
dOARi) OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT-CITY OF NEW YORK, 1 
M.AvOR'S OFFICE, CITY HALL, 	 - 

THURSt AY, October 27, 11892, II o'clock A. M. 

The adjournment to meet this day was extended to Momlay next, 31st instant, at II o'clock 
A. M. 

l;u_t t:u OF l i t'I'.Lrrt: AND APPORI'toNMl NT CITY OF NEW YORK, 
\lAYOR's t)FFICE, CITY IIALL, 

\IONIJ.\Y. October 31, 1892, it o'clock A. M. 

Tlie l;oard met in pur;uancc of adl u rim melt. 
I'n-scnt - Ilugh J. Grant, the Alayer ; 'Theo. AV. Mvers, the Comptroller; John 1I. V. Arnold, 

the I're,iclent of the Board of Alderman ; Edward P. Barker, the President of the Department of 
faxes :and Assessments. 

1'l;e minutes of October 25 arid 27 were read and approved. 

The Comptroller called op resolution laid over at meeting of October 17, 1892, and moved to 
amend the same, to read as follows: 

Resolved, That the sum of nine thousand dollars ($9,000) be and the same is hereby transferred 
from the appropriation for the year 1892, entitled '° For Ju-igments," which is in excess of the 
amount required for the purposes and objects thereof, to the appropriation made to the llepartment 
of Public Works for the year 1892, entitled '° Public Built! ings--(:onoorI 	111(1 kc tat rs," which 
is insuliicicnt for the uses thereof, said sum to be applied to furnish iii 	.:nil l tiiig, np the new 
Ilarlem t ouit-house. 

7'he resolution, as amended, was adopted, by the following vote 
Affirmative-The ;Alayor, Comptroller, I 'reside iit of t 	lioanl of A Acrnic I nit I I'resiclent of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4. 

The following communication was received 

POLICE DEt sit r.,!IN i 'Fill CI I Vr (,I Nity 1 urr., 
No. 'oo AIt Lm;l•:Rl:v hilO ci, 

NI•av VoRK, Oct,',,er 2h, t 592. 

77ye IIonorable Board of Es!lntat, and Ae,or1iozznzenl 
GENTLEMEN-At a meeting of the &,ar.l of l'olice, held this clay, it w t. 
Rcsol'rcl, That the Board of Estimate and _\.pportiotuacnt be and i- 11 -rcl,e respectfully 

requested to transfer the suul of nine hundred and eighty-eight dollars tu'I -evcn[v -St an cents 
from the appropriatimi inane to the Police Department for the year IS9t, entitled '' Poli, e Station-
houses -Alterations, Fitlii:g-up, Additions to and Repairs of Station-huuscs," which is in excess of 
time amount required fur the I,urpose and objects thereof, to the appropri:,ti,ul made to the same 
Della itmenI for the year I'i92, entitled -' Contingent Expenses of t tn I'entr,d Departme tt," et, ., 
which is iiisttllicicnt to enable time Treasurer of this I) i ,.1-till 	I , 	_iui~ r ln5 	-t-d fur 
expcnmcs incurred for the Columbian celebration of Oct II r Ir, t t in i I _, r.._. 

Bills Pr'sr•n!,'J. 
T- rre'l & Vro,m, police signal station booths ..................... .........  

Terre!1 ` Vroum, stands for telegraph ......................................... . 
J.J. Richards ` Co., stake irons ............................................... 
1^;. S. Greeley & Co., non wire for guard rail .................................... 
Frederick Pearce, iron wife for guard rail..... ...... 	..... 	...... 	....... 
The Metropolitan Telephone anrt Telegraph Company, labor and material furnished 

in estat,li;hing special tel-_phone service ............. 
William C. Ilotf:uaa, ti-e of tracks and labor collecting material from various places. 
Theodore Gntlsel, flags ....................................................... 
American Horse Exchange, board of horses ..................................... 
M. K.ItrenI maim , board of horses . 	............................................. 
George W. Read & Co., lettering flags 	.... 	...... ......................... 
George S. Evans, cards to " pass bearer through lines " .......................... 

$l7. -o 
II o 

 00 

I a 

23 .,7 

264 S6 
50 00 
IS co 
12 On 

7 50 
5 00 
5 rp 

$983 77 

Very respectfully, 
\\'J1. I I. Kill', Chief Clerk. 

Referred to the Comptroller. 

The following communication was received 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC AVnRKS-Co>DltsSION&R's OFFICE, 

	

`'o. 31 CH.f:1l8w:RS STREFII, 	 l- 
 NEW YORK. October 27, 1892. 	1 

floe. IIUGst J. GRANT, Chairman, Board of Estimate and clpjortionn2czzf 
Dto R SIR-In Illy Departmental Estimate of the amount required for the business .,f tti 

Ilepartment for 1893, 1 (lid not include in the estimate for '' Supplies for and Cleaning Polite 
Offices " the furniture, supplies, etc., required by the Department of Street. Improvements of the 
Twenty-third atnl Twenty-fourth \yards, for the reason that these supplies, etc., had herctofo,e 
been provided I,y special appropriati, ,its. Since that time, viz. : under date of i5th instant, tit. 
Commissioner of Street Improvements has presnuted a lilt of supplies, etc., required by his Depatl-
!!,ent for the year 1893, which ha,: been tabulated by the Superintendent of Repairs and "'uppli---, 
with estimates of the cost of each item, the aggregate estimated cost being 53.691.15. I enclose 
the tabulated .,viternent, and the letter and list reccivecl from the Commis;loter of Street Impr,,se-
tnents of the Tfncnty-third and Twenty-fourth \Wards, for utch action as your Board may de, ni 
proper to take in the premises, at the sane time calling attention to the fact that one of the items 
tieilicled therein is stcaut-heating for the building occupied by that Department under a five \e.Ir<' 
le.15,1 at an c,hUi,ted cost of $2,703 for apuiiatus, etc. 

Very respectfully, 
THOb. F. GILROV, Commissioner of Public AV',r':,,. 

Estimate of Sutplzes for the Department of Street Improvements, 1893. 
2 dozen waste baskets ..................................................... . 	5o 

	

200 rolls of toilet paper ............................................. 	........ 	Ic to 

3 „ ros gglycerine toilet snap 	........................... . ................. 	35 ;,.. 

THE CITY RECORD. 
OFFICIAL JOURNAL. 

VOL. XX. 	 NEW YORK, MONDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 NUMBER 5,935• 

The Comptroller presented the following ; 

CI.1'l Ill NEW YORK--FINANCE DEPARTMENT, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 

October 27, 18922. 
Ti, llt~ h'o rrl ,/ L•slinzal,' anti .!151̂ nrliov ,it,,,t 

:\s;,_s,tnct~t bonds amounting to the stun of $koo,oco become due on the list clay of November, 
1892, the issue of which having been authorized by this Board as follows : 
November 14, 1887 .......................................................... 	SIOO,COO 00 
December 14, 1887 .......... 	............................................... 	I00 000 00 
December 20, 1857 .......................................................... 	150,000 00 

January 23, 1888 ............... 	............................................ 	150,000 00 
September 14, 1888 ................................... 	............ 	..... 	5o,oco 00 
September 24, 1888 ............. 	 ................. 	5 

'I'utal ... 	........................................... 	.......... 	$6co,oao oo 

All of the above bonds are held by the Commis loners of the Sinking Fund, and provision 
niust be made for the payment :,f this amount. 

Collections of arse-sments for local impr' vements are paid into the City Treasury and credited 
to the Street Improvement hund, for the recicmption of Assessment Bonds when sufficient ; tan 
when insufficient for that purp.se, sCC~ion 150 of time New York City Consolidation Act of 188a 
authorizes the issue, from time to time, of such amounts of i,O1,ls as may be required to meet the 
detictencies caused by delay in collecting arrears at assessments, provided the aggregate amount of 
bonds shall n ,t exceed the amount of said arrears then outstan(ting, 

The issue of Assessment Bonds it, further author rized by section 144 of the C, nsoliclation Act, 
for ucll =ums as may he nccessary to pay all espens:•s incurred oil account of S,reet Improvements, 
and such expense; are paid out of the Street limit :rovemcut Fund on account of new corn rae ta 

:A rcv,luti.)n authorizing the issue of .A-ses,menl iDiot.s to provide for the redetnptiun of those 
bee nnin clue and payable on November t, IS1)2, amounting to y'600,000, is herewith sul witted 
in pw glance of the provisions of section 150 of the New Vorl< City Consolidation Act of 1882, as 
the collections are insufficient to meet their redemption on that date. 

Respectfully, 
THEO. W. MVERS. Comptroller. 

Ai ,ii offered the following 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to issue Assessment 

Bonds of the Corporation of the City of New York, to the amount of six hundred thousand dollars 
($600,oco), as provided by sections 144 and 150 of the New Pork City Consolidation Act of 1882, 
at a rate of interest not exceeding three per cent, per annum, and for such period as the Comptroller 
may determine, in conformity with the provisions of law under which said bonds are authorized to 
be issued. 

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4. 

The following communication was received : 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION, 

CoaumtssIONERS' OFFICE, No. 66 THIRD AVENUE, 
NEw YORK, October 27, 1892• 

lion. HUGH 1. GRANT, Miz}'or, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
SIR-The lowest bid received for the erection of two brick pavilions to accommodate 240 

patients, on Ward's Island, was made by Mr. Joseph Moore, for $71,000, which exceeds the amount 
of the appropriation by si,000, and to which be added the Architect's fees, tearing down buildings, 
and.some minor miscellaneous charges, amounting to 55,500. 

The following resolution was passed by this Board to-clay 
Resolved, l'hat the Board of Estimate and Apportionment l e requested to transfer the sum of 

six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) from the appropriation made for three groups of pavilions 
at Central Islip, Long Island, which is in excess of the requirements thereof, to the appropriation 
for two brick Pavilions, to accommodate two hundred and forty patients, Ward's Island, seventy 
thousand dollars, which is insufficient. 

By order, 
G. F. BRITTON, Secretary. 

Whereupon the Comptroller offered the following : 
Whereas, This Board, on July 28, 1892, in pursuance of the provisions of chapter 5J7 of the 

Laws of 1892, appropriated the sum of five hundred thousand dollars for improvements necessary 
to the buildings at Ward's Island, and for new buildings and appurtenances at Central Islip 
therefore 

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is made applicable 
to the item of the appropriation made to the f)epartment of Public Charities and Correction, for 
improvements, etc., entitled '• At Ward's Island-Two trick pavilions, to accommodate two 
hundred and forty patients," which is insufficient for the purposes and objects thereof, from the 
item of the approptiation made to the said Department, entitled, "At Central Islip-Three 
groups of buildings, at seventy-five thousand dollars each, etc.," which is in excess of the amount 
required for the uses thereof. 

Which was adop'ed by the following vote 
Affirntative-The l•lay3r, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4. 

I2 	loxes 	Col.,ate's 	soap ..................................................... 60 ::n 

too 	cakes 	Sapolio ............................................................ 6 1. C) 

I2dozen 	towels ........................... 	............... ................ "1 no 

6 	dozen 	corn 	brooms ............................... 	....................... 24 00 

3 	dozen 	whisk 	brooms .. 	........... 	...................................... 6 co 

2 	dozen 	hair 	brooms ................................... 	................... 36 00 

2 	dozen 	hand 	brushes 	............................. 	....................... 4 Co 

3 	dozen 	large 	feather dusters ............................................... 36 10 

3 	dozen small 	feather dusters 	............................................... to 50 

6 	gross 	matches ............. 	............................................. 4 20 
3 	dozen 	mnop handles ...................................................... 2 70 

3 	dozen 	mops .................................................. ... 	...... 4 50 

2 	dozen 	wooden 	pails ...................................................... 7 00 

2 	dozen 	iron 	pails 	............................ 	............................ 5 50 
4 	dozen 	scrub 	brushes ................. 	.................................... 4 CO 

6 	dozen 	large sponges (9 pounds) 	..................... 	..................... iS Ou 

3 	dozen 	Lnamcline ........................................................ 9 o 

6 	dozen chauioisskins 	..................................................... 20 ro 

3 	dozen 	coal 	hods ........................................ ................ 10 2; 
I 	dozen charges fire-extinguisher ............................. .............. 6 oo 

2 	dozen 	bottles 	of anmmonia ................................................ 2 40 

Y2 dozen 	dust 	pans ...... 	............................................... ... t 00 

2 	dozen small fire shovels 	......................... 	....... ................ 3 (o 

$36'3 65 

Estimate for Furniture for Department of Street Improvements, I&);. 

18 	cocoa door mats, 26 by 34 ...................................... $49 50 
3 	dozen oak bent office chairs ..................................... 54 CO 

2 	dozen 	high stools ................ 	......... 	................... 72 00 

3 	dozen 	cuspidors ............................................... 18 00 

Itable 	desk .................................................... 40 00 

- $233 50 
Window Awnings. 

44 	window 	awnings .............................................. $264 00 
4 	window awnings, store 	floor ....... 	............................ 8o 00 

344 00 
Steam-h eating,. 

For boiler, piping, radiator, etc ................................................ 2,700 00 
For supplies for cleaning ..................................................... 368 65 
6 	City 	Directories ......................................................... 45 00 

Total............................................... .......... $3,691 15 



Opening Avenue B, from Eighty- 
sixth 	street 	to 	the 	marginal 
street, 	bulkhead-line, 	Harlem 
river, 	in 	the 	Twelfth 	Ward; 
confirmed December r6, r69: 
transmitted January 4, 1892.... 88 c 

Opening Willow avenue, from Bronx 
Kills to East One Hundred and 
Thirty-eighth 	Street, 	in 	the 
'Twenty-third Ward; confirmed 
December r6, r8gt ; transmitted 
January 	22, 1892 ............... 21,140 a 

Opening 	Decatur 	avenue, 	from 
Brookline 	street 	to 	➢Inshotu 
Parkway, in the 'twenty-fuitr:h 
Ward ; confirmed December s8, 
1891; 	transmitted January no, 
i8az .............. 	........I... 24,729 8 

In the matter of acquiring 	title to 
additional 	lands 	required 	for 
Riverside 	Park, under 	and in 
pursuance of chaowr 496, Laws 
of 1885 ; 	ccutirmed 	December 
30, 	1S9r ; 	transmitted January 
12, 	1892................. 	.... 94,200 0 

Opening Purest avenue, from Home 
street to East One Hundred and 
Sixq'-eighth 	street, 	in 	the 
Twenty-third Ward ; confirmed 
December 23, r8gr ; transmitted 
January to, 	189 z......... 	.. 10,345 71 

Opening East One Hundred and 
Secenly-first street, from Web- 
ster avenue to 	Brook avenue, 
in 	the 	Twenty-totirth 	Ward 
confirmed D. comber 23, r89t 
transmitted January rz, 1892... 741 	1, 

Opening One Hmldred and Eighty- 
Erst street, betwen Tenth and 
Ekveuth 	avenues, 	confirmed 
November r6, n59r ; transmitted 
January in, tS9z. 	(Awards, c4; 
taxed costs, $294 ; confirmed:md 
taxed in lBBb ..... 	... 	... 	.. 22,500 Ot 

Opening One Hundred emd Sixtieth 
street, 	h.,nvecn 	Kingsl,ridgei 
road and Eleventh avenue ; con-1 

17,002 SC firmed January at, 1892,....,,,: 
Openi•~g Woodruff street, Irons the 

Southern Boulevard to the centre 
of Bronx river, 1o'Yweuty-fourth 
Ward ; rmfirmcd Dscentber t8, 
2391 ; 	order filed February xi, 
1892; 	transmitted February 19, 
289' 	.............. 	.. 	.... 5,029 42 

Opening Wolf street, fram 	Union 
street to the Harlem river, in the, 
Twenty-third Ward; c,, firmed , 
February 24, r8o2 .... ..... 	...I 5 00 

Opening Bercen avenue, from East 
One Hundred mud Forty-seventh' 
street and Willis avenue to Braoki 
avenue, 	in 	the 	'twenty-thmrd~ 
Ward ; confirmed March g, 18921 23,703 It 

Opening 	East One Hundred and , 
Sixty-second street, from Court-I 
lama avenue to Elton avenue,, 
and from Brook avenue ti Third' 
avenue, 	in 	the 	Tw'.'nty-third. 
Ward; confirmed March rt, t8yz 22,454 75 

Opening Grove street, f?,nn Third 
avenue to Brunk avenue, in the 
'twenty-third Ward ; confirmed. 
May 03, t892 ..... ............. 4 c.o 

Opening Harlem River l'errace,from 
Cedar avenue to Fordham road, 
in the Twenty-fourth 	Ward 
confirmed June 6, tS 	a......... r8,00t 5o 

Opening Cedar avenue, from Sedg- 
wick avenue to Fordham road, 
in 	the Twenty-fourth 	Ward 
confirmed June to, t8g2........ 53,744 70 

Opening East 	I One 	Hundred and 
Seventy-fifth street, from Carter 
ave me to Third avenue, in the 
'Twenty-fourth 	Ward ; 	con- 
firmed June et, t81z ........... 2t,679 77 

Opening Lind avenue, from Devoe 
street to Sedgwick avenue, in 
the Twenty-third Ward ; con- 
firmed July 2r, 18)2 ........... 29,tt2 95 

Opening One Hundred and Thirty- 
first street, from 'Tenth avenue 
to 	Convent 	avenue, 	in 	the 
Twelfth Ward ; confirmed Sep- 
tember 2, 	1892 ................. zoo 

Opening Union 	street, 	from 	Lind 
avenue t,, And:rson a, en:e, in 
the 	'Twenty-third Ward; con- 
firmed September 13, x892.,.... 5,632 4! 

Opening Wenaover avenue, from 
Webster avenue to Third ave- 
nue, 	in 	the 	Twenty-f,urth 
Ward ; confirmed May in, x892; 54,310 88 

Opening 	Robbins 	avenue, 	from 
Southern 	Boulevard to West- 
chester avenue, in the 'I wcnt)'- 
third 	Ward ; discontinued 	by 
order of Supreme Court, I)ecern- 
her no, .891. ................... ........ 

In the matter of acquiring title to 
certain pieces or parcels of land 
for the purpose of drainage and 
Sewerage, pursuant to chapter 
423 of the Laws of 1688, being a 
strip of land 20 feet in width and 
exte~tdiog in an easterly direc- 
tion from the easterly termina- 
tion of One Hundred and Sixty. 
seventh 	street to 	the Harlem 
river, 	in 	the Twelfth \yard; 
discontinued by 	order 	of Su. 
preme Court, March 23, 1892... 

Dpening 	Undercliff avenue, from 
........ 

the Twenty-third Ward line to 
Sedswick avenue, in the twenty. 
fourthWard ; confirmed Septem- 
her 	09, x892....... 	..... 62,386 77 

)pening One Hundred amd Thirtieth 
street, between Tenth and Corm- 
vent 	avenues, 	in 	the 	Twe!fth 
Ward; 	confirmed October 14, 
.892 .......................... 2 on 

Totals ......................11476,736 74 

t,039 65 i 	1,039 65 	........ I 	........ I 	x,039 65 

	

261 32 	s6r 32 	........ . 	........ 	261 3: 

	

t,103 76 	63,490 53 	63,490 53 	None. 	None. 

	

290 00 	292 on 	292 oo 	None. 	None. 

jtt6,990 85 $493,727 59 $425,90 25 $66,526 47 $305,544 57 

244 33 244 33 None. 240 33 

18,508 80 8,540 37 *9.968 43 12,921 93 

54,647 00 i 34,186 78 *20,460 22 46,0+3 62 

22,163 42 1 11,031 71 I 11,081 71 
	

t5,37o 49 

t9,498 Sc 1 	8,445 65 I *21,053 r6 
	

385 85 

283 00 	285 00 ~ 	285 00 I 	None. 
	 283 00 

4t7 05 	6,049 46 	5,580 5o 
	

*468 96 
	

417 )5 

417 09 	54.727 97 	52,722 97 
	2,005 00 	9,42. 09 

$35o 27 

741 On 

86o 5! 

5,850 00 

314 44 

183 04 

323 55 

488 82 

496 33 

598 5t 

448 07 

240 33 

507 30 

902 30 

483 65 

385 86 

21,88: o0 

25,590 36 

100,050 09 

ro,66o r4 

929 t8 

22,500 00 

17,325 55 

5,5:8 24 

501 33 

24,302 32 

22,902 82 

2:,881 00 None, 

21,679 1z '*3,92t 24 

too,050 09 None, 

ro,66o 24 None. 

929 r8 None, 

22,500 00 None. 	III 

9,747 8o  *7,577 75 1 

	

24,302 32 	None. 	23,760 69 

	

22,902 82 I 	None, 	20,733 51 

8358 27 1 	5358 27 ~ 	None. $350 v7 

21,873 00 

19,804 3! 

89,378 72 

314 44 

t6S 04 

22,3(10 co 

17,323 55 

5,518 24 	None, 	2.438 27 

Sot 33 I 	None. 	 496 33 

3354 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

Supplies a'ecessary for the Department of Street Improvements of the Twenty-third an, 
Twezzty fourth Wards for the Year 1893. 

44 awnings for windows. 	 2 dozen wooden pails. 
4 awnings for store floor. 	 2 dozen iron pails, gallon. 
2 dozen waste baskets. 	 4 dozen scrubbing brushes. 

200 rolls of toilet paper. 	 18 cocoa mats, 26 inches by 34 inches. 
3 gross of toilet glycerine soap. 	 6 dozen large sponges. 

52 boxes Colgate's soap. 	 3 dozen oak chairs. 
Ico cakes Sapolio. 	 2 dozen high stools. 
12 dozen towels. 	 3 dozen cuspidors. 
6 dozen corn brooms. 	 3 dozen Enameline, 
3 dozen whisk brooms. 	 6 dozen chamois. 
2 dozen hair brooms. 	 3 dozen coal hods. 
2 dozn hair hand-brushes. 	 It desk (or writing table). 
3 dozen large feather dusters. 	 Steam-heating Department building. 

dozen small feather dusters. 	 i dozen charges for Babcock's extinguisher. 
6 directories. 	 2 dozen bottles of ammonia, 
6 gross matches. 	 % dozen dust pans. 
3 dozen mop handles. 	 2 dozen small fire shovels. 
3 dozen mops. 

Laid over. 

1'h; Comptroller presented the folowing 
NEW YORK, October 25, 1892. 

7. ':: :1onoiable the Board of Estimate and Aftortiowo'nt, City of A'za York: 
GENTLEMEN-The following is the estimate for the maintenance of the New York Infant 

A-y lun-t for the year IS9.j : 
Miintenauce of children-3S5 children, at 33centsper day, $146.30 ................$53,399 50 
For maintenance of women-155 women, at $IS per month each, gross per month, 

,79:: for year ........ 	................ 	............ 	............. 	33,480 00 

	

tl stcn i l c ,es-; 3 obstetrical cases, at 525 each, 5825 per month ; for year........ 	9,900 00 

1' 	......................................................... 	$96,779 50 

1-ours respectfully, 
HENRY D. NICOLL, Acting Treasurer. 

La  ovc,. 

On motion, the hoard hrocee led to the consideration of the Provisional Estimate for the year 
t. 3. 

The estimates for the Charitable Institutions, Advertising and 'Miscellaneous Purposes were 
cor.s;dered. 

The Comptroller presented the following 
LAW DPPARTSfENT, 

OFFICE OF THE COUNSEL TO THE CORPORATION, 

1EW 1 ORK, October 26, 1892. 
1.' •:. THEODORE R', 11rtRS, Cmnptra;Z,r: 

SR -I have the honor to transmit herewith, pursuant to the requirements of section 5 of chapter 
2 22 of the Laws of ISSN, for the con ideration of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, a list 
•f all reports in street opotiIt procec(ligs confirmed since the first day of January, IS9; with a 

t.: it . ,,..._ ... .... 	i . n : H ;u l taxed costs in each proceeding. 
ztfullc yours. 
IUII\ 1. DUNN, Assistant Counsel to the Corporation. 

<<diu s c,n:jrrnred scarce zhe first day of 7anuarl•, 1892, with 
:<u < / ' ... r ,.,,. 7 .2oards, : oaed Costs acrd Assossnm2tt in cash Proceeding. 

TOLE OF PROCEEDING. 	 AWARDS. 	TAXED COTS. ASSESSMEITS. 

Hundred and Thir.i,,fh street. between Tenth and Convent 
avenues; confirmed October 14, xSa2 .......... I.... 	...... 	Sx co 	$290 CO 	$292 00 

  Hunflrel and Thirty-fir-t street, between Tenth and Convent 
avenues; confirmed September 3, 1892 ................. .... 	 2 00 	283 00 	285 00 

avenge, from Devoe street to Sedgwick avenue ; confirmed 
J udy zx, 1892 .................... ..... 	.. .. .. ..... 	.... 	.9,.12 95 	385 86 	8,445 65 
SercLdavetme, from Tw,,•nty-third Ward I:ne to Sedgwick ave- 
nue ; confirmed September n, r89z .......................... 	62,386 77 	1,103 76 	63,490 53 

{r-tern Riv.•r Terrace, fr,,m Cedar avenue to Fordham road;, 
confirmei June 6, ttqz ...................................... i 	r8,00t 5o 	507 30 	8,540 37 

	

L dar a nu =
3f r2om Sedgotck avenue to F rdh :m road ; confirmed, 	

53744 73 	902 30 	34.186 78 

J 
City, 

	

list One Hundred an! Seventy-fifth street, Lctu en Carter) 	 rt,o8r 71 
and I'hird avenues; confirmed June 23, 1892.. 	...... .. f 	Si, 79 77 	483 65l 	Property, 

I  tt,o8r 7! 
L n:on street, from Lint to Anderson avenue ; confirmed Sep t_m- 

ber13.t£9• .......... ... 	....... ... ........ 	............ 	5.632 40 	• 	407 05 	5,580 50 
R- r  :Jr iiffsiry t. tram 'Outhern Gou;uva:d to centre of Bronx r,vcr;I 

c tfirmed February ix, 892............ 	........ 	., 	5029 42 . 	488 8z 	5,518 24 I 
I r.~einan street, from Union avenue to Southern Baule%ard; con-' 

ftrmd Ocmber z,I8gz......... 
	 ............ 	

X8,392 53 ! 	553 56 	15,425 75 
r :!:c xlr-_d and Sixty-secenth street drains disconttnued  

!. _~ 	 ........... 	 ......... ., 	26t 	 .,-,.... -I , 	-. rty: . ..............t....ttt 	 ... ......! 	 32 

	

totals .............................................. 	5203.984 05 	$5,682 6z 	$163,928 24 

SUMMARY. 

	

\w.,rds ............................................................................. 	$203,984 05 

	

laze:, costs ......................................................................... 	5,682 6z 
--- $zog,666 67 

Asse-sments ............................................. .......................... $[63,918 24 

	

Toad coats In Igoe Hundred and ixt -seventh street ................................. 	z6: 32 

	

Harlem River 'f'::rr,lce eoficinccy ..................................................... 	9,968 43 

	

ce, or avenue ueti.:ieney ............................................................. 	20,460 22 

	

Lind avenue defi.iency ................................................. ....... .... 	x1,053 26 
F e -aan sir e: deficiency ..........................................................3516 34 

	

~tre.t defi:iency .............................................................. 	468 96 
-- 209,666 67 

,nlered to be printed in the minutes. 	 -- 

to Comptroller presented the following 

nt of Liabilities of the Ac ouut " Fund for Street and Park Opo'nings " (chapter 873, 
aws i585, and chapter 222, Laws 1S88j, consisting of Awards and Taxed Costs in Street 
,,~1 Park Opening Proceedings remaining unpaid and of Balance in the City Treasury to 
- Credit of said Fund. 

unpaid December 31, IS91 ... 	............. 	... 	..... $564,773 52 
/. : .1a ards in the matter of opening Lexington avenue, from Nincty-

,cventh to One Hundred and 'Second street, in the Twelfth Ward, 
C (;firmed July 5, 1890 ; order of confirmation vacated and set 
a- cis: 1.y , rr?er of 	rernc Court. general Term, dated .1tine 6, 
Ia2 ............. . ........................... ........ 	133,728 51 

5431,045 01 
Vy rranto drawn fr,m Ian o,sry r, ISga, tr, ()Ctol,cr22, 1592, on account 

ui Iiai,-,ty Xiating l)cceml er 31. 159! ........................ 	141,546 07 

	

lability f,r awards confirmed prior to 1892 .................................. 	$289,498 94 
Proceedings confirmed in 1892 (as per detailed statement herewith)-  

Awards and taxed costs......... 	 . $493,727 59 
Warrants drawn on account thereof to October 22, 1892............ 305,544 57 

	

Liability for awards confirmed in 1892 ....................................... 	188,183 02 

	

Total liability of the account, October 22, 1892 ................... 	$477,681 96 

	

Cash balance to credit of account, October 22, 1892 ......................... . .. 	392,323 34 

	

Excess of liability over cash balance ............................. 	$85,358 62 

NEW YORK, October 22, 1802.  

f Statement of Street and Park Openings Proceedings Confirmed since 7anuary t, 1892, Showing 
Awards, Taxed Costs, Assessments and Payments Alade on Account thereof, 

ASS 
TAXED 	 MENTS ON

F'ss- 	
AsSESS- 

BEN EFITEU. 	

PAYMENTS AWARDS. 	COSTS. 	TOTAL. 	PROPERTY 21ENTS ON 

	

THE CITY. 	MADE. 

* Deficiency not assessable. 

NEW YORK, October 22, 1892. 

Ordered to be printed in the minues. 

The Comptroller offered the following : 
Resolved, That the heads of Departments, the Board of Education, and all officers who have 

tnnual appropriations made to them by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, be and are 
iereby requested to furnish to this Board, positively on or before the first day of December, 1892, 
tatements of all unexpended balances of appropriations made to them for the year 1891, and all 
)revious years, together with statements of all unsettled claims and liabilities that may exist against 



NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3355 

such unexpended balances of appropriations, stating the nature of the claims or liabilities and the 
names of the claimants and the amounts thereof. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4. 

The Comptroller presented the following Departmental Estimate for the year 1893 : 

ESTIMATES OF TILE DEPARTMENTS, BOARD OF EDUCATION, JUDICIARY, AND OFFICERS OF THE 
Ctt'v oi+ 1\EW YORK, INCLUDING VARIOUS CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS, FOR THE YEAR I893. 

CITY DEPARTMENTS. 

At a mectin of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, created by chapter 335 of the Laws 
of 187.3, held July 28, 1892, the following preamble and resolution were adopted, to wit : 

Whereas, section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882 provides as follows 
'' The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the President of the De- 

partment of Taxes and Assessments shall constitute the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

The said Board shall, annually, between the first day of August and the first clay of Novem-
ber, meet, and by the affirmative vote of all the members, make a Provisional Estimate of the amounts 
required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business of the City and County of New 
York, and each department and branch thereof, and of the Board of Education, for the then next 
ensuing year. 

k 	 * 	 N 	 i 	 s 

" For the purpose of making said Provisional Estimate, the Heads of Departments and the 
13ard of Education shall, at least thirty clays before the said Provisional Estimate is required to be 
made as herein provided, send to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment an estimate in writing, 
hcreen called a Departmental Estimate, of the amount of expenditures, specifying in detail the 
objects thereof, required in their respective departments, including a statement of each of the salaries 
of their officers, clerks, employees and subordinates. 

" The same statement as to salaries and expenditures shall be made by all other officers, per-
sons, and boards having power to fix or authorize them. 

'' A duplicate of these Departmental Estimates and statements shall be made at the same time 
to the Board of Aldermen." 

'' Resolved, That the Comptroller request the heads of all the Departments, the Board of 
E~lucation, and the Officers of the City and County of New York, to send their Departmental Esti-
,uate, for the year 1893, in conformity to the foregoing provisions of law, to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, on or before September 10, 1892." 

You are particularly requested to send your Departmental Estimate to the Board of Estimate 
an,l Apportionment, oil or before the ioth day of September, 1892. 

The Departmental Estimate should state specifically the objects and purposes of all the appro-
priatrons required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business of your Department in and 
fox the year 1893, The amount required should be specified for each item of expense, including 
the salaries paid all officers, clerks and subordinates employed in the Department, giving the 
names and official titles of the several persons receiving such salaries, respectively, in accordance 
xvith the above-cited provisions of law. Full explanations should accompany the estimates, stating 
the reasons for any increase or decrease in the amount, as compared with the appropriations made 
ti,r 1892. 

1'ou are particularly requested to refer in your estimates to the provisions of law under which 
th, .rmount of salaries, and of appropriations of specific sums for special objects and purposes, are 
utthorized. 	 1 

A separate comparative statement, in tabular form, showing, in one column, the amounts of al, 
I~lnopriations made to your Department for the year 1892, for different objects and purposes 

o iih additions and deductions therefrom for any transfers which may have been made from one 
al,l,r,,priation to another ; and showing in another column, the amounts of appropriations asked for 
in your Departmental Estimate, for the year 1893, is also required to be appended to said Depart-
mental Estimate. 

You are also requested to state the amount which may probably remain unexpended of any 
apprt pnations for 1892 at the end of the year. 

Every item of expense not ab.-iolutely necessary for conducting the public business should be 
excluded, and every item included in the estimate should be reduced to the lowest amount of 
expenditure consistent with efficient service, in order to secure the utmost economy in the administra-
tion of city affairs and make the burden of taxation as light as possible ; and your co-operation 
with the Board of Estimate and Apportionment in accomplishing these important objects is earnestly 
requested. 

Respectfully, 
THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller. 

THE JUDICIARY, ETC. 
At a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, created by chapter 335 of the 

Laws of 1873, held July 28, t892, the following preamble and resolution were adopted, to wit : 
Whereas, Section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of IS82 provides as follows 
.' The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, and the President of the 

Department of Taxes and Assessments, shall constitute the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

<' The said Board shall, annually, between the first day of August and the first day of 
November, meet, and by the affirmative vote of all the members make a Provisional Estimate of the 
amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business of the City and County of 
New York, and each department and branch thereof, and of the Board of Education for the then 
next ensuing year. 

i 	i 	* 	N 	* 	* 	4 	i 	k 

" For the purpose of making said Provisional Estimate, the Heads of Departments and the 
Board of Education shall, at least thirty days before the said Provisional Estimate is required to be 
made as herein provided, send to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment an estimate in writing, 
herein called a Departmental Estimate, of the amount of expenditure, specifying in detail the 
objects thereof, required in their respective departments, including a statement of each of the 
salaries of their officers, clerks, employees and subordinates. 

'' The same statement as to salaries and expenditures shall be made by all other officers, persons 
and boards having power to fix or authorize then. 

" A duplicate of these Departmental estimates and statements shall be made at the same time to 
the Board of Aldermen." 

°' Resolved, That the Comptroller request the Heads of all the Departments, the Board of 
Education, and the Officers of the City and County of New York, to send their Departmental 
Estimates for the year 1893, in conformity to the foregoing provisions of law, to the Board of End-
mate and Apportionment, on or before September to, 1892." 

In accordance- with the foregoing resolution, I respectfully request you to prepare and send to 
the hoard of Estimate and Apportionment, as soon as practicable, and before the moth day of 
September, 1892, without fail, an estimate in detail of the amounts required to pay the expenses of 
conducting the business of your office in and for the year of 1893. The purposes and objects of 
every appropriation should be stated, and the amounts of the salaries of all officers, clerks, 
employees and subordinates, should be specified ; also the names and official titles of the several 
persons receiving such salaries, respectively, in accordance with the above provisions of law. 

If the estimates for 1893 differ in amount from the appropriations for time year 1892 you are 
requested to explain the reason of any increase or decrease. 

You are particularly requested to refer in your estimates to the provision of law tinder which 
the amount of salaries and of appropriations of specific sums for special objects and purposes are 
authorized. 

Every item of expense not absolutely necessary for conducting the public business should be 
excluded, and every item included in the estimate should be reduced to the lowest amount of expen-
diture consistent with efficient service, in order to secure the utmost economy in the administration 
of city affairs and make the burden of taxation as light as possible ; and your co-operation with 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment in accomplishing these important objects is earnestly 
requested. 

Respectfully, 
THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller. 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
At a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, created by chapter 335 of the Laws 

of 1873, held July 28, 1892, the following preamble and resolution were adopted, to wit : 
Whereas, Section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882 provides as follows: 
"The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the President of the 

Department of Taxes and Assessments shall constitute the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

"The said Board shall, annually, between the first day of August and the first day of Novem-
ber, meet and by the affirmative vote of all the members make a Provisional Estimate of the 
amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business of the City and County of 
New York and each department and branch thereof and of the Board of Education for the then 
next ensuing year. 

For  the purpose of making said Provisional Estimate, the Heads of Departments and the 
Board of Education shall, at least thirty clays before the said provisional Estimate is required to be  

made as herein provided, send to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment an estimate in writing, 
herein called a Departmental Estimate, of the amount of expenditure, specifying in detail the objects 
thereof, required in their respective departments, including a statement of each of the salaries ut 
their officers, clerks, employees and subordinates. 

"The same statement as to salaries and expenditures shall lie made by all other officers, per-
sons and Boards having power to fix or authorize them. 

" A duplicate of these Departmental Estimates and statements shall be made at the same time 
to the Board of Aldermen." 

1° Resolved, That the officers of all institutions which may be entitled by law to allowances of 
money from the City and County of New York, be requested by the Comptroller to send their esti-
mates for the year 1893 to this Board on or before September Io, 1892." 

In accordance with the foregoing resolution I respectfully request that you will prepare and 
send to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, certainly before the ioth clay ct Sep ember, 
1892, an estimate of the amount required for the care and support of the inmates of your intitution, 
as provided by law, in and for the year 1803. 

Reference should be made to the provision of law authorizing the amount to be appropriated 
and paid from the Treasury of the City of New York for the benefit of your institution, annually, 
or as a per capita allowance of money. 

Respectfully, 
TI-lE'r. A`., ~~I`,I'h 	";,• 

The Departmental Estimates for the year 1893 are as follow 

THE LEGISLATIVE DEPAR'I`1i',.', 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, 
NO. 8 CITY WALL, 

NEW YORK, August 20, 1892. 
Hon. THEODORE W. MYERS, ComJ'froller. 

DEAR SIR -In reply to your circular letter of the 3d instant, requesting me to prepare and 
transmit to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, on or before the loth (lay of Sep,cmber, 
1892, estimates in writing of the amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting ;he public 
business in this office in and for the year 1893, together with other information, I have the honor to 
state that the salaries fixed by law are as follows : 
President of the Board of Aldermen ............................................ 	53,cco 00 
Thirty members of the Board other than the President, at $2,000 each per annum.... 	6o,coo oo 

(Section 52, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882; chapter 74, Laws of 
1884; chapter 292, Laws of 1887; chapters 397 and 408, Laws of 1892.) 

By section 79 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, the sum to be 
appropriated f„r salaries for Clerks and other officers of the Board of Aldermen, 
including the Clerk, is limited to $25,000. The Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment in 1888, 1889, 1890, i8gi and 1892 specified the officers and fixed their salaries 
at $22, loo, which will be ample for the ensuing year and are as follows : 
Clerk of the Board and ex-officio Clerk of the Common Council ................... 	5,000 00 
Deputy Clerk of the Board of Aldermen .... ................................... 	2,500 00 
Five Clerks at >t,2oo each .................................................... 	6,oco 00 
Four Clerks at 	I,000 each ................................................... 	4,000 00 
Librarian for City Library .................................................... 	I,coo 00 
Sergeant-at-Arms, Board of Aldermen .......................................... 	9oo co 
Three )Messengers, at $goo each per annum ..................................... 	2,700 00 
City Contingencies ................. 	..... 	....... 	.......................... 	I,Sco 00 
Contingencies-Clerk of the Common Council ........ .......... .............. 	200 00 

'Total for the year 1593 ......... ....... ....... ..... .......... 	S:r,o.Sco co 

-and is an exact duplicate both as to thu objects and the amount of expenditures asked for :, n,l allowed 
in each of the past five years, save the five additional Aldermen, as provided for by the Laws of 
1892, and with the exception that an appropriation of $900 was matte for an additional Messenger 
in 1891. 

Until after the organization of the Board of Aldermen for the year 1893, and the appointment 
of its officers, their names and designations cannot be given. 

As all the appropriations are made to pay fixed salaries with the exception of the items for con-
tingencies, it is more than probable they will be all expended. The balance unexpended from the 
appropriation for "Contingencies" at the expiration of the present year cannot with any degree 
of certainty be estimated at this time. 

Sunrsnary. 
Amount asked and allowed for year 1892 ...................................... 	$76,800 00 
Estimate for the year 1893 ................................................... 	86,800 00 

Increase for 1893, an additional sum of $io,000 for five additional Aldermen as provi:led by 
chapters 397 and 408, Laws of 1892. 

MICHAEL F. BLAKE, Clerk Common Council, 

TIIE MAYORALTY. 

Mayor 	...................................... ............................... 	$10,000 	co 
Secretary and Chief Clerk ..................... ............................... 	5,000 	00 
Confidential Clerk ............................ ............................... 	2,7CO 	00 
Confidential Clerk ............................ ............................... 	I,800 	00 
Stenographer ......................................................... ... 	. 	2,000 00 
Stenographer 	................................ ............................... 	t,800 	00 
\\'arrant 	Clerk ............................... ............................... 	I,500 	on 
Messenger ................................... ............................... 	I,200 	00 

526,000 00 
Contingencies ................................ ............................... 	2,003 	00 

528,000 00 

MAYOR'S OFFICE-BUREAU OF LICENSS.S, 
Root No. I, CITY HALL, 

NEW YORK, September 21, 1892. 
lion. HUGII J. GRANT, dlryor: 

SIR-I herewith submit the annual estimate of employees and salaries, and also contingent 
expenses of the above-entitled Bureau, for the year 1893, as follows: 

	

IFirst Marshal .............................................................. 	$2,800 00 

	

I Second Marshal ........................................................... 	2,2Co 00 
IChief Clerk ................................. 	............................. 	I,65o 00 
I Chief Inspector .. 	........................ 	................................ 	I,too 00 

4 

	

2 Inspectors, at $1,000 ....................................................... 	2,000 CO 
Inspectors, at $ oo ................................... P 	9 	 ...................... 	x,600 00 

	

Total............................. ............................ 	$13,350 CO 

	

Contingent Expenses ......................................................... 	SCO 00 

Grand Total ....................................................$13,850 00 

This is the present pay-roll. In consequence of recent new laws, especially the act of the last 
Legislature commonly known as the '' Street Cleaning Act," authorizing night stands in public 
streets for licensed vehicles, permits therefor to be issued from this Bureau, the regular work has 
been considerably increased this year, and will be still further increased next year, when the 
public becomes better acquainted with their privileges permitted under this law and hasten to secure 
the benefits. I therefore recommend and request the appointment of two additional Inspectors for 
temporary employment, at the rate of $goo per annum each, whenever the present force is inadequate. 
This would add at most but $$i,800 to the above grand total, and I request such additional 
allowance. The sum estimated for contingent expenses is the usual appropriation therefor. 

Respectfully submitted, 
DANIEL ENGELIIARD, Mayor's Marshal. 

THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-FINANCE DEPARTMENT, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 

October I, 1892. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment.' 

As provided by section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, I submit hare-
with, in writing, the Departmental Estimate of the amount of expenditure required for conducting 
the public business in the Finance Department of the City of New York for the year 1893, stating 



3356 	 THE CITY 

in detail the objects and purposes of such expenditure, and including a statement of the salaries of 
each of the officers, clerks and subordinates employed in the Department, and the compensation of 
temporary clerks engaged during a portion of each year. 

Statements in detail are pr,•sen-ed of stocks and bonds of different kinds and classes, which 
become due and payable in the year iS93, and the redempti ,n of which is provided for as stated, 
under their several heads and classification, and also of installments payable in 1893, to be raised 
by tax for the redemption of water bonds at maturity, as follows 

I. Statement of bonds payable in the year 1893 from taxation, to be provided for by the Board 
of Estimate and Ap1))rtonIem, amounting to $)8,4S0, 70. 

2. 
 

Statement of stock payable in the year 1893 fro n the Sinking Fund, as provided by section 
lot of the few Vu!'k City Consolidation Act of ISS2, as amended by chapter 178, Laws of 1889, 
am.)unting to $14,500. 

3. Statement of buds and stocks of the City of New Vork. payable from taxation, Issued after 
lIrrc 3, i57S, and prior to September I, 192, and to be issued as estimated during the remainder 
of I`9=, by authority of existing statutes, all I the sums required to be set apart out of the surplus 
income, rev, noes and accumulation, of the SLnki-tg Fund for the Re,lemptiou of the City Debt for 
the year 1593 and sub~eq, tent years, which, tcitlr the accumul.itiuu of interest thereon, shall be 
SUIIcient to redeem said bon(1, and stocks by tl)c time the same shall be payable, as provided by 
section 1q2 of the New York City Consolidation Act of ISS2, as amended by chapter 17S of the 
Laus of ISS9. a.mowtting to $1,599,790.80. 

4. Statement of bonds is,ued by the Towns of \lorii,nuia and West Farms prior to their 
ann sati)n to the city in 1874, becoming clue and payable in 159; amounting to StS,000. 

luterest bccontin clue in ISq; on bonds t the 7 owns of slorrisuti I and \Test Farm<, 
atuottutin'r to S37,;to, is included in the statement of interest on stoc.. and bonds outstanding, 
esrltt+ivy of the tuu,led debt held by tl;e Sinking F.tnd. 

;. Statement of bonds pa able iii t1i year ISe3 front asstssntents, amounting to S2,345,0c0. 
(. 'tatement of the estimated amottut of instailments t.o be raised in IS93 1r the redemption at 

maturity of stocks to be issued for the supply of wa.er, pursuant to the provisions of article S, section 
I t, of the State Cmistitutiou, frour a special Sinking Fund lormed for the purp)se, amounting to 
$1,204.287.43. 

tt.iteweuts in detail are als presented shusv ng the amounts of interest becoming clue and 
payable on stocks and bonds in 189 , as follows : 

I. Statement of stocks and bonds oetstaiidiui September 1, ISg2, exclusive of the funded debt 
held be the Sinking Fund as investments, showing interest becoming due thereon in 1803, am„unt- 
tug to 54,552,079.78• 

2. Statement of the estimate , I am.,unt required to be raised by tax for interest payable in ISg3, 
on =tacks and bonds tt: be issued in IS92, after August 31, and in rigt, amounting to 5196,080. 

3. Statement of interest to be paid on Revenue Bonds to be issued in 1893, in anticipation of 
the collection of taxes. to meet the current expenses of the City government, autounting to 
5200,000.  

The State taxes payable in 189,1, as the quota of the County of New York, for the State fiscal 
Year, commencing Octol)er 1. 1892, amounting to 5;,541.056.10, as shown by a commUtiic.tuiI 
trout the State Comptroller. The amount required to be raised for the salary and expenses of the 
Shore Inspector i5 $12,502.23, inakiug a tota of 53,5 .},458.33, to he included in the estimate 
for 1893. 

7 he amount of the quota of State taxes for IS4'. was 52.39S.504.9I. 
Statement; are also presented with tit-, Departuienta1 E>timate of the Finance Department of 

the amount of rents payable in the year IS93 on lea,es to the City of premises for the use of various 
departments and pu;lic twice:, the Civil and Police Courts, arnwries and drill-rooms for the 
\atioual Guard, together iiith estimate= of miscellaneous expenses chirgcable upon the Cay 
Tiea5ur), and on account of judginc n s aka list tile C irl,oration, and a number of items of neves>ary 
exp,noiiture, includin, the nape. of -\rmorets, janitors, Engineers and Laborers for arutories, etc., 
which :ure not inclu led in any DepLLrtmeutal E-tiinatcs. 

	

Rc~pecttuily submitted, 	 i 
T11EO. W. \1VERS, Comptroller. 

DE1IRT.iIE.PT.4L ES7LII.47E OF THE ZL\I4_YCE DEARTJIJL T FOR IS93. 

7 tics of .Ifp+n'ri:7ti vrs. 
Gearing Makets... 	.. 	. 	................................ 	............. 	540,000 CO 
C ,uttngencies -tom,tr(:ller's C'ttice 	.......................................... 	7,5..0 co 
S.tl..rir• --Finuece I )epartneut : 

Salary of the Comptroller (section) 52. \eo York City Consolidation 
Act of ISS_a) ............................................ 	$10,000 00 

	

iaries of Unccers, Clerks and Employee ............... ...... 	209,700 00 
`alaries of Temporary Clerks in Bureau for the Collection of Taxes, 

at S3 each per diem ...................................... 	S,000 oa 
-- - 227,700 03 

i.-Chamberl.aiL 	O:fice (section 165, New York City Consolidation Act 
~1 i5321 ..................................... 	...................... 	25,000 CO 

5300.200 CO 

RECORD . NOVEMBER I4., 1892, 

Examiner 	of 	Claims ......................................................... $I,600 00 
...... 	.......................... 	.................I..... 1,600 Co 

., 	 ..............................................I... 1,500 00 
Assistant Examiner of 	Claims ....... 	......................................... I,100 oo 
Registrar of 	Claims 	............................................ ............ 1,500 00 
Exanminer....................................................:.............. 1,350 00 

.. 	 ......................................... .......................... 1,250 00 

.. 	 .......... 	1. 	1 	.............. 	.............. I............ I,000 00 
Disbursing 	Clerk ............................................................ 2,300 00 
Assistant 	Disbur,ing 	Clerk 	................................................... 1,750 00 
Warrant 	Clerk ............................. 	............................ ... I,5oo 00 

.. 	 .......................................... 1,200 OO 
Inspector................. 	................................................. 1,400 00 

.. 	... 	.......................................................... I,2CO 00 

.. 	
$3 	PC 	(ha)' 	........................................ ................ 939 00 

Inspector 	of 	Coal 	................ 	.......................................... 1,700 00 
Inspector 	of 	Provisions ................................................ ...... I,I50 00 
Cleric.................. 	........................... 	... ..... 	.............. 1,000 00 
Skilled 	Laborer, 	53 	per 	day 	.................................................. 939 CO 
City 	Paymaster 	........................... 	................................. 4,000 00 
Paymaster's 	1Flist 	Clerk ....................................................... 1,700 00 

second 	Clerk .................................................... 1,r5o oo 
'Third 	Cleric 	......................... 	.............. . 	.......... 1,550 CO 
Fourth 	Clerk 	............................................. ..... 1,40o 00 
FifthClerk 	............. 	........................................ 1,400 00 

Paymaster's 	Extra 	Clerk ..................................................... 1,250 00 

i. .........................................I........... 1,000 00 
Messenger.................................................................. 950 00 

$61,o78 00 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESsAMITS AND ARREARS OF •1•AXES AND ASSESSMENTS .1\U 
OF \'. 	TER RENTS. 

Collector of As<essments and Clerk of Arrears .................................. $4.500 cx~ 
A-s>tant Collector of Asses,ments and 	Book)ceeper .............................. 2,2s0 0) 
_\.si,tant 	Bookkeeper 	............ 	........................................... 1.40-' (10 
Cashier............................................. 	..................... I,5C(1 	ti 
Assessment 	Clerk 	. 	........................................................ 1,400 	1 
Apportionment 	Clerk .................. 	..................................... 1,4CC 	,. 
Recording 	Clerk ................. 	............... 	........................... 1,300 , 
Redem ptiun 	Clerk ....................................... ............ 	...... I,u(c 
I-xantiilug 	Clerk ......................... 	..... 	............................ i,25 	; 
First 	1,ill 	Clerk .. 	................................. 	......................... I.4(: 	, 
Second 	Bill 	Clerk 	... 	...................................................... 1,3ec e) 
BillClerk ....... 	................................ 	...... .................. 1,2;0 CO 

,. 	.............. 	............. 	..... 	............................. 1,200 00 
.. 	.............. 	.................................................... 1,200 00 

Interest 	Exatniner ........................................................... 1,150 00 
.. 	 ................ 	I..................I........ 1 .............. I,15o 00 

Cxaminer of 	Asses,ntents ..... 	............................................... 1,150 00 
................................................ ..... 1,000 Co 

Examiner................................................................... 1,000 00 
Ies-eager .............................. 	........... 	............ .......... I,loo co 

.. 
90000 

$3o,c5o 00 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES. 

Receiver 	of Taxes ................................ 	........................... $4,000 00 
Deputy 	Receiver 	................................. 	.......................... 3,500 00 
Cashier.. 	. 	.................................... 	...................... 200 00 
A,sistant 	Cashier 	.......................... 	................................. I,4 -o CO 

.. 	 ........................... 	I.................... . I,200 00 
In;ere;t 	Clerk ................. 	.......................... ...... 	........... I,400 00 
.\dj List ice 	It 	Clerk ................... 	........................................ 1,700 00 
Recc,rding 	Clerk 	.......................................... ... 	............. 1,soo co 
IMI 	Clerk 	......... 	......... 	. 	...................... ................... 1,200 00 

., 	........... 	............................. 	........................ 1,2CO CO 
... 	.. 	..... 	....................... 	.......... 	.. ....... 	.. 	.... 	...... 1,200 CO 

•• ........... 1,000 00 .................................... 
Messenger 	 ............................... boon CO 

SALARIES-FINANCE DEPARTMENT. 

:: 	1 ..: I-'r's-vii S71a1ies of Ik 	nlfrors, 	Clvr%s, Ernplo;ees and Su"'ordinatcs it 
the finance Urfa, umeot. 

COMPTROLLERS OFFICE. 

C 	t 	,r 	;ii 	r t ecu r) 52, New York City C ,nsiBeIutior 	Act of 1862) ............... $10,000 Co 
I )epu:y 	t- u;uptroller 	................... 	.... 	................................ 7,0 0 00 
Assistant 	I)epury Comptroller ................................................. 4,000 00 
Private 	Secr_ttiry 	to Comptroller 	........ 	................... 	. 	............... 2.500 00 
Confidential Clerk to Comptroller ............................................. I,250 00 
Chief 	Clerk 	.. 	............... 	............................................. 3,100 oO 
Llw 	Clerk 	................................................................ 2,600 oo 
Contract 	Clerk . 	. 	.......................................................... 2,250 00 
General 	Clerk 	..... 	.......................................... 	............ I,6.o co 
General 	Bookkeeper ......... 	............................................... 4,O.0 00 
First 	Assistant 	Bookkeeper ................................................... 2,500 00 
Second 	" 	 ....................... 2,250 0) 
rhtrd 
Fourth 	" 
Fifth ....... 	........................................... I,5oo oo 
Sixth ................................................... 1,500 00 
Recording 	Clerk 	............................................................ I,4o 	00 

................................................... 	........ I,400 0C 
Engineer................................................................... 3,000 00  
Assistant 	Engineer 	.. 	....................................................... r,65o oo 

Stock 	and 	Bond 	Clerk . 	.... 	................................................. 2.500 00 
Assstant 	Stock and 	Bond 	Clerk .......................... 	..................... 1,5oo 00 
Copying and Bookkeeping Clerk ..................... 	........................ 1,400 00 
Keeper of 	Record 	Room ......... 	...................... 	............... I,I5o 00 
Security 	Deposit 	Clerk ......................................... 	............. 1,000 00 
Examiner of 	Trust 	Accounts.......................... 	 ......... .. 	........... 1,200 00 

. 	...................... Examiner of Interest Accounts ............... 	 ........... 1,200 CO 
........................ xaminerof 	Pay-rolls ...................... 	 ........ 1,150 CO 

:.: s.)miner .............................................. 	............. 1,000 00 
._rk 	........................................................ 	............. 1.200 00 
.. 
.. 	....................................................... 	I.............. I,oiA 00 

................................................................ 	... 850 00 
.t:nographerand Typewriter ................... 	 ... .......................... 1,250 CO 
Ipew•riter ............................................ 	.................... 88o 0o 
i_.nitor 	.................................................................... 1,000 co 
I)oorkeeper 	................................................................. 950 00 
Messenger............................................ 	..................... 9ro 00 
Messenger detailed as WCatchman .............................................. qoo oo 
\V,tch man ........ 	......................................................... Soo Co 
officeBOY, 	53 	per 	(lay ................................... 	........... 	........ 939 OD 

$81,769 00 

A( - DITING BUREAU. 
Fits ..\u 	liter 	if 	a\cenurg ............... 	................................ 	.... $4 ,500 00 
Second 	Auditor 	of accounts ................................................... 3,250 00 
Deputy Auditor of Accounts 	.... 	................................. ............ 

................ 	........... 	...................... 
 2,000 00 

" 2,000 00 
Examiner of 	Coupons ............. 	 ................ ........................... I,600 Doi 
Examiner of 	Claims 	......................................................... 2,000 00 

2,000 00 
1,700 00  

$22,500 00 

TE)IP, :RARY CLERKS. 

Be-ides the clerks in the above estimate it is necessary to employ a number of temporary clerks 
in the Bureau for the Collection of Taxes during the latter part of the year to assist in making out 
tax bills and performing other dutie., required 	for the collection 	of taxes. 	The amount required 
t) be appropriazcd for the payment of this extra service during the year 1893 is estimated at $8,oco. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE AND OF MARKETS. 

Collector of City Revenue and Superintendent of Markets ........................ $4,500 00 
Chief 	Cl,,rk ....................................... 	......................... 2,200 00 
Clerk 	of\tarkets 	...................................... 	..................... 2,000 CC 
Clerk of Washington and Kest 	Washington 	Markets ........... 	................ 1,500 00 
Deputy Collector of City Revenue ............................................. 1,400 00 .. 	 .. 1,400 00 

................... 	......................... 1,350 00 

............................................. 1,300 00 
................. 	..I.................... 1,3c0 00 

..... 	....................................... 1,300 00 

............................................. 1,250 00 
.. 	 ............................................. 1,250 00 
„ 	 ............................... 	..... 	........ I,I00 00 
.. 	 ............... 	............... 	I............. 1,100 00 

$24,250 00 

CLEANING MARKETS. 

I 	Sweeper (Foreman), at $15 per week ................... 	.. 	..... 	.... 	....... $780 00 
3 	Sweepers (Foremen), at $12.50 per week each ................................. 1,950 00 
28 	Sweepers, 	at SII 	per week each ............................................ 16,oi6 00 
15 	Cartmen, 	at 	$3.50 each 	per dies) 	........................................... 16,432 50 
For pay of Sweepers employed on Sundays ; for pay of Cartmen employed on Sun- 

days ; brooms, shovels, hoes, pickaxes, wheelbarrows, etc . 	....... 	........... 4,821 50 

$40,000 00 

Statement of Bonds Payable in the Year 1893 ,frown 	Taxation, to be Provided for by the 
Board of Estimate and Afjortionment. 

Three per cent. Revenue Bonds of the City of New Vork, issued in pursuance of 
chapter 4, Laws of 1891, payable on or after 'January t, 1893 ................. $50,480 70 

Three per cent. Revenue Bonds of the City of New York, issued in pursuance of 
chapter 269. Laws of 1892, payable November 1, I89i ............. 	........ 	. 25,000 00 

Three per cent. Reveuui Bond; of the C'ty of New fork, issued In pursuance of 
chapter 331, Laws of 1592, payable on or after November I, 1893 .............. 5,000 00 

For Redemption of the Debt of the Annexed 'Territory of Westchester County (chapter 
329, Laws of 1874)- 

Seven per cent. Bonds of the Town of \Vest Farms .............. 	$14,000 00 
Seven per cent. Bonds cf the Town of Morrisama ................ 	4,000 00 

--- 18,000 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$98,48o 70 

Statement of Stock Payable in the Year 1893 from the Sinking Fund, as Provided by Section 192 
of the .1'ew York City Consolidation Act of 1882, as amended by Chapter i8, Laws of 1889. 

Three per cent. Consolidated Stock of the City of New York, " K," for the purchase 
of real estate for the Fire Department, issued in pursuance of section 13, chapter 

	

742, Laws of 1871, payable November I, 1893 .............................. 	$14,500 00 



58,589 84 

288 42 

950 06 

5.494 c' 

r3 ;1 

2,731 x.. 

1,048 4; 

30,798 87 

27,887 54 

$2,850,0OO co 1 

I. 19,2 - 0 7) 

gai 75 

178,876 07 

150,000 oc 

•24,000•oc 

.......... 

t

3-1,050.91 

i

234,829.5C 

18s,0 a 

( • 50,000.00 

26,700 00 

45,000 00 

~50 00 

10,000 00 

24,000 CO ' 
.......... 	} 	150,520 93 

350,050 9) 

.....:.... 	
~I 	

394,232 	99 
234,829 5

0 797,455 92 

.......... 	1 	
15,701 	47 

1co.OcO Go 	1 r 	20,900 Io 

05,000 00 I 1 

......... 

z6,7cO Go 
......... 	117,938 	24 

.......... 18,374 09 

65,000 oo 	1 	17,445 56 

..... 	J 	1,473 	rr 
250 00 	 252 33 

20,000 00 	20,227 29 

.......... 

 
418 18 

20,000 00 	3,684 61 

159 26 

1,711 85 

1,909 17 

	

50,000 00 	26,642 77 

	

525.000 00 	51,150 04 

4,027 04 

251,460 84 
I,000,000 00 

	

5,000 00 	
746 65 

z,868 34 

50,000 00 

615,455 92 

50,000 00 

25,000 ao 

20,000 CO 

20,000 00 

Io,coo 00 

30,000 00 

250,000 00 

2,000.000 00 

NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3357 

Statement of Stocks of the City of New York, payable from Taxation, issued after December 31, 1884, and prior to September t, 1892, and to be issued, as estimated, during the remainder 
of 1892, by authority of existing Statutes, and the sums required to be included in the Annual Estimate for the year 1893, and subsequent years, which, with the accumulation of 
interest thereon, shall be sufficient to redeem said Stocks by the time the same shall be payable, as provided by section i i of the Amendment to the Constitution of the State of New York, 
adopted at the General Election held November 4, 1884. 

v 
AMOUNT ESTIMATED 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 

AMOUNT TO Bi 

TITLES OF SroCK.s. 	 STATUTFS AUT HOR!Z1NG mHEIR ISSUE.. 

I- 
a 
•C 

AMOUNT OF 
STOCKS ISSUED 

RAISED DY 
'I'A% IN i$ Z 9 

AMOUNT 
ISSUED IN r$ 2 9 

AMOUNT TO BE i 

ISSUED IN I$ 2 

ESTIMATED 
AMOUNT 

RAISED DY 
TAX IN 1893 

U• 
O PRIOR TO1892. 

FOR 
REDEMPTION 

PRIOR TO 
SEPTEMBER I. 

9 
AFTER 

AUGUST 3r. 

ISSUED ANll 
TO DE ISSUED 

EMP 
RHDFTOCKS. 

OF STOCKS. IN I892• OF STOCKS. 

- 	 ------ 

Per 
Cent. 
( 	3 1904 $6.000,000 00 I ............. ......... 	I .............. .) 

3% 1904 1,5c0000 oo 

Additional Water 	Stock............................. 	Cho 	o, Laws of 188 	 .................... P•49 	 3............• 	 I ~ 	3 I a 9 5 5, 000,000 0o r,o 	86 	{ 	............. 1 £ 	33. 	4 73 ............ .............. }gI,o4L63r 35 

3 1907 11,050,000 00  $750,000 00 $250,SCO 0o $1,000,000 oo I I 

1 

( 

...... 	. 	............ 	. ..... 

Additional 	Croton 	Water Stock .................... 	Sec. r 	r, New York Ci ty Consolidation Act of 1382....... 4 	 y 
( 	3 
{ 

97 1 904 GO

)) 

t Soo.00 
} 102.563 63 	roo 000 GO Ioo,COo 00 200,000 00 ri6,656 o8 

[, 1904 9 4 3^0,000 00 
) 

Totals 	................ 	.................... 
	

......................................................... 

	

.... .,.. 8s6,EO0,000 co 	Sr,r36,428 36 ' 	r83o,oco 00 
I 

«350,000 00 61,200,000 00 $1,204.287 43 
I 

Statement of Bowls and Socks of the City of V'za York, payable from jI:sa'ion, issuat after ,rut,' 3, 	1878, and prior to 	gf'temmh.'r 1, 	1892, 	anll to 	he 	issued as estimated durin 	the 
reruaiuder of 1892, by authority o/ existing Stolides, and the sums required to b., set apart out of Ike surplus incouze, r,'✓cnrtes and accuiou/,,tions of the Sinking Finzd for the (Redemption 
of the Citt' Debt for the rear 1893, 	and subsequ,°n! years, which, wah the a[cnmulatiou of interest thereon, shall be sufficient to redeem said Bonds and Stocks by the time the same 
s/ra/1 be p09'ab/e, as /rro7'  to' ed by 	S.'et.at 192 	of the i1''e'za )ar/ 	Cit!' 	Concolidatio,, :1t a~ ISS2. as 	no lidcd by (/ia/8i,°r 178 of Iii 	Laws of 188). 

'I'ITL ES OI' BONDS AND STOCKS. 	 STATL'TE3 A 

AMOUNT 	I 	 ES7 IMATED 
' 	 SE! ' APARRT 	 EST1:l1ATED 	

IOTA(, 	AMOUNT Ti) li 
-i 	 'AMOUNT OF 	FROM SINK- 	AMOUMI 	- 	 C'STI'.1A 1 ED 	SET APART AMOUNT Q 	BONDS AND 	IN(: FUND 	ISSPEll IN 	TO BE 	AhIOI'N'1' 	FROM SINKINC 

UTHORIZING THEIR Is's1'F. 	 STOCKS ISSUED 	IN 18.2 	1892 	PRIOR 	 ISSC!ED AND 	FUND IN 1893 ISSI;ED IN O 	 PRIOR 'ID 	FOR RE- 	TO Sc,'- 	 TO DF. 	FUN REOEIIP- 1 	 t8,32 AFIRE  
1892. 	DE.NihrlO\ 	TEM13ER I. 	 ISSU F'D IN 	T10 N p7 	 AUGUST 3i. 	I$ 2 	BONUS :XND 

ND STOCKS. 	
9 . 	ST  

AND S7'OCIi S. i 	 C 1i~ 

I I 

Chap. 574, Laws of 1871... 

Dock Bonds............................................. 

Sec. 143, New York City Consolidation Act 
of 1882 ................................. 

City Improvement Stock 'Consolidated Stock, ............ ; 	Chap.gzo, Laws of 1860....................)} 
Chap. 322, Laws of 1871 ....................) 
Chaps. 56 and 328, Laws of 1871 ............ 

Additional Croton Water Stock........................... 	Chap. 445, Laws of 18'77.................... 

i Sec. 141, N.Y. City Consolidation Act of r88z. 

Croton Water-main Stock................................ 	Chap•593• Laws of 1872.................... 
, 	Chap. 477, Laws 	cf 1875.................... 

City Parks Improvement Fund Stock 	. 	.....................I 	Chap.6o8, Laws of 1875...................... 

Museums of Art and Natural History Stock .. 	Chap. 290, Laws of 1871.................... ..,......... 

New York County Court-house Stock, No. 5 ................ Chap. 583, Lows of 1871.................... 

Assessment Fund Stock .................................... 	Chap. 565, Laws 	of r 865 ...................... 

Consolidated 	Stock ^ K " ................................. 	
Chap.g2z, Laws of 1871................... 
Chap.74=, Laws of 1871 .................... 

Consolidated 	Stock " L ................................... 	 ............. Chap. 3:15, Laws of 1865 .. .... j 
;' 	Chap.3z2, Laws 	of 1871.................

.
...( 

Consolidated Stock " M .......... 
 

••••.•••••••••••••••••. 	1, 	Cho 	ho 	Laws 	of 	[8 	 J 
Chap.322, Laws of 07. .... 	...............l 
Chap.3oo, Laws 	of 	1875 ...............••••• 

New York Bridge Bonds (Consolidated Stcck) ............. 	Chap. 1o3. Laws of 	r880...................... 
Chap. 368, laws of 188. ...................... 
Chap. 128, Laws of 1891 ...................... 

I 	Chip. 91, Laws of 1184..................... 	{ 

.Chap. 487, Laws of e886.................... 	({ 
Armory Bonds ...........................................j 	: 	Chap. 299, Laws 	of 1883.................... 

Chap. 487, Laws of t585.................... 
Chap. 330, Laws of 1887 .................... 
Chap.485, Lows of 1890 ...................... 

( 	Chap. 458, Laws of 2884.................... 
Chap. 494, Laws of 1885 ....................)} 
Chap. 456, Laws of i886.................... 

Schoolhouse Bonds ...................................... Chap. 136, Laws of 1888..... 	.... 
Chap. 252, Laws 'of 1889..........

••.•.•'. 
.. 

Chap. 264, Laws of 1891 .................... 

Consolidated Stock (Riker's Island 	......................... Chap. 262, Laws of 1884...................... 
Chap. 447, Laws of 1884...................... 

Consolidated Stock (Metropolitan Museum of Art)........ 	( hap. 581, Law's of 1887 .................... j 
Chap.  
Chap. moo, Laws of 1892.................... 

Consolidated Stock (Harlem River Budge' ................ 	 { Chap. 487, Laws of 1885 .................... 

	

~~~ 	ChaP•573, Laws of 1888 .................... 

	

I 	 I 

Consolidated Stock, Revenue Bonds (Gansevoort Market)... 

Consolidated Stock (Morningside Park) .................... 
Consolidated Stock (Wall on One Hundred and Tenth street 

Central Park) ......................................... 
Consolidated Stock IGen tlemen's Cottage, Mount Morris Park 
Consolidated Stock (East River Park) ...................... 

Consolidated Stock (Return Wall, etc., East River Park).... 

Consolidated Stock (Riverside Park) ....................... 

Consolidated Stock (Side Walls, Transverse Road No. 2 
Central Park) ......................................... 

Consolidated Stock (Approaches to Metropolitan Museum 
of Art) ............................................... ...... ...... 

Consolidated Stock (Landscape Improvement, Central 
Park).. 	... 	........ 	......... 	..... 	..} 

Consolidated Stock (American Museum of Natural His- 
tory) ................................................} 

Criminal Court-house Bonds ............................... 

Consolidated Stock (Military Parade Ground, etc., Van 
Cortlandt Park) ...................................... 

Consolidated Stock (Repaving Streets and Avenues)......... 

Consolidated Stock (Foundation Wall, Mount Morris Park) ... 
Consolidated Stock (Railway in Transverse Road No.3 

Central Park) ......................................... 

Chap.525, Laws of 1884.................... 

Chap. 575, Laws of 1887...................... 
Chap. 444, Laws of 1889...................... 

Chap. 575• Laws of 1887 ......................I 
Chap.575, Laws of 1887...................... 
Chap. 3zo, Laws of 1887...................... 

Chap. 575, Laws of 1887.................... 

Chap. 575, Laws of 1887.................... 

Chap. 575, Laws of 1887..................... 

Chap. 575, Laws of 1887.................... 

Chap. 575, Laws of 1887.................... 

Chap. 44, Laws of 1887.................... 
Chap. 89, Laws of 1889....................  
Chap. 371, Laws of 1887.................... 

Chap. 265, Laws of 1888 .................... 

Chap. 346, Laws of 2889.............. 

Chap. 575, Laws of 1887......... 

Chap. 407, Laws of 1888 .............. 

Per Ct. 
5 	1908 	$oo,oco Co 
5 	1409 	 Soo oco 0, 
5 	I 	191u 	 Szn,'_co o 
5 	 1911 	 091,000 '.0 
4 	x911 	 672,000 00 
4 	 I9l2 	1 	I,o8o,000 00 
4 	0913 	 8zo,oeo so 

4 	1914 	 175,-00 03 
3 	1914 	 625,oco co 
3% 	1915 	 2,150,000 co 
3 	19,6 	 500,000 00 

3 	 1917 	 500,000 co 
3 	1918 	 1.00O.00O 00 
3 	 1919 	 1,0000,000 00 
2Y. 	1919 	 50,0co Oo 
3 	 1920 	 t,25o,000 00 1 
234 	1920 	 206,000 00 

3 	 .921 	 1,700,500 co lt 

3 	1922 	 350,000 00 

5 	1900 	 13,616 52 

4 	1899 	2,230,000 001 

3% 	1895 	 240,000 00 
3 	1899 	 759,E oo 
5 	1900 	 Ilo,000 00 
5 	1906 	 5'5,000 00 
4 	19.6 	 15,0)0 00 
5 	1904 	 11,000 00 
5 	0903 	 31,000 00l 
4 	1903 	 2,000 00 
5 	1898 	 124,000 00 

4 	x998 	 9,500 00} 

5 	2503 	 500 oo 

3 	1893 	 14,500 00 

5 	1899 	 28.173 19 

- 	1899 	 52,235 	17 
4 	1,199 	 649,327 59 

5 	1926 	 921,9:0 00 

5 	1928 	 300,0cn 00 
4 	1928 	 866,666 66 
3 	 1922 	 z8o,oao col 

3 	1894 	 302,oco oa 
3 	1895 	 670,000 0o 
3 	- 	1904 	 200,000 oo 

3 	 1907 	 347,500 co 
2% 	1907 	 213,500 00 }I 

3 	1909 	1 	442,000 co 

3 	1910 	 181,605 97) 

3 	i 	1894 	 1,0oo,000 0)) 
3 	1897 	 950,000 00 

a4 	1897 	 112,537 63 
3 	10,08 	 3,365.574 99 
a% 	Ioo8 	 9,500 co 

3 	1911 	 ........ 

3 	1894 	 180,000 on 
3 	1905 	 29,000 00 

3 	1913 	0 392.000 00 
214 	1913 	 120,000 oo~ 

3 	1912 	 ........ 	J1J1J1 
3 	1906 	 So,000 oo1 
3 	'', 	1907 	1,250,.00 00 
3 	1908 	1,150.000 co 
234 I 	1909 	 385,roo ro 
3 	I 	1920 	 194,950 co 
2tz 	r 	1910 	 14,500 00 
3 	1911 	 8,3,504 00 
3 	1912 	 33,378 8o 
3 	,. 	1907 	 120,000 00~ 
3 	1908 	 330.000 00 
3 	19o9 	 53,715 15 
3 	1907 	 215,000 00 

2 	1907 	 rlo,coo 00 

3 	1907 	 37,000 00 
3 	1907 	 6,o00 0o 
3 	1920 	 52z,rr8 88 
3 	1907 	 7,000 001 
21A 1 	1907 	 3,50 -f 
3 	1907 	 33,500 GO 
2% 	1907 	 25,000 00 

3 	1907 	 4,000 °o 
.3 	1907 	 10,000 col 
23 	1907 	 30,000 00 
3 	1907 	 30,000 00i 
2j4 	1907 	 15,E M0 1 
3 	1913 	 595,cao 00 

23k 	1913 	 205,000 00} 
3 	 igo8 	 525,000 00 

z) 	1908 	 35,00) COp 

3 	1909 	 87,500 00 

2)4 	1909 	 I2,500 oo~ 
3 	1909 	 2,000,000 00 
3 	 1910 	 1,000.000 ao 

3 	1911 	1,00o,o00 00 

3 	1907 	 5,000 00 

ass 	-907 	 5,000 Go 

3 	1894 	I2,0co 00  

8259,305 80 

5o6 75 

178,876 07 

18,589 84 

2S8 42 

950 o6 

5,494 0) 

13 71 

2,731 r6 

1,048 49 

30,768 87 

24,734 65 

134,280 29 

350,833 14 

• 15,701 47 

.6,482 46 

116,944 58 

08.374 09 

13,950 74 

1,473 It 
238 89 

19,431 oI 

428 18 

2,609 27 

159 26 

1,711 85 

1,909 17 

24,899 15 

25,IC4 37 

4,027 04 

rtt,647 oI 

477 81 

2,868 34 



1895 

2901 

1903 

1904 

I 30 

1902 

1903 

1896-1926 

1896-1926 

x896 

1896 

1894 

1901 

1901 

xg.I 

1902 

1908-1928 

2910 

1896-19x6 

1897 

1896-1926 

1896-19t6 

-894 

815,300 no  

266,5c0 00 515,990 00 

100,000 00 6,000 cc 

100,000 00 6,000 0o 

2co,oc0 00 14,0150 00 

465,000 co 32,550 00 

446,c0o 00 31,220 00 

233,000 oo 911,900 co 

445,000 CO 26,700 00 

820,000 w $49,200 Co 

1,564,000 00 93,840 00 

	

1,955,000 00 	,...-..... 

8,885,500 Co 533,130 00 

4,252,500 00 255,150 00 

	

2.000.eOO 00 	60,000 00 

	

86z,coo oo 	51,720 00 

6,goo,000 oa ..-.....•. 

2,800,000 00 .......... 

300,000 00 815,000 00 

31,000 00 2,550 00 

1,436,000 00 86,i6o on 

120,000 co 7,200 00 

180,000 00 11...... 

34,370 05 

4o,' r3 ca 

x0„760 00 

33,600 00 

143,040 00 

136,850 00 

900,000 00 

345,E oo 

II2,000 00 

to9,910 00 

5,400 00 

3358 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

07 

33 
07 

zx 

55 

80 

AMOUNT ESTIMATrI 
SET APAI:r 

ESTI M11.i TED TOTAL AMOUNT .11 

F n AMOUNT OF FROM SINK- AMOUNT AMOUNT ESTIMATED SET ArA.. 
Li ^ . BONDS ANn IN(: FUND ISSUED IN AMOUNT FROM SINKI, 

STATUTES AUTHORIZING THEIR ISSUE. STOCKS ISSUED IN 1892 1892 PRIOR 
•r0 EE 

ItttiOED ISSUED AND FUND IN 185 
F(, PRIOR TO FOR RE• '1'O SEI'- 

IN 
x892 .AFTER TO BE FOR REDESI 

N 
N 

z 
yl 

1892. DEMI'TION TEMOER I. 
AOG('ST 31. 

ISSUED IN 'now OF  
OF STNCS 1890, Bozos AN t  

ABU STOCKS. STOCKS. 

Per Ct. 
Police 	and 	Ninth 

............. J Chap. 487, haws 	of t89°,..................... 3 
r 	rr 
1912 525, ow co $3,662 97 { 	g o,oco co gz'0.o0o 00 X70,000 00 } 	$6,,168 

ral Park)........... Chap•575, 	Laws of 0887....................... 3 3 xgoy xz,oco o) 595 33 •••••••••• ......•••• •••••••••• Chap. 	20. Laws of t88 	
.. 	3 

191l --•••• 	............... 
 

............ ....-...... 5,000 00 .......... 5,000 00 
°95 
1,9 

ridge at One Hun-1 
313, 

Chap. 2c 	Laws of 	iS 	o ................ ..- 7. .,•........ ...................J Chap. 	
3 1916 .... 	....... 10,00000 100,000 00 Ito,000 00 3,l'15 

stie Garden, etc.).....' Chap. 	2S, Laws of 1892 ................... 	. 	3 1912 .......-. ........... 10,000 00 25,000 00 35,000 00 I,302 

937,443,908 55 93,227,830 42 73,235,455 9z  6,4 3,=8~  33 ..................... ................................... 	..........~ 	.... 	I I  .... $1,391,127 36 $1,589,79'0 

lULLS Or II NOS 141) 

Consolidated Stock (Fifth District 
Judicial District Courts .. 

n~dhdatcd Stock Bridge No. 26, Cen 

C'.  ? <nlidated Stock i Rutgers Sip Park 
-1 idated Stock Harlem River I 
drrd and Fifty-fifth strrret, etc. l... 

._. <,,lidated Stock tlmptvvvement of C 

Totals................... 

NOTE -Chapter 178 of the Lairs of 1889 provides that an annual sum shall, until other provision may be hereafter made by law, be net apart out of the surplus income, revenues and accumulations of the Sinking Fund for the 
I' -.... mption of the City Debt, sufficient, with the accumulation of interest thereon, to meet and discharge the above-mentioned Stocks an(i Bonds, instead of raising the amount by taxation annually for that purpose, as provided by 

::on x92 of the New York City Consolidation Act of x882. 

",'n.is Issued bt' the To.un of If/est Farms, if estchesf'r County, uozo anne.red to the City' of aV'zo ! Three per cent. Assessment Bonds of the City of New Yrn'k, issued in pursuance of 
York-Priscz al and Interest due in 1893 rha ler 3 	Laws of 1874), ~' 	 93 ( 	1' 	3-91 section 144, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, and chapter 420, Laws 

- of 	iS86, payable oil or after November I, tS9r ............................ 	$35,000 00 
'' INTEREST Three per cetnt.:\ssessment Bonds of the City of New York, issued in pursuance of 

PRINCIPAL. DiE IN 	DUE IN section 144, \ew York City Consolidation Act of 1852, and chapter 420, Laws 
_ - 	 TITLE OF BONDS. 	 PRINCIPAL. 	18.13 P,%YASIE PA 1• )3 of 	i886, payable oil or after '_.ovember• I, 1893 ............ 	............. 	35,000 00 

r cool TAXATION. 1 	Fa011 Three per cent. Assessment Bonds of the City of New York, iisued in pursuance of 
0. Tax.ATION section 150, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, 	payable on or after 

November 	t,iS93 .................................... 	....... 	........ 	I,000,000 	00 
Two and one-half per cent. Assessment Bonds of the City of New York, for the 

Construction of a A'ia(luct on One Hundred 	and 	Fifty-fifth street, 	from St. 
Nicholas avenue to McCotnb's I)am Bridge, issued in pursuance of chapter - 	l 	Hr.(1 Avenue, Construction of.. ........ 	.... .. ..--,..-. 	$2 	000 co 	No,',x8 53, 

I.'.~ 	it, CO 	,7,;co, 	Iz months ........................ 

••, $,,coo co ••••••••• 6, Laws of ISS- payable On or after November I, 18 57 	 i,- 	 93• .................. 	5,000 	00 
s;2; oo Three per cent. Assessment Bonds of the City of New 1-urk, for the Construction of 

a Viaduct on One 1-lundretl and Fifty-fifth street, from St. -Nicholas avenue to 
I 	. 	2z, 	on 	4,500, 	12 	'• 	....... 	 ......... 	................ ... 	................. 315 00 ~ McComb's Dann Bridge, issued in pursuance of chapter 576, Laws of 1887, 
)t.ir. 	I, 	on 	Icx,5co, 	6 	" 	............................ 	.......... 	...... 	......... 4,25= 5e payable on or after November t, t893.................................... 	495,000 00 

Ix, on 	I9,000. 	12 	" 	 ....... 	.... 	.. 	...... 	......... I050 00 • --- Total ................................ 	 ............ 	52,345,000 	00 
Tune 	1, 	on 	19.000, 	12 	................ ............ 	.......... 	..... 	......... x.33'0 00 

fuly 	15, on 	11,-01, 12 ,,,...... 205 cc Fr Installment Paj'able in 1893. 

_Ot. 	I, on 1.1,;00, 	6 4,252 co For amount to be raised by tax, 	annually, sufficient, with 	the accumulation 	of 
interest 	thereon, 	to 	redeem the stocks 	payable 	from 	taxation 	issued 	after 15, on 	t4,o_OO, 	12 	 ...... 	... 	...... ......... 980 0) December 31, 1884, pursuant to section 5 i of the Amendment to the Con- 

r8, on 	2,000, Iz 	" ....,-... 140 	o stitutlon of the State of 	New York, adopted at 	the general election 	held 
November 4, 1884 (as shown iu a detailed statement)....................... 	$1,2'04,287 43 ............... 16, on 	S,ew, 	x2 	

.......... 	.......... 	...... 
---- 	-- 

I'_,:. 	24, 	on 	50,000, 	12 	•' 	............................ 	.......... 	...... 	... 	.... 3,500 0o I 

7 	southern Boulevard, Construction of. ........................ 	168,500 oo 	Star,i 	m 	acn co ......... 
INTEREST ON T11E DEBP OF THIE CORPORATION OF ' lIE CITY of NEW YORK. 

Mar. r, on 516C,500, 6 months .................. 	ss 	s 	s. 	s 	s. 	.... 	,..... Interest on the Citt' Debt (incindiu;Y Interest on the Debt of the :lpuexed 7rrrifory of lVestclr,'.rl,'r 
5,897 So (se'0unff). on Bctnrls and Stocks Issuc'd and outstanding 8sp1c'Atli,:•r I, 1592, exc nsiZ'1 of FznKb,/ 

Sept. 	I, 	on 	158,500, 	6 	•' 	............................ 	.......... 	...... 	. 	......... 5,547 5o Debt lelcl by the Sinking Fund. 

7 	Franklin Avenue, Construction of ............. 	............. 	5,00'0 w 	Mar. I 	x,cco on - - - -- -- 

Mar. 	I, on 	55,000, 	6 months .......... 	................ 	.......... 	. 	 ........ . 5 CO 175 

I7 o cc 

` 	I 	 1VEN H TITLES OF BONDS AND STOCKS. 	
DUE,  

Sep t. 	t, on 	4,0)0, 6 	............................ 	.......... 	j 	.........., ,... 
INTEREST, 9' TaI. 

:J INTEREST. 

7 	Madison Avenue, Improvement of .......................... 	6,000 CO 	May I 	a,000 Co ......... -~' 

May 	I, on 	83,coc, 	6 months ........................... 	....... 	• . 	 .. • ... • .. 210 00 3 Additional Croton Water Stock .......................2899 6500,00'0 00 61-,'000 oo 

Nov. 	r, on 	a,ono, 	6 	'• 	............................ 	.......... 	...... 	......... 140 00 334 Additional Croton R'❑tcr Stock ...................... ' 	1893 240,000 co 8,400 00 

---- 3 
I 

Additional Water Stock........... ... ................ 	xgo; S,000.oao 0o 
-.. - 	c03,4co 00 

$x5gow 00 
Principal ........... 	..... 	............. 

	

......... 	- 	......  

	

... 

	

4'z, 	w  

.. 	

.......... 514,000 

 

' 	......... 3 ...... Additional Water Stock ................. 	........ 	1905 5,ow,oeo 00 150,0c0 co 
Amount of Principal due in 18:, :.............. 	........   00 ......... 31%', Additional Water Stock................ ..............', 	2904 1,510,000 00 52,50. 00 

Amount of Interest due in 1893 ....... ............. ....... ..I 	 1 	......... $2 	820 00 .. 	9• Additional Water Stock..... 3 	 ......................,. 	1907 ~ 	8,200,000 00 246,0)0 co 

-- 	 ~~- 
----'- 	- --- 3 	Additional Water Stock ....................... 	......~ 	1913-1933 Ioo,oco 00 .3.000 00 

BOfills  Issued 1,dI ' Town of Jforris7nia, ll'estchester C•'0,1in/y, now anne.nd to the City of ,'I'no 
'  1 3/z 	Additional Water Stock ...............•............,' 	1923-1933  

Y['7-1.'-I'7'!!T( f<71 alf[t 1N.lc'1'c St [Itr:' in 1893 (rltrl~l 7 329, Laws of 	I.S74). - 	 . 
 3w•c~ 

i 
x'0,500 

- 	C ro, 	na _o 
-- - 3 	Armory Bonds ...................................... 	1894 302,000 00 89,060 no 

` INTEREST 3 	Armory 	Bonds...................................... 
	1895 670,000 co 20,100 00 

Pr~I893 
 TITLE of P,o::ns. 	 PRlsctrAL, 	1893 PnLE x893 

I
FRF.1f 

3 	Armory Bonds .................. ....... 	 1904 ,100,'0'0'0 00 6,000 00 

- 
	 FROM I'TAXATION, 

P'1\'AnLE 
...... 	.... • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 3 	Armory 	Bonds...................................... 	1907 250,000 03 7,5cO oo 

TAXATION 
^~ 
.- 

--- 
Armor 	Bonds .................................. 3 	Armory 	 ....- 	1909 442,coo 00 13,z6o 00 

Per I 

	

Assessment Fund Stock ............................. 	x 	o  7 	 ...................~ 	9 	3 6,6'0 00 33 	., 
- 	X5,920 00 

9,13,56,1 	oo 	-. 
Cent. 

Central Avenue, Construction cf ........................... 	587,5ou 0o 	g 	ar,000 co Mar. 	I •,•.• 
... 6 	Assessment Fund Stock.............................. 	1910 535,600 00 32,136 co 

......... 5 	Central Park Fund Stock ................. 	 1898 359,800 co 6 J co $17,99'0 00 	3 
Ma-. 	I, on $64,500, 	6 moaths .......................... 	.......... 	 ......... c-.,_257 	

yo 6 	Central Park Fund Stock ............................ 	1898 z73,oco 00 16,380 00 
.Ian. 	9, on 	2,000, 	12 	..........................I 	,.... 	.. .. 	.... .. 	......... iso oo 

April 	13, on 	9,000, Iz 	 .......... 	...... ............. 	 ......... 630 0o 	6 Central Park Improvement Fund Stock. P 	 .............. 

June 	I, 	on 	Soo, 	6 	........................ 	.......... 	 ......... 07 50 	6 City Parks Improvement Fund Stock ................. 

June 	13, on 	5,000, 	12 	•'...................... ••'• 	 •••••• 	•••••• 	......... 390 00 	6 City Parks Improvement Fund Stock................. 

Aug. 	to, on 	6,300, 	22 	.......................... 	.......... 	 ......... 455 00 I 	6 , City Parks Improvement Fund Stock................. 

Sept. 	I, on 	64,50), 	6 	 I  2,257 50 	7 City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.................  

Dec. 	i, 	on 	5co, 	6 	...................... 	... 	.......... 	 ........ 17 5) 	7 City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.....,. 

Purchase of North Brothcr Island.......................... 	:,05 co 	Mar. I 	2,500 00 ,,,,,,.. 	7 City Parks Improvement Fund Stock................ 

Dian. 	I, on 	53,000, 	6 months .......................... 	 ......••. 105 00 	5 City Improvement Stock (Consolidated Stock)......... 

Sept. 	I, on 	n,coo, 	6 	" 	 .......... 	. . .... 	......... ~ 	35 00 6 City Improvement St:ck (Consolidated Stock; ......... 

Sr. Ann's Avenue, Construction of ..... 	..................... x3,'0'0'0 00 	Mar. 1 	t.noo 00 ........  6 Consolidated Stock-City Improvement Stock......... 

Mar. 	I, on 5x8,coo, 	6 months 	........ ................ .......... 	...... 	......... 630 00 ~ 	6 Consolid.acd Stock.................................. 

Sept. 	x, on 	17,000, 	6 	'' 	.... ...................... .... 	...... 	...... 	....... 
._. 

595 Q 
Consolidated Stock 

Prtnct 	a' ...... 	.. 	........ 	-...... ... 	...... 	

..... 

•.. 	-.,- 9108,500 00 	...--. 	... I..... 

....5000 

•••••••• 	7 

6 

~ 	 ...................... ............  

Consolidated Stock-County......................... 
Amount of Principal due in 1593...... ••.• • 	........ ...... 	$4,000 o~, 

,..,. 

6 ! Consolidated Stock-City............................ 
Amount of Interest due in 1693 ............................. .......... 	...... 	......... $ 	00 6 Consolidated Stock-Dock ........................... 

6 Consolidated Stock-City Parks Improvement Fund 
.Statement of Bonds Payable in the Year 1893, from .4ssessueents, 

Stock . 	...................................•..•. 

Th ree per cent. assessment Bonds of the City of New York, for the Improvement 5 Consolidated Stock-City............................ 
of Harlem River and Spuyten Duyvil Creek, issued in pursuance of chapter 

 Consolidated Stock-City Laws of 1883, payable on or after November t, 	1888 .................. 	$75,00o 00 4 y•.••••.••••••••••••• 	•••••• 
Three per cent. Assessment Bonds of the City of New York, for the Improvement of 5 Consolidated 	Stock-City (F) ........................ 

Riverside Avenue, issued in pursuance of chapter 447, Laws of 1876, payable 
n or after November 1, 1890........ on .... 	...... 	... 	........ 3 5 Consolidated Stock-City (G) .................... 	... 

Two and one-half per cent. Assessment Bonds of the City of New York, issued in 6 Consolidated Stock-City (D) ........................ 
pursuance of section 144, New fork City Consolidation Act of 1882, and chap- 
ter 420, Laws of 1886, payable on or after November i, t8go ............. . • 50,000 00 f Consolidated Stock-City (E) ........................ 

Three per cent. Assessment Bonds of the City of New York, issued in pursuance of 
section 144, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, and chapter 420, Laws 3 Consolidated Stock-City (Riker's Island) ............. 
of 1886, payable on or after November 	t, ISgo ............................ 	620,000 co 



at: 

F W 
CG 

3 I Consolid 

3 Consolid 

3 Consolid 

3 Consolid 

2%l Consolid 

7 Consolid 

7 Consolid 

7 Consolid 

7 Consolid; 

5 	Croton \' 

6 	Croton V 

7 	Croton \' 

Dock Bo 

3 Dock Bo 

3 Dock Bo 

3 Dock Bo 

3 Dock Bo 

3 Dock Bo 

3 Dock Bo 

3 Dock Br  

Dick Bo 

5 	Dock B:i 

3 j Dock Bo 

6 	Dock Bol 

7 Dock Bo 

7 Dock Bo 

7 Dock Bo 

um+)•-eu ED B- EsTtdBTED 
AMOUNT Asn,LNT 

R[-l3I;tluED'ro RmE uI I.ED FOR 
OE RAI, El) 	I 1.\1EItEST IN 

DURING 189-,. 
THE RESIAtS- Aveu cr 
DER OF 1892 SIX MONTHS, 

AND IN AT 3 PER CENT. 
1893. PEU ANNUSI. 

TITLE, of Bn'DS AND Syo00cs, sot, Al. s cO Tit . l.rCt..I,.aTt'cc acTnort7t5c 'tilt II, 
t-,-.cr-. PURPOSES OF AUTHORIZATION. Luu rr. 

$500,000 00 

500,000 00 

3,000,000 00 

3,000,000 00 

2,oco,000 00 

6co,00o 00 

150,000 co 

72,000 00 

250,000 ao 

$7,500 CO 

7,500 00 

45,coo 00 

45,000 00 

30,000 00 

9,000 OU 

2,250 00 

I,olo 00 

3173- o1 

NovF 1BER: I4, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 3359 
W - 

TITLES OF BONDS AND STOCKS. WHFN 
DUE. PRINCIPAL. INTEREST. TOTAL 

'1 TL 	OF Boon. AND S COCKS. WHEN PRINCIPAL. IN ER EOc. 
 

'f INTEREST . [..~ DUE, 1NTERFSr, 

J G4 

xted Stock-City (Harlem River Bridge)...., 1907 $goo,oco 0o $27,000 00 
Market Stock............ 	 ..• 1894 $75,ocO no $5,250 00 

tied Stock-City (Harlem River Bridge) ..... 1908 3rO,000 Co 50,5co co 7 Market Stock.......... I$7 I 40 OCO 00 2 800 co • 

.ted Stock (Harlem River Bridge)............ xgxo 178,300 00 5,349 00 
$42,849 oo 5 New York Bridge Bonds (Consolidated Stock)........ 1896-1926 500,000 00 }lzg,000 00 

ted Stockavin Re 	Streets and Avenues) P` 	g • S xgrffi e.QQQ,000 co ........ 3o,00D co 5 New York Bridge Bonds icon-otidated Stock) g 	1926 50,000 00 
.ted Stock-City (New Parks, etc.) .......... ego9-1929 9,357,coo 00 .......... 033,925 00 6 New York Bridge Bonds (Consolidated Stock) ........ x89 -1926 x 500,003 0o 30,000 00 
tted 	Stock-City (B) ........................ 1896 3,377,500 00 536,425 oo 6 New York Bridge Bonds............................. 1905 218,o 00 	I, 04,885 '0 

ted 	Stock-City (C) ........................ x896 2,947,000 00 2o6,304 00 5 New York County Court-house Stock, No. 5 .......... 1898 150,000 00 
t,88o cc 

57,500 «, 

ted Stock-County (A) ..................... 1896 805,500 00 56,385 00 6 New York County Court-house Stock, No 5,,,,.,.,,, 1896 40,200 00 2,412 00 

ted Stock--County (B) 	..................... x896 874,700 00  61,229 oo 
_ 	9,;12 	cc 

'aterStock........... - 	- 	----- -- 560,343 00 3 Revenue Bonds (Chapter 335, Laws of x892)........... x 893 5,000 co .......... 	150 	oc -main 	 ..........•. 	.... Igo6 x73,000 cw $8,650 00 

Stock 
g Revenue Bonds (Chapter 4, Laws of r 8r) ............. 1893 50,480 70 .......... 	t,55 4 	45 at-main 	............................. x9oo 284,000 00 17,040 00 

'ater 3 Revenue Bonds (Chapter 269, Laws of x82; ........... x893 25,000 0o .......... 	750 	ec -main Stock 	............................ 2,084,000 00 IS2,88o oo 
178,570 0o 1 School-house Bonds .................................. 1894 1,0oo,0oo 00 $30,003 co 

Sro,65o oo Ids 	,... .. 	., ...' ........................... x914 355,000 co 
3 School-house Bonds ................................. 1897 950.oco 00 z8, Soo o, 

Ids 	....................................... Igx6 500,000 oo ts,oco oo 

ids 	.... 	.................................... 
3 School-house 	Bonds ................................. z9o8 3,575,945 29 107,278 

Igx7 500,000 00 :5,000 00 

ids 	........................................ 3 
School-house 	Bonds................................. 59i5 r 	tr x8z,000 00 5,460 0  

I9r8 500,000 Co 15,000 00 8 

ids 	......................................... t99 x,00a,000 co 30,000 00 7 Soldiers' Boun1 	Fund Bonds, No. Y 	 3 .................. 13 95 	~, x5i,000 00 $rg570 00 

ds 	................ 	.... ...... 	............. xguc x,o3o,000 no 31,500 00 7 Soldier,' Bounty Fund Bonds, No.3. ................ 

. 

18 6 G 3 05,600 00 I 2x,riz o, 

(IS 	........................................ :92e 1,250,000 no 37,500 00 7 Soldiers' Bounty Fund Bonds, No. 3.................. :897 193,200 00 . 13,524 	..x, 

ds 	.... ............ 	..... r zz 20,000 00 600 00 
tedness of annexed territory of Wet- Int

chester ds 	 • • • • • • • 	• • • • • • • • 	• • x915 1[501000 00 40,050 00 

st 	

County 

ds 	..................................... t 	8 

q 

065,200 ao 8.60 00 7 Town WesttF Farms WFarms.. 	............................. ........ z, co 00 43 	5' 623,820 

Ids 	........................................ oo 

4 

Town 	of W 	................ 	... ............ ........ 2O8,=oo 00 _ 7,49 o .~ 

x 0905  744,000 000 co 44,640 00 I 7 Additional amount re cored to kee 	a sufficient sum required 	keep 
of tnonev on deposit with Messrs. N. M. Roth,- I 

ids 	............................... 	........ 1900 500,00) 00 35,co0 00 child & S-'ns, of London (in pursuance of agree- .1 .......... 	15,a:o 	o~ 

ds 	......................................... 

mcoi`, for the payment of such coupons of the "" "' ""' """ 
Ids 	........................................ 1902 750,000 00 52,30000 City and County of New York as may be presented 

to [Item 	.................. ......................J 
Ids 	........................................ 1904 348,800 00 i 4,416 00 

X4,55-.01971 
i 

.cli,xal,dAmount h','peir«d jor tirt.,'sst iii IS93 on Stocks and Bonds to be Issued in 1892, after August 31, and in 1893, 

Additional Croton \Vater Stock (Sec. 	tot, N. Y. City Consolidation Act of:88z) ...... To provide for a further supply of pure and wholesome water ....................... $1,000,QoQ annually....... 

Avessment Bonds (Sec. 144, N. Y. City Consolidation Act of r88z) ...... 	............. To pay for street 	improvements .............................. 	..................... Unlimited ............... 

Dock Bonds (Sec. 243, N, Y. City Consolidation Act of x882 ) .................... To build docks, piers, etc........................................................... $3,wo,000 annually....... 

Additional Water Stock (Chap. 490, Laws 011813......................................,    For new reservoirs, dams, New 	Aqueduct, etc..................... ........... ...... Unlimited ............... 

School-house Bonds Chaps. 035 and 191, Laws of 1888, chap. 252, Lows of 1889, and t For the purchase of new school sites, and for the erection and furnishing of new i $2,137,55738............. chap, 564, Laws of [Sai ........ 	 .............. f school 	buildi.,gs ........... 	 ( 

Armory Bonds (Chap. 487, L,ss s of 1866) .............................................. For the purchase of land and the erection and furnishing of armories................. Cost of same............. 
Concolidate•i otock ..film City of New York (Chap. 581, Laws of x887, and chap. 5:3, 1 For the completion and equipment of the Metropolitan Museum 	Art............ of $oso,000 ................. Laws of 	1889) ........ 	........................................................1 
Consolidated Stock of the City of New York ;Chap, 44, Laws of 0887, and chap. 89, For enlarging the American Museum of Natural History.......... 	....... 572,000 ................... ............................................................ Lows of .88 	 .. 

q 
"""""" 

,. 	 r 	 - Consolidated Stock of the City of f ew York (Chap. 575, Laws of :887).......... 	.. For the is0,,rovement of Central Park, Riverside Park, Mornin;side Park, olount $z6i'75o""""" "" "" Morris Park and oast River Park .......... 	 ............ 

Bonds and Stocks authorized by law other than those above mentioned, including Bonds for the erection of buildings fir Criminal Courts and for Municipal Purposes, for Small 
Parks, for Court-house Budding, Twelfth Ward, fir Bridge; over the Ilarleut River, at McComb's Dam, at 	Third Avenue and at Kingshridge, and Raising Streets for 
Harlem Railroad Improvement, for Repaving Streets, for Viaduct in One Hundred a,td Fifty-fifth Street, for Brooklyn Bridge Improvements, for Improveme,n of Morn- 
ingside 	P.trk, and for \h'ard'y Island Purch.,so and for Intprovoment to Buildings Ihcreon ........................................................................... 	.... ......................... 3,0)0,000 co 	7,...- 00 00 

zz6,o8o no 
Less intere-.t on the amount of the above-describer) Stocks and Bends, which, it is estimated, ss"ill be purchased by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, and the interest on which will be payable from the " Sinking 

Fund for the Payment of the Interest on the City Dcbt," as provided by secti,,n x, chapter 173, Laws of 1889- 

	

$2,o0o,000 for six months, at three per cent. per annum ....................................................................................................................................................... 	30,000 00 

'Fotal ........................................................................................................... 	 ... 	I96,o'o 00, 

\ut I .-1 hi, nllnopim,t)u s!udi I: 'i';.ltca ,t, t ds Ici} nn.ut of i tel c A th.'t a ;:} a di u on .tll5 ui ti,) abn5, menti nd ,ti I., and bcu_I-, acc-dun,5 to tue ffy,aes t.0orwl that 0115' Lu a , Ic. 

Estimated Amount Aequireui for Interest on Revenue Bonds in 1893. 
On, say $$16,000,oco Bonds of 1893, average five months, at three per cent. per 

annum ................................................................. 	$200,000 00 

State Taxes. 

The following communications, received from the State Comptroller, exhibit the aggregate 
S aluation of the real and personal estate in the City and County of New York, subject to taxation, 
a, flood by the Board of Equalization, upon which the State taxes are to be levied in the year 1893, 
;nil the rate of taxation for Schools and Canals ; also the amount of compensation and expenses 
of the Shure Inspector : 

STATE OF NEW YORK-COMP FROLLER'S OFFICE, 
ALBANY, September 22, 1892. 

To WM. J. 1IIC1(ENNA, Esq., Clerk of the County of New York, New York City, N. Y.: 
SIR --The Board of Equalization of 'Taxes, in pursuance of chapter 312 of the Laws of 1859, 

have fixed the aggregate valuation of property in your County at the sum of $1,788,866,718, upon 
which amount a State tax of $3,541,956.Io must be levied for the fiscal year, commencing October 
1, 1892, as provided in said act and amendments thereto by chapter 351, Laws of 1874, 
being I ° 	mills on the dollar, for the following purposes, viz. : 
For Schools.......... 	I mill, per chapter 638, Laws of 1892 ................ $1,788,866 72 
For General Purposes, -176 , mill, per chapter 638, Laws of 1892.............. 	Io8 	8 
For Canals.......... 	o"6 mill., per chapters 84 and 638, Laws of 189'2....... 	+753+ 9 3 

Total ......... I;t , mills ............................................ 	$3,541,956 Io 

Your obedient servant, 
FRANK CAMPBELL, Comptroller. 

STATE OF NEW YORK-COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
. ALBANY, September 22, 1892. 

To County Clerk, New York County: 
SIR-In addition to the 1 9 e mills directed to be levied as per circular from this office, dated 

September 22, amounting to $3,541,956.10, the Board of Supervisors of the County of New York 

is hereby required to raise the sum of 512,502.2) for the a,m(ldn -all on nun  cxp/tIS: of the Shore 
Inspector from October I, 1892, to September 30, IS93, as follow, : 
For salary, per chapter 604, Laws of 1875 .................................... 	St>47o 85 

	

For expenses, per section 6, chapter 414, Laws of 1885 ........................... 	11,031 38 

$12,5022 23 

Respectfully yours, 
FRANK CAMPBELL, Comptroller. 

Blis(e11ancous Purposes. 

The following sums are also required in pursuance of law in the year 1893, for the several 
purposes named to conduct the business of the Corporation of the City of New York, which sutns. 
are not included in any Departmental Estimates, to wit : 
Armories and Dill-rooms -For wages of Armorers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers 

for the State National Guard, as provided by section Io, chapter 412, Laws 
of 1886, and section 64, chapter 360, Laws of 1890 : 

a 

Io Armorers, at $4 per day each ............................. 	$14,6co oo 
Jo Janitors, at $4 per day each............................... 	14,600 00 
6 Engineers, at $4 per day each ......................... .. 	8,760 00 

16 Laborers, at $2 per day each (section 64, chapter 360, Laws of 
1890) .................................................. 	if,68o 00 

$49,640 00 

Judgments-For payment of judgments recovered against The Mayor, Aldermen and 
Commonalty of the City of New York, not otherwise provided for............ $125,000 00 

Real Estate, Expenses of.......... 	 3,000 00 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ........................... 	3,000 00 
Seventh Regiment New Armory Fund, Trustees of-For amount as equivalent of and 

	

in lieu of rental for an armory for said regiment, under chapter 57, Laws of 1879. 	15,000 00 



Expenses of Conducting the D.pm t uerzt, 

AMOUNTS AMOUNTS 
ALLO1\'ED IN ASKED FOR 

1892. 1893, 

$40,000 00 $4o,000 00 

7,500 00 7,500 00 

227,700 00 227,700 eo 

25,000 00 25,009 CO 

$3OO,2c0 Oa $300,200 00 

TITLES OF APPROPRIATIONS. 

Cleaning Markets ............................................ ................ .. 

Contingencies-Comptroller's Office ............................................. 

Salaries-Finance Department.................................................. 

Salaries-Chamberlain's Office................................................. 

Totals........................ ....................... ........ 

336o 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

Rents. 

For havmtnt of rent of property leased to the Corporation for public offices and other purposes, except Armories and Drill-rooms and Police, Station-houses, as follows: 

DATE 	 EXPIRATION 	 AMOUNT 

tIN 	 NAME OF LESSORS. 	 FOR WHAT PURPOSE. 	 LOCATION OF PREMISES. 	 OF 	ANNUAL 	TO BB 
LEASE, RENTAL. PROVIDED LEASE. 	

FOR. 

Henry Hilton.................... 

(j Commissioners of Accounts........... Rooms Nos. r r4 and rr5. Stewart Budding......................................... 

jCommissioner of Jurors .............. Rooms Nos. 127 and 128, Stewart Building......................................... 

	

..............j r May r, 2893 	$63,500 00 

Ij Finance Department .................i First floor of Stewart Building................................I.................. II 

Receiver of Taxes ................... I Rooms "0," "P," JJ," "00,"  '~ PP," Stewart Building........................ 

If renewed ........................................................................ 	........... 	.......... 

Jan..-, 2890 George 	Peabody 	Wetmore ...................... Department of Public Works......... 	No. 32 Chambers street........................................................... May 1, 1894 12,000 co 

Apr. 27, 1891 New Yorker Staats Zeitung ....................... Department of Taxes and Assessments 	Second floor, Starts Zeitung Building.............................. 	................. May r, 1893 8,000 00 

Ifrenewed, estimated ............................................................. ........... .......... 

Apr. z4, 1891 New Yorker Staats Zeitung ...................... Counsel to the Corpo:-ation...........' Third floor and part of birth floor, Staats Zeitung Building....................... Nov. I, r8gr 10,5co 00 

Ifrenewed,estimated ............................................................ ........... 
Feb. t3, 1889 Nar 	A.Schanek, executrix of Daniel S. Schanck,. Mary 2.503 	.. 

deceased ...................................... Board 	of Assessors.................. First loft, No. 	27 Chambers street................................................. Feb. 	1, 1894 2,509 o0 

Apr. 22, 1592 Cooper 	Union ................................... Civil Service Commissioners.......... Rooms Nos. 21, 29 and 30, Cooper Union 	Building................................ May 1, 1893 1,500 m 

If renewed, estimated ............................................................. ..... 2222.. ......... 

Apr. :3, i891 Edward Einstein ................................. Fourth District Civil Court............ Northeast 	ccraer 	of Second 	avenue 	and First street............................. May t, 1896 2,750 00 

May r, r83r The Demilt Dispensary ........................... Sixth District Civil Court ............ Second story, Second avenue and Twenty-third street.............................. Slay t, 1893 1,7c0 00  

If renewed, estimated .................................................... 	.......... 	......... 

	

................ I Eighth District Civil Court............ Corner of Seventh avenue and Twenty-second street............................ Jan. r, 1893 	3.000 00 

If renewed, estim9ted ............................................................. 	........... 	.......... 

, Ninth District Civil Court............ Rooms in Choral Hall Building, Lexington avenue and One Hundred and .........~ 
	 Twenty-fifth street.............. ..............................................i Jan. 	I, 1893 	5,000 00 

Ifrenewed,e,timated ............................................................. 	........... 	.......... 

r, 2695 	3,500 o0 I. 	 \'ork 	Verem, Bloomingdale::::: .:..... rTurn 

J 	

' 	r 	1\ 

FiEthellhtretPo1i e Courturt......... 

Ci vil 	 sto ry 	
Hae lHa, Forst floor  of Harlimltiall' 	dyed and i\seiraty-ffth ,mtdrOnerHundred andl~Jan. 

1 N enty-sixth streets, Lexington and Fourth avenues ...........................~ Jan. 1, ,893 ' 	8,500 00 

Ifrene.vcd, 	estimated ............................................................' 

- 	
\I 	i.: 	I ls:lr ......... 	................. Sixth 	District 	Police 	and 	Tenth Southwest corner Third avenue and One Hundred and Fift L ei hth street.......,,' 1fa r, r8 6 	z,Eoo co District 	Civil 	Courts ,... 	...... 

For ai 	siin., r_ 	. 	R". 	nl._rfor office rent ................................................ ......... 	........... ............................................. .......... 

1,:, t a1 	................................................................................................................................................... ............................... . 

13, 1887 	Charles E. Johnson ............. 

l.:. 	:. 1 ,.: 	Villiam A. Martin........ 

$31,750 00 

31,750 00 

12.000 00 

4,cOO 00 

•. 4.000. co 

x0,500 00 

2,500 co 

750 00 

750 00 

2,750 co 

85o 00 

850 00 

3,000 00 

5,00000 

3.500 00 

8,500 CO 

a,600 cc 

2,000 00 

b127,o5o CO 

Armories and Drill-roans-h'e rats. 

F„r rent of the f„11osting promisee for Armories and 1)i1-rooms, under lea,es made in conformity with section 62, chapter 299, 1.ttc.; of 1883, a, amended b:: section 3, chapter 91, Laws of 1884, 
an l chapter 412, Laws of 1886: 

1L a 	 -,,':.IE la l.F:-s.:, E; .. 	 Fou W io.v1 PURPOSE. 

L: _ .:[._ 	R:,:: 	 .......... 	..... ......... 	.............. 	First Battery. ..................... 

; St 'C 	.. ... 	... 	...... .... 	. .. 	.. 	... .. ..... 	... 	i 	n,c-Ilrt Ii.-CUre.......... 

AMocsT 
LOCATION OF pl:I(311 HE 5. I'.xPIRATION ANNI'AL l0 	rah-' 

f F EEAtiE. RFNTnL. PRUI"Ira6U 
FOR. 

Nos. 334 ti 340 \Vest Forty-fourth street... 	 ...... Mayr 1833 $2,750 CO 81,375 00 
If renewed, estimated ......... ................... 	............... ..2222.. .......... 1,375 00 

First floor of Rink Buil.ling, One Hundred and Seventh street, west 
of 	Lexington 	avenue .......................................... .lay 1,1893 12,0(0 co ' 4ioco co 

If renewed. estimated ........................................ 	. ............I 
And Croton water rents. 

.......... s,, a o0 

Slav::. I::: 	\l..rict•..: !I 	.IC.; .... 	•5,255 00. 	t !.r. 	I. 	\I'a ' 	;,r'.. 	(Ian:. 

	

d...................................................... 	\inth Regintrnl....................... 	"I s onty sixth street, between Seventh and Eighth avenues.......... 

If renewed, estimated............................................. 

	

....Second Battery ........................ 	Fifty-third street, Seventh avenue and Broadway................... 

If rene wed ......... 	.............................................. 
Taxes to be paid in addition. 

2 2 2 2 . Tr Bri
gade and Signal 	

o te First  
 Corps . 
	

. Nos. 132 and 134 \Vest Fifiy-sixth street ............. . .............. 

If renewed ................................................. ...... 
And Croton water rents. 

Total.......... 	 .. 	 ....................................... 

Fol-. ::. CC 	A'::-, = R. Eno 

Aug. 25,:890 j Charles W. Dickel ..................................... 

May r, t893 	r5,oco - 	500 00 

	

5,000

,....,......I .......... 	7'9co 00 

May r, 1893 	5, 	03 	a 5vo no 

......2222..' .......... 

 

2,50000 

Oct, 1, -893 	4,300 00 	3.225 00 

....... 	...I...... 	1,075 co 2222 

	

............ .......... 	$39.050 no 

I .NANCE I)EP.AR 15MENT. 

SIPARATI':E 	STATEMENT 	SHOWIS'... 	THE 	AMOUNTS APPROPRIATED FOR 	1892 AND ASKED 
FOR I893. 

F.tprnses of Conducting the City Go7'0'rnrazen1-For pze,,toses hereinafter named, as estimated 
bt' the Finance Department. 

stot'NTS AMOINTS 
'l ii LES OF APPROPRIATIONS. ALLOWED IN ASKED FOR 

1892. 0393. 

lo-'rest 	on 	the City Debt....................................................... $5.151,770 94  $4,948, 159 78 

R,:,'emption of the Principal of the City Debt.................................... ~ 54,009 09 98,480 70 

For Installments Payable .......................................................1 1,136,428 36 2,204,287 43 

Rents .......................................................................... r26,6z5 co rz7,o5o 00 

A rmories and Drill-rooms-Rents ............................................... 39,050 00 39,050 00 

saute Taxes ............. 	................................................... 2,398,504 91 3,554,458 33 

Armories and Drill"  rooms-For Wages of Armorers, Janitor, Engineers and 
I 

I 4B 776 00 49,640 00 
LaLorers................................................................. 

JuJgments ......................................................................1 750,000 00 125,coo 00 

R~•al Estate, Expenses 	of ....................................................... 3,oco 00 3,000 00 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ................................ 3,000 00 3,000 00 

Seventh Regiment New Armory Fund, Trustees of ............................... 15,000 00  25,000 00 

Totds ............................................................. j $9,797.155 21 	1 lao.r6•t,r26 24 

THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 

LAW DEPARTMENT, 
OFFICE OF THE COUNSEL TO THE CORPORATION, 

NEW YORK, September 21, 1892. 	111
111 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
GENTLEMEN-In compliance with section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882. 

I herewith transmit the Departmental Estimate, in said act referred to, of the amount of expenditure 
necessary in conducting the public business of the Law Department of the City of New York for 
the year 1893. 

Vary respectfully, 

WM. H. CLARK, Coan el is the Corporation. 



NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3361 

DEI'ARTMENTAL ESTIMATE FOR THE YEAR 1893, I FIRM. 

OFFICE OF THE COUNSF.I. TO THE CORPORATION. ESTIMATE, 	
F•5'rl MrE 

1892 	FOR 	1893. 

Salary of the Counsel to the Corporation ....................................... $12,000 00 --- -- 
Salaries of Assistants, Clerks, Employees and Subordinates ... 	.................. 99,000 00 Contingent Counsel Fees................ ................. «o oo $a5,000 oo 	z5, General 	Contingencies........ ............................................... 18,000 00 
Contingent Counsel 	Nees ..................................................... 25,000 00 Small Parks (chapter3ao, Laws 1887) ........................................... 5,000 00 	.......... 
'I.) defray the expenses of proceedings in Street Openings ........................ (2,000 oo 

Street Openings.......... ...........................I................... 12,000 0o 	12,000 W 
BUREAU OF CORPORATION ATTORNEY. Special Counsel, Board. of Education ............................................, .......... 

Salary 	of 	Corporation Attorney ....................... 	....................... 4, COO 00 
3,000 00 

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks, Messengers, Janitor, etc ................. ...... ..... 5 Revision of Ordinances........ z 	00 

Contingencies-Corporation Attorney's Office ................................... 150 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, 
Corporation Attorney-Salary .................................................. 4,000 co 4,000 00 

Salary of 	Public Administrator .................. . ............................. 4,00O CO Assistants ...................................................................... rr,5oo 00 11,5-0 00 
Salary of Clerks and Employees ............................................... 8,400 00 Contingencies .................................. ............................... 150 co Contingencies ............................................................... 450 00 

r5o 00 

BUREAU OF ATTORNEY FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF PERSONAL TAXES. Public Administrator-Salary ...................................................1 4,000 00 4,000 00 
Salary of Attorney for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes ................. 4,000 00 Assistants 	........................................................... 	......... 8,400 oo  8,400 00 
Salaries 	of Assistants 	.............. 	........................................ 3,500 00 . Con tingencies Prosecuting For I rosecuting Delinquents, Service of Processes, etc .................. 	......... I,2oo 00 .................................................................. 450 Co 450 00 

$2O3,20000 Attorney, Personal Taxes-Salary .................. 	............................ 4,000 00 4,000 co 
-___..._._-..-.._ 

LIST OF EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES ('AID IN THE OFFICE OF THE CDUNSEI. TO THE cOR['ORA"pIUN,  
ASststairts ......................... .................... ............. 	............ 3,500 00  3,500 00 

William I I. Clark, Counsel to the 	Corporation .............. .................... $12,000 00 
P. stage, etc. 	............................................... 	.................. r,000 00 1,200 co 

David 	.Dean, 	First 	lssi 	tint .................... . ........................... . 
J 

(0,000 00 
Charles 	13lanliy, 	Assistant .................................................... 7,500 00 2=3,500 00 $203,200 00 
Theodore 	Connolly, 	Assistant ................................................ 7,500 00 
Sidney J. Cowen, 	.. 	.................................. 	.............. 4,500 CO 
Edward 	I I. Hawke, 	Jr., 	............. 	................................. .' 4,500 00 
George 	L.Sterlim3, 	 ................................................ 4, COO oo 
John 1. Dclan% 4,000 0~ TIIE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 
Charles W. Rulgssay, 	" 	.............................. 00 00 
Charles D. Olc ndorl, 	" 	.................. 	............................. 3,5CO 00 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC \\'OAKS 	[n~I:R'~ (;FfICF,' RS Srgutis 
\1"ii1iEm 	A. ~wectscr, 	.. 	................................................ 3,000 00 No. 31 CHAM BERS S  3 
James 	M. 	Ward, 	 ................................................ 2 coy 00 NEW YORK, September 30, 1892. 	

JI 
September 

Edwin 	J. 	Freedman, junior Assistant ...................... 	................... I,800 0o Hon. HUGH J. GRANT, Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportioiazent. 
Charles A. O'Neill, 
I creoce Farley, .......................................... 

(,zoo 00 DEAR SIR 	Itcompliance with section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1852, 
I,2oo Co I have the honor to present the following estimate of the amounts required 	to a,nilucx the 11uLlic Thomas 11. Coleman, 

Alvin S. Hall, 	 , 
900 00 business under the change of the Department of Public Works for the year tSu3 .......................................... 

John L. O'Brien, Senior Law 	Clerk ............................................ 
Thomas E. Rush, Junior Law Clerk .............................. 	........... 

900 00 
I,800 00 AQUEDUCT-REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND STRENGTHEN((;. 

Mortimer A. Ruler, 	" 	 ............. 
I,5oo 0o 
1,200 oo 

Final Estimate for 1892- 
..................... F. 	Collins, 	 .......................................... 

1. 
eorgeu, I,2c0 00 

General account.............. 	 ............. 	...... 	$21 	000 	00 .............. 
Salary 	account.. 	...... ...... ....... ... 	.... 	 27,850 	00 .. 	 ... ..... 	 ......... (,eort el.antlon, 	 ....................... 

George 	A. 	Lavelle, 	 ......................................... 
Andrew T. Campbell, Jr., 	" 	............ . ............................. 

19Co 
Q 
600 co 

Total 	.................................................. 	....... 	5242,850 	co 

Andrew 	I. 	Campbell, Chief Clerk ............................................ 5,Coo 00 Departmental Estimate for 1893-  
William J. Du~gett, Deputy Chief Clerk ........................................ 3,000 00 General 	account........................................................ 	$215,000 	00 
Henry F. 	Ros-elot, 	Register Clerk . 	.......................................... I,800 oo Salary 	account.......................................................... 	28,260 	00 Tames M. Valles, 	Librarian 	.. 	................................................ 2.oro oo - 
illiam 	11. 	Brady. 	Clerk ..................................................... I,600 oo Total.............. 	...................... 	...... 	.. 	 $243,260 	co John 	H. 	Greener, 	

" 	
............................................ ......... (,200 OO - 

John 	Foy, 	Copyist 	.............................................. 	........... 
Enema A. Brockway, Stenographer ............................ 	.. , ... , 

1,200 00 
1000 co This appropriation is for the work and expense required for the care and 	maintenance of the 

Adelaide B. Mulcahy, 	 ............................................. 78) o0 
two ac ueducts, the reservoirs, dams and all structures connected with the Croton water su 	1 	fn ,m 

1 	 PP Y 
Margaret A. Cooney, 	 ........................................ 

. . . " 
its sources to and including the distributing reservoirs in this city ; the services and 	expenses c rin- 

Margaret I). U"Poole, X80 ~ nested with the policing of the streams, reservoirs, lakes and ponds in the Croton water-shed ; clle 
et Emily 	Rautenberg, 	 ......... .................................... 80 

00 
measures to detect and suppress or remove nuisances which contaminate the water, and the oper,- 

Mary 	A. 	Doran, 	 ..... 	........... 	• • • • • • .......... • ........ , , 780 oo dire 	the high-service pumping works 	supply the high grounds beyond the reach of ll:r t 	 the 	 oirs.h 
Mary 	A. 	Lyon, 	Typewriter.......... 	 ............. 780 00 

direct service from the distributing reservoirs. 
"" " " "" "' " "' Alice 	1leany, 	 ................................................ 780 00 

While this estimate makes no increase over the Final Estimate for 1892, the re will be several 
Margaret E. O'Reilly, 	" 	...................... 

780 oo 
additional demands upon this appropriation for the ensuing year. 	The high-service pumping 

Katharine G. Clifton, 	...... 	.. 780 0o 
engines will have to be operated with larger force to meet the rapidly increasing 	demand for high- 

John Redmond, Examiner .................................................... 0o 
service supply, caused by the rapid increase in population and buildings in the high-service districts, 

William H. Hodge, Messenger .......................................... 	..... 
I,5oo which will involve the consumption of more fuel, The double reservoir at Sodom will be transferred 

Ihotnas E. Kennedy, ........................ 
I,too 0o to the charge of this Department by the Aqueduct Commissioners, as well as some gate-houses, 

JJohn 	O'Connell, 	Messenger Bo 	 • ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' . ' ' • ' ' • ' ' 
g 	y"""""""' 	""""""""""""""' 

I' loo 0o 

480 00 
shafts and surrounding lands on New Aqueduct. 

Maher, 	 .......................... 
..... """ 

bo The increase in salary account in the present estimate over the Final Estimate for 18 z is only  y ` 	 1' 	 9 	y 
William 	A.'s\ allace, 	 ......... 	....................................  480 00 

$410, and merely covers the salaries of the present force for a full year, as follows 

William 	II. Bellinger, 	:. 	............................. 	.......... 364 ob I 	Assistant Engineer........................................................ 	$3,000 	00 
Dominick Coleman, 	.. 	.................. 	 .. 364 00 I 

	
............................................................ 	2,800 	00 

Levelers, 2 	Levelers,$1,400 each ...................................................... 	2,800 	00 
I Rodman 	................................................................. 	(,200 	00 

LIST 	OF 	PERSONS TEMPORARILY EMPLOYED UNDER THE APPROPRIATION TO DEFRAY 	THE I 	Messenger ................................................................ 	goo 	co 
EXPENSES OF STREET OPENINGS. I 	Keeper ................................................................... 	I,400 	CO 

John P. Dunn, Special Counsel ................................ 
Per Month. 

5300 00 
I 	Keeper ................................................................... 	(,200 	00 
6 	Keepers, 5(,000 	each ...................................... 	 6,000 	00 ............... Matthew P. Ryan, 

Michael J. Curley, Searcher ............... 	................................... 
125 00 
loo 0o 

2 Euginemen,$1,5oo each........ 	 3,000 CO ......................................... 

„ 	 ''''''''''''' 
• James McKenna, Computer of 	Assessments 	...................... S 3 33 

I 	Engineman....... 	 ..., 	t,2oo 00 ............ 	............. 	............. 	............ 
3 	 $[sineeach,,...,.. 	 ^000 00 Ambrose De Cardenas, 	 .................................... 

Ja mss E Daly, ........I 	........................... 
75 00 Mechanical t 	Mechanical Engineer 	...................................................... 	(,000 	00 

Shove, ................. 
75 00 
75 00 

I 	Inspector of Masonry, at $30 	per week....................................... 	,1,560 	00 
.................................... Peter 

A. 
Finns 	

.................................... Peter A. Finnegan,  7s Oo Total ..........................................................$28,260 ........................................ 	$28,260 	00 

LIST OF EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES PAID IN THE BUREAU OF THE CORPORATION ATTORNEY. PARAPET WALL AND RAILING AROUND OLD CENTRAL PARK RESERVOIR. 
Louis Hanneman, Corporation Attorney ........................................ $4,000 00 Final 	Estimate for 	5892 ...................................................... 	$4,000 	00 
Herman 	Stiefel, 	First Clerk 	.................................................. 2,300 00 Departmental Estimate for 	1893 ............................................... 	35,000 CO 
Henry J. Appel, Jr., Second Clerk ............................................ (,500 00 
James J. McGrath, 	General Clerk 	............................................. 
William E. Fay, Transcript Clerk ............................................. 

1,200 CO The Departmental Estimate for 1892 called for 540,000 for the urgently necessary work of 
Charles Feitner, Process Server .................................. 	....... 

5,200 00 constructing a parapet wall around this reservoir, and placing 	an 	iron 	railing 	in the place of the 
Patrick H. Curran, 	" 	 ... • 

1,200 00 
1200 present old and unsafe wooden fence. 	In 	the 	Final Estimate only p 	 y 	},ono was allowed for this 

Philip Straub, Jr., ................................ 	. 	.............. 
Fork, and the amount Of $J5,000 above estimate(] is required to complete the work. 

John J.Me rray. 	Process Clerk ............................... 	................. 
(,200 CO 
goo 00 ' 'I ltumas 	Mitchell, Janitor ..................................................... Soo OO 

BORIIG EXAMINATIONS POR GRADING AND SEWER CO\'1'RACI.S'. 
Final 	Estimate 	for 	1892 ........... ...................... ..................... 	$5,000 	00 
Departmental Estimate for 18 93...............................................5,000 000 	00 

LIST OF EMPLOYEES AND SALALIES PAID IN THE BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
('hitches 	E. Lydecker, Public Administrator... ................. ............ ..... $4,000 00 This amount is necessary to make boring examinations to determine 	as nearly as possible, in 
I'ranlc 	W. Arnold, 	Assistant ......... 	..... ... 	................................ 2,400 00 advance, toe relative quantities of earth and rock to he taken out in 	excavations for sewers and for Robcrt D. Bronson, Chief Clerk ... 	.......................... 	.... 2,200 00 grading contracts, and the quantities of filling required for street emltankments in marshy ground, so 
A. J. B. Miller, 	Second Clerk .................................... ............. 1,200 eo as to obtain a proper basis for fairly balanced competitive 	bids 	for 	contracts. 	'flits is a work of 
Jahn 	H. O'Brien, Agent .................................................... 	. inn, (,Boo 0o very great importance to the city and to the property-owners who are assessed 	for 	grading 	and 
Mary E. Finn, Stenographer ........... 	 .... 600 00 sewer works. 

- ---""--- BOULEVARDS, ROADS AND AVENUES, MAINTENANCE OF. 
LIST OF EMPLOYEES AND SALARIES PAID IN THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY FOR THE COLLEC- Final Estimate for ISC2-- 

TION OF ARREARS OF PERSONAL TAXES. General account, including resurfacing Lenox avenue ........................ 	$t 3O OCO 00 
ohn G. H. Meyers, AttorneJ 	 Y 	 Y .................................................. $4,000 00 Salary accounta~ut......................................................... 	2, 	o0 	00 5 Michael J. Dougherty, Clerk . . ..................... 5 

James T. Lewis, Law Clerk ................................................... (,200 00 Total...................... 	................................... 	$$132,500 	00 

Departmental Estimate for 1893- 
Statement Showing ApfroJriations for the Law Department for 1892, and Estiznater for I893. General 	account ......................................................... 	$90,000 	00 

- Salary account........ 	 ................... 	2,500 	OC 

I'11AL 
ESTIMATE, ESTISIATE Total .............................................-. 	. 	. 	.''• 	5 	') 

x892. rox 1893. --- 	- -  
-- - _- 	 _ 	-_   I can only repeat the statement and argtnnent made in preceding l )epartmental Estimates that, 

under the constantly increasing heavy business traffic to which the macadam roadways are subjected, 
Salary-Corporation Counsel ...................................................' 	$12,000 oo $12,000 00 and for which they were not originally designed and are ill adapted, they are wearing away very 
Assistants, etc.................. 	 ••.. gg,000 00 00 99,E rapidly, and unless adequate means are provided for their maintenance and repltrs they 	will be in 

alternate 	conditions of 	excessive 	dust and excessive 	mud, 	which 	are 	detrimental 	to 	public 
General Contingencies .......................................................... 18,000 oo t8,000 oo convenience and health in the districts which they traverse, and injurious to the surrounding property 

-__ interests, 	Past experience has shown that any relaxation in the care and repair of these roadways, 



336 = 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 NOVEMBER 14. 1892 

on acc"unt of inadequate means, results in their rapii destruction. 	Their 	gradual 
with asphalt or other suitable pavements is au ultimate 	necessity, but while they 	remain 

replacement 
the city 

Departmental Estimate for 1893-
General account ... 	. 	............... . ........... 	..... , .......... , .. , 	. , 	, 

should prot,ct the Vl-t interests involved by granting adequate means for their preservation. 	The Salary account • 	.. ................................. 
$230,290 00 

19,710 00 
above I tepaitntcntat i•:stimite is a reduction of $40,000 on the Final Estimate for 1892. ---  

'I'Ite estimate f 	salary ace. unt provide 	for the present salatics, viz. : Total .. 	.. 	..................................................... $250,000 00 
It' lcri. 	.......... 	... 	..................................................... $I,500 00 - 	- 
t 	RLii.jii 	..... 	..................... 	. 	..................... 	. 	. 	.......... 	. 	... 	. 1,000 00 The total amount which can annually he expended in laying mains to extend the water service 

• - 
• l -•- into new streets and districts, and to improve it in the densely populated 	and business portions of 

•t'' 	......................... 	. 	............................ $2,5Co 00 the city, is limited to $250,000 	by section 356 of the Consolidation Act, and the full amount has 
- __: :urr - been appropriated and needed from year to year since the limitation was established. The growth 

BRONX RIVER WORKS--MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS. of the city in the heighth and dimensions 	of new buildings in its older parts, and the erection of 

Final 	1• 	III 	 -- houses on new territory, require that 	this work he continued to the full limit of the appropriation. 

I;enrr,tl 	r, „uu :........................... 	. 	 .. $~5 000 The estimate for salary account remains unchanged, as follows 
Na!a, 	ccount ................. 	 ...... 	....... 2,400 0o  I 	Assistant 	Lugineer......................................................... $3,oao  00 

ILeveler ................................................................... 1,200 00 
Total..... 	...................... 	............................. $27,400 00 I 	Rodman.. 	...................... 	....................... 	......... 	...... 1,200 00 

IRodman 	... 	......... 	................................................... I,000 00 
Dep:trtn em .l I'Aimate for 189- I 	Drau,htsman, 	35o days, 	at $5 ..................... 	................. 	....... I, 50 00 7 

r.tl 	account ......................................................... $25,000 0o 
1 	Superintendent nl 	Pipe 1"arcL ............................................... 
I 	Inspector on Making Pipe, 32O days, at 55............................. ...... 

I,Boo 00 
I,600 00 gala,% 	ac.:utmt .................. 	 ...............  400 2, 	00 I 	Inspector on Makin • stop cocks etc., 	20 da ys, at 5  Inspector 	b 	f 	 3 	} 	4 ......................... 

I 	- 	I•*I'' 	I 	K 
7,230 00 

	

Total.................... ..................................... 	$27,400 00 

'I'h,i, r,tim:tte remains unchanged from the Final Estimates and appropriations for 1891 and IS92, 
an.i I 	ides for the wages of the force now employed in the case and repairs of the Bronx river 
c1:n luit and resrvotrs. and the necessary tool. niatenals and supplies. 

' lie e.timate for salary account provides for 
I Keeper at Kensico Renerviir .......... ..................... .... ... ........ 	$I,2CO Co 
I K ej ei at \t'illiam,bridge Reservoir ...................... 	................. 	1,200 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$2,400 00 

CONTINGENCIES-DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

Final Is nay for 1802 ......................................................54,000 00 
Departmental Estimate f: r ISO 	 4000 00 

) 	nspectors on .av ng Ape, 320 c ay,, at ,.3.2U. ............................... 	5,600 00 

	

I Inspector on Masonry, 320 days, at $4 ....................................... 	1,280 00 

	

Total................. ................. ... .................. 	$19,710 00 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS -CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRS. 

Final Estimate for 1892, with transfers .........................................$107,500 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1893 ............................................... 	85,000 00 

The te,luctiou of $22,500 in the above estimate from the amount appropriated for the current 
year can he made in con,equenee of the completion of several large and special works-of repairs 
and improvements to public buildings. The calls for repairs to the many buildings under the 
charge of this Department, including the markets and armories, are constant and cxtcusise, and the 
above amount is required for the necessary work, materials and supplies. 

	

............................................... 	, 

	

This appropriation It s remained unchangedor many years, anal is required for traveling 	 PUBLIC DRI'\KING-HS' DEAN TS. 

cx -serve,, of otticer, and enioluyees on official duty where not applieible and chargeable to some Final Pstimate to IS92- 

	

sl,ecial w ,rk or appropriation, and for postage, ex, rep;age, tele6raphing and other incidental 	General account.........................................................$2,oco 00  
l'\ll'n~l J. 	 Salary account .......................................................... 	1,200 00 i  

	

FLAGGING SIDEWALKS AND FENCING VACANT LOTS IN FRONT OF CITY PROPERTY. 	 Total ........... 

	

................................ ............... 	53,200 00 
for 18~~ 	 52,COO Co 	 ens--------- ------ Foal li ie pat_ 	

Departmental Estim.,te for 1893- 

	

Ibis

trparuneu:al Estimate for 1)93 ~ ...................... ~.. ~........... ........ 	2,000 ao 

 'nzount is ,equired to keep in proper order the sidewalks fronting on municipal buildings. 
markets. armorirs ind other city property, and the iron railings on parapets surrounding the 
retaining-wails tchich support street terraces. 

I- i~R NEW FIRE-IIYLRANTS. 

Foal E.nmate for 	 00 IS92 . ... ...... .... 	 .... 	55'oco 

	

.............................. 	. 
I1.nartmental Estiniate for IS93 ........................ 	...................... 	23,740 00 

I , t response to redue_,t, fro,u Loinmi-sioners of the hire Department for the placing of additi, >nal 
lire-hydrants to ipyrr,ise the facilities for cxtinguisliin z lit'e . the stun of 5o,o:o ua- aphrupriated 
it; the Fin a', Estimate of ISpi. Itef , re- proceeding, with this work the Dcpart tile ut comisidcred it 
ndcessnry to , ,!,fain a nest ;.nd improved style of hydrant which occasi tied a cun,ileral,le delay, so 
that at the clo-c of the is r but a small por;i~n r  the appropriation was expended. The requests 
.1 the lite Loin missionrr, f-r a,lditiunal hydrants were renewed fr, ,m tinie t„ time, an ,l in my 
1 )-partmental Estimate for t512 1 asked for 5;o.oco to continue this work, ii loch, however, in the 
1 ;n ml 1=s1iinaie, ii.0 re~lucecl to 55,000. In the curs of the pre eat year I transmitted to your 
I;o :.d two co nnrani,_ation; fr-en the Connnie;i--m_rs of the Fire D_partilent on this subject. 'l he 
i, , e stiat•_ cu S23.740 provides for the purclla-e and placing of a sufficient number of new 
:r irants to tr,.cke Iea, suable progress it jib ti,is work. 

FREE FLOATING BATHS. 
1 .-,.1 i:-tite f,r ISo2- 

	

eralac..'uOt ......................................................... 	SIS,ono co 
ry am tuft ....... .... 	........................ . . 	.................. 	30,000 00 

	

Total.. ...................................... ....... ........ 	54S,oco 00 

E`imatc ,r 1893- 
" not ............... 	............. 	................... 	....... 	$18,000 00 

tun .............. 	............................ 	....... 	30,000 00 

	

al................................................ ... ..... 	548,000 00 

at_ f ,r general account includes towage of the fifteen baths to and from their respec- 
t 	 .tlra,c it 5111110 luarters, dock rent, repairs. painting, Carpenter work, ro )flog, fuel, as 

I het eral sapp!ie-, fixtures and utensils. The for oldest baths have been in use for fifteen and 
-i:.eer, year re,pec:!v-ely, an i the submersed portions of these structures will require more than 
__-iinar; repair, to put them in proper and safe concii:ion fur the bathing season of ]59;. 

The es:in~ati for salary a.ccui,t provides for the regular an _l necessary force in charge of the 
both-., aifolloss. 
IForeman, 3i3 ,rays, at 53 ............................................. 	. 	. 	$1,825 CO 
I Assistant Foreman, 	63 clay-. at 53.50 ....... .................. ........... 	1,22 77 50 
I Carpenter. 313 clays, at S3.5O ................ 	......................... ... 	I,o95 50 

	

n MtIc Attenda:its. 365 days, at 53 ........................................... 	6,570 00 
41 V le AttensIante. at 	pr day, and 32 Female attendant-, at 52 per day, for 

- 	i.ing season of 115 days ........................................ 	14,232 00 

	

al......................................................... 	$30,000 00 

LAMPS AND GAS AND ELECTRIC LIGHTING. 
r 1892- 

,,ant ....... ................................................ $So4,9co 00 

	

II......................................................... 	6, oo 00 

$811,400 00 

I! 	 '. ,;mate for 1893-- 
c -ant,. ............. 	......................................... 	$832,925 00 

ra 	.. 	unt ........ 	.............. 	............. 	.................... 	6,500 00 

'total ..... 	................... 	..........I.I............ 	...... 	$839,425 00 

I I,_ :i a e for ge eral account is based upon the present contract prices for lighting and 
pia :.:t tog the public gas lamps. electric lamps and naphtha lamps, and f, ir gas light and electric 
I;-   t ::i the public budding: and offices. It provides for an addition of i,000 gas lamps in the course 

tile }ear IS93 in extending public lighting into new streets and districts, and for maintaining 
tlu-oughout the year 1,643 electric lamp,, which will be in use on January I, 1893. Whatever 
al-lition the Gas Commission may make to electric lighting would have to be provided for by 
aiding to the above estimate. 

The estimate for salary account remains unchanged, and provides for the following salaries 

	

I(_Jerk ................................ 	.................................... 	$I,COO CO 

	

5 I,r- Tot- , it Lamps, $1,000 each ...... . .. ........ .... ... ................ 	5,000 00 

r,tal ............................................. ........ .. 	$6,500 00 

LAYING CROTON PIPES. 
1 eiai I-tivate for 1892- 

 lateral account ... 	..... 	....... 	....................................... 	$230,290 00 
Salary account .......................................................... 	19,710 00 

Iotal .............................. 	 .............. 	$250,000 00  

t,eneral account .. 	.................... 	................................ 	$2,000 00 
Salary account .......................................................... 	I, 2c0 00 

i 	 Total .......................................... 	..... 	......... 	
--- 

53 200 00  

The appropriation of only $2,000 for this year is barely sufficient fir the repairs of the public 
dnnkinp-I,vd rail ts now in use, nearing no margin whatever for the purchase and Ilacing .,f 
adshtmpal hydrants and fountains. Although there arc now on file a large number of unexecute 1 
resolutions of the Common Council for alditieual hydrants and fountains, I have cnii-idered it 
bast not to mcrCase the present estimate os-er the appropriation for thi.., year. 

The estimate of $1,20D for salary account is for the salary of one Insl~c'tor to I , ,I; after the 
hydrants and inspect the work of repairing them, 

REMOVING OBSTRUCTIONS IN STREETS AND AVENUE-. 
Final Estimate for 1892- 

	

General account ......................................................... 	F42.nco 
Salary account ......... 

	00 
Salary 	 ...................... ......................... 	;,tiro 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$49,Soo 00 

Departmental E-timate for 1893-- 	 - 

	

General sec unt ................... ..................................... 	$3o,000 0c 
Salary account ...................... 	.................................. 	8,1co uo 

Total ................................. 	 ... 	$38,lo0 00 

The Bateau of Iucumbrances is required to look after an.l cause the removal of obstructions o it 
street=, sidesvaiks and highways over the entire territory of the city, and the labor and service, 
reshure(r in the perfnrntance of this work are increasii p in proportion to the growth of the city in 
population, buildings an,l businems. The work of removing overhead electric wires and earning 
poles i, 1101 yet completed and must lie continued. 

The frill au;ount estimated for general account, which is $12,000 less than this year's appropri-
atiun, i,, therefore. needed for this important work. 

The estimate for salary- account provides for the salaries of the present force, viz. 
I Clerk ......................... 	 ..... 	$1,500 00 
I Inspector ........ 	...................................................... 	I,200 00 
5 Inspectors, 59o0 each ...................................................... 4,500 00 

	

I Keeper of Corporation Yard ................................................ 	goo 00 

	

Total............ ............................................. 	...loo co 

REPAIRING AND RENEWAL OF PIPES, STOP-COCKS, E'D.. 

Final Estimate for IS92 .................................................... 
Departmental Estimate for 1893 ........... . ................................. . 

This appropriation is for all the labor and material required to maintain in good wtorking order 
the entire system for distri!xttin- the City's water sypply, and no work under the charge of this 
Department is of greater or more vital importance to the entire population. On tite first of January 
next the system it ill compri-e over 710 miles of water-stains of sizes varying from 6 inches to 48 
inches in diameter, with over 7,300 stop-cocks and over 9.000 fire-hydrants. Itt the course of the 
year 1893, the water service will be uxteuded and improvecl by the addition of at least 25 miles of 
water-tnains and a proportionate number c f 'top-cocks and tire-hvdrauts. The demand for work 
and materials fur this service is not only naturally increased from year to year by the growth of the 
city and the corresponding extension of the water service, but also by the gradual wear and 
deterioration of the older mains and fixtures, especially those contiguous to the water-front, and in 
contact with salt water, and by the multiplication and extension of underground structures for 
electric conduits, gas and steam service, and cable railways, which traverse and interlace the 
distributing system. A further additional demand on this appropriation arises from the necessity 
of relaying miles of water-mains in the 'Twenty third and Twenty-fourth Wards in consequence 
of the regrading of streets, avenues and roads. It will readily be seen, therefore, that the above 
estimate, which makes no increase over the appropriation for this year cannot be redrtced without 
impairing and endangering the safety and efficiency of the water service. 

REPAIRS AND RENEWALS OF PAVEMENTS AND REGRADING. 

Final Estimate for 1892- 

	

General account ......................................................... 	$350,000 00 
Salary account ................................. 	........................ 	17,0,0 00 

Total.......................................................... $367,000 00 

Departmental Estimate for 1893-- 

	

General account ......................................................... 	$300,000 CO 

	

Salary account .......................................................... 	17,000 00 

Total ........................................... 	..... 	....... 	$317,000 00 

The necessity of making adequate provision for the prompt and effective repair of all defects in 
pavements so as to secure good-surface drainage and prevent accumulations of surface water and 
street filth has never been more apparent than at the present time. This work is one of the vital 
elements of proper sanitation, and should, therefore, not be allowed to fall into neglect through 
insufficient appropriation. With the amount above estimated, which is $50,000 less than the 
appropriation for this year, the Department expects to bz able to keep the City's pavements in reason-
ably gird condition. 

52t5.000 co 
2I5.r C) oo 



NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY 

The estimate for salary account provides for the following salaries: 
I General Inspector .......................................................... 	$2,750 Co 
IClerk ....... 	.... 	................................................... 	t,800 oo 

	

t Impector,312 days, at $4.50 ............................................ ... 	1,404 00 
Insl,ectrs at $3.50 per day, varying in number according to season and amount of 

woil, ; agl;rcgate time, 3,156 days.. ..... 	.... 	.......... 	II,o46 oo ......... 	.r.rr..rr. 

1'otal ................................ 	......................... 	$17,000 CO 

REPAVING STREETS AND AVENUES. 
Final Estimate for 1892- 

General account ......................................................... $350,000 00 
Salary 	account .......................................................... 13,000 00 

Total.......................................................... $363,000 00 

Departmental Estimate for 1893-- 
General account ......................................................... $300,000 00 
Salary 	account ....................................... 	.................. 13,000 00 

Total............. 	............................................ $313,Goo 00 

A reduction of $5o,Ooo is also made in this estimate from the appropriation for 1892, and I 
believe the Board of Estimate and Apportionment will concur in my view that to this extent the 
work of 	replacing 	our worn out and obsolete pavement, which has proved so beneficial and 
popular, should be continued. 

The estimate for salary account provides for the following salaries 
ICleric 	............. 	............................ 	......................... $i,800 00 
2 General Inspectors, $1,500 each .............................................. 3,000 00 
Inspectors on contract work, at $3.5o per day, varying in number according to season 

and amount 	if work ; 	aggregate 	tine, 2,343 days ....................... 	... 8,zoo 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$13,000 00 

ROADS, STREETS AND AVENUES UNPAVED-MAINTENANCE AND SPRINKLING. 

	

Final E,tm)ate for 1892 . ..................................................... 	$30,000 00 

	

I)epartmeutat Estimate for 1893 ................................................ 	30,000 00 

This appropriation is required for the maintenance and repairs of the unpaved streets and 
country roads in the upper part of the city, where in many localities they are the only means of 
communication, and are more extensively used for public travel from year to year. Unpaved road-
ways are subject to frequent and extensive damage by storms which must be promptly repaired to 
prevent destruction. The more frequented roads are surfaced with broken stone and screenings, 
and are sprinkled in dry weather to prevent excessive dust. The above amount is necessary to keep 
these mad, and the unpaved streets in fair condition. 

SALARIES-DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

Final 	Estimate 	for 	1892 ....................................................... $95,000 co 
Departmental 	Estimate 	for 	1893 ............................................... 95,000 co 

This appropriation is for the salaries of the Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner, Chief Clerk, 
heads of Bureaux and the regularClerks and Messengers whose services are not directly chargeable 
to some specific work or appropriation. 	Notwithstanding the natural 	and continuous increase in 
the executive and clerical work of the Department proportionate to the growth and development 
of the City and its public improvements, the appropriation 	has remained unchanged for a number 
of years and no increase is asked. 	It provides for the following salaries 
Commissioner ............................................................... $8, 000 00 
Deputy Commissioner ........................................................ 6,000 00 
(hiefClerk 	............................................................. 4,800 CO 
GeneralBookkeeper ............................. 	..................... 	..... 4,coo 00 
Corresponding Clerk ......................................................... 3,Co0 00 

ContractClerk 	................... 	.. 	...................................... 2,500 00 

Chief 	Engineer 	of Croton Aqueduct ......................... 	................ 7,000 eo 
WaterRegister .............................................................. 4,c0O 00 
WaterPurveyor 	............................................................ 3,000 00 

5 	heads of 	Bureaux, 	$2,750 	each .............. 	.............................. 13,750 CO 
Clerk 	and 	Typewriter ........ 	............................................... 2,000 00 
Stenographer......................................... 	..................... 1,200 00 

2 	Clerks, 	B2.000 	each .................... 	................................... 4,000 00 

I Clerk ........................................... 	..... 	.................. I,800 00 

I 	Cashier of Water 	Rents .................................................... 2,5Co 00 

i 	Assistant Cashier of Water 	Rents 	................... 	....................... 1,800 00 

9 	Clerks, 	$1,500 each ....... 	................................................ 
13,.500 00 

4 	Clerks, 	$1,200 	each ....................................................... 4,800 00 

2 	Clerks,$t,eoO each ........................................................ 2,000 00 

I 'Map 	Clerk ................................................................ 1,000 00 

2 	\Ies,en~ers,St,2oo each .................... 	............................... 2,400 00 

IInspector 	of 	Vaults ........................................................ I,800 00 

	

'1'otal .......................................................... 	$94,850 CO 

SALARIES OF ENGINEERS, CLERKS, INSPECTORS AND MEASURERS. 

	

Finallstiruate for 1892 ...................................................... 	$58,000 00 

	

I)epartmeit:ln E~timnte for 1893 ............................................... 	62,000 00 

This appropriation is for the salaries of the First Assistant Engineer of the Croton Aqueduct, 
who has special charge of the system for distributing the water supply ; the clerks employed on 
accourts of expenditures, and on water-meter accounts, which include charges for furnishing and 
setting; meters and charge, for water supplied through meters ; the Inspectors on placing and 
repairing meters ; the Inspectors who take the indices of meters ; the Inspectors who make house 
visitations to detect and prevent waste of water, and the Measurers who take the measurements of 
buildincs, character of occupancy and other conditions which regulate the charges for water supply. 

The present estimate is the sane as my i)epartmental Estimate for 1892, in which I set forth 
the necessity of increasing the force of clerks and inspectors on water-meter accounts, to oiler 
to have prompt readings of the meter indices at stated periods and prompt rendition of the bills, 
which cannot be accomplished with the present lint of force and appropriation. On July 1st 
ultimo there were 24,870 water-meters in use, and over 2,000 additional meters are placed annually. 
I cannot, therefore, too strongly impress upon your Board the necessity of appropriating the full 
amount of this estimate. 

The following are the salaries included in the estimate 
I First Assistant Engineer ................ 	 ... 	 ... 	$5,coo co 

	

IClerk .................................................................... 	2,COO 00 

	

4 Clerks, $1,500 each ....................................................... 	6,oeo on 

	

3 Clerks, $1,200 each .......................... ............................ 	3,600 00 
3 Clerks, $$1,000 each ....... 	.............................................. 	3,000 CO 

	

5 Measurers, $1,000 each .................................................... 	5,000 00 

	

IGeneral Inspector ......................................................... 	1,500 00 
I General Inspector on Setting Meters, 322 days, at $5 	........................ 	1,610 00 
I Inspector of :kleters, 322 days, at $4 ........................................ 	1,288 00 
I Inspector of Meters, 322 clays, at $J.50 ..................................... 	1,127 00 

	

25 Inspectors of Meters, 322 (lays, at $3 ....... ............................... 	24,150 Co 

	

8 inspectors of Waste, 322 (lays, at $3 ........................................ 	7,728 00 

	

Total........................................................... 	562,003 00 

SEWERS-REPAIRING AND CLEANING. 
Final Estimate for 1892- 

General account ........................................................ $115,000 CO 

	

Salary account .......................................................... 	Io,000 00 

Total ................................................ 	......... 	$125,000 00 

Departmental Estimate for 1893- 

	

General account ............. 	........................................... 	$115,000 00 
Salary account ................... 	...................................... 	10,000 00 

Total ............ 	.............. 	..... 	.................... 	$I25,000 00 

	

RECORD. 	 3363 

The appropriation for 1892 and the present estimate of $115,000 for general account are the 
lowest that have been made since 1886, while, in the meantime, the sewerage system has been 
extended by building 35 miles of additional sewers and about 300 additional receiving-basins, and 
making it at the preseut time 445 miles of sewers, with 5,317 receiving basins. From the appro-
priation has to be met, not only the expense of cleaning the sewers and basins of deposits and the 
ordinary repairs, but also the gradual reconstruction of the old and defective sewers in the lower 
part of the city, which is necessary to insure permanent improvement. The importance in a 
sanitary point of view of keeping the sewerage system in thoroughly effective condition by prompt 
repairs, reconstruction and cleansing whenever necessary, cannot be overestimated, and the 
appropriation cannot be curtailed without detriment to the system and danger to the public health. 

The estimate for salary account provides for the present force, cnsisting of: 

	

IPermit Clerk .............................................................. 	$i,8co 00 
I General Inspector of Sewer Repairs ............. 	 ... 	2,000 00 

	

5 Inspectors of Sewer Connecticns, aggregate time, 1,550 clays, at $4 ............... 	6,200 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$IO,000 00 

SEWERAGE SYSTEM-SALARIES. 
Final Estimate for 189, ... 	................................................ 	$8,400 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1893 ............................................... 	8,400 00 

'1'his appropriation, which has remained unchanged for several years, is required to pay the 
services of the officials while engaged on surveys and plans for the extension, improvement all 
management of the general sewerage system, and provides for the following salaries 

	

Engineer in Charge of Sewers, half-time ....... ................................ 	$2,400 00 

	

I Clerk .................................................................... 	1,500 00 
I Leve'er.... 	...... 	................................................. 	1,200 00 

	

2 Draughtsmen, $1,200 eac11 .................................................. 	2,400 00 

	

IMessenger ................................................................. 	9co 00 

	

Total........................................................... 	$8,400 00 

STREET IMPROVEMENTS-FOR SURVEYING, MONUME..NTING, ETC. 

	

Final Estimate for 1892 ................................................... .. 	$3,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1893 .................... .......................... 	3,000 00 

This amount, which has been annually appropriated for a number of years, is needed for the 
expense of replacing obliterated or displaced monuments, showing street line, and grades, hn1dng 
examinations and surveys for allotment of house number., and serving notices to place and use cor-
rect house numbers. 

SUPPLIES FOR AND CLEANING PUBLIC OFFICES. 
Final Estimate for 1892- 

	

General account ......................................................... 	$139,250 00 
Salary account ...... 	................................................... 	18,920 00 

Total.......................................................... 4158,170 co 

Departmental Estimate for 1893- 

	

General account ......................................................... 	$139,2;0 00 
Salary account .................................... 	... 	................. 	21,720 GO 

	

'l'otal .......................................................... 	̀+16o.970 00 

The estimate for general account, which is the same as the appropriation for this year, is for 
the wages of the Firemen and Cleaners employed in the public offices and courts which are under 
the care of this Department, and for fuel, steam-heating, furniture, carpets, window awnings and 
shades, ice, law books, directories, telephone service and general otlice supplies for the various 
offices and courts. The full amount of the estimate is required to enable the Department to keep 
the offices and courts properly cleaned, furnished and supplied. 

'Ihe estimate for salary account calls for an increase of $2,800, which is required for the 
salaries of a Janitor, a Steam Engineer and an Elevator Attendant in the New Ifarlein Court-house, 
which will be completed and ready for occupancy at the close of this year. It provides for the 
following salaries : 
I Clerk ....................... 	.......... 	....... 	......................... 	~1,800 00 

	

2 Janitors, $1,200 each ....................................................... 	2,400 00 

	

I Janitor ................................................................... 	1,100 CO 

	

IJanitor ................................................................... 	1,0'0 00 

	

4 Janitors, $goo each ........................................................ 	3,600 no 
Ijanitor ............................... 	.................................... 	800 t0 

	

2 Janitors, $750 each ........................................................ 	1,500 00 

	

3 Steam Engineers, $1,000 each ........................... ................... 	3,000 oO 
3 Steam Engineers, $yoo each ......................... ... ............... 	 2, 70 	co 

	

2 Watchmen, $Soo each ...................................................... 	I,600 co 

	

2 Elevator Attendants, $boo each ..............................:.............. 	1,200 oo 

	

IMatron, New Court-house .................................................. 	o0o co 
I Attendant in Governor's Room .... ....................... 	 ...... 	420 t o 

	

Total.......................................................... 	521,720 00 

SUPPLYING \VATER TO SHIPPING AND FOR BUILDING PURPOSES-SALARIES. 

Final Estimate for 1892 	.....................................................$10,000 CO 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1893 .............................................. 	10,000 co 

This appropriation and estimate have remained unchanged for a number of years, and the 
amount culled for is required for the salaries of the force employed to <eep the accounts arch make 
inspections to insure to the City the full revenue from water used by vessels in the port and in the 
erection or alteration of buildings. The following are the salaries provided for 
2 Clerks, t;I,5oo each ......... 	.................... 	.. 	...................... 	'13,000 (J0 
I Messenger 	 9co 0 ) .... 	... 

	

IInspector, 36o (lays, at 54 .................................................. 	1,440 o0 

	

5 Inspectors, aggregate tine, t,554 days, at $3 .......... ...................... 	4,66o co 

Total .... 	..................... ........... .......... ..... 	510,000 00 

SURVEYS, \LAPS, ETC., FOR STREET OPENINGS AND NE\B STREEtS-SALARIES. 

Final Estimate f r 1892 ......................................................$7, IcO CO  

	

Departmental Estimate for 1893 ... ........................................... 	7,600 00 

This amount is required for the salaries of the Assistant Engineer and the Draughtsmen engaged 
in nsakitg makingthe surveys and maps for laying-out new streets, parks and places, and for the legal ptu-
cecdings to acquire title to the same. The increase of $5oo over the appropriation for 1892 IS to 
be applied to increasing the salary of the Assistant Engineer in charge. The salaries included in 
the estimate are 

	

Assistant Engineer in Cho;gc ................................................. 	$4,000 00 

	

3 Draughtsmen, at 51,200 each ............................................... 	3,600 00 

	

Total.................... ........... ................ ........ 	$7,6co 01) 

WATER SUPPLY FOR THE TWENTY-FOURTH WARD. 
Final Estimate for 1892-- 

General account ...... ..................................... 	..... ..... 	$5,coo 00 

	

Salary account .......................................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$6,:oo 00 

Departmental Estimate for 1893- 

	

General account ......................................................... 	$6,500 00 
Salary account ....................................... 	.................. 	1.200 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$7,700 00 

The high grounds in the Twenty-fourth Ward which are above the elevation of the Croton 
water supply arc supplied undercontract with the City of Yonkers, payment being made to that city 
by meter measurement of the water supplied and used. The increase in the number of houses 
built and required to be supplied with water in that district makes the increase of $t,5oo in the 
general account, called for in this estimate, necessary. 

The estimate of 51,200 for salary account is f :r the salary of one Inspector who looks after this 
water service, and takes the indices of the meter.;. 



3364 
	

THE CITY RECORD. 	 NovEM13ER 14, 1892. 

WELLS AND PUMPS-RRPAIRING AND CLEANING. 
Final Estimate for 1892 ...................................................... 	$250 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1893 ............. ............. ................... 	250 00 

The small amount of this estimate is required to keep in order the public wells and pumps 
which are still in use in places to which the regular water supply has t.ot yet been extended. 

FOR Rt MOVAL OF OLD GATE-HOCSE AT TEETH AVENUE ANTI ONE tlUNI RED AND NINETEENTH 
SIREET, AND CONSTRUCFI )N OF NEW GATE-HOUSE AND CONNECTIONS. 

Departmental Estimate for 1893 ................................ .............. 	$65,000 00 

This old gate-house, which was built at the time of, and in counection with, the construction 
of the Old Aque,luct, about 45 years ago, stands in the centre of 'tenth or ,Autsterdam avenue, 
whereit has 	 n s for years been a eye-sore and a detriment to surrounding property, and is now 
becnming a very serious ob,truction, as public travel on the avenue increases with the advancement 
of public and private itupnwement in that >ection of the city. 	I'he neces try of removing it was 
recognized as far back as iS74, when the city bought and at the southeast corner of the avenue 
and One hundred and Nineteenth street, for a ncn late-i use in ;lace of the old one, but no 
appropriation has since been made for the actual removal of the old structure and the building of a 
mw one with necessary connections. The amount of the above estimate is required for this 
urgently nrcessary work. 

I append hereto a tabular statement, showing the Final Estimate and transfers for the several 
appropriation, for 1892, and this Deparunental Istiniate for ISg3. 

It will be seen that white the estimate has been nece,sarily and unavoidably increased in the 
f,llouin,'  items, vii., .31,000 for parapet wall and railing on the old Central Park Resertuir 
$13,740 For additional fire-hydrants called for by the Fire r)cpartment ; 32S,025 for extending street 
lighting into new streets and districts, and S65,000 for the removal of the old gate-house on Tenth 
_Venue, nncl the c00 rue tion of a new one-a tiregatiug 5[42,765, the total anwttnt of the estimate 
sh''IN, a IC Ii t 	I.025 f Ill the total Final Estimate and appropriations for 1892. 

Very respectfully, 

TH(bb. F. GILROY, Commissioner of Public 1Vorks. 

"l 1IE I)EPAltT\IENT OF PU13LIC PARKS. 

l':IY OF NEW LORI-DEPARTMENT OF PI IILIC PARKS, 
NO•. 49 ANtI 51 CHAMBERS STREET, 

COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE, September 3o, 1892., 

ye ttr. 	h):ra1L Teen' aJ E.stinlaf 	and 	J(e;tiv)ri»i~zt: 
GENTLLMI N- Pursuant to the provisions of section 1S9, chapter Oro, Laws of 1882, I have the 

honor to aUblillI the following estimate of the amount of money required for the use of the I)epart- 
!nent Of Public Parks for the year 1893, the same having been adopted by the Board of Parks as the 
Departmental Estimate : 
For 	salaries ................................................................. $39,755 00 

Pre<ident .................................................................. $5,000 00 
Secretary.......... 	........................................................ 4,000 CO 
Assistant 	Secretary ...... 	....................................... 	............ 3,000 00 
Clerk...................................................................... 2,200 00 
Clerk...................................................................... 2,000 co 
Clerk.............. 	......................................... 5 
Clerk............ 	........... 	....... 	...................,....... 	......... .  1,200 00 
I'tenozraphcr ............................................................... 1,600 00 
Typewnter.................................................................. 780 00 
General 	Inspector ................................................. 	......... 2,500 00 
Clerk...................................................................... I,500 00 
Superintendent 	of Parks ...................................................... 4,000 00 
llerk............................................ 	........................ 1000 00 
Engineer of 	Construction ..................................................... 3,500 00 
Director 	of 	Menagerie ................................. .................... 2,200 00 
\ieteornlogis ........................ 	... 	..... 	........ 	..................... 2,500 00 
1L,:11 	....a 	....... 	. 	.. 	................. 	.... 	......................... 1,275 00 

539,755 00 

Th- amen.: a-K, 1 t: ISO3 i_- $i„55 m.,n ;ha allone~l for the currei;: years. 	this is to pro- 
ride i..,r an increase at 55oo in the >alary Of the En'ineer of Con1tructiuu, where many and inereas-
lag duties entitle him to the advance : an increase of $200 (from $2,000 to $2,200) for the Clerk who 
i , performing the duties of Bookkeeper : the adjustment of the salary of the Director of Menagerie 
Cl the rate received by his predecessor, from $2,000 to $2,200 ; the reorganization of the office hav-
n.y

. 
 charge of the property of the Department by combining therewith additional duties of 

;n,pection, etc., under the General Inspector, at $2„00, in place of the Property Clerk, at $2,200 
,rhich position has been abolished), and an increase of $200 (from $1,300 to SI,5o0) for the Clerk 

to the General Inspector, and of $500 to the Assistant Secretary, which is deemed proper recogni- 
ion of faithful service. 

forPolice Salaries . 	.................................................... ... 	$394,143 75 
r Police Supplies ............... 	..................................... 	.... 	17,730 00 

I t'aptain ....................................... 	........................ 	$2,750 00 
I-urgeon ....................................................... 	........ 	2,250 00 

	

i'ergeants, Si.S5o ...................................................... 	16,65o 00 
- koundsmen,51,250 .................. 	................... 	............... 	21,250 00 

	

35 Mounted men, -1-1,200.... ............... ............................... 	45,600 00 

	

209 Patrolmen, gl,too ....................................................... 	229,900 00 

	

61 Patrolmen, 5900 .................. ...................................... 	54,903 00 

	

I Clothing Inspector, Si,000 ................................................ 	I,000 no 

	

I :\mbulance Driver, 31,200 ................................................ 	1,200 00 

	

Io 1r ormen. $730 ......................................................... 	7,300 00 

	

'i t'tablemen, $55 per month ................................................ 	5,940 00 

	

2 Laborers, 52 per day ..................................................... 	I,46o 00 
I Laborer, s2.25 per day ................ .... 	................... ......... 	821 25 
i blacksmith, 53.50 per day ...................................... 	......... 	1,277 50 
i i11 ,cksraitli Ilelr er. 53 Per day ... 	........................................ 	I,o95 00 

	

I 1 , renian L'! acn-mith. me-hall salas ........................................ 	750 00 

$394,143 75 

sd•It'LIEs RE!CIRED FOR PARKS SOUTH OF HARLEM RIVER. 

5 	''v h.;r,_s, :.t 5275 eactt .................................................... 	$1,375 00 

	

For e l:ii:vents to replace those worn out ....................................... 	800 no 

	

lhor firage, shoeing, etc., for 35 horses ......................................... 	5,000 00 

	

For stable supplies, brushes, combs, sponges, etc ................................ 	300 00 

	

For police buttons ................. ......................................... 	200 00 

	

For coal, Eras and other supplies ............................................... 	1.500 00 

	

For alterati,,n to and renovating police stations ................................. 	5,000 00 

$14,175 00 

r,ppLIES REQUIRED FOR PARKS NORTH OF HARLEM RIVER. 

5 new horses,:.t 5275 each .................................................... $1,375  

	

5 new sets equipments, at $36 per set ........................................... 	180 00 

	

For forage, shoeing, etc., for to horses . ....................................... 	I,600 no 

	

For stall. siilulil-. l,ru,he-, C nib., ..,tikes. etc ..................... ........... 	I00 00 
1,:Co, 	-I. 'I 	ti :_r 0l;,,,i_ 	............................................ 	.. 	30000 

$3,555 00 

I'he aeon r, II ri i ,r 	;'.,lice t',l alle,'` i. for the vice .l it now ext-ts and at present rates of 
p - :.:.s fixed in the appropriation for the current year, except an increase of 55o each in the salary 
Oi the Captain and Ser eauts for cost of unifarms, and of $300 in the pay of the Ambulance Driver, 
and further provides for an increase of the force by the appointment of sixty-one new men, at 5900 
each, and an increase (by promotion) of eighteen men in the Mounted Squad at a difference in pay 
of $too each. There is urgent necessity for this increase in the Police force, as the number at 
present is insufficient to properly care for the large territory under the juri~dichon of the Depart-
ment, embracing the Central Park, the Transverse roads, Riverside Drive, the city parks and 
squares and the new parks north of the Harlem. The items for " Supplies" aggregate S17.73o, as 
a,ainst 512,500 allowed for 1892. which increase is mainly incidental to the proposed enlargement 
of the Mounted Squad. 

LABOR, MAINTENANCE, SUPPLIES, CONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRS. 

For General Maintenance ..................................................... $400,000 00 

In order to sustain on the Central and City Parks a degree of maintenance adequate to Iii, 
wants of the public and the proper preservation of the parks, the sum of $400,00D is needed, and it is 
respectfully urged that a liberal expemttture is required to prevent further deterioration and conse-
quently much greater outlay in the future. 

Special attention is invited to the item for graveling the roads of Central Park, for which it is 
intended to purchase at least 12,000 cubic yards of gravel, the material to be u,ed not only in 
meeting the ordinary wear and tear consequent upon the use of the drives, but also for resurfacing 
entire portions, where in former years they have Been only patched or temporarily repaired. It is 
believed that the pn,pcsed expenditure for this purpose will make all the roadways of the park to 
first-class condition. 

The lncnudiate repair of the rustic arbors, shelters and other rustic structures on Central Park 
is of imperative importance, and in many cases entire building of the structures will be necessary. 

1 he construction of an outlet sewer, to take the diainage from the easterly half of 'fransver;e 
Road No. 4 (at Ninety-seventh street), and of the Park, between the new reservoir, the l4leacl i 
and fifth avenue, between Ninety-brst and One Iftutdreci and First streets, is urgently needed I, -r 
sanitary reasons, as the city sewer in Fifth avenue, as built, is above the prescut outlet, and tltc 
touter for the past two years has firmed a pond if stagnant water within the park aloe, Fifth 
avenue,.hvttrec❑ Ninety-fifth and One I Iundreil and Sixth streets. Phis requires a new outlet sewer 
to take the drainage fron) the area above described to the Fit h avenue sewer. 

For the amount above named (S400,000) it is approximately estimated that the folloi: ,u;, ii I r I: 
can lie clone with the force and supplies specified : 
Propagation ,Of plants in nursery and green-houses that cannot be bought profitably in 

the open market .. 	..... 	 ...... 	... 	............ 	'-t 	' 11 n 1s, 

	

Special fertilization of lawns on Central Park to meet the strain of their use......... 	I .'', 	1t) 

	

Repairing with gravel t 'z stiles of roads and 5!,'~, miles of bridle paths............ 	zo,, .emu co 

	

Resodcling and repairing borders of lawns ...................................... 	5,000 00 

	

Erecting and maintaining wire fencess on the Central and City Parks .......... ..... 	2,000 co 
t'leaning and removing snow and ice floral the isaiks on the Central anti City Parks, 

	

and caring for three skate-ponds on the Central Park ......................... 	Io,oco 00 

	

Cleaning, rolling and scraping drives ........................................... 	20,500 co 

	

Almost daily sprinkling of drives and bridle paths ............................... 	25,000 00 
Extra labor required oil the Central and City l'arks in cleaning up after concerts, 

games, picnics, etc .............. 	..... 	........................ 	...... 	.. 	5,oco 00 
Routine work of Jaily cleaning up and sweeping after the great crowds who use the 

	

park at other times ....................................................... 	25,ocO no 

	

Cleaning the shores of three lakes in Central Park .... .......................... 	5,000 no 

	

flowing lawns on all average of once a creel: for six months ....................... 	30,000 00 

	

Care of Eighty-fifth Street Stables, including' harness. etc .. ...................... 	6,000 no 

	

Replacing existing tar walks in Central Park with asphalt walks .................... 	20,000 00 
Repairing and maintaining mason work, in the form of curbs, gutters, drains, bridges, 

	

sume walls, and structures on the Central arid City Parks ..................... 	21,000 00 
Carpenter work-Repairs of woodwork in the form of cottages, buildings, settees and 

rolling stock ..... 	 ... ................. 	.............. 	15,oco no 
Plumbing work - Repairs of bursts iu water-pipes and of closets and urinals on the 

Central and City Parks ...................... 	........ 	........ 	....... 	5,000 no 
Painters' work-Painting of new work and repairs of cottages, fences, rolling stock, 

	

settees, etc., on Central and City Parks..................................... 	15,000 00 
Iron work-Repaving and maintaining of pipes, boilers and iron work of rolling 

stock, settees, fences, urinals, also horseshneing and attending steam boilers. 	20,OCO 0o 
Special treatment for the preservation of the stone carving of the Terrace, Central 

	

lark ($5,000), and of the Obelisk (S2.0oo) .................................. 	7,000 00 

	

Repairing and overhauling of green-houses, Central Park ......................... 	3,000 00 
Special watering of the trees and shrubs on the Central and City Parks during five 

	

months of the year to order to secure a more luxuriant growth ................. 	6,500 00 
Cost of erecting a new skate building on shore of large lake, Central Park, to replace 

	

old building, which is worn out ................. .......................... 	5,000 00 
Care and maintenance of Fifth avenue, from Fifty-ninth to One Hundred and Tenth 

street, cleaning and watering and rolling and repairing with broken stone from 

	

Ninetieth to One Hundred and Tenth street ................................. 	5,000 00 

	

Repairs of rustic work in the fors) of arbors, settees and rustic bridges .............. 	15,000 00 
New outlet sewer extending about 7c0 feet into Central Park to take drainage from 

the easterly side of the Park, between Ninety-first and One Hundred and First 
streets .. 	....... 	......... 	.................................. 	 5, 

	

s..s.s.s... 	000 00 

Total.......................................................... $324,000 00 

	

Supplies estimated at ........................................................ 	76,000 oo 

Total for General Maintenance ....................................$400,000 00 

Approximate estimate for working force and supplies necessary to accomplish the above work : 
ISO Laborers, at S1.76 per day, for one year .................................... $96,100 00 

	

45 I)rivers, at $2 per day, for one year ......................................... 	32,850 Co 

	

5o Gardeners, at $2 per (lay, for one year ....................................... 	36,500 00 

	

to Rocknlen, at $2 per clay, for one year ............ .......................... 	7,300 00 

	

25 Expert Laborers, at 52 per day, for one year .......................... .. .. . . 	18,250 co 
Foremen, As istant Foremen, Engineers, Cottage Attendants, Firemen, Helpers, 

\'tatchmen, Messengers, Janitors, carts, teams and persons other than those speci- 

	

tied above, not including mechanics ........................................ 	42,500 00 

	

Machinists and Iron workers.. ................................................ 	15,000 00 
Carpenters ............................. 	 11,500 00 ............................... 	.....  

	

Painters.................................................................... 	8,coo no 

	

Plumbers................................................................... 	4,500 00 

	

Masons..................................................................... 	io,cco no 

	

Ilaroessmaker .................... .......................................... 	I,000 Co 

$284,000 no 
Work to be done by contract ............................................... 	40,000 00 

S124.000 00 
Supplies estimated as follows : 

Gravel.......................................................... $25,000 00 
Feed........................................................... 10,5oo no 
Lumber, 	nails, 	etc ......................................... 	..... 2,500 00 
Paints, 	varnish, 	etc .............................................. 1,500 00 
Brick, 	cement, 	etc ................ 	.............................. 1,500 00 
Pipe and plumbing material ....................................... 1,000 00 
Iron, 	coal, 	etc ...... 	............................................ 2,500 00 
Veterinary Surgeon and 	medicines ................................. 1,500 00 
Shrubs and 	trees................................................. 2,500 no 
Sod............................................................ 5,000 00 
Fence 	materials 	................................................ 2,500 00 
Broken 	stone, 	sand, etc .......................................... 5,000 no 
Manure........................................................ 4,500 00 
Mould .............................. 	.. 	....................... 3,000 00 
Settees......................................................... 5,000 00 
Tools, harness and general supplies ................................ 2,500 00 

-- 76,coo CO 

Amount asked for ............................................... 5400,000 00 

For Zoological Department ................................................... 	$35,000 00 

There is no feature of the Park more popular and attractive to the public than the Menagerie. 
The amount asked for General Maintenance of the animals is $25,000, the same as allowed for the 
current year. An additional sum of $10,000 is required to rebuild and place in proper repair the 
buildings which have become dilapidated and in some cases are positively unsafe, no repairs having 
been made on them for years. I he principal work proposed to be done is as follows : 

Painting Interior of Lion-house-This house has not been painted in twelve years, and it is not 
only necessary that this work should be done by reason of the appearance of the building, but 
also for sanitary reasons. 

Rebuilding Dove Cage-This cage is in such a condition that it is almost falling to pieces, and 
unless rebuilt will have to be abandoned. 

Repairing and fainting Eagle Cage-This cage is one of the most prominent in the mena-
gerie, and has not been painted since its erection. It is also greatly in need of repairs. 

Rebuilding Cattle Paddocks-It is impossible to repair these sheds, as the timbers are entirely 
rotten ; they require to be torn down and completely rebuilt. 



N(vEl4dfmI 14, 1892. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3365 

The following is an approximate estimate of the working force for general maintenance, and of 
the work, material and supplies required : 

1?ngineerin charge of New Parks .................................. $3,000 on 
As.is'aat 	Euginecr . 	..... 	.................................. .... 	2,100 	(x) 
'I'ranoitmnn 	.................... 	................................ . 	t,5do ou 
Asai..tant 	....... 	............................................... 1,200 00 
koduvan.................... 	... 	.............................. 960 00 
t.6uinnian 	...................................................... goo 00 
Axenian........ 	............................................... 840 00 
Axeman........................................................ 780 co 
Draughtsman 	and ('omputer ...................................... I,500 00 
Draughtsman and Computer ...................................... 1,200 00 

Enlarging Monkey-house-There is no part of the menagerie which affords so much amuse-
tnent as this exhibit ; the present house is inadequate and it is impos,ible to handle the crowds 
which visit it. 

Repairs to Prairie-dog Enclosure - A great part of the wire-work has been rusted through 
and requires to be renewe(I ; the entire cage needs Painting, 

Building Small Carnivore-house-There are now in the menagerie a number of small carni-
vora animals, which are very interesting, but for which there is no accommodation ; with a suitable 
house they will make a feature of the exhibition. 

In addition to the above, considerable repairs are required to all the other buildings and the 
fences inclosin paddocks. In place the buildings in thorough repair would require a large expen-
diture, but with the amount asked for ($10,000) that portion of the work which is most urgent can 
he completed during the coming year. 

For Maintenance of Museums ....................... 	 . 	$I00,w0 00 ........................ 

The Legislature having enacted laws by which additional appropriations to the Metropolitan 
Museum of Art and the American Museum of Natural History are authorized (chapters 290 and 
420, Laws of 1892), the above amount is asked for, being $50,000 for each museum. 

	

For Music-Central and City Parks ............................................ 	$26,000 00 

The amount allowed for the current year is $25,00o, which has been expended as follows 

	

Central Park, 39 concerts ..................................................... 	$8,867 00 

	

Paradise Park, to concerts .................................................... 	1,0oo o0 

	

Tompkins Square, 16 concerts ................................................ 	2,320 00 

	

East River Park, 17 concerts ................................................. 	2,450 00 

	

Washington Square, 8 concerts ................................................ 	1,000 00 
Battery, 20 concerts ........... 	................ 	... 	......................... 	3,400 00 

	

Mount Morris Park, 20 concerts .............................................. 	3,400 00 
St. Mary's Park, i6 concerts....................... ........... . . .............. 1,920 00  
Calcium lights, 67 concerts, at $g ........................... 	 ... 	603 00 .............. 

The additional $1,000 asked for is for the purpose of giving concerts in Claremont Park (or 
some other of the new parks). During the season there has been given a series of concerts at 
St. Mary's Park, which have been largely attended by the residents of the Twenty-third Ward, and 
it is desired to meet a popular demand by giving next year additional concerts in some other of the 
new parks. 

	

For Telephonic Service ....................................................... 	$4,000 00 

This amount is required for the renewal of existing contract. 
ForRents .......... 	....................................................... 	$6,500 oo 

This is to provide for the rental of the Department office, under lease made by the Sinking 
Fund Commission. 

	

For Fourth Avenue Parks ..................................................... 	$14,000 00 

To fully complete the improvement of the small parks on Fourth avenue, between Fifty-sixth 
and Sixty-fifth streets, this amount is required. 

	

For Surveys, Maps and Plans ................................................. 	$1,500 00 

This amount is the same as that allowed for this purpose for the current year. It is required 
for making surveys and maps for the laying out of parks or places for the use of Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment. 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF RIVERSIDE PARK AND AVENUE, INCLUDING 
WEST SEVENTY-SECOND AND ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND STREETS. 

The proper maintenance of Riverside Drive and the above-mentioned streets will 
require the sum of ....................... 	............................... 	$46,000 00 

The work is similar to that on Central Park and will require the following force 
For cleaning, rolling, scraping and watering drive and above-mentioned streets, manuring and 

mowing lawns, carting material, etc., attending ladies' cottage and general work 
I Foreman, $125 per month. 
2 Assistant Foremen, $75 per month. 
4 Rockmen, $2 per day. 
I Driver, $2 per day. 
29 Laborers, 51.76 per day. 
i Cottage Attendant, 535 per month. 
9 Double Teams, S4.50 per day. 

	

The above force will cost $I 11.69 per clay, or for six months (spring and summer).... 	$20,383 42 
During the remaining six months (fall and winter) it would only be necessary to 

clean the drives and walks, remove snow, cart rubbish to dump and care for tool-house 
and cottage. 

For this second period the following force would be required 
I Foreman, 5125 per month. 
2 Assistant Foremen, $75 per month. 
I Rockman, S2 per day. 
20 Laborers, $1.76 per day. 
1 Driver, $2 per clay. 
7 Double Teams, 54.50 per day. 
t Cottage Attendant, $35 per month. 

	

The above force will cost $So.85 per day, or for six months ....................... 	14,755 12 

$35,138 54 

	

Add gravel and general supplies .............................................. 	4,861 46 

$40,000 00 
The expense of repairing the roadway of West Seventy-second street, between Central 

	

Park and Riverside Drive, will involve the expenditure of .................... 	6,000 00 

$46,000 00 

	

For the Improvement and Maintenance of Morningside Park ...................... 	$22,000 00 

The maintenance of this park consists of the repair of washouts, mowing of lawns, cleaning o 
walks and care of existing trees and shrubbery. Much watering requires to be done on account of 
the dryness of the situation. It is also necessary to water, roll, clean and otherwise care for the 
roadway of Morningside avenue, \Vest. The working fore to be employed on this work is as 
follows : 

I Foreman, at $IOO per month .................... ............... $1,200 00 

	

to Laborers, at $1.76 per day ........................... .......... 	6,424 00 
i Cart, about 8 months ........................................ .. 	730 00 

	

2 Teams, about 8 months ..... ............ ...................... 	2,190 00 

	

4 Gardeners, at $2 per day ....................................... 	2,920 00 

- 	$13,464 00 
600 cubic yards gravel .................... 	......................... 	$1,155 00 

	

400 tons manure ................................................... 	I,200 00 
Tools and genial supplies .... 	..................................... 	181 00 

- 	2,536 00 

$16,000 00 
Cottage, aff:)rding toilet accommodations for ladies and gentlemen (this park is used 

by great numbers of people and there are no facilities of this character within its 

	

boundaries) ............................................................. 	6,000 00 

	

Amount asked for ............................................... 	$22,000 0o 

For Maintenance and Construction of New Parks north of Harlem River, including 
Surveying and Monumenting .............................................. $133,990 00 

To properly maintain the acres of new parks north of the Harlem the amount asked for is 
required. The work to be done consists in repairing, cleaning, sprinkling and rolling of thirty 
miles of roads and highways ; repairing, cleaning and trimming paths and walks ; trimming of 
trees and cutting out of dead wood ; clearing out of brush and general opening up of inaccessible 
woodland ; repairing and cleaning of drains, culverts and gutters ; care and maintenance of 
bridges ; surveying and monumenttng, etc. 

81,980 00 
5 	Foremen, 	at $1,200 per annum ............ 	.............. 	..... $6,000 oo 
3 	Assistant Foremen, at $c,00 per annum ..................... 	.... 2,700 00 
7 	Double teams, at $4.50 per day, for 300 days .................... 9,450 00 

50 	Laborers, at $1.76 	per clay, for 300 clays 	....................... 26,400 00 
2 	Carpenters, 	at $3 	per (lay..... 	................................. I,800 00 
I 	Helper, 	at $2 per (lay ..... 	................................... 600 oo 
I 	Painter, 	at 	$3 	per day ................... ...................... goo oo 
I Plumber, 	at $3.5o per day ............... 	..................... I,050 00 
I Helper, 	at 	$2.50 	perday ............................... 	...... 750 00 
I 	Blacksmith, 	at $3 	per day ........... 	......................... goo 00 
I 	hlelper, 	at 	$2 	p -rclay ......... 	............................... 600 00 
5 	Laborers, 	at 	$2 per day 	................. 	..................... 3,000 00 
3 	Rockmen, 	at $2 per day ....................................... I,800 00 
3 	Sewer Laborers, at $2 per day .................................. 1,800 oo 
2 	Bri I ge-tenders, at $300 per annum .............................. 600 00 
I 	Stableman, at $50 per month ................................... 600 00 
I 	Janitress, 	at 	$30 per month .................................... 360 00 

59,310 00 

Total.. 	 $73,~90 00 
Insurance on buildings. 	..................................... 	$1,200 00 
Repairs to Bridges and Dams- 

City Island Bridge ................................. $2,000 00 
Pelham Bridge .................................... 	2,003 00 
Bronx River Bridges (4).... 	.................... 	1,000 00 
Bronx, Van Cortlandt and Indian Pond Dams......... I,5oo 00 

-- 6,500 00 
Repairs to L-)rillard, Van Cortlandt and Zabrowski Mansions, 	to be 

retained for Park 	purposes .................................... 3,000 00 
Cleaning of Bronx River and Van Cortlandt Lake, removal of rank 

vegetable 	growths, 	etc ..................... 	.. 	............ 3,000 CO 
Drainage of Crotona Park swamps, including 4,000 feet drain......... 5,000 00 
Ground 	for out-door 	sports, such 	as 	base-ball, 	tennis, 	cricket, 	etc., 

preparation of ten acres of land .............. 	.. 	.... 	.. 5,000 00 
Macadamizing-There are thirty miles of roads which it is proposed to 

improve within ten years, at the rate of three miles each year, begin- 
ning with the most important ; Telford 	Macadam, three miles, at 
$S,000 per 	mile 	........... 	................................. 24,OcO 00 

Parade Ground at Van Cortlandt Park, Care and Maintenance of ...... 3,000 00 
Drinking fountains or hydrants to he placed at the most urgent points, ID, 

at 	$125 	each .................................. 	............. 1,250 00 
Water-closets and urinals, 	lo, at $75 each ................. 	........ 750 00 
Settees, 	500, 	at 	$4 each 	.................................... 	.... 2,000 00 
General supplies, materials and tools ............................... 6,000 oo 

60,700 00 

	

Amount asked for ............................................... 	$133,990 00 

For the Preparation of Plan for the Permanent Improvement of Bronx Park......... $15,000 00 

With a view of commencing the work of improving the New Parks north of the Harlem, this 
amount is asked for. It is proposed to make a complete topographical survey, and to prepare a plan 
for laying out Bronx Park. 
For Repairs, Improvement and Maintenance of Harlem River Bridges .............. $44,400 00 

In addition to the bridges cared for by the Department at present the footways of the bridge 
over the Harlem at Eighth avenue (New York and Northern Railroad Company) are to be main-
tained. The amount required for wages is as follows 
Third Avenue Bridge- 

3 Stearn Engineers, at $go per month .......................... 	$3,240 00 
3 Fileeus, at $70 per month .................................. 	2,520 00 
6 Bridge-tenders, at $60 per month ............................ 	4,320 00 

Sto,oho co 
Madison Avenue Bridge 

3 Steam Engineers, at $go per month .......................... $3,240 00 
4 Firemen, 	at $70 per month .................................. 3,360 00 
6 liridge-tenders, 	at $6o per 	month ............................ 4,320 00 

-- 10,020 00 
Central Bridge (temporary)- 

S Bridge-tenders, 	at $6o per 	month ............. 	.......................... 5,760 00 
New York City and Northern Bridge- 

3 	Bridge-tenders, 	at $6o per 	month ........................................ 2,160 00 
Washington Bridge - 

4 Bridge-tenders, at $6o per month ........................................ 2,880 CO 
Also, 	I 	Foreman Mechanic on all bridges ....... 	.......................... 1,503 00 

For coal, oil, cotton waste, cast-iron wheels and gearing for machinery ............. 2,500 00 
For carpenter work and 	material, estimated ..................................... 1,500 00 
For ordinary 	repairs 	.............................. 	........................ .. 1,500 00 

Total for General Maintenance ....................................538,800 CO 

	

In addition to the above there is asked for Special Repairs, the sum of .............. 	5,600 00 

	

Inall ........................................................... 	$44,400 00 

of the last item, there is required for new steel tracks for the turn-table at Madison Avenue 
Bridge, $3,600. This work should be done as soon as the appropriation can be made available, as 
the repairs are imperatively necessary, and delay is likely to result in serious injury to the bridge as 
well as a stoppage of trsvel. The remainder of the sum asked, $2,000, is to provide for the gearing 
and machinery to connect with new engine on the same bridge, and for unforeseen accidents and 
contingencies, as the bridges are required to be opened at all hours of the day and night, and the 
frequency of opening is a severe strain upon them, whereby the large rollers and tracks under the 
centre of the draw are quickly worn out. 

	

For Cleaning the Lakes, Central Park .......................................... 	$13,000 00 

The estimate made by the Department Engineer for the removal of all deposits and concreting 
the bottom of the lower lakes was $38,000. In the appropriation for the current year the sum of 
$25,000 is allowed for this work, and application is made for the remaining sum nece-sary to com-
plete the work. This work should be prosecuted to completion as soon as possible for sanitary 
reasons. 

	

For Improvements and Repairs to the Casino, Central Park ....................... 	$18,500 co 

The enlargement of the present building is needed to meet public demands. in connection 
therewith it is proposed to provide a ladies' toilet-room, with four water-closets, wash-basins, etc., 
and underneath there will be convenient space for a gentlemen's toilet-room, fitted up with eight 
closets and seven urinals, basins, etc. These conveniences are very much needed, as the facilities 
in this portion of the park are entirely inadequate. Estimates have been obtained and the work 
can be completed for the amount asked for. 

I transmit comparative statement, in tabular form, showing the appropriations made to this 
Department for the year 1892 and the amounts asked for in the Departmental Estimate for 1893• 

It is impracticable to state at this time what balances, if any, may remain unexpended of the 
appropriations for the present year. 

Very respectfully, 
CHARLES DE F. BURNS, Secretary, D.P. P. 



3366 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 NovEal1Jr:R 14. 1892. 

RECAPITULATION-DlI'ARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARRS-DRPARTMENTAI. ESTIMATE FOR 1893. 	Music-Central and the City Parks ........ . .................................. 	$26,000 rx) 

Maintenance and Governmwznt of Parks and Places : 	 Telephone Se;vice-For maintaining Telephonic Service for the Department...... 	4,000 00 

	

tial.tries-To pay entirely the salaries of the President, Secretary and Clerical 	 Rents ........................................... ... ................... 	6,500 00 

	

Force in the Office of the ('ommissioncrs ; the General InsI)ector and 	 Fourth Avenue Public ]'arks---For Laying-out, Improving and Enclosing Public 

	

Clerks in his office ; the Siperintendent of Park; and Clerks in his office ; 	 Parks on Fourth avenue, between F'tfty-sixth and Sixty-seventh streets,... , .. 	14,000 00 

	

the Engineer of Construction ; the Meteorologist ; the Entomologist, and 	 Surveys, Maps and Plans --For making Surveys and Maps for Laying-ottt Parks or Ilirector of the Menagerie : 	 Places for the use of the Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment.......... 	1,500 00 
President. uperi . enden 

, Engineer, 	
. ......... 	$5,000 00 	

Riverside Park and Avenue and Seventy-second Sheet, For the Improvement and 

	

ccretary, Superintendent, Engineer, Clerks, etc...... 	34,755 00 	 Maintenance of ............... 	 ... 	46,000 00 
539,755 0~ 

P, lice : 	 Morningside Park, Improvement and Maintenance of .......................... 	22,000 00 
Salaries of Captain, Surgeons, Sergeants, Roundsmen, Palrolmcn, Door-

man, Special Keepers, and wages of all persons employed in the 
Police Stables .................................. 	... 	.......... 

For Supplies and Repairs ................ . 
Labor, Maintenance, Supplies, Construction and Repairs-For General Main-

tenance, including Special \','a'cring of 'Frees and Plants, also including Care 
and Maintenance of One Hundred and Tenth and One Hundred and 
Twenty-second streets, and Fifth and Morningside avenues .............. 

Zoological Department-For the Beeping, Preservation and Exhibition of the 
Collection in the Zoological Department of the Central Park, including 
Repairs to Buildings used for that purpose .................... ........  

Maintenance of Museums-For the Keeping, Preservation and Exhibition of the 
. ollections iii the American Museum of Natural history and the Mctro-
l~olitan Museum of Art ............................................. 

APPROPRIATIONS 'IaDE FOR 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 

Comparative Statement. 

ALLOWED, 
t3q_. 

AMOLNrS ASKED FOR 18)3. 

TITLE OF APPROPRIATPIN. 	 AGKHO- 
X593. 

394,143 75 
17,730 00 

400,000 00 

35,000 00 

100,000 00 

Harlem River Bridges-Repairs, Improvement and Maintenance- 

General Maintenance ....................................... 	$38,800 00 

Special Repairs ............ 	.............................. 	5,600 00 

44.400 00 

	

Cleaning Lakes in Central l'ark ............................................. 	13,000 00 

Maintenance and Construction of New Parks north of Harlem river, including 

	

Surveying and Mouumenting ............................................ 	133,990 00 

	

Preparation of Plan for the Permanent Improvement of Bronx Park.,,,.,...,.,,, 	15,000 00 

	

Improvements and Repairs to the Casino, Central Park ......................... 	18,500 00 

I'ofal ........................................................ 	$t,3JI,518 75 

Maintenance and Government of Parks and Places : 
Salaries-To pay ent.rely the salaries of the President. Secretary and Clerical Force in the 

Office of the Commi=<ioners; the Property Clerk and Clerks to his Office; the Superin-' 
tendent of Parks and Clerk in his Office ; the Engineer of 'Construction ; the -Meteorologist 
the Entomologist, and the Director of the Menagerie 

	

President ... ..................................................... ..... 	$5,000 00 

	

Secretary,Superintendent, Engineer, Clerks, etc ............... ........... 	33.000 co 

PuLce: 
-alaries of Captains. Surgeons, Sergeants, Roundsmen. Patrolmen, Doormen, 

Special Keepers, and all personsempleyed in the Police Stables............ $33z,coo 00 
For Supplies and Repairs, including $2,500 for the purchase of H,,rses .......... 12,500 00 

lair, Maintenance, Supplies, Construction and Repairs-For General gfaintcnance. including 
Si 0: al Watering of 'frees and Plants, al'o inc'ucing Care and Maintenance of One Hrm-

-I t and Tenth and One Hundred and Twen'y-second Streets, and Fifth and Morningside 
Av et:ues ; also ineludin- 830,000 for Impr..vement of the City Parks, other than Central Park. 

Of which 517,0-0 shall be expended for City Parks, other than Central 
Park, as follows : 

B:wling Green Park .........................................................$750 00 

	

City Hall P.trk .............................................................. 	500 00 

	

Beach Stroet Park ........................................................... 	500 00 

	

1.11100 Square ............................................................... 	x.500 00 
S:,:vvesant Park ........... 	................................................. 	950 00 

	

IrtpkinsSquare ............................ ........ ...................... 	2,000 00 

	

\' I-nington Park ........................................................... 	6,ow oo 
Any_' s_5,o-o in the discretion of the Park Commissioners. 

Z, 1 gtr.,l Department-Fur the Increase and the Keeping, Preservation, Additions to, and 
l'.:Abition of the Collection in the Z,ological Department of the Central Park, including ', 
R._peirs to Buildings used for that purpose ............................................... 

'tl.:ict_:u nce of \Museums : 
t cI the Keeping. Preservation and Exhibition of the Collections in the 

American Museum of Natural History and the Metropolitan Museum of Art. $30,00,1 00 
Ii Irronat  amount of cro.>oo for each Museum, upon condition that said 

Museums are opened on Sundays, after to o'clock st., or for two evenings 
per week, from 8 to to o'clock P. Ni., one of which evenings shall be Saturday 

	

evening ................................................................. 	20,000 o) 

$50,000 OS 
I', , Otsr to Aluceum of Natural History ... .......................................... 	ro,4r3 55 	1 

Entrance to Central Park at West One Hundred and Sixth Street ..................................  
trop vying the Plaza :,t One Hundred and Tenth Street and Fifth Avenue ......... . ..... .......I 
R.vorside Park and Avenue, for the Improvement and \Maintenance of, including the Resurfacing otI 

Seventy. econd Street ................. I............... 	 ............... ....................... 
51:- 1ItiX4side Park, Improvement and Maintenance of.............................................. 
'taintemace and Construction of New Parks north of Harlem River, including Surveying and 

M,numenting ........... 	 ................................................ ... ............. 
MI.: -C..ntral and the C+iv Parks ............................................................... 
If '- River Bridges-Repairs, Improvements and Maintenance- 

	

I, :1-rat Jfaintcoanc e ....................... 	 ..... 	$25,001 00 
-.,. :.la! Repairs ... 	.... 	... 	..................................................... 	5,000 00 

	

Irooster .............................................................. .... .... .. 	Ie,687 00 

I r'epi. tic Serrice-F r Maint ining T-lephonic Service f,r the Department........ 4 .............. 
R.::,Is-f)epartment of Public P Irks ................: ............................................. 

 F urth Avenue Public P.rk;-Fur Laying-out, Improving and Incl. sing Public Parks on Fourth, 
Avenue, I:-etu een Fifty-si-xtn and 'ixly-seventh Streets, as authorized by chapter 488, Laws of 
r qo ........................................................................................ 

Surreys. Mats and Plans-I or Making Surveys and Maps for Laying-out Parks or Places, for the 
v=e of the Cm mi,sioners of Estimate and Asses-meat .......................................... 

Cleaning 1.,v in Central Park, subject to appr vol of th., Board of Estimate and Apportionment ....' 
\t -.n. r 	t lohn Ericsson, in pursuance of chapter 251, Laws 1891 ............................... 

Maintenance and Government of Parks and Places : 
Sal-tries-To pay entirely the salaries of th' Resident, Secretary and Clerical Force in the 

Oifice of the Cornmissioners ; the general Inspector and Clerks in his Office ; the Superb. 
indent If P,irks andiClerk in his Office ; the En:ineer of Construction ; the Met.foro!ugi..t 
the EniomologIst, andthe Director of the:AMenagerie: 

	

President ................................................................ 	r5,co) oo 
II 	 Secretary, Superintendent, Engineer, Clerks, etc............................ 	34,795 co 

$38,000 00 
Police : 

Salaries of C::ptain;, Surgeons, Sergeants, Roundsmcn, Patrolmen, Doorrnen, 
Special Keep,-rs, and all persons employe] in the Police Stables.............3.4,143 75 

	

For Supplies and Repairs ......................................... .......... 	17,730 00 

	

344,500 00I 	 -  
Labor, ]Maintenance, Supplies, Construction and Repa.rs- For General Maintenance, incllukllg 

Special Watering of 'Frees and Plants, also including Care and Maintenance of One Hun 
dred and Tenth and One Hundred and Twenty-second Streets,- and Fifth any I iilornitigsidg 

	

313,65o on 	Avenues ........ .............................. ........................................ 

25,000 00 

Zoological Department-For the Increase and the Keeping, Preservation, Additions to, an.l'i 
Exhibmon of the Collection in the Zoological Department of the Ce itral Park, i teluding, 
Repairs to Buildings used f.,r that purpose ......................................... 

Maintenance of \Museums : 	 "' 
For the Keeping, Preservation and Exhibition of the Collections in the American Museum 

of Natural History and the Metropolitan Museum of Art .............................. 

60,413 55 
12,000 00 

13,000 00 
Riverside Park and Avenue and Seventy-second Street, for the Improvement and Maintenance of. 

27,500 00 
7,500 00 	Morningside Park, Improvement and Maintenance of .............................................I 

;o,noo a 	
\Ialfi`mumenting . Construction of New Parks north of Harlem River, including Surveying and 

25,000 co 	Mntsic-Central P.trk and the City Parks .......... 	....... ............. ..... ................. 
Harlem River Lridge,-Repairs, Improvements and Maintenance- 

(',eneral Maintenance ............................................................ $38,Soo no 
Special Repair; ..... 	............................................................ 	5,600 on 

46,.5F7 co 
_--- - 44,400 00 

.,00n a, folcpfr ntC Service-For i51.ti::taining Telephonic Service for the De artment....... .............. 
6,500 00 Rent'-D apartment of Pubic Parks............ ........I 

4,oao o0 
6,Soo vo 

F, urth A, enu-, Tti'nKe Park;-Laying-out, Improving and Inch sing Public Parks on Fourth Avenue,, 
between Fifty-sixth and Sixty-seventh Streets .................................................~ 14,000 00 

10,000 co 
Surveys, Maps and Ilan;-For Making Surveys and Maps for Laying-out Parks or Places, for the use 

1,500 m of the O,mm;ssi,ueers 	of Estimate and Asses -mont 	........................................... 1,500 00 
23,000 00 13.010 co 
to,ox oo 

Cleaning 	Lakes in 	Central 	Park 	...............................................................:- 
Preparat i c. n of a Plan for the Permanent Improvement of Bronx Park ........................... x5,000 00 I mprovement and Repairs to the Casino, Central Park ................... . ............. . 	.......... t8 ;oo co 

$39,755 co 

4x3•`73 75 

400,00, 00 

35.000 00 

,00,000 oo 

4,00a 00 

22,00) o 

X33.990 0a 
2(,000 on 

al.............................................................................1. $r--g-Ag0 55 	 Total,.................................... ...................................... 
 

Last year I made application In my Departmental Estimate for that year for $300,000 for the 
maintenance and repair of streets, roads and avenues under my jurisdiction. This I deemed a 
moderate sum to meet the expenses attending the work of keeping in even tolerably good order the 
public highways of a territory nearly as extensive as the rest of the city, and now actively alive 
with a large population and numerous business enterprises. This would include the salaries and 
wages of employees, the purchase of supplies, material for tnacadamizing, machinery and horses, 
the sprinkling of main thoroughfares and other incidental expenses. 

The estimate of $400,000 now' asked for is, in my judgment, essential for the reason that this 
amount will warrant the execution of work of a substantial and durable character. It is in no sense 
economy to expend small sums on works of a temporary nature which afterwards are in constant 
need of patching and repairing. By this policy neither the City nor the public is a gainer. It would 
be far better for the public interests if the streets and avenues of the district were placed in a good, 
substantial condition, which, while they would he satisfactory for public travel, would in the end 
be more economical to the taxpayers. 

Appreciating that the public is entitled to have streets which are at least passable for ordinary 
travel and traffic, I was at a loss to determine how I could manage to give anything like satisfaction 
with only $190,000 appropriated for that purpose for 1892. 

In this emergency I have used the utmost economy and enforced unusual diligence and activity 
in order that as much work as possible might be done with the stinted sum of money at my com-
mand. In this connection it is proper for me to state that, on account of this condition of affairs, it 
was impracticable to increase the wages of laborers to two (2) dollars per day as I intended to do 
had I received an appropriation to warrant it. Under the administration of my predecessors only 
$1.76 per day was paid to laborers, and this was the established wages in the Department when I 
took office. I have always considered this standard insufficient and unjust, believing that laborers 
should receive $2 per day, and I trust that I will receive this year an appropriation which will 
authorize me to pay that amount of wages in the future. 

Besides the ordinary expenses, it will be necessary to purchase one steam locomotive engine on 
wheels, one steam road roller, one set of steam drills, material for earth filling, bottom and Telford 
stones, cobble stones for building curb and gutters, and five sprinkling (rucks. 

There are many available ledges of rock in the district which can be used to fill in low places, 
especially roadbeds which are springy and spongy. This Department has no steam apparatus for 
excavating rock. It will be greatly to the public interest if this Department is supplied with one or 
more of such machinery, so that the rock referred to may be utilized for the purposes mentioned. 

MAINTENANCE--TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

For the maintenance and government of streets, roads and avenues, Twenty-third and Twenty- 	 SHADE TREES. 

fourth WVards, including salaries and wages of employees, supplies, new machinery, horses, 	The shade trees, which hitherto were a delightful feature of the territory eom,prising the 
wagon, sprinkling, etc. 	 I Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, are fast disappearing, owing to the necessity of their 
Final Estimate for 1892 ........................... .......................... $Ipo.000 00 removal by the opening, widening and grading of streets and avenues. The avenues especially of 
Departmental Estimate for 1893 ....... ........... ............ ............... 400,000 0o the district are wide, and offer unusual facilities for the planting of shade trees. The outlay would .  

--- - 	J , be trifling compared with the advantage gained, not only to the residents but to the taxpayers, as 

T1IE DEPARTMENT OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS OF TIIE TWENTY-THIRD AND 
'1'\FENTS'-FOURTH WARDS. 

CITY OF NEW \ (1RM:-I_ lO1fISSIONER OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS 
OF 'I }[f:'1 t\ - EN I 1--I BIRD AND T\VENTT-FOURTH \''ARDS, 

No. 2622 THIRD AVE , COR. 141ST ST., 
NEw' \"ORK, September 19, 1892. 

Hun. IU0I1 J.GR_vN'r. .JIaroe'till C%rnXrrnrau. I>m7rd,f Estimate and Appp0r'tionment.• 

'iR-In compliance with section 189 of chapter Oro of the Laws of 1882, I have the honor to 
present the following estimate of the appropriations required to conduct the public busines of this 
Department for the year 1893 : 

SALARIES- OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER. 

For salaries of Commissioner, Deputy and Clerical Force. 
Final Estimate for 1892 ...................................................... 	$20,500 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1893 .............................................. 	22,300 00 

Provision is made in this estimate for a Property Clerk, whose duties shall be to take charge of 
the machinery, tools, carts, horses, and especially to have custody of numerous official records, 
plans, maps, original surveys, etc., of incalculable value. 

The salaries to be provided for are - 
Commissioner ............................................................... 	$5,000 00 
Deputy Commissioner .......... ......................... .................. 	3,500 00 
Secretary................................................................... 	3,000 00 
General Bookkeeper ....................... ................................. 	2,400 0ZI 
three (3) Clerks, at$1,5oo each 	............................................. 	4,500 CO 

Un,e (I) Clerk... 	... 	................................................. 	5,203 00 
t me (r) Stenographer and Typewriter .......................................... 	goo 00 
One I I I Property Clerk ....................................................... 	i,800 oo 

l.;tai .............................. 	 $22,300 oo 



NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 „67 

One Field Party, consisting of- 
ITransitman, 	at ........................ 	......... $t,68o ro 
I 	Assistant, 	at ..................................... I,oSo co 
IChainman, 	at ................................... i,000 00 
I 	Axeman, 	at ............. 	....................... goo 00 

-- 	$4,660 00 
Second Field Party, consisting of- 

I 	Transitman, 	at $t,200 ............................ $1,200 00 
I 	Assistant, at 	$i,c80.......... 	 ... ................ i,o8o 00 
2 Axemen, 	at $goo ............. 	.......... 	....... r,Soo 00 

- 	 4,080 00 
Third Field Party, consisting of- 

I 	Transitman, 	at 51,200 ...... 	..................... $I,200 00 
I Assistant, at 	$1,o80......... 	 ..... ...... 	....... I,o8o oo 
2 Axeman, 	at $goo 	..... 	......................... i,800 00 

- 	4,080 oo 
Fourth Field Party, cons'eting of 	- 

I Transitman, at $1,200 . 	. 	....... 	............ 	... $1,200 00 
I 	Assistant, 	at 	$t,o8o .............................. I,O8O GO 
2 Axernan,at $goo ............. 	.... 	......... 	.. 1,800 00 

shade trees on streets and avenues would so contribute to the attractiveness of the locality as to 
largely increase the value of taxable property. 

I therefore invite your special consideration to this matter, at this time, while streets and 
avenues are undergoing the process of modification. 

BRONX RIVER BRIDGES. 

For the repairing and maintenance of bridges over the Bronx river. 
Final Estimate for 1892 ....................................................... 	$r,000 oc 
Departmental Estimate for 1893 ............................................... 	5,000 oc 

The approach to the Westchester Avenue Bridge is at present dangerous to public travel and 
should he widened and a substantial retaining-wall of solid masonry should replace the present 
defective structure, and the above sum is needed. 

CROMWELL'S CREEK BRIDGES. 
Repairing and maintenance of bridges over Cromwell's creek and others than over the Bronx 

river. 

Final Estimate for 1892 ......................... ...... ................. 	$1,200 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1893 ............................................... 	2,500 00 

The great increase of travel and traffic over these bridges necessitates increased expenditures 
in repairing and maintaining them in good condition. 

SEWERS AND DRAINS. 
For the rebuilding, cleaning and repairing of sewers and drains, and for the construction of 

temporary drains as ordered by the Health Department. 

Final Estimate for 1892 ............................................... .... 	$17,000 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1893 ......................................... . . .... 25,000 00  

This estimate provides for the necessary cleaning of a largely increased numher of miles of 
sewers, there being seven and one-half miles of additional sewers built during the year 1892. It is 
essential to the public health that the sewerage system of the two wards should he kept in a proper 
condition of cleanliness, and this cannot be done for less than the amount above stated. 

SURVEYING, LAYING-OUT, MAPS, PLANS, ETC., TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 
For surveying, laying-out and monumenting the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, 

including salaries and wages of all persons employed on the work, and for making and completing 
maps, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth \yards, for the use of the Department of Taxes and 
Assessments ; for making surveys and maps fire the opening of streets and avenues for use of the 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment ; for making preliminary surveys and plans of projected 
sewers, drains and other improvements, including rent of office for Engineers and making maps for 
acquiring right of way for building drains ; for advertising notices. 
Final Estimate for 1892 . 	.................................... 	................ 	$56,500 00 
Departmental Estimate for 1893 ...............................................75, 	00 

This estimate provides for an increased force for work, as below enumerated. 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU. 

I.-Surveying, Laying-out, liars, Plans, etc., Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards ; and 
11. -Final Mats. and Yrofilel of Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth \yards, under which heads 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment classifies the engineering work under charge of the 
Commissioner of Street Luprovements of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth \Wards. 

L-Surveying, Laying-out, ilfaps, Plans, etc., Twenfv-third and Twenty-fourth Wards. 
A.Surveying 
Surveys are required in connection with the work of monumenting for the purpose of estab-

lishing monument points and determining their relative positions, the distances between them, etc. 
Surveys have also to be made in connection with the work of preparing and completing the tax 

maps, for which location surveys are requited of all pr.,perty and lot lines, existing roads, streets, 
etc., and of all land marks, showing old farm lands and original subdivisions, where this needed 
information is not shown on the contract, and other maps in the possession of this Department. 

Levels have to be run over the avenues and street., of the whole district and permanent bench-
marks have to be established. 

B.-Laying-out : 
This work comprises the revision and laving-out of the whole of the Twenty-third and Twenty-

fourth Wards, authorized by chapter 545 of the Laws of 1890. 
The preliminary work is completed and a general map on a scale of 3C0 feet to one inch has 

been prepared. The whole system has to be drawn on a larger scale, has to be adjusted to property 
and other guiding lines by surveys and computations, and morn accurate grscic studies, based on 
recent levels throughout the district, are to be male. Innumerable property maps, plans and 
profiles of the street system are to be made before the figures of the course, windings and grades 
can be establi,hed on the final map. 

Special cases ordered by the Board of Street Opening and Improvement are to be taken up 
from time to time. 

Plans for the sewerage and drainage districts are to be devi;eil and prepared. 
The designs for miscellaneous projects, such as bridges, tunnels, etc., cone under this head. 
C. Monumenting: 
The object of this work is to define on the ground, by means of stones and bolts, the lines of 

the streets and their intersections as laid down on the maps. The streets are mouumented on five 
and ten feet offset lines, respectively, generally on the northeast corner of the street. ' 

Two-thirds of the district, or about seven thousand (7,000) acres are to be revised and 
monumented. 

D.-Tax Maps 
The work of making and completing the Tax maps of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 

Wards, for the use of the Department of Taxes and Assessments, is required by section 679 of the 
Consolidation Act. 

Nine (9) volumes of the tax maps of the Twenty-third Ward and ten (to) volumes of the 
Twenty-fourth Ward have been completed. Volumes I I and 12 of the Twenty-fourth Ward, com-
prising 1,633 acres, are under way. These two volumes are the only ones to be delivered yet. 

E.-Surveys and maps for acquiring title to avenues and streets : 
The work under this head consists of: (I) Making rule maps in triplicate and technical descrip-

tions of lands to he taken by the City for streets, etc., and acquire the right of way for drains. 
(2) Making surveys to locate and to obtain the dimensions of the lands, buildings, fences, etc., 
within lines of streets to be opened, and to ascertain the materials of which the buildings are con-
structed. (3) Making draft damage maps, showing the lands, tenements, etc., to be taken. 
(4) Making draft benefit maps, showing the plots or parcels or lands to be assessed. (5) Making 
two (2) sets of final copies of both the damage and benefit maps. (6) Occasionally profiles and 
other miscellaneous maps are furnished at the Commissioner's request. (7) The preparation of 
maps and catalogues for the sale of buildings and encroachments taken by the City after the con-
firmation of the proceedings. 

Forty-five (45) proceedings are now pending to acquire title to streets, avenues and roads, or 
parts thereof. 

F.-Preliminary surveys and plans for projected sewers, drains, etc., and other improvements, 
and making maps for acquiring right of way for building drains : 

Plans for sewerage districts are being prepared as rapidly as the street system is definitely 
determined upon, and several districts are being revised in consequence of changes of the street 
system. 

Provision has to be made for making maps and preparing plans for the construction of drains 
ordered by the Board of Health. 

G.-Advertising notices : 
Provision has to be made for the advertising of public hearings in the matter of changes of final 

maps. 
Esli,uate of the Faire and Amount Required for the Topographical Bureau. 

It is very difficult to estimate how many employees will be engaged on each of the above 
seven (7) subdivisions ; but, knowing what the present force has accomplished during the last year, 
and estimating an increase of work, the following force and amounts will be required : 
Chief Engineer (one-half of his salary) ............................... 	........ 	$2,500 00 
I Principal Assistant Topographical Engineer........... 	.... 	$3,coo 00 
3 Assistant Engineers (I for each of the three divisions, which are : (I) 

Surveying, Monumenting and Tax Maps ; (2) Street Opening 
Matters ; and (3) Sewerage, Drainage and Grades), at $2,000 each 	6,000 00 

I Assistant Engineer, at $x,680 ...... ............................ 	I,68o 00 
5 Computers and Draughtsmen, at $1,200 each ..... ............... 	6,000 00 
8 Computers, at $r,o8o each ...................................... 	8,640 co 
2 Draughtsmen, at $1,500 each ................................... 	3,000 00 
I Stenographer and Clerk, at $1,200 ............................... 	1,200 00 

--- 29,520 00 

-- 	4,080 co 
Fifth Field Party (leveling party) -- 

I 	Leveler, 	at 	$1,080 .......... 	........ 	..... ..... 	$t,o8o oo 
z Rodmen, at $Soo each ................. .... 	..... 	I,600 	oo 

- 	 2,6SO Co 
Sixth Field Party (monumenting party)- 

I 	Skilled Laborer, 	at 	.............................. $i,000 oo 
2 Laborers, at $600 	each ........................... I,2co 03 

- 	 2,2oo Oo 
--- 	-- 	$21,780 CO 

Traveling expenses for the Field Parties (about) .. ............................... 	1,200 	00 
Instruments, tools, supplies, binding damage and benefit maps, 	etc ....... 	......... 	I,coo 00 

Total for surveying, maps, plans, etc., Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards..................................................... 	556,00 oo 

CONSTRUCTION BUREAU. 

Surveying, Laying-out, 11aps, I'l~rns, et<. 

Preliminary surveys, maps and plans are made by the Bureau of Regulating, Grading, etc., 
and by the Bureau of Sewers, in anticipation of the letting of contracts for regulating, grading, 
curbing, flagging, and paving, and for the construction of sewers and appurtenances in the "[wenty-
third and Twenty-fourth 1Vards. 

The amounts expended on this class of work is generally returned to the City Treasury by the 
Collector of A.sessments on property benefited, after the completion of the work. 

The principal part of the salaries on the work done by the Construction Bureaus is charge 1 to 
the '' Street Improvement Fund." 
Regulating, grading, etc.- 

	

For salaries, requisitions, petty disbursements, etc . .......................... 	$9,000 CO 
Add 40 per cent. for increase in 1893....... 	 ..... 	3,6u0 oo ........................... 

Sewers and appurtenances- 

	

For salaries, requisitions, petty disbursements, etc ............................ 	5,000 00 
Add 30 per cent. for increase in 1893 ................ 	 ....... 	1.500 00 

	

Total fur Construction Bureaus ........ ........................... 	I9,t'oo 00 
56,000 oo 

	

Total............................. .. ......................... 	$75,100 00 

IL-Final 41aps and Profiles, Twenty-third and Twenty fourth (yards. 

This work, which this Department has to lay before the Board of Street Opening and Iml rove. 
meet for its concurrence, has to be completed before July, 1893. 

A general plan, 1n a scab of 300 feet to one inch, showing the street system of the Twenty-
third and Twenty-fourth Warcfs, has been completed, and maps of a scale of 150 feet to the inch 
and profiles of all the streets are in preparation. The whole di,tsict has been subdivided in twenty-
seven sections ; each of these sections will consist of a plan showing the courses, windings, grade, 
etc., of the streets and two (2) other sheets showing the requisite profiles of the same. One full et 
of these maps will contain eighty-one sheets or pages. One -et will be retained in the Topu-
graphical Bureau for reference, one will be sent to the Board of Street Opening and Improvement 
for its concurrence, one will be filed in the office of the Register of the City and County of New
York, one in the office of the Commissioner of Street Itnl,rovements of the 'Twenty-thirst and 
`Twenty-fourth \yards, and one in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of New V-, rh, 
making a total of four hundred and five (4o5) sheets to be made. These sheets are of the uniform 
size of thirty-one (31) inches by fifty-two (52) inches. 

These maps cannot be completed until the Board of Street Opening and Improvement lia; 
concurred in the plan proposed by the Commissioner of Street Improvements of the Twenty-t1nr.1 
and Twenty-fourth Wards. 

The surveying, laying-out and computations for the course, windings and grades will be pro-
vided for under the heads previously mentioned, and only the drafting of the final mil), will l,e 
charged here. 

Estimate of the amount required to carry on this work 
" A." Original set of maps and profiles- 

27 plans or mappages, at $100 each ............................. t~.;oo 00 
54 profile sheets, at $5o each .................................... 	2,70, oa 

- 	 55,400 00 

`' B." Copies- 
4 copies of the 27 plans or map pages, equal to io8 maps, for filing, 

at$6o each ................................... 	... 	....... $6,480 on 
4 copies of the 54 profile sheets, equal to 216 map sheets, for filing, 

at$40 each ...................... 	........................ 	8,640 00 
- 	I5,120 00 

" C." Contingencies- 

	

so per cent. of the above amount ($20,520) ................................. 	2,052 00 

Total for drafting the final maps and profiles, Twenty-third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards ........................................ 	$22,572 00 

Recapit illation. 

Surveying, laying-out, maps, plans, etc., Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards.... $75,100 00 

	

Final maps and profiles, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards .................. 	22,572 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$97,672 00 

TELEPHONIC SERVICES, RENTS AND CONTINGENCIES. 

Final Estimate for 1892 . 	................................................ 	$4,000 00 

	

Departmental Estimate for 1893 ............................................... 	5,400 00 

The increase in the above estimate provides for rent of premises on the southwest corner of One 
Hundred and Forty-first street and Alexander avenue, which are leased as branch offices under the 
Construction Bureau of this Department. The above premises were leased on May I, 1892, at an 
annual rent of $I,o8o for a period of four years. 

Seventy (70) dollars is added for increased contingencies. 

The items to be provided for are as follows: 
Rent of Department Building ..................................... 	$2,700 00 
Rent of Department Yard and Buildings ........................... 	goo 00 
Rent of Branch Offices ........................................... 	I,o8o 00 

--- $4,680 00 
Telephone services .......................................................... .. 150 Co 

	

Contingencies ............................................................... 	570 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$5,400 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
LOUIS J. HEINTZ, Commissioner of Street Improvements 

of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards. 



ALMSHOUSE, BLACKWELL'S ISLAND. 
Average Census, 1,995. 

Provisions .................................... ............................... $64,232 10 
Clothing............................................ ....................... 8,o88 6o 
Bedding... .................................. ............................... 4,577 73 
Hardware ............................ ............................... 	...... 1,614 93 
Fuel ........................................ ............................... 8,057 04 
I.ight ........................................ ............................... 12 97 	23 
Iron and steel ........ ............................... 	....................... 66 o8 
Crockery .................................... ............................... 307 Co 
Titiand 	tinware ... 	.......................... ............................... 284 46 
Leather 	and 	findings 	........................................................ 200 36 
Brooms and brushes ..................... ............................... 	..... 263 85 
Lime and 	cement ............................. ............................... 383 73 
Soap and materials ....... ............................... 	.................... 1,101 08 
Surgical 	supplies 	............................. ............................... 236  73 
Furniture.................................... ............................... 547 08 
Lumber. 	................................ ............................... 1,641 00 
Paints 	and 	glass 	.............................. ............................... 637 58  
Medical supplies 	............................. ............................... 2,342  92 
Liquors, 	etc 	................................. ............................... 553 88 
Miscellaneous .......... .................................................... 1,636  53 

Total.................. ....................................... $97,743 91  

INCURABLE HOSPITAL, B!.ACKWELL'S ISLAND. 
Average Census, 103. 

Provisions ................................... ............................... $5,139 88 
Clothing...................... ..................................... 	...... 5.i6 	to 
Bedding...................................... ............................... 287 23 
Hardware ................................... ............................... 61 49 
Fuel................. ..................................................... 248 6t 
Light........................................ ............................... 308 61 
Crockery.................................... ............................... 54 58 
Soap and materials 	........................... ............................... 65 45 
Medical 	su1)pites .............................. ............................... 449 02 
Liquors, 	etc .................................. ............................... 513 72 
Paint-, and glass ...... .............................................. 	....... 63 90 
Furniture............................... ................................... 604 92 
Miscellaneous 	................................ ............................... 24 03 

Total............................... ........................... $8,357 54 

WORKHOUSE, BLACKWELi.'S ISLAND. 
Average Census, x,o8q. 

Provi<ions .................................... ............................... $44,Ito  14 
Clothing................................... ............................... 7,IO6 79 
Beddin..................................... ............................... 2,492  37 
[Iardwware 	.................................... ............................... I,247 6o 
Fuel................................... ............................... 	.... 5,093 87 
Light............................................ ......................... 1,203 49 
Crockery........................ ............. 	............................ 46  35 
Iron 	and 	steel ................................... ........................... 48 6o 
Tin and tinware ........ .................................................... 195 20 
Brooms and brushes ............ ............. 	............................... 128 55 
Lime and cement . 	........................... ............................... 582 30 
Soap and materials .... ............................... 	.. 	.................... 822 8o 
Surgical.................................... ............................... 141 90 
Furniture .................................... .............................. 318 04 
Lutnber................................... ............................... 	. 1,946  48  
Paints and 	glass .............................. ............................... 1,372  54 
Medical 	supplies .............................. ............................... I,I13 	71 
Liquors, 	etc .................................. ............................... I28 26 
Miscellaneous 	................................ ............................... 1,388 58 
Leather and findings .. ..................................................... io6 05 

Total............................ ............................... $69,593  62 

WARD'S ISLAND HOSPITAL. 
Average Census, 510 

Provisions............ ... 	..... 	................................... $32,136 06 
Clothing..................................... ............................... 1,381 	85 
lieddin. ..................................... ............................... 2,025 79 
Hardware............... ............................... 	............... 	.... 299 IS 
Fuel..................................... ................................. 4,998  43 
Crockery..................................... ............................... 115 36 
Ironand 	steel .......... .................................................... 66 33 
Tin and 	tinware ........................ ............................... 	..... 218 21 
Leather and 	findings .......................... ............................... 35 50 
Brooms and 	brushes .............................. ........................... 125 	if 
Limme and 	cement ................................ ............................ 445 o6 
Soap and 	materials ............................ ............................... 594 83 
Medical 	supplies .............................. ............................... 2,077 So 
Liquors, 	etc .. 	.............................. ............................... 293 26 
Surgical 	supplies .............................. ............................... 5II 	15 
Furniture.................................... ............................... 287 79 
Lumber................ ............................... 	.................... 702 86 
paints and 	glass 	................................ ............................ 727 71 
bight... 	................. ............................................... 118 04 
Morse-feed ................................... ............................... 131 50 
Miscellaneous ................................ ............................... 1,235 03 

Total........................... ............................... $48,526 55 

RANDALL'S ISLAND HOSPITAL. 
Average Census, 1,a8c. 

Provisions .................... ............................................. $62,68S 64 
Clothing........ 	............................ ............................... 9,293 04 
Bedding..................................... ............................... 4,807 38 
Hardare .................................... ............................... 899 18 
Fuel............................... ............................... 	........ II,372 85 
I.ight ............................ .......................................... Lo71 83 
Crockery..................................... ............................... 198  73 
Iron and 	steel ............ ... 	.............................................. 390 58 
Tin 	and 	tin ware .............................. ............................... 344 61 
Brooms and brushes .................... ............................... 	...... 288 89 
Lime and cement .................... ............................... 	........ It8 Si 
Soap and materials ................... ....................................... 949 56  
Medical supplies ..................... ...................................... 5,838 67  

Furniture ........ 	.......... ............................... 	............... 742 16 

Lumber............. ............................... 	...................... 1,445 	12 

Paints and 	glass ................................... ......................... 717 8o 
Leather and 	findings ............................ ............................ 142 16 
Liquors, 	etc .................................. ............................... I,237 68 
Surgical supplies .............................. ............................... 642 14 
Miscellaneous ................................ ............................... 8,641 og 

Total .......................................................... $1[[,830 92 

,i368 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14 1892. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION, 	lI  
COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE, No. 66 THIRD AVENUE, 

NEW YORK, September 26, 1892. 	JJJ 

Ifen. l It'GtI J. GRANT, Jlavor and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
DEAR ti1R-In compliance with section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, 

and the circular letter of the Comptroller of August 9, 1892, we transmit herewith estimates in 
detail of the amounts necessary for the proper conduct of the business of this Department during 
the vrar 1893. 

You will observe that this year we have endeavored to ask for appropriations for charities and 
for correction separately, believing that it will be in the interest of good government and of those 
: nuuittelt l.,  our care. 

Yours, very respectfully. 
H. 11. PORTER, President. 

ES7','-1L1TL OF L.l"f'E.1"SES OF T17E OEP4RT.IIENT OF PUBLIC CI1,4RITIES 
.4_l'P c"01i'/c'l:C1'1oa-'FOR THE l'EAR COdi191GR'CL1'G 7 A'UARY I, 	1893. 

Supplies. 
CITY PRISON (TO.IIBS). Expended 

Average Census, 3Sc. .851-,89z. 
I'ro 	i-ions 	.................................................................. $15,218 64 
Ciothing....................................... 	 ........... 927 02 
Bedding ........................................... 	........................ zo 4 55 
hardware ..................... 	.............................................. 794 58  
Fuel ... 	................................................................... 3,218 54 
LiLht....................................................................... 3,000 00 

Furniture 	.................................. 	 ........... ................ 105 38 
Tin 	and 	tinivare ........... 	................................................. 78 9t 
Brooms and 	brushes .......................................................... 103 83 
Lime 	and 	cement ....................... 	 .............. ....................... too t6 
Soap and materials ....... 	 .......... 	........... ............ 	................ 348 90 
Medicalsupplies ............................................................. 542  95 
Liquors, 	etc ............................... 	................................. 41 6o 
Lumber...................................... 	........................... 	.. 55o 69 
Paints 	and 	glass ............................................................. 32.} 	IS 
Crockery .......................... 	........................................ 85 90 
A1isce1laneouT........ 	 ................. ...................................... 796 83 

'l'onil .......................................................... $26,441 66 

DISTRICT PRISONS. 
Average Census, 19o. 

Provisions................................................................... $4, 774 78  
Clothing................................................................... 150 00 
Bedding ................................................................... tlo 82 
Hardware.................................................................. 84 79 
Fuel 	...... 	..................... 	 ................. ................. 	 ......... 4,000 00 
Light........ 	 ..................... ......................................... S92 19 
Furniture................................................................... 51 	14 
Tin 	and 	tinware ........................................................... 30  
Brooms 	and 	brushes ......................................................... 53 88 
Lime 	and 	cement ........................................................... 2I 24 
Soap 	and 	materials ................................. 	....... 	................ 135 04 
ilechcal 	supplies ............................................................ 435 85 
Iu-i ............................. iber........ 	 . 	............................. 19 71 
faintsand 	glass 	............................................................ 
Miscellaneous 	.................. 	 ......... 49 27 I 35 

Total .......................................................... $to,840 92 

r, ELLEVLE AND DEPENDENCIES. 
Average Census, 1,370. 

PrLo- ,.na 	.. 	..................................... 	........................ $I04,974  81 
t"lo:!ui:,: 	............ 	...................................................... 12,193 65 
I:e; 	 ............. lding 	............................................... 	 ....... 5,548  52 
Ilanlware 	.................................. 	... 	... 	 .... 	. 1.332  35 
lurl....................................................................... 1 7,879 35 
I.iLht 	...................................................................... 9,248 05 
Cr„ckery... 	.............................................. 	.............. I,o96  79 Iron 	and 	steel .......... 	................................................... 752  34 Tin 	and 	tinware ............................ 	................. .............. 408 59 
Bruoais 	and 	brushes 	......................................................... 472 15 
Lime 	and 	cement 	........................................................... 31 7 79 Soap 	and 	materials .......................................................... 1,787 53 
Horse-feed 	................................................................. 2,649 02 
Medical 	supplies ......................... 	..................... 	............ 27,994  So 
Liquors, 	etc 	..................................................... 	..... 	.... 2,460 51 
Surgical 	supplies 	....................... 	............ 	....................... 8,482 49 
Furniture ...................... 	........................................... 2,685 97 
Lumber .................................................................... 1,575 	21 
Paint; 	and 	glass 	............................................................ I,628 73 
Four 	ambulances 	........................................................... 1,699 22 
Horses ..................................................................... 400 00 
Leather 	and 	findings ..................... 	................................... 16 85 
Harness ................................. 	.................................. 540 t6 
Horse,hoeing 	................................... 	 ............... 6o5 66 
l'o3ta1e 	... 	............................................................... 235 5° it 	, aneous 	.... 	.......................................................... 3,112 66 

Total ............................. 	...................... 	..... $210,078 70 

CITY HOSPITAL, BLACKWELL'S ISLAND. 
Average Census, c,cq,. 

I'rovisions .................................................................. $58,716  56 
Clothing ........... 	....................................................... 2,221 34 
Bedding ................................................................... 2,778 23 
llar,lo are 	................... 	...... 	....................................... 361 89 
Fuel ................................................ 	...................... n,264 09 
I.ight 	....................... 	.............................................. 1,681 92 
Crockery ........................................... 	...................... 237 90  
Ironand 	steel ............................................................... 145 	1 5 
Tin 	and 	tin ware ................... 	......................................... 190 69 
Brooms 	and brushes 	......................................................... 195 50  
Lime 	and 	cement 	........................................................... 502 
Soap 	and 	materials ....................... 	................................. 1,794 63 Medical 	supplies ............................................................ II,63o 64 
Liquors, 	etc 	..................... 	 ..... .......................... 1 ,_563 90  Surgical 	supplies S 	PP 	........................................................... 840 840 t4  
Furniture ............. 	............ 	 ............. ............................ 107 88 
Lumber ....................................... 	.................. 	....... 699 32  
Paints and 	glass 	...................... 	 . 994 55 
Miscellaneous ..... 	........................................................ 4,439 05 

Total .......................................................... $99,965 43 

PENITENTIARY, BLACKWELL'S ISLAND. 
Average Census, 1,059. 

Provisions .......................... 
Clothing .......... ........................................................ 
Bedding.. 	................................................... 
Hardware 
Fuel ..... .......... ............... ...................................... 
bight ........ 	........................................ 	.................... 
Crockery ....... 	....... 	........... 	....................................... 
Tin and tinware .............................................................  

Expended 
1189-- 892. 

Leather 	and 	findings .................................. ................ 	..... 	$720 	66 
Brooms and 	brushes 	......................................................... 172 67 
Lime 	and cement ............................. ............................... 	826 	04 
Soap and 	materials 	.......................................................... 7 	08 
Garden seeds 	....... 	.......... ........... ................................... 	85 	38 
Fttniture .................................... ............................... 	185 	82 
Lumber ..................... 	............... ............................... 	159 	22 
Paints and 	glass .............................. ............................... 	199 	51  
Miscellaneous 	............................ ............................... 	. 	879 	72  

Total........................................................... 	$59, 766  34 

$43,288 07 
5,641 48 
1,685 55 

396 68 
3,860 6o 

761 54 
25 27 
92 05 



Provisions........... 

Clothing ............. 

Bedding ............. 

Hardware............ 

Fuel ................. 

light................ 

Crockery ............ 

I ron and steel ........ 

Brooms and brushes.. 

Lime and cement..... 

Soap and materials... 

Horse-feed .......... 

Medical supplies...... 

Liquors .............. 

Surgical supplies ..... 

Furniture ............ 

Lumber ............. 

Paints and glass ...... 

Tin and tinware...... 

Leather and findings.. 

Miscellaneous........ 

Totals.... I 

ASYLUMS FOR INSANE, 189r-:892. 

BLACKWELL'S 
ISLAN D. 

 
WARD's ISLAND. 	HART'S ISLAND. LONG ISLAND. 

Average Census, 
Census, 	Average Census, Average Census, 	TOTAL. 

x,8sz. 5 ,859. 	 1,338. 389. 

898,979 22 ytrx8,76o 29 $74,228 8s gz5,o6, 80 $317,030 13 

50,494 15 20.147 92 8,257 88 4,302 82 43.2c2 87 

5,211 98 5,272 52 4,606 75 842 8o 15,934 05 

2,134 54 3,210 12 	I 4,3z6 40 1,541 04 11,212 50 

52,433 05 20,000 00 11,002 92 4,622 95 48,057 88 

1,766 5r 7,365 07 1,032 83 362 24 10,526 65 

524 34 633 23 250 41 87 07 1,495 05 

68 38 365 71 792 79 505 23 1,332 	rI 

440 35 1,301 23 315 a6 156 43 2,213 r7 

221 87 835 57 452 23 325 30 1,830 97 

1,722 68 2,698 27 1,767 40 278 38 5,466 63 

$142,415 47 
	

$197,030 55 	I 	$222,670 48 
	

847.794 75 

CENTRAL OFFICE. 

Ittcl ................................... 	.................................. 
Liltt................. .................................................... 
Telegraph and telephone .................................................... 
Postage and office expenses .................................................. 
Furniture .................................................................. 
Serving death notices ..................................................... ...  
Miscellaneous.............................................................. 

Total......................................................... 

$499.91. 15 

Expended 
5891-5892. 

$421 67 
645 74 

9,000 00 

2,358 40 
8 4o 

357 80 
495 29 

$13,287 30 

CENTRAL OFFICE STABLES. 

Horse-feed ......... 	......... ...................................... 	$1,649 05 
Harness, etc ................................................................ 	t,o68 92 
Horses.................................................................... 	940 00 
Horseshoeing ............................................................... 	430 70 

57 58 

310 88 

2,677 57 

6,826 74 

3.933 64 

1,409 12 

2,880 6x 

14,856 53 7,984 o6 

1,917 34 

 58 

28 96 

226 93 

2,383 36 

530 35 

302 72 

	

1,745 79 	......•••• 	 .,968 22 	 3,714 of 

4 	 2,299 76 	922 39 	 143 87 	 5,283 36 

4 84 

193 59 

1,928 gz 

2,118 46 

2,603 78 

6o: 58 

2,773 50 

3,170 55 

27 x6 

8s 39 

443 98 

903 77 

432 64 

390 87 

2,434 69 

6 94 

77 75 

1,231 15 

346 87 

513 95 

507 II 

6,zz6 87 

NO)VEMBEIt I4., I892. 	 THE CITY 

Expended 
RANDALL'S ISLAND SCHOOLS. 	 I8o.-I89. 

Provisions................................................................. 	$866 62 
Clothing ........................................ 	........................... 	851 33 
Bedding.................................................................... 	7 45 
Hardware...................... ........................................... 	129 05 
Crockery.................................................................... 	17 67 
Tin and tin ware ............................................................. 	3o5 68 
Brooms and brushes .......................................................... 	10 52 
Lime and cement ............................................................ 	28 52 
Soap and materials ........................................................... 	16 21 
Furniture................................................................... 	236 8o 
Lumber.. .................................................................. 	294 58 
Paints and glass . 	........................................................... 	185 02 
Leather and findings ........ ...................... 	 9 16 
Miscellaneous ............................................................... 	6or 56 

	

Total........................................................... 	$3,556 17 

INFANTS' HOSPITAL, RANDALL'S ISLAND. 

Average Census, 318. 

Provisions ................................................................... 	$23,875 07 
Clothing........................................................ ........... 	2,957 64 
Bedding............................... .................................... 	1,158 37 
Hardware................................................................... 	623 34 
Fuel....................................................................... 	7,570 13 
Light...................................................................... 	587 94 
Crockery. 	................................................................ 	116 89 
Tinand 	tinware ............................................................ 	Itt 17 
Brooms and brushes .......... .............................................. 	108 07 
Limeand cement ........................................................... 	50 28 
Soap and materials ................. 	........................................ 	543 6t 
Horse-feed. . ....................................................... 	... 	514 22 
Medicalsupplies ............................................................. 	1,209 90 
Liquors.... 	.... ....... 	............................................. 	268 28 
Surgical supplies ........... 	................................................ 	19 32 
Ironand steel ............................................................... 	38 68 
Lumher. 	...................................... ......................... 	538 41 
Paintsand glass ............................................................. 	353 98 
Furniture.................................................................. 	502 38 
Miscellaneous ................ 	............................................ 	1,595 23 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$42,742 91 

BRANCH WORKHOUSE, HART'S ISLAND. 

Average Census, 177. 

Provisions 	............. 	.................................................... $9,281 38 
Clothing..................................................... 	.............. 739 58 
Bedding.................................................................... 13 44 
Lumber.................................................................... 126 94 
Hardware. 	.................... 	....................................... 113 88 
Paints 	and 	glass ............................................................. 142 92 
Fuel...................................... 	.............................. 16 85 
Light............................................................. 	........ 199 90 
Crockery................................................................... 2 36 
Ironand 	steel .............................................................. 9 24 
Tinand 	tinware ............................................... 	..... 	...... 40 73 
Leather 	and 	findings .............................. 	......................... 284 46 
Brooms and 	brushes ......................................................... 23 86 
Lime and cement ............................................................ 16 92 
Soap 	and 	materials .......................................................... 12 

5 
12 

Furniture ............................... 
42 

9
8 Medical 	supplies ............................................................ 
7 Liquors 	.................................................................... 43 26 

Miscellaneous 	......................................... 	..................... 170 51 

Total.......................................................... 	$11,401 03 

RECORD. 	 3369 

Expended 
r8gr-t8yz. 

Hardware..... ............................................................ 	$15 30 
Lime and cement ........................................................... 	2 30 
Lumber........ ....................................................... ... 	

14 S9 Paint, oils, glass, etc . 
Soap and materials .......................................................... 	3 70, 
Brooms and brushes........................... . ................... 	....... 	29 52 
Miscellaneous .................... 	 ............... 	261 49 ........................... 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$4,416 77 

STEAMBOAT DEPARTMENT. 
Provisions..............................'............... ................... 	$3,827 51 
Clothing................................................................... 	820 40 
Bedding................................................................... 	6u6 It 
Hardware..... ........................................................... 	246 49 
Fuel ............................................................. 	13,010 03 
Ironand steel .............................................................. 	I,094 12 
Tin and tinware ............................................................89 43 
Brooms and brushes ......... 	............................................... 	87 19 
Lumber................................................................. 	133 12 
faints, oils, etc ................................... 	 i 306 o 
Miscellaneous .............................................................. 	2,742 36 

	

Total......................................................... 	$23,962 85 

STOREHOUSE. 
Provisions ........................ 	 $2,881 24 
8lothiug.................................................... .............. 	540 0o 
Bedding............................................... ................... 	186 77 
Hardware .................................... 41 
Foci........ ..................... 	

............................. 	t95 74 

Light ... 	..................... .................I.................. 	475 52 .... ... 	 75 
Brooms and brushes .........................................................so 00 
Lumber... .................. .......................................... 	203 19 
Paints, oils, etc . 	........................................................... 	3t 35 
Soap and materials ......................................................... 	40 35 
Crockery................................................................. 	70 52 
Tin and tinware ......................... 	 ........ 	to 96 ........................... 
Iron and steel .............................................................. 	15o 97 
Miscellaneous .............................................................. 	r,to5 50 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$5,962 12 

ISLAND IMPROVEMENTS, 

Horse-feed ................................................................. 	$4,056 25 
Fuel....................................................................... 	97 76 
hardware. 	.............................................................. 	367 43 
Iron and steel ............................................................... 	298 t6 
Lime and cement ........................................................... 	88 59 
Lumber. 	................................................................. 	964 43 
I'aints,oils, etc . 	........ ................................................. 	3t8 00 
Brooms and brushes ......................................................... 	25 06 
Miscellaneous............................................................... 	1,354 18 

Total........................... 	 ............... 	47,5 o 86 

GARDENS. 

Hardware.................................................................. 	$29 50. 
Harness .......................................................... 	1 20 
Brooms and brushes ..................................................... .. . 	116 
Lime and cement .............................................. 	... 	38 8o 
Garden seeds . 	............................................................. 	84 22 
faints, oils, etc ............................................................. 7 30. 

	

Clothing.................... .............................................. 	183 45 

	

Lumber............... .................................................... 	28 50 

	

Miscellaneous .............................................................. 	2 t7 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$376 30, 

DRUG DEPARTMENT. 
Medical supplies, etc. . . ..................................................... 	$1,500 00 

BUREAU OF MEDICAL AND SURGICAL RELIEF. 

Medical and surgical supplies ................................................. 	$9,500 00 

COLORED HOME AND HOSPITAL. 
Maintenance ...... 	.................................... 	.................. ••• 	 . 	$c8.473 48 

RECAPITULATION. 

CityPrison (Tombs) ......................................................... 	$26,441 66 
District Prisons ........ 	................................................... 	10,840 92 
Bellevue and Reception Hospitals ............................................ 	210,07S 70 
CityHospital ............................................................... 	99,965 43 
Penitentiary................................................................ 	59,~0O 34 
Almslrouse......................................................:........... 	97,743 91 
Incurable Hospital ................................ 	......................... 	8,357 54 
\Vorkhouse ..................................... 	........................... 	69,593 62 
\\'ard's Island Hospital ...................................................... 	48,526 55 
Randall's Island Hospital ..................................................... 	111,830 92 
Randall's Island Schools ..................................................... 	3,556 17 
Infants' Hospital, R. I ....................................................... 	42,7.42 91  
Branch \Yorkhouse .................................................... 	11,401 03 
Central Office ............................................................. 	13,287 30 
Central Office Stables ........................................................ 	4,416 77 
Store I)epartment ........................................................... 	5,9622 12 
Steamboats ................................................................. 	23,9E22 85 
Island Inmprovenments ........................................................ 	7,569 86 
Gardens................................................................... 	376 30 
General Drug Department ................................................... 	1,500 00 
I;ureau of Medical and Surgical Relief ......................................... 	9,500 00 
Maintenance........................ ....................................... 	IS,473 48 
Insane Asylums ............................................................. 	499,911 25 

Total..........................................................$1,385,805 63 

RECAPITULATION. 

Provisions.................................................................. 	793,o4r 63. 
Clothittg................................................................... 	96,815 14 
Bedcling................................................................... 	42,423 36. 
Lumber.................................................................... 	17,570 5! 
Band ware.. 	............................. 	............................... 	19,995 17 
Paints and glass ............... ............................................ 	12,994 47 
Fuei.. ................................................................... 	139,658 44 
Light...................................................................... 	30,992 25 
Crockery.................................................................. 	3,866 37 
Inn and steel .... ................... 	.... 	... 	...... 	 4,392 36 
Tin and tin ware . 	.......................................................... 	3,806 67 
Leather and findings ........... .... ....................................... 	4,395 8r 
Brooms and brushes .......................................................... 	4,312 98 
Lime and cement .......................................................•... ' 	4,953 96 

	

Soap and materials . ........................... 	......... ................... 	14,585 52 
Horse-feed ............................................ .................... 	12,714 05 
Furniture. 	............ ................................................ 	9,108 31 
Medical supplies ............................................................ 	69,422 02 
Surgical supplies.. .......................................................... 	11,684 75 
Liquors .......................... 	........................................ 	161 7+ 	93 
Telephone................................................................. 	9,000 00 
Horses..................... .............................................• 	1,340 00 



THE CITY RECORD. 	 Nov1t13IR 1 4, 1892 

E1ded Asked for 
I8-89. 1893, 

. $1 610 28 Salaries 	for 	1893..,.....,.,...,.........,,.,,............................... 5291,66o oo 
1loI eII 	. i,o6 36 Supplies . 781,594 00 
Ga rd en 	eels . 16g 6c, 
l'osEagt 	. 2,593 90 Total . SI,073,254 00 
Heath notices . 357 8o - 	- 

.\ III 1)U ]an CeS • x,69() 22 Census, June 30, 1S92 . 5,702 
\Liiitenance . I8,473 4S CenMus, June 30, IS91 5,312 
IIT1tOLiS 	. 45,629 29 

-•-•------ Increase . 390 
I 	t 	. $1,385,805 63 

-• ---=-= Census ofJune 30, 1892, was 5,702, and one-half of 390 added to same gives 5,897 
Expended Asked for patients, estimated for 1893. 

• 

I i . 	•••• u:n. 	lnutnance and Expenscs of Insane 	Criminals 	at 
i8z 1893. 

5,897, 	at $13,50 per week..................................................... St,073,254 00 
\ burn, N. V., in accordance with chapter 208, Laws ISS4 ; also ---- 

r 	1'raT1)ortatjon and Alaintenance of the Insane in other State The increase from 1892 	to 	1893 	is 24, 11 1 	per cent. on salaries and 	45.48 oIl 
Itllt1O11, in accordance w ith section 296, chapter 410, Laws supplies, or 3897 per cent. on supplies and salaries. 
1SS2................................................. $144 15 5400 00 
•U0I1 

 
of Coal for out_door Poor........................... 19,999 30 20,000 00 Salaries. 

••• 	donation for Poor _\lult Blind, in acconlance with section 41S, COMMISSIONERS. 

clla l ~ tcr 41o, 	Law,. of 	ISS2 .................................. 
I 	I tlttOIl for 1 	U)( r 	Medicine, Collinsand Support of Out- 

10 684 00 20,000 00 
Three Cottuioiooneis 	tt 	000 each • Commissioners, 

. • 
ci5 	OCI 00 Sr5 000 00 

111, Poor 9,211 	37 10,000 00 
I 	• 	Pits 	to 	I Ii.11arged 	Prisollers -For 	Money, 	tithing 	and CENTRAL OFFICE, 

eage, to be Fat 1li.11ed Prisoners On their Discharge from 	tile Secietary 	................................................... 2,3O0 00 82,500 00 
CHtelltlal\. 	1J1ack\v(l1', 	Island, 	as 	required 	la 	chapter 471, Assistant 	Secretary .................... 	........................ 2,000 00 2,000 00 

\l S of i S. 	( The e ntire 	­11 11 	poi ,1 	out 	underr this 	statute is PU rCIhO'1 II 	Agent  ............................................. 3,000 00 3,000 00 
ITIUle(I to the City of New fork b% the '-tate at the curl of 	ach (,eiieral 	Itookkceper ........................................... 3,000 00 3,500 00 

.- 	al 	year. 	'epenhl)er 	30) .................................. 3,500 00 4,000 00 1.09111..ltIOII 	and 	Entry 	Clerk .................................... i, ico oo 1,200 00 
_\ . ••• - i 	115, Additions 	and 	Repairs 	to 	Buildings 	and 	Apparatus, contract 	Clerk 	............................................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 

iUlllllg 	Llhjneer's 	requisitions 	for all 	the iIltitutiolls other Purchasing 	Agent's 	Assistant ..... . .................. 	.......... .......... 1,500 00 
LII) 	Insane 	Av1unis ...................................... 	. 45M00 00 30,000 00 Clerk 	to 	purchasing 	Agent .................. 	................... goo 00 goo 00 

.•-••• 	•: 	.... 	...................... 	I 	...................... 25,00000 23,000 00 Assistant to General 	Bookkeeper 	............................... i,000 00 1,000 00 
--- -- in  Clerk Iii General 	Bookkeeper's Office............................ goo 00 goo 00 

iotal 	.......................................... $122,394 67 129,000 00 
'let 

iograplier and Typewriter ................................... 900 00 goo 00 
- •-- :-:__ Office Boy....................................................  

--- - 	- 	- 	• 
500 00 500 00 

• ---- 	------•.- - 
Total ............................................ i6,800 on $19,500 00 

Tll UTIONS. 	 1\EIIthE CF\St. 	PEe LAIITALOSI CAPIT\ COST, 
OUT -DOOR POOR .  .s9l

. 
 SUPPLIES  SALARIES. Superintendent .............................................. $3,000 00 $3,500 00 

----------•  
Visitor-at-Large .............................................. Soo oo 800 00 

C - • PrSol 	Toll . 	.................................. 386 	 • o.zSi 5o45 Female 	Visitor 	................................................ .......... óoo 00 
Issuer 	of permits ............................................... goo 00 900 co 

•.t -r•0 	I'rson. ...................................... xgo .490 Issuer 	ot 	Feiiiits............................................... Soo oo 800 oo 
L-v 	Hsptat 	and Reception Hopltat 	........... 	0570 - .4I9 .5330 

Visitittg 	Oculist .............................................. 
Clerk 

1,000 00 
Soo 00 

1,000 00 
Soo oo 

I:: 	y 	H000k ......................................... 	1091 .ol3 .3449 

........... 	............................................. 
Office 	Iov ................................................... 600 00 600 00 

•• ontentlary ........................................... J,059 	, . 1342 • 3055 
Mail 	Carrier .... 	....................................... 	....... 120 00 120 00 

_\• 	ous 	 l,Q95 .138 .r4S Total ............................................ $8,020 00 $9,120 00 

.vurab1 	Uop tal .............................. ....... 103 .2217  2460 JlUtE.0 OF MEDICAL AND SURGICAL RELIEF. 
dious€ 	.......................................... •l74 .OSS Exflflliflin 	11h'.SiCiall 	.......................................... Sf,000 00 $1,000 00  

As,i_~ning 	Physician .................................. 	........ .......... I oco 00 
\' 	rds Ilan? 	Hospital ................................ sto • 500 .3137 Apothecary 	......................... 720 00 720 00 

ISIdll 	Hospital 	................ 	............ 	oo5 ..3S3 .2948 Apothecary ................................................. 400 00 400 00 
Druggist...................................................... .......... 300 00 

Hospaal 	...................... 	............... 	 318 .3672 .4430 Clerk......................................................... 144 00 144 00 

Workhouse ........... .. .... 	 77 . .I759 	
. 

.99l $2,264 $3,564 00 

9.17° S0.2076  so,3o;6 CENTRAL OFFICE STABLES. 

Patont \iLm • z4 3662 In 	Charge of Stables ........................................... $1,000 00 $1,000 00 

I s 1)iieis at "oo 6,400 00 6,400 00 
- 	 . I 	])river, 	at 	$600 ................... 	.. 	....................... fioo 00 600 00 

Tta. 	.... 	.... .. 	.............. ........... 	14,977 O.2366 $033 I1otler ............................... 	......... 	............... Soo 00 800 00 
• . 	 • 	 •- . Assistant 	Driver ............................................... 500 00 500 00 

Supp//el. Total .......................... 	.. 	................ $93O0OQ $9,300 00 

t 	RRECIION Allowed in AAed for 
STOREHOUSE. 

. 	. 	
. S 23,348 of $23,o 00 General 	Storekeeper ........................................... $1 900 00 $1,900 00 

I 	•• 	. 	. 	. 	• 	. 	. 	. 	..................................... 12,252 	0 12,000 00 Aistant Storekeeper 	.......................................... 900 00 goo 00 
,. . 
	

n0av 	................................................. • 63.76 21 70,000 00 Night 	Guard ................................................. 575 00 575 00 
• : .hrue.. 	........... 	............. 	........................ 58,00s 27 70,500 00 Cutter ....................................................... 400 00 400 00 

..: 	•\ 	! ko..0-o 	.... 	...................................... 16,495 63 15,00 	00 Laborer.................................................... 500 00 500 00 

• • "----------• ---- 
Laborer ................................... 	. .................. 360 00 360 00 

I otal 	........................................... I74,440 	72 $190,500 00 Laborer ...................................................... 3(0 00 300 00 
. 	 • 	 -.- -- -- 	. =•-•-.-•----.---- 5 	Laborers, 	at 	$240 	each ....................................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 • .. 	ase ot 9. 20 per cent. 4 	Laborers, 	at 	6o 	each .................. 	.... 	................. 240 00 240 co 

CHARITIES. \Veiglttllaster ............................ 	...................... ôo 00 6o oo 

a n d 	four R1cetioit 	lIospitai 	...........................$191,435 	53 5220.00) 00 Total .............. 	............................... $6,45 00 16,435 00 
9,25 90 981 000 00 .1 

	
- pital 	..... 	.... 	........... 	. 	............................ =-::.:. 	 ........ 

.houc 	................................................ 	... S4,633 70 93.000 00 GENERAL DRUG DEPARTMENT. 
r.ill 	Hospital 	....... 	...... 	............................. 6,262 44 7,000 00 Chemist ...................................................... S2,500 00 $3,000 00 

. 	•. 	, 	Ilan. . 	llcital 	........................................ 40,070 54 40,000 00 Assistant Chemist .............................................. 800 00 1,000 CO 
lii 	I 	1111 	II i 	j ital 	 I 94-367 71 104 000 00 Apothecary 500 00 600 00 

Holtal 	............................................. 40,478 c,6 40,000 00 Laborer ...................................................... 300 00 300 CO 
I 	3 	an 1 'cho I 2,945 20 • 000 00 Laborer oo 00 300 00 

...iU Ot Meuicai and 	.urical Relief anl 	,Lnera 	Drug Depot. • . . 9892 84 11,000 00 Laborer . 	. 	 . 240 00 
..... ...... .:. 	:tellalce. 	Colored home atid 	Ilospbal ............ iS, 152 00 20,000 00 

Total 	............................................ 	$581,494 	82 $636,003 oo 
Total............................................. $4,400 00 $5,440 00 

1 C of 9 3 	per eel t 
STEAMBOAT DEPARTMENT. 

Supervising Engineer $1,500 00 $1,500 CO 
SUNDRIES. Pilot 	......................................... 	............... 1,350 00 1,350 00 

31cc 	............................................... $12,461 35 $15,OOO 00 Pilot 	......................................................... 
Pilot 

I,2oo 00 
i,000 Go 

1,2c0 00 
. 	. 	011CC 	Stables ....... 	.................. 	...... 	. 	....... 5,7s5 95 6,000 00 I ......................................................... 1,000 00 

at 	.................................................. 25, 548 94 26,000 00 1 Engineer ...................................................... 1,100 00 1,100 CO 

. 	1ouse 	................................................... 3,580 48 4,000 00 DOckfllaster ................................................... 900 00 goo 00 

Improvements and Garderl' 944753 950000 V? I.iljlma ter goo 00 
800 00 

goo 00 
Soo Go 

Total 	............................................ $56,824 25 $60,500 00 Ticket 	Agent .................................................. 700 00 700 00 

Captain 	of 	Launch ................................... 700 00 700 00 
Increase of 6.67 per cent. 3 	Engine2rs, 	at 	$700 ........................................... 2,100 00 2, 100 00 

Fireman ...................................................... 700 00 700 00 
RECAPIIULATION. Mate ......................................................... 700 00 700 00 

Correction ....................................................$174,440 	72 $190,500 00 Watchman 	.................................................... 500 00 500 00 
Charities 	....................... 	............................. 581,494 82 636,000 00 ! 4 	Firemen, at $400............................................. 1,600 00 1,000 00 
Sundries 	..................................................... 56,824 25 60,500 00 Fireman ..................................................... 360 00 360 00 

Nurse 	........................................................ i8o 00 180 oo 
Total ............................................ $812,759 	79 $887,000 00 Deck -hand .............................................. 	...... ISO 00 180 oo 

Increase on the above, about 9.15 per cent-or $74,240.21. 
Laborer....................................................... 
Mate .......................................................... 

96 Oct 
500 00 

96 00 
500 00 

............................................................ $812,759 79 Vacancies -2 Firemen, at 	$400 ..................... ............. .......... Soo 00 
.. 	.. 	 . 	e 	.......... 	. 	....... 	............... 	. 	........................ 537,240 21 

-- Total ............................................. $17,066 00 $17,866 00 ,. 	I 	. 	I 	•l 	....................... 	.... 	............... $1,35o,o 	00 
CITY PRISON (TOMBS). 

. Warden ....................................................... $,5o0 00 $2,500 00 
7)0.1/iC Asylums Allowed 	n Deputy Warden............................................... 1,300 00 1,300 CO 

,.- 	............................................................. $537,240 21 
diar.,s 

	
................... 	........ 	.. 	....... 	................................ 

Deputy 	Warden............................................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 

235,000 00 Clerk 	......................................................... 900 00 goo 00 
---- 2 Physicians, at $800 	each ...................................... 1,600 00 1,60.0 00 

Total 	......................................................... $772,240 21 Examining 	Physician ...................... 	.................... 1,200 00 1,200 00 
. =-- - Examining Physician ........................................... 1,000 00 1,000 00 

C mus, Tune o. 1891 , 5,312. 	Per capita cost per week, $2.795. Matron ........................................................ 6cc oo fiOO 00 



Matron .. 
3 Assistant Matrons, at $500 each ................................ 
Gook ....... 	.... 	....................................... 
20 Keepers, at 5900 each........................................ 
5 Keepers, at 5700 each........................................ 
3 Keepers, at $Soo each ..... .................................. 
I Keeper, at $650 each ......................................... 
Fireman...................................................... 
2 Helpers, at$tzo each ......................................... 
Fireman...................................................... 

r8ga. 180. 
$525 00 $525 00 
1,500 00 1,500 00 
5c0 00 500 oo 

18,000 00 I8,000 00 
3,500 00 4,500 00 
2,400 00 2,700 00 

750 00 goo 00 
240 00 240 00 
240 00 240 00 

......... 300 00 

Total ................................ ............ 	$37,755 00 	$39,505 00 

1892. 
Waitress... 	.... 	........................................ 	.......... 

	

2 Nurses, at $240 each ......................................... 	.......... 

	

3 Scrubbers, at 596 each . ...................................... 	.......... 

	

Ambulance I )river ............................................ 	.......... 

	

Total............................................ 	$2,972 o0 

38)s- 
5192 00 

41St) 00 
288 00 
500 00 

$4,432 00 

Nt ow'.AiBlE.l: 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 337[ 

DISTRICT PRISONS. 

Warden 	..... 	.... 	....................................... $2,000 00 $2,000 00 

13 	Keepers, 	at $900 each ........................................ 11,700 00 51,700 00 
Fireman.. 	 ........................................ 360 00 360 00 
6 \latrons, 	at $450 each 	........................................ 2,700 00 3,150 00 

5 	Keepers, 	at $700 each 	........................................ 3,500 00 4,500 00 
2 	I'hysicians, 	at $300 each 	....................................... 600 00 600 00 
2 	Keepers, 	at $900 each 	........................................ .......... 8,800 00 
Engineer 	................................ 	.................... .......... goo 00 
2 	T\t;ttrons ..................................................... .......... 1,050 00 

Total.. ..........................................$20,860 00 	526,060 00 

BELLEVUE HOSPITAL. 

Warden 	......... 	............................................ $2,250 00 $2,250 00 
Steward 	...................................................... goo 00 goo 00 
Engineer 	.................................................... goo 00 goo 00 
l'Itysician ..................................................... I,000 00 1,000 co 
Registrar 	..................................................... 600 oo 600 00 
Matron 	.. 	................................................... 600 00 600 00 
:apothecary 	................................................... 750 00 750 00 
Assistant Apothecary ............................................ 400 00 400 00 
Morgue 	Keeper 	............................................... 700 00 700 00 
Assiktant 	Morgue Keeper ..... 	................................. 500 00 500 00 
Captain 	Night 	Watch ........................................... 480 00 480 0o 
Gate 	Keeper .............. 	.............................. 	.... 500 00 500 00 
Night 	Gate 	Keeper ........................................... 500 00 500 00 
3 Ambulance Drivers, at $500 each .............................. I,500 00 1,500 00 
2 	8tallemeu, 	at 	$500 	each ............................ 	........ 8,000 00 1,000 00 
Chief 	Cook ................................................... 720 00 720 00 
Cook 	.... 	....................................... 	.......... 500 00 500 00 
'Telephone 	Operator ........................................... I8o 00 180 oo 
'1'elephone Operator ........................................... 300 00 300 00 
li~ittle 	\Vasher ................................................. I20 00 120 oo 
l'irem an ....... 	.............................................. 240 00 240 00 
15 	Orderlies, 	at $240 each ...................................... 3,600 00 3,600 00 
\\'aittess .................. 	................................... 240 00 240 00 
Waitress 	..................................................... 96 ao 96 00 
2 	attendants, 	at $240 each 	..................................... 480 00 480 00 
3 Office Attendants, 	at $300 each ................................ goo 00 900 00 
..ttendant, Wood's 	Museum .................................... 240 00 240 00 
Ck. 	..... 	................................................ 240 00 240 00 
Attendant .................................................... 4O 00 420 00 
Laundress 	.................................................... 360 00 36o oo 
Gardener . 	.... 	....... 	...................................... 360 00 360 00 
3 Attendants, 	at $216 each 	..................................... 648 00 648 00 
Nurse, 	Female Lodging House.................................. r44 oo 844 00 
Assistant Orderly .............................................. ISo 00 180 00 
4 Night Watchmen, at $144 each ................................. 576 00 576 00 
Atten,lant .................................................... 300 00 300 00 
Orderly...................................................... 300 00 300 00 
2 	Nurses, 	at 	$300 	each ......................................... 600 600 00 600 00 
Attendant, 	Out-door 	Poor ...................................... 192 00 192 00 
Elevator Attendant ............................................ 144 oo 

144 00 
Assistant 	Gate Keeper 	......................................... 820 00 120 00 
laundress .................................................... ISo 0o 180 oo 
Attendant .................................................... 96 ao g6 oo 
PPre 	Helper .................................................. 120 00 I20 00 
2 	Trained 	Nurses, at $240 each ................................. 480 00 480 00 
4 'Trained Nurses, 	at $216 each 	................................. 864 00 864 00 
13 Trained 	Nurses, 	at St8oeach 	................................ 2,340 00 2,340 00 
4-1 Trained Nurses, at $120 each ................................ 5,280 00 5,280 00 
6 Attendants, at $300 each 	. 	................................. .......... I,800 00 
2 Assistant Attendant,, at $i80 each ............................. .......... 360 00 
Wheelwright................................................. .......... 500 00 
2 Stretcher Carriers, 	at $300 each 	............................... .......... 600 oo 
4 Ales:engers, 	at 	5120 each ..................................... .......... 480 00 
\i;.ht 	Cook .. 	......... 	....... 	............................. .......... 240 00 
2 .\,-; 	t.Jnt 	Ve ,i:trars, 	at $300 each ............................ .......... 600 oo 

1'o:.:1 ............................................. $34,140 00 $38,720 00 

MALE TRAINING SCHOOL. _ - 
5upersles,lnl ................................................ $I,000 00 $Loco oo 
In-trusting 	Noese ....................................... 	...... 5CO 00 500 00 
J anitress ................... 	.................................. 400 00 400 00 
3 Chalnbermaids, 	at S18o each .................................. 540 00 540 00 
Cook 	........ 	.. 	.. 	..................................... 300 00 300 00 
3 	Waitresses, 	at $180 each ...................................... 540 00 540 00 
Fire man ...................................................... 300 00 300 00 
-NishtOrderly 	... 	............................................ 300 00 300 00 
laundress 	............... 	.................................... 240 00 240 00 
Male 	Servant 	................................................. 240 00 240 00 
Kitchen 	Girl .................................................. 144 00 144 00 
22 	Nurses, 	at $t8o each 	....................................... 3,960 00 3,960 00 
26 Nurses, 	at 8144 	each 	.. 	.................................... 3,744 00 3,744 00 
Vacancies-4 Nurses, at S14:} 	each .............................. .......... 576 00 

Total 	............................................ $12,208 00 $12,784 00 

GOUVERNEUR HOSPITAL. 

Supervising 	Nurse ............................................. $600 00 $600 00 
Chief Orderly ................................................. 360 00 360 00 
Apothecary ................................................... 400 00 400 00 
2 	Drivers, 	at $500 	each ........................................ 1,000 00 8,000 00 
Watchman .................................................... 240 00 240 00 
Cook 	........................................................ 300 00 300 00 
D..iv 	Helper 	.................................................. 96 00 96 00 

i g;It 	Helper ................................................. 96 00 96 00 
I.nun(Tress .................................................... 216 00 216 00 
Waitress 	.............. 	...................................... 192 00 192 00 
3 Scrul,llers, 	at $96 each 	.............................. 	........- 288 00 28800 

'['otal ............................................ 	$3,783 00 	$3,788 00 

FORDHAM HOSPITAL. 

Gardener ..................................................... $600 00 $600 00 
Ambulance 	Driver 	............................................ 500 00 500 00 
Assistant Ambulance Driver .................................... 300 00 300 00 
Apothecary ................................................... 300 00 300 00 
2 Nurses, 	at $240 	each .......................... 	.............. 480 00 480 00 
Orderly 	...................................................... 240 00 240 00 
Cook 	........................................................ 240 co 240 00 
Laundress 	..................................................... 892 00 192 00 
Assistant Orderly ....... 	...................................... 120 00 120 00 j 

HARLEM HOSPITAL. 
Ilovse 	Surgeon 	............................................... $300 00 $300 00 
Supervising Nurse ............................................. 600 00 600 00 
Druggist . 	.................................................... 400 00 400 00 
Ambulance 	Driver 	............................................ 00 00 500 500 
Dead 	Wagon 	Driver ........................................... , Soo 00 500 00 
Assistant Dead Wagon Driver .................................. 360 00 360 00 
Night 	Orderly 	.................. 	............................. 240 00 240 00 
Hall 	Boy 	................................. 	 ........ 120 00 120 00 
Laundress 	.................................................... 300 00 300 CO 
Cook 	........................................................ 300 00 300 00 
Waitress 192 00 192 00 
5 	Scrubbers, 	at 	596 each ................ 	....................... 480 00 480 00 
Vacancy--2 Scrubffbers, 	at 	$96 each ............................. .......... 192 00 

Total ............................................ 54,292 00 $4,484 00 

CITY HO;PITAL. 
\Var(len 	...................................................... 51,500 00 $I,75o (.o 
Storekeeper ................................................... goo 00 you 00 
Engineer 	....................... 	........................... goc 00 goo 00 
Apothecary . 	.... 	....... 	.... 	......... 	.. 	.. 	.... 	......... 6co 00 goo 00 
Superintendent and Matron, Female Training School .............. 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Assistant Superintendent, Female 'Training School. ................ I,000 co 1,000 00 
Chaplain...................................................... 450 00 450 00 
Supervisor of Nurses ........... 	................................ 500 00 500 00 
Chief Orderly .................................................. 360 w 360 00 
Assistant Chief Orderly ........................................ 300 00 300 00 
Assistant 	Apothecary ......................................... 400 400 00 
Fireman........ 	.... 	............................. 	..... 300 00 300 00 
Attendant, 	Workhouse Help .................................... 300 00 300 CO 
Cook 	........................................................ 600 oo 600 oo 
Assistant 	Cook ......................................... 	. 400 00 400 00 
6 Female Nurses, at $240 each ........................ 	......... I,440 00 I,440 CO 
Keeper, Female Clothes-room.......... 	. 	................... 96 00 96 00 
9 Nurses (Female Training School), at $i8o each .................. i,62o 00 1,620 00 
13 Nurses (Female Training School), at $144 each ................. 1,872 00 1,872 ao 
2 	\\'aitresses, 	at $192 	each ........... 	................ 	......... 384 00 384 00 
Day 	Helper (Maternity) ................... 	.................... 72 00 72 00 
Night 	11elper 	(Maternity) ....................................... 72 00 72 co 
Laundress 	.................................................... 300 00 300 00 
Assistant 	Laundress ............................................ I20 00 I20 Co 
Skilled 	Laborer ................................................ 360 00 360 00 
Laborer 	...................................................... 300 CO 300 00 
Laborer ...................................................... 240 00 240 00 
Assistant 	Orderly .............................................. 72 00 72 0o 
Day 	Orderly.................................................. 240 00 240 00 
Scrubber ...................................................... 60 00 6o oo 
.t 	Orderlies, 	at 	5240 each ............................... 	....... 960 00 960 oo 
Domestic ......................... 	........................... 60 00 6o oo 
Watchman 	................................. 	................. 450 00 450 00 
Nurses' 	Cook 	................................................. 216 00 zi6 00 
Housekeeper 	................................................. 360 00 360 00 
Doctors' 	Cook ................................................ 216 00 216 00 
Gatekeeper 	. 	................................................. 240 00 240 00 
Kitchen 	[felp ................................................. 144 00 144 00 
32 Nurses (Female Training School), at StSo each ................. 5,760 oo 5,760 co 
28 Nurse; (Female Training School), at $120 each .......... 	...... 3,360 00 3,360 oo 

Vacancies- 
Letter 	carrier .............................................. .......... 120 00 
Elevator 	boy .............................................. .......... 120 c:o 
Assistant 	Orderly .......................................... .......... 12o co 
3 Nurses (Male Training School), at $144 each ................ .......... 432 00 

	

. 	.......... 	...... 

	

Fireman. 	 ............................ .......... 300 00 
Nurse (Female Training School) .................... 	........ . 	........ I20 (n 

Total ............... 	.............................. $28,724 00 $30,086 u, 

PENITENTIARY, BLACKWELL'S ISLAND. 
Warden 	.... 	................................................. $2,500 00 $3,000 00 
Deputy 	\Varden ............................................... I,5oo 0o 1,500 00 
Master Mechanic ............................................... I,200 00 1,200 00 
Keeper 	...................................................... i,too 00 I,100 o) 
Keeper and 	Stone-cutter ....................................... I,oco oo 8,000 	• 
Keeper and Tinsmith 	.................... 	..................... 1,000 0o I,Coo Co 
2 Keepers and 'Tool Sharpeners, at 	$1,000 ....................... 2,000 00 2,000 L 
3 Painters, 	at 	$goo each 	. 	..................................... 2,700 00 2,700 00 
5 Carpenters, 	at $goo each 	..................................... 4,500 00 4,500 00 
Plumber 	..................................................... goo 00 goo 00 
Plasterer 	..................................................... 900 00 goo 00 
Blacksmith 	................................................... goo 00 goo 00 
Tinsmith 	....... 	....... 	................................... 900 CO goo 00 
2 Stone-cutters, at $goo each 	................................... 1,800 00 I,800 00 
Rockman 	..................................................... 600 00 600 00 
Record 	Clerk 	...................................... 	.......... 500 00 500 00 
Matron 	............ 	......................................... 500 00 500 00 
Chaplain 	..................................................... 450 00 450 00 
Fireman 	.......... 	............................................ 3no 00 360 00 
Hospital 	Orderly 	............................................. 300 00 300 00 
5 Assistant Matrons, at $300 each 	............................... 1,500 00 8,500 00 
Nurse, 	Female 	Hospital 	....................................... 300 oo 300 00 
Orderly...................................................... 240 00 240 00 
Laborer 	..................................................... 240 00 240 00 
Female 	Orderly .......................... 	........... ........ 180 oo ISO 00 
\Vheelwright 	.................................................. Igo 0o 1So 00 
2 	Guards, 	at 	5600 each 	........................................ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
Gatekeeper 	........... 	....................................... 600 co 600 oo 
32 	Keepets, 	at $goo 	each 	.......... 	............. 	............. 28,800 00 28,800 00 

Vacancies -- 
6 Keepers, 	at $900 each 	.................................... .......... 5,400 00 
2 Guards, at $600 each ........... ........ I,2oo 00 

Total 	............................................ $58,850 00 $65,950 00 

ALMSHOUSE. 
Warden 	.................................................... 41,350 00 $1,500 00 
Steward 	...................................................... 600 00 t,.)o 00 
Matron 	....................................................... 500 00 500 00 
Chaplain 	............................ 	........................ 450 00 450 co 
Cook........................................................ 240 00 240 00 
Apothecary 	................................................. 400 00 400 00 
Fireman 	.......... 	.......................................... 480 00 480 00 
Fire man 	..................................................... 240 00 240 00 
2 	Orderlies, 	at $144 each 	....................................... 288 00 288 00 
5 	Nurses, 	at 	$144 each 	......................................... 720 00 720 00 
Attendant 	.................................................... 180 Oo 180 00 
Night 	Attendant 	.............................................. 300 CO 300 00 
Housekeeper 	................................................. 24C 00 240 00 
Gatekeeper 	.................................................. 120 00 120 00 
Head 	Nurse 	................................................. 400 00 400 00 
2 	Orderlies, 	at 	5120 	each 	............................... 	...... 240 00 240 00 



3372 
	

THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER I4, 1892 

2 	I•alrers, 	at 	$6o each 	........................................ $120 DO $120 00 
2 	Orderlies, 	at 	$72 	each 	......................... 	............. 144 00 144 00 
2 Attendants, 	at $6o each ...................................... 120 00 120 00 
Hospital 	Nurse. 	... 	................... 	................ ISo 0o ISo oo 
4 Orderlies, 	at $216 each 	....................................... 864 00 864 00 
5 	Nurses, 	at $ISO each 	......................................... goo 00 goo 00 

Orderlies, 	at 	$ISO each 	...................................... 540 00 540 oO 
Laun,lress. 	.......................................... 180 0o 180 00 
2 	-Nurses, 	at $96 each 	.......................................... 192 00 192 00 
Cook 	....................................................... 180 00 I8o 00 

\ acancies- 
Iiineer 	. 	......................................... .......... 600 00 
1a:stait 	Matron 	..................................... 	.... .......... 300 00 
FireiBaln 	......•. 	.. 	 .. .. 	.................................. .......... 240 00 

rI92.  
2 	Nurses, 	at $ISO each 	. 	....................................... $36o 00 $360 00 
14 	Nurses, 	at 	$120 	each ....................................... I,68o oo 1,68o 00 
r 	Attendant 	.............................. 	................... 420 00 

1,080 00 
420 00 

Attendants, 3 	 at $360 each 	..................................... 
9 Attendants, 	at $300 each ..................................... 2,700 00 

I,o8o 00 
2,700 00 

I 	Attendant 	.................................................. 192 00 192 00 
IAttendant .................................................. 180 0o ISO 00 
7 	Attendants, at $240 each 	............................... 	..... 1,68o oo 1,68o 00 
IAttendant 	.................................................. 144 00 144 00 
2 	( )rderlies, 	at $36o each ....................................... 720 00 720 00 
3 	Orderlies, 	at $300 each 	....................................... goo 00 goo 00 
1 	Orderly 	............... 	.................................... 264 00 264 00 
2 Orderlies, 	at $240 	each ....................................... 480 00 480 00 
Vacancy-Teacher ......................... 	.................. 500 00 500 00 

Ttall 	............................................ $10,348 00 $11,63S 00 

INCURABLE HOSPITAL. 
Ncrzcs,ar$i8o 	each ......................................... $540 00 $540 00 

_lttendant 	................................................... 60 00 60 00 
Iospital 	Nurse 	............................................... 180 00 ISO 00 
inderlv 	..................................................... 192 00 192 00 

Total 	............................................ $972 00 $972 00 

WORKHOUSE. 
Suhcr'.ntendent 	..................... 	......................... $2,200 00 52,500 00 
Clerk 	....................................................... goo 00 goo 00 
lncer 	... 	.. 	........ 	.................................... goo 00 goo 00 
2 	Kect,ers, 	at 	$Soo 	................................. 	.......... 1,600 co [,600 00 
4 	Keepers, 	at 	5750 	...................................... 	...... 3,000 00 3,000 00 
I)eputy 	Keepers, 	at 	S65o 	..................................... 1,300 00 1,300 00 

t:.uekeeper 	.............................................•.... 6co 00 boo 00 
K ockman 	.................................................... 675 00 675 00 
,farness-maker 	............................................... 750 00 750 00 
\taster 	Baker 	......................... 	.............. 	......... 775 00 775 00 
_1s,istant 	Baker 	...... 	........................................ 700 00 700 00 
-talile 	Keeper 	................ 	............................... 55o 00 550 00 
Coxswain 	.................................................... 600 00 600 oo 
nloemakrr . 	.................................................. 360 00 360 00 
Male Attendants, 	at S24o 	..................................... 720 00 720 00 

Apothecary 	................................................... 240 00 240 00 
Laborer 	...................................................... 300 00 300 00 
laborer 	....................................... 	.............. (o 00 6o oo 
2 	Firemen, 	at$3oo ............................................. 600 oo 600 co 
l'r~lerly ....................................................... 300 00 300 00 
ctmerle....................................................... 240 00 240 00 
took ......................................................... 420 00 420 00 
Matron 	....................................................... 500 00 500 00 
1lallKeeper 	........................................... 	...... 360 00 360 00 
4 	I-Iall 	Keepers, 	at S3oo each 	.. 	................................ 1,200 00 1,200 00 
l 	em ale 	Attendant ............ 	................................ 300 00 300 00 
2 Female Atten,lants. at$24o each ............................... 480 00 4So 00 
Nurse 	.......... 	................ 	............................ 240 00 240 00 
arse 	........................................................ ISo 00 180 00 

a 	:' ies- 
putyKeeper 	........................................... .......... 650 00 

hall.Keeper 	.............................................. .•.•...... 300 00 
.\stant 	Coxswain ......................................... .......... 360 oo 
..rse ..................................................... .......... [So 00 

1,. 	_ 	........................................................... 6o oo 

Tutal ............................................. $20,850 00 $22,900 00 

WARD'S ISLAND HOSPITAL. 
'I 	,f 	rt.ia 
tae ac1 	.................................................•.... 

$1,400 00 $1,500 co 
...... 	........ goo 00 900 00 

ln;ineer 	..................................................... 700 00 700 00 
Itirectres 	..................................................... 600 00 600 00 
(-ook 	. 	....................................................... 34S 00 348 00 
Watchman.................................................... 4SO 00 480 00 
Matron........... 	........................................... 240 00 240 00 
I)ragrist ...................................................... 300 00 300 00 
lirem an 	....................................... 	.............. 300 00 300 00 
Laundress ........... 	........................................ 240 00 240 00 

Assistant 	Cooks, 	at SiSo ....................................... 360 00 360 00 
Laborer...... 	.................................. 	.... 	... 6o 00 60 00 
7 	Orderlies, 	at 	S22S .... 	....................................... 1,596 00 1,596 00 
6 Nurses, at $192.......... 	. 	 .. 	... 1,152 00 1,152 00 
13 	Nurses, 	at 	5120 	. 	........................................ 1,560 00 I,56o 00 
Vacancy-Nurse, 	at 	$120 ....................................... .......... 120 00 

Total 	............................................ $10,236 co $10,456 oo 

RANDALL'S ISLAND HOSPITALS AND SCHOOLS. 

Medical 	Superintendent ... 	..................................... $2,000 0o $2,000 00 
,erintendentof Schools ....................................... 1,500 00 1,750 00 
',yard 	..... 	................................................. goo 00 goo 00 
_ineer ............. 	........................................ goo 00 goo 00 

..r.iener 	.............................................. 	...... 

.,ervising Nurse and 	Housekeeper ............................. 
goo 00 
600 00 

goo 00 
boo 00 

. 	, thecary 	.. 	................................................ 500 00 500 00 
,-maker 	........... 	........................................ 500 00 500 00 
e.cher 	...................................................... 600 00 800 00 
Teachers, 	at $500 	each ................................. ...... 3,000 00 3,600 00 
-aa 	er 	...................................................... 500 00 500 00 
aplain...... 	............................................... 450 00 450 00 .iatron 	....................................................... 450 00 450 00 
„k ......................................................... 520 00 520 00 
ok. 	...................................... 360 00 360 00 

.1.sistant apothecary ........................................... 400 00 400 00 
.Patch man .................................................... 420 00 420 00 
I: reran ...................................................... 
4 	hiremen, 	at $300 each ........................................ 

500 00 
1,200 00 

500 00 
1,200 00 

.....,k ......... 	............................................... 120 0o 120 00 
arpenter ..................................................... 144 00 144 00 

C.arpenter ..................................................... 120 00 120 00 
Cook's Helper............ 144 00 144 00 
2 	Laundresses, at $192 each ..................................... 384 00 384 00 
(,ardener 	................................................ 	.... 60 00 60 oo 
bailor. 	..................................................... 
Tinsmith...................................................... 

420 00 420 00 

Shoemaker 
300 00 300 00 

.................................................... 
Ba;ket-maker 

300 00 300 00 
.................................................. 

Mat-maker...................................................at-maker .................................................... 
144 00 
180 00 

144 00 
1So 00 

Cow Stableman ................................................ 180 00 1So 0o 
Watchman............. ...................................... 
Stableman .. 	... 	...... 	 . 	 .. 

500 00 500 00 
60 00 6o 00 

2 Seamstresses, at $192 each .................................. 384 00 384 00 
Waitress...................................................... 120 00 120 00 
2 	Laborers ................................................... 360 cn 360 00 
Assistant Supervising 	Nurses .................................... 336 00 336 00 
Assistant Supervising 	Curses ........... 	......................... 240 00 240 00 
Assistant Housekeeper ...................... 	 ......... 240 00 240 00 

.... . Assistant 	Nurses..... 	. • ........ • ~ 	.... 	.............. 	..... 120 00 I20 00 
37 Nurses, at $240 each ......................................... 8,88o 00 8,880 00 

• 25 Nurses, at $192 each ... 	 .... &)p 00 4,800 00 

Total ............................................ 	$45,536 oo 	$47,086 00 

BRANCH WORKHOUSE. 
Warden 	...................................................... $1,500 00 $1,500 00 
Keeper......................... 	............................ 725 00 725 00 

...................................... 	.............. 700 00 700 00 
Guard.................................. 	.................... 600 00 600 00 
2 	Chaplains, 	at 	$450 ................................ 	.......... 900 00 goo 00 
Laundress 	.................................................... 3I0 00 300 00 
laborer...................................................... 300 00 300 00 
I)river .................................................. 	.... 180 0o ISO 00 
Foreman..................................................... 675 00 675 00 
Skilled 	Laborer 	............................................... 360 00 360 00 
Shoemaker 	................................................... 120 00 120 00 
Baker..............................:................. 	....... 240 00 240 00 
Carpenter 	............................................... 	.... 300 00 300 00 

Total ............................................$6,900 00 	$6,900 00 

NEW YORK CITY ASYLUMS FOR INSANE.  
General 	Superintendent ........... 	...................... 	................... $4,500 oc 
3 Medical 	t'uperintendents, 	at 	$3,500 ...:...................................... 10,5oo co 
3 Assistant Medical Superintendents, 	at $2,000 .................................. 6,000 co 
3 Senior Assistant Medical Superintendents, at 	$1,500 	........................... 4,50(J Co 
3 Senior Assistant ,\Jedical Superintendents, at $1,400 	........................... 4,200 00 
3 Senior Assistant Medical 	Superintendents, at 51,300 	........................... 3,900 00 
3 	Senior Assistant Medical Superintendents, at $1,200 	.............. 	............ 3,600 co 
3 Senior Assistant Medical Superintendents, at Si, 100 	........................... 3,300 00 
3 Senior Assistant Medical Superintendents, at 	$1,000 ........................... 3,000 00 
3 Senior Assistant Medical `uperintendents, at $goo .... 	........................ 2,700 00 
21 Junior Assistant Medical Superintendents, at $500 ............................ 10,500 00 
4 	Chaplains, 	at 	$450 ........................ 	................................ [,800 00 
Steward........ 	.......................................................... goo 00 
3 	Engineers, 	at 	51,000 ....................................................... 3,000 00 
3 	As<istant 	Engineers, 	at 5750 	................................................ 2,250 00 
3 	Assistant 	En Ejneer.s,at 	$600 	................................................ [,800 00 
3 	Firemen, 	at 	5500 .......................................................... 1,500 00 
3 	Firemen, 	at 	5400 	......................................................... 1,200 00 
[8 	Firemen, 	at 5360 ........... 	 .............. 6,480 00 
Carpenter.......................................... 	....................... 750 00 
3 	Cooks, 	at 	5750 	... 	........................................................ 2,250 00 
3 	Assistant 	Cooks, 	at $500 .................................................... 1,500 00 
3 	Assistant 	Cooks, 	at 	5400 	..................................... 	............. 1,200 00 
3 	Apothecaries, 	at 	$500 	................... 	.................................. 1,500 00 
15 	I)ontestics, 	at 	5150 	................................................. 	..... 2,700 00 
2 Supervisors, at 	$500 	........ 	 ........ ....................................... 1,000 00 
2 Supervisors, at 	$450 .............. 	 ...................... goo 00 
I'res;man... 	............................................................ 600 00 
2 	Bakers. 	at 	5600 	........................................................... 1,200 00 
3 	Steamfitters, 	at 	$500 	....................................................... 1,500 00 
Farmer 	............................. 	............ 	.......................... 1,000 00 
Assistant 	Farmer ............................................................ 600 oo 
Gardener ............................ 	 . 	 ...... 1,000 no 
Stableman................................................................. 650 00 
Stal,leni an 	................................................................. 600 oo 
Skilled Mechanic . goo 00 
9 	Messengers, 	at 	SI2O 	.................................................... I,OSO 00 
6o Male 	Attendants, 	at $420 	.................................................. 25,200 00 
125 Male Attendants, at 	$360 ............................................ 	.... 45,000 00 
to Vale Attendants, 	at 	$400 ................. 	................................ 4,000 00 
145 Male Attendants, 	at $300 .......... 	...................................... 43,500 00 
10 Female Attendants, at $300 	................ 	............................... 3,000 00 
175 	Female Attendants, 	at 5240 ............................................... 42,000 00 
150 Female Attendants, 	at 	5216 	.............................................. 32,400 00 

Total.......................................................... $291,660 00 

RECAPITULATION. :8y2.  
Commissioners ......................... 	...................... $15,oxo 00 $15.000 00 
Central Office ..... 	................. 	. 	...... 	................ 16, Soo 00 19,100 00 
Out-door 	Poor ................................................ 8,020 00 9,120 00 
Bureau Medical 	and Surgical 	Relief ............................. 2,264 00 3,564 00 
Central 	Office 	Stables ................................... 	...... 9,300 00 9,300 00 
Store 	Department ............................................. 6,435 00 6,435 00 
General Drug Department .. 	.................................. 4,400 00 5,440 00 
Steam boats .................... 	 .............. 17,066 00 17,866 no 
City Prison 	('I'ombs) ........................................... 37,755 00 39,505 00 
District 	Prisons ................................................ 20,860 00 26,060 00 
Bellevue Hospital 	............................................. 34,140 00 38,720 CO 
Gouverneur 	Hospital .......................................... 3,788 00 3,788 00 
Harlem 	Hospital .............................................. 4,292 00 4,484 00 

.................................... Fordham ........ 	 ........ 2,972 00 4,432 00 
Male Training School ...................... 	................... 12,208 00 12,784 00 
City 	Hospital 	................................................ 28,724 00 30,o86 00 
Penitentiary ............................ 	.. 	.................. 58,850 00 65,950 00 
Almshouse ................................................ 10,348 00 11,638 00 
Incurable Hospital .......... 	.................................. 972 00 972 00 
Workhouse ........ 	.......................................... 20,000 00 22,900 00 
Ward's 	Island Hospital 	........................................ 10,236 00 10,456 00 
Randall's Island Hospital, Infants' and Randall's Island Schools.... 45,536 00 47,086 00 
Branch 	Workhouse 	........................................... 6,900 00 6,900 00 

Total 	............................................ $377,716 00 $411,586 00 

Increase 	for 1893 amounts 	to ................................... .......... $33,870 00 
Salaries 	increase 	. ............................................. $7,450 00 
To fill 	vacancies, 	etc ......................................... 26,420 00 

--- 33,870 00 

Increase is 8.94 per cent. 

SALARIES. Increase of 
Salaries. 

To fill 
Vacanc,es, etc. 

Central 	Office 	.................................. 	............. $800 00 $1,500 oo 
Out-door 	Poor 	................................................ 500 00 (tOO 	X) 
Bureau Medical and Surgical Relief ............................. .......... 1,300 IX) 
General Drug 	Department ..................................... Soo 00 240 ou 
Steam boats ................................................... .. Soo oo 
Tombs ... 	.................................................. 1,450 00 300 00 
District 	Prisons ................................................ 1, 	o 45 	00 4,55 0 00 
Bellevue Hospital .. 	......................................... .......... q,5 	00 
Male Training School .......................................... .......... 576 00 
Fordham 	Hospital 	...................................................... . 	1,41)0 00 
Harlem Hospital .............................................. .........• 192 00 



t 	 ) 	, 	. el 	em )er 	3) 	............................ 	4,000 	00 
9. 	Construction of New Buildings, etc ..... 	.... 	.......... 	....... 	......... 	137,000 00 

Io. Rents for Harlem and Fordhaur Hospitals and Gouverneur hospital Stables... 	7,400 00 
I I. 	Rent for Water for Hart's 	Island 	........................ 	... 	........... 	3,900 00 

Total. 	...................................... 	................ 	52,649,540 	00 

Donations to G. A. R. Veterans.  

There being a considerable balance to the credit of this appropriation we would 	ask that it 
be made continuous or available for the same purpose for 1893• 

Comparative Statement. 	 1892 	 -89; 
Allowed in 	Asked for 

Salaries for all but Insane Asylums ..............................$379825 	00 	$411,586 00 
Salaries for Insane Asylums ............. 	...................... 	235,000 00 	291,66o 00 
Supplies for all but Insane Asylums . 	............................ 	1,350,000 00 	887,000 00 
Supplies for Insane Asylums ........... 	........................ 	.......... 	781,594 	00 Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, in. 

eludingSteamboats ........................................ 	70,000 	00 	75,000 	00 
Poor Adult Blind 	............................................ 	20,000 	00 	20,000 00 
Distribution of Coal to Out-door Poor ........................... 	20,000 00 	20,000 oo 
Donations to Discharged Prisoners ................. 	...... . 	. 	3,500 00 	4,eoo CO 
Transportation of Paupers, etc., Support of Out-door Poor......... 	10,000 00 	10,000 00 
Transportation of Insane Criminals .......... _ , 	 ...... 	500 00 	400 00 
Construction of 	New Buildings .. 	..... 	....................... 	6.000 0o 	137,000 00 
Rents for Harlem and Fordham Hospitals . ...................... 	6,500 00 	6,500 00 
Rent for Gouverneur Hospital Stables ........................... 	goo 00 	goo 00 
Rent for Water for Hart's Island ................................ 	3,900 00 	3,900 00 
Donations to G. A. R. Veterans ... 	............... 	 ... 	I0,odo 00  

Total ............................................$2,170,125 	Co 	$2,649,540 	00 

THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT, No. 301 MOTT STREET, 
NEW YORK, September 22, 1892. 	)t 

[Ion. THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller, etc. : 	' 
SIR-I have the honor to transmit herewith the Departmental Estimate of the Health Depart-

ment of the City of New York for the year 1893. 
Yours, very respectfully, 

EMMONS CLARK, Secretary. 
DEP.ART31ENTAL ESTIMATE OF EXI'EA-DITURES REQUIRED BY THE 

HEALTH DEP4RTME~VT, WITH THE OB,ECTS THEA'LOF IN DETAIL, 
FOR THE YEAR 1893, INCLUDING A S7AIE.1IE/V7' 01' B.4CJI OF THE SALA-
RIES OF THE OFI-ZCERS, CLERKS AND EAIPLOYTES OF SAID DEPART= 
111ENT, IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 112, CHAPTER 335, LAWS OF 
1873• 

Commissioners (section 52, New York City Consolidation Act, 1882)- 
I. Charles G. Wilson, Commissioner and President ......................... 	$5,000 00 
2. Joseph D. Bryant, Commissioner ............................ .......... 	4,000 00 

NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3373 

	

Increase of 	'I'o fill 
Salaries. 	Vacancies, etc. 

City hospital ......................................... 	....... 	$150 00 	$1,212 00 
Penitentientiarry ................ 	.............. 	................... 	500 00 	6,600 00 

	

Almshouse .................................................... 	150 00 	1,140 00 

	

Ward's Island Hospital ........................................ 	100 00 	120 00 

	

Randall's Island Hospital, Infants' and Randall's Island Schools.... 	1,050 00 	500 00 

	

Workhouse ...................................................500 00 	1,550 00 

	

Total ........................ .................... 	$7,450 00 	$26,420 00 

New Buildings, etc. 
L'ellevue Hospital- 

	

Ad ill timi al amount for alcoholic buildings .................................. 	$3,000 00 

	

Necessary additions to Morgue, with enlarged refrigerator .................... 	2,000 00 

	

Renewing and repairs to plumbing and water-closet towers ............... ... 	6,000 00 
Enlarging stable to accourmedate 8 ambulances, dead wagons, coal carts, trucks 

	

and other necessary vehicles .......................................... 	5,000 00 

City hospital- 

	

One additional water-closet tower ......................................... 	$12,000 00 

Almshouse- 

	

Repairs to Main Building of Male and Female Almshouse .................... 	$5,000 00 

Blackwell's Island.- 

	

Additional amount for electric-light plant .................................. 	$28,500 00 

\Vorkhouse- 
Steam launch for Workhouse ..............................................$5,00o 00 

Infants' Hospital, R. I.-  - - 

	

New boilers, piping, and addition to present boiler house ..................... 	$20,000 co 
Central Office Building- 

Additional amount for necessary repairs, etc ................................5,00o 00 
For the purchase of wire-woven mattresses to take the place of straw beds in 

	

various Institutions of the Department other than the Insane Asylums . , , , , 	18,000 00 

Insane Asylum- 
Repair to entire exterior, stone, brick and wood-work of Insane Asylum, Ward's 

Island ............... 	 57,5oo 00 
Remodeling and return piping, and ventilating system, Insane Asylum, Ward's 

Island..... 	 10,000 00 
General improvement and equipment of asylum farm and buildings, at Central 

	

Islip, Long Island ................................................... 	10,000 00 

Rent-- 
Rent of Fordliani 	Hospital ................................................ 	! 500 	00 
Rent of Gouverneur hospital 	Stables ................. 	.................... 	goo 00 
Rent 	of llarlem 	hospital .... 	............................................ 	5,000 	00 
liart'sIsland 	water .............. 	...................................... 	3,900 	00 

Recapitulation of Estimates for 1893, 
I. 	Salaries- 

For all Officers and Employees of the Department of Public Chari- 
ties and Correction other than the Insane Asylum.......... 	$411,586 oo 

For all Officers and Employees 	of the Insane Asylums of the 
Department of Public Charities and Correction............ 	291,66o 00 

----- 	$703,246 00 
2. Supplies- 

For all Supplies for the Institutions under the head of Correction. 	$190,500 00 
For all Supplies for the Institutions under the head of Charities, . 	636,o00 00 
For all Supplies under the head of Sundries ....... 	.......... 	60,500 00 
For all Supplies for the Insane Asylums ...................... 	781,594 Oo 

1,668,594 00 3, Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Iluildings and Apparatus. 	$50,000 co 
Alterations, Additions and Repairs 	to Steamboats.,,.,,,.,.,.. 	25,000 00 

4. Distribution of Coal to Out-door Poor .................................... 	2o,0Oo 00 
75,000 00 

5. Poor Adult 	Blind 	............... 	. 	...... 	.... 	......... 	... 	.... 	..... 	20,000 	00 
6. 'Transportation of Paupers, Medicines, Coffins and Support of Out-door Poor, 	10,000 00 
7. Transportation, Maintenance and Expense of Insane 	Criminals at Auburn, 

\. Y., in accordance with chapter 289, I,aws of 1884 ; also for Transporta- 
lion and Maintenance of the Insane in other State Institutions, in accordance 
with section 296, chapter 410, Laws of 1882 .............. 	 400 00 

8. Donations to Discharged Prisoners-For Money, Clothing and Mileage to he 
I urnished Prisoners on their Discharge from the Penitentiary, Blackwell's 
Island, as required by chapter 471, Laws 	of 1879. 	(The entire sum paid 
out under this statute is refunded to the City of New York by the State at 
tae carne of each fiscal 	.ear 	ti 	)t 	1 	0 

Secretary's Office (sections 48 and 584, New York City Consolidation Act, 1882)- 
3. Emmons Clark, Secretary .......... 	................................. 	$4,800 	CO 
4. Caspar Goldcrman, Chief and Auditing Clerk .......................... 

	
3,000 00 

5. William L. Craig, Engrossing Clerk .............................. 	. 	2,OCO 00 
6. William F. Woodruff, Order Clerk ..................................... 	I.200 co 
7. Paull-Iunten, 	Clerk 	... 	..... 	....................................... 	800 	00 
8. Charles Koerber, 	Clerk .............................................. 	I,coo 	00 
9. James AIcC. Miller, 	.. 	...... 	.......... 	............................. 	1.200 	00 
Io, 	Martha W. Allason, Stenographer ..... 	................................ 	1,000 	Co 
II. 	Roholpli Knoepfe, Office Boy .... 	..... 	.............................. 	480 00 
12. John 	Rottkamp, 	Janitor ...... 	........................................ 	800 	00 
13. Johanna 	Dehm, 	Sweeper ............................................. 	225 	00 
14. Bertha 	Dehm, 	'' 	............. 	................................ 	225 	00 
15. Joseph L. .tilcGlynn, Office Boy ........................................ 	600 	00 

Attorney and Counsel's Office (sections 48 and 589, New York City Consolidation Act, 
1882)- 

16. henry Steinert, Attorney and 	Counsel ................... 	.............. 	4,000 00 
17. Ahleit 	II. Baneker, 	Clerk . 	........................................... 	z,5co 	00 
18. Charles [-foyer, ...... 	 I> 5co 00 
19. George 1'. Foulk, ........ 	1,200 00 
20. Thomas Fay, 	'• 	................... 	.................. 	.... 	t,oco 	00 

Sanitary Bureau- 
Sanitary Superintendent's Office (sections 48, 534, 570, 588 and S9o, New York 

City Consolidation Act of 1882, and chapter 84, Laws of 1887)- 
2I. 	Cyrus 	Edson, M. D., Sanitary Superintendent ...................... 	4,oco oo 
22. Edward II. Janes, M. 1)., Assistant Sanitary Superiutendcct.......... 	2,600 00 
23. Willard 	Bullard, Chief Sanitary Inspector . 	.. 	....... 	... 	........ 	2,750 00 
24. John 	J. 	Sullivan, 	Sanitary 	Inspector ............................. 	1,200 	00 
25. f l 	L. Beiuenfeld, M. D., 	 ............... 	............. 	1,500 	00 
26. Frederick Sprenger, 	 ................ 	............ 	1,500 	00 
27. Henry E. 	Brantley, 	 ......... 	................... 	I,5oo 	00 
28, 	David L.Johnston, 	" 	.............. ................ 	1,500 	co 
29. John T. Turner, 	 ..... 	.................. 	.... 	1,500 	CO 
30. James Iltyan, 	 " 	...................... 	.. 	... 	1,500 	ao 
31. Andrew J. Brennan, 	" 	... 	..... 	................... 	1,200 	00 
32. F'. 1'. Esterly, 	M. U., 	 ......... 	.. 	.. 	............ 	1,200 	00 
33. James 'Pennant, 	" 	............. . 

	

............... 	I,2C0 	00 
34. John 	E. McGill, 	 " 	............... 	.. 	.......... 	I,zco 	00 
35. Joseph I. 	Koen, 	Sanitary 	k;ngineer ............................... 	1,200 00 
36. James R. Griswold, 	Clerk ......... 	.......................... 	.. 	I,800 	00 
37. William B. 	Fernhcad, 	'' 	....................................... 	1,750 	00 
38. Joseph 	F. Wilson, 	1 . 	.................,.................... 	1,200 	00 
39. Nicholas 	L. 	Campbell, 	Clerk ................................... 	1,200 	CO 
40. I'. Al. Vs.Verhoeven, 	" 	................................... 	1,200 	CO 
4t. 	Thomas Ilanley, 	" 	... 	............................... 	Soo 	co 
42. John C. Voorhees, Office 	Boy................................. ... 	600 co ............. 
43. Edward 	F. I-lord, M. D., 	Sanitary 	Inspector ............. 	......... 	1,260 oQ 
44. S. P. Cropper, 	M.1)., 	 " 	....................... 	1,200 	00 
45. Edward J. Lorenze, 	M. D., 	" 	....................... 	t,_oo oo 
46. Edward 	W. 	Martin, Chemist ..................................... 	2.250 	00 
47. Alfred 	L. ileebe, Assistant 	Chemist ...............................1,500 no 
48. Russell Raynor, Assistant Chemist and Milk Inspector ........... 	.. 	1,200 CO 
49. W. G. Berry, Inspector Offensive 	Trades . 	......................... 	I,2Co 00 
50. William 	H. Vermilye, 	M. D., 	Milk Inspector ...................... 	1.260 00 
51. Halsey 1.. Wood, 	sI. D., 	 .' 	...................... 	I,26o 00 
52. S. W. Clason, 	11. D., 	 " 	...................... 	1,200 	00 
53. John E. Allen, 	M. I)., 	 ...... 	........ 	...... 	1,zao 	00 
54. Ernest J. Lederle, ...................... 	1,200 	00 
55. Charles Waiter, 	M. D., 	 .` 	........... 	.......... 	1,200 	00 
56. Charles E. 11. Graeb, 	 .• 	...................... 	1,200 	00 
57. John A. Moran, 	Fish Inspector ................................. 	. 	1,200 	00 
58. Washington 'I'. Romaine, Meat 	Inspector .................. 	....... 	I,2co co 
59. Peter 	foodheart, 	 .......................... 	[,200 	0O 
60. James 	F. 1lcDermott, 	̀. 	.......................... 	1,200 	O0 
61. Bryce 	Mara, 	 " 	.......................... 	1,200 	00 
62. Bayard C. Fuller, 	Fruit 	Inspector ............. 	......... 	......... 	1,2co 	00 
63. Wilson G. 	Fox, 	1. 	

................................. 	1,200 	00 
64. George \Vullcen, 	Office 	Boy ...................................... 	ISo 	00 
65, 	Maria O'Brien, 	Sweeper ......................... 	............... 	240 	oc 
66. , 	Fruit 	Inspector ....... 	.................................. 	1,22co 	00 
67. , 	'` 	............... 	......................... 	t.2co 	co 

Division of Contagious Diseases (sections 48 and 553, New York City Consolida- 
tion Act, 1882)- 

68. Charles F. Roberts, AU. D., Chief Inspector (Contagious Diseases)... 	3.000 co 
69. William J.O'Byrne, H. D., Sanitary Inspector (Contagious Diseases). 	I,5oo oo 
70. F. 	H. Ltllingham, 	Al. I)., 	Sanitary Inspector (Contagious Diseases).. 	I,Lco r o 
71. Charles S. Benedict, M. U., Sanitary Inspector (Contagious Diseases). 	t,~oo o c 
72. R. R. Lytle, M. D., Sanitary Inspector ....................... 	..... 	1,200 co 
73. Moreau Morris, M. I)., 	̀• 	............................ 	I,hoo 	cc 
74. W. 	\V. 	'Palley, 	M. D.. 	" 	............................ 	1,200 	Co 
75. John 	Parsons, b1.1)., Sanitary Inspector 	(Contagious Diseases)...... 	1,800 00 
76, Alvah I-I. Doty, Al. I)., Sanitary Inspector (Contagious Diseases), , , , , , 	i,800 00 
77. 141. C. \Warsaw, Al. D., Sanitary 	Inspector .......................... 	1,200 00 
78. George 	1'.Shrady, 	Jr., 	" 	. 	........................ 	1,440 CO 
79. Alonzo Blauvelt, 	M. D., Sanitary Inspector (('ontagious Dseases).... 	I,Soo oo 
So. 	Samuel McCallm, M. D., 	Sanitary Inspector ............ 	......... 	1,503 00 
81. Watts D. Gardner, 	 ......... 	1,200 CO. ............ 
82. John S. Drain, 	M. D., 	 :` 	......................1,2C0 00 
83. Charles F. Spencer, 	sl. D., 	 ..... 	1,500 00 ................ 
84. John 	A. McLoughlin, 	 ...................... 	1,200 00 
85. Fdward J. aspen, AI. D., 	 .............. 	..... 	1,200 co 
Fifty Inspectors, Summer Corps, for two months ........ 	............ 	.. 	10,000 00 
86. Edward I.. Pardee, M. D., Inspector in Cha,ge of Virus ..... 	...... 	1,800 Co 
87. Frank Livermore, Al. D., Inspector of Vaccination .... 	............. 	1,800 00 
88. George 1'..\lorris, Al. U., 	 .................. 	I,Soo 00 
89. A. Ayvaafan, M. D., 	 .................. 	1,200 00 
qo. 	Alfred 	V. Braiy, M. U., 	 s 	 ... 	. 	.......... 	1,500 00 
0I. Charles E. Denison, AI. D., 	" 	 1,200 00 .................. 
92. 	Alfred Lucas, Inspector of Tea and Coffee ....... 	.................. 	I,4co 00 
93, 	Samuel K.Joltson,Veterinarian .................................. 	[,500 00 

94. William J. Purcell, Clerk ................ 	
. . 	

.................. 	1,200 	00 
95. A. Cohen, Office Boy ...............  
96. John 	Schnell, 	Messenger ......................... 	............... 	goo 	00 
97. Patrick 	Brady, 	Stableman ....................................... 	600 	cc 
98. James 	Behan, 	" 	................ 

	

....................... 	600 	00 

Division of Pathology, Bacteriology and Disinfection (sections 48 and 553, New 
York City Consolidation Act, 1882)- 

99. Herrman Al. Biggs, Al. D., Chief Inspector .......................... 	3,000 co 
Ioo. 	D. A. Chevalier, 11. D., Medical 	Inspector ......................... 	1,200 00 
Ior. 	Davies Cox, 	M. D., 	 a 	......................... 	1,200 	CO• 
102. Robert H. Zauner, M. D., 	 1,200 00 
103. Joseph G. Hirons, M.D., 	a 	..... 	.................. 	1,200 00 
104. George S. Lynde, 	M. D., 	 .......I ................. 	[,zoo 00 
105. George 1V. Bogart, 	M. I)., 	" 	................ 	........ 	1,200 00 
106. Walter Bensel, DI. D., 	 ......................... 	1,200 	00 
107. R. C. Davis, 	\1. D., 	 .... 	.................... 	1,200 00 
io8. 	F. J. Brockway, 	M.D., . ........................ 	I,2oo 00 
log, 	Henry S. Trigg, M. D., 	 ......................... 	1,200 00 
110. 	W. M. Seward, M. 	I)., 	•` 	........ 	................ 	1,200 00 
III. 	Lachlan Tyler, Id. D., 	 ......................... 	[,200 00 
112. Thomas D. Yates, Disinfector .................................... 	I,o8o 0o 
113. William Reynolds, 	̀• 	................... 	................ 	1,080 	00 
I14. 	Bartholomew McGowan, Disinfector ............................... 	I,o8o 00 
115. 	William Cooney, 	 ............................... 	 0o 
x16. 	Thomas Banks, Laborer .................... 	..................... 	goo 	00 
117. 	John Cameron, 	.. 	......................................... 	600 	oo 



TITLE OF APPROPRIATION. 

Salarses* .................................... 	.................................. 

Law Expenses,incluiing Marshal's fees ......................................... 

Removing of Night-soil ................... ....... ............................ 

Night Medical Fund ............................................................ 

Rents 

NO. 309 Mulberry street ........................................ 	f,z,coo cc 

No.42 Bleecker street ..........................................1,200 00 

No. 325 East Forty-fourth street ................................ 	600 co 

ALLOWED, ESTIMATED, 
3892. 1893. 

1240,638 co $230,936 oo 

?,000 CO a,oco 00 

36,000 cc 36,000 cc 

2,200 02 2,000 00 

Sanitary Police ............................... . 

Contingent Expenses ........................... 

Disinfection ................................... 

Hospital Supplies ............................... 

Burial of Soldiers ............................... 

New Reception Ho,pital ........................ 

Improving Heating Apparatus................... 

Improving Laundry Apparatus ................. 

Total........................ 

................................ 

...............r................ 
................................ 

................................ 

........I ....................... 

............ I ................... 

................................ 

............................. 

	

3,800 00 	3,800 00 

	

55,000 01 
	

55,000 00 

	

9,0)0 oo 	10,000 00 

	

20,000 00 
	

22,800 00 

	

73,E 00 
	6z,800 oo 

.......... 

 

30,000 00 

	

9,000 00 	9,000 00 

4,3c000 

.......... 

 

1.000 00 

	

$479,638 cc 	$439.836 cc 

3374 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

Sanitary Bureau- 
Division of Vital Statistics (section 48, New York City Consolidation Act, 1882)-- 

I t8. John T. Nagle, M. D., Register of Records ........................ $4,00o oc 
119. Roger S. Tracy, M. D., Deputy Register ........................... 3,000 oc 
120. Jacob 	1\"eil,Clerk ............................................... I,700 oc 
121. Louis 	Kraushaar, 	Clerk .......................................... I,7CO oc 
122. Edward 	Gallagher, Clerk ........................ 	............... I,300 oc 
123. Garrett 	N. Ford, 	̀ . 	........................................ 1,3C0 CC 
124. john 	H. Bazin, 	

.. 	
................................... 	.... 1,200 CC 

125. Gideon ). Tucker, 
I2O. 	Peter J. Smith, 	" 	........................................ 1,200 00 
127. 	William H. Guilfoy, 	" 	........ . 
12$. 	H. M. Cox, 	M. D., 	Inspector....... 	 ...... I,200 00 
I2q. 	John O'Connor, Office Boy ....................................... 360 00 

Riverside Hospital, North Brother Island, Willard Parker Hospital, foot of East Six- 
teenth street, Steamb, at " Franklin Edson " and Reception H('spital, foot of East 
Sixteenth street (sections 48, 549, 550 and 551, New York City Consolidation 
Act, IS82)- 

Riverside Hospital : 
130. George L. Nicholas, M. D., Resident Physician ..................... I,5co 00 
131. S. Dana Hubbard, M. D., Assistant Resident Physician ............... 1,200 00 
132. -Kate 	B, 	Holden, 	Matron 	...................... . 	. 	.. 	........... 00 
133. Charles Kaighin, 	General Helper ................................. 420 0) 
134. Mary 	Dowling, 	Nurse......................... ................. 480 00 
135. M. L. Watkins, 	

.. 	
........................................... 462 00 

136. Clara A.I,ay, 	" 	.................... 	. 	 .... 462 00 
137. Lucette 	Daly, 	" 	.... ...................................... 462 00 
138. Eugenia 	Daly, 	" 	........................................ 	.. 462 00 
139. Mary 	Switzer, 	.. 	........................................... 420 00 
140. Kathleen Wallace," 	........................................... 420 00 
141. Harriet 	McCord. 	•` 	........................................... 420 00 
142. Florence 	Fenton, 	" 	............. 	...................... .. 	. 	. 	.. 	.

.. 
420 00 

143. glary A. Reynolds,,. 	 ................................... 420 00 
144. Catherine 	McGovern, Ward Helper ........... 	................... 168 00 
145. Martha Kindler, 	 " 	................... 	........... 168 co 
146. Jane 	N ormeind, 	 " 	............................... 16S o0 
147. Elizabeth 	Riley, 	 ............................... 168 00 
148. Barbara Wagner, 	 " 	.. 	............................ r6S o0 
149. Mary 	'Melville, 	 " 	............................... 168 00 
15o. 	Annie 	Dolan, 	 " 	............................... i6S oo 
151. Mary Neary, 

	

	 ....... ........................ 168 o0 
152. Lizzie 	Johnson, 	 " 	............................... 168 00 
153. Lena 	Kipp, 	 " 	............................... 168 00 
154. Mary Hamilton, 	" 
'55. 	Maggie 	O'Brien, 	 ,. 	

............................... ib8 00 
156. Samuel Z-arady, 	Orderly tOffice) ....... . ......................... 420  
157. Richard 	Toole, 	, 	....................................... 420 00 
158. Franklin 	Robinson, 	" 	............................... 	....... 420 00 
159. John 	Mortlock, 	" 	....................................... 39 6 00 
16o.fame; Goodfellow, 	•` 	............. 	......................... J96 00 
161. R.C. Gray, 	" 	... 	................................... 396 00 
162. Edwin 	Booth, 	.. 	....................................... 360 00 
163. Charles Whitman, 	" 	....................................... 360 00 
164. 1. 	W. 	Fuller, . ... .................................. 300 00  
165. S.SlaviBkc, 	 ............................ 240 00 
166. Catherine Carroll, 	Cook .......................................... 252 00 
167. Mary Dowling, Cook (Help) 	..................................... 240 00 
168. Minnie 	McCreanor, 	'Waitress 	................................... 180 co 
169. Sarah 	Sullivan, 	" 	(Help) ............................... t68 00 
170. Nellie Dickson, Chamb=rmaid 	......... 	.......................... 168 00 
171. Sarah Miller, 	̀' 	(Help) ... 168 00 
172. Mary AIclknald, 	Helper 	(Kitchen).. 	........................... 168 00' 
173. Alice 	Jloloney, 	Laundress 	........................... 	........... 168 00 

.................... 174. Maggie Kaighin, 	" 	(Help) .......... 	 ... 102 00 
175. Lizzie 	Fitzpatrick, Assistant 	Laundress ................... 	........ 168 o0 
176. Ka'e 	Dunphey, 	 ................... 168 00 
177. lo,eph 	Gaffney, 	Engineer..................................... ... I,tco 00 
178. Alfred 	Spiegel, 	Fireman ................................ 	........ 360 0) 
179. Otto 	Weitner, 	 ............ 	........................... 360 00 
ISo. 	Martin 	Olsen, 	Watchman ........................................ 360 Co 
1I. 	Frederick Hoffman, Carpenter .................................... 420 00 
182. Charles 	Baker, 	boatman 	............................. 	......... 420 Co 
183. Edward Krell, 	Gardener ......................................... 300 00 

Steamboat : 
iS4. 	Henry 	Rick, 	Captain ....... 	. 	................................. 1,200 CO 
185. George 	A. Palmer, 	Engineer ..................................... t,100 00 
186. Victor E. Rey, 	Fireman ........................................... 360 00 
187. Charles Krell, 	Deckhand 	........................................ 360 CO 
188. William Wetteborn, Deckhand 	................................... 360 00 

Willard Parker Hospital 
189. F. W. Lester, M. I)., 	Resident 	Physician ......... 	................. I,800 00 
Igo. 	George S. 	Blake, M. D., Assistant Resident Physician .............. x,200 00 
i91. 	Julia 	M. Sullivan, 	\latron ........................................ 720 00 
192. Nlary 	O'Connor, 	Nurse ........... 	.............................. 400 00 
193. Millicente 	Prendergast, 	Nurse .................................... 360 00 

.............. 194. J. M.Cody, 	 ................. 	 ..... 360 co 
-hereat, 195. Ella M. \' 	 _ ... 36o 03 

Igo. 	Lillie 	Diez, 	
. 	

.............. 	..................... 
3 
60 00 

197. Margaret Liddy, 6) oo 
198. Nora 	Hickson, 	Ward Helper .................................... . i68 co 
199. Alice Cooney, 	 .................................... 16S 00 
200. Mary 	Gannon, 	" 	.................................... i68 00 
201. Mary Martin, 	.. 	.................................... i68 00 
202. John Finnegan, 	Orderly ......................................... 420 0) 
203. Maggie 	McCabe, 	Cook .......................................... 2c2 00 
204. Bridget 	Kennedy. Cook (Help) ................................... 240 00 
205. Kate 	Todi, 	Waitress 	(Help) . 	....................... 	............ 144 CO 
206. Mary \honey, 	Chambermaid .. 	................................. 144 00 
2)7. 	Mary 	McCabe, 	Waitress 	.......... 	...... 	...................... 192 00 
208. Margaret 	NicCormick, Chambermaid (Help) ....................... 144 00 
209. Annie Dugan, General Helper ................... 	................ 144 00 
2io. 	Mary 	Cogan, Sweeper ................................. 	......... 144 00 
211. Mary Leonard, Laundress .............. 	..... 	................... 180 00 
212. Mary 	Farrell, 	" 	........ 	 ...... .......................... 168 00 
213. Mary 	Farry, 	" 	........................................ z68 00 
214. Elizabeth Sherman, Laundres..i .................................... i68 00 
215. William 	Spoor, 	Engineer . 	....................................... 780 oa 
216. David Jaycox, Fireman .......................................... 420 00 
217, 	James 	Barrie, Watchman ........................................ 420 CO 

Reception Hospital 
zt8. 	Susanna 	Fromme, 	Matron ....................................... 360 00 
219. Edward 	Rothe, 	Orderly .......................................... 400 00 
220. Maggie 	Walker, 	Helper ......................................... 144 00 

Total 	salaries .................................................... 	$230,936 	00 
Law Expenses-Marshal's Fees (section 595, New York City Consolidation Act, 1882). 2,000 00 
Removing Night-soil, Dead Animals and Offal (section 567, New York City Consoli- 

dation 	Act, 	1882) .................................................... 	... 36,oco 00 
For Burial of Honorably 	Discharged Soldiers, 	Sailors or Marines (chapter 247, 

Lawsof 1883) ................ .......................................... 9,000 00 

Rents-Health Department (section 581, New York City Consolidation Act, 1882)- 
N 0.309 	Mulberry street ...................................... 	$2,000 CO 
No.42 Bleeckei 	street ................ 	 1,200 00 
No. 326 East Forty-fourth stieet, second fl,or, vaccine............ 	600 00 

3,8co 00 ~ 

Health Fund-For payment to Board of Police for the services of one Sergeant of 
Police, two Roundsmen and forty-two Policemen, detailed for the enforcement 
of the provisions of section 2q6, New York City Consolidation Act, 1882, 
and chapter 84, Laws of 1887, and chapter 188, Laws of 1889- 

ISergeant ................................................. $2,000 CO 
2 Romldsmen,at $I,300 ..................................... 2,600 00 

42 Policemen, 	at 	$I,zoo ...................................... 50,400 00 

$55, 	00 
Night Medical Service Fund (sections 194 and 298, New York City Consolidation 

Act, 	1882) .............................................................. 2,000 00 

Contingent Expenses (section 581, New York City Consolidation Act, 1882)- 
I. 	Light 	and 	fuel ............................................. oo Co 
2. Ice 	for offices . 	..... 	....................................... 200 CO 
3. Postage stamps, 	postal 	cards, 	wrappers, short postage, etc..... 2,800 00 
4. Office fixtures, supplies and repairs, including carpet, oil-cloth, etc. 300 00 
5. Carpenter and plumbing work for offices ...................... 200 00 
6. Laboratory supplies, etc., including chemicals, chemical and bac- 

teriological 	apparatus, 	and the purchasing of samples for 
analys s of drugs, foods, etc ............................. 2,000 00 

7. Stoves and 	repairs .......................................... too Co 
8. Peppermint oil ............................................. 600 00 
9. Telephones for offices .......................... 	............ I,000 00 

so. Library, including books, maps, papets, subscriptions for period. 
icals, 	etc .... 	........ 	............ 	.. 	.......... 	.. 	.. 700 00 

It. Incidentals, 	including 	car-fares, 	express charges, 	extra 	labor, 
telegrams, 	etc ......................................... 1,2C0 00 

Disinfection (section 553, New York City Consolidation Act, 1882)- 
---- 	10,000 00 

I. 	Disinfectants ......... 	 . $x,500 00 
2. 	Wagons, ambulances and repairs for same ................... 	. 1,500 00 
3. 	Harness and 	repairs ....................... 	................ 5C0 00 
4. 	Horse and horse-hire ....... 	.............................. 600 oo 
5. 	H orseshoeing ................ 	............................. 400 Co 
6. 	Horse feed and stabling ................... 	..... 	.... 	..... I,5CIO 00 
7. 	Fixtures, 	supplies, 	repairing, etc., for 	stables 	and 	disinfecting 

plant in East Sixteenth street, including Engineer supplies, 
repairs, 	light, fuel, etc., and also repairs and improvements 
to buildings in East Sixteenth street ...................... 3,000 00 

8. Disinfectorc of Contagious Diseases and Laborers on Disinfecting 
Corps: 

Io Foremen, at $900 ......................... 	$9,000 00 
8 Laborers, at $600 ..................... 	.... 	4,800 00 

	

- 	13,Sco 00 

22,800 00 
Hospital Fund-For Hospital Supplies, Improvements, Care and Maintenance of 

Buildings and Hospitals on North Brother Island and FootofEast Sixteenth 
Street, and Transportation for Care of Contagious Diseases (sections 549, 
550 and 551, Now York City Consolidation Act, 1882)- 

1. Food .................................................... 	$20,000 00 
2. Pharmacy and drugs ....................................... 	3,000 00 
3. Fuel ..................................................... IO,coo 00 
4. Li-,ht (gas, gasoline and oil) ................................. 	1,500 00 
5. Hospital and steamboat fixtures, supplies and repairs.......... 	2,500 00 
6. Special repairs to steamboat ...................... .. .. 	1,500 00 
7, Engineer's supplies and repairs for hospitals and steamboat, 

including gas, steam, uuaer-pipes, engines, boilers, oils, 
waste. etc ............ 	. 	........ 	... 	.. 	....... 	.... 	2,500 00 

S. Dry goods, clothing, including boots and shoes, beds and bedding, 

	

crockery, glassware, hardware, etc ......................... 	3,000 eo 

	

9. Repairsand improvements to buildings and grounds ............. 	3,COO 00 

	

Io. Stoves and repairs .......................................... 	100 eo 
t[. 'Ielehones ..................... 	..... 	........... 	... 	1,50) co 
12. Incidentals and contingencies, including paints, oils, tools and 

supplies for carpenter, garden and ,table fixtures, supplie, and 

	

repairs ................................................. 	1,200 00 
13. Procuring bovine vaccine virus ............................... 	3,000 00 
14. Two additional pavilions to complete small-pox plant........... io,000 CO 

- 62,800 00 
Hospital Flid-For Improving Heating Apparatus - 

	

2 horizontal tubular boilers ............................................... 	4,500 00 
Hospital Fund-For Improving and Adding to Laundry Apparatus- 

	

2 washing machines and extractors ........................................ 	I,000 00 

Total.......................... ............................... $439,836 00 

At a meeting of the Board of Health, held September 20, 1892, the preceding estimate was 
approved. 

CHARLES G. WILSON, President. 
EhlMoss CLARK, Secretary. 

Statement Showing Appropriation, 1892, and Departmental Estimate for the Year 1893. 

C $15.082.50 transferred to Department of Buildings. 

THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF TILE CITY OF NEW YORK, 
No. 300 MULBERRY STREET, 

NEW YORK, September 29, 1892. 
7lee Honorable Board of Estimate and A, portionntent . 

GENTLEMEN-I have the honor to forward herewith the Departmental Estimate of 
the Police Department for the year 1893, in pursuance of the following resolution, adopted at 
a meeting of the Board of Police, held September 27, 1892 : 

Resolved, That the Departmental Estimate of the amount required to pay the expenses of the 
Police Department for the year 1893 be approved alid forwarded to the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment and a copy of the same to the Board of Aldermen. 

Very respectfully, 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 



$112,140 00 j $106,040 00 	$6, zoo on 

Supplies /or Police. 

Advertising, binding, r.rinting and stationery......... 

Badges, emblems and equipments.................... 

Feeding 135 horse", at 35 cents per day each $17,246 2- 

Keeping 2 horses at $z5 per month each.... 	600 ce 

Fuel for Station-house;- 

2,400 tons of coal, at $4.30 per ton ...... $10,320 oe 

t:4 cords of wood, at $12 per cord ......68 o, 

Fuel forCeotral Depar;mcnt- 

x50 tons of coal, at $4.30 per ton....... 	$645 ec 

70 tens soft coal, at $12.50 per ton...... 	875 IX 

to cords of wood, at 512 per cord ...... 	52005 

Gas and light for Station-houses ...................... 

Gas and light for Central Department ................ 

Horseshoeing-137 horses, at $22.50 per year each .... 

Harness, wagons, repairs and supplies, saddles, bridles, I 
etc................................. I...... I... I~ 

Lost children, care of ................................. 

Purchase of hbrses in place of those condemne I....... 

steamboat expenses and supplies- 

450 tons coal, at 43.25 per ton.......... 	$1,462 5c 

Oil, waste, packing, paints, rope, etc... 	400 Ce 

4upplying, cicanin3 ind furnishing Station-house;..... 
Stable expenses and supplies, viz., surcingles, whips,' 

sheet,, halters, sponges, forks, blankets, medicines, 
etc............ 	.............................. 	J 

subsistence of witnesses at the Ilouse of Detemion.... 

I'elegraph expenses-Repair, and supplies............ 

Five patrol wacons, horses, harness, subsistence and 
repair;, chapter 596, Laws 1836 .................  

Expense' for placing telegraph and telephone wires  
undtrground ....................................f 

New tel~.graph instruments for Centr-,l Department) 
and Station-hcuses ..............................J 

New Screw Steamboat for Harbor and River '°ervicc.... 
E'o6ce Stati„n-houses-Alter, t tons, Fitting-up, Addi-) 

tions to and Repairs of Station-house,, Stables, 
House of Oct cation, Central Department and 
Sit 	Patrol, also for dcal ting plans and 
spccific:nions andI sop' l iutendin.., of construction 
and repair. of Siation-houses, Prisons :ntd S autos, 
a'so erecting elevator for the Central Department 
Building... 

Son nngrnt Ex pcnses of the Cenn'al Department and 
Station ht u 	, mclutltr g me 1, lurni: h ,l 	to 
prts'mrr 	n I ,I -mine lodger'.,di rectories, ice, 
runt of tef phone eel rase-s of Dete,tives P:ttrol-
ntcn and others, Sw  ons' supphc=, CscOtlti011 of 
criminal proce.s, apprehension and arrest of 
(rimin.Is, music fir annual parade, and expenses 
of erecting reviewing-'hands.. 	 . J 

'or the Construction of a Station-house, Lodging-j 
hou'e and I ton for the Eighth Prccin t ...... 

or the Purcha e of a Site f r the I cation of a Stan ,n. ) 
house, Lodgin -house and Prison for the Ninth 
Precinct .... ..... ......... .............. .) 

"Cr the Constructi,m of a Nety Station-house and 
Prison for the Ninth Preeinc t .................... ) 

'or t e Purchase of n Site fo the location of a Station-
house, Lodging-house and Prison and Stable for 
patrol wagons for the Twelfth Precinct......... 	) 

for the Construrti,,t of a New Station-house, Lodg- ) 
ing-house and Prison and Stal4e for patrol wagons 
for the 'Twelfth Precinct ....................... 

'olice Station-houses-Rents- 

Andre,v H. Green, executor and trustee, W. B. 
Ogden, 'Thirty-first Precinct ................  

Andrew H. Green, executor and trustee, W. B, l 

	

Ogden,'rhirty-first Precinct ............... 	J 

Robert and Ogden Goelet, Seventeenth Precinct .... 

Joseph H. Godwin, Thirty-fifth Precinct............ 

Christopher Cunningham, additional accommoda-
tions for Police, Thirty-third Precinct........ 

Recalitulataon. 

Salaries ofCommissioners and members ofthe force..... 

Salaries of Clerks, Superintendent of Telegraph, Oper-
ators, employees and Matrons....................  

Supplies for Police..................................... 

5 patrol wagons, horses, harness, subsistence and re-
pairs............................................ 

For placing telegraph and telephone wire; under ground..! 

New telegraph instruments for the Central Depart 
ment and Station-houses......................... 

New screw steamboat for harbor and river service..... 

Police Station-houses-Alterations, etc................. 

Contingent expenses of Central Department, etc........ 

For the construction of Station-house, etc., Eighth 
Precinct.......... 

For the Purchase of Site, location of S ation-house, 
Lodging-house and Prison, Ninth Precinct........ 

For the Construction of -cation-house, etc., Ninth 
Precinct........................................ 

For the Purchase of Site for Location of, Station-house j 
and Stable for Patrol wagons, for the Twelfth} 
Precinct........................................ 

For the Construction of Station-house, Lodging-house, 
etc., and Stable for patrol wagons, for the Twelfth )} 
Precinct........................................ 

Police Station-houses -Rents .......................... 

Increase........................... 

x1,000 00 	51.000 o] 

$to,5oo no $8,300 on 

200 00 250 00 

17,846 25 t7,893 5o 

10,488 00 9,393 00 

$z,4on co i 	

....... 00 

47 25 

1,095 00 ' 

7,640 on 

o4,coo 00 

r,9co 00 

3,082 50 

2,500 00 

350 20 

4,500 co 

r,5a6 z5 

-7,957 70 

t,8co co 

3,041 40 

1,950 00 

350 00 

4,500 00 

113 75 

1,032 30 

too 00 

41 10 

550. 00 

1,862 50 	2,037 50 

8,noo on 1 	9,000 00 

goo 00 	1,500 oo 

5,500 00 li 	4,O 000 

z,8no oo 	2,00o co 

986.o6o as 

$12,500 Oo 

5o,oco co 

6o,noo oo 

$8g009 35 $7,432 55 	$1,472 05 

$12,00 on .......... 	.......... 

ao.coa ox  .......... I $20,000 OD 

25,000 00 $25,000 OS .......... 

.......... 60,000 	oa 	.......... 

30,000 oa 	2=,000 00 	5,000 00 	.......... 

	

.......... 	65,000 00 I 	.......... ' 	09,0150 00 

	

.......... 	40,000 co 	......... 	40,000 00 

	

.......... 	65,000 oo 	.......... jl 	65,000 00 

	

50,00o 00 	. 	co

75,000 00 	..........I75,000 03 	.......... 

$1,200 oo $r,aoo no 

Son cc Soo co 

z,000 00 2,000 Co 

2,000 00 I 2,oco 00 

900 00 .......... 

$6,700 00 $5,800 on 

$4.798,046 04 $4,590,018 96 

rx2,r4o 00 	
I 

,o6,040 00 

86,069 25 ' 80,109 35 

12,5co 00 	I tz,5oo 00 

.......... 20,000 co 

50,000 ao 25,000 co 

60,noo oo .......... 

30,002 00 25,000 00 

11,000 00 11,000 00 

.......... 	~'., 65,o00 oo 

.......... 40,000 00 

.......... 65,000 00 

50,000 on .......... 

75,000 00 I.......... 

6.700 00 	5,800 00 

95,291,455 29 I $5,045,468 31 

$920001 .......... 

	

$208,027 o8 	.......... 

	

6,roo on 	.......... 

	

5,959 90 	.......... 

	

.......... 	$zo,oco co 

	

25,000 00 	.......... 

	

60,0-0 co 	.......... 

	

..5,000 00 	.......... 

	

.--..-.... 	65,000 00 

	

.......... 	40,000 00 

.......... 

 

65,000 00 

	

50,000 00 	........ .. 

	

75,000 00 	I 	.......... 

	

900 00 	.......... 

$435,986 98  5190,000 00 

:90,000 oc 

$245,986 98 

$5,cOO 00 

3,000 00 

2.4co 00 

3,500 eo 

3,000 co 

2,500 00 

4,000 00 

5,700 00 i 

6,800 00 

I,600 on 

	

$5,000 00 ' 	.......... ' 	......... 

3,00005,! 	.......... 	........ .. 

	

2,400 05 	...... 	.......... .... 	it 

	

3,500 co 	...... 	.......... 

	

3,00000 	...... .. ''i ......... 

	

2,500 co 	.......... 	......... 

	

4,000 00 ~ 	.......... i 	.......... 

	

6,800 oo 	.......... 	....... 

1,600 0o .......... 	.......... 

NOVEMBER i4, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3375 

DEPARTMENTAL ESTIALATE OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK OF T1lL' AMOUNT REQUIRED FOR EXPENSES FOR TllE• 
YEAR 1893. 

I!~CREAIE. DECREASE. 
AMOUNT AMOUNT 

REQUIRED FOR ALLOWED FOt 
1893.  1892. 

Police Fund-t•cr Sa'arrrs of Commissioners, Sul)er.'n-II 
tendent, Inspectors, Su g, on.c, Ci Nalns, Sergg,rurts„ 
Rounds,nen, Patrolmen, Doormen and Dtectiz,e 
Sergeants, as follo-: 

Salaries of Commissioners of Police (4 ) ............... $zo,oco 00 $2O,oco 00 

Salary of Superintendent of Police ..................... 6,000 so 6,000 co 

Salary of Chief Inspector of Police .................... 5,coa 00 5,000 00 

Salarie" of 3 Inspectors of Police, $3,500 each............ 10,500 00 10,500 00 

Salaries of 19 Surgeons of Police, $2,250 each.......... 42.750 00 33,750 00 

Salaries of 36 Captains of Police, $2,750 each.......... x04,500 co 103,125 00 

Salaries of 169 Sergeants of Police, $2,000 each......... 338,000 00 330,000 00 

Salaries of 176 Roundsmen of Police, $1,300 each....... z28,800 00 223,6co co 

Salaries of 	3,237 	Patrolmen of Police, $r,000, $1,xe0 
3,850,496 3,647,043 96 and 	gr,2co per 	annum 	........................ 	J 04 

Salaries of 82 Doormen of Police, $t,000 each........... 8z,000 oa 81,000 00 

Salaries of 4o Detective Sergeants, $2,000 each .......... 80,000 oa 80,000 00 

Salaries of too Patrolmen of Police, increase of force 50,000 00 50,000 00 

54,798,046 04 $4,590,018 96 

For 1892-r additional Captain, six month_' pay' - - 
alhnred ; 	4 	additional 	S: rsc;mtc, 	six 	months' pay 
allowed ; r Sergeant front 	Street Clearing 	Depart-1 
ment, 	in pursuance of chapter s69, Laws of 1892 ; 
57 Patrolmen front 	Street Cleaning Department, to 
pursua, cc If chapter 269, Laws of 1892 ; zoo addi- 
tional Patrolmen 	added 	to 	the force; 	z additional 
Doormen, six months' pay allowed. 

NOTE-The salaries oft Sergeant, 2 Rnundsmen, 
and 42 Patrolmen detailed to the Board of Health,' 
to be provided for in the appropriation made to the 
Health Department. 

Qrrofa of Frtrolvren. 

Roun%smen ................... 	........... 	x76 

ratr0l,nw .. 	............................... 	3,23711 

Detective Sergeants .........................4C 

I'oard of Health ............................ 	44 

3•-197 

lecrea'e of Pairohnen, 1893 ................. 	too 

3,597 

P, li, /,, n:'-.):rho-i,,, r'I'!, lv i!l,~,, ,trr. 

l rstt Deputy Clerk................................... 

Second Deputy Clerk ................................ 

Treasurer's Bookkeeper...............................  

Clerk to Superintendent ........... ............... 

I'rnperty Clerk........................................ 

[too Deputy Clerks, $2,000 each .......................  

Three Deputy Clerks, $1,9oo each .....................! 

Four Deputy Clerks, $1,7c0 each....................... 

Une Deputy Cler' . ................................... 

'l'hree Deputy Clerks, 5,,800 each ..................... 

Three Deputy Clerks, 41,500 each ..................... 

Three Deputy Clerks, $r,zco each ..................... 

Three Stenographers,$z,5oo each...................... 

Pol:c.' Telcgrap9i. 

Superintendent of Telegraph and Telephones............ 

Assistant Superintendent of Telegraph and Telephones., 

Seven Telegraph Oferators,$r,5co each................ 

Three Linemen, r at $r,20e and 2 at $r,000 each......... 

One Battery Man .................................... 

Employees. 

Janitor at Headquarters............................... 

Matronat Headquarters ............................... 

Messenger at Headquarters ........................... 

5 Cleaners at Headquarters, at $90 per month each...... 

r Cleaner at Twenty-eighth Precinct (Pier 41), at $ao~ 
per month ...................................... 

3 Laborers at Headquarters, at $6o per month each ...... 
r6 Hustlers, ; at '1'hirty -first and 3 each at'Phirry. 

second, Thirty-third, Thirty-fourth and Thirty- 
fifth Precincts, at $5o per month each ......... 

Engineer, steamboat " Patrol.. ........................ 

Cook, steamboat " Patrol," at $5o per month........... 

Steward, steamboat " Patrol," at $30 per month ........ 

Cabin boy, steamboat "Patrol," at $so per month.... r . . 

3 Firemen, steamboat "Patrol," at $6o per month each..'. 

3 Deck Hands, steamboat "Patrol," at $6o per month 
each........................................... 

20 Matrons of Police, at $7:o per annum each .......... 

Clerical force.......................... 

Telegraph............................. 

AMOUNT I AMOUNT 
SQUIRED FOR ALLOWED F 

1893. 	1892. 

$.55,500 on 

19,600 co 
--- $75,100 co 	$69,600 00 

INCREASE.  DECREASE. 

$5,500 00 	.......... 

$9,000 00 

1,375 00 

8,00o 00 

5,200 00 

183,452 o8 

1,020 OS 

_.$-o8,oz7 o8 

4,500 co' 	4,500 0o 

3,600 00 	3,6co oo I.......... 	.......... 

4,500 00 	4,500 co .......... 	I......... 

$51,50- 00 $55,500 00 .......... 	.......... 

$3,000 00 $2,500 on $5co 00 	......... 

2,000 00 2,002 co ..... 	.......... 

10,500 CO 7,500 co 3,000 	.--....... 

3,200 00 5,200 00 2,000 00 	I 	.......... 

900 00 900 00 I 	.......... 	.......... 

$[9,600 00 $14,100 00 $5,5co 00 .......... 

$r,000 on $r,000 eo .......... 	.......... 

400 00 400 00 ......... 	.......... 

goo 00 goo oD .......... 	.......... 

x,800 on r,800 00 .......... 	.......... 

240 00 240 00 .......... 	.......... 

2,160 on z,r6o on .......... 	.......... 

9,6 00 00 9,000 co *$600 on 	.......... 

1,020 00 1,020 oo .......... 	... ..... 	.. 

6o0 on 600 on .......... 	........ .. 

36000 36000 .......... 	.......... 

240 00 240 00 .......... 	.... ...... 

2,160 00 2,x60 00 .......... 	....... ... 

z,16o 00 2,160 oo .......... 	.......... 

14,.400 00 14,400 00 

	

.......... 	.......... 

	

$600 on 	.......... $37,040 eO  $36,440 00 

* Additional for Thirty-first Precinct, 



3376 THE CITY 

THE BUREAU OF ELECTIONS. 

Estimate for the Year 1893 (on the Basis of 1,200 Election Districts). 

ELECTION EXPENSES. 	 I893. 1892. INCREASE. DECI:E.I SE. 

Inspcctrrs 	of Election, 4 days each, r2 ) 
days at 56 per day, 57z. 	(Registration} 	886,400 0o 

clays 	.............. 	......... 	... 	) 
3 Inspectors of Election, r day each,3 days l 

at So per day, $;6. 	: F.lec~.ion day). , J 	43,2oo 00 

z Pail Clerks, t day each, 2 days at cr per 	z8,8co 00 c!ay. Sz 	/Election day) 
2 I' ]!pie Clerks, r day each, 2 days at  

pur day, azo, 	'Electim d, 	 z4,o:u 00 -_ 	--

$182,400 00 8ao6.800 oc 	.......... 824,300 0) 

Rent Of t, Too polling places, 4 days at r51 $„2,000 Oo per day, Sao. 	R<gtstratien days.... I 
Rent of z. TO.) polling places, r day at $30 

33,C00per day. 	Election day : ............ 	00 

,oL portable hnu.cs,at vtz5 each ........... 	12,5oo 00 

Conrie 	encies, fitting up polling paces and i 
7,500including 750 C oting booths and repairs f 	00 

Soo Hess ballot boxes, at $z each............ 	600 00 

Stationery, maps, printing, etc ............. 	15,cwo 00 

Carting booths, ballot boxes, etc............ 	3,000 00 

93,Eoo co 90,000 00 	$3,600 co .......... 

Printing 	official 	ballots ................................ 	40,000 	uo 50,000 00 	........... ro,.Coo 00 

Conti:'gsncies, 	including 	croo 	tor 	refreshments 	for I 
a,00 	oo 	.......... .......... Clerks on Election nighr ........................ 	1 	S,oeo ou 

Compensation of Clerksto Boardof County Canvacscr-.. 	2,o=0 cc z,000 00 	.......... .......... 

$32),co0 03 8333,800 	co 	.................... 

Salary cf the Chief of the Bureau of Elections 	$4,0c0 as 

Satan- ofthe ChiefClerk Bureau of Elections 	z,o:o co 

- 	 c,000 Co 6,000 cc 

Adv rusi::, election districts, 	pollin, places, and the I 
official canvass : 	for adverts:n: e!e:tion nodnes I, 	' 	40,000 00 •_ 	- 	 } 	i 40,00. 	u_~ 	.......... .......... 
the C ,erl. of the (., mmon C.r un c:l .and for advcr- 
tising cleclion notices by the .`ihe:-i tT.. ..-......... f 

Advertising list cf nominations pursua,lt to secion01,1 	tr,coo 00 It,5oo 	00 	.......... 	j .......... 
chapter cS,, Laws of rSg2 ....................... 

c3So,gco 0o $4rr,3co 00 	$3,600 00 '. $34,4c0 00 

 3,600 00 

Decrease. ............................. ...I 	... 	...... .......... 	.......... 	I ;30,800 00 

POLICE PENSION FUND, 

.SIalenle,lt of Estzmaied Rc':cit/s and Dis/io,se"llc'nts Jar IS93, 'nod. to purszfa,oxc of Chapter 539, 
Lncc's 	1592. 

ItIOrO'RSE- 
RECEIY fS. MFN1S 

Fads' 	land, 	actu d .............................................. 	................ .......... $3oo,o00 00 

A',sence without pay, 	cstunated 	....................... 	........................... .......... 29,3t)c 00 

Sick time 	deduced, 	estimate2i ..................................................... .......... 6„500 00 

Fires 	irn;:osed, 	estimated .............................. 	.......................... .......... 1S,000 cu 

Ball 	permits, 	estimawd ...... 	................................................... ' 	.......... 6,5oa co 

Pistol 	permits, 	estimated .........................................................' .......... 1,500 00 

Sale, of property by the Prop:_ rty Clerk, estimzbzd .................... 	............ .......... 800 00 

[ 	reclaimed 	cash, 	estimated 	............................................. ........ 	.......... X50 00  

Sc .niemned police 	property, estimated ...................................... .......... 4tO 00 

titivates of inspection of steam boilers, estimated ............................... .......... 12,500 00 

D.+fions, 	estimattd ............................................................. .......... 2,000 00 

_xpended lalaace of appropriation, salaries of mem iers of the force, estimated ... 	.......... 6;,390 48 

:..:_rest 	on 	depositz, 	estimated .................................................... .......... 1,0oo 00 

+ I ere are at this date September 27. 1090 - 

332 widows and orphans, drawing in the ag;regale ............................. crc6,833 00 ...I...... 

((7 retired officers, drawing in the agfregate .................................. 427,720 00 .......... 
Average increase in pensions for 1890 and 1.91 having been 6 per cent, in each year I 

and 	estimated 	Increase for 	year 	IS .2 having 	been it 	',,, a fair estimate cf, 
increase for year 1893 would be 8 per ccur. of the estimated amount of - 	6 	z  disburse- 4 764 24 
meets for the year 1892 	4534.553 	........................................... 

Estimate 	deticienq' ....................................................... ..... 	.......... 75,076 75 

5577,317 24 5577,317 24 

TIIE DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

SEPTEMBER 20, 1892. 

",roll. HUGH J. GRANT, afayer and Chairman of the Board of Estimate aat+Y Apportiozznent: 
7'IR-In pursuance of the provisions of section IS) of the New Vork City Consolidation Act of 

5582, and in compliance with request of August 9, 1892, the Commissioner of Street Cleaning has 
tie honor to forward for your eonsi,leration the following estimate of the amount required for 
roper]$ conducting the bu.ines, of the I)epartntent of street Cleaning for the co:uing year of 1893. 

The e timate is prepared on the basis of chapters 269 and 415 of the Law.; of 1892, known as 
lie 1 ' Advi<ory Committee's New Street Cleanirw Laws," intended for the purpose of the reorgani-
ition of this Department. Details of such Departmental Estimate, with explanations, are as 
Ilows 

; .'_ ? .Vl:.v' .I I. i:.-. 77 il.17' 1 OF THE DEP.-I RT.IIENT OF ST REET CLEANLNG 
IOR T/IE }E.-U? 5893. 

ADMINISTRATION-SALARIES. 

t.r, .. 	.a. ItIrC- ,cfic,joer. (, , ac )  415, Laws of 1892) ....... .................. 	S193,970 co 

	

Commissioner of Street Cleaning .............................................. 	$6,000 co 

1 or Orfice Force- 
1)eputy Commissioner .................. 	................................. 	4,000 00 
Chief Clerk ........................................... 	.......... 	.... 	2.800 00 

	

Time and Scow Clerk ................................................... 	1,800 00 
Secretary ............ 	............ 	.............. 	...................... 	I,5oo 00 
Bookkeeper ............................................. ...... 	. 	1,500 00 
Complaint Clerk ... ........................................ 	............ 	1,500 00 

	

Map Clerk and Draughtsman ............................................. 	1,200 CO 

	

stenographer and Typewriter ................................... ......... 	1,200 00 

	

stenographer and Typetwriter . ............................................ 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk of Inspectors' Returns .............................................. 	1,320 00 
Pay-roll Clerk ............ 	............................................. 	11320 00 

	

Clerk on Tug and Scow Returns ........................ ................. 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk................................................................. 	8,000 00 
l-'Terk ...................... ........................... 	................ 	L000 00 
isles-,e11 er ............................. 	... 	....................... 	.... 	800 00 

RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, l 8g~. 

For Office I' orce- 

	

Storekeeper and Clerk at Stables ........... .............................. 	$1,500 00 

	

Clerk of Tugs and Scows ................................................. 	1,000 Oct 

	

Special Messenger at Stables .............................................. 	1,080 CO 

	

Medical Examiner . ...................................................... 	I,500 00 

	

Medical Examiner ....................................................... 	t,5(10 00 

	

Medical Examiner ....................................................... 	1,500 00 
Registration Clerk ............................................... 	....... 	I,coo 00 

	

Clerk of Incuntbrances .................................................. 	1,000 co 

	

Office Roll, 24 in number ......................................... 	$39,420 00 

For Supervision of R'oI'l.ing Force- 

	

General Sup.rintendeut ................. ........................... .... 	$3,coo co 

	

Assistant General Superintendent ....... .... ............................. 	2,500 00 

	

Superintendent of Stables ........................................... .... 	2,000 CO 

	

II 1)istrtct Superintendents, at Si,800 each ................................. 	19,Sco co 

	

2 'l intc Collectors, at $1,200 each ..................... ................... 	2,400 00 

	

58 Section Foremen, at $i,000 each ........................................ 	58,coo on 

	

20 Dump Inspectors, at $1,000 each ....................................... 	2C,000 0.) 

	

20 :lsistant I lump Llspcotors, at $goo each ................................ 	IS,coo c0 

	

20 Tug and Scow Inspectors, at S1,000 each ................................ 	20,030 00 
Superintendent of Incunthrances ............................ 	............. 	I,2Co CO 

	

6 Stable Foremen, atsgoo each ........................................... 	5,4co 00 
S Stable Foremen, at rate 01 5900 each, from date of opening of new stables, which 

	

%%ill average six months of year for each Foreman . . .......... . . . ....... . 	2,250 CO 

Supervisory Farce, 146 in ntunber ............................................. $154,550 o0 

	

Official Roll, 24 in number ................................................... 	J9,4 0 oc 

Total .......................................................... .,193,r~70 co 

The ad di 	six District Superintendents, one Time Collector, eight Section lure nteu, t, u 
,- ssi,tant I )um p Inspectors, seven Stable Foremen, twenty 'I'u" and Scow Inspectors, one Saperin-
tendeut of Ltc[tnt bran ces, together with the three 1ledical Examiners, Regis!ratipn Clerk, and Cle;1, 
of IncumI range,, etc., are included under "Atntinistratiotl," in conformity with chapters 269 airvl 
415, I_asrs of IS92. 

It is respecuiilly UbiniLted that the city is now divided into eleven districts, each under the 
direct suhen-tsinu of a District S'uperintentlent, who is ri.'s]iou'lble for the cleanly cou:liti.,n of the 
stroeIs, avenues, etc., within the same, and also for the 1)rop.r collection and removal of a,ne, and 
garbage therein. There are fifty-eigut "sections" or street cleaning districts throughout the cite, 
over which the saute number of torcmen officiate, and these foremen are responci Iii e for the condi- 
tion of their sec ii 	to the I District Superintendent,, who in turn are responsible to the f. out Its isii ni-r 
through t11 General Superintendent. 

The Medical Examinet> and the additional Clerks, elc., asked for are necessary to c,rr, intn 
effect the provisions of the _advisory Committee's new street cleaning bills above melti+liloii. 

SR'LEPING THE STREETS. 
_mount required (chapters 269 and 415, Laws of 1892) ......................... SI,CS5,coo co 

1,500 Sweepers, at 55:100 per annum ........ ................................... 8900,oeo C, 
75 additional Sweepers (five per cent. increase), section 3, chapter 269, Law. of 1892, 

al S6zo 	sec annum .................... . .. ... ....... 	.................... 	45,000 ( , 

	

150 Machine a,,d \\:aer-cart I )rivers, Soot) per annum ............................ 	9.^,000 I 
Noodtics, ldepoirs and Supplies ... .......................................... 	50,000 to 

S1,07i5,000 Oo 

The '' :1dvi;ory Committee," in it: report to his Honor the tlavor, advocated that the tic thiii +:I 
street weeping Known as the '' Block System " Inc put into Operation by this Department, ilx• 
Committee bglteving that with such a force of fifteen htutdred Sweepers, anti an a'Idition of five per 
cent, each year, it would he p'oeible to cover the whole of the city's area of street,, avenues, etc., 
holding each wan r.-sponsible fvr the cleanliness of the '' block" or apace allotted to hits. 

I have, as far ns such a force would allow, carried into effect the wishes of his Honor the 
Mayor and the Committee, and although aekH0wficdgi!- the eflivigncy of this system of sweeping;, 
I um compelled to say that it would require at least twice this number of sweepers to embrace file 
n hole of the Citc's paved s, 'rills and avenues, placing one man to each six hundred or eight hi[nt tot l 
feet of space. ascoiding to the width of such street or the nature of the pavement thereon. In the 
upper part of the city, by using the stceepmg Clachiites at night (as allowed Iiy the new law], I it 
enabled to have the strests anal avenues therein cleaned once in every ttveuty-four hours, the same 
as in the lower section where hand labor is principally' employed. The Item of '' su ii' trit, " i; 
required for repairs and supplies to sweeping machines, water-carts, cart-covers, repairs to oil ic<, 
new stalls, etc. 

CARTING JIATERIAL. 

.amount required ('chapters 269 and 415, Laws of 1892) ..... . .................... S671,'it5 00 

600 Drivers of Department Carts, $600 per annum ............................... $36o,000 on 
37 additional Drivers (5 per cent. increase), section 3, chapter 269, Laws of IS92, 

Shoo per annum ............................................ 	............ 	22,200 00 
S8 I to-tiers, 5720 per annum ........................ 	...... ........... 	.... 	6J36o au 
4 additional I lostlers (5 per cent. increase), section 3, chapter 269, Laws of 1h92, 

5720 Per annum.. 	........ 	..... 	........ 	....................... 	2,880 oO 
Shoeing and feeding 950 horse, at $182.50 each per annum ...................... 	173,J75 00 
50 Mechanics and lielper ...... 	............. 	............................... 	40,CrO 00 
Item for extra hours for I )riven ........... ............... 	................... 	Io.000 00 

Total. .. ................ .................................... 5671,815 co 

The new street cleaning laws provide for the purchase, by the Department, of a sufficient fuln-
)cr of horses and cart-, with the necessary equipments appertaining thereto, to take the place of 
I hired " vSittteH with carts which heretofore have performed the largest part of the w,nrlc of 
:artir,g. 

EXTRA HIREI) CARTS. 
On account of the uncertainty and delay in leasing the additional stables required by the 

Department, it is impossible to e~tintate as to the lens;th of time the Department will lie compelled 
o use a sufficient number of hired carts to perform the work that will be done by the Department 
arts alter such stables are in the possession of the Commissioner of street Cleaning. Up to ti c 
)recent time I have purchased the number of horses, carts, harness, etc., that the stables at present 
n the p(t;;e sion of the I)ehsartment could acconmmodate. It will be my agreeable duty to procure, 
vith the consent of yt,ur I-lojioralile Board, additional horses, carts, etc., to complete the depart-
nental plant to he owned by the City and to be used for the purposes of this Department as soon 
.s the .table, are provided. In the meantime it will be tiecess:firy for me to u.,o, from tlir amount 
Ilowed for carting and care of homes, etc., a sufficient part thercuf to pay for the use of such hired 
arts as may be necessary. 

REMOVAL OF SNOW AND ICE. 

mountrequired (chapters 269 and 415, Laws of 1892) ..........................$40,000 00 

This is $30,000 less than the amount asked from your Honorable Board for 1892, and will 
,robably be sufficient for this purpose for the coming year. 

FINAL DISPOSITION OF MATERIAL. 

[mount required (chapters 269 and 415, Laws of 1892) ........................... 5322,800 00 

cages of tug employees ...... .... .......................................... 	$20,400 00 
Cages of Scowmen ............ ......................... 	 ... 	14,900 00 

	

.. 	............ 
lnloading deck scows ................................................. ...... 	50,000 00 
Iired scows .............................................. 	 . 	120,000 00 ................. 
:xtra towing ................................. 	............ 	.......... 	..... 	6o,oro oo 
~epairs to lugs ............. 	................................................ 	Io,000 CIO 
upplies to tugs ................................................. 	........... 	IC,000 00 
.epairs to scows ............................................................. 	Io,coo ao 
upplies to scows ............................................................ 	2,500 00 
.epairs to dumps ............................................................ 	5,000 00 
lump expenses, Boardmen, etc ............................................... 	5,000 00 
undries................................................................ ... 	to,000 0o 

Total...................... ................................. . $322,800 00 



NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3377 
The amount asked for on account of Final*Disposition, as appears in the above items, is base( 

on the increase in the quantity of material collected compared with previous years, and also iron 
the fact that the tugs and scows of the Department, on account of long usage, are in constant nee( 
of repairs, entailing continual expense to the City, and also hindrances to the final disposition o 
ashes and garbage, etc. The two tugs 11 Municipal " and " Dassori 10 have been in the Depart. 
mental service for some thirteen years, and are at present in a condition causing them to be at times 
almost useless to perform the service for which they were intended. On this account some of tht 
items under the heading of " Final Disposition " have had to be increased. The City now receives 
for the privilege of scow trimming $92,310.40 per year, the largest amount ever received from that 
source. 

I feel it my duty to state to your Honorable Board that, in my judgment, it would be advan. 
tageous to the municipality, as also to the administration of this Department, if the final dispositior 
of material could be effected by contract, under proper restriction and superintendency. 

I beg leave to call your attention to a conuuunication received by me from Mr. Charles P. 
Anderson, Superintendent of Tugs and Scows of this Department, in which he explains the increased 
cost for towing and hiring of scows, as also the poor condition of the Departmental plant used for 
final disposition : 

NEW YORK, September 19, 1892. 
lion. 'h IIOMAS S. BRENNAN, Commissioner, et[.: 

. SIR--In answer to your request for an explanation of the increase of expenditures for final 
disposition in this Department for the year 1892, I would respectfully state : 

Last winter we were unloading deck scows at Haverstraw, Newark Bay and Harlem river. 
The cold weather stole upon us very suddenly, freezing in several scows at Newark Bay, Haver-
straw and Yonkers, which deprived its of the use of same for nearly a month, and our boats were 
frequently blocked up in our slips around the city, and tugs had to be hired at different times to cut 
them out. In order to get light scows under the boards we were deprived of an inland place to 
unload ourdeck scows, which compelled us to send them all to sea whenever the weather permitted. 
This combination of circumstances necessitated the hiring of outside scows, of which at one time we 
had as many as forty-five, all loaded up at the several dumps, as we could not get more than two or 
three tows out in a week. We had to send all our boats to sea since the first of July, it costing 
about twenty dollars more per scow to send theta to sea than to inland places, and we are sending on 
an average daily six scows to sea, which alone cost the Department about one hundred and twenty 
dollars per day. With the increase of population, under your management as Commissioner I am 
sure we are removing more refuse than was ever known in the Department. I would like to draw 
your attention, in addition, to the fact that the plant owned by the City is getting old and worn out 
and needs continual repairing. The tug '' Dassori " was built in 1879 ; the tug '' Municipal " in 
ISSo, and the Department business compelling them to work night and clay, which would amount 
to twenty years' service. They are not stanch enough for our work, as it needs larger boats. The 
cost of keeping them in repair will amount to considerable, as three thousand dollars might he 
expended on each of them now to put them in condition for the winter's work, and I can say the 
same of the deck scows, which also are getting old and will require considerable money to keep 
them in repair. I have eight or ten now that need immediate repairs which will amount to from 
two to five hundred dollars each. I think this estimate will be sufficient evidence of increase of 
expenditures for 1892. 

Respectfully, 
(Signed) 	 CHARLES P. ANDERSON, Superintendent of Tugs and Scows. 

In addition to above, I would beg leave to call your attention to the increase in number of loads 
of dirt collected and disposed of for the eight months of 1891 and 1892, as follows : 

Comparison-D!Slr!eJl!1loIL of 1h!a1erfal, Eight 1llontks of 1891 and 1892. 

MaNTH. 

January................................................................. 

1891. LOADS.  

165,:[8 148,395 
February 	.......................... 	..................................... 153.487% 168,630 

March ................................................................... t6 	o~ 4,34 	4 r7o,36x 

April 	.................................................................... 143.420 173,245 
May..................................................................... 131,370% 16x.953 

June 	.................................................................... [23,928 2 r 	,609 45 

July ..................................................................... x26,631% 146,883 

August .................................................................. 126,748% 145,145 

There was also allowed, in addition to above, for the latter months of 1892, in conformity with 
the provisions of chapters 269 and 415, Laws of 1892, the amount in aggregate of $187,815.35, 
making the total appropriation as follows : 
Final Estimate, 1892... 	.... 	 .............................$1,905,540 CO 
Additional amount granted for latter months of 1892 ............................. 	187,815 35 

Total for 1892 ..................................................$2,093,355 35 

In the foregoing figures I have included the five per cent. annual increase allowed by the new 
street cleaning laws as applied to Sweepers, Drivers and Hostlers, which necessarily enlarges the 
total amount asked for, but would respectfully state that it is entirely with the discretion of your 
Honorable Board as to whether these additional sums should be expended. 

It is a reasonable conclusion that with the annual increase of men allowed by law added to the 
regular force for the coming year of 1893, a greater efficiency will prevail in regard to the daily 
sweeping of the streets and avenues, particularly in emergencies (should any arise) such as the one 
in regard to Asiatic cholera, now happily passing away, during which I deemed it advisable to have 
several of the down-town streets swept three or four times each day, and also resorted to the method 
of '• flushing " the same, as an additional precaution, on which account it was necessary to employ 
an extra force of men, as such was absolutely seeded. 

It will be perceived that the increase in the several parts of the appropriation as asked for are 
in consequence of the new street cleaning laws as applied to the item of administration in adding to 
the supervisory force ; to sweeping, in allowing 1,5oo sweepers with an addition each year 
of five per cent. ; in carting, by allowing 750 Drivers and 88 Ilostlers, with five per cent. added each 
year ; as also shoeing and feeding of 950 horses, additional mechanics and helpers at new stables, 
and the extra time allowed to Drivers. 

The increase in the items of Final Disposition, as above related, is principally caused by the 
dilapidated condition of the tugs and scows belonging to the Department, on account of the length 
of time they have been employed and the extraordinary service performed by them, The heavy 
increase in the quantity of material disposed of is also to be considered. 

Under New Stock, it will be well to consider that the amount therein asked for is nearly 
$200,000, to be applied to purchasing the balance of the complete plant for the Department, when 
the City will then become the owner of such entire equipment. 

The increase of amount under Rentals and Contingencies is in conformity to provisions and 
intention of "Advisory Committee's" new street cleaning laws, which coi1raced the leasing of 
eleven stables in advantageous and convenient locations tbn,iigbsiiit the city-. 

RECAPITULATION. 

Amounts required with the five per cent. increase in Sweeper;, 1)rivers an,l l lostler, included 
Administration ............................................... 	.............. $193,970 00 
Sweeping 	............................... 	 .. 5,085,000 00 
Carting. 	............. 	............... 	................................... 671,815 00 
Snow 	anrdIce ............................................................... 40,000 00 
Final 	Disposition ............................................................ 322,800 00 
New 	Stock ................................................................. 197,338 00 
Rentals 	and 	Contingencies ................................................... 58,330 00 

Total...................................... 	..................$2,569,253 00 

Amounts required without the five per cent. increase in Sweepers, Drivers and Hostlers 
Administration ...... 	...................................................... $193,970 00 
Sweeping .................................................................. 1,040,000 00 
Carting....................................... 	............. 4 	735 00 
Snow 	and 	Ice 	............................................................ 40,000 00 
Final 	Disposition ........................................................... 322,800 co 
New Stock ................... 197,338 CO 
Rentals and Contingencies ................................................... 58,330 00 

Total......................................................... $2,499,173 00 

Total required 	with five per cent, increase in uniformed force ..................... $2,569,253 00 
Total required without increase ............................................... 2,499,173 00 

Difference .. 	.................................................... $70,080 as 

Very respectfully, 
THOMAS S. BRENNAN, Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

	

'totals ....................................................... 1 	:,[35,045 	I 	1,260,221 

Increase for first eight months of 1892 over same months of 1891, 125,176, and at this ratio the 
increase for the year 1892 over 18gi will be about 188,000 loads. 

NEW STOCK. 

Amount required (chapters 269 and 415. Laws of 1892) ........................... $197,338 00 

$4o horses, at $250 each ............... ..... 	 ......... $135,000 00 
260 iron carts, at $IOO each ............. 	................................... 	26,000 00 
15 double sweeping-machines, at $450 each .................................. 	6,750 00 
15 single water-trucks, at $360 each ..........................................5,400 00 
300 sets cart harness, $18 per set ..............................................5,4C0 00 

	

30 sets double truck harness, $35 per set ...................................... 	1,050 00 

	

30 sets single truck harness, $25 per set ....................................... 	750 00 

	

85ohorse collars, $5 each .................................................... 	4,250 00 

	

400 canvas horse covers, $2.47 each .... ....................................... 	988 00 

	

500 stable horse blankets, $3.50 each ........ ................................. 	1,750 00 

	

Sundries ................................................................... 	10,000 00 

Total.......................................................... $197,338 00 

RENTALS AND CONTINGENCIES. 

	

Amount required (chapters 269 and 415, Laws of 1892) .......................... 	$58,330 00 

Rent of offices (lease) .......................... 	.. 	.......................... 	$3,000 00 

	

Rent of stable (agreement) .......... ........................................ 	4,250 00 
(lease) .... 	 ......... 	2,600 co 

5,000 00 
4,Coo 00 

................I.... 	....... 	.... 	... 

	

...............................I........................ 	
"

4,000  0o 
4,0 o co 

'It 	........................................................ 	4,000 co 
4,000 00 

	

........................................................ 	4,000 00 

	

..... 	.............. 	4,000 00 

	

Telephone service, 30 instruments ............................................. 	6,480 00 

	

Sundry contingencies ........................................................ 	5,000 00 

	

Total................. ........................................ 	$58,o 00 

The new street cleaning laws contain provisions for the employment of eleven Stable Foremen 
rmn which it is evident that it was intended that the Commissioner of Street Cleaning shall, with 

the consent and approval of the Honorable the Board of Sinking Fund Commissioners, as soon as 
is practicable, lease the additional stables, at convenient and suitable locations, so that the system 
may be thorough and efficient as was anticipated) by the Mayor's Advisory Committee. I have 
embraced in above the rentals for seven new stables, which, in addition to the four we now have, 
will complete the organization of the Department in this particular respect. 

The amounts allowed in the Final Estimate for 18,2 were : 
Administration ................................................ 	 $I28,410 00 
Sweeping................................................................... 	559,580 00 
Carting.. ............................................ 	.................. 	800,oco 00 
Snow and Ice ............................................................... 	40,000 00 
Final Disposition .......................................... ................. 	290,000 00 
New Stock... 	... 	.................................................... 	6o,ono 00 
Rentals and Contingencies .................................................... 	27,550 00 

Total..........................................................$1,905,540 00 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT, 
Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET. 

NEW YORK, September 52, 1892. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apforlion»tent : 
GENTLEMEN-I have the honor to inclose herewith the Departmental Estimate of this Depart-

ment for the year 1893, and the comparative statement, as required. 
Very respectfully, 

S. HOWLAND ROBBINS, Acting President. 

DEPART.I!LNTAL ESTIMATE FOR 1893. 
FOR SALARIES. 

Headquarters Pay-roll (sections 46, 48 and 52, chapter 410, 1882)- 
3 Commissioners, at $5,000 each ..............................$15,000 00 
Secretary ................................................... 	4,000 00 
Assistant Secretary ........................................... 	2,500 00 
Bookkeeper . 	............................................... 	3,500 00 
Assistant Bookkeeper ........................................ 	2,000 00 
Medical Officer .................................. ........... 	2,250 00 
2 Vice-Medical Officers, at $2,000 each ......................... 	4,000 00 
Clerk..... 	................................ .............. 	2,000 00 
Supply Clerk ....... 	...................................... 	2,000 00 
3 Clerks, at $1,500 each ...................................... 	4,500 Co 
Property Record Clerk ....................................... 	1,500 00 
Clerk...................................................... 	1,200 00 
Clerk ...................................................... 	I,000 00 
Stenographer and Typewriter .................................. 	1,500 00 
Assistant Superintendent of Repairs to Buildings ................. 	1,900 00 
janitor........................................... .......... 	t,140 00 
2 NightWCatchmen, at $915 each .............................. 	1,830 00 
Elevator Attendant ....... .................................. 	720 00 
3 Engineers, at $1,200 each ................................... 	3,600 oo 
3 Stokers, at $730 each .. .................................... 	2,190 00 
2 Cleaners, at $3oo each ...................................... 	600 00 

$58,930 00 
This is $4,300 more than the present year's appropriation, and in detail as 

follows : 
Assistant Superintendent of Repairs to Buildings ................. 	$1,900 00 
2 Engineers, at $I,200 ........................................ 	2,400 00 

The Assistant Superintendent of Repairs to Buildings is to assist in making 
plans, specifications, estimates and requisitions for repairs and alterations required 
to the buildings of the Department, and to the superintendence of the same. This 
saves architect's commissions and enables a closer superintendence of the work. 
The Department has ninety buildings requiring more or less repairs and alterations 
annually. 

The two Engineers are needed for running the engine in the Headquarters 
building. 

	

:nstructor, Corps of Sappers and Miners (section 447, chapter 450, 1882) ............ 	2,000 00 
-hief of Department and Assistants Pay-roll (chapter 710, 18$2)- 

Chief of Department......................................... 	$6,000 00 
2 Deputy Chiefs of Department, at $4,200 each ................. 	8,400 Co 
13 Chiefs of Battalion, at $3,300 each .......................... 	42,900 00 

- 	57,300 00 



3378 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

Chief of hepartmert and Assistants Pay-roll (chapter 710, 1892)- 
The increase on this pay -roll (amounting to $12,300) is for advance in salaries 

under the provisions of chapter 710 of the Laws of 1892, which authorizes a 
maximum salary for the different grades, as follows 
Cliiefof Department .......................................... 	$6,oco on 
Deputy Chief of Department ............................. ... 	4,500 00 
Chief of Battalion..........................................3,500 00  

In consideration of the arduous and extra-hazardous duties and great responsi-
hi;ity devolving upon the Chief of Department and his two deputies, the Fire 
Commissioners consider that the increase in their respective salaries as proposed 
above, in accordance with chapter 71o, Laws of 1892, has been well and fully 
e rated. They also consider that, for substantially the same reasons, a proportionate 
increase of salary sh,,uld be allowed to the other officers of the uniformed force. 

There is also provision for an additional Chiefof Battalion. This is to enable 
the organization of another battalion. The Tenth Battalion has now 9 companies, 
::nd its territory extends from Fifty-ninth to about One Hundredth street on both 
,isles of Central Park ; while the other battalions average 6 companies and cover 
U. territory. It is proposed to organize a new battalion on the west side of Cen-
tral Park and to add to it some companies and territory from the adjoining battal-
ions on the north and south, and thus to equalize the battalions generally. The 
;,resent organization of the Tenth Battalion, divided as It is by Central Park, is 
f:sadr antageous. 

Lb:iiO nd I-Iook and Ladder Companies Pay-rolls (section 48, chapter 410, 1882 
chapter J54, 188; : chapter 234, 1854, and chapter 552, 18S5)- 
Firemen, at 52,16o each ..................................$187,920 00 

iS Assistant Foremen, at S1,80o each .......................... 	176,400 CO 
143 Engineers of Steamer, at $1,400 each ....................... 	200,200 00 
5_o Firemen, list grade, at S1,2c0 each ........................ 	672,000 00 
no Firemen, zd grade, at $I,rco each ......................... 	9q,000 00 

Ice Firemen, 3d grade, at $t,000 each ......................... 	15o,oco 00 
oo Ununifurmed Firemen, at $i,000 each, on probation for one 

	

month................................................. 	7,500 00 

	

4 Cnanifortned Engineers, at $t,4oc each ..................... 	5,600 00 

	

Ununiformed Pilots, at Sl,aoo each ........................ 	6. coo no 

	

to [.'uuniformed Stokers, at 573o each ........................ 	7,300 00 
- --51.511,920 00 

The increase on this pay-roll over the allowance for the current year amounts 
tc 5136,920. of which 576,2oo is for additions to the force, and $60,720 for addi-
tU us to salaries authorize 1 by chater 710 of the Laws of 1592. 

The additional f'rce i required for twu new companies, for the whole year, 
ne at One Hundred and Fifteenth .tiect, near Lenox avenue, and the other on 
): e Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, near Seventh avenue, where houses are 

it .% in course of erection : and fr uco new companies for one-half of the year to 
ln located at One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street, near 11'illis avenue, and 
i :.r One HIunched and Forty-ninth Street and Cypress avenue. This is equiva-
lent to three companies for the whole year. dhich, at an average cont of say 
~i ;.4oO, am aunts to `40,200. The remainder of the $76200 requires] for addi- 
:i :oaf force (536,0oot is for thirty-six additional firemen for theatre details pro-
vi ed for by chapter 703 of the Laws of ISo2. 

That the theatre details are a nece~siiv the experience of the past sixteen 
i- am s amply nhows. During that time there were 311 fires in theatres, 155 of 
'5 hich occurred while the detailed firemen were on duty in the theatres. 84 of 
tl:e-e were discovered and extinzuidhed by the details alone, 21 by the Depart- 
Ii ent generally. and the re nainder by the theatre employees. 	Every one of 

Sc fires was so uromptly exiinguo.hed that the los. was only nominal. 
On the other hand. of the remaining 1;6 fires occurring in theatres during 

i"e years, while there were no firemen oil duty in them, 9 resulted in the 
e-unction of the budding, and 4 others in serious damage. 

The ditty is, however, a very onerous one, and is constantly growing more so 
i:h the increasing number rf theatres, because the firemen are detailed for this 
r} ose during the hours of the clay and night when most of the fires occur, thus 

.i tiring the efficiency of the companies at the most important time. 
The advance in salaries under the act above mentioned is for : 

I'nre•..en. from St.S:o to 52.I6o, beirr', t 360 each...... 	.... 	$31,320 00 
S -1; i:tut Irnm,2i:. it 	i,;oc :o 5t.~c 	bc•in; S300 each.... 	29,400 on 

560,720 00 

T.e :, a i:aua.:, iv.:.. 	z, l be tUe lair 	F r Icemen, 5700 ; for 
.An: apt Fureunrp, 53oo : but tlr.: tontnjissimers deem the uniform rate of 
rc-ease, as above proposed, just and deserved. 

1).::. r:: ,f Combustible; Pay-roll (sections 48. 427 and 42S, chapter 410, 1882)- 

	

L.-:vector of Combustib:es .................................... 	$3,000 00 
erk ........................................ 

	

............. 	I,j00 CO 
t,-.. .. 	... 	......... 	. 	....................... 	 1,200 00 

	

2 ;lerks, at$i,000 each ...................................... 	2,000 00 

	

-urvevors,at 51.2c0 each ... ............................... 	6,oco on 
YI I 	I 	'.lectors, at 51,200 each ............................... 	4,800 00 

1: -;n;ers, at $1,000 each ..................................2,000 00 

20,500 00 
e amount asked for this Bureau is the same as was asked for the current 
t;.5oo being allowed. The difference is made up by the following 

. -ment, : 

2 Vii: - 	,gers, at $1,000 each .................................. 	$2,000 00 

	

'_e . ............................................ ......... 	1,000 00 

i se additions are very much needed. The Clerk, because the clerical 
:eves of the Bureau have very much increased ; the Messengers, because the 

1;c:.aa has none, and needs them to perform duties which other employees in 
the Bureau have been obliged to perform to the partial neglect of their regular 
duties. 

Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll (sections 48, 427 and 428, chapter 410, 1852)- 
Fire Marshal ... 	. 	....... 	................................. 	$3,000 00 
2 As,istant Fire Marshals, at $I,500 each .......................3,000 00 

	

Chief Clerk ................................................ 	I,Sco no 

	

Stenographer . .............................................. 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk...................................................... 	I,o00 on 

9,700 00 
The appropriation for this purpose for the current year is $S,600. At the 

beginning of the present year this Bureau was reorganized and has thereby 
r-me much moreeficient. Its records already show a greatly increased number 

es of successful prosecution of incendiaries during the first half of the year. 
~ntinue this improvement the arnount above asked for is needed and should 

. a owed. 

Fire-alarm Telegraph and Electrical Appliances Pay-roll (sections 48, 428 
and 517%, chapter 410, of 1882, as amended)- 

r-rintendent 	............................ 	.............. $4,500 00 
i_I 	Operator ............................................ 	. 2,500 00 
r.ttor . 	... 	............................................. 1,500 00 

tl,erators, 	at 	$1.380 ........................................ 6,90o no 
.A5~istant Operators, 	at 	$1,200 ............................... 6,eoo no 

z general 	Inspectors, at 	$I,Soo ................................ 3,600 00 
~+lnopectors, 	at 	51,200 ..................................... 	. 9,600 oo 
Iir.:ughstman and Map-maker ................................. 1,200 00 
rtcnographer Clerk .......................................... I,zoo 00 
tierk....................................................... 1,000 00 
Cicrk...................................... 	................ 1,000 00 
Bwtteryman 	........... 	................... 	............ 1,200 00 
2 :\-si,tant 	Batterymen, at $t,000 ............................. z,000 no 
2 Alarm-box 	Inspectors, at $1,000 	............................ 2,000 00 
Instrument 	Maker........................................... I,IGO no 
2 	Machinists, 	at 	$i, too ...................... 	................ 2,200 00 
Foreman of 	Construction ..................................... 1,000 no 
5 	Linemen, 	at $goo ......................... 	... 	.... 	....... o0 00 
2 Jointers and Plumbers, at $r,000 .... 	............... 	....... 2,000 	00 
'.Iessenger .................................................. 750 no 

Bureau of Fire-alarm Telegraph and Electrical Appliances Pay-roll (sections 48, 428 
and 5I7, chapter 410, of 1882, as amended)- 
Under the provisions of section 44, chapter 275 of the Laws of 1892 (known 

as the Building Law), enacting section 517% of chapter 410, Laws of 1882, this 
branch of the Department became the "Bureau of Fire-alarm Telegraph and 
Electrical Appliances,'' and was charged, in addition to the care and maintenance 
of the Fire-alarm Telegraph, as heretofore, with the new and important duties of 
directing and superintending the wiring, etc., in all buildings in which electricity 
is to be used for the generation of heat, light or power. 

To properly direct and supervise the wiring and placing of electrical 
appliances in buildings, as required by the act referred to, the following will be 
required as specified in the above estimate : 

	

2 General Inspectors, at$I,800 ...... ......................... 	$3,600 oo 

	

8 Inspectors, at $5,200 ............................ .......... 	9,600 00 

	

Draughtsman and Afap-maker ................................. 	r,200 00 

	

Stenographer and Clerk ...................................... 	1,200 00 

	

Clerk...................................................... 	1,000 00 
Messenger ... 	.............................................. 	750 00 

Total...... 	............... .................. 	$17,350 00 

It is proposed to divide the city into eight districts, each one nuclei-tin 
Inspector, and to have two General Inspectors to supervise their work. The 
Draughtsman is for the examination and making of plans of electrical work. 
All must have practical and technical knowledge and experience. 

The Stenographer and Clerk, and Clerk and Messenger are necessary for 
the proper conduct of the business of this bureau. 

It is estimated that there are more than S,000 buildings in the city wired 
to furnish electricity for light or power, or both, and, as is well known, the number 
of such plants is constantly and rapidly increasing. During the past two and a 
half years 91 fires caused by defective electric wiring in building; occurred, 
causing a loss of $22S,21o. 

For the original purposes of this bureau, the care and maintenance of the 
Fire Alarm Telegraph, $26,945 was allowed for the current year, and for the 
same purposes $37,900 is called for in the above estimate. The increase for 
fire-alarm telegraph purposes is made up as follows : 

	

2 Additional Operators, at 51,400 ............................. 	$2,800 00 
Instrument-maker ................... 	...................... 	1, 200 00 

	

Foreman of Construction ...................................... 	I,000 no 

	

3 Linemen, at $900 each ..................................... 	2,700 00 

	

2 Joiners and Plumbers, at $i,000 .................... ........ 	2,000 00 

	

Machinist .......................................... ....... 	1,100 00 

The following, additions to salaries are also included in the above 
Superintendent, from .................................... 	$4,000 to $4,500 
Chief Operator, from ................................ ... 	2,000 to 2,500 

These are, in the judgment of the Commissioners, warranted by the circum-
stances. 

Without regard to any other considerations, the increased duties of these 
officials under the new law alone justifies the advance in their salaries. 

Attorney to the Department ........................(section 52, chapter 4to, 1882) 	$4,000 00 
Repair Shops Pay-roll (sections 4S and 428, chapter 410, 1882)-- 

Superintendent of Repairs to Buildings ................... 	..... S2,coo no 
Foreman ................................................... oo 00 
Storekeeper ................................................. t,eco on 
Clerk................. 	..................................... 1,500 00 
Clerk....................................................... 1,200 CO 
Clerk...................................................... 9oo 00 
Engineer .................................................... 1,200 00 
Machinist, 	at $4 per day ....................................... 1,248 00 
24 Machinists, 	at S3 per 	clay ................................... 22,464 00 
5 Machinists' 	Helpers, at $1.75 per d IT . 	........................ 2,730 00 
Machinists' Helper and Messenger, at ao.5o per day ............. 780 co 
Boiler-maker, 	at 	5.3 per 	day ............................... 	... 936 co 
8 Blacksmith;, at 	$3 	per day ................................... 7,488 on 
6 Blacksmiths' Helpers, at $2.10 per day ............ 	........... 3,931 00 
7 R'heelwrights,at 53 per 	clay ................................. 6,552 00 
2 R-heelwrights' Helpers, at 52.25 	per day ...................... 1,404 00 
2 Harness-makers, at 	53 per day ............................... 1,872 00 
Harness-maker's 	Helper, 	at $2 	per 	day ........................ 624 00 
3 Hose Repairers, 	at 83 per clay ................................ 2,808 on 
Painter, at 	54 	per (lay ........... 	............................ 1,248 00 
7 	Painters, 	at 	52.75 	per 	day .................................. 6,co6 oo 
2 \Watchmen, at $2.50 per 	day ................................. 1,825 00 
I Janitor, 	at 	$2.50 per 	day 	.................................. . 912 CO 

5 	Dnvers, 	at 52.50 per 	day .................................. 3,900 00 
3 Laborers, 	at 51.90 per day ................................... 1,778 00 

78,306 o 0 
This is 515,3o6 more than was allowed for the present year, and is niade 

necessary by the additional mechanical force required to keep the apparatus, 
implements, tools, etc., used in fire extinguishing in good tepair. There has 
been no adequate increase of this appropriation for years, and it has not kept pace 
with the enormous and constant increase of fires and alarms. As a consequence, 
the larger part of the working force at the Repair Shops has necessarily been laid 
off, at frequent intervals, to keep the expenditure within the appropriation, and 
the plant cannot be kept in the perfect condition demanded by the best interests 
of the community without additional appropriation. 

Hospital and Training Stables Pay-roll (sections 48 and 428, chapter 410, 1882)- 
Foreman ...................... 	.... 	........................ 	$1,5oo 00 
9 stablemen, at $2 per day .................................... 	6,570 CO 

- -- 8,070 00 
The increase on this roll amounts to $1,263, and is for two additional Stablemen, 

rendered necessary by the increased number of horses treated and trained at the Stable. 

Total Salaries .................................................$1,806,476 00 

Apparatus, Supplies, etc. (sections 181, 424, 425 and 426, chapter 410, 1882 

453,900 00 
The amount allowed for apparatus, supplies, etc., for the current year, 

independent of the item " Building and Repairs," which was separately 
considered, was $307,000. For the same items $353,900 is asked for the coming 
year, the increase being $46,goo, which is made up as follows 

Apparatus and repairs .................................. ...... 	$4,000 Co 
Coal and wood .............................................. 	13,000 00 
Gas........................................................ 	s,000 no 
General supplies ...................... ...................... 	6,000 no 
Horses........................................... .......... 	2,000 00 
Horse-feed and straw ......................................... 	7,000 00 
Horseshoeing ..................................... .......... 	500 00 
Harness Shop supplies ....................................... 	1,000 00 
Machine and Paint Shop supplies ...................... ........ 	2,400 00 55,750 00 

Apparatus and repairs,....................................... $45, 	on 
Buildings and repairs ......................................... 500,000 00 
Coal 	and 	wood .............................................. 45,000 00 
Gas........................................................ 15,coo no 
General supplies ............................................. 37,500 00 
Horses...................................................... 20,000 00 
Horse-feed and 	straw ... 	..................................... 42,500 00 
Horseshoeing 	............................................... 14,500 00 
Harness Shop supplies .................................. 5,coo 00 
Hose Shop supplies and new hose .............................. 30,000 00 
Machine and Paint Shop supplies .............................. 20,000 00 
Rents...................................................... 6,000 oo 
Telegraph supplies and repairs ................................ 53,400 CO 
Repairs 	to fire-boats .......................................... 20,000 00 



Apparatus, Supplies, etc. (sections 181, 424, 425 and 426, chapter 410, 1882)-- 
Telegraph supplies and repairs ................................. 	$2,500 00 
Repairs to fire-boat ........................................... 	11,500 00 

$50,900 00 

	

Less decrease Hose Shop supplies and new hose.......... 	4,000 00 

$46,900 00 

These increases are very necessary. Those for coal and wood and for horse-
feed and straw being caused mainly by the steady increase in price of these 
supplies. 	For repairs to fire-boats, the appropriation has been found to be 
very inadequate. The Department now has three of these important apparatuses, 
which often require extensive repairs, largely to satisfy the peremptory require-
ments of the United States Steamboat Inspectors, which, if not complied with, 
would result in keeping the boats out of commission. The increase on the 
remaining items is due to the growth of the Department. 

For buildings and repairs, detailed statements of alterations and improvements 
and repairs required will be submitted. $73,e00 was allowed for this purpose for 
the present year. 	The statements referred to show that the total amount asked 
for is necessary. 

For Placing and Maintaining Fire-Alarm Electrical Conductors Underground (chapter 
499, 	1885) .............................................................. 	$150,000 00 

This is to accomplish the following : 
To provide cables for use in subways now completed ............. $28,000 00 
To complete the work in the section south of I-Ioust~m street and 

from I-Iouston and Fourteenth street between Washington street 

	

and Avenue I) ...................................... ... 	65,000 00 
To complete the work in the section from Fourteenth to One 

Hundred and 'Tenth street, between Tenth and First ave- 

	

nues .................................................... 	57,000 00 

$150,000 00 

Only the construction of such subways and subsidiaries is included in the 
above as it is reasonably supposed will not be provided under the direction of the 
Board of Electrical Control. 

For New houses for Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies (section 425, chapter 
410, ISS2) ................................... ... ...................... 

$215,000 was asked for twelve new houses for the current year, but only 
$70,000 was allowed. This was hardly enough for four new houses. 

For the coining year new houses are wanted in the following locations 
Engine Company 36, at No. 2333 Park avenue, near One Hundred and 

Twenty-sixth street. 
hook and Ladder Company 7, at No. 217 East Twenty-eighth street, near 

Third avenue. New company in the vicinity of One Hundred and Thirty-seventh 
street and Willis avenue. 

New company in the vicinity of One Hundred and Forty-ninth street and 
Cypress avenue. 

New company in the vicinity of One Hundred and Seventieth street and 
Kingsbridge road. 

For New Sites for Apparatus Houses (section 425, chapter 410, 1882) .............. 
Near Thirty-fourth street and Broadway, for a Hook and Ladder Com-

pany, Water Tower and Fuel Depot. 
Near Hester and Mulberry streets, for Engine Company 55, now at No. 1 73 

Elm street, near Broome street. 
Near Spring and Varick streets, for Engine Company 30, now at No. 253 

Spring street, near \'crick street. 
Near John and Cliffstrects, for Engine Company 32, now at No. sob John 

street, oppo,ite Cliff street. 
Near Morris street and Washington avenue, for Engine Company 46, now at 

Morris street, between Washington and Madison avenues. 
The first of these is for a new organization in a very important, but not 

adequately protected, section, in which the dangers of fire are constantly 
increasing. 

. The second is to effect a change of location of a company to covera section 
that is becoming very dangerous by reason of the many large factories and wood-
working establishments therein. 

The remaining three changes are especially in the interests of economy, all of 
the property being occupied under leases which will soon expire. 

100,000 00 

58,000 00 

For Salaries 

Headquarters .............................................................. $54,630 00 $58,93o 00 

Instructor, Ccrps of Sappers and 	Miners ............................. 	...... 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Chief of Department and 	Ass:scants ........................................ 45,E 00 57,300 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies .................................... 1,375,000 00 1,511,920 00 

Bureau 	of Combustibles .................................................... r7,5ao 00 20,500 00 

Bureau of Fire 	Marshal .............. 	..................................... 9,100 00 9,700 00 

Bureau of Inspection 	of Buildings........................................... 128,300 00 ............ 

Bureau of Fire-alarm Telegraph and Electrical Appliances .................... 26,945 00 55,750 00 

Attorney to 	the Department ................................................ 4,000 00 4,000 00 

Repair Shops .............................................................. 67,000 CO 78,3o6 co 

Hospital and Training Stables ............................................... 6,807 00 8,070 no 

81,736,282 00  $i,8o6,476 co 'I'otal ............................................................. 

For 	Apparatus, Supplies, etc .................................................... 380,000 00 453,9c0 00 

For Placing Fire-alarrlt Telegraph Underground ................................. 8o,000 on t5o,000 00 

For New Houses for Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies ................... 70,000 00 100,000 00 

For New Sites for Apparatus 	Houses ............................................ 35,000 00 58,000 00 

$2,30x,282 00 $2,568,476 00 Aggregate ......................................................... 

NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3 379 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS-CITY OF New MIRK, 
SOUTHWEST CORNER FOURTH AVENUE AND l,rGdTEFN'l't1 STREET, 

NEW YORK, September 3, 1892. 

To the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
Complying with the request conveyed in your resolution adopted July 28, 1892, and in con- 

formity to the provisions of section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, I here- 
with transmit an estimate in writing of the amount 	of expenditure necessary in conducting the 
public business of the Department of Buildings for the year 5893. 

Respectfully yours, 
T. J. BRADY, Superintendent of Buildings. 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS-DF_PARTB1EN7'l1. E,S'TZ.If.17L FOR THE 
YEAR 1893. 

(Chapter 275, Law' r892.i 

SALARIES. 

The 	Superintendent ............ 	............................................. $5,000 00 
First Deputy Superintendent ........................ 	 .. 4,000 00 
Second Deputy Superintendent ................................................ 3,000 00 
r 	Chief 	Clerk ...................................... 	........................ 2.500 00 
I Plan 	Clerk ............................................................ 	... 2,000 00 
I Fire-escape and Violation Clerk .......... 	.......................... 	....... r,800 00 
I 	Bookkeeper .............................................. 	 .... ............. I,5co 00 
6 Clerks, 	at 	$1,500 .......................................................... 9,000 00 

3 	Clerks, 	at 	$1,400 .......................................................... 4,2C0 00 
8 	Clerks, 	at 	$1,200 .............................. 	............................ 9,600 eo 
9 	Clerks, 	at 	,$I,oco ............................................... 	.......... 9,000 00 
I 	Inspector ................................................................. 2,000 00 
io 	Inspectors, 	at 	$1,500 ......................... 	............................ t5,oeo 00 
15 	Inspectors, 	at 	$1,300 ................................... 	. 	........ 	....... 19,500 00 
44 	Inspectors, 	at 	$1,2CO ........ 	............................................. 52,800 00 
6 Machinists to Supervise Elevators, at 	$I,2co ................................... 7,200 00 
I Chief Inspector of Plumbing and Ventrlali 	n ................................... 2,750 00 
3 	Inspectors, 	at 	$1,500 ....................................................... 4,500 00 
4 Inspectors, 	at 	$1,260 ........ 	.............................................. 5,040 00 

23 	Inspectors, 	at 	$1,200 ...................................................... 27,600 00 
2 Typewriters and Stenographers, at $t,200 ..................................... 2.400 00 
I 	Messenger 	................................................................. t,2co 00 
6 Messengers, 	at 	$1,000 .... 	................................................. 6,000 oo 
8 	Messengers, 	at 	$9uo ........................................................ 7,200 00 
I Driver ...... 	.................................... 	........................ I,000 00 
ICleaner ................................................................... 400 00 
iCleaner ................................................................... 300 00 
IOffice 	Boy ..................... 	.......................................... 300 00 
I 	Attorney .................................................................. 5,000 oo 
4 Assistants, 	at 	$2,500 ............................. 	....... 	...... 	..... 10,000 co 
I 	Assistant 	.................................................................. 600 00 

Total.......................................................... $222,390 co 

RENr5, BOARD OF EXAMINERS' FEES, SUPPLIES AND CONTINGENCIES. 

Rent................................................. 	........ 	............ $8,500 00 
Board of Examiners' 	fees .................................. 	.................. 7,000 00 
Emergency 	Fund ............................................................ 5,000 00 
Fees in 	serving summonses .................................................... 2,500 00 
Expenses of 	Messengers, 	fares, 	etc ............................................. 2,000 00 
Fees, 	filing 	lis 	pentleus, 	etc ...... 	............................................ 1,500 00 
Oil of peppermint, 	for 	testing .................................................. 500 00 
Witnesses' 	fees .............................................................. 500 00 
Postage 	and 	telegrams ................. 	..................................... 500 00 
Telephone 	service ........................................................... 4So 00 
Maintenance 	of 	horse ......................................................... 500 00 
Lighting.................................................................... 300 00 
Newspapers .......................................... 	 ........... Ioo 00 
Ice.. 	........ 	........................................................... 100 00 
Miscehlaiseous............................................................... 500 00  

Total.......................................................... $29,980 00 

SUMMARY. 

Salaries...... 	........... 	..................... 	............ 	..... $222,390 
Rents, 	fees, 	supplies and contingencies .......................................... 29,980 oc 

Aggregate ........................... 	..........................$2,568,376 00 

The foregoing estimate, amounting to two million five hundred and sixty-eight thetusand three 
hundred and seventy-six dollars (S2,568,376) is adopted as the sum of money which will he 
required for the expense necessary to the administration of the Fire Department of the City of New 
York for the year 1893. 

HENRY D. PURROV, 
S. 1[COWLAND ROBBINS, Fire Commissioners. 
ANTH. EICKHOFF, 

New YORK, September 7, 1892. 

Separate Comprarative .Statement dccomj aurizzg Departmental Estirna(e for 5893• 

APPROPRIATION ESTIMATE FOR 
FOR 1892. 	1893. 

As required by section 4, chapter 275 of the Laws of 1892, the following transfers of appropria-
tion were made to the Department of Buildings : From Salaries-Bureau of Inspection of Buildings, 
$79,417.77, and from Apparatus, Supplies, etc., $3,666.34. 

Total.................................. .. ........... ........ $252,370 tx0 

THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS,  
COMMIISSIONERS' OFFICE, STAATS ZEITCNG BUILDING, TRYON Row, 

Nssv YORK, September 14, 1892. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and 1pporlionment: 
GENTLEMEN-In compliance with section 189 of the Consolidation Act, we submit an estimate 

of the amounts necessary to conduct the public busing >s of this I)eparinirrnt lilt ing the year tSy„ 
as well as a list of officers, clerks and other employee at this date, anal thu pusitiuns, salaries and 
duties of each. 
Salaries- 

	

Commissioners .......................................................... 	$13,000 00 

	

Deputies, Clerks and other employees ...................................... 	90,;20 00 

	

Assessors and Secretary .................................................. 	14,800 00 
Contingencies ........... 	................................................... 	1,500 00 

Total.......................................................... $119,820 00 

Very respectfully, 

EDWARD P. BARKER, ( 	Commissioners of 
TITOS. L. FEITNER, 	( Taxes and Assessments. 

DEPARTMENT' OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

Officers, Clerks and other Eznploi ees and Salaries. 

Edward 	P. Barker, 	President .................................................. $5,eOO 00 
Thomas 	L. Feitner, Commissioner ................................. 	........... 4,000 00 
Edward 	L.farris, 	°` 	...................................... 	...... 4,000 Co 
Floyd 	'I'. Smith, 	Secretary .................................................... 3,000 00 
Frank J. Bell, Deputy Tax Commissioner ....................................... 3,500 00 
John J. McDonough, Deputy Tax Commissioner............ ............. ....... 3,000 00 
William 	ke11ock, 	 " 	 ............. 	.................. 2,7oo 00 
Twiss Bermingham, 	 " 	 ................................. 2,700 CO 
James C. Strahan, 	 " 	 ................................. 2,700 00 
Dennis O'Donoghue, 	 `< 	 ................................. 2,700 00 
James W. Connolly, 	 " ................................. 2, 700 00  
Henry G.Autenrieth, 	 " 	 ................................. 2,700 00 
Henry 	Bracken, 	 " 	 ................................. 2,700 00 

..................... James Deignan, 	 ............ 2,700 00 
Germain 	Ilauschel, 	 ................................. 2,700 00 
Anthony MlcOwen, 	 " 	 ................................. 2,700 00 
Henry A. Perry, 	 " 	 ................................ 2,700 00 
Edward H. Nicoll, 	 " 	 ............. .................... 2,]00 00 
Vacancy, 	 " 	 ................................. 2,700 00 
John Martine, 	 t, 	 ................................. 1,500 00 
Richard G. 	Newkirk, 	Clerk .................................................. 2,000 00 
Walter C. Rogers, 	<< 	.................................................. I,5oo 00 
John 	C. Keating, 	" 	.................. 	............................... 1,500 00 
George 	W. Cornell, 	 « 

	....................................... ... ... ..... 1,500 00  



APPROPRIATION. 

Salaries oft/ee Clerks to the Boards 
of School Trustees. 

Appropriation for x892 .............. ............ 

Increase .................$Ioo.00 

11 orkslro - Sala ry of Foreman 
and 15 ages of 1' 9 uckman.  

I Foreman, per annum ............. $2,000 on 
I Truckman, 5z weeks. at $15....... 780 00 

Decrease ..................$20 00 

Support of the Nautical School- 
lk'ages, Current Expenses, Re- 
pairs, etc. 

General running expenses, as asked 
for,for 1892 ..................... $28,190 00 

Winter cruise................ 	..... 2,000 00 
Barth and spar deck ................ 6,soa on 
New topsail yards .................. 1,000 00 

Increase ...............$15,090.00 

Sujsplies-Books, 	7ferpr 	Slates, Sta- 
tlonery, etc., for the use of all 
the Schools. 

Appropriation for 	1892 ............. $185,000 no 
Add for new schools, etc............ S,coo oo 
Increase in attendance ............. 7,750 00 

Increase ............... $12,750,00 

PROVISIONS OF LAW. 

Laws of ,882, chap. 410,1 
sees, 1035, 1036;l 
Manual, edition 1892. 
sec. 7z............  

Laws of ,88z, chap. to, 
sec. Ioa7' Manual, L̀ 
edition .892, sec. 42.) 1 

Laws of 1882, chap. Oro, 
secs. Io69, 1070, 1071 1 
and 107-' t 'Manual, ) 
edition 189_, secs. I 
183188 ............. 

Laws of 1882, chap. 410,1 
sec. Io2S ; Manual, ' 
edition 1892, sees. 8o 
to 93 ................ 

APPROPRIATIONS 
FOR 1892. 

$2,700 coj 

f 

2,800 0o j 
I
I 

( 

22,500 OOi 

L 

185,000 001 

ESTIMATES 
FOR 1893, 

$a,800 no 

2,780 no 

37,690 co 

197,750 00 

Total.................................................... ...... 	$119,820 00 

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION, NO. 146 GRAND STREET, 
NEW YORK, October 15, 1892. 

Z.' the Uouora,le the Board of Estimate and .d fiportioument 
GFNTLEt,tES-I have the honor to tranmit herewith a certified copy of the estimate of funds 

i s 	'  -  - 	- '' r ' d Education for the fiscal year ending December 

cry respectfully, 

ARTHUR McMLLLI\, Clerk. 

Iii 11,1O L -mn11g1cc, asrD_luircd us the he-laws and in response to the request of the Board 
f Estimate and Apportionment, present herewith for the consideration of the Board an estimate of 
he 1uur required on account of Public Instruction for the year 1893, the aggregate of which is 

s4,893,363.62, being an increase over the apportionment for IS9a of $445.009.93̀• 

'ScYI7z..1TE OF F( DS REQ(ZRED FOR COAD(CTIII-G THE BUSINESS OF 
TIIE BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ELVDINc; DECE.iI-
BER 31, 1893. 

P1;O\'ls1ONS OF LAW. 	'iPPROPRIATIONS 	
APPrOPRIATION. 	 ESTIMATES 

FOR 1892. 	 FOR 18Q3. 

Laws of 1882, chap. 410, 
sees. 	I027. 	1.37 ; l( 
Manual, edition rby2, 
secs, 18, 23 .......... I 

Laws of x882, chap. 4 Io' 
secs. I027. tool; Sian- 
ual,editiou 1892, secs. 
81, 82, 84........... 

Laws of 1882, chap. 410, 
sees. 1027, Ioz8; 
Manual, edition 1892, 
sets. 18, 740 ..•••••• J 

Laws of 1882, chap, Oro, 
sec. I027 ; Manual, 1} 
edition 1892, sec. r8, 

53,212,650 00 

187,639 65 '.. 

r8o,000 no 

46,000 on 

Laws of ,882, chap. Oro, 
sec. Ioz8; Laws of 
IS86, chap. 3o9; Laws 
of 1887, chaps. 119, 
240, 941 ; Laws of , 
1889, chap. 34 ; Alan- 
ual,eduion 1892,secs. 
158, c8z ,........... 

Laws of 1£82, chap. 410,1 
secs. 1027. 7035 and I 
zo36; Manual, edition 
1802,secs. 31, 64, 65, 
66..................j 

Laws of 1882, chap. 410,' 
sees. Ioz;, 103; and 
1036; Manual, edition 
1852, secs.67, .68, 69. j 

Laws of 1882, chap, 410,) 
sec. 1036 ; Manual, J} 
edition 1892, sec. 24. 

Laws of 1882, chap. 420, 1  
Sees. 1027, I029 and 
I035; Manual, edition 
1892, sees. 24, 42, Sz, 
63..................  

Laws of 1882, chap, 410,1 
secs. x027", Iozg and 
2035; Manual, edition 
1892, sees. 23, 62, 63. . J 

43,124 97 

3,000 00 

14,400 00 

Laws of 1882, chap. 410, 1 
secs. I027, 1029 and 
I0351 Manual, edition 
1892, secs. 23, 62, 63 

Laws of 1882, chap. 410,1 
sees, I035 and 10361 
Manual, edition 1892, 
secs. 23, 62, 63........ 

75,000 00 

(I I 

87,500 001 

48,000 oo{ 

42,000 00 

2,000 00 

35,000 00{ 

221,000 oo) 

33,029 oo  

( 

48,000 00 

3380 
	

THE CITY RECORD . 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

William 	Hastings, 	Clerk ......................... ................... ........  ,$+1,500 00 
John 	H.W\'hitney, 	•• 	.................................................... 1,500 00 

John A. Cooley, 	" 	..................................................... 1,500 00 
James 	P. Conner, 	tI 	.................................................... 1,500 00 
Charles 	J. 	Chapman . 	................ 	.........I........................... 1,500 00 
Hugh J. Kelly, 	" 	.................................................... 1,500 00 
Edward 	P. 	Carroll, 	,t 	.................................................... 1,500 00 
Charles 	B. 	Kehoe, 	„ 	.................................................... 1,500 00 
Peter J. Kelly, 	" 	.................... 	........... 	................ .... 1,500 00 
Francis A. Reicard, 	" 	.................................... ................ 1,500 00 
Edward 	Tyrrell, 	„ 	.......... 	......................................... 1,500 00 
James 	A. 	Hamilton, 	tt 	.................................................... 1,500 00 
Vacancy, 
Frank Van Outersterp. " 	..... - 	. ........... 1,400 CC 
Edward T. Taggard, Law 	Clerk ................................ ............ I,Soo co 
Vacancy, 	Law 	Clerk ........................... 	............................ 1,200 00 
Daniel 	F. 	McCarthy, 	Messenger .............................................. 1,200 00 
Vacancy, 	Janitor .................... 	........................ ............... 1,200 00 
David P. Sobel, Stenographer and 	Typewriter ................. 	.. .... I,000 00 
John 	L. 	Kiernan, 	Copyist 	................................................... i,000 00 
Albert 	H. 	Baer, 	........ 	........................................... 1,003 00 
Bernard 	Reilly, 	Map Clerk ................................................... C)OO 00 
Lloyd R. 	Hubbs, 	Office Boy .................................................. 820 00 
Thomas J. Cowan, 	 ................ 600 00 
Henry \V. Vogel, 	Surveyor .......................... ......................... 3,000 00 
James A. Pyne, Assistant to 	Surveyor ................................... . 	...... 1,800 00 
Fames F, 	Moore, 	•` 	................................. ......... 5,500 00 
Edward 	Gilon, Assessor ..................... 	................................ 3,000 00 
Patrick 	M. Haverty, Assessor ...................... ... 	• 	.... 3,000 W 
Charles 	E. Wendt, 	 .................. 	............................. 3,000 00 
Edward Cahill, 	 ............................ 	. 	.. ............. 3,oco 00 
William 	H. 	Jasper, 	Secretary ................................................ 2,800 00 

Salaries 	........ 	........................................................ ... $118,320 00 
Contingencies ....................................... 	....................... 1,500 00 

('Salartes of Teachers in Grammar 
and Primary Schools. 

Estimated 	expenditure, 	1892 ; 	2:8 
$3,I28,000 00 	Principal,, 3,675 Teachers....... $3,116,000 no 

119 	additional 	'Teachers, in twelve 
new schools, 18.23 	estimated).. 93,650 oo 

Teachers, minimum salary of $$750 
per annum ...................... 33.000 00 

Increase over 1892 .....584:650,00 

( 'Salaries of 3ani.'ors in Grammar 
and Primary Schools. 

I I,Szy oo 	Janitors, etc., employed on Septem- 
is 	her 30, 	1892................. 	.. $-74,961 97 Janitor fir new buildings, estimated 11,315 68 

Cleaning buildings ................ 362 oo 
IWatchmen 	........................ 

i 
I,000 00 

Increase over 1892.....125,812.65 

( Saltries of Teachers and 3anitors 
in Evening Schools. 

Appropriation for 1892 .............. $157,883 on 

00' 157,883 Estimated deficit, 1892 .............I 2,,o5 89 
Additional sessions in 1893 occasioned 

by holidays in 1892 .............. 6,76o on 
Increased 	attendance, say I234 per 

cent., in Ward Schools...........I 12,050 11 
L Increased attendance in High Schools I,zoo on 

Increase over I8gz....•$z2,Ii7•oo 

I 	Salaries of Officers, 	Clerks and 
Other Employees of the Board 
of Education. 

42,750 on) Appropriation for 1892.............. $42,750 00 
,250 no One additional Clerk.. 

One additional Clerk 	Building De- 
•.• -.... • 	... 

partment 	....................... 2,000 00 

Increase over 1892......$3,z5o•oo 

( Salaries of Cily Superintendent and, 
Assistants. 

39,166 64 Appropriation for 1892 .............. 39,I66 64 
One Additional 	Assistant 	Superin-. 

tendent .........................I 3,958 33 

Increase over 1892......$3,958.33 

('I Salary of Counsel to theBoardof 
Education. 

It Disallowed 
d 

...... • .... 
 and A 	rtionment last 	ear...t.

1 
Ply 	 Y 

Increase overt 	2 ......$3,000.00 

( Enforcement of the Act Entitled 
' An Act to Secure to Children 
the Benefits of an Elementary 
Education," 	Passed May ii, i 

13 zon no 1874 - Salaries 	of 	Truant 
Agents. 

Appropriation for x82............. $13,200 00 
Increase salaries of twelve Truant 

Agents, $IOO per annum.......,. 2,2oo on 

Increase over 1992......$r.m0o.o'o 

Rents of School Premises, 	and 
Premises Xo. c6o Elm S!reetfor 
an Annex to the hull of the 
Board of F-drrcaliou and for 
Erection of Jemjorary School 
Burldings. 

Rents, as per list, October 6, 1892... $64,631 00 
Rent, No.i5o 	Elm street........... 1,700 ao 
Fox estate, temporary building..... 7,000 on 
temporary building. 	Eighty-,ecnnd 

street and 	P,ouievard............ 14,000 on  
Contingencies ......... ........... .. 6,000 oo 

Increase ...............$13,331.00 

Fuel for all the Schools and the 
Hall uftfie Board (Education. 

Estimated expenditure, 1892......... $87,500 no 	I 
Add for new schools, etc........... 9,510 co 

Increase ................$9,5oo.co 

Gas and otlerr ruethods of lighting 
for all the Schools and the hall 
of the Board of Educatl:'n and 
Arrea races. 

Estimated expenditure, 7892........ 925,000 oo 	I 
Add for new schools and electric I 

lighting ......................... 7,000 co 	'1 
32,000 00 

Increase ........ ........$7,000.00 

Incidental Erpenses of the Board 
of Education and Arrearages. 	 ! 

	

Estimated expenditure for 1892...., 	$06,500 00 

	

Add for sundries ................... 	I,Soo on 	I 
18,000 os 

Increase ................$1,500.02 	 I 

Incidental Ex,Senses of the Evening 
Schools, 

Estimated expenditure. 1892 	$I,500 on 

	

Add for additional lighting and 	 I 

	

advertising ...................... 	500 00 

Increase ..................$5o0.00 

	

Incidental Expenses of Ward 	 'I 
Schools-Retazrs. 

	

Measurement per by-laws for I£9z. 	$52,189 00 

	

New buildings .................... 	3,158 00 

Increase ...............$7,347.00 

Buildings Contingent Fund. 

	

tso buildings, at $340 each.... ...... 	............ 

Increase ...............$9,000. co 

Pianos and Special Repairs of. 

	

Estimated expenditure for 1893•...• 	•.•••••.•••. 

Increase .................$500.00 

Furniture and Repairs of-Special. 

Repairs, etc., in 98 buildings, per 
list of Superintendent of School 

	

Buildings ...................... 	............ 

Increase ..............$13,957•00 

Rejairs to Buildings-Special. 

Repairs in 13r buildings, per list of 
Superintendent of School Build- 
ings, including fire-escapes, esti. 

	

mated at .............$53,500 co 	............ 

and pavements, new, and repairs 
of, estimated at ....... ts,000 on 

Increase .............$117,312.00 

Heating and Ventilating Aptara-
tus, Changes and Repairs oJ- 
Specral. 

Changes and repairs  airs in 131 buildings. 
per list of Superintendent of 

	

School Buildings ............... 	$36,502 00 
Steam heat in Primary School No. 5, 

	

estimated at .................... 	6,200 on 

Increase ...............$9,673.00 

Sanitary Work, Changes and Re- 
pairs of-special. 

For repairs and changes on 98 build- 
ings, per list of Superintendent of 
School Buildings.................. ............ 

Increase .............. $44,382.00 

Laws of 1882, chap. 400,1 
ew York City Con-

solidation Act, chap. 
17, General Powers, 
sees. 1022, 1025, I027, 
I035, 1036 and 2045; 
Manual, edition 1892, 
sees. 53-58.......... 

Laws of 1882, chap. 410, 
sees. 1035, 0036; 
Manual, edition 1892, 
Sec. 75...............J 

Laws of 1886, chap. 309 ; I 
Law, of 1887, chaps. 
It.. 240 and 342; 

s of 1889, chap. 
. 	̀ 

 
Manual, edition 

ati
.......2.J 

L.axs of r88a, chap. 410,~,, 

2.t" I027, Io40 ; 
,nual, edition 1892, 

SC.. c, 7, 8, 9, ... 

L-.,w; of r-.. . c'hap, 410,, 

Laws of 1874, chap. 421. -1 
and Laws of 1876, 
chap. 372; Manual, r 
e (icon Is92, sees. 
189, 19.............. 

93,331 OJ 

97,000 oo 

2,000 00 

55,347 00 

51,030 00 

2,5000 

48,957 00 

233,312 no 

42,70' O° 

92,382 oo 



NOVEMBER I4, I892. 

PROVISIONS OF LAW. APPROPRIATIONS 
 1892. 

Laws of x882, chap. Oro, ) 
secs. 	]oz8, 1062, 1o63 
and ro66; 	Laws of  
2872, chap. 835; Laws 

212.000 00 of 	1874, 	chap. 230; S 
jII 

laws of 2880, chap. 
598; Manual, edition I l 
1892, sec. 292........ J 

Laws of 1882, chap. Oro, 
secs. I027, 1028 and 
	

z5,000 ooj 
2037 ................ 

S 	APPROPRIATION. 	
ESTI i893S 

Corporate Schools• as p,•r Acts of 
the Legislature. 

	

Appropriation for x892 ............. 	$rtz,000 00 
Deficit, 1892 ............ 	... 	...... 	3,722 	59 

	

Estimated for increased attendance.. 	2,777 41 

Increase................  
$118,500 00 

Technical, Manual and Industrial 
Bducalion. 

Appropriation for 2892 ............. 	$25,000 00 
Same for 1893. 

No change. 
25,000 00 

Lectures 	to 	I1orkxngn2en 	a7d 
JVo rk i ngwo,n e n -Tree . 

Estimated expenditure, 	z.. P 	i8q 	.. 	$iz,000 00 
Add for hire of new halls and addi. 

tional expenditures 	for 	scientific 
apparatus, etc ................... 	3,000 00 

No change. 
25,000 00 

Special Classes for Instruction of 
Foreigners in English. 

Appropriation for 1892 ............. 	$500 00 
No expenditures. 
No appropriation asked for. 

Decrease .................~5oo.00 

Purchase of tine necessary Aftbara- 
tnsfor, and Instruction in Phy- 
sical Exercise. 

Estimated expenditure, 1892........ 	$2,000 no 
An additional teacher ............ 	r,aoo 00 
Additional apparatus ............... 	So0 no 

4.000 00 
Increase ................$2,000.00 

Total for 1893 ............. 	............ 	$4,893,365 62 

Increase ..............$445,009.98. 

Transportation of Puftils in the 
Twenty-third 	and 	7wenty- 
fourth JVards, 

Estimated expenditure for 2895 • • •.. 	$3,500 no 

No change. 

Kindergarten Classes in Primary 
Schools. 

Teachers' salaries ................. 	$r5,00x 00 
Pianos ............................ 	 00 
Supplies ...................... 	.... 	5,000 	co 

For 	x893-New 	appropriation 
entirely. 

Increase ...............$z6,000.00 

3.500 00 

36,000 no 

Laws of x832, chap. 410,) 
secs. 1027, 1028 and 
1037; HIaaual, edition 
1892, secs. q8a, r3oa 

$4,448,355 64.1 

of the amount required to conduct the business of the Municipal Civil Service Supervisory and 
Examining Boards for the year 1893 
Lee Phillips, Secretary and Executive Officer and Chief Examiner....... $4,500 00 
Michael F. Fitzpatrick, Chief Clerk ................................. 	1,800 00 
Barbara Widder, Clerk and Typewriter .............................. 	1,000 00 
Mary A. Farrell, Clerk ............................ ................ 	I,000 00 
Charles P. Leake, Clerk ............................................ 	1,000 00 
James Moore, Clerk ............................................... 	r,000 00 
Patrick Quinn, Cleaner ........................ .................... 	goo 00 
A. II. Brown, Physical Examiner .................................... 	1,000 00 
Henry 1V. Beardsley, Examiner, at annual salary ...................... 	3,000 00 
Examiners paid by the session ....................................... 	5,000 00 
Experts.. 	................. .................................... 	3,500 00 
Contingencies .................................... ................ 	1,300 00 

--- $25.000 00 

Comparative Statement. 
Final Estimate for 1892 (lump sum) .... ....................................... 	$25,000 00 
Proposed Estimate for 1893 ............................. ..................... 	25,000 00 

A considerable portion of the amount annually expended by this Bureau is composed of items 
which are liable to variation, because of the uncertainty regarding the number and character of 
examinations necessary to be held and the amount of expert employment required to properly meet 
the demands of the public service. For these reasons it has been the custom of your Honorable 
Board to make our appropriation in a lump sum, and I respectfully request that such custom be 
continued. 

Very respectfully, yours, 
LEE PHILLIPS, Secretary and Executive Officer. 

THE BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY RECORD, 
NO. 2 CITY MALL, 

NEW YORK, September 27, 1892. 
lion. THEODORE W. MYERS, Comptroller: 

SIR--By direction of the Board of City Record and in response to your recent communication 
respecting the annual estimate of that Board, I send you the inclosed report of the aflairs of this 
office, which contains an estimate of the appropriations necessary to carry on, during 1893, the 
work of publishing the CITY RECORD and of supplying the several Departments and bureaus of the 
City Government, the courts, etc., with blank books, stationery and printing. 

The report and estimate were approved at a meeting of the Mayor, CuUIOOIl to the Corporation 
and Commissioner of Public Works held to-day. 

Respectfully yours, 
W. J. K. KENNY, Supervisor, City Record. 

NEW YORK, September 23, 1892. 

To the Hanorables the lifayor, Counsel to the Corjroration and Commissioner of Public Works 
GENTLEMEN-I have delayed making a statement of the affairs of this bureau, on which you 

might base your estimate of the appropriations necessary for it for the year 1893, because, until now, 
there were several large jobs of printing unfinished and I wished to include their cost in my report. 

Your appropriation for '° Publication of the CITY RECORD " during the current year is $70,000. 
Up to September 1, $41,657.94 had been expended, leaving a remainder of $28,342.06 for the last 
four months of the year. Of this remainder about $ro,000 will be required for the publication of 
the names of registered voters in November, and $2,000 for the statement of the canvass of votes in 
December. These publications cost $8,384.80 and $1,299.99, respectively, last year. This year 
there will undoubtedly be a great increase in registry, and sheets will have to be printed 
for thirty assembly districts, instead of twenty-four, as in 189I, The canvass statement will be 
larger this year because of the voting for Presidential Electors. Deducting $12,000 as the 
estimated cost of the registry and canvass from the present remainder of $28,342.06 there is left 
$16,342.06 for the publication of the CITY RECORD proper during four months. It cost $16,i6r.6r 
during the last four months of i8gi. By care in making -up the paper daily this sum will be made 

Laws of 2882, chap. Oro, 
sec. 1027 ; 	\t.mual, 
edition 1892, sec. IS 

3,5~ W i 

Laws of 1882, chap. Oro, 
sets, 1027, ioz8 and 
1037; Manual, edition 
1892, sec. 130........ 

2,000 DD; 

Laws of 1888, chap. 545; 
Laws of 1889, chap. 
383; Lows of 1890, 
chap. 305 ; Laws of 
1892, chap. 72 .......J 

15,000 00

1 

 

Laws of t885, chap. 183 	 500 

THE CITY RECORD. 	 3381 

sufficient. 	The appropriation for 1893 should be the same as that for this year, viz., $70,000. 
The following resolution is submitted for adoption : 	 Your appropriation for II Printing, Stationery and Blank Books" this year is $177,000, out of 
Resolved, That the foregoing estimate of the moneys that will be required for the support of 	which has been paid $97,248.39, as follows 

the common schools of the City of New York during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three 	Alexander Agar (contract for blotting paper) ................................. 	.. 	$631 25 
(1893), amounting 	in 	the 	aggregate 	to 	the 	stun of four million eight 	hundred 	and 	ninety-three 	John F. Hahn (contract for printing) ........................................... 	430 26 
thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars and 	sixty-two cents ($4,893,365.62), be duly authen- 	Philip I-Iarnischfeger (contract for lithographing) ................................ 	66o 00 
ticated by the President and 	Clerk of this Board, and submitted 	to the 	Board of Estimate 	and 	M. Schlesinger & Brother (contract for printing) .................... 	.. 	..... 	... 	1,774 6'd 
Apportionment, and a duplicate thereof furnished the Board of Aldermen, as required by section 	L. W. Ahrens, Stationery and Printing Company (contract for blank books, etc.).... 	1,576 9; 
112 of chapter 335 of the Laws of 1873, and that the statement of the sums appropriated for 1892, 	Manhattan Supply Company (contract for stationery) ............................. 	4,065 	ti, 
requested for comparison, he also submitted. 	 • 	L. W. Ahrens Stationery and Printing Company (contract for stationery)............ 	25,099 95 

\[WILLIAM 	LUMMIS, 	Chairman, 	 William P. Mitchell (contract for printing, etc., Health Department indexes)........ 	3,637 92 
CHARLES C. WEHRUM, 	 Law Journal (contract for publishing calendars) .... 	............................ 	2,666 64 Finance 	Special requisition orders........ . ROBERT 	1IACLAY, 	 P 	q 	 ............................................ 	49,630 60 
CHARLES STRAUSS, 	 Committee. 	Salaries of Expressman, Messenger and seven Bookbinders ........................ 	7,075 00 
Vacancy, 	 ---  

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education, October 7, 1892. 	 Total ................................................. 	........ 	$97,248 39 

JOHN L. N. 	HUNT, President. 	This leaves a remainder of $99,751.61, out of which are to be paid- 
ARTIIUR MCMULLIN, Clerk. 	 of B Brown (contract for ,rintln ) 	 $ 	6 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

OFFICE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, 
COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEV YORK, 

September 30, 1892. 

(In Board of Trustees, September 28, 1892.) 

To the Board of Es/finale and Apportionment.' 
The Trustees of the College of the City of New York, pursuant to the provisions of section 

1059, New York Consolidation Act of 1882, hereby report to your Honorable Body, that they will 
require for the payment of salaries of Professors, Tutors and others of said College, for obtaining 
and furnishing scientific apparatus, books for the students, and all other necessary supplies there-
for ; for repairing and altering the College buildings, and for the maintenance and general expenses 
.of said College for the year 1893, the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). 

(Extract from the minutes.) 	- 
ARTHUR McMULLIN, Secretary. 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE. 

OFFICE BOARD OF TRUSTEES, 
NORMAL COLLEGE, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

September 30, 1892. 

(In the Board of Trustees, September 28, 1892.) 

To the Board o f Estimate and Apportionnaent : 
The Trustees of the Normal College of the City of New York, pursuant to the provisions of 

chapter 580, section 5, Laws of 1888, hereby report to your Honorable Body, that they will require 
for the payment of salaries of Professors, Officers and others of the College, for obtaining and fur-
nishing scientific apparatus, books for the students and all other necessary supplies therefor, for 
repairing and altering the College buildings, and for the support, maintenance and general 
expenses of said College, for the year 1893, the sum of one hundred and twenty-five thousand dol- 
lars ($125,000). 

(Extract from the minutes.) 
ARTHUR McMULLIN, Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL SERVICE EXAMINING BOARDS. 

NEW YORK CITY CIVIL SERVICE BOARDS, 
COOPER UNION, 

NEW YORK, September 6, 1892. 

Han. HUGH J. GRANT, Mayor and Chairman, Board of Estimate and Apportionment.' 
SIR-Referring to section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act and to the circular 

letter of the Comptroller, dated August 9, 1892, I have the honor to present the following estimate 

1 	g . ........................................... 	$2 ,215 I 
M. B. Brown (contract for books) ....... ... 	.. .... ...... ....... 	......... 	34,879 24 

	

William P. Mitchell (contract for Ilealth Board indexes, July to December)......... 	3,600 00 

	

Law Journal (contract for publishing calendars) ................................. 	1,333 32 

	

Fire Alarm Notice Cards (" Copy " not yet ready) .............................. 	2,000 00 

	

Salaries of Expressman, Messenger and six Bookbinders .......................... 	3,200 00 

	

Amounting to ........... ....................................... 	$73,227 72 

The sum available for the remainder of the year, to pay all charges, is, therefore, $6,523.89, 
which may be increased to about $7,00o by reductions in contract bills and open order bills. There 
are outstanding orders representing about $3,000, so that the sum really available from now until 
January I is about $4,000. By great care this may be made sufficient. 

It is not possible for me, or any other person, to estimate exactly the annual cost of 
running this bureau. Its work is subject to the variations in business of every department 
it supplies, and also to the changes made annually by the Legislature of the State. In 
addition to the matters contemplated at the time its appropriation was made, it has supplied the 
Street Cleaning Department with extra blanks, official paper and books, made necessary by the 
legislative reorganization of that department ; it has furnished articles to the new Building 
Department ; it has given the District Attorney many thousands of extra blanks required 
under the operation of the new Excise Law and new acts affecting the forms of indict-
ment, and for the special term of the Court of Oyer and Terminer ; it has amended 
the blanks used by the Department of Taxes, in accordance with a new statute ; 
it has provided the Department of Public Works with forms of contract and estimate for $L0oo,000 
worth of paving done under an act passed by the latest Legislature ; it has furnished the 
Health Department with half a trillion circulars of various kinds to inform the public respecting 
the cholera. And it has done its work at a cost far below the sum that used to be necessary. 

In 1888 the appropriation for " Printing, Stationery and Blank Books " was $i6o,000. At 
the end of that year there was a deficiency of $73,000, so that the real cost was apparently $2J3,000. 
To do in this year the same work that was done in 1888, but with the system of contracts, instead 
of orders, you have only $146,340. Your real appropriation, exclusive of $2,000 set apart by the 
Board of Estimate at the request of the Fire Commissioners, is $I7 5,000, but to be deducted from it, 
for the purpose of comparison, is the cost of work not done in 1888, viz. : for the Commissioner of 
Street Improvements, $12,36o.42 ; the Sheriff, $I,600 ; the Health Department (index to vital 
statistics), $7,200 ; the Department of Public Works (paving under the Million Dollar Act), $4,500 ; 
and the work made necessary by other recent legislation and the advent of the cholera, $3,000-
Total, $28,660.42. The deficiency of $73,000 fixtnd at the end of 1888 was not caused altogether 
in that year. It represented three years, so that the annual average deficiency was about $25,000, 
and the appropriation for x888 should have been $185,000, instead of $16o,000. Your saving is rep-
resented, therefore, by the difference between $185,000 and $146,340, or $38,660. And, in this, no 
account is made of the annual increase in the quantity of supplies needed by the departments, which 
has been figured by my predecessors as represented by $14,000. The deduction of this sum would 
show your comparative expenditure to be only $132,340, or about the sum on which I based the 
first estimate I made for you, and your annual saving to be $52,660. 

What you will need for the year 1893 is at least $188,800. This will represent an increase of 
$i f,800 over the appropriation of this year, divided as follows : Department of Public Works, 
$4,500 for paving under the act of 1892, and $1,400 for 28 big ledgers which Commissioner 
Gilroy will need in the reorganization of the Water Meter branch of his department ; 



a382 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

new Department of Buildings, $2,000 ; new calendar for the Supreme Court, $1,400 ; and $4,500 
for the increased needs of the reorganized Street Cleaning Department, an enlarged Board of 
Aldermen, a new Surrogate, a new Police Court and the Fire Department. The Fire Department 
wants a new alarm-book, which is a difficult typographical job, and will cost about $3,000. 

Following is a statement of the several appropriations necessary : 
Publication of the CITY RECORD, including the preparation and printing of the 

Registry of Voters, an arrearage of $55 in 1895, and any arrearage that may 
appear in the appropriation of 1892 .................................... 	$70,000 00 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books- 
(I) For all printing, stationery and blank books needed by the 

Conunon Council and the departments and offices of the 
City Government, and the Courts, excepting the printing of 
ihe• CITY RECORD, and printing and books covered by items 2, 
;. 4, 5, 6 and 7 below, and including the cost of publishing 
the calendars of the Courts, under chapter 656, Laws of 1894, 
and for such arrearages as can be settled without litigation... $195,000 00 

(2) For specifications, etc., for Department of Public Works, for 

	

paving under the Act of 1892 ............................. 	4,500 00 
(;) For twenty-eight ledgers for the reorganized Water Meter 

	

Branch of the Department of Public \Works ................. 	1,400 00 

	

(4) For books and forms for new Department of Buildings........ 	2,000 00 

	

15) For printing new calendar for the Supreme Court............ 	1,400 00 
(6) F, , r additional printing, lithographing and books for reorganized 

Department of Street Cleaning, the enlarged Board of Alder-
men, the additional Surrogate, and a new Police Court, and 

	

for printing special circulars for the several Departments., , .. 	5,500 00 
(7) For new Alarm Book for Fire Department .................. 	3,000 00 

--- 188,800 00 

	

CITY KECORD-Salaries and Contingencies .................................... 	9,200 00 

	

Amounting to ... .............................................. 	$26S,000 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
\V>I. J. K. KENNY, Supervisor, City Record. 

THE BOARD OF STREET OPENING AND IMPROVEMENT. 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF STREET OPENING AND IMPROVEMENT, 
ROOM to, `TEWAR'r BUILDING, 

NEW YORK, August 3I, 1892. 

Estimate of the amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the business of this office 
for the year 1893 : 

	

For salary of Secretary to the Board .............................. ............ 	$1,500 00 
For postage expenditure ..................................................... .10 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$1,510 00 

V. B. LIVINGSTON, Secretary. 

THE CORONERS' OFFICE. 

NEW YORK, August IS, 1892. 
lie Honorable Board eJ Estimate and .dfpnrtiounrezrt: 

GENTLEMEN-I herewith transmit by direction of the Board of Coroners a statement of the 
expens Ia~lu r l tie::he Coroners' Office for the year 1893. 

)t'ours truly, 

EDR-. F. REYNOLDS, Clerk of the Board of Coroners. 

S't.:t •, r,: t c., 	 r z; r :c Co"arz:rs' Office for the Year 1893, respectfully szzb- 
...... 	the BFt1O ':1 Coro,zers, 

TIHE CORONERS. 

C 	 1767, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882): 
or 	Cr .r_r 	,. 	,.c o ach .................... 	... 	$20,000 00' 

Salarte of four I'hysieian-, at skoco each (sections 1769 and 1770, New York 
City Consolidation Act of IS82) .................. 	..... .... .... 	I2,Coo 00 

Salary of the Clerk of the Board of Coroners (section 1768, New York City Con- 
solidation Act of ISS2) .............................. 	.. ........ ... 	3,500 00 

Contingent Expenses of four Coroners, including Clerk and office hire, at $3,000 

	

each (section 1767, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882). 	 12,000 00 
Post-Mortem Examinations-Chemical Analyses (sections 1971 and 1772, New 

York City Consolidation Act of 1882)... ......... 	........ 	... 	... 	2,500 00 
Salary of Stenographer to Board of Coroners (section 1768, New York City Con- 

,olidation Act of ISS2; chapter 44~, Lairs of 1859), such salary to include all 
copies furnished to the District Attorney, or any stenographic work connected 
with the Coroners' Office.......... 

akac of Replevin Clerk (created by the Board of Etimate and Apportionment, 
December 31, 1891) ................ 	 ....... 	2,200 00 .........................  

SHERIFF OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 	 )(` 

September 9, 1892. 
70 the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN-In conformity with the provisions of section 189 of the New York City Consoli-
dation Act of 1882, 1 submit the following estimate of the amounts required to conduct the business 
of the Sheriff's Office and the County Jail for the year 1893 

Statements are herewith presented : 
Of the salaries of each of the officers, clerks and subordinates employed in the Sheriff's Office 

and in the County Jail ; 
Ofthe amounts allowed for 1892, and the amounts required for 1893. 

The whole amount required for 1893 is ......................................... $122,212 00 

	

The whole amount allowed for 1892 was ...................... ................ 	120,232 00 

Increase for 1893 over 1892 .......................................$1,980 00 

The necessity for additional clerical help is most urgent. In my communication to your 
IIonorable Hoard, dated Alarch 18, 1892, I drew attention to the requirements of one of the see-
tions of the Laws of 1890, chapter 523, and said : '' The results accomplished under a new law 
making radical changes in fees, in methods, and demanding largely increased and more intric to 
work, would have justified a greater insistence than that made in my estimate for an incrca- ~1 
appropriation for IS92." 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOHN J. GORMAN, Sheriff. 

SALARIES-SHERIFF'S OFFICE. 

Salaries of Sheriff, Under Shrer:f; Counsel, Depzct)' Sheriffs, and Assistant Deputies, Section I, 
Chez,Vcr 523, Laws of 1890. 

	

John j, Gorman, Sheriff, one-half fees, and ..................................... 	$12,000 00 

	

John B. Sexton, Under Sheriff ................................................. 	5,000 00 

	

William E, Stillings, Counsel .................................................. 	6,000 00 

	

Joel O. Stevens, Deputy Sheriff .......................................... ..... 	2,500 00 
David Barry, 	 ................................................ 	2,500 00 
Peter 11cGinness, 	.. 	....... 	........................................ 	2,500 00 
Victor Hctmberger, 	. 	......................... ...................... 	2,500 co 
John M. Tracy, 	I< 	................................................ 	2,500 00 
James Young, 	" 	................................................ 	2,500 00 
fames Carraher, 
John >l. Fox, 	" 	 ... 2,500 00 

0 
Thomas Murphy, 	" 	.... . ............... ...................... 	2,500 00 
Frank J.\Valgering, 	" 	................................................ 	2,500 00 
Henry 1'.\tulvaney, 	.` 	............. ............ 	

. . . . 	
.............. 	2,500 00 

Daniel L. Finn, 	 2,500 00 

	

Frank J. Burnes, Assistant to Deputy Sheriff .................................... 	1,000 00 
James M. Sweeney, 	 1,000 00 
Henry L).Ferduson, 	" 	 ........................ 	1,000 00 
Jo<eph A Giffley, 	 " 	 .................................... 	I,000 co 
George I 

. 
Gitlorll, 	 " 

William C. Southwick, 	" 	.................................... 	I,000 00 
James H. Calhoun, 	 .................. 	1,000 Co..  ................ 
Michael G. Murray, 	" 	 ..................... .............. 	1,000 co 
\Villiam tocsch, 	 .................................... 	Loco 00 
\\'illiatn C. Malone, 	 `• 	 .................................... 	1,000 co 
Frank C. Hamilton, 	`• 	 .... 	 ..... 	I,00o 00 

1,00000 
... ........................ 

... 	............. 

$65,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks in Sheriff's Office. 
John P. 	Hill-, 	Chief Clerk ................................................... $2.500 00 
Edward 	H. 	\\'arl:er, 	Auditor .................................................. 2,400 c0 
Emanuel 	1). Hart, Cashier .................................................... 2,000 00 
William 1I. 	McCormick, 	Jury Clerk ............................................ 2,200 00 
Thomas 1. 	\lo,,re, 	Arrest Clerk .... 	................ 	.......................... 5,500 0o 
Arthur\V. 	Levvy, 	Bond Clerk ................................................ 1,500 00 
Augustus B. Field, 	Secretary .................................................. I,500 00 
Sherman 	Ii. 	Parker, 	Chief Clerk's Assistant ......................... 	.......... I,500 00 
Charles W. Upham, Under S11erifi's Clerk ................................. 	.... 1,200 00 
Henry IL 	Ilickev, 	Sheriff's Jury Clerk ......................................... 1,200 00 
Chris. L. Levien, 	Statistician .................................................. 1,200 00 
George A. Weaver, Assistant Statistician ..... 	.................................. 1,020 00 
Fidele A. Driscole, 	Stenographer ............................................... 780 00 
Tames Rickard, 	\Iessenger .................................................... [,020 00 
Mrs. M.L'eville, 	Cleaner .....................:................................ $360 00 
11r.McGirley, 	'' 	.. 	.. 	............................................ ;oo Co 
- --, Auditor and Bookkeeper's Assistant .............................. 1,000 co 

$23,580 Co 

Compensation for jury Notice Servers 

Salaries of Prison Guards and Van Drivers, 

Leo Ph. Ulmann, 
Alonzo H. Lockwood, ~20 cents each1 

personal service ; rocents each written service, _ $4,600 co 2,500 0o Edmund \. Greene, 
Charles E. Sweeney, 

$54,700 00 

THE COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

OFFICE OF THE C0SIHrsSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS, 
Roofs I14 AND 115, STEWART BUILDING, No. 280 BROADWAY, 

NE«- YORK, September to, 1892. 
To the Honorail' the Board of Estimate and Apprortionment, 14ew York City: 

GENTLEMEN-In compliance with the circular letter of the Comptroller, dated August 9, 
1892, we ubuiit the following estimate of amounts neces_ary for the conduct of the business of 
this office : 
For salaries of two Commissioners, S5,000 each, authorized by chapter 516, Laws 1884. $ro,000 00 
..r s:.la:i " 1:t A--1 O nt- and c,',tiu •enc. .... ............ 	.. 	.................. 	25,000 00 

535,E 00 

: 	 }' ,l e 	.. 	1 	_tar 	an 1 r 	r_. nt disburse- 
ne t= i> 	.erg. 	r- 	 Pt'' :I 	t..c lu' 	,rescti _.I f. bn, l)el>atLtnent by the 
tatutes. 

R'e would also ask that the bill of Bartholomew Mocuahan, amounting to the sum of $511.20 
be provided for. This bill is for taking testimony in the matter of the investigation of the Park 
Department, and the appropriation for this office for 1892 wa., nut sufficient to permit of its being 
paid fr,m tf'.taf api io;a,ati ii of that year. 

Ro peetfu'ly, 

	

\Ift_ IL1EL F. DaLI', 	I Commissioners of Accounts. (11'S. G. F. \\-AHil, JR., 

I-IERIFF'S:OFFICE. 

SHERIFF'S OFFICE, 	 Ì  
( '!CN"I ]' COURT-HOUSE, CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 

NEW YORK, September 9, 1882. 
LIen. THEODORE \V. M ERS, Comptroller: 

SIR-In compliance with your circular letter of the 9th instant, I have the honor to transmit 
herewith my estimate of the amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the business of 
this ottice in and for the year 1893, 

Very respectfully, 

JOHN J, GORMAN, Sheriff.  

	

Joseph J. Burke, Prison Guard .............................................. 	$1,500 00 
Tl omas J. O'Donnell, 	" 	.............................................. 	LSOo 00 
Michael \Chalen, 	" 	.................................. ........... 	I,2CO 00 
John R. T. Brown, 	" 	............ 	 ......... 	1,20000 ......................... 

	

James J. Cassidy, Van I)river ................................................ . 	840 CO 
John J. Lynch, 	 ............ 	 ... 	840 00 

$7,080 00 

SALARIES-COUNTY JAIL. 
Salaries of IV rrden and Keepers, Physician, Engineers and Enipio)'ees of the County Jail. 

Thomas Dunlap, Warden ......................................................$3,000 o0 

	

Dennis F. Cray, Keeper ...................................................... 	I,000 oD 
John F. McCabe, 	

.. 	...................................................... 	1,000 00 
Richard Dalton, 	I . 	............ 	......................................... 	t,OCO co 
John Powers, 	 .............. 	I,000 0o 
James E. McMahon, „ 	............ ......................................... 	I,000 00 
Hubert 1.. Casey, 	.` 	...................................................... 	Loco 00 
Daniel Hurley, 	" 	............................... ...................... 	1,000 00 

	

Dr. John B. Cosby, Physician .................................................. 	1,000 00 
William J.Jones, Engineer .. 	................................................. 	.1,000 00 

	

John McGovern, Assistant Engineer .... ...................................... 	Soo 00 

	

John T. TTaylor, Cleaner ...................................................... 	720 00 

	

Rose Taylor, Cook ........................................................... 	300 00 

	

Annie lvl.Meyer, Cook ......................... ................... ......... 	300 00 

	

Maggie Breen, Assistant Cook ................................................. 	240 00 
Alice Kelly, 	 228 CO 

	

Catharine Hughes, Laundress ................................................. 	264 00 

$14,852 00 

TIILS OF APPROPRIATIONS. 

Salaries-Sheriff'=_ Office- 
Salaries of Sheriff, Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy Sheriffs and Assistant Dep- 

uties (Laws of iE9o, chapter 523, section I) ................................ 
	$65.00O °° 	S.,c,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks in sheriff's Office- 
Appropriation ................................................. $sr,ioo no 

Bytransfer...... ............................................... 	833 34 

	

- 2,O33 34 	23,i80 0o 

ALLOWED  REQUIRED 
FOR r89Z, 	FOR 5893. 



NOVEMBER 14. 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3383 

	

TITLE OF APPROPRIATIONS, 
	 ALLOWED I REQUIRED 

	

FOR 1892. 	FOR 1893. 

Salaries-Sheriff's OSice- 
Compensation for Jury Notice Servers .......................................... 	54,600 co 	54,600 a 

Salaries of Prison Guards and Van Drivers ............ ......................... 	7,080 00 	7,080 o 

Incidental Expenses of the Sheriff's Office and the County Jail, including fuel, furni- 
ture, bedding and other supplies for the jail, and including the purchase of rail- 	2,500 00 	2,500 a 
ro.,d tickets .................................................................. 

	

Furniture, keep of horses, repairs to van, horseshoeing, etc ........................... 	I,000 00 	1,000 o, 

Salaries-County Jail- 
Salaries of Warden and Keepers, Physician, Engineers and Employees of County 	14,852 00 	14,851 a Jail ..................................................................... 	} 

Support of Indigent Prisoners in County Jail, at 70 cents per day per capita- 
Appropriation ...................................................... 	$4,000 00 

Bytransfer ........................................................833 34 

	

--- 3,166 66 	4,000 « 

	

$120,232 00 	5taa,zt2 of 

REGISTER'S OFFICE. 

REGISTER'S OFFICE, HALL OF RECORDS, 
September to, 1892. 

To the Mouorahle the Board of Esl/orog' and . l of tionntent 
GENTLEntEN-In compliance with the provisions of section 7, chapter 531 of the Laws of 1884, 

I herewith transmit to your Honorable Board the following estimate of the amount of expenditure 
required in the office of the Register for the year 1893 : 

ESTIMATE, 1893. 
For Salaries- 

Register................................................................ 	$12,000 00 
Deputy Register.. 	................................................. 	5,000 00 
Assistant Deputy Register ................................................ 	3,000 00 
Satisfaction Clerk ................................................. 	..... 	3,000 00 
Tickler Clerk ........................................................... 	I,800 00 
Assistant Tickler Clerk ................................................... 	1,200 00 
Grantee Clerk... 	.................................................. 	I,5co 00 
Chattel Mortgage Clerk ........................ 	 ..... 	2,000 CO ..................... 
Assistant Chattel Mortgage Clerk .......................................... 	1,200 00 
Search Clerk ............................................................ 	I,5CO no 
Account Clerk ..................................... 	 .. 	1,200 00 
3 Examiners, I at $I,5co and 2 at $1,200 each ............................... 	3,900 00 
3 Readers, at $1,200 each ................................. 	 3, 

	

............... 	600 00 
2 Delivery Clerks, I at $1,500 and I at $1,200 .............................. 	2,700 00 
io Index Clerks, I at $1,500 and 9 at $1,200 each ........................... 	12,300 00 
Certified Copy Clerk ..................................................... 	1,200 00 
2 Map Clerks, at $1,200 each,......... 	 ....... 	2,4C0 00 
8 Custodians of Records and Instruments, I at $1,500, I at $1,200 and 6 at $i,000 

	

each............................................................... 	8,700 Co 
2 Watchmen, at $900 each ............................................... 	I,800 00 
2 Messengers, at $goo each ............................................... 	1,800 00 
6 Searchers, at $2,000 each .......... 	..... 	 .... 	12,000 no 
Recording Clerks, at 5 cents per folio, and Clerks on Discharges of Mortgages. 	31,500 00 
Chief Block Index Clerk ................................................. 	2,000 00 
Section Clerk ........................................................... 	i,600 no 
Record Clerk ........................................................... 	I,5 00 00 
Assistant Record Clerk ................................................... 	1,200 00 
2 Verifying Clerks, at $1,200 each ................. 	 . 	2,400 00 ....................... 
General Clerk .... 	...................................................... 	I,000 00 
5 Alphabetical Index Clerks, at $i,000 each ................................ 	5,000 00 

l'oral ...................................... 	................... 	$130,000 00 

Respectfully, 
FRANK T. FITZGERALD, Register. 

REGISTER'S OFFICE-HALL OF RECORDS, 
September 80, 1892. 

7n the Ilonor<rhle the h'oard of L'slimale ant .dpportionment : 
GENTI,LMMEN-Pursuant to chapter 57 of the Laws of 1883, as amended by chapter 467 of the 

Laws of 1890, I bcrera ith transmit the following estimate of the amount of expenditures required 
for " Preservation of Public Records, etc.," in this office during the year 1893 : 

ESTIMATE, 1893. 
For Salaries- 

Chief Clerk and Examiner ................................................ 	$1,500 00 
2 Examiners, at $1,200 each .............................................. 	2,400 00 
2 Readers, at $1,200 each ................................................ 	2,400 00 
io Clerks, at $1,200 each ................................................. 	12,000 00  

Robert B. Breen, Jr., Janitor ............................................... $4 00 per day. 
Thomas R. Murphy, Armorer ......................... ..................... 	4 00 
Thompson Martin, Engineer ................................................ 	4 00 
Joseph Hearn, Laborer ..................................................... 	2 00 
Charles F. Jenkins, Laborer .............................................. . 	2 00 

NINTH REGIMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS NINTH REGIMENT, 	 rt 
NATIONAL GUARt,, STAn-: OF NEW YORK, 

NEW YORK, September 8, 1892. 	Il{{ 
Hon. TIiEO, W. MYERS, Comptroller, City of New York, New York : 

SIR-I have the honor, in response to your communication under date of loth ultimo, to advise 
you that the Ninth Regiment Armory will need for the ensuing year the employees named herein- 
after, viz. : 

A Janitor for 365 days, at four dollars per day. 
An Armorer for 365 days, at four dollars per d:iy. 
An Engineer for 365 days, at four dollars per flay. 
A Laborer or Laborers for 365 days, at two dollars per clay. 
The only difference from estimate of current year is the last item. Last year I applied for 150 

days, but I have found the time was insufficient and must extend it to 365 for the purpose of assisting 
to keep the armory in proper cleanliness and equipments in proper shape. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
WILLIAM SEWARD, Colonel. 

TWELFTH REGIMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS TWELFTH INFANTRY, NATIONAL GUARD, STATE OF New YORK, 
ARMORY, SIXTY-SECOND STREET ANt) COLUMBUS AVENUE, 

NEW YORK, October 3, 1892. 
Hon. THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller, City of New York, Staats Zeitung Building, New York City 

SIR-In reply to your circular letter of August 10, 1892 (received at these headquarters Septem-
ber 29, 1892), I have the honor to submit the following schedule of persons employed at the armory, 
with rates of compensation : 
John Corrie, Armorer .............. ................. ....................... $4 co per day. 
William Wylie, Engineer ................................................... 	4 03 	I1 

A. B. Van Heusen,Janitor .................................................. 	4 00 
Arthur Paul Hassler, Laborer ............................................... 	2 00 
Arnold F. Ravekes, Laborer ................................................ 	2 00 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
IZEMAN DOWD, Colonel Commanding Twelfth Regiment. 

TWENTY-SECOND REGoti-aT. 

James M. Flood, Armorer ............... .................................. $4 00 per day. 
William 1-I, Philips, Janitor ........................... 	..................... 	4 00 
Christopher Hitzelberger, Engineer ....................... .................. 	4 00 
John Du Bob, Laborer ..................................................... 	z 00 
Thomas Waddy, Laborer ............................. ..................... 	2 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
Jolly T. CAMP, Colonel. 

SEVENTY-FIRST REGIMENT'. 

HEADQUARTERS SEVENTY-FIRST Ri-s;I't l'NT,  
NATIONAL GUARD, STATE OF NEW 1 i IRIS, \,I. I liRO: SDWAY, 

NEW YORK, August 17, 1892. 
Hon. THEODORE W. MYERS, Cont~ilroller, New York Clty 

Sir,-In response to your circular letter dated August to, asking for an estituate of the amount- 
necessary to pay the expenses of conducting the business of the Seventy-first Regiment during the 
year 1893, I have the honor to submit the following estimate : 
I Armorer, at $4 per clay ..................................................... 	$1,252 00 
IJanitor, at $4 per day ....................................................... 	1,252 00 
I Laborer, at $2 per day ......... ........... 	................................ 	626 00 
ILaborer, at $2 per day ......................................................626 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day ..................................................... 	1,252 00 

The Armorer, Janitor and two Laborers have been employed for several years at the rate of 
wages named. The estimate for the Engineer is new and the necessity for his services arises from 
the fact that the temporary armory at One Hundre,l and Seventh street and Lexington avenge is 
heated by steam. The old armory at Thirty-sixth street and Broadway was much smaller and was 
heated by stoves, so that no Engineer was there necessary. 

In this connection, I respectfully ask that provision may be made, by transfer or otherwise, for 
the services of an Engineer, at $4 per clay, at the present temporary armory during the months of 
October, November and December, 1892. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
F. V. GREENE, Colonel. 

$18,300 00 

	

Libers, index books, etc .. .............................. .................... 	1,000 00 

	

Total ......................................................... 	$19,300 00 

Respectfully, 
FRANK T. FITZGERALD, Register. 

NATIONAL GUARD, STATE OF NEW YORK. 

SEVENTH REGIMENT. 

I-IEADQUARTERS SEVENTH REGIMENT, 
NATIONAL GUARD, STATE OF NEW YORK, 

NEW YORK, October 10, 1892. 

The Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
GENTLEMEN-I have the honor to report the following estimate of the amount of expenditure 

required for the purposes of the armory of the Seventh Regiment, for the year 1893, viz. 

* SALARIES. 

	

George W. Brown, Armorer, $4 per day ........................................ 	$I,46o 00 

	

\Valter C. Austin, Janitor, $4 per (lay........................................... 	1,460 no 

	

Oliver Rowe, Engineer, $4 per day ............................................ 	1,460 00 

	

William File, Laborer, $2 per day ............................................. 	730 00 

	

William H. Johnson, Laborer, $2 per day ...................................... 	730 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$5,840 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
DANIEL APPLETON, Colonel Commanding Seventh Regiment, N. G., S. N. Y. 

EIGHTH REGIMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS EIGHTH REGIMENT, NATIONAL GUARD, STATE OF NEW YORK, 
COR. OF NINETY-FOURTH STREET AND PARK AVENUE, 

NEw YORK, September 9, 1892. 

To the Non. THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller, City of New York 
SIR-In compliance with your request, I respectfully submit the following statement of expenses 

for help necessary for the transaction of business during the year 1892-3 in the Eighth Regiment, 
N. G., S. N.Y., Armory. 

Very respectfully, 

GEORGE D. SCOTT, Colonel, Eighth Regiment. 

't Section a, chapter 360, Laws of 1890. 

FIRST BATTERY. 

FIRST BATTERY, FIRST BRIGADE, 
NATIONAL GUARD, STATE OF NEW YORK, 

NEW YORK, September to, 1892. 

The Honorable THEODORE W. MYERS, Comptroller, City of New York. 
SIR-In reply to your request of circular dated August to, 1892, I respectfully send you the 

following 
Armorer, John G. Jansen, No. 461 West Forty-ninth street ...................... $4 no per day. 
Janitor, Adolph Mylius, No. 344 West Forty-fourth street .......................4 00 	" 
Laborer, Joseph Huber, No. 359 West Forty-fifth street ......................... 2 00 	" 

Also, I need ten tons of nut coal, two cords of kindling, repairing and fixing three stoves, and 
sundry supplies necessary for the proper care of the armory and property and guns therein stored, 
amounting to about $200. 

I have the honor to be, very respectfully, your most obedient servant, 

LOUIS WENDEL, Captain First Battery. 

TROOP "A." 

TROOP " A," NATIONAL GUARD, S. N. Y., 
No. 136 WEST FIFTY-SIXTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, August 13, 1892. 
Departmental Estimate, Year 1893• 

Armorer, Frank L. Aber, at $4 per day ......................................... 	$1,460 00 
Janitor, Albert E.Braithwaite, at $4 per day .................................... 	8,460 00 
Laborer, Charles W. Lt More, at $2 per day .................................... 	730 00 

Total.......................................................... 	$3,650 00 

The above amounts are authorized by the laws of the years 1882-1886, chapters 410-412, 
iections 189-641. 

CHARLES F. ROE, Captain Commanding Troop "A," N. G., S.N.V. 

THE NEW YORK FREE CIRCULATING LIBRARY. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
The petition of the New York Free Circulating Library, under the terms of chapter 666, Laws 

of 1886, respectfully shows to your Honorable Board : 
First-That the said New York Free Circulating Library is a corporation duly organized by a 

special act of the Legislature. 



3384 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

Second-That said corporation owns in the City of New York three library buildings, the value for an appropriation of ten thousand dollars to be used by the said society in the support and 
of each being far in excess of twenty thousand dollars, and also owns over sixty-three thousand maintenance of the Apprentices' Library, located at No. 18 East Sixteenth street, in the City of 
volumes, and maintains said buildings and also a branch at No. 135 Second avenue and No. 1943 New York. 
Madison avenue for the free circulation of books to and among the inhabitants of the City of New 	We respectfully declare that the said library is owned and maintained solely by the said society 
York. 	 as a free public library ; that it is opened for the free circulation of books among the inhabitants of 

Third-That in the year ending August 31, 1892, said corporation loaned to the inhabitants of the City of New York, from 8 o'clock A. M. until 9 o'clock P. M., every day in the year except 
the City of New York more than four hundred and twenty thousand volumes, to be read by the Sundays and holidays ; that the number of volumes contained in said library exceeds ten thousand, 
people at their homes, and that no charge was made in any case for such loaning, and no appro- and that the aggregate number of volumes actually withdrawn from the said library by the inhabi-
priation has been hitherto made to this corporation for the loaning of any of said books in said tants of the said city for use in their own homes or places of business during the twelve months 
period. 	 next preceding the first day of October, 1892, exceeded one hundred and seventy-five thousand. 

	

Fourth-That under said chapter 666, Laws of IS86, your Honorable Board is authorized and 	We further respectfully declare that the value of the real estate owned by the said society and 
empowered to allot to said corporation for such free loaning of books the sum of twenty thousand used solely for the said library exceeds twenty thousand dollars and is free from all incumbrances. 
d., llars. 	 WVe further respectfully declare that the foregoing application is made by direction and under 

That said corporation is greatly in need of such apportionment and allotment, and unless said the authority of the said society, as shown by the annexed resolution, and is based upon the 
sum of money is so apportioned and allotted said corporation fears that it may be compelled to curtail provisions of an act of the Legislature of the State of New York, passed June 15, IS86, entitled 
t he amount of its work and thus reduce the amount of work that it can do for the education and i "An act to encourage the growth of free public libraries in the cities of the State," and recorded 
amusement of the people of the City of New York. 	 in chapter 666, Laws of 1886. 

	

\Vherefore, your petitioner prays that your Honorable Board may make such allotment and 	 [SEAL.] 	 JOSEPH J. LITTLE, President. 
apportionment, which, under said chapter ti66, Laws of 1886, your Board is authorized and I 	STEPHEN M. WRIGHT, Secretary. 
empowered to do. 	 - 

[SEAL.] 	 BENJ. H. FIELD, President, New York Free Circulating Library. 

~;lte of New York, City and County of New York, Ss.: 	
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY-GENERAL SOCIETY OF MECHANICS AND TRADESMEN, 

Benjamin H. Field, being duly 	 NEW ly sworn, deposes and says : That he is the President of the New 	
No, IS EAST StxTE W Y STREET, 	 (IL 

1. rk Free Circulating Library, and that the said petition subscribed by him as such President and 
	YORK, October 6, r8g2. 

for Said corporation is true. 	 Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

Sworn to before me, this z3d day of September, 1892. 	 GENTLEMEN-I herewith transmit an extract from the minutes of a regular meeting of the 
[SEAL.] 	HENRY BEENY, Notary Public, No. 208, N. Y. Co. 	 socety, held on the evening of the 5th inst. 

Respectfully, 
'tile of New York, City and County of New York, ss. : 	 STEPHEN M. WRIGHT, Secretary. 

Ellen M. Coe, being duly sworn, deposes and says : That she is the Chief Librarian of the 
lets York Free Circulating Library ; that there were loaned to the people of the City of New 	Resolved, That the President and Secretary of the society be requested, over the seal of the 
V• rl: by the said society in the year ending August 31, 1592, more than 420,000 volumes, which ; society, to make an application to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of the City of New 
1o, k. here taken by said people to their homes, and that no charge was in any case made for such York, for the sum of ten thousand dollars for the Apprentices' Library maintained by the society, 
l thing. 	 the said application to be in pursuance of chapter 666 of the Laws of 1886. 

	

ELLEN 1I. COE. 	City, County and State of New Vork 
rn to before me, this 23d dac of S1Ocinbr, 1592. 	 Warren A. Conover, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides at No. 324 West Nine- 

RALF1l t t. 1% t s• -Notary Public, N. Y. Co, 	 1 teenth street, in the City of New York ; that he is a member of the General Society of blechauics 
and Tradesmen. and the chairman of a committee of the said General Society of Mechanics and 
Tradesmen, having direct charge of the Apprentices' Library, maintained by the said General 

AGL- li.AR I1:1:E LIBRARY SOCIETY. 	 I Society of Mechanics and Tradesmen, and located at No. IS East Sixteenth street, in the City of 

	

NEW YORK, September 23, 1892. 	
New York : that he is familiar with the management of the said Apprentices' Library, and knows 
of his own accord that the whole number of volumes contained in said Apprentices' Library on the 

T) the ffou,'rahlr -h', z ,i 	Estimate and Appjlortronment r 	 first day of October, 1892, was 93,S5t ; that the aggregate number of volumes actually withdrawn 
GENTLEMEN-The Aguilar Free Library Society of this city respectfully applies for an from the said Apprentices' Library by the inhabitants of the City of New York for their own use 

appropriation of ten thousand dollars for the year IS93. pursuant to the provisions of chapter 666, during the twelve months next preceding the first day of October, 1892, was 229,901, and that no 
Laws of 1886. 	 restrictions whatever are placed upon any applicant for the use of books contained in said 

The society is a library society duly incorporated under the laws of this State, and maintains Apprentices' Library, except such personal guarantee as is necessary to insure their safety and 
three public libraries, situate at N. 721 Lexington avenue, No, 624 Fifth street, and in the Institute return. 
Building at the corner of East Broadway and Jefferson street. The society owns real estate of the 	 \VARREN A. CONOVER. 

value of upwards of twenty thousand dollars to this city. has over eighteen thousand volumes, and Subscribed and sworn to before me, this j 
maintains the library as a free public library for the circulation of books among the inhabitants of I 	eleventh day of October, 1892. 

this city, and has actually circulated in the twelve months from September I, 1891, to September 	JOIN: J. TINDALE, Commissioner of Deeds, New York City. 

I, 1802, 192,793 volumes. 
We respectfully ask your earnest attention to the special circumstances which prompt us to 

make this application. About the 1st of November, 1891, the main down-town branch was moved 	 THE JUDICIARY. 

from its small quarters at No. 206 East Broadway to the large and imposing structure at the corner 	 BOARD OF POLICE JCSTICES. 
of East Broadway and Jefferson street, whereby the accommodations and the facilities of the library 
became highly increased. As a direct consequence of the change the inhabitants of the vicinity 	 OFFICE SECRETARY BOARD OF Poi.ICE JUSTICES, 
promptly availed themselves of the library and the circulation of this branch was very nearly 	 NEW YORK, August 18, i892. 
trebled. The society was put to a considerable expense during the year in fitting up the library To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of the City of Mw York. and in the purchase of about four thousand new volumes necessitated by the change. The increased 
s ze of the libary and the consequent increase in the circulation will necessitate during the coming 	GEtiTLEStEV-The following amounts are necessary for the purpose of conducting the business 
year a considerable addition to our expenses for help, for repairs, for binding, books, and the other I of the various Police Courts during the year 1893 
incidents to the library. A statement is hereto annexed from which it will be seen that the expenses ~ 
of the library during the past year aggregated nearly 511,500, and during the coming year the 	 Estimate. 
expenses will be largely increased. It should also be borne in mind that the increased circulation Fifteen Police Justices, at $8,000 each per annum ............................... $120,000 00 
i, by no means spasmodic. The history of the library shows a constant and steady growth which One Secretary of the Board, at $I,000 per annum ................................ 	I,000 00 

p 	 1 Six Police Clerks, at $3,000 each per annum .................................... 	18,000 00 indicates permanence in the circulation. 

	

Your attention is also respectfully directed to the fact that the locations of the clown-town Fifteen Clerks' Assistants, at $2,000 each per annum ............................ 	30,000 00 
branches are at places at a considerable distance fro.n any other circulating libraries, and that the Four Stenographers, at $2,000 each per annum .................................. 	8,000 00 
s:cciety therefore forms one of the great channels of circulating books where they are most needed. One Court Attendant, at $I,2oo per annum ..................................... 	I,zoo 00 
The population near East Broadway is largely of the immigrant class who are unfamiliar with Four Interpreters, at $1,200 each per annum ............................ . • ...... 	4,800 00 
American institutions, and the Americanizing and educational effect of the library cannot be too 	 --- 
highly estimated. 	 Total .......................................................... 8183,000 00 

	

The very }act that the library is in such great demand is the best argument in favor of its high 	 --- - 
utility and the importance of maintaining it at its highest standard. 	 CHARLES WELDE, President, Board of Police Justices. 

	

The society has paid great attention to the character of the reading, and an inspection of the 	GEORGE Vi'. CREGIER, Secretary. 
books on our shelves will convince you that the library circulates the best books in general litera-
ture, science and fiction. All trashy books have been carefully excluded. The library thus 
supplements the work of the public schools. 	 FIRST DISTRICT COURT. 

The library is supported wholly by voluntary contributions from citizens of this city in addition 
to the amount annually appropriated by your Honorable Body, excepting the annual income that I 	 FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, 
we will hereafter derive from twenty thousand dollars (mortgages) invested in behalf of the library 	 S. W. CORNER CHAMBERS AND CENTRE STREETS, 
ttod which will yield about one thousand dollars per annum. 	 NEW YORK, August 31, I892. 

The library is in urgent need of the additional appropriation for which it is authorized to apply, To Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
and it is believed that unless the appropriation can be granted it will become necessary to close one 
of the branches, which will greatly impair the usefulness of the work heretofore done by the 	GENTLEMEN-In reply to yours, etc., of 9th instant, I beg leave to transmit to you the following, 

library. 	 being the Departmental Estimate of amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the public 
We subjoin the names of our employees and the amount of their salaries in accordance with business of the First Judicial District Civil Court for 1893 

your request, and also a statement of expenditures from September I, 1891. to September I, 1892. 	 Per Annum, 

We have the honor to be, respectfully yours, 	 Wauhope Lynn, Justice ...................................................... 	$6,000 oo 
Louis C. Bruns, Clerk ........................................................ 	3,000 CO 

[SEAL.] 	 SAML. GREENBAUM, President. 	John Purcell, Assistant Clerk ........................................... ...... 	3,eoo 00 
HAROLD NATHAN, Secretary. 	 William W. Vaughn, Stenographer ............................................ 	2,000 00 

	

Statement of Expenditures from September I, 1891, to September I, IE92. 	 Alexander McQueen, Attendant ............................................... 	,000 00 
Bruno Bucks, Interpreter ..................................................... 	I,2oo 00 

I  
Books ...................................................................... 	$2,833 27 'John McGrath, Attendant............................................ .......i,000 oo 

 Papers and magazines.......... 	 .............. 	 .... 	159 03 	Denis McGinty, Janitor........ 	 .. .. 	 goo 00 
Prig tins, sationery and binding..... .. 	 t 
Furniture, fixtures and repairs ................................................. 	1,210 54 i 	 Total.......................................................... 	$i8,Ioo :;o 
Rent and insurance .......................................................... 	2,293 00 I 	- 
a:t.ries .......................................... 	......................... 	3,660 45 	 Respectfully submitted, 

\VAUHOPE LYNN, Justice. 

EMPLOYEES. 	 Annual Salary. 	 - 

	

.1 G. Rockwell, Librarian ... .......... ... .............................. 	$780 00 
a S. Schottenfels. Assistant, Lexington Avenue Branch....... 	 54 	 SECOND DISTRICT COURT. 

	

:-a Blumberg, Assistant, Lexin ton Avenue Branch ............................ 	3oo 00 	 SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, 

	

.',eline Nathan, As.,istant, Lexington Avenue Branch ...................... ... 	420 00 I 	 o. 1 72 GRAND STREET, 
i 

 

	

-.: ne Marks, Assistant, East Broadway Branch ................................360 00 	 t YORK 

	

NEW
r. rimpson, Assistant, East Broadway Branch .................................. 	240 co 	 , October 5, 1892. 

'•:. rtha Binion, Assistant, East Broadway Branch .................. ............ 	;000 	To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 
ib 1 ne Lei zi er Assistant, Fifth Streei Branch ................... .............300 	GENTLEMEN-I herewith submit the following estimate of salaries and expenditures of this 

	

hie Lcipziger. Assistant, Fifth Street Branch ................................. 	r20 00 Court for the year 1893 
.1 ', ua Binion. Messenger ..................................................... 	240 00 Charles M. Clancy, Justice, No. 65 Prince street, chapter 480, Laws of 1875 ........ 
i._w s Mandlehaum, Janitor, Lexington Avenue Branch .......................... 	be 00 James Dunphy, Clerk, No. 5 Madison street, chapter 438, Laws of 1872 ............ 
\1r. tner, T -::i or, Fifth Street L'ranch ........................................ 	48 o Francis Mangin, Assistant Clerk, No. 285 Mott street, chapter 438, Laws of 1872.... 

--- Samuel Wolf, Stem. ra her, No. 	Franklin street, chapter 
Ital........... 	 ...... 	$ ,6 8 00 	 g P 	47 	 chapter , 	Laws of 16.. ..... 

•••••••••~••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 	 3 4 	Diedrichlinabe,Interpreter,lo.195Elmstreet,chapte:745+ Laws of 1866........ 
Hugh Tag•tart, Attendant, No. 4 spring street, chapter 529, Laws of 1853.......... 
John T. Martin, Attendant, No. 453 Pearl street, chapter 529, Laws of 1853 ........ 

GENERAL SOCIETY OF MECHANICS AND TRADESMEN. 	 James McCullough, Janitor, No. 91 Walker street, chapter 392, Laws of i880...... . 

$6,000 00 
3,000 00 
3,000 00 
2,000 00 
I,200 00 
1,000 00 
I,000 00 
goo 00 

Gi NERAL SOCIETY OF MECHANICS AND TRADESMEN OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK, MECHANICS' HALL, No. i8 EAST SIXTEENTH STREET, 

NEW YORK, October 6, I892. 	JI 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of the City of New York : 
GENTLEMEN-We, Joseph J. Little, as President, and Stephen M. Wright, as Secretary, of the 

General Society of Mechanics and Tradesmen of the City of New York, a duly incorporated body 
under the Laws of the State of New York, do hereby respectfully apply to your Honorable Body  

$18,100 oo 

	

Stationery and fuel ......................................................
.... 	

500 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$i8,600 oo 

Respectfully, 
CHAS. M. CLANCY, Justice. 



''_)VEMBER 14. 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	
3385 

THIRD DISTRICT COURT. NINTH DISTRICT COURT. 

5ta(enrrl1t ill Detail of the Amounts Required to l'ay the Salaries of the 7trstice, Clerks and DISTRICT COURT IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK Allac/tes of the 7Yti ,t District (Civil) Court for the Year FOR TILE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, 
Salaries .., 	 $18, TOO CO `O. 2061 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 
.__ .. 	__ -  ---.      NEW YORE, September 6, 1892. 

70 the Honorable eJiie Board of Estimate and Apporliommeul of the City of Nero York 
:\:1'.tE. ANNUAL OFFICIAL TI'1I.E, 	

SALA- Y. 
PROVISION OF LAW REGULATINt; AAIQLI\T 

OF NAI.ARV. 

DATE rF 
APPOINT- GENTLEMEN-Tile following is the estimate Ot the Ninth Judicial I)1StriCt Court for the year 

AI F_NT. 1893 : 

I Justice, at "S6,coo per annual . , 	 Sfi,000 00 ...... 
11',;li;,:n 	1'.?[s  ore ....  Jutiuce., 	o,o 000 Section 1283, N. V. ( ity Con olidation Act... F. 	:, 	ISgc 

I 	Clerk, 	at $3,000 per annum ............................ 	..................... 	3,000 	CO 3 
XVill,am H, Cor,a.... 	Clerk........... „• 	3,coo 0o Section 1427, N. Y.Gty Consolidation Act.,, Dec. 

I A<sistant Clerk, at S3,000 per annum........... 	 ..... 	3,000 CO 
1 Stenographer, 

D;uucl 	Vi 	Ii 	too 	Assistant Clark..... 	2,c oo 00 ' Section 1427, N. Y. City Consolidation Act... 

i6, 1887 

Nov,xS, 1890 

at 	82,000 per annum ................. 	..... 	.................. 	2,000 	00 
I Interpreter, at $1,200 per annum... , 	 I,2CO 00 

' 	. 	• 	• 	.. 	, 	 • 	. 	.. 	• 	. 2 .1t[endan Li, 	ai 	,~i t,oao per ann uul, , . , , , .. ...... 	............... 	 2 	00 00 
Michael J. Kel. y.....'. Stenographer....... 	2,003 on 	Section 1434, N. Y. City Consolidation Act... Jan. 	I, -876 I Janitor, 	at $900 per annum ...... 	......................... 	.................. 	goo 	00 

luscph 	Weill. 	Interpreter......... 	t,zao oc 	Section 1433, N.Y. City Consolidation Act... Oct. 19, 1882 Total ............... 	 - 
James i . \lurphy.... 	Court 	Officer...... 	1,010 oc 	Section 1432, N. V. City Consolidation Act... Fob, 	r, 1891 - 

loin, A 	I l;m i_an...., Court 	Officer...... 	1,000 00 	Section 	1432, N.Y. City Consolidation Act...'' Apr. 	I, 1890 
9 

Rc,pectfully, 
JOS. 	P. FALLON, fu~licc Ninth I)i,,trict Court. 

tin,,, 	l 	'•.L, 	:1 .y ......' Janitor............ 	900 00 	Section 1435, N. Y. City Consolidation Act... 	Jan. 	I, 1882 	j 

FOURTH 1)1t'r'RICE COURT. 

i 1si e1Cr CouRI' I\ 1'IIE CITY Cl' NEW \ ORK FOR 'rllx F1)URTH JUDICIAL DISTRIC-1', 
CORNER SECeND AVENUE ANU FIRST STREET, 	 1~ 

Nosy YORK, September 1, 1892. 
71' '", Board of Eslimate and A!/,ar/ion,n1'nf .- 

According to your instructions, the amount of SIS,IOO is necessary to pay the officials of this 
Court for the year 1893, I submit the following as an (stimatO of the expenses required for the 
Irl,oses referred to : 

Alfred Stockier, Justice .................. 	.................................... 	S6,000 00 
JIliu.,EIarburger, Clerk ...................................................... 	3,oco 00 
t'1,hen J. Ilerbert, Assistant Clerk .................................... 	 3,000 CO 

Caleb II. Redfern, Stenographer ............................................... 	2,000 00 
Ilavid Hil:Sch,Interpreter ....... 	............................................. 	1,200 00 
Francis McNicol, At tell dall t,.............................................. 	... 	1,000 00 
I c(,11 F'. I Iackgrove, Atlen,lant ............................................... 	I,000 00 
I 'it :ick l,1eu1o, Janitor ....................... 	............................... 	900 00 

$18,100 CC 

Very tespcct:ullyS 	 - 

ALF RED STECKLER, Justice. 

fit,-c -alarie•, are fixed be secli',ll, 1253, 1127, 1432, 1433, 1431 and 1435, of chapter 410 of 
[ in 	't 1852. 

I ml •••••..• 	 .Sc8lc000' 	 I 	 TENTH DISTRICT COUI.I'. 

---lNFil IlI,I('I.11 111sI RIcI Cuter. I     
I 'I,_ Justice was el,•ct,d at the G_ nerd Election held on the 4th day of November, x890. 11.1' 1"utu; :lit i t z3, 18gz. 

7o the Board of Esli,,i,' and ,-1pportiotttneut 
WILLIAM F. MOORE, Justice. 	 GENt'I.EaIEN-In compliance with the letter of the Lion. Theodore Myers, Coulotroller, (Tate'] 

August 9, I8{92, Ibe following estimate of the amount of money yen uirecI to pay the expenses I,I 
conducting the business of the District Court for the Tenth Judicial District for the year 1893 is 
respectfully subluitted : 

William U. Mc('rea, Justice ........................................ 	..... 	.... 	S6,000 co 
\VIII Tam I L ( ermaine, Clerk ..................................................3,000 Or, 

	

Richard 1). Ilainiltiia, Assistant Clerk .......................................... 	3,000 00 

	

Charles 1''. Tinkham, Stenographer ...... ................... . ............... 	2,OCO co 

	

Henry Braun, Interpreter ..................................................... 	1,200 01' 
Michael 	.Sullivan, Attendant ................................................ 	I,coo CA, 
Joseph II.11atcy,Attendant ...... 	........................................... 	I,OO., a, 
Charles S. Walker, janitor ................................ 	................... 	qoo or, 

	

5 18, 100 01)
Janitor's 5upplics ........................................................... 	l o 00 
Stationery, books and blanks ...... 	........................................... 	150 orl 

St8.400 00 

These salaries and expenditures are fired and authorized by Laws ISS2, chapter 410, .Section>. 
tz8;, 1427, 1432 to 1436. 

\V'\I. C. McCREA, Justice'. 

ELEVENTH DISIRIC1 COURT-. 

ELEVttNTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, 
No. 919 latnrrH Act::\un, 

iNi w VoRIC, August f0, IS92 

Ike 8O)leOitI'l, the Board of Esiunalc and dptorlionmaSzt of flee Cite of Nam Yor1.•: 
GENTLEMEN --In accordance 1ttth request contained in circular tssnc,1 I,y Departaernl „I 

Finance, on Au use 9, 1892, 1 furnish below Departmental Estimate of the amotuit of expentiiuu 
required fir the Eleventh District Court for the year 1893 

	

Thomas E. Murray, Justice (section 1283, chapter 410, I.aw< 1832) ................ 	56,000 cc' 
(Ames 1. Gall/ an, Clerk (section 1.127, chapter 410, Laws 1882). 	............ 	3,000 ca 
Iingh Grant, _k')tStant Clerk (eeetis ,u 1427, chapter 410, Laws 1882) ...............3,C09 o„ 

	

Ilenry C;. Smith, Stenographer (section 1434, chapter 410, L211s 1882) ............. 	2,000 0 

	

Martin Seuer, Interpreter (section 1433, chapter 410, I,aws ISS2) ............ .... 	1,200 00 

	

Cornelius }'oley, Attendant (section 1432, chanter 410, Laws 1882) ................ 	1,000 00 

	

James F. (;ratic, Attendant (.section 1432, chapter 410, Laws 1882) ................ 	1,000 :o 

	

Patrick Sexton, Janitor (section 1435, chapter 410, Laws 1382) .................... 	goo ou 

Tt,tal ............................. 	............................ 	815.100 00 

Supplies (section 1436, chapter 410, Laws 1882)- 
Stationery ...................... I............, 	 ....... 	52 0 00 

Respectfully submitted, 

THOMAS 1. AIl"IZk_AV" Jtt-tic,•. 

-IXI}I UIsTRICT COURT. 

1)tsrRICT Cr,uRr IN THE CITY OF Nr:w YORK 
lull '1'HI•: SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

I',' , . 	'' . , . < ' lli lr.,tl, ,rod _ l; .Neil±✓xn,',ilt : 

is -- tLt try-In Compliance Milt your circular request ref _\ugust g, 1892, I herewith furnish 
";u v, ii Ii the otatennctit of appropriation required for the conduct of the busing-s of the Sixth Distric t 
t_ lvii  Court or the year 1893, to ether lvith name, of employees, salaries, etc. 

'ttit nl I 	hroau, Jt.,tice (.sectiuti 1283, chapter 410, Laws of 1882) ......... ..... 	,,6,000 oo 

	

p Ahern, Clerk (section 1427, chapter 410, Laws of 1882) ..................... 	;,Oco 00 

	

A.iram Ilcmaid, Assistant Clerk (Section 1427, chapter 410, Laws of 1882).......... 	3,00o 00 

	

Iatuc A. (:ill, Stenographer (.section 14J4, chapter 410, Laws of 1882) ............. 	2,000 CO 

	

(Starks 13 n'le, Attendant (section 1432, chapter 410, Law: of 1882) . .............. 	1,2oo 00 

	

Patrick .\IcU,nnell, Attendant (section 1432, chapter 410, Laws of 182)............ 	1,oco 00 

	

George G. Ramer, Interpreter (section 1433. chapter 410, Late: of ISS2) ........... 	1,200 Oo 

	

J;uritur (section 1435, ehepiar 410. bait, of IS82) .............. .... 	goo 00 

518,300 00 

1 cac,)ncy' 1.i-t, in the thee of lunitor, the limos incumbent I,irin diet. This vacancy 
lids nut III heap til1'd. 

Very respectfully, 
SAMSON L_1CIIMAN, Justice. 

I iete Nile YoRR, _August 12, 1~g2. 

SEVENTH DISTRICT COURT. 

SECS NTII Jt DICIAL I)ISTRIC'r COURT,  
1'IFrY-SEVENrll STREET, BEIArELN THIRD ,AN[, LI;XINc,rON AVENUES, 	- 

NE\V YORK, September 6, 1892. S 
iln: ,. \'i. MYERS, Esq., Compfrol4'r: 

Dtr.-R SIR--In compliance with resolution of the hoard of Apportionment of July 28, 1892, I 
hereby' submit the following estimate of expense; ,equired to conduct the business of this Court for 
the year 1893, viz 
John B. McRean, Justice ............. 	.................. 	. 	.................. 	$6,000 co 
Sylvester E. Nolan, Clerk ................. 	................................... 	3,000 00 
Patrick McDavitt. Assistant Clerk ..................... .. ........ ........... 	;,000 00 
George A. Moulton, Stenographer ............................................. 	2,000 00 
Frederick Fischer, Interpreter .................................................. 	1,200 00 
J ulius Johnson, Attendant .................................................... 	I,coo 00 
Edward T. Foran, Attendant ................ ......... ...................... 	1,0 0 00 
William Farley, janitor ......................... 	............................. 	goo 00 

Respectfully, yours, 
JOHN B. McKEAN, Justice. 

EIGHTH DISTRICT COU R'l'. 

DISTRICT COURT IN TIIR CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE 
EIGHTII JUDICIAL I)]5 I'RICT, 

September 6, 1892. 
75 flee Ifsnorable the Board of Estimate and Appor/iono,ent 

GE.N ILEMEN-In accordance with section 189 of chapter 410 of the Lsws of 1882, I herewith 
furnish you an estimate of the amount of salaries required in this court for the ensuing year : 
John Jorolonlan, Justice (section 1283, chapter 410. Laws of 1882) ................. 	$6,000 00 
Carson G. Archibald, Clerk (section 1427, chapter4to, Laws of 1882) .............. 	3,000 03 
Thomas Costigan, Assistant Clerk (section 1427, chapter 410, Laws of 1882)........ 	3,000 00 
Thomas W. Osborne, Stenographer (section 1434, chapter 410, Laws of 1882)....... 	2,000 00 
Robert J. Cook, Interpreter (section 1433, chapter 410, Laws of 1882) .............. 	1,200 00 
John I. \Wall, Attendant (section 1432, chapter 410, Laws of 8882)................. 	1,000 00 
John Torney, Attendant (section 1432, chapter 41o, Laws of 18821 ................. 	1,000 OO 
William Heim, Attendant (section 1432, chapter 410, Laws of 1882) ............... 	1,000 Co 
Joseph C. Fredericks, Janitor (section 1435, chapter 41o, Laws of £882) ............ 	goo Oo 

Total.......................................................... 	$19,100 00 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN JEROLOMAN, Justice. 

SUPREME COURT-COUNTY CLERIC'S OFFIC ;. 

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE, NEV5' COI'V I'V' (ui l?1' 11,- ,1 	I 
NEW Vi 1k 	Sel,te ul6cr 9, 1K)2. , 

7e the Ifonorab!• the Board of Estimate' and Af!porlionmenl 
(EN'rLEMtl:N--In 	compliance with 	the 	directions 	contained 	in 	the circular hrIic' II 	lII:n. 

Theodore W. Myers, Comptroller, dated August 9, 1892, and in accordance with the pr ci .n; 	of 
section 189, chapter 410, of the Laws of 1882, and sections 2 and 4 of chapter 295 of the Lairs of 
1884, I have the honor to transmit herewith the following estimates for the year 1893 
First-Supreme Court (First Department)- 

Salaries 	of 7 	1ustices ..................................................... $80,500 CO 
Salaries of Clerks, Crier, Librarian and 8 Stenographers ...................... 51,200 00 
Salary of I Stenographer, as provided by chapter 231, Laws of 1892 ........... 2, Sco Co 
Salaries of Io Attendants, at $1,200 per annulu .............................. 12,000 00 
Salaries of 23 Attendants, at $ I,000 per annum ................ 	.. 23,000 on 
Salaries, Additional, for 5 Attendants, Acting Justice's Clerks (under chapter 302, 

Laws of 1888, and chapter 496, Laws of 18yo), at $Soo each.............. 4,0:0 Co 
Salary 	of 	I 	Interpreter 	............. 	........................ 	..... 2,5co 00 
Salary of I Assistant Clerk for General Terns, pursuant to request r , f Chief Jus- 

tice Van 	Blunt of 	Supreme Court ...................................... 1,5co CO 
Compensation ofjustices from other Districts ................................ 5,oco oo 

1'atnl ............................. 	........... 	................ 	$182,zoc 	00 

Second-County Clerk's Office-- 
Salary of County Clerk (chapter 297, Laws Of 18S4) ................... 	... 	. $15,COO CO 
Salaries of Deputy Clerks, Comparing Clerks, Recording Clerks, Docket Clerks, 

Messengers, 	etc ........................................... 	. 	. . 	. 	. . 	. 	. 	. 	. 45,350 00 
Salaries of Searching 	Department 	......................................... 18,980 00 
For 	contingencies ............................:........................... 400 00 

Total.......................................................... 579,730 00 

I also enclose herewith a detailed statement showing the salaries nn.l name., of the Justices, 
ounty Clerk, 	Clerks, Searchers, 	Officers, 	Attendants, etc., of the Supreme Court and of the 

.ounty Clerk's Office, viz,: 

ESTIMATES FOR SALARIES, SUPREME COURT, 181i3. 

:harles H. Van Brunt, Presiding Justice ........... 	............................ $11,5CO o0 
\braham R. Lawrence, justice:............................................... ILSco 00 
;eorge C. Barrett, 	" 	................................................ 11,500 00 
;eorge 	P. Andrews, 	ca 	

................................ 	............... 11,500 00 
dward Patterson, 

1lorgan 	J. O'Brien, 	"......... . ..... 	.................. II,000 00 
ieorge 	L. Ingraham, 	" 	.................... 	... .. 	sees... 	........ 	sees.. II, CO 00 
idward 	J. 	Stapleton, 	Law Clerk ....................................... 	...... 3,500 00 
George H. 	Fahrbach, 	Equity Clerk...... 	.......................... 	........ 3,500 00 
Villiam Lamb, Jr., Clerk of General Term ........ . ............................ 2,000 00 
-lugh Donnelly, Clerk, Special 	Term, Part 	I ................................... 2000 00 
Villiam J. Hill, Clerk, Special Term, 	Part 11. 	.. 	.................. 	sees 	...... 2,000 03 



3386 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

Ambrose O. McCall, Clerk, Chambers .......................................... $2,coo 00 
Walter A. Brady, 	Clerk, 	Circuit, 	Part 	I ........................................ 2,000 00 
John 	Lerscher, 	 " 	II ........... 	............................ z,coo 00 

J.Lewi: 	Lyon, 	.. 	.. 	
.. 	III ........................................ 2,000 00 

George F.Lyon, 	.: 	 .< 	IV .. 	....................... 	............. 2,000 00 

James 	J. 	Duffy, 	Recording Clerk .............................................. t,5CO Co 

Daniel \I. l)one-an, 	:. 1,500 00 
Janes R. 	Kiernan, Chambers, 	Record Clerk .................................... 1,2CO 00 
William 	11. 	Ricketts, 	Crier .................................................... 2,500 00 
Samuel 	G 	ldbcrg, 	Librarian 	................................................. I,5co 00 

Robert 	Boncnye, Stenographer ....... 	....................................... . 2,500 CO 
Charle.; 	P. 	Collar, 	̀

: 	
................................................ 2,500 CO 

Robert 	.\lacklin, 	 ................................................ .................................. 2,5C0 CO 
William 	F. Bonvnge, 	................................................ ................................. 2,5C0 CO 
Frederick t). Storey, 2,5C0 00  
James 	J. 	Nealis, 	:. 	................................................ 2,500 00 
Edwin A. 	 ................................................ 2.5C0 00 

William 	A. 	I)onnei1, 	.: 	.................... 	............... 	........... 2,5co CO 
Benjamin 	11. Doane, ................ ........... 	 ....... 2,50t 00 
David J. Lee., Attendant, Acting 	ustice's Clerk 2,c0O 00 
Marcus \V. Hebberd, Attendant, Acting Justice's Clerk....... , ................... 1,800 CO 
Tames 	1. 	Conner, 	:` 	 ., 	 ........................... I,Soo 00 
William 	H. 	Burke, 	" 	 ........................... I,Soo 00 
William 	ff. 	Buc1;, 	•' 	 • 	........................... I,Sco 00 
Benjamin 	\C. 	Buchanan, 	Attendant ............................................ I,2oo 00 

(antes 	L. 	\IcNeirney, 	.. 	........................................... 1,200 00 

Michael 	Brophy, 	 ............................................ 1,200 00 

Julius 	B. 	Arnold, 	 .. 	.................... 	..................., 1,200 00 

James E. Me Venn,, .. - 1, o0 00 
Peter 	\Ic:~leer, 	 .: 	.......................................... I, 200 CO 
I',lichael 	Martin, 	 •• 	............................................ 1,200 00 
John Arnold, 	 ... I,2oo 00 

John 	Nolan, 	 ..................................... 1,200 00 
August \1elde, t,000 00 
Michael 	Sullivan, 	 '' 	............................................ 1,000 00 

I Ienry 	Q. 	Howe, 	 ....... 	. ............ 	....................... I,C00 co 
Thoma, Brennan, 	" ..... I 	.............. 	.......... 	............. 1,coo 00 

John 	Martin, 	 :. 	............................................ I,O.O 00 

Philip 	Furlong, 	 " 	............................................ 100 	co 

Peter 	L.[Ialptn, 	 ............................................ x,000 00 

Nathaniel 	A. 	laivis, 	Tr., 	............................................ 1,000 00 
George 	\V. 	Nash, 	 ....... 	...............I.. 	................. 1.000 o- 

William J. Lynch, 	 .. .......................................... 1,coo co 

Jo.eph 	1'. 	Szrack, 	Attendant ................................................... IocO 00 

Andrew II. llaedonalcl, Attend:u~t ............................................ 	. I.Ooo co 
John 	I-1. 	Rambach, 	.. 	........... 	. 	... 	. 	.............................. 1,000 00 
fames 	\fa~uire. 	 ................... ........................... 1,000 co 
Augustus 	II. Murphy, 	" 	..................... 	....................... Loco 00 
juhn 	J. 	MIcD 	rmott, 	 ............................................. I.000 00 
John flcCartney, 	" 
\\alter  J. 	Corr, 	 ............................................. 1.000 CO  
\ acancy caused by tran,fer of Benjamin LL I)o:me ............................... 1.000 (10 
Frederick 	\\ttliaoi 	I[offmann, 	Interpreter ......... 	.......................... 

'I'otal 	...................................................... 51i5,7co 00 

Compensation of jutices from other District ts... 	.. 	. 	..................... 5,coo 60 
Compen.ation of one If) Assistant Clerk for the General Tcrm .......... 	.......... I,5oo 0o 

Total ...................................................... SIS2,2CO 00 

ESTIMATES FOR SALARIES, COUNTY CLERK'S t ,FFIC'E, 	IS9-. 

William 	i. 1lcKcnna, 	County Clerk ............................................ 515,000 CO 
P. Joseph Scully. 	Deputy County Clerk ................... 	..................... ;.coo CO 

jolin 	A. 	\1'recie, 	Cashier . 	..... 	... 	.. 	.. 	.... 	........ 	... 	. 	............. 2,2;0 00 
William H. Hnrnidge, judgment Roll, Doeket and assistant Laic Clerk............ z,2So Co 
Thomas 	F. l'rnne, 	Certiricate Clerk .............. 	........................ 2,2 0 00 
Patrick Curley. Clerk of Records and Recording Index Clerk ..................... 2,000 00 
Erastus C. 	\\llson, 	Chief 	Docket 	Clerk ............. 	.......................... 1.500 00 
Timothy J. 	Donohue, Transcript Docket CI,rk .. 	............................. 1,200 co 
Henry M. 	Teunin 	s, Mechanic,' 	Lien 	Docket Clerk .............................. 1,200 00 
John H. G,n%vay, 	Lis pe 	lens Docket Clerk .................................... 1,200 00 
Michael J. 	IMerv, 	Comparing Clerk 	........................................... 1,40) 00 
James B. F. Smith, I,4 00  00 
Maurice 	•.. 1)e Viics, 	Docket 	Comparing Clerk .................................. 1.2CO 00 
Charles 	\\". Paul. 	Incfex 	Clerk ................................................. 1,300 00 
Iuliu 	AWeber, 	Limited 	Partnership Clerk 	.. 	................................. 1.200 oo 
Patrick McCormick. General as-ignment Clerk 	...................... 	.......... I,000 00 
Jolm 	.l. \\ i]ii.,, 	Recording and 	A; is•ant 	Equity Clerk ............................ t,aco 0o i 
\\'ilium 	It. Kehoe, 	Assi.tant 	Cashier ........................................... t,000 00 
Jo=eph 	L. Ilashin. 	Chief Recording Clerk .......................... 	............ 1,200 Co i 
Patrick 	F. O'Connell, 	Recording 	Clerk.......... ........... .................... t,:oo 0o 
Edward 1.1lo•n, 	 ......................................... J.000 oo 
Thomas Loughlin, 	 " 
Thomas F. 	Commerford, 	 .................. 	..... . .... ..... 	........ I,000 00 
Edward 	Kenny, 	 :` 	......................................... Loco 00 
Charles 	M. Brennan, 	" 	......................................... Loco co 
James 	11. Clark, 	Clerk of 	Old 	Records ......................................... 1,0oO 00 
James 	11. 	Fc,garty, 	,. 	......................................... I,coo 0o 
Peer Trainer, 	Custodian of 	Old 	Records ....................................... t,oco 00 

W. Mott, 	Custodian 	Lis penc'.ens Room 	.................................... 1,000 o-) 
ird A. O'Brien, 	Subpoena duce s tecum 	Clerk .............................. oco 00 
-,el 	\Whelan. 	Assistant 	Clerk, 	Record. 	..................................... 1.050 00 

i..n 	1. 	MeL onville, 	• 	 ........ 	............................ goo 00 
:Y,c 	1. 	r 	rd, 	Mes,en,er and 	Janitor ........................................ I.COO o0 
an 	Andrus, Jr., 	Messenger 	........................... 	............. 800 00 

!lain 	Jone,. 	Janitor 	... 	................................................... 750 00 
1, 	arc 	_1. 	Atkinson, 	Searcher 	............. 	................................. 2,5CO 00 
I -i.rca,cl 	J. 	Gallagher, 

re 	IJesioye, 	
.. 	

............................................... 2,OCO CO 
I, 	1II 	Kennedy, 	 • 	................................... 	... 	........ 2,000 CO 

;i;, 	B. 	Bei.1, 	rain, 	 ................................................ 2.000 00 
ILrry 	Berlinger, 	

•. 	
................................................ 2,000 00 

I 	I 	_ 	;:v 	C. 	Reilly, 	 ........................ ........................ 2,000 00 
1. ...ph E. Moss, 	Index and 	Continuation Clerk .................................. 1,500 00 
IetrC J. Heinlein, Custodian and Copying 	Clerk ................................ 1,200 00 
Cxsar Laforte, 	 '' 	 ............................... 1,000 00 
John 	Fitzpatrick, 	Custodian ................................................... 780 00 

Trtat 	............................ 	 ....... $79,330 co 
Tuts 	cnr~tii 	. 	',c1C. 	........ 	....... 	....... 	.. 400 00 

$79,730 00 

\"pry resl.ectfully, 

\4 M. J. McKENNA, 
Jerk ,f he City and County of New York and Clerk of the Supreme Court. 

1t-PREME COURT--COI'NTY CLERK'S OFFICE. 

(. (,L NTY CLERK'S OFFICE, 
NEW COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, 

NEW YORK, September 9, 1892. 
To the floncralee the Bnfn-d rf Ts/inct1e and .1pportionment : 

GE! u,t '1],N- 	Puruant to the Mr'vi, 	.ns 	cl,al~ter 57. Laws of IRS), as atnerded by chapter 
467 of the 1.aws of ihyo, I hereby :ertlfy that the work certified in a communication to your Honor- 

able Board, under date of September 24, 1886, requires for the year 1893 an appropriation of four- 
teen thousand six hundred dollars ($14,bco), to he expended as follows : 

For 	II 	Clerks . 	................ 	............................................ $12,.300 00 

For 	2 	Bookbinders ........................................................... 1,800 00 

For Bookbinders' materials, stationery, 	etc ..................................... 500 00 

Total .......................................................... $14,600 00 

I also inclose herewith a detailed statement showing the names and salaries of the Temporary 
Clerks and Bookbinders aforesaid 

ESTIMATES FOR SALARIES, TEMPORARY CLERKS, 1893. 
Thomas C. O'Sullivan, Chief Recording Clerk .................... 	............. $1,400 00 
Michael 	I. Walsh, Assistant Recording Clerk ................................... 1,225 00 
John 	S. 	Hill, 	Recording 	Clerk ................................................ 1,095 00 

Charles O'Connor, 	 .............................. 	................. 1,075 00 

Thomas 	R. Fanning, 	................................................ 1,075 00 

	

J 	 .............. 

	

William J. 	Martin, 	'• 	..... . 	............. 	............. . I,o95 00 
dames 	F. 	Roon, 	.. 	.................... 	. 	......................... 1,075 00 
'.harles 	P. 	Willis, 	,. 	................................................ 1,075 00 
Jahn 	P. Corrigan, 	

., 	
................................................ 1,075 00 

Edward 	L. 	Cary, .Jr., 	.. 	............................................ 	... 1,075 00 
Thomas 	Daly, 	" 	................................................ 1,075 00 
John 	E. 	Mulry, 	Bookbinder ................................. 	................. 1,000 co 
Daniel j. Dunn, 

Total......... 	................................................ $14,tco Co 
Stationery, 	Bookbinders' materials, etc ......................................... 500 CO 

Total.......................................................... $14,6co 00 

Very respectfully, 
\VII.LIAM J. 11cKENNA, 

Clerk of the City and County of New York and Clerk of the Supreme Court. 

SUPERIOR Covet. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF rim E ('ii \ ''F New Voec, 
CLEI2t:'s UFI-R'E,  

September 30, 1892. 

flop:. THEODORE \V. DIYERS, Con.ptlroller, Citl' of Xew J`I.wk: 
StR-In reply to your circular bearing late August 9, 1892, the following estimate of the 

stuns required fur the maintenance of this Court for the year 1893 is submitted. 
TI-IOMAS BOESE, Clerk, Superior Court of the City of New Turk. 

JUIIGES' SALAR[ES. 
John Sedgwick, Chief Judge .................................................. 	$1;,000 00 
(-)hu 1. Freedman, Judge .............. 	..................................... 	75.oco 00 
Charles 11. Truax, 	:. 	.................................................... 	 oo 
I'.1lcnry I)ugro, 	. '' 	.............................. 	..................... 	15,oco 00 
David\hcAclanr, 	............................. 	 ...... 	15,oco co ................ 
Henry A. Gildersleeve, judge ............................................... 	15,000 00 

Total.......................................................... $90,000 Oo 

(Las+s of 1877, chapter J73, Board of Supervis':cs, May 26, 1870.) 

CLERKS' SALAR IFS. 
Thomas 	Boese, 	Chief 	Clerk .......... 	..................................... 	. $6,000 co 
Willis 	1'.'.1liner, 	Deputy 	Clerk ................................................ 2,000 00 
.1 . 	I-1. 	1 lot "art 	Ward, 	ttpccial 	Ileputy Clerk ...................................... 2,500 oo 
William 	Ifaviland, 	a.•istant 	Clerk ............................................ 2,500 00 
Owen 	\\c-tlake, 	 '' 	............................................ 2,500 co 
George 	Vt 	. 	Russell, 	:, 	............................................ 2,500 Co 
Ernest 	(_.Berck m ann, 	:' 	............................................ 2,500 00 
T. 	Phelha\1'in 	ate, 	 ' ' 	...... 	. 	.................................. 2,500 on 
(~l;fiord 	Boese, 	 :. 	............................... 	 .. 1,500 00 
Ilenry- 	L. 	Van 	Iloesen, 	•' 	............................................ I,5GO 00 
James 	I. 	Duffy, 	 ......................... 	.................. 1,500 co 
Jo 	\1.I;Uentzer, 	'. 	.................. 	......................... 
Ch

n 
Cornelius 	J. 	Kane, 	'' 	............................................ 

1,500 00 
1,500 00 

I)a%id 	f,I)aly, 	 °' 	........................................... 1,500 co 
Nicholas 	1. 	Hayes, 	t' 	....... 	 ..................... 1,500 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$33,500 00 

(Laws of 1852, chapter 410, Consolidation Act.) 

STENOGRAI'IIERS' SALARIES. 
Jan es 	E. 	Munson, Stenographer ............................................ 	$-',;oo no 
f: itvin N. 	Ro'.bin~, 	 ............................................ 	2 $LO c o 
Bert rain I..I)usenburv, 	'' 	................... 	 ........ 	2,500 00 
Barthol:,mew )Ilovnahan, 	•: 	........... ................................ 	2,500 co 
Charles L. Guy, 	:, 	............................................2,500 00  

	

Total.......................................................... 	$I2,;OO 00 

(Laws of 1882, chapter 410, Consolidation Act.) 

CRIER'S SALAIt 	. 
Joseph 	O. 	Davis ................. 	 .... 	..,...........,... S.,oco oc 

(Laws of 1870, page 878, Code, section 291.) 

ATTENDANTS' SALARIES. 

Henry 	C. 	Petty, 	Attendant ................................................ $1,200 00 
Frec!erck 	Merz, 	:. 	

................................................ 1,200 00 
Lewis 	W. 	Reis, 	.: 	................................................ 1,200 00 
James 	(herry. 	 ............................................... 1,000 00 
Samuel 	Neilson, 	 .................................... 	

............ 
I,000 00 

Edward 	R. 	Watson, 	cc 	................................................  I,000 00 
Thomas 	lIu me, 	 ................................................ 1,000 00 

John 	I). Neuman,Jr., 	
.. 	................................................ I,oco 00 

Frederic 	Kropp, 	
., 	..................... 	.......................... 1,000 00 

Frederick 	E. Worch, 	 ...... 	......................................... 1,000 00 
........................ 	.............. Henry 	Dyer, 	 ......... I,000 00 

Andrew 	Dewitt, 	 ................... 	....................... 	...... 1,000 00 
....................................... John G.Roesch, 	 •....., 7,000 OU 

John 	F. 	Reilly, 	
:: 	

................................. 	............ I,mco CO 
Reginald 	H. 	Williams, 	................................................ 1,000 00 
James 	I'. Wallace, 	<` 	....... 	..................... 	 .... .............. I,000 00 
Daniel 	A. Sheehan, 	 ....................... 	. 	............. I,00o 00 

John 	F. 	Berrigan, 	
:, 
	................................................ I,000 00 

Joseph 	F. 	Earley, 	 ................................................ I,000 oo 
Altert Sanders, 	 ............. 	.......... 

Total .......................................................... 	$20,600 00 

(Laws of 1882, chapter 410, Consolidation Act.) 

SALARIES OF SECRETARIES TO JUDGES. 

Thr;e additional salaries for three Attendants to act as Clerk and Secretary to three 
of the Judges of the Court, at the rate of $800 per annum, in addition to their 
salaries as Attendants (see section 93 bf the Code of Civil Procedure, as amended 
by Session Laws of 	z ......................... ~' 	 ) ................................................$2,400 00 

For extra salary of Reginald H. Williams (an Attendant), from May 19, 1892, to 
January I, 1893, who was duly appointed on the 19th day of May aforesaid to 
act as Clerk and Secretary for the lion. Henry A. Gildersleeve (see laws above 
re`erred to), seven months and eleven days, at the rate of $boo per annum, in 
addition to his salary as Attendant ......................................... 	$462 62 



NOVEMBER I4, 1892 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3387 

RECAPITULATION. 
Judges' salaries .................. 	 ................................ 	$90,000 co 
Clerks' salaries. 	....................................................... 	35,500 00 
Stenographers' salaries ....................................................... 	12,500 00 
Crier's salary .. 	.. 	........................................................ 	2,000 00 
Attendants' salaries .......................................................... 	20,600 00 
Secretaries' salaries .......................................................... 	2,400 00 
Secretary's extra salary .......................................................462 62 

Total......................................................... 	$163,462 62 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS. 

NEW YORK COMMON PLEAS, 
JUDGES' CHAMBERS, COUNTY COURT-HOUSE, 

NEW YORK, September, 1892. 	777 
The Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

GENTLEMEN-- In reply to your circular letter of August 9, 1892, I beg herewith to submit the 
estimate of the sum necessary for the payment of salaries of the Judges, Clerks, Stenographers and 
Attendants of this Court for the year 1893, amounting in the aggregate to $159,500. 

Very respectfully, 

ALFRED WAGSTAFF, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas. 

Estimate for the Year 1893. 
Toseph F. Daly, No. 19 East Sixty-second street, Chief Judge ..................... $15,000 Co 
Miles Beach, No. 21 West 	Fifty-fifth street, Judge ............................... 15,000 00 
Henry W. Bookstaver, No. 14 East Sixty-seventh street, Judge .................... 15,000 co 
Henry I3ischoff, Jr., No. 19 West Ninety-sixth street, Judge ...................... 15,000 00 
Roger A. Pryor, No. 38 East Thirty-third street, Judge ........................... 15,000 00 
Leonard A. Giegerich, No. 363 East Fourth street, Judge ......................... 15,OCo Co 
Alfred Wagstaff, No. 21 West Twenty-first street, Clerk ....... 	..... 	.. 	....... 4,500 00 
Joseph B. Coe, No. 18 West One Hundred and Fifteenth street, Deputy Clerk....... 2,000 00 
William P. Richardson, No. 164 East One Hundred and Twenty-fourth street, Assist. 

antClerk ................................... 	........................... 2,500 00 
Isaiah Keyser, No. 350 Mott avenue, Assistant Clerk... 	.. 	................. z,5oo 00 
James P. Rogers, No. 364 West Thirty-fifth street, Assistant Clerk ................. 2 500 00 
William S. Keiley, No. 220 West Seventy-eighth street, Assistant Clerk ............ 2,500 00 
Charles F. Koehler, No. 32 Second avenue, Assistant 	Clerk ....................... 2,500 00 
John H. Loos, No. 256 West One Hundred and Thirty-first street, Assistant Clerk... 2,500 00 
C. Unierwood O'Connell, Grand Hotel, Assistant Clerk ........ 	....... 2,500 00 
William L. Taylor, No.333 West Twenty-second street, Assistant Clerk..... 	...... 1,500 Oo 
Edwin M. Coe. No. I West One hundred and Fifteenth street, Assistant Clerk...... 1,500 00 
Joseph H. Brown, No. 596 East One Hundred and Forty-first street, Assistant Clerk, I,5oo 00 
Dennis A. McLaughlin, No, 896 Park avenue, Assistant Clerk ..................... 1,500 00 
William Geoghegan, No. 4 Columbia street, Assistant Clerk ...................... 1,500 00 
Albert E. Cochran, No. 311 West Fifty-fifth street, Stenographer ................... 2,5 o0 00 
Clifton B. Bull, No. 273 Madison avenue, Stenographer ........................... 2,500 00 
John Cotter, No. Iotr East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth street, Stenographer..... 2,500 00 
John Standfasl, Fordham, N. Y., Stenographer .................................. 2,500 03 
Henry Smith, No. 221 West One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street, Attendant........ 1,200 00 
John Schutz, No. 238 East Fourth street, Attendant ...................... 	....... [,200 00 
John W. Martin, No. 205 East Seventy-first street, Attendant ...................... 1,200 00 
Theodore J. Henry, No. 129 East Seventy-first street, Attendant ................... t,200 Co 
John Martin, No. 259 West Thirty-eighth street, Attendant 	....................... [,200 00 
Thomas Sweeny, No. 583 East One Hundred and Thirty-sixth street, Attendant.... , 1,2OO oo 
Aaron M. 1?hrlich, No.863 Lexington avenue, Attendant ....... 	.............. 	.. I,000 00 
Thomas F. Daly, No. 282 East Seventh street, Attendant ......................... [,000 o~ 
Andrew Hanneman, No. 333 East Sixth street, Attendant ...... 	.................. [,000 00 
James Murphy, No. 510 East Seventeenth street, Attendant ..:.................... I,000 00 
Charles Campbell, No. 364 West Fifty-fourth street, Attendant .................... I,000 00 
Joseph Houghton, No. 203 East Nineteenth street, Attendant ...................... I,OCo OZ) 
Peter J. Loughlin, No. 302 East Fourteenth street, Attendant 	..................... 1,000 00 
Matthew Patten, No. 31 	Attorney street, Attendant .............................. 1,000 00 
George L. Greene, No. 242 East One Hundred and Fifth street, Attendant.......... I,000 00 
John W. Jones, No. 336 West Fifteenth street, Attendant ......................... 1,000 00 
John McQuade, No. 543 East Twelfth street, Attendant .......................... I,oeo 00 
George A. Tallman, No. 503 East One Hundred and Eighteenth street, Attendant.. 1,000 cw 

In addition to the above, a further appropriation of $4,000 is respectfully asked for to meet 
the salaries of four Attendants to be appointed when the Court meets. 

And also $4,800 for salaries for six Clerks and Secretaries to the Judges of this Court, as 
provided by section 93 of the Code of Civil Procedure and as amended by the Laws of 1892. 

ALFRED WAGSTAFF, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas. 

CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

To Hon. THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller, City of New York. 
In compliance with circular from Finance Department, I respectfully transmit the following 

Departmental Estimate of expenses for the year 1893, to wit : 

JUSTICES. 

Simon M. Ehrlich, Chief Justice ...... ............................ 	$10,000 00 
Henry P. McGown, Justice ...................................... 	to,COO co 
Robert A. Van Wyck, " 	.................................... . ....................... 

0,~ 
Co 

James M. Fitzsimons, .. 

	

...................................... 	I s000 00 
Joseph E. Newburger. " 	..................................... 	IO.COO 00 
John H. McCarthy, 	........ ............................. 	Io,000 00 

--- $6o,000 oo 
CLERKS. 

John B. McGoldrick, Clerk ....................................... 	$3,003 00 
John Reid, Deputy Clerk ........................................ 	2,000 00 
Joseph A. Jacobs, 	̀• 	................................ . 	 2,000 00 
Terrence Duffy, 	" 	.. 	.................................. 	2,000 00 
George Croker, Assistant Clerk .................................... 	2,000 00 
James J. McCloskey, 	................................... 	2,000 00 
Thomas Carroll, 	 ................................... 	1,500 00 
Peter F. Murray, ............. .................. 	 ... 	1,500 00 
John Graham, 
	

................................... 	1,500 00 
Edward G.Tully, 	" 	.......................... ........ 	I,5oo 00 
William E. McDonald, " 	................................... 	1,500 00 
Henry P. McGown, Jr., " 	................................... 	I,5oo 00 
Patrick A. Gilroy, 	.. 	... .................... 	 5 

	

........... 	I, 00 00 
Richard J. Sheerin, 	" 	............................ 	 1,500 00 
Simpson Hamburger, 	............................... ... 	1,500 00 

---- 26,500 00 

STENOGRAPHERS. 	 ' 

Frederick J. Warburton .......................................... 	$2,500 00 
Farrell O'Dowd ............................................. ... 	2,500 00 
John R. Potts ................................................... 	2,500 00 
John M. Wall ................. ................................. 	2,500 00 

-- 10,000 00 

William H. Keegan .............................................. 	$1,000 00 
Theodore A.IIamilton ........................................... 	1,000 00 

. $13,000 00 
Contingencies ............................ g 	 ................................ 	250 00 

	

Total .......................................................... 	$111,250 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

Just,ces ...................................... ............................... 	$60,000 	00 
Clerks 	............................ ......... 	26,500 00 
Stenographers ................................ ............................... 	10,000 	00 
Interpreter ...... 	............................ ............................... 	I,500 	00 
Officers 	......................... 
Contingencies ................................ ............................... 	250 	00 

Total ................................................ 	. 	....... 	$111,250 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
JNO. B. McGOLDRICK, Clerk. 

COURT OF OYER AND TERMINER AND COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS OF THE PEACE. 

COURT OF OYER AND TERMINER AND COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS OF THE PEACE, I 
CLERK'S OFFICE, NEW YORK, September lo, 1892. 

To the honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, City of N as York 
In compliance with circular from the Finance Department, I respectfully send to your Ilonor-

able Board an estimate in detail of the amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the 
business of said court in and for the year 1893, to wit : 

JUDGES. 	 Salary per annum. 

	

Frederick Smyth, Recorder ................................................... 	$I2 000 00 
CityJudge ............................ 	....................... 	12,oco 00 

	

Randolph B. Martine, Judge .................:................................ 	Iz,OCO o0 
James Fitzgerald, Judge............ 	 ........ 	[2,000 00 .................................. 

$48,000 00 

CLERKS, STENOGRAPHERS, INTERPRETERS AND WARDEN. 

John F. Carroll, Clerk, General Sessions and Oyer and Terminer .................. $7,coD 00 
Edward J. hall, Deputy Clerk, 	" 	 .................. 5,000 00 
William 	N. Penney, 	Assistant Clerk ............................................ 3,000 00 
James P. Davenport, Additional 	Deputy Clerk .................................. 2,500 00 
Albert1ltertch, 	 .................................. 2, Soo 00 
flcn 	y 	\Velsh, 	 ........ 	........... 	............. 2,500 00 
John Birmingham,\Varden, Grand Jury ........................................ 2,000 00 
William 	Anderson, 	Stenographer .............................................. 2,500 00 
Frank 	S.Bcard, 	 .............................................. 2,500 co 
Peter 	P. McLoughlin, 	.. 	................. ............................ 2,500 00 
Philip Dollin, 	Interpreter..................................................... 2,5C0 00  
Hannibal 	G, C utugno, 	Interpreter ............................................. 2, coo 00 

$36,500 00 

$171,900 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOHN F. CARROLL, Clerk of Court. 

Fees of Stenographers of the Court of General Sessions (chapter Si, Laws 1888, and 
chapter 379, 	Laws 	1889), estimate ......................................... $5,000 00 

Pay of Grand and Petit Jurors, estimate ................................... 	..... $40,000 00 

ATTENDANTS. 
William Colligan, No. 225 	Henry street...... _ ................................ .$1,200 00 
Richard Cullen, No. 329 East Eighty-second street ............................... [,200 co 
Lawrence 	A. t:urry, No, 146 East Eighty first street ............................. 1,200 00 
Charles 	Knight, 	No. 295 	Broome 	Street,............... 	.... 	................... 1200 00 
William J. McNeill, 	No. t6[ 	\\est 	I'htrty-first street.............................. [,200 	03 
I homas F. Morris, No. 702 East One hundred and Thirty-fifth street .............. [,zoo 00 
Patrick Nlyhan, 	No. 402 Sscond avenue ..... 	......... 	............ 	........ 	... 1,200 00 
Eilert Miller, No. 209 East One Hundred and Fourteenth street ................... 1,200 00 
John 	S. Phillips, 	No. 281 	Eat'1'enth 	street ...................................... I,2oo 00 
Darius 13. Scofield, 	No. 68 	Barrow street ........................................ 1,200 00 
Peter Seaman, 	No. 353 West Sixteenth street .................................... 1,200 00 
Moses \Veil, 	No. 309 	East 	fourth street . 	....................................... t,2oo 00 
Frederick Aldridge, No. 23 Lawrence street .......................... 	.......... I,000 eo 
Sylvester Bennett, No. 315 \Vest Thirty-fourth 	street ............................. I,oco 00 
Thomas Booth, No. 353 East Fifty-third 	street ........ 	......................... I,000 00 
Thomas J. Collier, No. 82 Clinton place......................................... 1,000 00 
John Llune, No. 36o West Forty-second street ................................... I,o~o 00 
Richard Dougherty, No. 244 West'1'wentieth street .............................. I,000 00 
Patrick Daly, No. 107 West Forty-sixth street ................................... 1,000 Co 
Joltn J. Gillen, No. 313 Broome 	street .. 	..... 	........... 	.. 	.. 	............ I,000 co 
Frank P. Glennan, One Hundred and Twenty-fifth r street and Columbus avenue.. , , , I,000 00 
David 	Ileilferty, 	No.928 Eighth avenue .............................. 	......... I,000 00 
John H. Hart, No. 	344 First avenue........................................... I,000 00 
John F. Kelly, No. 247 West Eleventh street .................................... [,000 00 
Michael Looney, 	No. 6i Gouverneur street ...................................... I,000 00 
John Miller, No. 299 VVest Eighteenth street ..................................... I,000 00 
Peter \V. Maguire, 	No. 	t6 East Forty-seventh 	street............................. I,000 00 
Martin J. McInerney, Tompkins and Rivington streets ........................... 1,000 00 
Richard McLaughlin, No. 179 Cherry street .................. 	.................. I,000 00 
Jo'm M. Oakford, No.31 West Eleventh Street.................................  
Patrick J. O'Brien, 	No. 204 Clinton street....................................... I,000 Oo 
Patrick O'Brien, No. Ito East Eighty-seventh street .............................. I,000 00 
Michael C. O'Beirne, No. 307 East Thirty-seventh street .......................... 1,000 0o 
Peter Rush, No. 105 East Fifty-fifth 	street ...................................... I,000 cc 
Louis Schmoll, No. 470 East Houston street ..................................... I,000 00 
John J. Slater, No. 4o3 East Seventy-ninth street 	................................ r,000 00 
Henry Trott, No. 	153 Courtlandt 	avenue ...... 	.. 	............................. [.coo 00 
Peter "t ighe, No. 253 Mulberry street ................................ ........... I,oco 00 
Charles Wund, No. 162 East Thirty-third street .. 	........... 	.............. I,000 00 
Alfred Walker, 	No. 62 First avenue .. 	......................................... 1,000 00 

$42,400 00 

Peter Rush and Alfred Walker were appointed Attendants at a yearly salary of $t,000 each, in 
place of Robert 	Lindsay, deceased, 	and 	Henry C. Patterson, resigned, whose salaries were 
$1,200, making a reduction of $400. 

RECAPITULATION. 

Judges 	.. 	..... 	... 	............ 	......... 	......................... $48,000 00 
Clerks, Stenographers, Interpreters and Warden ................................. 36,500 00 
Attendants...................... 	........................ 	.................. 42,400 00 
Jurors' 	fees.. 	......................................... 	................. 40,000 CO 
Stenographers' 	fees ............................................. 	............. 5,000 ao 

OFFICERS. 

Frederick Tourelle .............................................. 	$1,000 c 
John 	tgg .............. ....................................... 	I,000 Co 
Moses Levi ..... 	.. 	......................................... 	I, 0oo 00 
Edward Brucks ...................... .......................... 	I,000 00 
Frederick Straus ................................................. 	I,000 00 
Frank P. Dunlap ...................... ......................... 	1,000 00 
John D. Wrecking ............ .................................. 	I,000 Co 

John Courtney . ................................................ 	r,000 00 
John F.Scully .................................................. 	I,000 co 
William Arbuthnot .............................................. 	1,000 00 
John C. McDermott .............................................. 	1,000 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT. 

CHAMBERS OF THE SURROGATE-CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 
NEW YORK, August 16, 1892. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 
GENTLEMEN-I submit herewith an estimate of the amount of expenditure required for the 

maintenance of my court and office for the year 1893. 
It is the sime as that which was allowed for the current year with two exceptions. One respects 

an additional Clerk to assist in examining and comparing the records required by law to be copied, 
and the other has reference to the number of ltbcrs needed for use in the work being done for the 
preservation of the public records. T}re appointment of the Clerk referred to was urged in my corn- 



	

Total................................................ ......... 	529,154 49 

	

Appropriation for 1892 ....................................................... 	15,000 to 

	

Estimated detiriency ......................................................... 	S14.1-4 49 

Respectfully :o tars. 

1)t: L1\t:l:A Nlt'(,LL., I).-'rict Au uc.-v 

SALARIES, 

lie Lancer Nicoll, I )istrict Attorney ..... ........... . . 
Bartow S. \Weeks, Assistant District Att rney ................. 	........ . 
Vernon M. Davis, ... 	........................... 
Francis L. Wellman, 	" 
Gunning S. ]Tedford, 	 ...................... I ......... I . 
Henry B. B. Stapler, 	 .................. . ............... 
harry 1). "•tacdona, 	" 	 ............. ..................... 
John F. McIntyre, Chief Deputy Assistant .... .......... ................ .... . 
John I).Limisay, Deputy Assistant ............................................ 
Hobert Townsend, 	 ..... 	...... 	............................... 
Charles E. tiirom<, Jr., 	" 	... .................... 	.................... 
James W. lJsbs,rne, 	 ........ 	................ ................. 
Jacob \Cashhurn, 	" .. 	................. 	.................. 	.... 
1'h ,mas J. B'ra,fley, 	 ..... I .................... 

	

............. 	.... 
George G. Battle, 	 .... 	 ... 	 .. • • 
Henry \\. L'nzer, Deputy As'i,tant and hecretary ............................... 
Edward F. Flynu. Chief Clerk ............................................... 
Harry \V. 111witzer, Deputy Chief Clerk ................................. ..... 
Charles W. Gossweiler, Grand fury Clerk .................................... 
David Anderson, Register Clerlk ............................. ........ 	...... 	. 
Terence J. McMarnus, Indictiiieut Clerk........................................ 
Andrew lay, Clerk ................ ........................................ 

John J. Buckley, Clerk ...................... 	................................ 
Francis J. Keenan, Stenographer.............................................. 

Librarian................... 	................................ 
Thomas A. McGuire, Clerk .... ..................................... 	...... . 
Patrick F.G 	

.. 
lennon, 	.................................................. 

l , ,hn J. Carroll, 	„ 	.......... 	...................... 	............... . 
Patrick Keahon, Subncena Server ..................... 	...................... 
John W. Reilly, 
Abraham Maas, 	 ................I............ .............. 

Jame, Smith, 	 ,. 	....... . . .................................. . 
Louis Leavitt, 	 ..................................I... 	..... 
William Gallagher, 	 ........................................... . 
Cornelius Leary, 	 " 	...........................................I 
Michael Reach, 	 ......................... .................. 
Frank Dowling, 	 .... .. ...... .... ........................ 
John Hanna, 	 ............... ............................ 
Theodore Schoeppler, 	 ...... ........ .... . .................. 	.... 
John Garnett, 	

.. 	..................................... 	....... 
'l ony McCarthy, Messenger .................... 	............................ . 
John H. Donohue, .... ... 	................................. 
John J. Malloy, 	 .............................. ................. 
Isaac Ii. Repinsky, Copyist .... ............................. ...... 	.......... 
James .\. Donegan, Office Boy ................................................ 
Valentine Carlton, Copyist ................................................... 
Richard Battersby, Errand Boy .................. ......... ... 

COMMISSIONER OF JUROI:S. 

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, 
NEW YORK, September 9, ISM 

To the Board of Estimate and idpi,ortionn:en[ : 
GENTLEMEN-The following statement is my estimate of the amount of expenditure 

for the office-for the year 1893 : 

o 00 
7.500 00 

7.00 00 
7,500 00 
7.500 CO 
7.500 00 
7,500 00 
t,,oco 00 
4,500 00 
4,000 00 
4,xO 00 
4, COO 00 
„500 00 
2.000 00 
1.500 00 
3.500 00 
3,800 00 
2,OCO Co 
1,300 00 
1,2'-0 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1.2=•0 00 
I.200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 Co 
I,200 00 
1.200 00 
1,200 00 
I,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1.200 00 
1,200 00 
I,2C0 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 CO 
t,2C0 00 
1,200 00 
1.200 00 
I,OCO 00 
85o 00 
70000 
780 00 
300 00 
240 00 
300 00 

required 

Bernard F. Martin, Commissioner .............................................. 	$;,oco 00 
James E. Conner, Deputy Commissioner ........................................ 	2,200 00 
Frederick O'Byrne, Assistant Deputy Commi_siouer t .... ....................... 	i.fioo co 

John F. Casey, Register ...................................................... 	1,500 00 
Andrew Doyle, Canvasser ... ........................ 	 ... 	1,400 00 
Joseph C. Ryan, Register ............................................. 	....... 	1,3oo 00 
Leon Sanders, 	" 

3385 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, ISC)2 

munica[iutl of AuLwt 2I, ISgI, submitting the estimates for this year, and in previous communica-
tions therein referred to. In the',e the absolute necessih• of hating this Clerk is shown. I renew 
my request for his appointment. 1-1is salary i, put at $1,000. 

I ask for the ensuing year the same appropriation as was made for the present year for the 
Clerks employed pursuant to chapter 57 of the Lass sof ISSN, as amended by chapter 467 of the Laws 
of 1890 in the preservation and transcription of mutilated and obliterated records. 'there are eight 
(8) (.'lei l.s employed in this work at a salary of 51,200 a year each, and a Superintendent and Exam-
iner who receives 51,500 a year. The estimates for this year allowed for the prosecution of this 
work eleven (Ii) libers, at a cost of $330, and $$loo for stationery. Twelve (12) libers, at a cost of 
$360, w:ll he required next year, and Sloe for stationery. The necessity for this work has been duly 
certified in accordance with the acts atoresaid. A certificate of mine accompanies the communica-
tion of September ii, i8go, submitting my estimates for the succeeding year, and a certificate made 
by Judge Barrett is attached to the estimates presented in ISSq. I have, also, in pursuance of said 
acts, examined and certified as to the necessity of copying thirteen (13) additional libers. The 
certificate is annexed hereto. 

For contingencies, $1,200 is requested, being the same amount appropriated for like purpose for 
the current year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
RASTUS S. RANSOM, Surrogate. 

CHAMBERS OF THE SURROGATE-CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW 1 ORK, 
NEW YORE, August 16, 1592. 

To 1C<° flon'ral, Ie tl board of Estimate and .1pj+orlionment 
In pursuance of the authority vested in use by chapter 57 of the Laws of 1883, as 

amende.l by chapter 467 of the Iaw, of I8go, 1 hereby certify that I have examined the follouviug 
Lnoks of sea ru ii; my office and that they have, and each of them has, by reason of age and con-
tinuous use, become mutilated and obliterated and rendered unfit for public rise and service, and 
need ti be recopied, and that it is ueees•aiv for the security and safety of the public records of and 
in my office and of sill books. that the said books should be recopied and transcribed. 

Libers of Wills \os.97, 140. 141, 1;9, 162, 177, IS„ 192: 197, 207, 209 and 215. 
Index to inventories (A to Z), I Tiber. 
Index to Wills (A to 1.), 1 Tiber. 
Index to Wills (JI to Z), I fiber. 

RAS]'US S. RANSOM, Surrogate. 

tI. t TE OF TILE E-I-PE.VDJTC'A'E REQC IRED L1- TINE OFFICE OF T//L 
7iAOC.ITE .4.1-D L\" T/IF S(,' OtsATL'S COURT 1"OA' 7':1L•' F_N"SUZXG 
-4A' (1893). 
to 	(salary fixed 	by 	Legislature) ... 	..................................... $15,oco oc 

Clerk....................... 	........................................ 7,000 oc 
ra 	Late" 	Assistant 	to 	Surro 	ate ........................................ 	..... 4, COO oc 

0 
	

Luc Assistant 	to 	Surrogate ...................................... 	..... I tutu 3,000 00 
 puty Chief Clerk ... 	...................................................... 4,000 0: 
l.-rk 	of 	C,curt ........................................... 	.................. 4,000 00 

I 	.-puty 	Clerk 	of Court ....................................................... 2,COO 00 
,:,.no,rapher of Court (salary fixed by Legislature) ....... 	...................... 3,000 00 
...iaaut 	St 	m-grapher of Court .......... 	.................................... 1,500 00 

,bate 	Clerk ............................................................... 4,000 00 
i,tant}'rohate 	Clerk ................................................ 	..... I.~oo oa 

coifieate 	Clerk ............................................................ !,loo 00 
.erpreter 	.. 	...... 	...................................................... 2,000 00 
i,igate's 	',tenographer ................................ 	................... 1,403 00 
punting 	Clerk ................................................ 	.......... I,Sco 00 

--:-tant 	Accounting 	Clerk ........... 	....................................... I,600 00 
,ministration 	Clerk ......................................................... 2,500 oc 
>t 	As;is;ant 	Administrati 	un 	Clerk .. 	........... 	............... 	............ I,Soo 00 

tecun-i 	Assistant 	l'rdmiuittrat'on Clerk ........ 	............ 	.................. 1,200 00 
....................... Superintendent of Recording 	C berl.s........... 	 ....... I.Soa 00 

Suheriuterdeni 	of Records .......................... 	......................... 1,500 00 
Guardian 	Accounting Clerk 	.............................................. i,00 CO 5 
Calendar Clerk and Superintendent of 'unplies.......... . 
Index 	Clerk ........................................ 	 ..... ................. 1,500 00 
Guardian 	Clerk ............................................................. 1,200 00 
Searcher 	.................................................................. 1,2CO 00 
Assistant 	̀earcher ..................................... 	....... 	............. 1,2co 00 
EntryClerk 	...................... 	.............. 	.......................... 1,600 00 
Clerk 	of 	Records 	........... 	............................................... 1,300 00 
ti 	Rec,rd!ng Clerks, 	at Si,000 	each 	.................. 	.. ............. ........ II,000 00 
I 	Court 	Attendant ............... 	..... 	............................... 	..... 1,200 00 
2 	Court 	Attendant,, 	at 	=1,000 each .... ........................... 	............ 2,000 00 
IMessenger ...... 	......................................................... I,oSO co 
2 	Messengers, 	at 	5900 each ......... 	......................................... I,Soo 00 

4 (.upvots, 	at 	si.000 each ............................ 	....................... 4,000 00 
Stenographer's 	Amanuensis ............... 	....... . 	.... 	.............. 	...... S40 00 
2 Examiner-, at si,000 each (one of these is new appointee) . 	..................... 2,coo Co 
2 Clerks for Recording Bon'h 	, 	at S(,000 eich .................. 	................ 2,coo 00 
Contingencies .................................................. 	............ 1,200 00 

FOR PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS. 

I 	Examiner and Superintendent ..................................... 	......... 1,500 00 
8 other Clerks, 	at 	SI,2oo 	each ................................................ 9,600 eo 
12 	}.ibers ................................................................... 360 00 
Stationery .................................................................. 100 00 

D1srRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE-CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, 
September 1, 1892. 

te // rralt/c the Board of Estimate and .Appr,rtiorrment 
(GEM'rLEMEN -In compliance with section 139 of the New 'Cork City Consolirlation Act of 1882, 

with transmit an estimate in writing, being the Departmental Estimate in =aid act referred to, 
e amount necessary in conducting the business of the Ditict Attorney's Office of the City and 
ntv .•f New York for the year 189, specifying in detail the objects of such expenditure, and 

'tent of the salaries of each of the officers, clerks, employees and subordinates in 

,'PART.IIE.VTAL ESTL}L4TE FOR THE YE.IR 1893. 

i 	... 	- 	c 
 

	

I )istrict Attorney (section 1503 of the Consoliriatiou Act of 1882). , 	$12,eoo 00 
I ,r -al.:ry o. six Assistant District Attorneys, at 57,500 each (section 1503 of the 

Consolidation Act of 1852, as amended by chapter 564, Laws of 1887) ......... 	45,000 00 
For salary of Chief Deputy Assistant, Deputy Assistants, Clerks, employees and 

subordinates ...... 	.. ............... 	.. ... 	... 	 ....... 	69,470 CO 
F r C _ :nil comt;ensatim , df 	enot rapt er to the Gr.tnri Jury (chalxer 34M• Lasts of 

; 	: ....... 	 ..... .... 	 ...... 	2,500 00 

$128,970 00 

l r 	::1 ,. 	 is-  r :l , :ire-t r i. prC c er, in chi- an, l Other States and in 
?n,cs ink toe ~a~ten,lance of tcitne_s: from tether counties and States in cases 
tried in the Courts of General Sessions and User and Terminer, and for expert 
witnesses, car-fares, law books, postage, telegrams, messenger and telephone 
service, clothing for poor witnesses in House of Detention, and other necessaries 

	

for the office, including deficiency for the year 1592 .......................... 	$29,eoo 00 

The estimate for salaries is based upon the amount now actually paid in this office, and in the 
o,,,gieeate is practically the same as the appropriation for the current year. 

\With respect to the request for an appropriation of $29,000 for contingencies, $14,000 thereof 
is intended to meet an estimated deficiency which will arise on this year's account, as hereinafter 
explained, and only 915,oco thereof is asked for as applicable to next year's account. The sum 
last mentioned, as past experience has demonstrated, is indispensably necessary to pay for ordinary 
services and liabilities of a character which are only chargeable against that fund. Previous to 
my accession to office the sum of $15,000 was always appropriated for this account, except when in 
some years it was even higher, notably, when in 1887 and 1888 an appropriation of $25,000 was 
allowed, and even then that amount was insufficient. 

The apps -pi ation made for that purpose by your Honorable L'ody in igni for the current year 
was the sun It Si 5,000, no.!with,tanding my request for an appropr~atio;t of SIS,000, and which 

appropriation was allotted specifically to apply $12,000 thereof for the contingent expenses of 1892, 
and to apply $3,000 thereof to meet a then estimated deficiency in the appropriation for 1891. 

Of the appropriatin thus made for the current year, there has been df..bursed for the first half 
of the year, ending June }o, 1892, for the ordinary expenses with which that account is chargeable, 
the sum of S7,901.Oo. Upon that basis the amount if money needed for the ordinary business of 
this office for the whole year will lie twice that sum, viz., not less than 515,000. 'Chat, however, 
is as much as the gross amount allotted me anti out of tvhich I was to pty the estimated deficiency 
of $3,coo. The actual deficiency, however, payable and paid out of that appropriation was the 
sum n of $3,605.09--t}ws leaving this office at the outset of the year with even a less credit than it 
was intender} it should have. Other unusual expenditures were necessarily incurred by me. which 
could not reasonably have been anticipated, and for which practically no provision whatever was 
made. 

In the month of It1ay, 1892, the Governor of this State convenes} an Extraordinary Term of the 
Court of Oyer and Terminer, and by virtue thereof of such call all Extraordinary 'fern[ Grand jury 
was also impaneled. '}'his Grand Jury disposed of more than three thousand cases which had 
accumulated in this office ; and to enable them to properly dispose of that immense voluutc of work 
it became necessary to engage the services of extra clerk; and subpoena server,, and certain other 
incidental expenses were essential. Five extra subpoena server., were engaged during the continu-
ance of that Grand jury, and also during part of the time the services of three extra clerks were 
engage t, which, together with certain extra items of expenditure tot- pos'age, caused the expendi-
tu ne of the sum of $924.40, an item of charge growing directly ant] exclusively out of the ses.,ion of 
the llxtraordinary t)ycr and 'I'erminer. 

I)uring the past year two criminal cases of an unusual nature were disposed of in this county, 
and the proper disposition thereof necessitated the incurring of unusual expense. These two uses 
were those of Carlyle W. Harris and Edward M. Field, and with which your Honorable Body is 
doubtless acquainted. The former was that of a young medical -tudent accused of having poisoned 
his wife ; the latter was the case of a stock and grain speculator w11a failed with liabilities exceed-
ing two millions of dollars, and who it appeared had perpetrated a .series of forgeries and larcenies 
upon banking institutions and capitalists to an amount of great magnitude. Icy reason of the cir-
cumstances of Field's crime and his standing in the cornnunity, the interests of justice in this 
county demanded that his prosecution should be exentplarily conducted. AWhile himself a bankrupt, 
he, through his relatives and friends, conlnanded great psuniary resources, and a defense ofiusanity 
hating been set up in his behalf, these resources were liberally employed to prove that lie was in 
that condition. ")'his necessitated the employment on iii' part of the leading expert on alienism 
procurable, and I engaged such specialists as I felt the necessities of the case demanded. 

I,ikcl%ise, in the case of Harris, the proofs hinged alnto-t exclusively upon medical exidence, 
and while the prisoner himself was pecuniarily irrespnn ible, as in the Field case, lie had relative- 
and friend: who were makii•g every sacrifice of nioncy. and exhausted the resource, of medical 
science to secure his acquittal. 'this, of itself, necessitated counter-action on my part. 	But even 
without such action on the part of this prisoner's irien(N. it became equally necessiry fur me to 
avail myself of the inghest medical authority which this couotry afforded in order to secure :he con-
victton of this murderer ; and 1 engaged them, leaving the matter of adjustment and payment of 
their bills for future disposition. 

I have received bills of the exports employed in these cases aggregating over Si 1,00o. of which. 
some, aggregating 52,950, have bren paid, leaving other.;, aggregating $8,000, ttnprovidel for ; and 
while these are subject to adjustment and possible reduction, yet, of course, it is apparent that 
pr per provision must be made therefor. 

It will thus be seen that the charges against the appropriation made to me for 1892, are Ln_'ely 
in excess of the amount allowed, and may be thus, sanimarized, viz. : 

Amount (estimated upon basis of actual disbursements made up to June 30, 1892) for 
expenses ordinarily chargeable against this fund for the whole of the year 1892, is $1 5,5_h o0 

Amowu paid for expenses properly chargeable to iS9t, growing out of deficiency in 
that account ........... 	................................................ 	,6a5 oq 

Amount of expenses directly incurred for Extraordinary Oyer and Terminer Grand 
Jury' ........ 	.......................................................... 	924 	40 

	

Amount of bills for medical experts and specialists in Harris and Yield cases unpaid... 	S.~25 00 



Daniel F. Crowley, Enrollment 	Clerk .................. 	....................... 81,200 00 
Edward Goldsmith, Exempt 	Clerk ............................................. 1,200 00 
James Barker, 	Canvasser 	.. 	.................................................. 1,000 00 
Peter M. Ledwith, Assistant 	Enrollment Clerk ................................... 1,000 00 
Thomas Crowley, 	 .. .................................. 960 00 
Lawrence Keenan, 	 ......................... 	......... 960 00 
Michael 	Maharen, 	 .. ................................... 960 oo 
Edward 	R. Carroll, 	.. ................................... 960 00 
Edward J. Montague, 	.. 	 ....... . ..... ...................... 960 00 
Peter Engelhart, 	Check Clerk ................................................. 960 00 
George W. Sweeney, Enrollment Messenger .................................... 960 00 
Thomas J. Sheehan, Exempt Messenger ........................ 	................ goo 00 
Thomas Morgan, 	Enrollment 	Clerk ............................................ 86o 00 
Daniel 	Sullivan, 	Check Clerk ................................................. 840 00 
ClrarlesRaab, 	.. 	................................................. S40 00 
\Villiam 	F. Thompson, •` 	................................................. 840 00 
John P. Trainor, 	 ............ ..................................... 840 00 
Patrick 1I. 	Sullivan, 	 . 	 .... 840 00 
George Bictach, 	.. 	............. 	...... 	..................... 	.... 720 00 
Contingent expenses (stationery, printing, etc.) .... 	............................. 2,000 00 

	

Total....... ...................... ........................... 	$34,100  00 

The foregoing estimate is for the same amount as that for the year 1892. 
Yours, respectfully, 

IIERNAR1) F. MARTIN, Commissioner of jurors. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 

CLERK'S OFFICE-COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, 
HALLS OF JUSTICE, 

NEnv YORK, August 30, 1892. 
To the Board of Estimate and Af T0ruommeml 

GENTLEMEN-In reply to the notice from your Honorable Board, dated August 9, 1892, in 
reference to chapter 335  of the Laws of 1873, the estimate in detail of the amounts required to pay 
the expenses of conducting business of the office of the Clerk of the Court of Special Sessions of 
the City and County of New York, for the year 1893, is as follows : 

Per Annum. 
James P. Keating, Clerk, No. 19 Prospect place ............. .............. 	

. 	
$6,000 00 

James Fitzpatrick, Deputy Clerk, No. 77 Perry stre(t ............................ 	5,000 00 
David S. Veitch, Stenographer, No. 377 West One  (Hundred and Twenty-fifth street.. 	2,500 00 
Gustave St. Albe, Interpreter, No. 207 East Sixty-ninth street ..................... 	2,000 00 
Maurice F. Feathcrson, Subpcena Clerk, No. 443 East Seventy-eighth street........ 	2,000 00 
Hugh F. Farrell, Subpcena Clerk, No. 307 East "Thirty-seventh street ............... 	2,000 00 
Thomas J. Kelly, Subpoena Clerk, No. 447  Second avenue ........................ 	2,000 00 
John J.'ticlauley, Messenger, 'so. 285 Elizabeth street ........................... 	1,500 CO 

Total ........................... 	 ...... 	$23000 00 ........................ 

Respectfully, 
JAMES P. KEATING, Clerk. 

CLERK'S OFFICE-COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, 
HALLS OF JUSTICE, 

NEW YORK, August 30, 1892. 
To the Board of Estimate and Aj'portionmeszt 

GENTLEMEN -I respectfully ask for an additional five hundred dollars as a contingent fund to 
be used for paying for printing the daily calendars, postage, car-fares and other incidental expenses 
which may occur in the proper administration of the business of this Court for the year 1893. 

Respectfully, 
JAMES P. KEATING, Clerk. 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN. 

SYRACUSE STATE INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE-MINDED CHILDREN, 

	

SyRacusE, N. Y., September 9, 1892. 	)t  
To the Board of .Supervisors of the County of New York . 

By the existing provisions of law, the Supervisors of any county from which State pupils are 
admitted into the Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-Minded Children are required to raise the 
sum of thirty dollars ($30) a year in advance for each pupil so admitted. See chapter 739  of the 
Laws of the State of New York for 1867. 

As the Trustees of the institution have no disposition to charge the counties for clothing State 
pupils anything more than the actual cost of the clothing furnished, they have decided to reduce the 
charge to twenty-six dollars each for male pupils and twenty dollars for females. They are enabled 
to do this only by purchasing the supplies at wholesale and by making a portion of the garments 
with the labor of the inmates. 

The following pupils have been received into the institution from your county upon the proper 
legal certificates, as required by the law relating to the admission of pupils : 
\Villiam McCabe ....:............. 	$26 00 	\Villbeck Myers................... 	$20 co 
John De Mott .................... 	26 00 Margaret Pettigrew................ 	20 00 
Robert Bradley ................... 	26 00 Barbara Francis............. .... 	20 00 
0. (1. Birney ...................... 	26 00 	Matilda Miller............. ...... 	20 00 
Louis Kamp .................... . 	26 Oo Mary Sperry..................... 	20 00 
Robert Smith ..................... 	26 00 	Sarah t Leutl)ner................... 	20 00 
Joseph Hunter .................... 	26 00 Maggie Clooney.................. 	20 00 
Marcus Elhnger ................... 	26 oo Mary Percival.................... 	20 00 
Oscar Westerburg ................. 	26 00 Sarah Percival.................... 	20 00 
George A. Dunne .................. 	26 00 Louise Iirunnstein................. 	20 00 
William I). Carey ................. 	z6 00 Julia Walker..................... 	20 00 
Albert Just ....................... 	26 Oo 	Elnore Risch....... ............. 	20 00 
Henry Nahlor .................... 	26 00 Alice E. Donay................... 	20 00 
Joseph Brundage .................. 	26 00 Jane A. Squires ................... 	20 00 
Alexander Roth .................. 	26 00 May Ruddock...... ............. 	20 00 
William Percival ................. 	26 00 Minnie Kalt............. ........ 	20 00 
Albert Abel ...................... 	26 00 Hannah S. C. Hendrickson.. ...... 	20 00 
John Williams .................... 	26 00 Sophie Goodman................. 	20 00 
George Torbeck .................. 	26 00 Armenia Robinson................ 	20 00 
Arthur Meyerowitz ................ 	26 00 Charlotte Lilliauction.............. 	20 co 
Louis C. Gordon .................. 	26 00 All ice G.Bonnell ................. 	20 00 
Horace Van Raust ................ 	26 00 Rosalia House................ ... 	20 00 
Samuel Roth ..................... 	26 00 	Freida Gautier.................... 	20 00 
Joseph Roth ...................... 	26 00 Blanche Strauss................... 	20 00 
Joseph Milch ..................... 	26 00 Elizabeth Clarke................ 

- 	Florence W. Watts ................20 00 

Total ............ ....... 	$650 00 
	

Total .................... 	$520 00 

25 male pupils, $26 .......................... ................................. 	$65o 00 
26 female pupils, $20 ........................................................... 	520 00 

Total............................................................ $1,170 00 

It will, therefore, be your duty, under the act aforesaid, at your next annual meeting, to raise 
the sum of $1,170 for clothing said pupils for the year ending December 31, 1893. 

I will thank your clerk for a copy of the resolution of your Board on the subject. The 
Treasurer of the institution will draw on your County Treasurer for the amount so raised, if not 
previously remitted, on or before the first day of April next. 

J. C. CARSON, Superintendent. 

CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY. 

CHILDREN'S AID SOCIETY, No. 24 ST. MARK'S PLACE, 
EIGHTH STREET, BETWEEN SECOND AND 'THIRD AVENUES, 

NEW YORK, August 16, 1892. 
Honorable THEODORE W. MYERS, Comptroller: 

DEAR SIR-In compliance with the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
and your request, I beg leave to send you a memorandum of the appropriations by acts of 
Legislature to the "Children's Aid Society," for the year 1893 : 

RECORD. 3389 

Chapter 	70, 	page 95, 	IS65 .................................................... $10,000 00 
Chapter 	163, 	page 	248, 	1867 .................................................. 30,000 00 
Chapter i8o, page 354, 	187I .................................................. 30,000 00 

AMERICAN FEMALE GUARDIAN SOCIETY. 

AMERICAN FEMALE GUARDIAN SOCIETY AND HOME FOR '17HE I'RIENULESS, 
No. 29 EAST TWENTY-NINTII STREET AND 

No. 32 EAST THIRTIETH STREET, 
NEW YORK, August 31, 1892. 

The annual appropriation from the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by act of 
legislation : 
American Female Guardian Society and Home for the Friendless, chapter 754,  Laws 

of1872 .................................................. 	........... 	.. 	$25,000  00 

	

Public School Fund for our 12 Industrial Schools for the year 1891 ................ 	$22,461 00 

The expenses of the year,189i were ....................... .................... $112,688 81 

The balance met from other sources. 
S. A. STONE, Treasurer. 

HEBREW ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

HEBREW BENEVOLENT AND ORPHAN, ASYLUM SOCIETY, 
AMS'T'ERDAM AVENUE, BETWEEN 136TH ANTI 138TH STREETS, 

NEW YOORR, August 29, 1892. 
lion. THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller: 

DEAR SIR-In accordance with your circular, under date of August Io, 1892, r questing 
estimates to be sent in for the year 189.; by the officers of all institutions which may he entitled by 
law to allowances of money from the City and County of New York, I beg to state that the estimate 
of our Board of Trustees for the above institution for the year 1893 is seventy-five (75,000) 
dollars. 

Very respectfully, yours, etc., 
MYER STERN, Secretary. 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

INSTITUTION FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
LEXINGTON AVENUE, BET. 67'1'H AND 68TH STREETS, 

NEW YORK, September 8, 1892. I 
Board of Estimate grad rffp0rii0nmre,z1 

The amount required for care and support of inmates of this institution for the year 1893 is esti-
mated as follows (chapter 725, Laws of 1867 ; chapter ISO, Laws of 1870 ; chapter 213, Laws of 
1875) : 
For education and support of So County pupils, at $300 each per annum .............$24,000 00 

	

For clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o each per annum ............................. 	I,800 00 

	

Total.......................................................... 	$25,800 00 

Respectfully submitted, 
H. MOSENTHAL, Secretary. 

NEW YORK FOUNDLING HOSPITAL. 

NEW YORK FOUNDLING HOSPITAL,  
No. I75 EAST SIXTY-EIGHTH STREET, 

September 16, 1892. 
Hon. T. W. MYERS, Comptroller of the City of New York: 

DEAR HONORABLE SIR-In answer to your communication of the I Ith ult., we most respect. 
fully submit the following as an estimate of the amount required for the care at.d support of the 
inmates of this institution, as provided by law, in and for the year 1893 : 
Estimated average number of children, 1,752, at 38 cents per day each .............. $243,002 40 
Estimated average number of needy and homeless mothers, 107, at $IS per month 

	

each ................................................................... 	23,112 00 

	

Estimated number of obstetrical cases, too, at $25 each ........................... 	2,500 00 

Total.......................................................... $268,614 40 

Yours, very respectfully, 	 -: 
SISTER M. IRENE, New York Foundling Ilo.,pital. 

HUDSON RIVER STATE HOSPITAL. 

HUDSON RIVER STATE IIOSPITAL,  
POUGHKEEPSIE, N. Y., August 22, IS92. 

I-Jon. THEODORE W. MYERS, Comptroller, City of New York 
SIR-In compliance with your request in circular dated August IO, 1892, asking an estimate of 

the amount required for the care and support of the insane inmates of this institution belonging and 
chargeable to the County of New York, as provided by law, and for the year 1893, I herewith 
submit the same, citing the laws authorizing the charges : 

	

936  weeks, at 52.5o .......................................................... 	$2,340  00 

	

520 weeks, at $4.25 .......................................................... 	2,210 00 

Total.........................................................$4,55o 00 

Commitment of insane by criminal process, vide chapter 446, Laws 1874, title I., article 2, 
Sections 26, 27 and 31. 

Commitment of insane by civil process, vide chapter 446, Laws 1874, title I., article I, sections 
5, 14 and i6 ; title III., section 31 ; title IV., section 2, vide chapter 126, Laws 1890, last clause, 
section 7. 

Respectfully, 
JOSEPH M. CLEAVELAND, Superintendent. 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND. 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, 
NEW YORK, August 24, 1892. 

Hon. THEODORE W. MYERS, Comptroller: 
DEAR SIR-In reply to your letter of inquiry, I would state the number of pupils in the New 

York Institution for the Blind from the County of New York in the year ending September 30, 1892, 
pursuant to chapter i66, section III., Laws of r870, is estimated to be 140. Estimated appropria-
tion requisite, at fifty dollars ($50), is seven thousand dollars ($$7,000). 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
WM. B. WAIT, Superintendent. 

NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY. 

OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK CATHOLIC PROTECTORY, 
No. 415 BROOME STREET,  

NEW YORK, September z, 1892. 	l) 
Hon. THEODORE W. MYERS, Comptroller, City and County of New York. 

SIR-In compliance with the requirements contained in the resolution of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment embraced in your communication under date of August Io, duly received, the 

NOVEMBER I4, 1892. 	 THE CITY 

$7o,coo 00 

Very respectfully, yours, 
L. W. HOLSTE, Assistant Treasurer. 

For C. LORING BRACE, Secretary. 

CHILDREN'S FOLD. 

We respectfully ask for an appropriation of seventeen thousand (I7,000) dnllnr.  . 
JAMES POTT, Treasurer, Children's Fold. 



NURSERY AND CHILD'S HOSPITAL. 

SET' lf:AIl:ha<, 	Ii-[)'. 
To the D,par meat of Frnanc : 

In accordance with the request of the circulur received by the Treasurer of the " Nursery and 
Child's 	Hospital " from the Deparhnent of Finance, the following details of the expenses 	are 
given, including the City and County Branch of same. 

Septennuer t, 1891, to August 31, 1892. 

Salaries 	and 	wages 	.......................................................... $20,134 34 
Provisions 	.................................................................. 43,753 39 
Drugs..................................................................... 4,013 78 
Dry 	goods 	and 	shoes ........................ 	.............................. 6,229 71 
Fueland 	gas 	............................................................... tO,399 40 
Repairs 	(includes repairs after fire) 	........... 	................................ 22,828 73 
Car-fare, postage, express, telephone and stationery ............................. I,310 81 
'faxes, 	rent 	andincurance .................................................... 7,183 	30 

Agriculture, 	including farm work 	............. 	............................... 1,133 03 
House-furnishing and supplies ...................... 	 ................ 2. J74 94 
I. ndertaker .................................................... 	............ 573 00 

3390 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

Managers of the New York Catholic Protectory hereby respectfully submit the following statement 
and requisition : 

By section I., chapter 428 of the Laws of 1867, the sum of one hundred and ten dollars ($i to) 
per capita on the average number of persons annually maintained in said institution was authorized 
and directed to be raised in the same manner and applied in the same way as is required by section 
I., chapter 647 of the Laws of 1566. 

Considering the provisions of said acts, and the number of children now in the institution, there 
will be required for the year IS93 the sum of two hundred and sixty-nine thousand five hundred 
dollars ($269,500)• 

This requisition is based on an estimate of two thousand four hundred and fifty (2,450) children 
as the average number to be maintained durini the year 1893. 

The Jlanagers beg leave to assure you that they have carefully considered their estimate for 
1893, and that any reduction of the amount therein asked for will be attended by serious incon-
venience to the institution and render impossible the reception by it of all the children committed 
to its care by the Magistrates of New York City. 

Respectfully submitted, 
For the Board of Managers, 

RICHARD IT.CLARKE, President. 

NEW YORK INSTITUTION FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF TIIE DEAF' AND DUMB. 

ESTIVATE FOR THE YEAR 1892-I893. 
SEPTE11itER I, 1892. 

Lists of pupils from New York County appointed to the New York Institution for the Instruction 
of the Deaf and Dumb, by authority of the Commissioners of 	haritios and Correction, who are to 
receive education and support in accordance with the provisions of chapter 325. Laws of IS63, and 
chapter 721. Laws of 1567, and chapter 253, Laws of IS74, and chapter 213, Laws of sS75, and 
chapter 36, Laws of 1892. 

I 	Christina M. Peter. IS 	Michael Elliot. 35 Isaac Fednuan. 
2 	Florence 1l. Byron. Ig 	Elsa Hornack. 36 Ileury Holmes. 
3 	Margaret I. Muller. 20 	Henry Powell. 37 Elizabeth Faust. 
4 	Charles Block. 21 	Benjamin Silverntond. 38 Charles A1 orssner. 
5 	Henry Krams. 22 	Frederick King. 39 William Renner. 
6 	Joseph Nuszek. 23 	Mary Hofl-mau. 40 Mali Rosenberg. 
7 	Herman Lander. 	 24 	. brahani Cohen. 41 Henry Droppe. 
8 	Elizabeth l'hadwald. 2; 	Louis Suwalsky. 42 Mary Iauzas. 
9 	James Burke. 2b 	Louis Reantey. 43 Golde Rubuen. 

Io 	A<cher Baschen. 27 	Frank Conners. 44 john N. Cullimure. 
Ii 	Henwitch Hutschenreuter. 2S 	Joseph Durant. 45 Sadie Kiplik. 
52 	Frederick Satow. 	 2q 	Hans Schiorder. 46 Jacob Aniniith. 
13 	Chester M. I.bell. 30 	Diedrich Pape. 47 John I hel. 
14 	Thomas Daly. 31 	Isra Leo Solomon. 48 Ertel l' 	plovitz. 
15 	Eli Afa,erski. 32 	William Lainpreeht. 49 Henry Doist. 
t6 	Margaret Branfuhr. 33 	Frederick Wink. 50 I'obert Rainhird.* 
17 	Guiseppe Capmano. 	34 	Herman Sheinliolte. 51 Arthur L. Hurson.* 

List of pupils appointed to the N Nv York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb, 
who are to be supplie_l with clothing by order of the 	Superintendent of Public 	Instruction 	at the 
expense of the County of New Voik, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 386, Laws of 
1864, at $30 per annum. 

State -No. State N. 

I 	t54S Margaret Bogatiska. 54 1803 Joseph Burke. 
2 	1553 Margaret A. Boyd. 55 1807 jr-ias I). \leudez. 

1556 Catharine Schaefer. 56 rSc9 IIr,rriyt Dixon. 
4 	1557 Iliunie Brown. $7 iSro Daniel F. Lynch. 
5 	1564 Lizzie AV"irdemann. 58 IS14 Frederick Spilker. 
ti 	1569 Eliza Knorr. S9 IS17 Martha laycox. 
7 	1;84 \\Alum  Hanson. 6o 1824 Richard McDonald. 
S 	1585 Walter Long. 61 1525 William Blauth. 
n 	1587 I)ai,y Hollister. 62 1826 Annie Quinn. 

to 	I5S8 William Coombs. 63 IS29 Johanna Zetiel. 
i i 	I;9I Martin C=lvnn. 64 IS37 Sarah Siufllivind. 
I 	5600 Archie \1cL.Baxter. 65 IST3 Samuel II f-tatter. 
1 ,3 	1602 Tames Thompson. 66 1846 I-Ienry Prinsiuzing. 
14 	1607 Peter Fatier. 67 1851 Isaac Weinberg. 
t. 	161-; Selina Taylor. 68 I853 'I here-a \\ikon. 
to 	2616 Antoine \\'agele. 69 1854 Joseph Kistler. 
17 	16.8 Robert E. Maynard. 70 IS;6 Edward Rappholdt. 
IJ 	1622 John Goor. 71 1858 Henry Mendelsohn. 
I : 	1625 Tatnes Britt. 72 1859 Robert \lcVea. 

1629 Mena Jot. 73 IS6o Peter J. Kiernan. 
t 	1630 William Moore. 74 1863 hate McGirr. 

22 	1633 Henry Ucttels. 75 t866 Alice Judie. 
1636 Mary Eaton. 76 1870 I>rael \Volk. 
1641 Stanley Robinson. 77 1S75 \1 illiam Lane. 

23 	1655 Theodore Lorcer. 78 i8Si Fredrick Bachmann. 
:i 	1657 Herman Probst. 79 1882 Lab Goldstein. 
_- 	166S Benjamin C. Dennison. 8o ISS3 Tennis Hartnett. 
_, 	1671 Harry Zerovich. 81 ISs6 \Villiam D. Postlethwaite. 
2i 	1677 Aicholas Sntith. 82 1888 Edo- aid Kennedy, 

I6SI Robert Zundel. 83 1890 Nlatthev. Morrison. 
zt 	1689 Carl A. Koenig. 84 ISg2 Catherine Kempf. 
- 	1692 Robert -. Kerr. SS IS94 Lena C, llegan. 

33 	1713 Joseph Rosenthal. S6 IS95 Lagai Fenalli. 
34 	1714 Sarah T. Ifoag. 87 1896 Cha,les Gaunt. 
35 	1716 William Long, Jr. 88 IS97 Be<=ie Pohlinski. 
36 	1724 Mary I;ranfuhr. 89 igoi Tt'lin Keiser. 
J7 	1725 John AY. Dittmar. go 1903 Anton Suk. 
38 	1725 \Vi1liatu Gilmore. 9! 1904 Mary Clortie. 
39 	1731 Henry G. Thies, 92 1907 Squire S. Carman 
40 	1734 Josephine Kurz. 93 tgoS Luba Kummer. 
41 	1744 Jacob t,charlin. 94 Igog Agnes E. Echols. 
42 	1750 William Abrams. 95 1910 Sarah Berliner. 
43 	1758 Charles Lehmer. 96 2911 B• rtlia Spahn. 
44 	171,; \Vill.am hr_icheldorf. 97 19t2 Cl aile, Amlauer. 
45 	1766 31w-ris Marks. 98 1913 Richard Long. 
46 	1767 George Iirckel. 99 1915 Max Fuel. 
47 	1772 Henry Cohen. too 1917 Adtlie \V'orlf. 
48 	1774 Emma Bammaun. lot 1918 Sarah Fe'kof,ky. 
49 	1756 Lout, Sonic]. IO2 1922 Guide Kaminsky. 
50 	1788 Kate Spieler. 103 1924 john S,,rmson. 
51 	I793 Kate Sapp. 104 1925 David Burt. 
52 	1797 William J. Greenlaw. Io5 1926 Glarus Rumpf. 
53 	i -oi Charles Kaiser. Io6 1928 David M _yer. 

SUat]IARY. 

51 County pupils, at $300 ................................................... $15,300 00 
too 	State 	pupils, 	at 	S30 ................................................. .... 	3,180 50 

$18,480 00 

• eci.ul'v mi mttcd, 
iiAUNCEY N. BRAINERD, Superintendent. 

Vii 	. 	._ :..; 'i:-. -~.r ; I R WOMEN AND CHILDREN 

NEw YORK, 9th month 22, 1892. 
/I ;z. I. 	. AI , r R5, Comptroller: 

ESTEEMED FRIEND-In reply to thine Loth ulto., the New Voik Infirmary for Women and 
Iron resp•ctful1v asks for an appropriation of five thousand (5,000) dollars for the maintenance 

r. 	 r h •next year ensuing, in accordance with section t, chapter 
tut , l ,a n _ . 	i 	i 	- -g t l- ' 	I 	77. 

 Respectfully, 

JNO. T. WILLETS, 
Tn asurer, New York Infirmary for Women and Children. 

Applications have been made and appointments pending. 

NEW YORK JUVENILE ASYLUM. 

NEW YORK JUVENILE ASYLUM,  
ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN'T'Y-SIx'rit STItEEL AND TENTH AVENUE, 

NEW YORK, August 22, 1892. 
Hon. 1'. W. MYERS, comptroller. 

DEAR SIR-Under the provisions of the charter of this institution, section 28, as amended by 
chapter 245, Lacs of IS6o, the following estimate of the requirements of the New York Juvenile 
Asylum for 1893 is respectfully submitted : 
t,050 children, at $i b is ..................................................... $115,500 00 

Very respectfully, yours, 
E. M. KINGSI,EY, President. 

NEW YORK SOCIETY FOR THE RELIEF OF TIIE RUPTURED AND CRIPPLEI) 

ESTIMATE OF EXPENDITURE BY THE SOCIETY FOR THE RELIEF OF THE RUPTURED AND CRIPPLED 
FOR THE YEAR 1893. 

To the Board of Estimate and Apportumnent 
GENrLESn:N--The following estimate of the amount of expenditure of the New York Society 

for the Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled for the Year 1893 is respectfully submitted 
Salaries- 

Surgeon-in-Chief ........................................................ $2,000 00 
Surgeon, 	Hernia 	Department ............................................. I,500 00 
House Surgeon and Junior Surgeons ....................................... 2,500 00 
Clinical Assistants and 	Dentist 	............. 	................... 	.. I,720 00 
Clerk.................................................................. 85o 00 
\Varden 	and 	Assistant .................................................... 3,300 CO 
Matron................................................................. I,IOO o0 
Teacher and Assistants .. 	................................................ 2,550 00 
F,aur Instrument Oiakers ......................... 	........................ 2,750 00 
'1'wu 	Engineers .... 	.......................................... 	.......... 1,320 00 
Two men 	for giiieral 	labor ......................... 	..................... 360 00 
Cook and 	two Assistants .................................................. 588 00 
Tl.ree 	Latuidresses .......................... 	........................... 540 00 
Six 	Seamstresse 	......................................................... 756 00 
Three Trained Nurses and ten Nurses ...................................... 4,320 00 
SixCleaners ................................................. 	.......... 876 00 

Total............... 	............... ........ 	....... 	... 	..... 	$27,030 	00 
Supplies- 

Pruviions............................... ............................... 	14,500 	00 
Manufacturing material ................... ............................... 	5i50 	00 
Medicines............................... ............................... 	1,500 	oc 
Stationery 	and 	printing 	.................................................. 886 00 
School requisites 	..................... 	.. ............................... 	200 	00 
Removing iuruiturc, 	etc ......... 	......... ............................... 	1,200 	00 
Repairs to Ifoepital building ............... ............................... 	I,500 	00 
Fuel.............................................. .................... 	1,500 	00 
Gas.................................... ............................... 	850 	00 
irymtiun 	on 	insurance 	................................................... 540  

Total.......................................................... 	$55,206 00 

The number of dependent children, for whose support the City pays at the rate of $150 per 
annum for each child (Laws of 1872, chapter 8J5), will not be more than 250 or less than 175, 
amounting to $26,250. 

In addition io the children treated in the hospital more than 8,000 will receive treatment in the 
out-door department of the institution, including, in must instances, surgical apparatus, such 
appliance being kept in repair during the term of treatment, which in some instances continues for 
years. 

For the support of this department we depend chiefly upon the contributions of the benevolent, 
and the amount received from paying patients. 

VIRGIL P. GIBNEV, M. D., Surgeon-in-Chief to IIosnital. 

$114,634 43 

Salaries include Doctors, Seamstresses, Teachers, Matrons, Housekeepers, Nurses, Cooks, 
Laundresses, etc. 

They ask the Board of Apportionment the sum of one hundred and ten thousand (I to,000) 
dellars for the ensuing year. 

Respectfully submitted, 
r1INNA G. GODI)ARD, Treasurer. 
MARY R. S\[II'ii, Asai;tant Trca,uror. 

-EW YORK, September 1, 1892. 

THE UTICA STATE IHOS1'ITAL. 

TREASURER'S OFFICE 1`11C. S  tit: II sit i.it.. 
UTICA, N. V ., _\.ugust I I, 1892. 

Hon. TIHEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller. 
To your circular letter of August to, I reply that the estimated cost of supporting the two 

patients from your City for the year 1803 will be 5260. 
Yours, respectfully, 

T. 1Y. SEWARD, Treasurer. 

THE FIVE POItiTS HOUSE OF INDUSTRY. 

THE FIVE POINTS HOUSE OF INDUSTRY, 
No. 155 WORTH STREET, 

NEV YORK. September I, 1892. 
HonordrzIe Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

GENTLEMEN-In response to circular I inclose copy of law concerning the appropriation to thi; 
institution. 1'<'e do not, as perhaps you are aware, ever draw the whole sum. 

Respectfully, 
\\A1. I•. L'ARN.ARIg Superintrndont. 

CHAPTER 597. 

Are ACT for the relief of the Five Points House of Industry in the City of New York. 
Passed June 26, 1810, three-fifths being present. 

The People of the State of New York, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as 
follows : 

Section I. The board of estimate and apportionment of the city of New York shall, in the year 
one thousand eight hundred and eighty, and every year thereafter, include in the tax levy of said 
city, at the same time and in the same manner as the contingent charges and expenses of the city 



and county are levied and collected, and pay over to the Five Points House of Industry, in the citl 
of New York, the sum of fifty-two dollars per year for each and every orphan, half-orphan anc 
destitute child, not exceeding two hundred children in any one year, received and supported bl 
said institution for each year, the expense of whose support is not paid by private parties, and in tht 
same proportion for the part of a year. 

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect immediately. 

ROMAN CATIIOLIC HOUSE OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD. 

ROMAN CATHOLIC HOUSE OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD, 
EAST NINETIETH STREET, 	 1f 

NEW YORK, August 15, 1892. 
Board of Estimate and Affortionmcnt, New York City. 

GENTLEraEN-In reply to your favor of the Loth instant, permit us to say that according to the 
laws of New York the House of the Good Shepherd is entitled to one hundred and ten (r to) dollar[ 
per annum for the care and support of each individual committed by the Police Justices of the Cit) 
of New 1 ork, and that, estimating from the present number of committed inmates, the amount 
required by the Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd, in and for the year 1893, will be 
about twenty-live thousand (25,000) dollars. 

Very respectfully, 

SISTER M. BENIGNA, Secretary. 

hT. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR TILE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES. 

ST. JOSEPH'S INSTITUTE FOR THE IMPROVED INSTRUCTION OF DEAF MUTES, 
WEST CHESTER, N. Y., September 9, 1892. 

I'o the Bard of Estimate and 4 orlionment 
GENTLEMEN-Tn compliance with the requirements of your circular of August to, I have the 

honor to state that there are now present in St Joseph's Institute for Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes sixty-ttvo pupils under twelve years of age, who are maintained and educated at the expense 

f New York County. 
Five others have applied for admission, and will probably enter within a week ; but as several 

will be appointed State pupils during the course of the year, we believe that an appropriation for 
Misty-five pupils will be sufficient. There are also now present sixty-seven State pupils whose 
clothing is furnished at the expense of New York County and seventeen others will be appointed
luring the course of the year. We therefore request an appropriation as follows: 

	

For support of sixty-five County pupils, at $300 ................................. 	$19,500 00 

	

For clothing of seventy-five State pupils, at $30 ................................. 	2,250 00 

	

Amount ........................................................ 	$21,750 00 

Ch pier 325, Laws of 1863, as amended by chapter 213, Laws of 1875. 
Respectfully submitted, 

ANNIE M. LARKIN, Secretary and Treasurer. 

NEW YORK STATE ASYLUM FOR INSANE CRIMINALS. 

STATE OF NEW YORK-STATE ASYLUM FOR INSANE CRIMINALS, 
I''ISHKILL LANDING, N. Y., August i8, 1892. 

lion. 'Tin Eo. W. MYERS, Comptroller: 
In reply to your circular of August Io, 1892, I enclose the following estimate : 

I:'stirxate for Snffort of New York County Patients at State Asylum for Insane Criminals for 
Year 1892. 

Present number of patients, 43. 
l stimated number for year 1893, 53. 
53 patients, at $3.75 per week, $10,335. 
Chapter 289, section 12, Laws of 1884 ; chapter 446, section 22 and following ; Laws of 1874, 

(tic I., Code of Criminal Procedure, section 662, chapter 895, Laws of 1869. 
Respectfully, 

H. E. ALLISON, Medical Superintendent. 

ASSOCL'`TION FOR BEFRIENDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG GIRLS. 

No. 136 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, August 31, 1892. 

Hen. Trill). AV. MYERS, Comptroller, ere. 
I)E,~R SIR-In reply to your communication of August Io, concerning Departmental Estimates, 

we ask for the sum of ten thousand dollars ($l0,000) and refer to a special provision made for this 
Association, Laws of iSSo, chapter 598. 

Very respectfully submitted, 
M. M. VERONICA, R. D.C., Superior and Directress. 

THE SHEPHERD'S FOLD OF THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH. 

NEW YORK, September ro, 1892. 

IIm I/me honorable Board of Estimate and Ipfportionment of the City of New York: 
In the absence abroad of Mr. H. C. Schwab, Treasurer, I present the application of the Shep-

herd's Fold of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the State of New York for an appropriation for 
the ensuing year of five thousand dollars, as provided for in chapter 269 of the Laws of 1871, passed 
April 4, 1871, 

7'he institution continues its work as hitherto and has cared for 125 children during the past 
year. 

Respectfully, 

T. M. PETERS, Preside it of the Shepherd's Fold. 

MIIDDLETOWN STATE HOMCr:OPATHIC HOSPITAL. 

OFFICE OF THE MIDDLETOWN STATE HOMCEOPATHIC HOSPITAL, 
MIDDLETOWN, ORANGE Co., N.Y., August ii, 1892. 

Hon. THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller, New York City: 
DEAR StR-In response to your circular letter of August io, we would say that the probable 

expense to the County of New York for the coming year, on account of patients here from that 
county, will be as follows: 
30 patients, at $250 each ..................................................... 	$7,500 00 

Yours truly, 
JOHN COCHRAN, Steward. 

HEBREW SHELTERING GUARDIAN SOCIETY OF NEW YORK. 

THE HEBREW SHELTERING GUARDIAN SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, 
ORPHAN ASYLUM.  

th, Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 
GENTLEMEN-In accordance.with a request of the Honorable Comptroller, Theodore Myers, we 

rose 	the 	honor to submit the 	estimate of the amount required for the care and support of the 
inmate, of the above institution, as provided by law, chapter 485, Laws of 1889, 	in and for the 
year 1893 : 

Rents 	and 	interests 	.......................................................... $8,000 00 
Salary 	and 	wages ......................... 	.................................. 15,650 00 
Resident and 	House Physician ................................................ 7,400 00 
Hebrew 	instructor ........................................................... 600 oo 
Secretary's 	salary .. 	........................................................ 750 00 
Bread, 	meat 	and fish .. 	.................................... 	............... 13,000 00 
Butter, 	milk and 	groceries ........................................ 	.......... 13,500 00 
Fuel 	and 	light.... 	.................... 	.................................. 4,000 00 
Drygoods and clothing ...................................................... II,000 00 
Medicine. 	................ 	.............................................. 500 00 
Boots 	and 	shoes .................... 	........................................ 3,500 00 
Beds 	and bedding .......................................... 	................ 2,500 00 
House 	furniture 	............................................................. 1,500 00 
Stationery 	and 	printing . 	..................................................... 1,000 00 

:39I 

$5,000 00 
1,500 00 

$83,400 00 

The foregoing estimate is to provide and care for an average of seven hundred and fifty children, 
an increase of one hundred above the present number. The new structure adjoining the old build-
ing is now completed and is occupied by the Female Department formerly at Avenue A and 
Eighty-seventh street, and the Infant Department. The both buildings have ample room to house 
and care for one thousand children. With great respect, I have the honor to be, 

Very respectfully yours, 
MRS. PRISCILLA J. JOACHIMSEN, President. 

F. FAUERCACH, Superintendent. 	 [sEsL] 
NEW YORK, August, 1892. 

THE BABIES' IIOSPITAI,. 

THE BAtH?S' IlosrrrAL, 
No. 657 LEXINGTON AVENUE, NEW YORK. 

To the lion, THEO. W. MYERS, Comptroller: 
DEAR SIR--The estimate of the amount required for this institution from the City of New 

York in accordance with the provisions of chapter 288, Laws of 1891, is as follows : 
For the care and maintenance of 26 children, at 38 cents a day, approximately...... 	$3,500 oo 

Respectfully, 
L. EMMETT IIOLT, M. D., Attending Physician. 

PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL HOUSE OF MERCY. 

NO. 22 EAST TWENTY-SECOND STREET, 
NEW YORK, August 12, 1892. 	II 

To the Board of Estimate and Afportionncnt, Comptroller's Office, Finance Department, New 
York City: 

GENTLEMEN - In compliance with a communication from the Comptroller, dated August to, 
1892, I beg leave to ask for an appropriation of 51l,000 for the Protc tans Episcopal House of 
Mercy, New York, for the year 1893, a per capita allowance based on an c-,timatmt of too inmates, 
at $ i to each. 

Respectfully, 
THE HOUSE OF MERCY, 

` 
Ordered to be printed in the minutes. 	

LLtlit CiIAI;NCEY, Yrcasti-er, 
 

The Comptroller presented the following : 

Estimated Revenues of the General I'un,l, 1893• 
Attorney for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes............ $1,500 00 
CITY RECORD, Sales of ................ 3,000 00 
County 	Clerk's 	Fees ........................................... 45,000 00 
Commissions-Public Administrator 	............................. 00 
Corporation 	- Counsel 	-Costs, 	etc ................................. 

5,000 
000 00 

Department Public Charities and Correction 	...................... 25,000 00 
Department Public 	Parks 	........................._........... 35,000 00 
Department Street Cleaning 	.................................... 75,000 00 
Health 	Department 	......... 	................................. 6,00o 00 
Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures ............... 4,coo 00 
Interest on Taxes 	............................................. 350,000 00 
Interest on 	Assessments 	........................................ 250,000 00 
Labor and 	Material 	........................................... Io,oco 00 
Licenses-City 	'1'reasury ........................................ 40,000 00 
Register's 	Fees 	............................................... Ioo,000 00 
Railroad Franchises and Licenses ................ 	............... 120,000 00 
School Moneys from State of New York .......................... 691,500 00 
Sewers 	and 	Drains 	............................................ J5,oco 00 
Street 	Incumbrances ........................................... t0,o0o 00 
Sheriff's 	Fees . 	...... 	............................ ............. 4o,oao 00 
Surrogate's Court-Fees ........................................ 5,000 00 
Tapping Water-pipes 	.......................................... 12,000 00 
Miscellaneous ..................... 	........................... 132,000 00 

Total estimated revenues for 1893 ........................... sa,000,co0 on 

	

Estimated balance from 1892 ............................................... 	250,000 00 
Estimated surplus from Excise Licenses ........ 	............ 	...... ....... 	250,000 00 
Estimated amount of Unexpended Balances of Appropriations, 1891, and previous 

	

years................................................................ 	250,000 00 

Total estimated amount in General Fund applicable to the 
reduction of Taxation, 1893 ............................. $2,750,000 00 

And moved that the sum of $2,75o,000 be deducted from the Provisional Estimate for the year 
1893 as the amount of estimated revenues of the General Fund not otherwise specifically appro-
priated by law. 

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative-"I'he Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4. 

The Comptroller offered the following resolution and Provisional Estimate for the year 1893 : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, as provided by section 189 of the 

New York Ctty Consolidation Act of 1882, do, by the affirmative vote of all the members, hereby 
make the following 

PROVISIONAT. ESTIMATE 
of the amounts required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business of the City and County 
of New York, in each Department anti branch there f, and the Board of Education, for the next 
ensuing financial year, to wit : for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), in which is 
included such sum as is necessary for tire payment of the interest on the bonds of the said city and 
county, and of the annexed territory, which becomes due and payable within said year, and also such 
sum as is necessary to be raised by tax to pay the principal of any bonds and stocks which become 
due and payable during the said year, not otherwise provided to ; also the amount to be raised for 
the supply of water by tax annually which, with the accumulations of interest thereon, will he 
sufficient to redeem the stocks and bond.,. issued as provided by section II. of article 8 of the 
Constitution of the State of New York, as amended in 1884 ; and also so much as may be necessary 
to pay the proportion of the State tax required to be paid by the City and County of New York, as 
follows : 

PROVISIONAL ESTIMATE FOR 1593. 

THE MAYORALTY. 
Salaries and Contingencies-Mayor's Office: 

Salary of the Mayor ..........................................................  

	

Salaries of Clerks and Subordinates, and Contingencies ...................... .... 	t8,oco no 
--- 528,000 00 

THE COMMON COUNCIL. 

	

::ity Contingencies ..................... .......................................... 	„,,5co 00 

	

iontmgencies-Clerk of the Common Council ....................................... 	<oo 00 
ialanes-Common Conceit: 

President of the Board of Aldermen (section 5z, New York City 
Consolidation Act of ,882).. 	 $3,000 00 

Thirty Aldermen, at S2,000 each per annum (section go, New 
York City Consolidation Act of 1882: chapter 74, laws of 
1884; chapter 292. Laws of t887 chapters 397 and 408, Laws 
of r8921 ..................................................... 	6o,000 oo 

Clerks and Officers, Board of Aldermen (section 99, New York City 
Consolidation Act of r882j : 

Clerk ......................................... 	$5,000 oa 
DeputyClerk ............... ................. 	z,goo no 
Five Clerks, at $r,noo each per annum ......... 	6,o00 on 
Four Clerks, at $r,000 each per annum.......... 	4,000 on 
One Librarian ................................. 	r,000 00 
One Serge.mt-at•Arms ......................... 	goo on 
Three Messengers, at $goo each per annum....., 	2,700 00 

22,too no 
85,ron 00 

	

-- 	86,800 no 

Novl ll1EI 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 

Improvements on buildings ................................................... 
General expenses not classified ............. ................. ................. 



TOTAL 
TITLES OF BONDS AND STOCKS.

WHEN 
DUE. 	

, PRINCIPAL. I INTEREST. I I TORRST. 

a 
01 

cis . 

F m iU 

FHE FINANCE DEPARTMENT. 

Cleaning Markets 	...... 	... 	................................................... $40,000 00 
Contingencies-Comptroller's Office ................................................. 7,500 00 
Salaries-Finance Department : 

Salary of the Comptroller ,section 52, New York City Consolidation 
Act of r88.) ................................................. 	$1o,000 	00 

Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Employees ............. 	...... 	209,700 00 
Salaries of Temporary Clerks in Bureau for the Collection of Taxes, 

at $3 each per diem .......................................... 	8,000 00 

Salaries-Chamberlain's Office (section 165, New York City Consolidation Act of t88z).. 
227,700 00 

25,000 00 
$300,200 no 

Interest on the Debt of the Corporation of the City, of New York. 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT (INCLt'DING INTEREST ON THE DEBT OF THE ANNEXED TERRITORY OF 
w'ESICHESTER COUNTY), ON BONDS AND STOCKS ISSUED AND OUTSTANDING SEPTEMBER I, I892, 
EXCLUSIVE OF FUNDED DEBT HELD B1 1'HE SINKING FUND. 

I' 
z 	TITLES OF BONDS AND STOCKS. F 

 'tVNEN 
PRINCIPAL. INTEREST. TOTAL 

DUE. INTEREST. 

cii 	i 

3 j Additional Croton Water Stock........ 

3 4 Additional Croton Water Stock ........ 

3 	Additional Water Stock ............... 

3 	Additional Water Stock ............... 

35 Additional Water Stock .......... .... 

3 	Additional Water Stock ............... 

3 i Additional Water Stock ............... 

3 I Additional Rater Stock................ 

3 	Armory Bonds........................ 

3 	Armory Bands........................ 

3 	Armory 'Bonds ........................ 

3 	Armory Bonds........................ 

3 	Armory Bonds........................ 

7 	Assessment Fund Stock................ 

6 	Assessment Fund Stock................ 

5 	Central Park Fund Stock.............. 

6 I Central Park Fund Stock.............. 

1899 

1895 

1904 

1905 

1904 

1907 

1913-1933 

1913-1933 

1894 

1895 

1904 

1907 

1909 

1903 

1910 

180S 

1898 

$500,000 00 $15,000 00 

240,000 co 8,400 00 
$23,400 00 

5,000'co0 00 $15o,00o 00 

5,000,000 00 150,000 00 

1.500,000 00  52,500 00 

8, 00,000 00 246,000 00 

100,000 00 3,000 00 

300,000 00 10.500 00 
612,00 oo 

302,000 00 Sg,o6o 00 

670,00c 00 20,100 00 

200,000 00 6,000 00 

250,000 00 7,500 00 

442,000 00 ~ 13,26. w 
55,900 oc. 

336,600 00 023,562 00 

535,600 00 32.136 00 
- j 55,698 CO 

359,800 00 $17.990 00 

273,000 00 16,380 00 

6 Central Park Improvement Fund Stock.. 1895 815,500 0o .......... 48,918 co 

6 City Parks Improvement Fund Stock..., 1901, 066,500 00 $15,990 w 

6 City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.... 19o3 100,000 00 6,000 oo 

6 City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.... 1904 100,000 00 6,000 oc 

7 City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.... 'got 200,000 00 14,000 00 

7 , City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.... 1902 465,000 00 32,550 00 j 

7 i City Parks Improvement Fund Stock.... 1903 446,000 00 31,220 00 

5 	City Ifeprovement Stock (Consolidated i 
I 05,7E0 00 

Stock'. 	.......................... 	j I896-192E 238,000 m "I,. 0o 

6 	Cit`tl 
	

rovement Stock a :onsolidated l 

J 

1896-1926 445,000 00 26,700 00 
58,600 oc 

6 	Consolidated Stock-City Improvement 
1896 8zo,000 on $49,200 00 Stock ............................. 	I 	j 

6 	Consolidated Stock ..................... 1896 1,564,000 00 93,840 00 
143,040 00 

7 	Consolidated Stock ..................... 1894 1.955,E 00 .........• 136,850 00 

I 	Consolidated Stock-County............ . 1902 8,885500 oo ~ $533,130 00 

c 	Consolidated Stock-City .............. Igor 4,252,500 00 255,150 00 

6 	Consolidated Stock-Dock .............. -got r,000,000 00 6o,000 co 

6 	Consolidated 	Stock-City 	Parks 	Im:l 
1902 86z,oco on  provement Fund Stock........... 	J 51,700 00 

goc,coo cc 

9 	Consolidated Stock-City ............... tl'~ Igo8-1928 6,oco,000 00  .......... 345,000 oc 

4 	Consolidated S*oek-City ...............i Igro 	1 2,80o,000 no .......... x[2,.00 oc 

5 	, Consolidated Stock-City 	F• ........... I 1896-1916 300,000 00 $s5,co, 00 1 

5 	Consolidated Stock-City It:. ........... 1897  31,000 00  I,55o 00 

6 	Consolidated Stock-City 	'; D ........... 1896-1926 1,436,000 00 ' 86,r6o 00 

6 	Consolidated Stock-City 	E ........... 1596-1916  220,000 00 7,200 00 

3 Consolidated Stock-City Riker's Island 1894 18o,000 00 I .......... 

109,910 oc 

5,400 cc 
3 	I Consolidated 	Stock-City 	;Harlem t 

I River Bridge 	.. 	........ 	.....J 	. 1907 9co,coo 00 $27,000 00 

3 Con Aver Bri 	Stock-City 	.Ha
.
rl
.

e
.
m l 

River Bridge' ..................f 2908 350,000 00 10 ,500 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stcck 	Harlem 	River [ 
1910 178,300 00 5.349 °O Bridge ............................f 	i 

42,849 oc 
3 Consolidated Stock 'Repaving Streets} 

and Avenues.. ................... r Io 9 1,000,000 00 •••••••••• 30,000 00 

2?5 ConsolidatedStock-City(NewParks,etc. 1y09-1929 9,397,000 00 ..........  233,925 cc 

7 	~ Consolidated Stock-Cay ,'B ............ 1896 3,377,500 00 	3 036,405 00 

7 Consolidated Stock-City 	C 	.......... 1896 I 2,947,200 0o j 206,904 00 

7 Consolidated Stock-County IA)........ 1896 805,500 00 56,385 00 

7 Consolidated Stock-County !B.........
I 1896 874,700 61,229 00 

560,343 00 

5 Croton Water-main Stock ............... ~ 1906 173,000 00 68,650 00 

6 Croton Rater-main Stock .............. r9oo 284,000 on 17,040 eo 

7 Croton Water-main Stock .............. 2900  2,184,000 00 152,880 00 

3 	Dock Bonds ........................... 

g Dock Bonds ........................... 

3 	Dock Bonds ........................... 

3 	Dock Bonds ............................ 

3 	Dock Bonds ........................... 

3 	Dock Bonds ...........................'. 

3 	Dock Bonds ............................ 

3 	Dock Bonds ........................... 

3 %s Dock Bonds............................  

S 	Dock Bonds............................ 

5 	Dock Bonds............................  

6 	Dock Bonds ........................... 

7 	Dock Bonds ........................... 

- 	170,570 00 

1914 	~ 355,000 00 $IO,650 00 

1916 500,000 cc 15,000 00 

1917 500,000 00 15,000 00 

191' 	I 500,000 no 15,000 00 

1919 1.000,000 00 30,000 00 

1920 '. 1,050,000 oo 31,500 00 

1921 1,250,000 00 37,500 00 1 

1922 2c,000 00 6co 00 

1915 1,150,000 00 I 40,250 no 

1908 169,200 00 8,460 00 

19.9 200,000 00 20,000 00 

1905 	' 744,000 00 44,640 00 

1901 500.000 cw 35,000 Cs)) 

3392 
	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

7 Dock Bonds .. ......................... 1902 $750,000 00 $52,500 00 

7 Dock Bonds 	............................ 1904 348,800 00 24,416 00 
$370,516 00 

7 Market 	Stock .......................... 1894 75,000 00 $5,250 00 

7 Market 	Stock .......................... 1897 40,000 00 2,8o0 on 
- B,o5o 00 

5 New York Bridge Bonds!Consolidatedj 1896-t926 00 500,000 $25,000 00 
S tock) ........ 	. 

5 New York Bridge Bonds (Consolidated 1900-1926 r,000,000 00 50,000 00 
Stock• 	............................) 

6 New York Bridge Bonds Consolidated ti 1896-1926 500,000 00 30,000 00 
Stock) ......................I... 

6 New York Bridge Bonds ................ 1905 248,000 00 14,880 00 
119,880 00 

5 New York County Court-house Stock: 1808 r5o,000 00 $7.500 00 No. 	5 ........................... 
6 New York County Court-house Stock: j I896 200 00 40, 2,412 00 

. 5

j -- 
9,912 00 

3 j Revenue Bonds (Chapter 931, Laws of! 1893 00 5.000 .......... 150 00 j 

3  Reven uc Bonds :;Chapter 4, Laws of 1851 . 0893 I 50,480 70 .......... LSt4 ¢2 

3 Revenue Bonds ,Chapter 269, Laws of; 2893 25,000 00 .......... 00 750 ......................... 	J . 

3 School-house Bonds ..................... 1894 1,000,000 00 $3o,000 00 

3 School-house Bonds ..................... 1897 950,000 00 28,500 00 

3 School-house Bonds ..................... 1908 3,575,945 29 -07,278 36 

3 School-house Bonds .................... 1911 282,000 00 5.460 no 
171,238 36 

7 Soldiers' Bounty Fund Bonds, No. 3 .. 1895 151,000 00 $10,570 00 

7 Soldiers' Bounty Fund Bonds, No. 3 1896 301,600 0o .1,112 00 

7 , Soldiers' Bounty Fund Bonds, No 3••••• 1897 193.200 03 13,524 00 

Interest 	indebtedness of 	annexed) on 
45,206 00 

territory of'.Cestchester County : I 

7 Town of 	Yea Farms .............. I ......•••• 432,500 00 $29,820 00 

7 Town of Morrisania ..................... ........... 108,500 00 7,490 no 
37,310 00 

Additional amount required to keep a 
sufficient sum of money on deposit 
with Messrs. N. 	M. Rothschild & 

ICI 	Sons, of 	London 	in 	pursuance 	of 	
I 

...•„•... IS ~o 
00 agreement;, for the payment of such . """"" """"".  

li 	coupons of the City and County of 
Now York as may be presented to 
them .............................. 

$4,552,079 78 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT (ON STOCKS AND BONDS TO BE ISSUED IN 1892, AFTER AUGUST 31, 

AND IN 1803'• 

Additional Croton Water Stock 'Sec. 
141, New York City Consolidation 
Act of 1882 ...................... To provide for a further 

supply of pure and 
wholesome water..... $r,000,000 00 

annually.. $5oo,000 
Assessment Bonds !Sec. 144, New York 

City Consolidation Act of 1880..... To pay for street im- 

$7,500 00 

provements ......... Unlimited.. 	500,000 001 	7.50000 
Dock Ponds 'Sec. 143, New York City 

Consolidation Act of i"8,' ........ Tobuild docks,piers,etc.''S3,o00,000 00 
annually.. 3,000,000 

Additional Water Stock Chap. 490, 
Laws of 1883 ............. ....... For 	new 	reservoirs, 

dams, new aqueduct, 
etc ................... I Un li mited , . 3,000,000 

School-house Bonds ;Chaps. 136 and 
191, Laws of ,883, Chap. 252, Laws 
of 1889, and Chap. 264, laws of 	 • 
1891) ............................ For the purchase ofnew 

school sites and for 
the erection and fur-
nishing of new school 

Chap. 4 7, 	,, 	
buildings ............. $2,t37,557 8I 

Armory Bonds Cha 	8 La+c- of l, 
.8h6'.. .......................... For the purchase of 

land and the erection 
and furnishing of ar- 
mories ............... Costofsam< 

Consolidated Stock of the City of New 
York Chap. 581, Laws of 1887, and 
chap. 513, Laws of 1889........... For the completion and 

equipment of the Met- 
ropolitan Museum of 
Art ................... 	SISo.000 tx 

Consolidated Stock of the City of New 
York Chap. 44, Laws of 1887, and 
chap. 89, Laws of 1889............ For 	enlarging 	the 

American Museum of 
Natural History..... 

Consolidated Stock of the City of New 
York ;Chap. 575, La+v. of 1887,... For the improvement of 

Central Park, River- 
side 	1'ark, 	Morning- 
side 	Park, 	Mount 
Morris Park and East 
River Park.......... 

Bonds and Stocks authorized by law, 
otnerthan those above mentioned. 
including 	Ponds for the Erection 
of Buildings for Cri,ninrl 	Courts 
and 	for 	Municipal 	purposes, for 
S m a I l 	Parks, 	for 	Court-house 
building,Twrlfth)Yard, for Bridges 
over the Harlem river at AIcComb's 
Dam, 	at 	"Third 	avenue 	and 	at 
Sll'e9bridge, and Raising Streets 
forH:,rlem Railroad Inm.prov._men[, 
for Repaving Streets, for Viaduct 
in One 	Hundred and 	Fitty-fifth 
street, for Brooklyn 	Bridge Im- 
provements, 	for Improvement of 
Morningside Park, and for Ward's 
L land Pur base and for improve- 
ntentto Buildings thereon ........ ...................... 	...........I 5,000,000 	7;,11..0 

Less interest on the amount of the above-described Stocks and Bonds, which, it 
estimated, will he purchased by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, and II,.~ 
interest on which will be payable from the " Sinking Fund for the Payment of tl~• 
Interest on the City Debt," as provided by section I, chapter 178, Laws of 1889- 

$z,000,00u for six months, at three per cent. per annum ............................. ..o,000 oo 

Total......................................... .........................~ 	... 

NOTE.=Fhis appropriation shall be applicable to the payment of interest that may accrue on 
any of the above-mentioned stocks and bonds, according to the issues thereof that may be made. 

TITLES OF BONDS AND STOCKS 
AND ACTS OF THE LEGISLATURE 

AUTHORIZING THEIR ISSUE. 

PURPOSES OF 
AUTHORIZATION 

g 	 L 

LIMIT.  

~t eon., ~•o~«c 

cav  
W 	i 

45, 00- 00 

45.100 00 

2,000,000 OC 30,u- o oo 

	

600,000 cc 	g,oj ur_ 

	

250,000 oc 	5c CO 

	

72,000 001 	72,000 x 	,')-- 

	

261,750 00 	250,000 '.< 	;,7;o 

196,080 00 



INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF r893. 

	

On, say, $r6.eoo,000 Bonds of 1893, average, five months, at three per cent, per annum ............... 	$zW,000 Or 

FOR REDEMPTION OF THE PRINCIPAL OF THE CITY DEBT. 

Three per cent. Revenue Bonds of the City of New York, issued in pursuance of chapter 
4, Laws of i8gi, payable on or after January r, 1893 ...... . ....................... 	$50,480 70 

Three per cent. Revenue ponds of the City of New York, issued in pursuance of 
chapter .i69, Laws of 1892, payable November r, 1893 ............................ 	25,OCO 00 

Three per cent. Revenue Bonds of the City of New York, issued in pursuance of 
chapter 331, Laws of r893, payable on or after November r, 1893 ................. 	5,000 00 

For Redemption of the Debt of the Annexed Territory of Westchester County (chap-
ter 32g, Laws of 1874)- 

Seven per cent. Bonds of the Town of West Farms ................ 	$14,000 00 
Seven per cent. Bonds of the Town of Morrisania .................. 	4,000 00 

r8,000 00 
-- 	 98,480 7c 

FOR INSTALLMENT PAYABLE IN 1893. 

For amount to be raised by tax, annually, sufficient, with the accumulation of interest thereon, to 
redeem the stocks payable from taxation, issued after December 31, x884, pursuant to section II 
of the Amendment to the Constitution of the State of New York, adopted at the general election 
held November 4, 1884 (as shown in a detailed statement) ...................................... 	1,904,287 43 

FOR THE STATE. 
State Taxes and Common Schools for the State: 

For Schools, t mill, as per chapter 638, Laws of 1892 .............. $1,788,866 72 
For General Purposes, i`A mill, as per chapter 638, Laws of 1892, ., 	1,287,984 04 
For Canals, y% mill, as per chapters 84 and 638, Laws of t892 , ..... 	465,105 34 

-- 	$3,541.956 to 
Shore Inspector-Salaries and Expenses 

For Compensation of the Shore Inspector, as per chapter 604, Laws 
of1875 ......................................................$0470 85 

For Expenses, section 6, chapter 414. Laws of 1885 ................ 	It,o31 38 
--- 12,502 23 

Rents 	
3,554,458 33 

For payment of rent of property leased to the Corporation for public offices and other purposes, 
except Armories and Drill-rooms and Police Station-louses, as follows : 

DATE 
OF 

LEASE. 
NAME OF LESSORS. 

FOR WHAT 
pURPOSE. 

LOCATION OF 
PREMISES. 

1891. 
Apr. 	13 	Henry Hilton ...... Commissionersof 

Accounts..... Rooms Nos. 114 ant 
xis,  Stewart Build. 
ing ............... 

Commissioner of 
Jurors........ Rooms Nos. 127 anc 

ra8, Stewart Build. 
ing ............... 

Finance Depart - 
ment......... 1st floor of Stewart 

Building.......... 
Receiver 	of 
Taxes........ Rooms "O," "P,' „JJ,,, „0O ,, „pp,. 

Stewart Building.. 

t8go. 
. 

If renewed......... 
Jan. 	George 	Peabody 

Wetmore......... Department 	of 
Public Works. 11 No. 31 Chambers st. 

x8yr. 
Apr. 27 	New Yorker Staats 

Zeitung 	,......... Department 	of 
'Faxes and As- 
sessments...... zd floor, Staats Zei. 

1891. 
Apr. z4 1 New Yorker Staat 

Zeitung ......... 

2889. 
Feb. 13 Mary A. Schanck 

ex'x of Daniel S 
Schanck, decea. ed 

Cooper Union...... 

Edward Einstein.... 

If renewed, estimated.......  

	

I....... 	5,000 00 

	

3,500 00 	3,500 00 

	

8,500 00 	........ 

	

........ 	8,500 00 
1891.  

Aug. 18 Moritz Baur........ 6th District Po-. 
lice and roth 
District Civil 
Courts ....... S. W. corner 3d ave- 

nue and 158th st... May r, 
( 1896. 	2,600 00 	2,600 00 

	

For allowance to the Recorder for office rent . ................................ ......... 	2,000 0o 

Armories and Drill-rooms-Rents : 
For rent of the following premises for Armories and Drill-rooms, under leases made in con. 

formity with section 6z, chapter 299, Laws of 1883, as amended by section 3, chapter 91, 
Laws of 1884, and chapter 412. Laws ofr886: 

EXPIRA- 	 AMOUNT 
DATE 

	

OF 	NAME OF LESSORS. 	
FOR WHAT 	LOCATION OF I TION I ANNUAL 	I TO BE 

	

PURPOSE. 	 PREMISES. 	OF 	RENTAL. 	PROVIDED 
LEASE. LEASE. 	 FOR. 

1892. 
May ao Katharina Schmuck Ist Battery..... Nos. 334 to 340 West 

44th street........ May I, 
1893• $2,750 00 $1,375 00 

If renewed, esti- 
mated............. 	...... 	........ 	1,375 00 

AMOUNT 
TION ANNUAL TO BE 
OF 
	

RENTAL. PROVIDED 
LEASE. 	 FOR. 

1892. 
Apr. za 

:891. 
Apr. 03 

1891. 
May I 

1887. 
Jan. 13 

1890. 
Jan. 1 

1890 
Jan. r 

1$go. 
Jan. r 

The Demilt Dispen- 
nary .............. 	6th District Civil 

Court......... ad story, 2d avenue 
and 23d street..... 	May t, 

1893. 
Ifrenewed,estimated 	...... 

Charles E. Johnson. 8th DistrictCivil 
Court........ 	Corner of 	7th ave- 

nue and aad street. Jan. 	I, 
1803. 

Ifrenewed,estimated... 
William A. Martin. 	9th District Civil 

Court......... 	Rooms 	in 	Choral 
Hall Building, Lex. 
ineton avenue and 
125th street....... 	Jan. 	I, 

tfrenewed,estimated..,.. 
1893. 

New 	York 	Turn 
Verein, Blooming. 
dale .............. 	nth 	District 

Civil Court... 	2d story of Manhat- 
tan Hall, 8th ave- 
nue, near 54th st.. 	Jan. 	r, 

1895. 
Andrew Soher...... 5th District Po- 

lice Court.... 	ant floor of Harlem 
Hall, 	125th 	and 
126th streets, Lex- 

893. 
ington and 4th aver Jan. 	a,I 

Board 	of 	As- 
sessors ....... 1st 	loft, 	No. 	27 

Chambers street.. Feb. 	I, 
1894. 

Civil 	Service 
Commissioners RoomsNos.at,ayand 

3o. Cooper Union 
Building.......... May I, 

Ifrenewed,estimated 
4th District Civil 

....... 

Court........ N. E. corner of 2d 
avenue and 1st st.. May I, 

.896. 

May r, 
1893. 

May I, 
1894. 

May I, 
1893. 

Nov. r, 
1891. 

127,050 oo 

Lung Building..... 

Ifrenewed,estimated 

Counsel to the 
Corporation .. 3d floor and part of 

4th floor, Staats 
Zeitung Building.. 

If renewed,estimated 

463,90000 I $31,750 00 
` 31,750 00 

02,000 00 12,000 00 

8,000 00 	4,000 00 
........ 	4,000 00 

10,500 00 	........ 
........ 	10,500 00 

2,50000 	2,500 00 

1,500 00 	750 00 
........ ', 

 
75000 

2,750 00 I z,75o 00 

1,700 00 ` 8, 500 00 
8,500 00 

3,000 00 	........ 
....... 	3,000 00 

5,000 00 

EXPIRA- 
LOCATION OF 	TION 

PREMISES. 	OF 
LEASE. 

First floor of Rink 
Building, 	to7th 
street, west of Lex- 
ington avenue .... May r, 

If renewed, esti- 1893 
mated .............I ...... 

And Croton water 
rents. 

26th street, between 
7th and 8th ave- 
nues .............. May r, 

If renewed, esti- x893 

	

mated ............. 	...... 
x888. 

Feb. 8 
	

Amos R. Eno....... ad Battery..... 53d street, 7th ave- 
nueand Broadway.. May r, 

1893. 

	

Ifrenewed......... 	...... 
'faxes to be paid in 

addition. 
Charles W. Dickel.l Troop A and 

Headquarters 
of the First 
Brigade and 
Signal Corps. Nos. 132 and 134 

West 56th street.. 

If renewed......... 
And Croton water 
rests. 

1890. 
Aug. 25 

AMOUNT 
ANNUAL TO BE 
RENTAL. PROVIDED 

FOR. 

12,00000 	4,00O CO 

........ 

 

taco Co 

15,00000 	7,500 Ou 

....... 	7,500 no 

5,00000 	acre) nn 

.... ... 

 

2,500 co 

DATE 
OF 	NAME OF LESSORS. 

LEASE. 

0892. 
Mar. 31 H. H. Muxlow . , ... 

FOR WHAT 
PURPOSE. 

71st Regiment.. 

Marietta R. Stevens,) 
executrix, John L. 
Melcher and Chas. 
G. Stevens, ex'rsl 
of the estate oll 
Paran Stevens, de- 
ceased ............ 9th Regiment.. 

1892. 
May 20 

4,300 00 	3,205 00 

........ 	1,075 00 

$39,050 00 

Oct. r, 
1893. 

NOVEMBER 14, X892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3393 

Armories and Drill-rooms-For Wages of Armorers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for the State 
National Guard, as provided by section ro, chapter 412, Laws of 1886, and section 64, chapter 360, 
Laws of n8co : 

to Armorers, at $4.00 per day each .........................................$14,600 o, 
Iojanitors, at $4.00 per day each ............... 	...................... 	14,6 	0 oo 
6 Engineers, at 54.00 per day each ....... 	........ 	...... 	..... 	8,760 10 
t6 Laborers, at $2.00 per day each (section 64, chapter 360, Laws of 18)o)..... 	rr,68o oo 

Judgments-For payment of judgments recovered against the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of 
the City of New York, not otherwise provided for............................................. 

Real Estate, Expenses of ........... ................................. 	........................... 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of.................................................. 
Seventh Regiment New Armory Fund, Trustees of-For amount as equivalent of and in lieu of rental 

for an armory for said regiment, under chapter 57, Laws of i87o ................... 	............. 

THE LAW DEPARTMENT, 
Contingencies-Law Department : 

General Contingencies ............................................. 	$18,000 	or 
Contingent Counsel Fees ........................................... 	z5,000 n„ 

~-- 	843,000 uO 
Contingencies-Public Administrator's Office 

To provide for post-office box, insurance, safe deposit vault, stamps, and extra 
help at certain seasons of the year .......................... 	............... 	450 00 

Contingencies-Corporation 	Attorney's Office ........................ 	.............. 	age 00 

Salaries-Law Department : 
(Office of the Counsel to the Corporation. 

Salary of the Counsel to the Corpor:rtiori ............9 rz,,,  
Salaries of Assistants, Clerks, cmplayces and Su),- 

ordinates ...................................... 	97,600 	0„ 

(Bureau of the Corporation Attorney.! 
Salary of the Corporation Attorney .......... 	....... 	$4,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants, Clerks, Messengers and Janitor. 	7,000 00 
Salary of Process Clerk ............................ 	goo cb 
Salaries of three Process Servers, at $0,200 each per 

annum ........................................ 	3,600 00 
-- 	x9,500 an 

(Bureau of the Public Administrator.; 
Salary of the Public Administrator ........... 	...... 	54.000 o0 
Salaries ofClerks and Employees................... . 	8,400 0r, 

(Bureau of the Attorney for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes. 
Salary of the Attorney for the Collection of Arrears 

of Personal 'lanes ............................. 	$4,000 no 
Salaries of Clerks .................................. 	3,500 00 

---- 	145,2 10 00 
To Defray the Expenses of Proceedings in Street Openings ......... 	......... 	...... 	12.000 00 
For Prosecuting Delinquents for Arrears of Personal ''axes and for Service of Process, 

Postage, etc ................................................................... 	r,2oo 	00 

THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

Aqueduct-Repairs, Maintenance and Strengthening ................................ 	$2x5,000 00 

	

Parapet Wall and Railing around Old Central Park Reservoir ........................ 	I,000 00 

	

Boring Examinations for Grading and Sewer Contracts .............................. 	5,000 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Maintenance of ..................................... 	90,000 00 
Bronx River Works-Maintenance and Repairs ...................................... 	z5,000 uo 
Contingencies-Department of Public Works ......................................... 	4,000 00 
Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant Lots in front of City Property ............... 	2,000 00 
For New Fire-hydrants .............................. 	............................. 	5,ono oo 
Free Floating Baths-Care and Maintenance ........................................ 	r8,000 oo 
Lamps and Gas and Electric Lighting .................................. 	............. 	8x8,500 00 
Laying Croton Pipes (chapter 381, Laws 1879 ; section 194, New York City Consoli- 

dation Act of 1882) ................................................. 	........... 	230,290 00 
Public Buildings-Construction and Repairs.......................................... 	115,000 co 
Public Drinking-hydrants .......................................................... 	2,000 00 
Removing Obstructions 	in 	Streets and Avenues, including 	rents 	for 	Corporation 

Yards ................................................................I 	.._... 	27.200 	00 
Repairing and Renewal of Pipes, Stop-cocks. etc ................ 	.................... 	215,000 00 
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading ............... 	.................. 	300,000 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues (chapter 476, Laws of 1875 ; section 194, New York City 

Consolidation Act of 18821 ....................... 	... 	.... 	................... 	275,000 00 
Roads, Streets and Avenues Unpaved-Mamtenance of and Sprinkling ................ 	30,000 00 
Sewers-Repairing and 	Cleaning ................................................... 	715,000 00 
Street Improvements-For Surveying, Monumenting and Numbering Streets........... 	3.000 00 
Supplies for and Cleaning Public Offices, including Directories ; including $too for Sup- 

plies for the Department of Street Improvements, Twenty-third and Twenty- 
fourth Wards .................................................................. 	x39,250 	00 

Water Supply for the Twenty-fourth Ward ........................................ .. 	6,500 00 
Wells and Pwnps-Repairing and Cleaning ........... 	... 	.. 	.. 	.. 	........ 	250 on 
For Removal of Old Gate-hou.e at Tenth Avenue and One Hundred and Nineteenth 

Street, and construction of new Gate-house and Connections ..................... 	65,000 eo 

Salaries-Department of Public Works- 
To pay entirely the salaries of Al Officers, Engineers, Superintendents, 

Inspectors, Clerks, and all other salaried employees of the Depart. 
ment .......................................................... 	$95,000 	00 

Salaries of Engineer, Clerks, Inspectors and Measurers in the Bureau 
of the Water Register, engaged in the supervision and manage- 
ntent of the distributing system and the water-meter system ..... 	58,000 no 

For Salaries chargeable to- 
Aqueduct-Repairs, Maintenance and Strengthening .............. 	27,850 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Maintenance of ................ 	2,500 no 
Bronx River Works-Maintenance and Repairs .................. 	2,400 00 
Free Floating Baths ............................................ 	30,000 oa 
Lamps and Gas and Electric Lighting ........................... 	6, rno oo 
Laying Croton Pipes ............................................ 	19,710 no 
Public Drinking-hydrants ...................................... 	I,zoo 00 
Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues.................. 	7,800 00 
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements and Regrading .............. 	17,000 00 
Repaving Streets and Avenues .................................. 	r3,000 00 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning ................................ 	to,000 no 
Sewerage System ....................... 	...................... 	8,400 00 
Supplies for and Cleaning Public Offices I ........................ 	18,920 00 
Supplying Water to Shipping and for Building Purposes.......... 	Io,coo oo 
Surveys, Maps, etc., for Street Openings and New Streets....... 	7,100 00 
Water Supply for the Twenty-fourth Ward ...................... 	r,soo 0o 

336.580 00 
Surveying, Laying-out and Momsinenting north of One Hundred and Sixty-fifth 

Street and west of Kingsbridge Road ....................................... 100 00 
--- 3,013,670 00 

49,640 00 

025,000 00 
3,000 00 
3.00000 

0,000 00 

202,000 00 



3394 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

$x,028,500 00 

349.972 0a 

THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS. 

Maintenance and Government of Parks and Places : 
Salaries-To pay entirely the salaries of the President, 	Secretary, and Clerical 

Force in the Office of the Commissioners; the General Inspector and Clerks 
in his Office ; 	the Superintendent of Parks, and Clerks in his Office ; 	the 
Engineer of Construction ; the Meteorologt;t ; the Entomologist, and Director 
of the Menagerie : 

President ......................................$5,000 00 
Secretary, Superintendent, Engineer, Clerks. etc.. 	34,000 00 

--- :39.000 00 
Police : 

Salaries of Captain, Surgeons, Sergeants, Roundsmen, 
Patrolmen, Doornen, Special Keepers, and wages 
of all persons employed in the Police Stables.... 	$332,000 00 

For Supplies and Repairs .......................... 	12,500 00 
344.500 00 

labor, Maintenance, Supplies. Construction and Repairs-For General 
Maintenance, including Special Watering of Trees and Plants, 
also including Care and Maintenance of One Hundred and Tenth 
and One Hundred and Twenty-second Streets, and Fifth and 

- 1lornmgside Avenues, and City Parks ....... 	.................. 	330,000 00 

Zoological Department-For the 	increase and the 	keeping, preser- 
vation, additions to, and exhibition of the collection in the Zoo- 
logical Department of the 	'Central 	Park, including repairs 	to 
buildings used for that purpose .................................. 	30,000 00 

Maintenance of Museums: 
For the keeping, preservation and exhibition of the collections in 

the American Museum of Natural History and the Metro- 
politan Museum of Art ..................................... 	roo,coo 00 

-- 5843,500 co 
Riverside Park and Avenue and Seventy-second Street, for the Improvement and 

Maintenance of, and for Resurfacing Seventy-second Street ...................... 05,000 00 
Morningside Park, Improvement and Maintenance of........... 	.... 	... 	... 	.. ro,oco 00 
Maintenance and Construction of New Parks north of Harlem River, including Sur- 

veying and Munumenttng ......... 	
....... 

50,000 00 
Music-Central 	Park and the City Parks ............................. ~...... z6,000 on 
Harlem River Bridges-Repairs, Improvements and Maintenance-General 	Main- 

tenance 	and 	Repairs .......................................................... 32,oco 00 
Telephonic Service-For Maintaining Telephonic Service for the Department......... 4,000 00 
Runts-Department of Public Parks ........................ 	.. 	....... 	.. 	. 6,500 00 
Fourth Avenue Public Parks-For Laying-out, Improving and Inclosing Public Parks 

on Fourth Avenue, between Fifty-sixth and Sixty-seventh Streets ................ tn,000 00 
Surveys, Maps and Plans-For Making Surveys and Maps for Laying-out Pa, ks or 

Places, for use of the Contmissionvrs of Estimate and Assessment ............. 	. 0,500 00 
Cleaning Lakes in Central Park .................................................... lo,000 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS, TWENTY--THIRD AND TWENTY- 
FOURTH WARDS. 

Salaries-Office of Commissioner of Street Improventents, Twenty-third and Twenty- 
fourth Wards-To pay entirely the Salaries of the Commissioner, his Deputy and 
the Clerical Force in his Office ................. 	.. 	... 	.. 	............... Szo,5oo 00 

Maintenance-Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 1Vards-For 	the Maintenance and 
Government of Streets, 	Roads and 	Avenues, Twenty-third 	and 'I'wenty-fourth 
Wards, including supplies, salaries and wages of all persons employed on the uvrk, 
and including sprinkling main thoroughfares, 'Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards ........................................................................ 220,000 00 

Bronx River Bridges-Repairing and Maintenance of Bridges over the Bronx River, 
including new Approach to Westchester Avenue Bridge......................... 2,500 00 

Cromwell's Creek Bridges-Repairing and Maintenance of Bridges over Cromwell's 
Creek and others than those over the Bruns River, including Rebracmg and Re- 
planking Bridge at One Hundred and Sisty-first Street ............ 	.... 	.. 	... 2,500 00 

Sewers and Drains-Twenty-third and I'uenty-fourth \yards-For the rebuilding, 
cleaning and repairing of sewers and drains, and for the construction of temporary 
drains, as ordered by the 	Health Department........... 	....... 	.... 	..... 	.. 20,000 00 

Surveying, Lacing-out. )tIaps, Plans, etc.-I see nty-third and 	(went}--fourth Wards- 
For Surveying, Laying-out and M. usumenttng the Twenty-third 	and Twenty- 
fourth Wards, including salaries and wages of all persons employed on the tcork, 
and for making and completing maps, Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, 

for for use of the Department of Taxes and Assessments ; 	making surveys and 
maps for the opening of streets and avenurs for use of the Commissioners of Fsti- 
mate and Assessment ; 	for making preliminary surveys and plans of projected 
sewers, drains and other improvements, including rent of offices for Engineers, and 
making maps for acquiring right of way for building drains ; 	for advcrtisiug 
notices ; for engineering, supervision, inspection and clerical work 	in connection 
with the work of depressing the tracks of the New York and Harlem Railroad, and 
bridging 	the intersecting streets, avenues, 	etc. 	,main 	line 	and 	Port 	Morris 
Railroad 	...................................................................... 56.500 00 

Final slops an,l Profiles-Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards-For making and 
completing the final maps and profiles of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards for one year 	four duplicate 	set; 	. ....................................... 29,572 00 

Telephonic Services. Rents and Contingencies ...................................... 5,400 00 

THE DEPARTMENT' OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION. 

Public Charities and Correction: 
For Salaries hr all but Insane Asylums, as follows 

Commissioners 	.......................................................... 
CentralOtiice ........................................................... 
Out-door Poor Department .................... 	........................ 
Bureau cf Medical and Surgical Relief.. 	................................. 
Central Office 	tables .................................................. 
Storehouse. 	illarkwoll's 	Island........................................... 
General Drug 	Department ............................................... 
Steamboat 	Dopartmunt. ................................................ 
CityPrison 	Tombs 	..................................................... 
District Prisons 	......................................................... 
Bellevue 	Hospital ..... 	.................. 	.......................... 	.... 
Gouverneur Hospital ....................................................° $379,825 00 
Harlem 	Hospital ................... 	 ..... 	...... 
Fordham 	Hospital ....................................................... 
Male Training Scho:.l ................................................... 
City Hospital .......................................... 	................. 
Penitentiary, 	Ichskw,dl's 	Island .............. 	.......................... 
Almshouse, Blackwell's island............................................ 
Incurable 	Hospital ................................................. 	.. 
Workhouse.............................................................. 
Ward'. Island 	Hospital.................................................. 
Randall's Island Hospital, Infant's and Randall's Island Schools........... 
Branch 11-orkhouse ......................................................J 

Salaries for 	Insane 	As3lums .................................................... 250,000 00 

Supplies for all but Insane Asylums-For all supplies for the Department of Public 
Charities and Correct'on, except supplies for Insane Asylums, including 
maintenance of telephonic service, and for the maintenance of inmates of 
the Colored Home and Hospital, sent there by the Commissioners of 

from Public Charities and Correction, and also the children transferred 
Randall's 	Island 	Nursery to various institutions, and for the board of 
trained nurses at Bellevue Hospital, as full ws : 

CityPrison (Tombs . 	....................................... 	............1 
District 	Prisons ......................................................... 
Beilevue and Reception Hospitals......................................... 
CityHn=pital ........................................................... 
Penitentiary............................................................ 
Almshouse, Blackwell's 	Island ........................................... 
IncurableHospital ........ 	.. 	................. .......................... 
Workhouse, Blackwell's 	Island .................................... 	.... 
Ward's Island 	Hospital ................................................. 
Randall's Island Hospital .............................................. 
RandaG'sIsland 	Schools 	................................................ ?7a,° 00 Infants' Hospital, Randall's Island ......................................... 
Branch 	Workhouse, Hart's Island ........................................ 
CentralOfhce ........................................................... 
Central Office Stables.................................................... 
StoreDepartment ....................................................... 
Steamboat 	Department .................................................. 
Island Improvements .................................................... 
Gardens................................................................ 
General Drug Department ............................................... 
Bureau of Medical and Surgical Relief ................................... 
Colored Home 	and 	Hospital............................................. 

c,.tpplies for Insane Asylums ....................................... 	........... 625,000 co 
Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, including Steam- 

boats 	..................................................................... 65,000 00 
h.,or Adult 	lillnd .............................................................. 20,000 00 
i t:strib.nion rf Coalto Out-d',or 	Poor ........................................... 20,000 00 

.. 	r,rtauon of Paupers, Medicines, Coffins and Support of Out-door Poor ...... to,000 00 
l r

; 
:t 	:.ortation, Maintenance and Expenses of Insane Criminals at Auburn, N.Y., 

accordance with chapter s8g. Laws of 0884 ; also for Transportation and 
Maintenance of the Insane in other State Institutions, in accordance with sec- 
t: Os 296, chapter 410, L-ws of0882 ...... 	......................... 	......... 400 00 

1i. r.:.tons to Discharged Prisoners-For money. clothing and mileage to be fur- 
.:shed prisoners on their discharge from the Penitentiary, Blackwell's Island, 
as required by chapter 47:. Laws of 1879 (the entire sum paid out under this 
statute is refunded to the City of New York by the State at the close of each 
fiscal year, September 30) .................................................. 3.500 00 

Rent of Harlem Hospital 	...................................................... 5,000 00 
Rent of Fordham 	Hospital ..................................................... 1.500 00 
Rent of Gouverneur Hospital Stables........... 	.... 	....................... 9oa 00 
Water Supply for Hart's Island by Westchester Water Company .......... 	... 3,900 00 
For the purchase of new wire-woven mattresses to take the place of straw beds in 

various Institutions of the Department other than the Insane Asylums....... 9.000 00 

Public Charities and Correction : 
Copstruction of New Buildings and Repairs, as follows 

Bellevue Hospital- 

	

Additional amount for Alcoholic Buildings...... 	$2,coo 00 
Necessary additions to Morgue with enlarged 

	

refrige.ator ............................... 	1,000 00 
Renewing and repairs to plumbing and water- 

	

closet towers .............................. 	s,000 00 

City Hospital-One additional water-closet tower............... 
Almshouse-Repairs to main building of Male and Female Alms- 

house ..................................................... 
Workhouse-Steam-launch for Workhouse ..................... 
Insane Asylum-Remodeling and return piping and ventilating 

system, Insane Asylum, Ward's Island ..................... 

THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

Health Fund-For the following purposes and amounts, respectively : 
Contmissioners ............................................................... 	1 
Secretary's Office ............................................................ 
Attorney and Counsel's 	t)ffice ................................................ 
Sanitary Burn:uut (Sanitary Superintendent's Office)............................. 
Sanitary Bureau (Division of Contagious Diseases) ....... 	... 	..... 	......... 	i $zz8,436 no 
Sanitary Bureau (Division of Pathology, Bacteriology and Disinfectionl......... 	( 
Sanitary I-'ureau ;Division of Vital Stanstics;.................................. 
Hospitals ;Riverside Hospital, North Brother Island ; 	Willard Parker Hospital, 

foot of East Sixteenth street : Reception Hospital, foot of East Sixteenth 
street, and steamboat " Franklin Edson ",....... . 

Health Fund-For Law Expenses, including Marshal's Fees.... ....... ~ ........ ..... z,00n no 
Health Fund-For Contingent Expenses............................................. to,000 no 
Health Fund-For 	Disinfection ..................................................... zx,8uo ou 
Health Fund-For Payment to the Board of Police for the Services of one Sergeant 

of Police, two Roundsmen and forty-tsco Patrolmen, detailed for the enforcement 
of the provisions of section 295 of the New York City Consolidation Act of r88z, 
chapter 84, Laws of -887, and chapter 188, Laws of iH89 ......................... 55,000 eo 

For Removal of Night-soil, Offal and Dead Animals .................................. 36,000 00 
Night Medical Service Fund 	....................................................... z,000 oe 
Rents-Health Department : 

No. 309 Mulberry street ............................................ 	$a,000 00 
No, 4z Bleecker street ................. 	.... 	..................... 	0,000 00 
No. 326 East Forty-fourth street (second floor„ vaccine .............. 	600 on 

3,800 00 
Hospital Fued-Hospital Supplies, Improvements, Care and Maintenance of Buildings 

and Hospitals on North Brother Island, and foot of Fast Sixteenth street, and 
Transportation for Care of Contagious Diseases (sections 549, 550 and 551, New 
York City Consolidation Act of 1882; 	........................................... 6o,000 no 

For Burial of Honorably Discharged Soldiers, Sailors or Marines, as provided by 
chapter 047, Laws cf 	0883 .......................... 	........... 	............... 8,000 on 

Improving Heating Apparatus ..................................................... 3,000 00 
Improving Laundry Apparatus ..................................................... 1,005 no 

THE POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Police Fund-Salaries of Commissioners, Superintendent, Inspectors, Surgeons, Cap- 
tains, Sergeants, Roundsm. n, Patrolmen, Doormen, Detective Sergeants and 
Provisional Employment, as follow.,: 

For salaries of Commissioners of Police ... 	. 	...................... 	$$20,000 no 
For salary of Superintendent of Police ............................. 	6,ouo oo 
For salary of Cl:ief Inspector of Police ..... 	...................... 	5,000 00 
For salaries of 3 Inspectors of Police, at 53,500 each ............... 	to,5oo on 
For salaries of 15 Sturgeons of Police, at gz,z5o each ............... 	33,750 0 
For salaries of 38 Captains of Police, at 55,750 each ................ 	x04,500 co 
For salaries of 068 Sergeants of Police, at 52,000 each .............. 	336,000 no 
For salaries of t76 Roundsmen of Police, at 51,300 each............ 	zz8,800 :o 
For salaries of 3,237 Patrolmen 	of Police, 	at 	cr,000, 	$1,100 	and 

g:.zco per 	motto ......... 	 3,830,496 c4 
For salaries of £z Doormen of Police, at 5r,ono each .......... 	.... 	8z,000 0o 
For salaries of4o Detective Sergeants of Police, at Sa,000 each ~.... 	80,000 00 
For salaries of too Patrolmen of Police, increase of force......... 	So,coo no 

-- 3 ,787,046 04 
The salaries of r Sergeant, z Roundsmen and 42 Patr,lmeu sou- tug been 

provided for in the appropriation made to the Health Department.) 
Police Fmtd-Salaries of Clerical Force, etc., as follows: 

Forsalaries of Chief Clerk, First and Second Deputy Clerks, Deputies, 
Stenographers, 	'T'reasurer's Bookkeeper, Clerk 	to Superinten,l- 
ent, and 	Property Clerk ....................... 	.... 	....... 	5..s,soo 	00 

For salaries of Superintendent of Telegraph and'I'elephoues, Assistant 
Superintendent of fe!egraph and I'elephones,Telegraph and T,1 - 
phone Operators, Lineman and Ii:uteryman ............ 	..... 	r7,rco 0o 

For salaries of Janitor, Matron, Messengers, Cleaners, and Laborer , 
at Central 	Department, Cleaner at 	rwenty. eighth 	Precinct. 
Hostlers 	for 	mounte I 	police, employees on steamboat, and 
Matrons of Police 	................ 	........ 	................ 	37.°+0 	-o 

--- tr,9(4u o 
Supplies for Police (not including salaries or u-agesi ............... 	......... 	... 	.... 82, wo 00 
Police 	Station-houses--Iterations, 	Fitting-up, Additions to and Repairs of Station- 

houses. Stables, House of Detention, Central Department and Steamboat '' Patrol," 
also for drafting plans and specifications and 	superintendence 	of 	construction 
and repairs of station-houses, prisons and stables .................... 	.......... __, 	cc or. 

Contingent Expenses of the Central Department and Station-houses, including meals 
furnished to prisoners and destitute lodgers, directories, ice, 	rent 	of telephones, 
expenses of Patrolmen and others, Surgeons' supplies, expenses of Detective', 
execution of criminal process and apprehension and arrest of criminals, and e.xoen-es 
of erecting reviewing stands and furnishing music for the annual parade of the 
PoliceDepartment ............................................................. 'r.000 on 

For c Patrol Wagons, Horses, Harness, Subsistence and Repairs ..................... 12,_550 00 
For New Telegraph Instruments for Central Department and Station-houses......... m5,coo no 
For New Screw Steaml;oat for Harbor and River Service .................... 	.... 1,000 os 
For Purchase of a Site for the Location of a Station-house, Lodging-house and Prison 

and Stable for Patrol Wagons for Twelfth Precinct., ............................ 50,500 00 
For the Construction of a Station-house, 	Lodging-house and Prison and Stable for 

Patrol Wagons for the'1'welfth Precinct ........................................ 75,000 00 
Police Station-houses-Rents : 

Andrew - H. Green, executor and trustee of W. B. Ogdeq, Thirty- 
first Precinct ................................................ 	5x,000 	00 

Andrew H. Green, executor and tru5'ee of W. B. Ogden, Thirty- 
firstPrecinct 	............... 	.... 	...... 	.................. 	600 	00 

Robert and Ogden Goelet, Seventeenth Precinct ..................a, 	00 
Joseph H. Gcdwin, Thirty-fifth Precinct ................... 	... 	s,000 no 
Christopher Cunningham, additional 	accommodations for Police, 

Thirty-third 	Precinct ........................................ 	goo 00 
6,700 no 

Police Pension Fund-Estimated Deficiency, as provided by chapter 539, Laws of t8nz pan, o no 
-- 5,n34,886 04 

THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

--leaning Streets-Department of Street Cleaning: 
Administration ................................................................ 	$167,e0o vu 
Sweeping ...................................................................... 	813,303 49 
Carting ....................................................................... 	669,766 no 
Removal of Snow and Ice ...................................................... 	4o,cco co 
Final Disposition of Material ................................................... 	z9o,000 on 
Rents and Contingencies ....................................................... 	50,000 00 
New Stock-Plant . ........................................................... 	x6o,000 no 

0,190,089 49 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Fire Department Fund 

For Salaries, viz.: 
Headquarters Pay-roll ......................................... 	$55,530 00 
Salary of Instructor of Sappers and Miners ....... 	

- 
...... 	.. 	

- 	
z,aw o0 

Attorney to the Fire Department (chapter 521, Laws of r88o; 
section 5x, New York City Consolidation Act of 2882)........ 	4,000 00 

Chief of Department and Assistants Pay-roll .................... 	57,300 no 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies Pay-rolls-For pay 

of Foremen, Assistant Foremen, 	Engineers and Firemen of 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies, and of the Fire 
steamboats, and of the Ununiformed Firemen on probation... 1,375,000 00 

Bureau of Combustibles Pay-roll ................................ 	ts,000 00 
Bureau of Fire Marshal Pay-roll .... 	............................ 	9,700 on 
Telegraph Force Pay-roll ....................................... 	06,945 co 
Repair Shops Pay-roll .......................................... 	67,oco 00 
Hospital and Training Stables Pay-roll ......................... 	7,438 5o 

51,6t9,913 50 
Apparatus, Supplies, etc.-For New Apparatus, Horses, Rents, Hose, and all sup- 

plies and expenses of the Department not otherwise provided for, including 
maintenance of Fire Steamboats .......... 	....... 	..................... 380,000 00 

For Placing Fire-alarm Electrical Conductors Underground ...................... 5o,oeo 00 
For New Houses for Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies ................... 7o,000 00 
ForNew Sites for Apparatus Houses........................................... 35,E o0 

THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. 
Department of Buildings: 

For Salaries-To Pay entirely the Salaries of the Superintendent, First and Second 
Deputies, Attorney to the Department and Four Assistants, Chief Clerk, 
Clerks, Inspectors, Typewriter and Stenographer, Office Boys and all other 

	

Employees of Department ................................................. 	$168,490 00 

	

Rents ......................................................................... 	8,500 00 

	

Board of Examiners'Fees ...................................................... 	7,000 on 

	

Emergency Fund .............................................................. 	a, Soo on 

	

Fees in Serving Summonses .................................................... 	r,soo on 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ........ ........................................... 	5,000 00 
- -- 092,690 00'. 

$5,000 00 
50,000 00 

2,500 00 
5,000 co 

5,000 co 
--- S07,5o0 00 

00 

432,536 co 

3,154,913 50 



THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

	

Contingencies-Department of Taxes and Assessments ................................. 	$x,500 00 
Salaries-Department of Taxes and Assessments: 

Salaries of the Commissioners ....................................... 	813,000 00 
Salaries of Secretary, Deputies and Employees ...................... 	90,520 00 

103.520 00 
Salaries-Board of Assessors : 

	

Salaries of the Assessors and their Clerks ......... .............................. 	t4,8oc, 00 
----- 8119.820 00 

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
Public Instruction : 

Salaries, Wages, etc.: 
For Salaries of Teachers in Grammar and Primary Schools.................. $3,tz8,000 00 
For Salaries olJanitors in Grammar and Primary Schools .................... r6r,821 co 
For Salaries of Teachers and Janitors in the Evening School. ................. x57,883 oo 
For Salaries of officer, Clerks and other employees of the 13 iard of Education 42,750 00 
For Salaries of City Superintendent and Assistants ...................... 39,x66 64 
For Enforcement of the Act entitled "An act to secure to ch,ldren the benefits of 

an elementary education," passed May rr, 1874-Salaries of Truant Agents 23,200 on 
For Salaries of the Clerks of the Boards of School Trusters .................. 2,700 00 
For Workshop-Salary of Foreman and Wage, afTYnckma23 ................. 2,800 00 
For Support of the Nautical School-Wage., current expenses, repairs, etc.,.. 22,500 00 

Rents, Supplies, Temporary School Buildings, etc. : 
For Supplies, Books, Maps, Slabs, Stationery, etc., for the tine of all the Schools r85,000 00 
For Rents of School Premises and Premises No. m(o Elm street for an Annex 

to the Hall of the Board of Education, and for Erection of Temporary 
School Btttldings .................................................. 	75,000 00 

	

For Fuel for all the Schools and the Hall of the Board of Education. , ........ , 	87,500 00 
For Gas and other methods of lighting for all the Schools and the Hall of the 

	

Board of Edutcation .................................................... 	25,000 00 
Incidental Expenses: 

	

For Incidental Expenses of the Board of Education........ I ................. 	r6,5ao 00 

	

For Incidental Expenses of the Evening Schools ............................. 	1,500 00 

	

For Incidental Expenses of Ward Schools-Repairs ......................... 	48,000 00 
Alterations, Rei,,airs, etc. : 

	

For Buildings Contingent Fund .. ......................................... 	42,000 00 

	

For Pianos and Special Repairs of.......................................... 	2,000 00 

	

For Furniture and Repairs of-Special ...................................... 	35,000 00 

	

For Repairs to Buildings-Special ....................... I.................. 	a21,000 00 

	

For Heating and Ventilating Apparatus, Changes and Repairs of- Special..... 	33,029 00 

	

For Sanitary Work, Changes and Repairs of-Special ....................... 	48,000 00 

	

For Corporate Schools, as per acts of the Legislature ........................ 	x12,0:0 no 

	

For Technical, Manual and Industrial Education ............................ 	25,000 on 

	

For Lectures to Workingmen and Workingwomen-Free ..... ............ 	:5,000 00 

	

For Special Classes for Instruction of Foreigners in English .................. 	500 00 
For Purchase of the necessary Apparatus for, and for Instruction in Physical 

	

Exercise ............................................................. 	2,000 00 

	

For Transportation of Pupils in the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards,. 	3,500 00 
- 	 4,448,355 64 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
College of the City of New York : 

For Salaries of Professors and O.fcers, Scientific Apparatus, Books and Supplies, Support and 

	

Maintenance, and all other expenses, including alterations and repairs to buildings........... 	x48,000 m 

THE NORMAL. COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
The Normal College 

For Salares of Professors, 'rtors and others in the Normal College and in the Training Depart. 
ment of the Normal College; for Scientific Apparatus, Books and all necessary Supplies 
therefor ; for Repairing and .Altering the College B.tildings, and for the Support, Main. 

	

tenance and General Expenses of the same, pursuant to chapter 580, Laws of z888 .......... 	125,000 00 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS. 

Publication ofthe Cg's Recoao, including the Preparation and Printing ofthe Registry 

	

of Voters ............. ....................................................... 	870,030 00 

	

Ctry Rmtcouru-Salaruesand Contingencies ............. .......................... .. 	9,x00 00 
Printing, Suuiouery and Blank Books-For all printing, stationary and blank books 

required by the Common Council, and the Departments and Offices of the City 
Government, and the Courts, except printing the Crry Recotm, including the 
Publishing of Calendars of Courts, under chapter 656. Laws of 1874, also including 
the printing of Indices of Vital Statistics for the Board of Health, and expenses 
connected therewith ; also including Specifications, etc , for Department of Public 
Works for Paving under the Act of 1892; also including z8 Ledgers for the 
reorganized Water-meter Branch of the Department of Public Works: also 
including Books and Forms for new Department of Buildings ; for Printing new 
Calendars for the Supreme Court ; also including additional Printing, Litho-
graphing and Books for reorganized Department of Street Cleating, the enlarged 
Board of Aldermen, the additional Surrogate and a new Police Court, and for 
Printing special Circulars for the several Departments ; also including a new 

	

Alarm Book for the Fire Department and also including Arrearages .............. 	r88,800 0o 
268,000 00 

MUNICIPAL SERVICE EXAMINING HOARDS. 

Civil Service of the City of New York, Expenses of: 
For Salaries and Contingencies, and for pay of Experts and Examiners, to be expended under 

	

directionof the Mayor ................................................................... 	25,000 CO 

THE CORONERS. 

Coroners-Salaries and Expenses !section 1767, New York City Consolidation Act of :882) 

	

Salaries of four Coroners, at 55,000 each ......................................... 	$20,000 00 
Salaries of four Physicians, at $3,000 each ;sections 1769 and 1770, New York City 

	

Consolidation Act of r89z ..... ............................................ 	x2,000 00 
Salary of the Clerk of the Board of Coroners :section 1768, New York City Consoli- 

	

dation Act of 1832) ......................................................... 	3,500 00 
Contingent Expenses of four C,roners, including clerk and office hire, at 83,000 each 

	

(section x767, Nety York City Consolidation Act of 1882,................ ... 	12,000 00 
Post-mortem examnatiocs-Chemical analyse; 'sections r77r and 1772, New York 

	

City Consolidation Act of t88a) ............................................. 	2,500 00 
Salary of Stenographer to Board of Coroners 'section 1768, New York City Con-

solidatiun Act of r88z ; chapter 443, Laws of 1889), such salary to include all 
copies furnished to the District Attorney, or any stenographic work connected 

	

with the Coroners' Office .................................................. 	2,500 00 

	

-:dary of Repleain Clerk ...................................................... 	2,200 00 
54.700 00 

THE COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

...,..:ties-Commissioners of Accounts 'chapter 516, Laws of 1884) 
'5 dories of two Commissioners, at $5,000 each .................................... $ro,000 00 
-alaries of Assistants and Contingencies ......................................... 2z,goo no 

- 	 32,500 00 

THE SHERIFF'. 
Salaries-Sheriff's Office : 

eri, Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy Sheriffs and For Salaries of Shff 
Assistant 	Deputies ........ 	.................................... 	865,000 	00 

For Salaries ofCierks in Sheriff's Office ............................. 	22,x80 00 
For Compensation for Jury Notice Servers.................... 	..... 	4,600 00 
For Salaries of Prison Guards and Van Drivers ...................... 	7,080 00 

- $98,860 00 
Incidental Expenses of the Sheriff's Office and the County Jail, including fuel, furniture, 

bedding and other supplies for the jail, and including the purchase of railroad 
tickets 	........................................................................ ,500 00 

Furniture, Keep , ,f Horses, Repairs to Vans, Horse:,hoeing, etc ...................... x,000 00 
Salaries-C otuuy J vii : 

For Salaries of Warden and Keepers, Physician, Engineers and Employees of 
CountyJail ................................................................ 14,852 00 

Support of Indigent Prisoners in County Jail, at 70 cents per clay per capita........... 3,x66 65 - 	
120,378 66 

THE REGISTER. 
Salaries-Register's Office: 

Salary of the Register .............................. 	.... 	.... 	................. $x2,000 00 
Salaries of Deputy, 	Assistant 	Deputy, 	Satisfaction 	Clerk, 	Tickler 	Clerks, 

Mortgage Clerks, Search Clerk, Account Clerk, Index Clerks, Map Clerks, 
Examiners, Readers, Searchers, Custodians, Recording 	Clerks. Watchmen 
and 	Messengers, and 	Clerical Service under chapter 349, Laws of '889..... rr8,000 oo 

530,000 00 

THE BUREAU OF ELECTIONS. 
Election Expenses 

For Compensation of Inspectors, Poll Clerks and Ballot Clerks....... 	$182,400 00 
For Rent of Polling Places, construction of Voting Booths, and con- 

struction of new Ballot Booths, fitting-up 	Polling 	Places, new 
Ballot-boxes, carting of Ballot-boxes and Voting Booths, Station- 
ery, Maps and Printing ............. 	.......................... 	94,600 00 

Printing Official 	Ballots ... 	........ 	............................... 	40,000 00 
Contingencies, including $ioo for refreshments for Clerks on Election 

night ....................................................... 	5'000 	0o 
Compensation of Clerks to Board of County Canvassers.............. 	a,000 00 

5333,000 00 
Salary of Chief of the Bureau of Elections ........................... 	}14,000 00 
Salary of Chief Clerk of the Bureau of Elections ..................... 	2,000 00 

6,000 00 
Advertising Election Districts, Polling Places, and the Official Canvass; for adver- 

tising election notices by the Clerk of the Common Council ; and for advertising 
election notices by the 	Sheriff .............................................. 40,000 00 

Advertising List of Nominations by the 	Police Commissioners, pursuant 	to 
section 61, chapter 68o, Laws of x892 ....................................... 11,5co 00 

380,500 00 

NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD 	 3395 

MISCELLANEOUS PURPOSES. 

Advertising-For Advertising for all Departments and County Officers not otherwise provided for 
under special provisions of law, including arrearages, and also including advertising by authority 
of the New Municipal Building Commission ..............................I.................... 

Jurors' Fees, including Expenses of furor., in Civil and Criminal 'trials, including arrearages.......... 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of................................................ 
Bureau of Licenses: 

Salaries, including two Additional Inspectors for temporary employment under 

	

the Street Cleaning Act .................................................... 	$x2,850 00 

	

Contingencies .................................................................. 	500 no 

Salaries-Commissioners of the Sinking Fund ( For Salary of the Recorder as a Member of the Snaking 
Fund Commission) ..................................................... ................... 

Salaries-Board of Revision and Correction of Ass.a;ments (For Salary of the Recorder as a Member 
ofthe Board of Revision and Correction of Assessments) ........................................ 

Board of Street Opening and Improvement : 
Salary of Secretary ............................................................$a,soo o:, 
Contingencies ......................... . 	................................... 	t0 00 

For the Preservation of Public Records chapter 467, Laws of i8gol : 
The Register's Office-For the recopying of the mutilated records in the office of 

the Register ofthe County ofNew York, as follows 

	

ChiefClerkand Examiner ..................................... 	8x,500 00 

	

Two Examiners, at $r,soa, each ................................. 	2,400 os 

	

Two Reader;, at fir,zoo each ................................... 	2,4110 oc 

	

Ten Clerks, at gr,2oo each ...................................... 	tz,000 00 

	

Litters, Index Books, etc ....................................... 	r,000 au 

	

- 	-- 	$19,300 ou 
The County Clerk's Office-For the recopying and binding of records in the office 

of the County Clerk of the County of New York, as follows : 

	

Eleven Clerks ........................................... ..... 	8t2,3oo 00 

	

Two Bookbinders..... ... ..................................... 	r,800 00 

	

Bookbinders' Materials, Stationery, etc ......................... 	500 00 
c4,600 on 

The Surrogate's Office-For the recopying of the Mutilated Records in the Office 
ofthe Surrogate of the County ofNew York, as follows : 

	

Examiner and Superintendent .................................. 	$2,500 00 

	

EightClerks, at$t,zoo each .................................... 	9,6,0 00 

	

Twelve Libers ................................................. 	360 w 

	

Stationery .................................................I... 	too oc 
__... 	tt,56o cc 

Salaries of Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures: 

	

For Salaries of two Inspectors, at $1,500 each per annur", . ....................... 	$3,000 ,:,o 

	

For Salaries of two Sealers, at $ t,zoo each per atmurn ............................ 	2,400 cc 

Fund for Street and Park Openings ................................................................ 
Contingencies-District Attorney's Office, including deficiencies .................................. 
Disbursements and Fees of County Officers and Witnesses, mcludin4 expenses under section 25 of 

article II. of chapter 446, Laws of 1874, and eectio.t 658, Code of Criminal Procedure, and for 
Stenographers' Fees, under chapter Br, Lases of t888 .......................................... 

For Allowance to the New York Free Circulating Library. for Library PurposL.s /chapter 666, I,aw.; 
oft886: ... ................................................................. 

For Allowance to the Aguilar Free Library Society, fir Library Purposes (chapter 666, Laws of x8661 
For allowance to the General Society of Mechanics and Tradesmen of the City of New York, for 

Apprentices' Library 'chapter 6.6, Laws of x886) ............................................ 
Fees of Stenographers ofthe Court of General Sassious, chapter 8r, Lows of x888, chapter379, Laws of 

1889 ......... ........................................................................ ... 
For such claims as may be talcen up for cottsideration fur audit and allowance during the year 1892, 

pursuant to acts of the Legislature and the enactment of new laws the suwu of .................. 
For such other claims as may be audited and allowed pursuant to hour .............................. 

9i3c,00 00 
4.0)0 00 

x5,55'' o0 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,510 00 

45,460 00 

5,400 co 
85,358 6z 
29.000 00 

3,500 03 

15,50, co 
7,000 00 

8,000 on 

5,000 u, 

2,500 00 

2,500 0,0 

383,300 00 

THE JUDICIAi6V. 
Salaries-City Courts 

(Police Courts.) 
Salaries of fifteen Police Justices, at $3,000 each per annumn ........... g,zo.,:-, o, 
Salaries of six clerks, fifteen assistant clerks, four stenographers, cu 

$z,000 each per annum, one attendant, at rr,zoa per anmmmi, L-ur 
interpreters, at 81,200 each per annum, and secretary of the B-. and 
ofPolice Justices .............................................. 	.,,,so ou 

IDistrict Courts,l 	 3 	o ~ 
Salaries of eleven District Court Jasuces, at $6,aon each per annum..., ~66,000 oc, 
Salaries of clerks, stenographers, interpreters and attendants........ x2{,400 on 
Salaries of eleven janitors, at $900 each per annual section 1435. 

New York City Consolidation Act of t88e ........................ 
	9,900 0o 

Salaries-Judiciary: 
(The Supreme Court.) 

Seven Justices, at $t t,soo each per annum ............................ 58o,5oo 00 
Clerks, crier, librarian and eight stenographers ....................... 51,2.0 os 
One stenographer, as provided by chapter z3r, Laws of x892......... 2,500 00 
Interpreter 	chapter 496, Laws of r8gau ........... 	.......... 	..... z,5oo no 
Five attendants, acting as Justices' Clera, one at $2,000 and four at 

$r,Bos each per annum .................................. 	....... 9,zoo no 
Nine attendants, at 	~,zoo each per annum .......................... ro,Soo 0o 
Nineteen attendants, at si,000 each per annum ....................... 19,000 00 
(lomnpeec,tiotu of Judges from other districts ......... 	. 	............. 5,000 00 
One assistant clerk for General Term ........................ 	...... r,soo 00 

q t8z,oc,oe0 
(The Superior Court.; 

Six Justices. at $15050 each per annum .............................. $50,000 00 
Clerk, dency clerk 	and assistant clerks ................ 	........... 33,500 00 
Five stenographers, at $2,5oo each per an00n ...................... x2,5-0 00 
Crier............................ 	................................ z,0on or 
Three attendants, at 5r,zas each per annum ......................... 3,600 0o 
Seventeen attendants, at $1,000 ouch par annum .... 	......... r 7, 000 00 
Additional salary for three attendants acting as Justice's clerks and 

secretaries at $Soo each per annum .;chapter 609, Laws of 1592.... 2,4C000 
--- tbr,oao 00 

(The Court of Common Plea,.' 
SixJustice,, at $r5,000 each per annum .............................. $90,000 00 
Clerk 	............................................................. 4,500 00 
Deputy clerk ...................................................... 2,000 00 
Seven assistants, at $2,500 	each per r.nnum .............. 	........... x7,500 o, 
Five assistants, at r$r,5oo each per annum ........................... 7,500 o., 
Four stenographers, at $2,500 each per annum ....................... ro,00c or 
Six attendants, at$t,aoo each perannum ......................... 	. 7,200 co 
Twelve attendants, at $t,oco each per annum ................. 	..... r2.coo on 

-- 100,700 00 
l The City Coturt of New York.) 

Six Justices, at 4io,000 ench per annum .............................. f6o,0oo 0o 
Clerk, deputy clerks and assistant clerks ............................. a6,5oo ou 
Four stenographers, at$z,5oo each per annum ....................... to,000 on 
Interpreter ........................................................ r,5oo sea 
'Thirteen attendants, at $~,coo each per annum ...................... 13,000 00 

i The Court of General Sessions and Oyer and Terminer.i 
Recorder .......................................................... $rz,000 no 
City Judge ........................................................ Iz,Ooo eo 
J edge of the Court of General Sessions .............................. 12,000 oa 
Additional Judge of the Court o° General Sessions ................... rz,00-s 00 
Clerk, General Seosinnn and Over and '1'ermmer .................... 7,000 0: 
Deputy Clerk, General Sessions and Oyer and Terminer ............. 5.000 o, 
Ass,tant 	clerks .................... 	............................... ro,5oo no 
Warden 	of Grand 	Jury .......................................... 2,o00 no 
Three stenographers, at $2,500 each per annum ...................... 7,500 00 
Two interpreters, one at 90,500 and one at $o,000 per annum.......... 4,500 0o 
Twelve attendants, at j1,zoo each per annum ........................ x4,400 no 
Twenty-eight attendants, at $1,000 each per annum.................. 28,000 00 

- t26,9:o 00 
The Court of Special Sessions,) 

Clerk.................................................. 	........... $6,000 0o 
Deputyclerk .. 	......................................... 	.......... 5,0oo 0o 
Stenographer .......................... I............................ 2,5oo 0o 
Interpreter ......................................................... z,000 on 
Three subpwna clerks, at $2,000 each per annum ..................... 6,000 no 
Messenger . 	... 	.............................. I..................... x,500 no 

fThe Surrogate's Court.' 
23,000 oo 

The Surrogate (chapter zoo, Laws of x889) .......... 	............... $r5,000 no 
Chief clerk, deputy chiefclerk, law assistants, stenographers, probate 

clerk, certificate clerk, interpreter, examiners, clerk,, searchers, 
attendants, messengers, copyists and stenographer's amanuensis.. 88,490 on 

Contingencies 	.................................... 	................ ~,zoo no 
Contingencies-For Service by the Sheriff of Citations and Orders 

issued out of the Surrogate's Court ............................. I,000 on 
- 105,690 00 

Additional Surrogate (chapter 642, Laws of a 832) .............. 	... $-5,000 oa 
Assistants, stenographers, interpreters and assistants (section 4, chap- 

ter 642, Laws of r892) .......................................... 2,5,•o oo 

fThe County Clerk's Ot5ce.) 
r7'Soo 00 

The County Clerk (chapter 299, Laws of x884) ........ 	.. 	.. 	.. $r5,000 eo 
Deputy, cashier, 	index clerks, 	comparing 	clerks, 	docket 	clerks, 

recording clerks, custodians, messengers and janitor............. 45,350 en 
Searching Department : 

Searchers ..... 	............................................. r4,5oo 00 
Clerks and custodians ......................................... 4,480 00 

Contingencies ....................... 	.............................. 400 00 
-- 79.730 00 



3396 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

Salaries Judiciary : 	 I 	The Comptroller presented the following 
(The District Attorney's Office.! 

The 1)IStrtct Attorney ................................. 	...... . $12,000 00 	 Statement showin ° the Appropriations made for the Year 1892, the Amounts asked for in the 

	

A>sivants, deputy a+osta,)ts, clerks, stenographers, typewriter, sub- 	 DJtortmeiztal Estimates for 1893, and the .4,nounts allowed for all I'wposcs in the Pro- 

	

prrna servers and messengers, nd also includ tug stenographer fir 	 visional Estimate for 1893. 

	

the g rand Jury .............. 
a
................................. 	116,970 o0 

-- $128,970 110 - 
Pic Commissioner of Jurors' Office. 

salarc ni the Contnussiooer of Jurors....... ............... .... 	. 	_c,000 00 
For c.-, iitingent expense,, including clerk hire and all other incidental 

	

............ 	loo DO 	 U0JECi'S AND PUlt roses . - 
34,100 0 

51,123,790 00 

AMOUNTS 	AMOUNTS 	AMOUNTS 

	

ALLO1\'RD IN 	ASKED FOR IN 	At LOWED IN 
FINAL 	DEI'Att-fstuw'S AL 	PRO\•ISIO\'AL 

Es,1IH.oTE FOR : E.if1\IA7'ES FOR 1'S"r7M1IATE FOR 
189:. 	 1893,  

	

$28,000 00 	028,o00 00 	$28,000 no 

76,800 Do 	86,800 Do 	86,800 co 

	

330,200 00 	300,200 00 	300,200 ao 

	

5,151,77a 94 	4-948,t59 78 	4,948,159 78 

	

1,190,428 36 	1,300,768 13 	x,302,768 13 

	

2,398,554 of 	3,554,458 33 	3,554,458 33 

	

126,625 00 	127,050 oo 	127,050 00 

	

39,050 00 	39,050 00 	39,050 00 

	

49,776 00 	49,640 oo 	49,640 co 

	

750,000 00 	125,000 CO 	125,000 co 

	

213,500 00 	203,200 00 	202,000 00 

	

3,148,770 00 	3,116,545 Do 	3,013,670 00 

	

1,003,150 00 	1,331,518 75 	1,028,500 no 

	

310,200 00 	557,872 00 	349,972 00 

	

2,170,125 00 	2,649,540 00 	2,196,525 00 

	

435'138 DO 	439,836 Do 	432,036 00 

	

5,045,468 31 	5,366,532 05 	5,234,886 04 

	

*2,978,540 DO 	2,569,251 00 	2,190,089 49 

	

2,301,282 oo 	2,568,476 co 	2,554,913 50 

	

t..........., 	252,370 ou 	192,690 00 

	

120.520 00 	119,820 00 	119,8,,0 oc 

	

4,448'355 64 	1 	4,893.365 62 	4.448,355 64 

	

148,000 00 	250,000 00 	148,000 00 

	

125,000 CO 	~ 	125,000 00 	125,000 00 

	

256,200 00 	368,0_0 00 	268,000 00 

	

25,000 oo 	I 	25,03o co 	25,000 00 

	

54,700 on 	54,700 00 	54,700 oe 

	

32,500 00 	35,000 00 	32,500 CO 

	

120,232 00 	122,212 00 	120,378 66 

	

130,250 00 	230,000 00 	130,000 00 

	

411,300 00 	380,500 00 	380,500 00 

	

45,930 0 	45,460 00 	45,460 00 

	

306,915 20 	85,358 62 	85,358 62 

	

50,000 00 	40,000 Oo 	 40,000 oc 

	

383,300 on 	383,300 00 	' 	383,300 00 

	

1,098,820 00 	2,228,202 6z 	, 	1,120,790 00 

	

174,147 73 	102,120 00 	101,760 00 

	

27,500 oo 	40,000 00 	30,500 00 

	

1,232,716 10 	1,317,609 90 	1,305,277 23 

	

$35,881,205 19 	' 839,062,517 8o 	836,521,008 32 

	

3,000,000 00 	............. 	~ 	z,75o,000 00 

	

$39,062,527 8o 	533,771,008 30 

ASYLUMS, REFORMATORIES AND CHAR1'1'ABLE INSTITU7'It)NS. 
American Female Guardian Soctetv ................................................. $55,000 00 

(Sections 194, 2lo and [o66, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882.) 

Association for Befricndmg Children and Young Girls ; 
i Secnon 294, New fork City Consolidation Act of 1882.! 

Estimated average number of inmates, [x5, at 6' per week each, say .............. 6,000 oo 
Buff I o State Hospital 

Chapter 126, Laws if t8oc. 
Number of inmates, I, at $4.25 per week 	.......................... . $=2r co 
Deficiency for 	1892 ............................... 	............ .... 170 6[ 

391 61 
Children's Aid Society ............................................................. 70,000 00 

(Section 194, New fork City Consolidation Act of 1882.1 

Five Points 	House of 	Industry ..................................................... 4,000 00 
(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882., 

Foundling Asylum ofthe Sisters of Charity 
,Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882,' 

Estimated average numberof children, 1,752, at 38 cents per day each. $243,002 40 
Estimated number of needy and homeless mothers, 207, at $t8 per 

month each .......................................... 	......... 23,212 00 
Deficiency fir 	18q1 ................................................ s,000 00 

---- 	271,114 40 
Hudson River State Hospttat: 

iChapter446, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 515, Laws of 1884.) 
(Chapter rz6, Laws of 1890.) 

Estimated average number of inmates, z8, at $2.50 and $4.25 per week............ 4,550 00 

Hebrew Benevolent Society ofthe City of New York : 
Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of 2882.) 

Estimated average number of inmates, 636, at $no per annum each. . $70,000 00 
Deficiency for 1892 ................................................. 8,000 00 

-- 	78,000 00 
Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society 

'Chapter 485, Laws of 1889.~ 
Estimated average number of inmates, 673, at $104 each per annum, say.......... 	70,000 00 

institution for I moroved Instruction of Deaf Mutes: 
,Chapter 725, Laws of 1807.; 
'Chapter t8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 2875.) 

For education and support of So county pupils, at $300 each per annum. $24,0.0 00 
For clothing 6o State pupils, at 830 each .............. ................ ,,800 oo 

25,800 00 
Middletown State Hommopathic Hospital 

)Chapter 230, Laws of t6go.' 
F>trmated avera, e number of inmates, 28. at $3.75 each per week, and 

for 	clothing. etc ................................................ $7,000 00 
Deficiency for 	t8qr ................................................ t86 (2 

-- 	7,186 62 
New I ork In;tituuon for the Blind 

Section 204. -Nesr York City Consolidation Act of x832.) 
F r nothing 140 pupils, at 5so each .............................................. 7,002 00 

New Vi rk Catholic Protectory 
Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882.; 

Collated average number ofinmates. 2,373, at $llo per annum each, $250,003 00 
Deficiency for 	1692 ................... 	............................ 25,000 00 

-- 	275,000 00 
Neu 1- rk Institution for Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb 

Chapter 505, Laws of 1863., 
Chapter 386, Law's of x864., 
Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.. 
Chapter 253, Laws of 1874. 
Chapter 213, Laws of 1875. 

I . r furnishing clothing for 	rt3 state pupils, at $30 each, by order 	of 
the Ooperintrnoent of Public Instruction ... 	.................... $3.540 00 
I 	education and support of 44 county pupils, at $300 each........... 13,200 00 

-- 	16,740 00 
c cic S ork Infirmary  for Women and Children 

,Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882.) 
Estimated hummer of obstetrical cases. 145, at 525 each ........... 	.. $3,6J3 00 
Estimated average number of homeless and needy mothers nursing their 

Ow'o infants, 4, at Sob per month each ............................ 865 oc 

41500 DO Sew York Juvenile Asylum: ---- 
Section 194, Nosy York City Consolidation Act of 1882.'.  

Estimated average numi)er of inmates, 1,050, at giro per annum each. . 	5115.500 00 
Deficiency for 1892 ................................................ 7,0)0 oo 

---- 	122,500 00 
New York Infant asylum: 

'Section t94, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882.) 
Estimated average number ofchiidren, 385, at 38 cents per day each... $53,399 50 
Estimated number of homeless or needy mothers nursing their own 

i nfants, 155, at 	;t8 per month each .............................. 33,480 oo 
Estimated 	number of obstetrio:al cases, 33, at $25 each ............... 9.900 00 

96,779 So 
Now York Society for Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled : 

(Section 194, N e%v York City Consolidation Act of r88z.1 
Estimated average number of inmates, 175, at 5r 5o per annum each ............... 20,290 00 

Sew York Magdalen Benevolent radium and Home for Fallen Women 
(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882. 

Estimated average number of inmates, 4, at Sim per annum each, say ............. 400 0o 

,:r>ery and Child's Hospital 
(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of t88z.1 

Estimated average number of children, 555 	at $to per month each 566,600 00 
Estimated average number of lying-in women, 90, at $5 per week 

each .......................................................... 23,400 00 
-- 	90,000 00 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy 
"Chapter 353, Laws of t88d.' 
Sec-t 1uun lq4, New fork city Consoldaticn Act of 1882.' 

Estimated aver-sue numl,er of inmates, too, 	It Silo per annum each ................ 11,000 no 
R3rnan Catholic Flouse of the Good Shepherd : 

Section 194, New Yin: City Consolidation Act of 1882.) 
I'.ctimaterl average number rt Intnates, 228, at $i to per annum each, say $25,000 DO 
Deficiency for 	182 ................................................ 6,oco no 

-- 	31,000 00 
Svracuse Sale Institution for Feeble-Minded Children : 

(Ci'apter 739, Laws of 1567.; 
(Chapter 	Law', of 

For furnishing clothing for 5t inmates ..................... 	.................... r,r70 00 
Si. Joseph's Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes: 

Chapter 213, Laws of 1675. 
(Chapter 378, Law's of x587.. 

For education and support of 62 county pupils, at $,so each per annum $1$600 co 
I. or clothing 70 State pupil-, at $3o each .............. 	.............. 2,t. , co 

- 	20,700 00 
State Asylum for Insane Criminals at Auburn 

'Chapter 4-,6, Taws of 1874. 
(Chapter 574, Laws of 1875 , 

Estimated average number of Inmates, 53.:.. __ -- per we., ' cacO .. ... $tc,335 ou 
Deficiency 	for 	1892 	.................. 	... 	........................ 3,000 co 

13,335 00 
The Children's Fold of the City of New York : 

Section 194. New York C,tv Consolidation Act of :882. 
Estimated average number of childr,n, x03, at 82 per week each..... $17,000 00 
Deficiency 	for 	1892 ...................................... 	......... 0,000, 00 

r8,oco 00 
The Shepherd's Fold of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the State of New 1-ork... 	5,000 00 

Section ICS, Nee York City Consolidation Act of 1882., 
The Babies' Hospital : 

(Chapter ,88, Laws of r8gi.; 
Average number of inmates, 25, at 38 cents per day each ......................... 3,5O o0 

Utn_a State Hospital 

TheMayoralty.............................................. 

The Common Council ........................................ 

The Finance Department .................................... 

Interest on the City Debt.................................... 

Redemption and Installments of Principal of the City Debt..... 

State Taxes and Common Schools for State ................... 

Rents ................................ 	...................... 

Armories and Drill-rooms-Rents............................ 

Armories and Drill-rooms-Wages.......................... 

Judgments................................................... 

Law Department ............................................ 

Department of Public Works................................. 

Department of Public Parks ................................. 

Department of Street Improvements-Twenty.third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards .................................. 

Department of Public Charities and Correction ............... 

Health Department ......................................... 

PoliceDepartment .......................................... 

Department of Street Cleaning ............................... 

Fire Department ............................................ 

Department of Buildings..................................... 

Department of Taxes and Assessments ........................ i 

Board of Education.......................................... 

College of the City of New York ............................ 

TheNormal College......................................... 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books .........................I 

Municipal Service Examining Boards......................... 

Coroners....................................................I 

Commissioners of Accounts .................................. 

The Sheriff ...............................:................. 

TheRegister................................................ 

Bureau of Elections ..........................................I 

Preservation of Public Records ............................... 

Fund for Street and Park Openings .......................... 

jurors' Fees .................................................F 

Salaries-City Courts........................................ 

Salaries-Judiciary ..........................................
1 

%liscellaneou; ............................................... 

Libraries ...................................................I 

Charitable Institutions ....................................... 

'I'otals.... ....................................... 

Jess General Fund ..........................................I 

Totals ......................................... 	532,881,205 19 

* Lnder the provisions of chapter 239, Laws of 1832, an additional appropriation was allowed for the Department 
of Street Cleaning for 1892, fising the am.'unt at $2,o3,35),;5. 

S Appropriations for 1892 were inclu led in amounts allorce l t, , the Fire 1 )el.ar true it :u). I I ler,Lh Depart m,-u t. 

Ordered to be printed in the minutes. 

On motion, the Board adjourned. 
t:. P. BARKER, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
MAYOR'S OFFICE, CITY HALL, 

SATURDAY, November S, 1892, 11 o'clock A. H. 

' 	The Board met In pursuance of the following call 
OFFICE OF THE. MAVOIALTI, , 

EXEcttTIvlc DEPART.slE\'t'-CiTY HALL, 
NEW- YORK, November 3, t89z, 

In pursuance of the authority contained in the x8gth section of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882 
a meeting is hereby called of the Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the President of 

I the Department of Taxes and Assessments, constituting a Board of Estimate and Apportionment, to be held at 
the office of the Mayor, on Saturday, N. -venter 5, x892, at it o'clock A. Nt., fihr the purpose of submitting the 
Provi-ion:d Estimate for the year 1893 with the reasons therefor, to the Board of Aldermen, and for the transaction 
of such other business as may come befot e the Board.  

HUGH J. GRANT,  

INDORSED: 

Admission of a copy of the within as served upon us this 3d day of November, 189=. 

HUGH J, GRANT, 
Mayor; 

THEO. W. Mvens, 
Comptroller 

J. H. V. ARNOLD, 
President of the Board of Aldermen 

E. P. BARKER, 
Presdent ofthe Department of Taxes and Assessments, 

Present-Hugh J. Grant, the Mayor ; Theo. W. Myers, the Comptroller ; John H. V. Arnold, 
the President of the Board of Aldermen ; Edward P. Barker, the President of the Department of 
Taxes and Assessments. 

The reading of the minutes of the meeting held October 31, 1892, was dispensed with. 

(Chapter 132, taws of Iloo.. 	 F 	The Comptroller offered the following : Estimated average number of inmates, a, at $240 per annum each ................. 	260 00 	
I 	Resolved, That the Provisional Estimate made by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment -- 1,305,177    13  
I on the 31st day of October, 1802, of the amount required to pay the expenses of conducting the 

Total appropristions ..... ..................................................... .. $36,532,008 32 j public business in the City and County of New York, in each department and branch thereof and 
Deduct amount of estimated revenues of the General Fund not otherwise specifically appropriated by 	 the Board of Education, for the ensuing financial year, to wit : F'or the year eighteen hundred and law ...... ................................................................................. 	2,750,000 00 	

the 	
Y 	 Y 	L' 

nmet~-three (1893), be submitted to the Roard of Aldermen, with the reasons for it in detail, as 
$33,772,005 32 required by section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, as follows 

Thirty-three million seven hundred and seventy--one thousand and eight dollars and thirty-two cents. 	 THE LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Which was adopted by the following vote : 	 The amount appropriated for the Common Council in the Provisional Estimate for 1893 is 
Aff)rmative- The ,,Tay 'r. C' , :n:.tr, r(L r. President of the Board of Aldermen and President of $86,800, being an increase of $io,000 over the Final Estimate for 1892 ; and as to the amounts and 

the Department of 'I as and .\.se.siisotits-4. 	 j the objects and the purposes specified in the Departmental Estimate for 1893, all of which are 



NOVEMBER 14 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3397 

allowed as reasonable and necessary, including $6o,000 for salaries of Aldermen at $2,000 each per 
annum, the number of Aldermen having been increased by five, pursuant to chapters 397 and 408 of 
the Laws of 1892, and $3,000 for the President of the hoard, as provided and fixed by law. 

THE MAYORALTY. 

The amount appropriated is $28,oco, being the same amount as asked for in the Departmental 
Estimate for 1893, and as allowed in the Final E timate for r892, for the expenses of the Mayor's 
Office in 1893, which includes the saliry of the Mayor as fixed by law at $Io,000 per annum. For 
the Mayor's ,Afarshal' Office the sum of $t3,85o was asked for in the Departmental Estimate for 
1893, and the suns of 713,350 allowed as neces,ary and reasonable ill the Provisional Estimate, 
being an increase of $350 over the Final Estimate of [892, which is deemed necessary for the tem-
prary employment of additional Inspectors whenever the present force is inadequate in consequence 
of reccut new laws, especially the law known as '' The Street Cleaning Act." 

1'LIE FINANCE DF:I'AR'[' LENT. 

The sum of $300,200 was asked for in the Departmental Estimate, as required for the several 
objects and purposes therein, and i.5 allowed as reasonable and necessary, including the salary of 
the Comptroller fixed by law at $10,000 per annum, and the compensation of the Chamberlain, also 
provided for by law at $25,000 per annum, and including the sum of $40,000 for cleaning markets. 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 

Iu accordance with the statements suhwitted by the G,mptroller with the Dcp:u-tmental Estimates, 
the amount appropriated fur interest becoming title amt payable in 1893 on bonds and stocks of Ilie 
City of sets York, excltuive of interest oil bonds and stocks in the Sinking Ftnt~l trade payable 
therefrom, by chapter I7S of the Laws of 1859, and including interest on bonds of the Towns of 
Morrisauia and West harms issued prior to their annexation to the City, and also intere,t on the 
estimated am out of lievenue Bonds h, be issuer) in 1893, amounting in all to $4,948,159.78, and 
included in the t'rovisional Estimate to lie raised by tax rn ISg3. 

THE REDE5IPTION Or T1[E. CITY 1)FtrrT. 

The sum of $80,480.70 is included in the Provisional Estimate for the redemption of Revenue 
Bonds made payable in 1893, by special acts of the I.egtslature ; and also the sum of $r8,000 for 
the redemption of the debt of the l owns of Morrisania and West Farms, which become due in 1893, 
and also the sum of $1,204,287.43, pursuant to article 8, section If of the State Constitution as 
amended in 1884, requiring Installments to be raised by tax, annually, for the redemption at matu-
rity of bonds issued after DCccmb,r 31 if that year, for the supply of water. 

Stocks amounting to the sum of $14,500 lwcome due in 1893, fur which no appropriation is 
included in the t'rov isioual Estimate, as the amount has been provided for by installments and will 
be paid from the Sinking I uud for the Redemption of the City i)ebt. pursuant to the provisions of 
section 192 of the Consolidation Act of 1882, as amended by section 178 of the Laws of 1889. 

THE STATI TAXES. 

The State Taxes to be raised in 1803 amount to $3,541,956.10, which is more by $r,155,966.76 
than the amount allowed for 1892, to which is added $12,502.23 for compensation and expenses 
of the Shore Inspector as provided by law. 

RENTS. 
The sum of S127,05o i; appropriated for rents of premises leased to the City for various depart-

ments, public offices, court-rooms, etc., other than armories and drill.rooms. 
Fur rents of armories and drill-rooms for the National Guard not provided with quarters 

belonging to the City the sum of $39,050 is allowed, and the amount appropriated for wages of 
:\rmorers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers, required for military organizations, is $49,640. 

JUDGMENTS. 
For the payment of judgments against the City that have been or may be obtained, and not 

othera i'e provided for, the sum of $125,000 is included in the Provisional Estimate of 1893, and is 
deemed to be required and necessary for this purpose. 

SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS. 

As provided by chapter 57, Laws of 1879, the sum of $15,000 is appropriated for the Seventh 
Regiment New Armory Fund, and $6,ouo for the necessary expenses of the Commissioners of the 
Si•iking Fund and of real estate belonging to the City. 

LAW DEPART'MENT. 

The sum of $202,000 is appropriated for the necessary expenses of the Law Department and 
offices connected therewith as bureaus, including the amount of salaries fixed by law of the 
Counsel to the Corporation, the Corporation Attorney, the Public Administrator, and the Attorney 
for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes, a reduction of $1,200 being made from the amount 
of the Departmental Estimate. 

THE DEPART)fENT OF PUBLIC \FORKS. 

The stns of $3,013,670 is appropriated for all objects and purposes, being $102,875 less than 
the I )epartmental Estimate, and s135, too less than the Final Estimate for 1892, reductions being 
mad of various item, not deemed necessary. 

TILE DP:PAR'rMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS. 

The stun of $1,028,500 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all objects and purposes, 
which is less than the Departmental Estimate by $303,018.75, and $25,350 more than the Final 
Estimate for 1892. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS, TWENTY-TILLED AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS 

The sum of $349,972 is appropriated for all the purposes and objects of this Department, 
being $207,900 less the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $39,772 more than the Final 
Estimate for 1892. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF PtBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION. 

The sum of $2,196,525 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all purposes and objects, 
being $45,3,015 less than the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $26,400 more than the Final 
Estimate for 1892. 

THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

The .sum of $432,036 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all the purposes and objects 
of this Department, reductions amounting to $7,800 being made in the various items of the Depart-
menial Estimate, and also less than the Final Estimate for 1892 by $3,102. 

THE POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

The sum of $5,234,886.04 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all purposes and objects, 
being $131,646.01 less than the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $189,417.73 more than the 
Final Estimate for 18o2, owing to an increase in the number of Patrolmen for the year 1893. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

The sum of $2,190,089.49 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient 'for the purposes and 
objects, being $379,163.51 less than the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $211,549.49 more 
than the Final Estimate of 1892. By chapter 269 of the Laws of 1892, the sum of $187,815.35 
was appropriated from Revenue Bonds ant applied to the appropriation for 1892 for six mouths of 
the year, the amount being $1,978,540 in the Final Estimate for 1892, making a total for 1892 of 
$2,166,355.35• 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

The sum of $2,154,913.50 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all objects and pur-
poses, leaving $413.562.50 less than the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $146,368.50 less 
than the appropriation for 1892, on account of the establishment of the Department of Buildings 
under the Laws of 1892, being one of the bureaus of the Fire Department previously. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. 

The sum of $192,690 is appropriated for the uses and purposes, being $59,680 less than the 
Departmental Estimate for IS93, for this new department. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

The sum of $I 19,820 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for the expenses of this Depart-
ment, being the saute amount as asked for in the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $700 less 
than was appropriated in the Final Estimate for 1892. 

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

The sum of $4.448,355.64 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all objects and purr 
poses, excepting the purchase of school sites and the erection of school buildings which are provided 
for by the issue of bonds, the amount of the appropriation being $445,009.98 less than the Depart-
mental Estimate, and the same as allowed in the Final Estimate of 1892. 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The sum of $148,000 is appropriated for the expenses of this institution, being $2,000 less than 
the Departmental Estimate, and the same as the Final Estimate of 1892. 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF TILE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The sum of $125,000 is appropriated for the expenses of this institution, being the amount of 
the Departmental Estimate for 1893 and the Final Estimate for 1892. 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK Bootes. 

The sum of $26S,000 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient G,r these nbjecis and purposes, 
including the publication of the Crry RRcoRD, etc., it special appropriation beitg trade for adver-
tising miscellaneous items, and which amount is the wane asked for in the I)epartmsiL, Estimate 
for 1893 and f,f 1,800 more than the Final Estimate of 1892. 

MUNICIPAL. CIVIL SERVICi: EXAMINING IlOARt,. 

The suns of $25,000 is appropriated for all the expenses of tlii, It .iril, I)e iii ~~ the amount of the 
Departmental Estimate and the same as the appropriation for 1892. 

TILE C IRONERS. 

The sum of $54,700 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient 1  all the Imposes anal objects 
Of the Coroners, being the amount of the Dcpaitutental Estimate and the saute as the appropriation 
for 1892. 

THE COMMISSIONERS OP ACCOUNTS. 

The sum of $32,500 is appropriated as neces>ary and sufficient, lic[ti. 	a.5Oc 	than the 
Departmental Estimate and the saute as the amount appropriated for 1892. 

THE SIIERIFF'S OFPICE. 

'['he sum of $120,378.66 is appropriated as nece;,ary and sufficient for all pacpu.,es :ind objects, 
being $1,833.34 lea. than the Departmental Estimate and $146.66 more than the a, pro riation of 1 	 I1 P 
1892. 

'[HE REGISTER'S OFFICE. 

The sum of $130,000 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all purposes and objects, 
being the same as the Departmental Estimate and $250 less than the appropriation for 1892. 

'l'IIE BUREAU OF ELECTIO\S. 

The sum of $380,500 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all purposes and objects, 
being the same as the Departmental Estimate and ;30,800 less than the amount appropriated in 
1892. 

IISCELI,ANEOUS PURPOSES. 

Appropriations for various objects and purposes are made, amounting to $268,728.62, as follows 
Advertising ................................................................. 	513,000 00 
J urors' fees (including arrearages) .............................................. 	40,000 00 
Board of Estimate anti App ,rtioument expenses ................................. 	3,000 00 
ialaries-Commissioners of the Sinking Fund (Salary of Recorder) ................. 	1,000 co 
Salaries -Board of Revision and Correction of Assessments (Salary of Recorder)..... 	1,000 00 
Board of Street Opening,etc .................................................. 	1,510 00 
Preservation of Public Records ...... ......................................... 	45,460 00 
Salaries-Inspectors and Sealers of \\'eights and Measures ...................... . 	5,400 00 
Fund for Street and park Opening ............................................ 	85,J58 62 
Contingencies-District Attorney's vftice ........................................ 	29,000 CO 
Disbursements and fees of County Officers and Witnesses ................. ....... 	3,500 00 
For Allowance to New York Free Circulating Library ; the General Society of 

Mechanics and Tradesmen, and the Aguilar Library .......................... 	30,5O 00 
Fees of Stenographers, Court of General Sessions ................................ 	5,000 00 
For miscellaneous claims of 1892 .............................................. 	5,OCO 00 

Total............................................... .......... $268,728 62 

THE JUDICIARY. 

The sum of $383,3co is appropriated for the Police and District Courts, and the sum of 
$1,120,7()0 for the expenses of the Criminal Courts. the Supreme and all other Courts of Record, 
including the offices of the District Attorney, the Commissioner of Jurors and the County Clerk. 

ASVLU)IS, REFORMATORIES AND CHARPrABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

The sum of $1,305,177.13 is appropriated for the various charitable institutions, in pursuance 
of provisions of law requiring the amount to be paid to them. 

Which was adopted by the following, vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and .Assessments-4.• 

The President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments offered the followin, : 
Whereas, Section 203 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882 provides that th,' board 

of Estimate and Apportionment shall file with the said Final Estimate during the mirth of 
December in each year, a schedule of the names of all persons not within a department, employed 
under the City Government, the designotion of their offices and employments respectively, and the 
salaries and compensation fixed for each, which said schedule shall be published in the Ci ry 
RECORD ; therefor' be it 

Resolved, That the Clerk be requested to prepare and present to this Board, before the adoption 
of the Final Estimate for 1893, it schedule in conformity with the provisions of law above recited ; 
and for this purpose is authorized to obtain from all officers and boards of the City Government, not 
within a department, a statement of the facts required by said law to be filed and published. 

Which were adopted by the following vote : 
e'ffirmative--The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4. 

The following communication was received 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 
No. 31 CHAMBERS STREET, 

, EW YORK, November 3, 1892. 
.810. HUGH J. GRANT, Chairman, Board of Estimate anrt Apporiioaznrezzt : 

DEAR SIR--I have the honor to ask your Board to approve the appointment of Mr. William 11. 
Burr as Consulting Engineer tit the matter of the construction of a bridge across the Harlem River 
Ship Canal at Kingsbridge road, under the provisions of chapter 332, Laws of 1892, with the fol_ 
lowing conditions 

Mr. William If. Burr to furnish, at his own expense, all engineering services, make all necessary 
plans and all necessary inspections of iron and steel work at the shops while being made, and fur-
nish the services of a general inspector on masonry and piling, a general inspector on the erection of 
iron and steel work, and a general inspector on paving ; the compensation to be paid to him for all 
of such services to be four per cent. of the entire cost of the work. 

These services will be necessary for the protection of the City's interests in carrying out the 
mprovements provided for in the act referred to. 

The appointment to date from October 27, IS92. 
Very respectfully, 

TI-lOS. F. GILROY, Commissioner of Public Works. 

Whereupon, the Comptroller moved that this Board approve of the appointment of William H. 
Burr as Consulting Engineer upon the terms and conditions as recommended by the Commissioner 
of Public Works. 

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4_- 

The following communications were received 
From the Commissioner of Public Works- 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 
No. 31 CHAMBERS STREET, 

NEW YORK, November 3, 1892. 
Hon. HUGH J. GRANT, Chairman, Board of Es!hnate and Apftor/ionment 

DEAR SIR-At it meeting held on the 213th ultimo, the Board of Street Opening and Improve_ 
ment adopted the following resolution 

"Ressolved. That the Commissioner of Public Works be requested to make application to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the sum of three thousand four hundred and ninety dol-
lars,, to be used for the purpose of defraying the expense of preparing maps and making proper 
surveys of that portion of the City of New York lying west of Kingsbridge road, and between 
One Hundred and Fifty-eighth and Dyckman streets, in the Twelfth Ward of said city." 

This is an expenditure not anticipated or provided for in my Departmental Estimate for 189 
for the appropriation for surveys, maps, etc., for street openings, and to provide for the work called 
for in this resolution ; it will, therefore, be necessary that, in the Final Estimate, your Board make 
the additional appropriation of $3,490 for the purpose mentioned. 

Very respectfully, 
MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, 

Deputy and Acting Commissioner of Public Works. 



3396 	 THE CITY 

Salaries Judiciary 
,'fhe Utstrtct Attorney's Office.) 

TheDistrict Attorney........... 	........ .... .............. . 	$12,000 00 
Assistants, deputy assistants, clerks, stenographers, typewriter, sub-

pmna servers and messengers, and also including stenographer for 

	

theGrand Jury ............................................... 	116,970 00 
-- $.128,970 00 

The Commissioner of Jurors' Office. 

	

Salary of the Comtnlssioner of Jurors. ..................... .......... 	ec,000 co 
For contingent expenses, including clerk hire and all other incidental 

	

expenses chapter 426, Laws of 1983` .......... ................. 	29,100 00 
34,100 00 

5.,120,790 00 

ASYLUMS, REFOR31ATUR1E4 ANI) CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
American Female Guardian Society ................................................. $33,000 00 

(Sectirnls 294, zro and io66, New fork City Consolidation Act of 1882.5 

Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls ; 
;Section 194, -New V ork City Consolidation Act of 1982.1 

Estimated average number of inmates, 115, at *I per week each, say .............. 6,000 00 

Buff 1 o State Hospital : 
Chapter rz6, Laws of r89c.` 

Number of inmares, I, at $4.25 per week 	........................... $221 co 
Deficiency for 	1892 ............................... 	................ r7o 61 

-- 	391 6t 
Children's Aid Society ............................................................. 70,000 00 

(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of t88z.; 

Five Points 	House of 	Industry ..................................................... 4,000 00 
(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of :882., 

Foundling Asylum of the Sisters of Charity: 
(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of t8Sz. `' 

Estimated average number of children, 1,752, at 38 cents per day each. $043,002 40 
Estimated number of needy and homeless mothers, 107, at $t8 per 

month each .......................................... 	......... 23,212 00 
Deficiencyf'r 	2891 ................................................ 5,000 00 

Hudson River State Hospital : 
-- 	272,224 4) 

iChapter446, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter StS, Laws of 2884.) 
(Chapter cz6, Laws of t8go.) 

Estimated average number of inmates, z8, at $2.50 and $4.25 per week............ 4,550 00 

Hebrew Benevolent Society of the City of New York : 
(Section 194, New Vork City Consolidation Act of r88z.) 

Estimated average number of inmates, 636, at $tro perannum each. $70,000 no 
Deficiency for 1892 ................................................. 8,000 00 

--- 	78,000 00 
Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society: 

(Chapter 485, Laws of r889.i 
Estimated average number of inmates, 673, at $104 each per annum, say.......... 70,000 00 

Institution for I moroved Instruction of Deaf Mutes: 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter ISo, Laws of t87o.) 
(Chapter 023,  Laws of 2875.)  

For education and support of So county pupils, at $300 each per annum. $24,co0 00 
For clothing 6o State pupils, at $30 each.............................. r,800 00 

25,800 00 
Middletown State Homoeopathic Hospital 

(Chapter 132, Laws of 1890.` 
Estimated average number of inmates, z8, at$3.75 each per week, and 

for 	clothing.etc ................................................ $7,000 00 
Deficiency 	for 	tSgr ................................................ x86 (2 

-- 	7,186 6z 
New York Institution for the Blind 

(Section 25)4. New York City Consolidation Act of iSSz.) 
For clothing 140 pupils, at 850 each .............................................. 7,000 00 

New York Catholic Protectory: 
(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of itSa,) 

Estimated average number of inmates, 7,373, at $Ito per annum each, $z5o,000 00 
Deficiency for 	2692 ................... 	............................ 25,030 00 

-- 	275,000 00 
Nets S.,rk Institution (sir Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb: 

Chapter 5o5, Laws of 1863., 
Chapter 386, Laws of z864.j 
Chapter lag, I-aws of 1867.: 

hapter 233, Laws of 2874., 
Chapter 223, Law's of 187;. 

1'or furnishing clothing for 	ruS State pupils, at $3o each, by order 	of 
the t opcnntenuent of Public Instruction ... 	........ 	........... $3.540 00 

For education and support of 44 county pupils, at $300 each........... 23,200 00 
.6,740 00 

1 : e 1 ork Infirmary for Women and Children 
(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of 2882.' 

Estimated num Der of obstetrical cases. 145, at $25 each ............... $3,635 00 
Estimated average number of homeless and needy mothers nursing their 

own infants, 4, at Sib per month each ............................ 865 oc 
- --- 	4,500 oc 

Ness' York Juvenile Asylum: 
Section 144, New York City Consolidation Act of i88z.',  

Estimated average number ofinmates, t,o5o, at grro per annum each,. 	$tr5.5oa 00 
Deficiency for 18yz ................................................ 7,030 co 

--- 	222,500 00 
e« York Infant Asylum: 

'Section ry4, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882.) 
Estimated average number ofchitdren, 385, at 38 cents per day each... $53'399 50 
Estimated number of homeless or needy mothers nursing their own 

infants, 155, at 	St3 per month each ............................. 33,480 00 
Estimated number of obstetrical cases, 34, at $a5 each ............... 0.905) 00 

96,779 So 
-e ',c York Society for Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled : 

Section t94, New York City Consolidation Act of t88z., 
Estimated average number of inmates, 175, at st5o per ash uin each............... 76,zfio 00 

New York Magdalen Benevolent -Asylum and Home for Fallen \\ -omen  
(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of t86s. 

Estimated average number of inmates, 4, at giro per annum each, say ............ . 	400 00 

N'.. :,cry and Child's Hospital 
(Section 194, New York City Consolidation Act of rSSo.) 

Estimated average number of children, 557, at $10 per month each 	.. $66,600 on 
Estimated average number of lying-iu women. 90, at $5 per week 

each.......................................................... 25,400 00 
-- 	90,000 00 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy 
(Chapter 353, Laws of 188•;. 
Section t94, New York City Consolidation Act of 1882.' 

Estimated averace num)er of inmate,, too, at 9rto per annum each ................ rt,000 oc 
Roman Catholic House of the t;ood Shepherd: 

(section 194, New Yorl: City Consolidation Act of t88z.) 
l'stimated average m.lmb :5)d inmates, zz8, at 5t to per annum each, say $25,000 5)o 
Deficiency for 	18-,2 ................................................ 6,oco on 

-- 	32,000 Oc 

Syracuse Stale Institution for Feeble-Minded Children 
;Cl'apter 739, Laws of 1067.; 
(Chapter 	Loses of 	.. 

For furnishing clothing for 5l inmates..................... 	.................... 1,170 00 

St.Joseph'a Institution for Inc Improved Instruction of Deaf flutes: 
Chapter 213, l-aws of t575. 

(Chapter 375, Lases of ze87.. 
For education and support of 6z county pupil,, at 5300 each per annum gi8,600 no 
for clothing 70 State pupils, at $30 each .............. 	.............. a,ts,, on 

20,700 00 
Stare Asylum for Insane Criminals at Auburn 

Chapter 426, Taws of 1874.' 
'Chapter 574, Laws of 1875 

Estimated average number of Inmates, 53, at $3.75 per week each..... $10,335 00 
Deficiency 	for 	r89z 	................................................ 3,coo on 

13,335 00 
The Children's Fold of the City of New York: 

 

Section 294. New York City Consolidation Act of 188 s. 
Estimated averase number of childr,n, 1(3, at $2 per week each..... $17,000 no 
Deficiency 	for 	1892 ...................................... 	......... :,000 00 

- -- 
	

08,oco 00 
The Shepherd's Fold of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the State of New York... 	5,000 00 

Section 194, Nea York City Consolidation Act of t88z.1 
The Babies' Hospital 

(Chapter 588, Laws of nSgt.; 
Average number of inmates, z5, at 38 cents per day each ......................... 3,500 00 

Utica State Hospital : 

RECORD , NOVEMBER I4, 1892. 

The Comptroller presented the following 

Statement show/u{ the Appropriations made for the Year 1892, the Amounts asked for in the 
Departmental Estimates far 1893, and the Amounts allowed for all Pu, poses in the Pro. 
visional Estimate for 1893. 

AMOUNTS AMOUNTS AMOt;NTS 
ALLOwEI> IN ASKED FOR IN AI.LOseD IN 

OBJECT'S AND PUIrPDsES, FINAL- Dtet'AIl]'s1FcNi'AL PRDS'IsID`M. 
ESTIMATE FAIR ESFI11ATFS FOR Es'rlhi A'rn FOR 

x89.. 1893. 1893. 

The Mayoralty..............................................,  $z8,000 oo $28,00o 00 $28,oco no 

The Common Council ......................................... 76,800 01 ; 86,800 on 86,800 co 

TheFinance Department .................................... 3  )0,200 00 300,200 0o 300,000 no 

Interest on the City Debt .................................... 5,051,77' 94 4.948,159 78 4,948,159 78 

Redemption and Installments of Principal of the City Debt..... 1,190,4-8 36 2,302,768 	23 1,300,768 r3 

State Taxes and Compton Schools for State ................... 2,398,5e4 of 3,554,458 33 3.554,458 33 

Rents ................................ 	...................... Iz6,625 no 127,055 oo 127,050 00 

Armories and Drill.rooms-Rents ............................ 39.050 00 39.050 00 39,050 00 

Armories and Drill-rooms-Wages ........................... 49,776 00 49,640 00 49,640 OG 

Judgments ................................................... 75o,coo 00 125,o0o co 125,o00 00 

Law Department ............................................ 2  23,500 00 203,200 00 202,000 00 

Department of Public Works ................................. 3,x48,770 00 3,116,545 00 3,023,670 00 

Department of Public Parks ................................. 1,003,150 00 1,331,518 75 0,028,500 00 

Department of 	Street Improvements-Twenty-third and 
3 to zco 00 557,87- - Twenty-fourth Wards ........ 	 .,,, 00 349,972 

Department of Public Charities and Correction ............... 2,070,125 00 2,649.540 w 2,196,525 00 

Health Department 	......................................... 435,138 00 439,836 00 432,036 co 

Police Department 	.......................................... 5,045,468 31 5,366,532 05 5.234,886 04 

Department of Street Cleaning ............................... *1,978,540 00 2,569.253 00 2,190,089 49 

Fire 	Department ............................................ 2,3or,282 oo 2,568,476 co 2,154,913 50 

Department of Buildings ..................................... f............ 250,370 ou 192,690 00 

Department of Taxes and Assessments ......................... :zo.5zo no rt9,8zo on 119,8.0 on 

Board of 	Education ..........................................'; 4.448,355 64 4,893,365 tz 4,448,355 64 

College of the City of New 	York ............................ :48,000 0o 250,o00 00 :48,000 00 

The 	Normal College......................................... :25,000 co 225,000 00 125,coo 00 

Printing. Stationery and Blank Books .........................: 256,200 no a68,o_o on 268,000 00 

Municipal Service Examining Boards ......................... 23.coo 00 25,030 co 25,000 00 

Coroners .................................................... 54,700 00 54,700 00 54,700 00 

Commissioners of Accounts .................................. 3a,Soo 00 35,'-00 oo  32,500 co 

The 	Sheriff ...............................:... 120.232 oo 122.212 oo  120,378 66 

The 	Register ................................................. 130,250 00 130,000 00 130,000 00 

Bureau of 	Elections..........................................' 411,3o0 00 380,500 00 380,500 00 

Preservation of Public Records .... ............................ 45,930 on 45,460 00 45,460 oo 

Fund for Street and Park Openings ..........................I 306,915 20 85,358 6z 85,358 62 

Jurors' 	Fees .................................................. 50,000 00 ~ 40,000 00 40,000 ac 

Salaries-City Courts . 	.......................................I 383,3oo 00 383,300 on 383,300 00 

Salaries-Judiciary .......................................... 1,098,810 on t,ta8,£oa 6z r,t2o,790 on 

Miscellaneous 	............................................... 1  74,147 	73 102.120 00 101,76o 00 

Libraries a 	o6 oa 7,5 40,00o no 30,500 co 

Charitable Institutions 	...................................... 1,33 7,6-990 r, 305,17; 	l:; 

'I'otal; ............................................ 535.881,=o5 19 839,062,517 8o '~ 936,52r,or 

Lets General Fund 	 I .......................................... 3, 000,oco 00 ............. 	. 0,750,00c-, a: 

Totals 	......................................... 8  32,881,003 29 $39,062,517 8o $33,771,008 32 

* Under the provisions of chaptr r 089, Laws of t8q2, an additional appropriation was allowed for the Department 
of Street Cleaning for :892. fixing the amount at 80,053,355.35• 

t Appropriations for 1992 were inclu led in amounts allowed to the Fire Department and Health Department. 

Ordered to be printed in the minutes. 

On motion, the Board adjourned. 
E. P. BARKER, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT-CITY OF NEW YORK, 
MAYOR'S OFFICE, CITY HALL, 

SATURDAY, November S, 1892, II o'clock A. Dt- 

The Board met in pursuance of the following call : 
OFFICE OF THE MAYORALTY, 

Execg'rivte DEPART\,EYT-CITY HALL, 
Ns' YORic, November 3, 1892, 

In pursuance of the authority contained in the :89th section of the New York City Consolidation Act of t88z, 
a meeting is hereby called or the Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the President of 

i the Department of Taxes and Assessments, constituting a Board of Estimate and Apportionment, to be held at 
the ofice of the Mayor, on Saturday, N'.vemler 5, r8gz, at in o'clock A. tit.. for the purpose of submitting the 
Provisional Estimate for the year 1893, with the reasons therefor, to the Board of Aldermen, and for the transaction 
of such other business as may come before the Board. 

HUGH J. GRANT, Mayor. 

INDORSED: 

Admission of a copy of the within as served upon us this 3d day of November, 1892. 

HU ,H J. GRANT, 
Mayor; 

THEO. W. MYERS, 
Comptroller 

J. H. V. ARNOLt,, 
President of the Board of Aldermen 

E. P. BARKER, 
President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 

Present-Hugh J. Grant, the Mayor ; Theo. W. Myers, the Comptroller ; John H. V. Arnold, 
the President of the Board of Aldermen ; Edward P. Barker, the President of the Department of 
Taxes and Assessments, 

The reading of the minutes of the meeting held October 21. 1892, was dispensed with. 

(Chapter 132, Laws of t8go. 	 I 	The Comptroller offered the following 
Estimated average number of inmates, z, at $240 per annum each ................. 	z6o 5)o

2 305,177 13 	
Resolved, That the Provisional Estimate made by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

on the 31st clay of October, t8y2, of the amount required to pay the expenses of conducting the 
Total appropriuions ..... ....................................................... $36,522,008 3 	public busines, in the City and County of New York, in each department and branch thereof and 

Deduct 't,n',',Ist „f estimated re venues of the General Fond not otherwise specifically appropriated by 	 the Board of Education, for the ensuing financial year, to wit : For the year eighteen hundred and 
S '5 . ...."".... .... """"""""""""".-""""""""""""""""""" 2,75°'°JO °° ninety-three (1893), be submitted to the Board of Aldermen, with the reasons for it in detail, as 

$33,771,008 32 required by section 189 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, as follows 

'Lf s tc-Ihr',e million seven hundred and seventy-one thousand and eight dollars and thirty-two cents. 	 THE LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT, 
\\'bicli was adopted by the following vote : 	 The amount appropriated for the Common Council in the Provisional Estimate for 1893 is 
Atfirm ilwe The )sIas ,r. C',mirtr'lr. l're.t dent of the Board of Aldermen and President of $86,8o', being an increase of $io,000 over the Final Estimate for 1892 ; and as to the amounts and 

the Department of 'l'ace :ual :Asoe,srucot>-4, 	 1 the oi,ject, and the purposes specified in the Departmental Estimate for 1893, all of which are 



NOVEMBER 14 18y2. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3397 

allowed as reasonable and necessary, including $6o,000 for salaries of Aldermen at $2,000 each per 
annum, the number of Aldermen having been increased by live, pursuant to chapters 397 and 408 of 
the Laws of 1892, and $3,000 for the President of the Board, as provided and fixed by law. 

THE MAYORALTY. 

The amount appropriated is $28,000, being the same amount as asked for in the Departmental 
Esiinmte for 189, and as allowed in the Final Estimate for 1892, for the expenses of the Mayor's 
Office in 1893, which includes the saisry of the islayor as fixed by law at $lo,wo per annum. For 
the Mayor's Mar.;hal's Office the sum of $13,S5o was asked for iu the Departmental Estimate for 
1893, and the sum of $13,350 allowed as necessary and reasonable in the Provi.ional Estimate, 
being an increase of ? 350 Over the Final Estimate of 1892, which is deemed necessary for the tetn-
p„rary employment of additional Inspectors whenever the present force is inadequate in consequence 
of recent new laws, especially the law known as'''fhe Street Cleaning Act." 

'1'I H, FINANCE DEPARTMENT. 

The sum of $300,200 was asked for in the Departmental Estimate, as required for the several 
objects and purposes therein, and is allowed as reasonable and necessary, including the salary of 
the Compt roller fixed by law at Sio,000 per almuln, and the compensation of the Chamberlain, also 
provided for by law at $25,oOO per annum, and including the sum of $40,000 for cleaning markets. 

INTEREST' ON 'I'IIE CI t  I)t iii'. 

Ili accordance with the statements submitted by the C nptroller with the Departmental Estimates, 
the amount apluopriated for interest becoming; due and payabic in 1893 on bonds and stocks of [lie 
City of yew York, exclusive of interest no bonds and stocks in the Sinking Fund uncle payable 
therefrom, by chapter 178 of the Laws of 1859, and including interest on bonds of the Towns of 
Morrisania and West Fauns i:sucd prior to their annexation to the City, and also interest on the 
estimatc,l alit oat of Revenue Bonds t, to issued in 1893, amounting in all to f 4,948, 159.78, and 
included in the Provisional Estimate to be raised by tax in I$q3. 

THE REDEAIP'I'ION of TIIE CITY I_,Etrr. 

'l']te sum of $80,480.70 is included in the Provisional Estimate for the redemption of Revenue 
13onds made payable in 1893, by special acts of the Legislature ; and also the sum of $iS,000 for 
the redemption of the debt of the't'owns of Morri;aria and West Farms, which become due in 1893, 
and also the sum of t i,204,289.43, pursuant to article 8, section I I of the State Constitution as 
amended in iS84, requiring installments to be raised by tax, annually, for the redemption at matu-
rity of bonds issued after I )ecemb;r 31 of that year, for the supply of water. 

Stocks amounting to the sum of t14,5oo become due ill 1893, fir which no appropriation is 
included in the l.'rovi~ional Estimate, as the amount has been provided for by installments and will 
be paid from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt. pursuant to the provisions of 
section 192 of the Consolidation Act of 1882, as amended by section 178 of the Laws of 1889. 

TILE STATE TAXES. 

The State Taxes to be raised in 1893 amount to 53,541,956•Io, which is more by $1,155,966.76 
than the amount allowed for 1892, to which is added $12,502.23 for compensation and expenses 
of the Shore Inspector as provided by law. 

RENTS. 

'l'he sum of 5127,050 is appropriated for rents of premises leased to the City for various depart-
ments, public offices, court-rooms, etc., other than armories and drill.roouts. 

For rents of arniories and drill-rooms for the National Guard not provided with quarters 
belonging to the City the slim of $39,050 is allowed, and the amount appropriated for wages of 
Armorers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers, required for military organizations, is $49,640. 

J tJDGSIENTS. 

For the payment of judgments against the City that have been or may be obtained, and not 
othcro oe provided for, the sum of $125,000 is included in the Provisional Estimate of 1893, and is 
cleented to be required and necessary for this purpose. 

SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS. 

As provided by chapter 57, Laws of 1879, the sum of $15,000 is appropriated for the Seventh 
Reiment New Armory Fund, and ,,6,00D for the necessary expenses of the Commissioners of the 
Sisking Fund and of real estate belongicg to the City. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

The sum of $202,000 is appropriated for the necessary expenses of the Law Department and 
offices connected therewith as bureaus, including the amount of salaries fixed by law of the 
Counsel to the Corporation, the Corporation Attorney, the Public Administrator, and the Attorney 
for the Collection of Arrears of personal Taxes, a reduction of $1,200 being made from the amount 
of the Departmental Estimate. 

THE DEPARTMIENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 

The sum of $3,013,670 is appropriated for all objects and purposes, being ytoz,875 less than 
the I )el,  art mental Estimate, and 5135, too less than the Filial Estimate for 1892, reductions being 
ntad of sarious item_, not deemed necessary. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS. 

The sum of $1,028,500 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all objects and purposes, 
which is less Ihan the Departmental Estimate by $303,018.75, and $25,350 more than the Final 
Estimate for 1892. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS, 'I'wENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 
The sum of $349,972 is appropriated for all the purposes and objects of this Department, 

being $207,900 less the Departmental Estimsiate for 1893, and $39,972 more than the Filial 
Estimate feu' 181)2. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION. 

The suns of $2,196,525 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all purposes and objects, 
bciug 453,O1 S less than the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $26,400 more than the Final 
Estimate for 1892. 

THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 

The >um of $432,036 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all the purposes and objects 
of this Department, reductions amounting to $7,Soo being made in the various items of the Depart-
mental Estimate, and also less than the Final Estimate for 1592 by $3,102. 

THE POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

The sum of $5,234,886.04 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all purposes and objects, 
beiug $131,646.01 less than the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $189,417.73 more than the 
Final Estimate for 1892, owing to an increase in the number of Patrolmen for the year 1893. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

The sum of $2,190,089.49 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient Tor the purposes and 
objects, being $379,163.51 less than the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $211,549.49 more 
than the Final Estimate of 1892. By chapter 269 of the Laws of 1892, the sum of $187,815.35 
was appropriated from Revenue Bonds an,t applied to the appropriation for 1892 for six mouths of 
the year, the amount being $1,978,540 in the Final Estimate for 1892, making a total for 1892 of 
$2,166,355.35- 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

The sum of $2,154,913.50 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all objects and pur-
poses, leaving $413.562.50 less than the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $146,368.50 less 
than the appropriation for 1892, on account of the establishment of the Department of Buildings 
under the Laws of 1892, being one of the bureaus of the Fire Department previously. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. 

The sum of $192,690 is appropriated for the uses and purposes, being $59,680 less than the 
Departmental Estimate for 1893, for this new department. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

The sum 01 5119,820 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for the expenses of this Depart-
ment, being the same amount as asked for in the Departmental Estimate for 1893, and $700 less 
than was appropriated in the Final Estimate for 1892. 

'1'HE BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

The sum of 54.448,355.64 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all objects and pur-
poses, excepting the purchase of school sites and the erection of school buildings which are provided 
for by the issue of bonds, the amount of the appropriation being $445,009.98 less than the Depart-
mental Estimate, and the same as allowed in the Final Estimate of 1892. 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The sum of $148,000 is appropriated for the expenses of this institution, being $2,000 less than 
the Departmental Estimate, and the same as the Final Estimate of 1892. 

The President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments offered the following : 
Whereas, Section 203 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882 provides that the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment shall file with the said Final Estimate during the month of 
December in each year, a schedule of the names of all persons not within a department, employed 
under the City Government, the designotion of their offices and employments respectively, and the 
salaries and compensation fixed for each, which said schedule shall be published in the CITY 
RECORD ; therefurP be it 

Resolved, That the Clerk be requested to prepare and present to this Board, before the adoption 
of the Final Estimate for 1893, a schedule in conformity with the provisions of law above recited ; 
and for this purpose is authorized to obtain from all officers and boards of the City Government, not 
within a department, it statement of the facts required by said law to be filed and published. 

Which were adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4. 

The following communication was received 
DEPARTMENT OF Pt'1tt.ic \ -̀oRKS-CoaM15IDNFR'S OFFICE, 

No. 31 CHAMBERS STREET, 
NEW YORK, November 3, 1892• 

Bon. HUGH J. GRANT, Chairman, Board of Estimate and .4pfioriionnrent 
DEAR SIR-I have the honor to ask your Board to approve the appointment of Mr. William 11. 

Burr as Consulting Engineer in the matter of the construction of a bridge across the Harlem River 
Ship Canal at hingsbridge road, under the provisions of chapter 332, Laws of 1892, with the fol-
lowing conditions : 

Mr. William H. Burr to furnish, at his own expense, all engineering services, make all necessary 
plans and all necessary inspections of iron and steel work at the shops while being male, and fur-
nish the services of a general inspector on masonry and piling, a general inspector on the erection of 
iron and steel work, and a general inspector on paving : the compensation to be paid to him for all 
of such services to be four per cent. of the entire cost of the work. 

These services will be necessary for the protection of the City's interests in carrying out the 
mprovements provided for in the act referred to. 

The appointment to date from October 27, 1892. 
Very respectfully, 

THOS. F. GILROY, Commissioner of Public Works. 

Whereupon, the Comptroller moved that this Board approve of the appointment of William H. 
Burr as Consulting Engineer upon the terms and conditions as recommended by the Commissioner 
of Public Works. 

Which was adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4_- 

The following communications were received 
From the Commissioner of Public Works- 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 
No. 31 CHAMBERS STREET, 

NEW YORK, November 3, 1892. 
Hon. HUGH J. GRANT, Chairman, Board of Es.'imaee and Appomionnlent 

DEAR SIR-At it meeting held on the 28th ultimo, the Board of Street Opening and Improve-
ment adopted the following resolution : 

" Resolved. That the Commissioner of Public Works be requested to make application to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment for the sum of three thousand four hundred and ninety dol-
lars, to be used for the purpose of defraying the expense of preparing maps and making proper 
surveys of that portion of the City of New York lying west of Kingsbridge road, and between 
One Hundred and Fifty-eighth and Dyckman streets, in the Twelfth Ward of said city." 

This is an expenditure not anticipated or provided for in my Departmental Estimate for 1893 
for the appropriation for surveys, maps, etc., for street openings, and to provide for the work called 
for in this resolution ; it will, therefore, be necessary that, in the Final Estimate, your Board make 
the additional appropriation of $3,490 for the purpose mentioned. 

Very respectfully, 
MAURICE F. HOLAHAN, 

Deputy and Acting Commissioner of Public Works. 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE or TILE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The sum of $125,000 is appropriated for the expenses of this in titutiuu, being the amount of 
the Departmental Estimate for 1893 and the Final Estimate for 1892. 

PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK ROOKS. 

The sum of $268,000 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for these c,l>jecls and purposes, 
including the publication of the Cisv RRCoRIi, etc., it special appropriation being made for adver-
tising miscellaneous items, and which amount is the same asked for in the I>epartmeutal Estimate 
for 1893 and $ii,800 more than the Filial Estimate of 1892. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SEtrvtett ExAMINING 1i0ARU. 

The sum of $25,000 is appropriated for all the expenses of this l„,.0 l, heirs the amount of the 
Departmental Estimate and the same as the appropriation for 1892. 

THE CORONERS. 

The sum of X4,700 is appropriated as necessary and sufficiei,t for all the purpos1 S In'l ohjccts 
of the Coroners, being the amount of the Departmental Estimate amid the saute as the appropriation 
for 1892. 

'1'IHE CoaiaiISSIONEES OF ACCOUNTS. 

The sum of 532,500 is appropriated as neces.ary and sitficient, bcinc. 2.500 leis than the 
Departmental Estimate and the saute a, the amount appropriated for 1892. 

THE SIiERIFF'S OFFICE. 

The sum of $120,378.66 is appropriated as necessary an( sufficient for :i11 i•.urehsc, and Objects, 
being $1,833.34 less than the Departmental Estimate and $146.66 more than the appropriation of 
1892. 

THE KEGISTER'S OFFICE. 

The sum of $13O,CuO is appropriated as necessary and sut+tcient for all purposes and objects, 
being the saute as the Departmental Estimate and $250 less than the appropriation for IS92. 

'1'IIE BUREAU OF ELECTIONS. 

The sutra of $380,500 is appropriated as necessary and sufficient for all purposes and objects, 
being the same as the Departmental Estimate and $30,800 less than the atnuuut appropriated in 
1892. 

MISCEI.LANEOUS PURPOSES. 

Appropriations for various objects and purposes are made, amounting to $268,728.62, as follows 
Advertising ...................................................... ........... 	$13,000 0o 

Jurors' fees (including arrearages) .............................................. 	40,000 00 
Board of Estimate and Appurtioument expenses ................................. 	3,000 00 
salaries-Commissioners of the'ninkina Fund (Salary of Recorder) ................. 	r,oco co 
Salaries -Board of Revision and Correction of Assessments (Salary of Recorder)..... 	i,oeo ao 
Board of Street Opening, etc .................................................. 	I,5to 00 
Preservation of Public Records ...... ......................................... 	45,460 00 
Salaries-Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures ...................... . 	5,400 00 
Fund for Street and Park Opening ............................................ 	85,J58 62 
Contingencies-District Attorney's Office ........................................ 	29,000 co 
Disbursements and fees of County Officers and Witnesses ....... . ......... ....... 	3,500 00 
F'or Allowance to New Vork Free Circulating library ; the General Society of 

Mechanics and Tradesmen, and the A,iuilar Library .......................... 	30,5-0 00 
Fees of Stenographers, Court of General Sessions ................................ 	5,000 00 
For miscellaneous claims of 1892 .............................................. 	5,000 Oe 

Total............................................... .......... $268,728 62 

THE JUDICIARY. 

The sum of $383,3co is appropriated for the Police and District Courts, and the sum of 
$1,520,700 for the expenses of the Criminal Courts. the Supreme and all other Courts of Eec„nl. 
including the offices of the District Attorney, the Cuuunissiuner of Jurors and the County Clerk. 

ASYLCMIS, REFORMATORIES AND CHARITADLE INSTITUTIONS. 

The sum of $1.305,177.13 is appropriated for the various charitable institutions, in pursuaucc 
of provisions of law requiring the amount to be paid to them. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and President of 

the Department of Taxes and Assessments-4. 



3398 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC \\ ORKS—COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 3. Sewer in One Hundred and Fifteenth street, between Riverside avenue and Boulevard, with 
No.31 CHAMBERS STREET, 

NEw YORK, November 3, 1892• 
curves into Boulevard. 

4. Sewer in One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street, between Amsterdam and Audubon avenues. 

Ilon, Ilt•c;tt J. (IRAN r, ckarrur<rn, 1>rd ~,t L'stirxaf' and Apporiirntnient : 5. Regulating and grading, setting curb-stones and flagging the sidewalks in One Hundred 

DEAR SIR 	liy the provision: of section 141 of the New fork City Consolidation Act of 1882, and Forty-fifth :sine[, from Thud avenue to St. Ann's avenue. 
On motion, the said asses ment lists were severally confirmed, all the members present voting authority is given for the further issue of additional Croton-water Stock for the further supply of 

pure and wholesome water for the City of New York. in the atp
e Comptroller presented the following assessment lists, received from the Board of Assessors 

works of construction, purchase of materials, acquisition of land, etc., 	requisition is hereby made without 01)jeciiinss 	under (late of September 16, 1892, viz. 
Basin on the southeast corner of One Hundred and Fifty-third street and Eighth avenue. I • for the further issue of said stock to the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($25o,oco), 2. Basin on the west side of Edgecombe avenue, opposite One Hundred and Forty-second  

for the use of this Department. 
Very respectfully, 

DI at'KICE F. HOLAHAN, 

street. 
3. Basin on the nord ieap corner of One Hundred and Forty-third street and Eighth avenue. 

ICEF•ssioner Deputy and Acting 	 of Public Works. 4• Basin 	on 	the northwest corner of One Hundred and Forty-first street and Edgecombe 

Referred to the Comptroller. _ 
avenue. 

5. Alteration and improvement to receiving-basin at intersection of One Hundred and Twenty- 

Frum the Counsel to the Corporation— 
seventh and Lai%rence streets.  

6. Sewer Ili One Hundred and Sixth street (north side), between Central Park, \West, and Man- 
LAW DEPARTMENT, 	 111f 

OFFICE OF THE COUNSEL TO THE CORPORATION, f 
I 

hattan avenue. 
7. Sewer in First avenue, between Forty-third and Forty fourth streets.  

NEW YORK, October 35, 1892. 	JJJ 

CH aRL1s V. ADEE, Esq., Clerk n 	the Board n - E.cfrrrrafe and A 	nrtinnnrertt: 

 
S. Sewer m 
	

avenue, between Eighty-ninth anal Ninetieth srec ts. 

SIR—i have received your letter of the t [Dim[ants tuvaosfin 	requisition by the 1Igrletu River 
and 	 recurbing the haealks oil the north side of One 9. Flagging and Teirdgging, curbing and oxen 

Y 	 9 	 6' 	t Hundred aura thirty-third street, between Lenox and seventh avenues. 
Bridge Commissioners, directed to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, which that Board has On motion, the said assessment lists were severally confirmed, all the members present voting 
referred to me, with the request that I adsise them of their powers and duties in the premises. 	(in the affirmative. 

The requisition includes the following items : 	
I The following assessment lists, received frum the Board of Assessors, under date of September 

I. Pay-roll of the Commission for Secretary, Clerk and Typewriter and two Laborers 23, 1892. witls itt objection;, were presented by the Comptroller, viz. : 
for the year 	1892 .................................................... 6,3i4 	00 t . Sewer in One Hundred and Sixteenth street, between 1larlem river and Pleasant avenue. 

Office 	rent .................... 	•.......................................... 	396 	66 2. 1'avmg One l-Iundred 	and 	Fourteenth 	street, between Manhattan and Columbus avenues, 
Bills .................... 	............................................... 	4,77z 	oz 

Engineerin„ legal and incidental expenses .................................. 	1,692 	32 
with asphalt pavement. 

3. Paving One Hundred anti Twenty-second street, between Manhattan and Columbus avenues, 
with 	asphalt { 	nt. 

' For salaries and 	wages........... • • ....... • • • . • • • . • • • • . • • • . • • • 	• • . • .. • • . • 	6,400 salaries 
f 1f(c 	and i

9

iutdentals ..................................... . ........... 	I,68o 	0o 
4. 1 lagc;ing an 	refla;ging, curbing 	and 	recurbing north side of Seventy-eighth street, front 

tug and 

6So 
Second to Third avenue. 

Engineering e\penses ..................................................... 	8 	Oct 5- Flagging and 	reflagging both sides of Thirty-seventh street, 	between 	Eighth and Ninth 
For the improvement of lands, under provisions of chapter 573, Laws of ISSS......_ 5o,oco 00 avenues, 

The statement of the Commissioners accompanying the requisition conveys the information that I 	 3 	 i 
6. 1 lagging and neflfg imp north pest corner of Mount 3loUUis eyeoue and One lIonleed fuel 

Twentteth street. 
the engineerim 	expenses anticipated for the }ear IS93 are expected to be applied to 	the improve- 7, Ke ulatiug, grading 	curbing and ftag,ing F street, from northerly line of Dyckman sued[ 
meat of lands which have not vet been ae luired by the City. 	 i to Bo-tun road. 

The Baid of Cmmlussioners in question was created l)' chapter 487 of the Laws of 1885 and S. Regulating, grading, setting curb and flagging in One Hundred and Eighteenth street, from 
therein authorized to build the bridge across the Harlem river. 	 • \Iorningside to Amsterdam avenue. 

In that act it was provided that the t; ommis-ioners should hold office until such bridge should 1 9, Re,rulating, grading, curbing and flagging Amsterdam avenue, from the south side of One 
be completed ; the completion was required to be within three years from the passage of the let. 

I 
Hundred and Ninety-fourth street '-o the junction 	,f Fort George and atnsterdatn avenues. 

By section 4 of the act the hoard of Estims 	and Apportionment 	is directed, on the requisi- Ia. l:egul:iting, grading, curbing and flagging One Hundred and First street, from First avenue 
Lion of said Commissioners spectfYing the amount needed in any calendar year for the work of to the Eist river. 
constructing such bridge. to raise the 	mount by taxation. ()nmotion, the said assessment lists were severally confirmed, all the members present v„tim 

By chapter 573 of the laws of iS88. the Commi sioners were further empowered to acquire, in in the aftirmat!ve. 
the name of the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York, lands not exceeding 'l isc f ,llowing 	assessment lists were presented by the Comptroller, having been received from 
I- ne hundred and 	fifty feet in width, adjacent to the northern and southerly lines of lands thereto- the Boar] of Assessors is itb out objection., under (late of September 28, 1892, viz. : 
fore taken for such bridge between 13oseobel arid L uderclift avenues, and Tenth avenue, and adjacent I. Sewer in One Hundred ant Fifteenth street, between Harlem river and Pleasant avenue. 
to said southerly line, between Aqueduct and Undercliff avenues, and payment for the lands so to be 2, Paving Une I lundrel and Third street, from First avenue to East river, with granite black-. 
ac tuned and for the improvement thereof, and for the other work provided for in said act, was  Pas iHg 	One Hundred and Fourth street, from First avenue to the East river, with granite 
dieev:el to be made in the same manner in which payments were directed to be made by chapter blocks and iaeir 	coos sally;. 
45 	of the Laws of tSS . On inotin,n, the said 	asse.<sment lists were severally confirmed, all the members present votin 

By chapter 249 of the Laws of iSgo, the same Commissioners were directed to apply to the in the aftimative. 
-.,I,reme Court fur the condemnation of 	certain other laude 	hying betv%een Tenth avenue and the The Comptroller presented the following-named assessment lists, received from the Board of 
1larlem river adjacent to the hru1Rt, which 	land., 	t ere 	subsequent1c to lie impro\rd and kept and ~\sse sot s, tt ithuut ubjrctionn, urnler (lair of ticptrmber zg, IS92, 
maintained as 1-ublic parks and highs ayes. and for the lucati,m of the Croton Aqueduct therein. I, paving Une I -luntired and First street, from First to second avenue, with granite blocks. 

By the imposition of new duties upon the Commi<sio tier s by the acts of i888 and 11590 herein- , 	Paving One litutdredund Seventeenth street, from Eighth to Colubusavenie, with asphalt 
before mentioned. the continuance of the Commission has been required and their official tern pro- pavement. 
longed. 3, Fencing the vacant lots Nos. 204 and 206 East Ninety-fifth street. 

In consequence of the litigation in relation to the validity of the act of ISgo no proceedings have 4• Fencing vacant 	lots on the south side of One 	I-Iundred and Forty-fifth street, between St. 
been taken thcretmder, and the title of the lands therein mentioned has not yet been acquired by the Nicholas and Edgecnmhe avenues. 
City 5. 	Paving ~Ninetieth street, fr„m First to Second avenue, with granite blocks. 

The duties of the Commission are therefore still 	continuing and 	their reasonable expense for 6. Paving 	Fifty-eigluh street, frum Eleventh avenue to a line about three hundred and sixty 
clerk hire, etc.. should be provided for by the Board of Estimate 	and Apportionment upon the feet westerly, with granite I>lucks and laying crosswalks. 
requisition of said Commission. 7. Receiving-balm on the northwest corner of Twenty-seventh street and Eleventh avenue. 

There, is therefore, no apparent legal objection to the regtusitton which 	has been torwarded to (iii mutiun, the said assessment lists were severally confirmed, all the members present voting 
your Board. so far as the expense of Secretary, clerk hire and rent is concerned. n the aftinnative. 

The anticipated expenses for engineers g services and for the Improvement of lands which have The Con piroller presented the following assessment lists, received from the Board of Assessors, 
not yet been acquired, stands, however, upon a different basis. without ol>jectiuus, under date of October 8, t892, viz. 

The Boarl of Apportionment mac, in its dis retton, provide for such untieioated exl en-e ; it ~ I, Flagging and curbing -idewaiks in 	frout of Nos, too and 	no to 116 West Fifty-seventh 
is, howveNer, uncertain whether condemnation proceedings will be completed in time to require any 1 street and northwest corner of I ilty-seventh street and Sixth avenue. 
eypenditure for the year 1893, and it may be deemed inexpedient to provide funds which may not 2. Flagging and 	reflagging - block 	bounded 	by Manhattan 	m)d St. Nicholas avenues, (Joe 
be required- Hundred and Twenty-secuncf and (Inc hundred and 'lsventy•thud streets. 

I therefore advise that it is a matter resting within the discretion of the 13ard of Estimate and  Flagging an,l reflagging and curbing northwest corner of One Hundred and Fifth street 
1pp?rtionment whether the appropriation do Pied for engineering expenses and improvements upon and First avenue• extemling a distance of about one hundred feet each on avenue and street. 
the !nn is not eel acquired shall be made at this time or not. 4. Flagging and reflat; ing, curbing and recurbing both sides of One Hundred and Sixteenth 

I remain, }'ours respectfully,  street, from \Iadisou to Eithtf avenue. 
1\ t1. II. CLARK, Counsel to the Corporation. 5. Flagging and reflagging and curbing east side of Madison 	avenue, from Ninety-third to, 

i' 	1erred to the Comptroller. Inc hundredth <treet. 
6. Flagging and redagging both sides of 	Madison avenue, from One Hundred and Sixty!!;I~ 

tin ,nutt,~n, the l;oaid adjourned. 	 1. P. B.ARKFA-t. tecretarv. to Unc Hundred and Twentieth street. 
- 7. 	l la:; ing and 	reflagging built 	sides of Forty-eighth street, front Tenth to Eleventh aver 

BOA RI) OJ' J E V I S IC) 	N I) C( )RRECTIC)N OF .\ 
Uu motion

ve.
, the said 	assessment lists were severally comirn-nied, all the members present sot 

~SSESS~TE~ 15. 

in th e afrinnati  
I'he assessment list for fla ging and reflagging both 	sides of Fifth avenue, from One Hundred 

and Fourteenth to One 	I lundrnl 	and 	Fifteenth 	.street, mxl both sides of One I kindred and Four- 
- teenth street, fr, 'nt Fifth to Madison avenue, was presenter) by the Comptroller, having been received 

\ 	t 	}t '..r l 	Isis sine. and 1 	rr_c I 	it -If Assessments was held at the Comptroller's from the Board of :Asses,or,, ti ithottt obieciiou 	under date of October Id, 1892. 
i)ti 	e. 	r,!t 	1 	i 	A"k 	I -'' ct 	3, 	I'oQ2, ct 	t. 1S o'du(l: P. 	>L (iii 	tuutiun, the said 	assessment 	list 	was 	cuntirtued, all 	the 	members ]present voting in the 

t resent 	l hco,lnre A1 . fly rs, (u nptroler ; ',A ilham H. Clark, Counsel to the Corporation aarmative. 
On motion, the reading of the minutes of the previous meetings not vet approved was dispensed The fn1lowiiti assessment list- were presented 	by 	the 	Comptroller, the same 	having been 

with. received front the Board of Assessors without objection, under date of October 24, 1892, ViZ. 
The folluwin, assessment lists, received from: the Board of Assessors without objections under j I. Flagging and reflaggiug west side 	if 	1-ighth avenue, 	from One 	Htmdred and Thirty- 

date of August IS, 1892, were presente'l by the Comi,troller, viz.: 	 ~'1 seventh to (Ate hundred and 'Thirty-eighth street. 
I. _\Relation and i1111 I 	to t cot to ;:51 er in Thirty-tout t1) street, between Eleventh and '1-welfth 2, Flagging; and reflag,iug, curbinti and recurbing north side of One Ilundred and Fifteenth 

avenues, allot new fewer in I ttelfth avenue, between 'l iii; ty-fourth and 'I I irty-tifth streets. street, front 	I bird to I Cvti .ton 	set tic 
2. 	Paving 	t )ne 	Hundre,l and 	Forty-fifth 	street, 	from 	'Third 	t, 	St. 	Ann's avenue, 	with  Flage:nn and reilagging Will sides of Sixty-fourth street, from Central Park, AVest, to the 

tray: blocks and layirw t rossttalks. Uuup(aril. 
(In motion, the said as-essment lists were severally confirmed, all the member 	of the 	Board 4, Paying One Ilundied and Nineteenth street,5vm Seventhto Lexington avenue, with granite 

t:rc-er,t voting in the aft nnative. blocks and laying crosswalks. 
The Comptroller presented the assessment list for sewers in South street, between Roosevelt 5, Pacing One Hundred and Eighteenth street, from DIadison to Park avenue, with granite 

street and Pike Slip, n nth 	outlet through Pier, new 29, East river, and alteration and improvement blocks. 
to 	sewers 	in 	James Slip. Oliver 	street, Catharine 	street and Varket Slip, the same having been o, Paying Ninety-eighth street, from Amsterdam avenue to the Boulevard, with granite blocks, 
re:rived from the Board of As essors without ol)jections, under da.e of August 23, 1892. and laying crosswalks. 

On 	motion, the 	said 	assessment 	list was c..nfirmed, all 	the 	member; 	present 	voting 	in the 7• Setter in One hundred and First street, between Third and Park avenues. 
tin  rmativc. 

The following assessment lists were presented by the Comptroller, having been received from 
On motion, the said as>essment lists were severally confirmed, all the mernbers present voting In 

the affirmative. 
the Board of :\ssc sors without objections, under date of August 26, ttigz, viz.: The Comptroller presented 	the assessment 	list for sewer in Seventy-second street, extending 

I. Paving One Hundred 	and Fifty-third 	street, between Third and Courtlandt avenues, with about 	six 	hundrecl and fifteen feet east 	of Avenue 	A, and 	objectiu its of W. C. Lesster, the same 
trap Iolock' and laving cro-Ttalks. 	 j having been received from the Board of Assessors under date of September 59, 1892. 

2. Paving Moroi- avenue. 	between One Hundred and Forty-eighth and One Hundred and i On ,notion, the said assessment list was ordered to be referred back to the 	Board of Assessors 
Fitt}'-second srteets, with granite blocks. -  further c•~n.dderation of the said objections. 

3. Paving Morris avenue, from One Hundred and Thirty-ninth to 	ne Hundred and Fortieth At 2 o'clock P. Ni., on motion, the Board adjourned. 
street, with granite blocks. Rb2H:AKD A. 51 UKt:S, Chief Clerk, Board of Revision and Correction of Assessments. 

On motion, the said assessment lists 	were severally confirmed, all the members present voting 
to the affirmative. 

The assessment list for sewer in Seventy-sixth street, between the Boulevard and Amsterdam 
avenue, was presented by the Comptroller, having been received from the Board of Assessors with-
out objections, under date of September 7, 1892. 

On motion, the said assessment list was confirmed, all the members present voting in the 
affirmative. 

The Comptroller presented the following assesment lists, the same having been received from 
the Board of Assessors without objections, under date of September 9, 1892, ViZ. : 

I. Regulating, grading, setting curb-stones, flagging the sidewalks and laying crosswalks on 
the easterly side of Railroad avenue, East, from One Hundred and Fifty-sixth to One Hundred and 
Sivtv-first street. 

2. Constructing a sewer and appurtenances i,' One Hundred and Forty-third street, between 
Broom and St. Ann's arc itt . a! el in t. ',,au', site .ue, between One Hundred and Forty-second 
and St. sinr 	treet,, a ith a I r: neh it tit. Ylaiy's street. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS. 

WEDNESDAV, OCrOL'ER 19, 1802—ADJOURNED MEETING, II A. M. 

Present—Commissioners Dana (President), Gallup, Straus, Tappen. 
Mr. E. G. Marsh, representing the Comptroller, being present, and the meeting open to the 

public, the President, in the presence of the representative of the Comptroller and such of the 
parties making proposals as were present, opened the estimate-box and publicly opened and read 
all the estimates or proposals which had been received in accordance with advertisements duly 
published in the t rev RECORD for the construction of a retaining-wall and appurtenances on the 
westerly line of the Riverside Park, between One Hundred and Nineteenth and One IIundred and 
Twenty-ninth streets. 



ESTIMATED 
QUANTITIES. 

2,290 cubic yards. 

3,920 	" 

2,470 lineal feet. 

l o cubic yards. 

2xo lineal feet. 

600 

16o 

ITEMS. 

r. Furnishing materials and building found- 
ation ............. 	. 

2. Furnishing materials and building wall 
rnasonry, including pier excavation l} 
and refilling, etc .................... 

, Furnishing and setting granite coping. 
including Ca.........................  

q. Furnishing in place, exclusive of con-
crete, 

 
 foundation and covering of 

drain pipes............ 
Furnishing and laying xz-inch stoneware 

vitrified drain pipe, including con, 
crete foundation................. .. .  

6. Furnishing and Hying r8-inch vitrified 
stoue>care drain pipe, including con 
crete foundation.................. ..   

7. Furnishing and laying :-4-inch vitrified 
sloncsare drain pipe, including con- 
crete foundation .................... 

NOVEMBEI: . I4, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3399 

Table of Rids. 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

ROBERT H:INNA RC CO. LYRIAN E. MINOR. JOHN J. 

Price. 

Ho1'PHR. 

Amount. 

F. 'PH1LESlANY, JR. THOMAs DWVER. PATRICK GALLAGHER. A. MCMILLAN, 

Price. Amount. Price. Amount. Price. Amount. Price. Amount. Price, 	Amount. Price. Amount 

$6 25 $14,312 50 $14 00 $32,060 00 $3 40 $7,786 co $8 00 $18,320 00 $7 0o $x6,030 00 $6 go 	$15,801 00 $5 25 $14,312 5 

7 00 27440 00 25 00 58,800 00 8 6o 33,712 00 9 00 35,280 00 II oo  43,120 00 23 82 	54,274 40 I 12 00 47.040 0 

3 50 8,645 00 5 50 13,585 00 4 27 10,546 90 7 03 27,290 00 3 00  7,410 00  

	

9, 756 	o j 3 95 	9,75 	5 4 00 9, 880 o 

to 00 roo 00 24 00 140 00 6 00 6o on 7 00 70 oc 8 00 8o oo .......... Io 00 xoo of 

I 00 210 00 150 325 00 r 37 237 70 3 00 630 00 1 00 2x0 0o 2 91 	611 xo x 6o 336 c< 

r 85 1,110 00 2 00 1,200 00 2 72 1,632 0o 4 00 2,400 00 x 53 9e0 00 3 	15 	~, 	I,BVo 00 z 20 1:,320 -1 

5 oo Boo 00 4 00 640 00 3 98 636 Bo 5 00 Boo co 2 00 320 00 3 96 	633 6o 3 00 480 oc 

........ ........ ........ ........ ........ 	~i ........ 	~ 	$82,866 	6o 	i 
I 

........ 2,61 	50 $5 	7 5 $106,740 00 £54,661 40 $74,790 00 $66,070 00 

- 

g73.468 Sc 

Engineer A. 1'. Boller appeared before the Board and was heard in explanation of the right of  Martin's, J. 181. C., Sons, sash tool .........Labor, Maint.-General Maui. 
Slay maps prepared by hire for the Jerome avenue approach to the new McComb's Dam Bridge. 	. 	 tenance ................ .  

l'ommtssioner Dana offered the following : 	 I Mott, J. L., Iron Works, The, hoppers, etc .Castle Garden in Battery Park, 
Resolved, That all action heretofore taken by this Board touching maps showing- lands 	 etc ..................... 

rcyuircd for the Jerome avenue approach to the new McComb's Dam Bridge be and the same hereby Patterson Brothers, rasps, etc............ Police-Supplies and Repairs. 
io rescinded. 	 I McKesson & Robbins, oil of tar, etc....... Labor, Alaint.-General \lain- 

Resolved, "flat the ntap and technical description this (lay presented, showing lands required j 	• 	 tenance ................. 
for an approach one hundred feet in width, smith an additional width of ten feet for a distance of 1 	 Police - Supplies and Repairs. 
thirty feet from the easterly bulkhead line of the Harlem river be and the same hereby is ap- 
proved. 	 Perry, \V. B., & Son, apples. etc..........Zoolcgical Department....... 

Resolved, That the map now before the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, showing land I Saddlery Hardware Manufacturing Com- 
proposed to be acquired for the said approach, dated May 6, 1892, be withdrawn, and that the 	pal>Y, The, snaps, etc . ........ .....Labor, Maint.-General Jlain- 
said Board lie respectfully requested to rescind its action of March 29, 1892, in approving a map 	 tenance ........... ..... 
showing lands required for an approach eighty feet in width, and to approve the map and descrip- 	 Police- Supplies and Repairs. 
tion Vitil lsl)movemi by 

	

 adopted by 	following vote 

	

1 	y 	 g 	Shaw, Truman A., brushes, etc ..........Maintenance and Construction 
Ayes- Couiuui;sioners Dana, Gallup, Straus, Tappen-4. 	 of New Parks north of liar- 

'Else following communications were received : 	 I 	 lens River ............... 
1> the c

lerkoftimeloatd 	ct 	> t 	tbrve 
	resolution 	the \\ard, Thomas, coal ....................Labor,Aaint.-General Aain- 

1iils n.}3ill 	 b on>luY tode>resthecuratlrsicea 	au\mtith treet 	 tenance ................•. 
to conform to the established ;,fade. 	Filed. 	 A\'eeber & Don, bulbs ...................Labor, Maint.-General Main- 

Fr:mt the Secretary of the Metropolitan \Inseam of Art, relative io closing, the Museum Building tenance ................ 
from October 24 to :November 8, for cleaning and rearranging collections. Filed. 	 Yellow Pine Company, The, yellow pine. .Labor, Maint.--General Main. 

• ity 	1 	 I 	 1 	 1893, 	 tenance .......... ...... From the Ott m ~rovemeut Society re; ,earn •the Dc ,artmental L~timate for 18 	also the 
c.irrymg of lights by vehicles using Central Park at night. Filed. 

1• rim John J. Adams, enclosing a petition of property-owners protesting against the use of West 
Seventy-ninth ;traet for railroad purposes. Filed, 

From lames iIcCauley, submitting a statement of an auction sale of buildings on Crotona and 	 RECAPITULATION. 
Bronx Parks. Filed. 	 • I Labor, Maintenance, etc.-General Alaintenance . 

Fn)m John 11. I I'Rourke, presenting a bill amounting to $1,424 for ex'ia work done in connec- miaintenance and Construction-New Parks North of Ilarlem river, etc.... 
tion with his contract for ,nason and Granite +vorh for the ninth appr,,ach, etc., to the 11e1ropolitan 	Police -Supplies and Repairs....................................... 
museum of Art. Referred to the Building Committee of the Museum "Frustecs for report. 	 Zoological Department ............. 

From the landscape Architect, reporting upon a Ilan for malting alterations to a shed at the Castle Garden in Battery Park and Grounds adjoining, Improvement of., 
Metropolitan Museum of Art. Filed. 

Oil m''lion of Commissioner Dina, the plan for altering the shed nt the Art Museum was au- 
1 	l 2 order for loin r the work was authorized to b 	u d t 	 1 s 6 

cS }o 

33 05 
9 40 

$5 	6-1 
2(, 

- ; ego 
_2 CO 

819 03 
89 6t 

--- Io`' 64 

59 69 

125 00 

911 00 

91 52 

.__$5,309 82 

$3,4t9 40 
427 54 
66o c4 
768 89 

33 05 
- $5,309 82 

lnu+u 	an( . n 	 b 	 e tss 1 	a an cxpen,e not to exceec „q o 
t,v tl,e I ,flowing 	vote : Amounting to the sum of five thousand three hundred and nine dollars and eighty-two cents. 

_\}'e,-Coruni sioners Dana, Gallup. Straus, Tapl;en--4, 
hnnn the superintendent of Parks, recommeud i ng the acceptance 

PAUL D:\ :VA. 
A. 
	

Auditing Comtntttce. 
.LL UP of a quantity of mould offered A. GALLL•I', 'el 

	

s 	be del vererl free of charge. 

	

by f a,. I I. A\ e L 	to 	I 
I In motion, the Superintendent was authorized to accept the mould offered. Nt•:++• YORK, October 79, 1892. 
From time Superintendent of i'arks and the I:ngiucer of Construction, reporting as to a plan for The above-mentioned bills having been read and passed on separately, on 	motion, 	the same 

lighting, Morning>ide Park. 	Filed.  were apl,roved and ordered transmitted to the Finance I )epartmeut for payment by 	the, following 

From the Engineer of Comctructiou, recommending the conslructiou of an iron railing around ; vutc ' 
one additional park on Park avenue. Ayes-CommtssixnersDana, Gallup, Straus, Tappen-4. 

I In motion of Commissioner Gallup, an order for doing the work, at a cost of $1.75 Per lineal The Auditing Committee beg leave to report tint they have examined 	and audited the follow - 
fout, ++as authorized to be•issued by the following, s' tit : ing bills, and submit the came to the Board f, ,r .tppr„sal : 

_Aye:-Commissioners Dana, Gallup, Straus, Iappen-4. I''iss & Doerr, horses .....................Police _ tiuhplic- ana 	Ret,air.a. 	 $500 	00 
from I I. "1'. A1 oo>hnan, Consulting Arcicitect, in relation to the specifications submitted by him Lanier, 	Charles, 	Trea.urer, 	Salaries 	and 

on 21st alt., for a boiler and filter for Castle Garden. 
liana 	that 	the 	speclficatious 	for 	boiler 	filter 	 be Commissioner 	moved 	 a 	and 	as submitted 

Wages, American Muserin of Natur.tl 
History, July 	........................\I 	intr nauce 	I(I°.(,cun;....... 	 z.8t>} 	07 

al proved, aril that a form of contract be prepared and printed, and, when printed and approved as 
Lanier, 	Charles, 	"Treasurer, 	Salaries 	anal Secretary 	directed t.) form by the Counsel to tiie Corporation, that the 	be 	to insert an advertisement ; 

in the c'lav RECORD inviting propnsal; for doing time ++m k. which was carried by the following vote: 
\V,al cs, American Dluseum 	of lateral 

\yes--Commissioners Dana Gallup, Straus, Tapper-4, 	 I 
History, Await ..................... \laintenance-Musemn....... 	 3,994 95 

Nltluiu o P., blaclaailhInz ................P'olice 	supplies and 	Repair,. 	 I 	00 
"1-he President, from the Auditing Conmmittee, presented the following reports : Malone, l'., blacksmitbin 	 Police-Su 	dies and Rc )airs, 	 t7 50 
I he Auditin r Committee be 	leave to re ort that the - have cxamiucd and audited the following 1 	 f 	P 	1 	 9 

bills, and submit the same to the Board for approval : 
g 	 1 

Mason 	F. H, D. 	ett 	cash............ 	Labor, Nlarnt.-General Jlain- petty 	 n 

86 
Arnold, 	I). P., I)eef .....................Z-.,ological Department....,,. 	 $241 	00 I 

tenance 	................. 	$154 

	

Police - Supplies and Repairs 	• 	53 ('5 
Barron, James S. 	& Co., lamp-burners, etc. Labor, Nlaint.-General Main- Z, (oloptcal Department....... 	co 44 

tenance 	................. 	 52 	20 Bridge 	Harlem 	River--15511m 
Colwell lead Company, lead pipe, etc ....Labor, \faint.-General Main- street ....................no 	66 

	

tenance .................$6i 67 	 - 

	

Zoological Department .. • .. , 	75 	 Ruddy, Stephen, Estimate No. I .........Granite coping, etc.-Wall 
62 42 	 \li. Morris lark, between 

	

Canda & Kane, brick .......... ........ Labor, Alaint.-General Main- 	 izoth and 524111 streets.... 

	

tenance ................. 	 21 oo Shaw 	Franklin A., 	prop., 	the Old 
Carpenter Brothers, stone ................Maintenance and Construction 

of New Parks north of IIar- 
1em River ................ 345 00 

Dunham, Thomas C., white lead, etc..... Labor, 1laint.-General Main. 
teuance 	............ 	.... 307 53 

Ellis, C. C., & Son, bread ................ Zoological Department....... 72 00 
Doty, Thomas H., oats, etc .............Police -Supplies and Repairs. 16 qo 
Fink, John, filing saws .................. Labor, \faint.-General Main- 

tenance ................ 15 00 
Fiske, T•\V., spindles ...................Labor, Maint.-General Main- 

tenance 	................. 54 00 
Haggerty, J. Henry, oil .................Labor, Maint.-General Alain- 

lenance 	............. 	... 34 40 
Huffman, 'Theo. P., payment on acceptance. Labor, Maint.-General Main- 

tenance 	..... 	.........I. $1,686 52 
Police-Supplies and Repairs. 538 77 
Zoological Department....... 396 39 ---2,625 68 

Iluffman, "I hen. P., S Co., salt, etc....... Labor, Maint.-General Main- 

	

tenance ................. 	$2 50 

	

Zoological Department....... 	36 75 

	

Police-Supplies and Repairs. 	6 oo 

Manhattan Supply Comliany, The, nails, 
5 25 

ls,  
etc .... ........................... Maintenance and Construction 

of New Parks north of Har- 

	

lem River, etc .......... 	 22 85 
Manhattan Supply Company, The, cotton 

wick, etc ..........................Labor, Maint.-.General Main- 
tenance 	 24 29  

Guard Baud, music ................... Music ..................... 

RECAPITULATION. 

Labor, Maintenance-General Maintenance ............. .. ..... ... . 
Police-Sueplies and Repairs ...................................... . 
Maintenance-Museums ........................................... . 
Zoological Department......... ... 	... .... 	.. ..... 	....... 
Bridge, Harlem River, at One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street, Construc- 

lion of.......... .......................................................  
Mount Morris Park, Construction of Coping and Railing ................ 
Music.................................... .. .................... 

Amounting to the sum of ten thousand two hundred and forty-six dollars and fifty-nine cents. 

PAUL DANA, I Auditing Committee A. GALLUP, 	 • P , 	j 
NEW YORK, October 19, 1892. 
The above-mentloued bills having been read and passed on separately, on motion, the same 

were approved and ordered transmitted to the Finance Department for payment by the following 
vote : 

Ayes-Commissioners Dana, Gallup, Straus, Tapper-4. 
The Auditing Committee beg leave to report that they have examined and audited the follow-

ing bills, and submit the same to the Board for approval : 
Boller, Alf. P., professional services.......Construction of Bridge over 

Harlem river, at 155th 

	

street ................... 	 $2,155 03 

tog 61 

2,355 5c> 

290 00 

510,246 59 

$154 86 
566 15 

6,858 oS 
10 44 

to 66 

2,355 50 
290 00 

--- $10,246 59 



3400 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

Passaic Rolling Mill Co., The, Estimate 
No. 2 ..............................Construction of Bridge over 

Harlem River, at 155th 
street ................... 	 45,622 8o 

$47,777 83 

Whereupon the Commissioner of Public Works offered the following preamble and resolutions : 
Whereas, At a meeting of the Board of Street Opening and Improvement of the City of New 

York, held on September 15, 1892, the following resolutions were adopted by said Board 
Resolved, That the Board of Street Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, 

deeming it for the public interest to alter the map or plan of the City of New York, by laying out, 
opening and extending certain streets, roads and avenues in the Twelfth Ward of the City of New 
York, more particularly described as follows : 

RECAPITULATION. I 

Bridge over Harlem River, at One Ilunched and Fifty-fifth street, Construction of.... 	$47,777 83 
TERRACE VIE\V AVENUE. 

A Street of the First Class. 

Amounting to the sum of forty-seven thousand seven hundred and seventy-seven dollars and To be known as Terrace View avenue, from Kingsbridge road or Broadway, in a westerly, 
eizhty-three cents. southerly and easterly direction, returning to 	ICingsbridge 	road 	or Broadway at 	a point in the 

PAUL DANA, westerly line of said road, distant 701.85 feet southerly from the northerly end. 

A. GALLUP, 	Auditing Committee. Beginning at apoint in the westerly line of Kingsbridge road 	or Broadway, distant 	18,317.14 
NEW YORK, October 19, 5592. feet northerly from the southerly line of One Hundredf and Fifty-fifth street ; thence in a 	northerly 
The above-mentioned bills having been read and passed on separately, on motion, the same direction and at an angle of 48 degrees 58 minutes and 52 seconds with 	the 	westerly 	line 	of said 

we:e approved and ordered transmitted to the Finance Department for payment by the following I road, distant 284.87 feet ; thence in a curve to the 	left, radius 	199.99 	feet, distance 	143.18 	feet ; 
c.'te 	: I thence westerly and targent thereto, distance 343.S0 feet ; thence in a curve to the left, radius 410 feet, 

\ yes-Commissioners Dana, Gallup, Straus, Tappen-4. distance 644.03 ; thence southerly and tangent thereto, distance 375 feet: thence southerly and] easterly 
1:I motion, at 11.5o A. M., the Board went into executive session. and curving to the left, radius 410 feet, distance 406.69 feet; thence southerly and tangent thereto, dis- 
onuni stoner 1'appen offered the following : Lance 180.47 feet; thence easterly and curving to the left, radius 208.20 feet, distance 	204.08 	feet 

ke-olved. That Park Police force, by reason of extra and efficient service on the days of the thence 	easterly 	and 	tangent 	thereto, 	distance 	182.97 	feet ; 	thence 	easterly 	and 
C:irun -u, celebration, have thirty-six hours relief from duty in such manner as Captain Collins may I to 	a 	curve 	to 	the 	right, 	radius 	1,341.o6 	feet, 	distance 	406.25 	feet, 	to 	a 	point 

ci.ie, to be in accordance with the discipline and duties of the force. without deduction of pay. m 	the 	westerly 	line 	of 	Kingsbridge 	road 	or 	Broadway, 	distant 	18,005.io 	feet 
\\ hick  was adopted by the folios ing vote : northerly 	from 	the 	southerly 	line 	of 	One 	Iltmch•ed 	and 	Fifty-fifth 	street ; 	thence 
.\_yes-Commis,oners Dana, Gallup. Straus, Tapper-4. northeasterly along said westerly line of the Kingshrid;e road or Broadway, distance 60.28 feet 
.\ communication was received from the Captain of Felice, calling attention to the vigilance i the"ee westerly and curving to the left, radius 1,401.00 feet, distance 430.26 feet ; thence werterly 

Thompson, a highway robber. 
h, urn 

 
by Officers Isaac Dobson and John T. \lcGee on the occasion of their capture of Adam I and tangent thereto, distance 182.69 feet ; thence westerly and northerly and in a curve to the right, 

radius 145.20 feet, distance 292.27 feet, to 	Jansen avenue ; thence westerly and diagonally across 
(ln moil it of Commisioner Gallup, honorable mention was ordered made of the vigilance Jansen avenue, distance So feet, to 	a point of intersection of Terrace View avenue 	and 	the west- 

;znd etticiency shown by Officers Dobson and McGee. erly line of Jansen avenue, where 	the width of Terrace View avenue changes from 6o to 5o feet 
Commissioner Tappen offered the following : thence northwesterly and at an angle of 56 degrees 49 minutes 57 seconds with Jansen avenue and 
Resolved, That the Landscape Architect be directed to consider and report upon the question of Parallel with the westerly side of Terrace View avenue and 	5o feet easterly therefrom, distance 

lilcrea<ng the facilities for pedestrians to cross the Central }'ark from east to west or vice versa. 44.14 feet ; thence northerly and easterly and in a curve to the right, radio, 36ofect, distance 357.09 
feet \1 hich was adopted be the following vote : ; thence northeasterly and tangent !hereto, distance 375 feet ; thence easterly and in a curve to 

\vrs-Coiumissioners Dana, Gallup, Straus, Tappen - }. the right, radius 360 feet, distance 399.69 feet, to the westerly line of Jansen avenue ; thence easterly 
Un motion of Commissioner Tapper, the President Issas autl.orized to execute a contract with i in a diagonal line, distance 61.38 feet. to the easterly line of swirl Jan en avenue and to a point in a 

the Keystone Bridge Company for replacing with steel the tracks of the turn-table of the ,Madison curve whose centre is the same as the last-described curve and whose radius is 350 feet. 
Avenue Budge, at an expense not to exceed 53.600 by the following vote : NoTe.-Terrace View avenue changes from a width of 50 feet to 6o feet at this point ; thence 

Ayes-( ommissiouers Dana, Gallup, Straus. Tapper-4. still cttrvlllg to 	the right and in an easterly direction, radius 350 feet, distance 101.41 feet ;thence 
(in motion of Commissioner Gallup, the matter of ascertaining the cost of constructing under- southea<terl) and 	tangent thereto, 	distance 	343.80 feet ; thence in a curve to the right and in a 

L • und conduit for 	fighting 	Central 	l wile 	with 	electric 	light 	was referred 	to the President for southerly direction, radius 1J9.99 feet, distance 	100.22 feet : thence southerly and tangent thereto, 
report. distance 337.C6 feet, 	to the westerly line 	of Kingsbridge road or 	Broadway ; thence northeast- 

Commissioner Dana offered the following : erly along said westerly line of Kingsbridge road or Broadway, distance 79.52 feet, to the ]girt or 
Resolved, That, inasmuch as the surface of Seventy-secott l street. between Columbus and Am. place of beginning. 

-terdam avenues, has been 	perfected as a parkway, the rules be applied 	thereto 	which prevail in KINGS13RIDGE AVENI l.. 
Riverside Drive in regard to business traffic. 

Which sva; adopted by the following vote 1 Sheet of lhr Iirst CLz,s. 
Ayes-Commi,.ioner Dana, Gallup, Straus, Tappen-4, Beginning at a point in the northerly line of Terrace View- avenue on 	the south, said point 
On motion of Commissioner Gallup, the Engineer of Con,truction was directed to proceed with being 202.99 feet westerly from the westerly line of Kingshridge road or Brcadway, as measured 

the preparation of surveys and plans for the extension of the Parade Ground in Van Cortlandt Park. along the northerly line of said Terrace View avenue : thence northeasterly and parallel with the 
On motion of Commissioner Gallup. the form of contract and specifications for cleaning and Kingsbridge road and distant 200 feet westerly therefrom, distance 644,39 feet : 	thence northerly 

concreting, the P„nd in Central Park. as approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, and deflecting to the left 48 degrees 58 minutes and 52 seconds, 	distance 245.96 feet ; 	thence 
was ,n lererl printed and the work was ordered advertised, 	 ( northerly and curving to the right, radius 139.99 feet. distance 	100.22 feet ; thence northeasterly 

t_)n 
 

motion. at 12.20 P.M.. the executive session arose and the Board adjourned. and tangent thereto, distance 361.70 feet, to the line known and laid clown as the " \\ ar  Depart - 
CHAS. DE F. BURNS, Secretary. ment line'' ; 	thence northwesterly along said line, distance 60.71 feet : 	thence southwesterly and 

ll'1 	t 	dd• 	6of 	I 	f 

BOARD OF STREET OPENING AND i\IPROVE- 
NIENT. 

The Boar'. of Street Opening and Improvement met at the Mayor's office on Friday, November 
4, 1592, at 2 o"ciock I). Mt., pursuant to the following notice :  

parse o an 	tstant 	eet wester y om t le last, JUL one, described course. distance 370.92 
feet : thence curving to the left, radius 199.99 feet, distance 143.18 feet : thence southerly and 
tangent thereto, distance 21S.63 feet : thence southwesterly and parallel to the Kingsbridge road or 
flroadwav, and distant 260 feet westerly therefrom, distance 633.11 feet, to the northerly line of 
Terrace View avenue, on the south ; thence easterly along the northerly line of said avenue and 
curving to the right, radius 1,401.05 feet, distance 62.12 feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

Said street to lie 6o feet wide between the lines of Terrace View avenue on the south and the 
line known as the " War Department line " on the north. 

JANSEN AVENUE. 
OFFICE OF 'rHE BOARD OF STREET OPENING AND IMPROVEMENT, 	

A Street of the First Class. ROOM NO. Io, STER"ART BUILDING, 
NE\V YORK, \overnber 2, IS92. 	f 	 Beginning at a point in the southerly line of Terrace View avenue on the north, and distant as 

t-1a,: are re pectfutly requested to attend a regular meeting of the Board of Street Opening 1 measured along the southerly line of said avenue 882.49 feet westerly from the westerly line of 
New York, to be held in the Mayor's office, at the City Hall, on : Kingsbridge road or Broadway ; thence southwesterly and parallel with said road, distance 983 and ImpeoieraCnc of the City of  

Friday next, November 4, 1592. at 2 o'clock P. si.. at which it is proposed to consider unfinished feet : thence westerly and diagonally across, distance So feet ; thence northeasterly and parallel 
business, with such other mooeix as may be brow _ ht het >re the Board. 	 and 6o feet westerly from the first course of Jansen avenue then

ce 
des 
easterly 

, distance 
diagonally, 

1 ,022.99 feet, 
I am, Very respectfully, 	 to the southerly line of Terrace View avenue on the north ; thence easterly and diagonally, distance 

V. B. 
respectfully. 

	

 ~GSTON, Secretary. 	61.38 feet to the point or place of beginning. 
Said Jansen avenue to be 6a feet wide between Terrace View avenue on the north and 'Terrace 

l he roll was called, anti all the members were present and answered to their names. 	 Flew• avenue on the south. 
• fie nlinutes of the rOrettni of October 2S, 1S92, were read and approved. 	 WICKER PLACE. 
1 !:e ecretary tea I the 	ervirrg communication received from the Counsel to the Corpora- 

A Street of the First Class. ti On : 
LAS',' 1JEPARTaIRS'r, 	 l 	 Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Jansen avenue. dhtant 185.41 feet southerly from 

	

t)FFICE OF THE COUNSEL TO TILE CORPORATION, } 	the southerly line of Terrace View avenue on the north ; thence snuthea,terlv and at right angles 
NEW \"oRK, November 4, 1892. 	Il 	with Jansen avenue. distance J36.58 feet, to the westerly line of Kingsbridge avenue ; thence southerly 

V. . U. l.it l~~s.T~ ~>:, Esl.• 5evrchgr io /gee Board of .Street Openin and I~utroz,en:ent : 	 and in a curve to the left, radius 199.99 feet, distance 41.83 feet ; thence southerly and tangent 
thereto, distance 71.08 feet : thence northerly and westerly and curving to the left, radius 70 feet, SiR-I have received your fetter,, dated respectively November I and November 2, 1892, in distance 50.12 feet ; thence westerly and tangent and parallel with the first-described course, dis-

reference to the proposed opening and closing of certain streets near the intersection of Kingsbridge Lance 372.73 feet, to the easterly line of Jansen avenue ; thence northerly along said line, distance 
road and the Harlem River improvement. 	6o feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

\ru inclosed a map showing the streets in question and the grades, which map is to be pre- I 	Said Wicker place to be 6o feet wide between the lines of Jansen avenue and Kingsbridge 
sented to the Board of Street Opsning and Improvement for certification. 	 I avenue. 

It appears that certain streets, roads and lanes, colored gray on the map, are to be discontinued 	 JACOBUS PLACE. and clo-ed. 	 i 
In answer to your request, I be,,- to advise you that the said streets, roads and lanes, colored I 	 A Street of Mery First Class. 

gray on the said map, have not been legally closed, an,l that if it is desired to close them proceed- 	Beginning at a point in the northerly line of Terrace View avenue on the south, distant as 
tugs should be taken under the provisions of the C 'nsolidation Act, as amended by chapter 129 of  measured along said line 554.67 feet westerly from the we-terly line of the Kingsbridge road or 
tn` Paws of 18922. c 	 Broadway : thence northeasterly and at an angle of 67 degrees and 27 seconds with the last course 1", ,u also ask my opinion as to ' whether the said map may properly be adopted for the purpose : of the sad Terrace Vice avenue, distance 259.65 feet, to the westerly line of \'an Corlear place ; 
~f only laving out and opening the seseral streets described thereon by merely omitting in the title  thence nr,rtherlyand curving to the right, radius 130 feet, distance 60.55 feet ; thence southwesterly 
and certificate all mention of the closing of any streets, roads or Iaue shown thereon." 	 and parallel to and distant 6o feet westerly from the first-described course of the street, distance 

As the map has not yet been adopted, I -ee no reason why it should not he amended by striking 284.95 feet to the northerly line of Terrace View avenue on the south ; thence easterly along said 
out the legend, " All streets, roads and lanes, and parts thereof colored gray, are discontinued and line and in a curve line to the left, radius, 148.20 feet, distance 6.56 feet ; thence easterly and 
closed," and also by triking out the conducting clause of the certificate referring to the closing and tangent thereto, distance 58.56 feet, to the point or place of beginning. 
discontinuing of these streets. 	 Said street to be 6o feet wide between the lines of Terrace View avenue on the south and 

This, however, should be done by authority of the Boarxl, and the resolution adopted by the Van Corlear place on the north. 
L'oari sh~,uld be ;o worded as to show that the Ii.,arl (lid not intend to close the said streets. 	 LEYDEN STREET. The resolution should also show that the erasures were made by authority of the Board so that 
no juestion could be raised as to what the intention of the Board was in certifying the map. 	 A Street of the First Class. 

Very respectfully, 	 Beginning at a point in the southerly line of Terrace View avenue on the south. distant as 

	

\\'M. 11. CLARK, Counsel to the Corporation. 	 I 1 	tl 1 • 1' 	•1 	 8 Enclosure, 
Map. 
1"lte communication was'rrdererl on file. 
I h 	ie r_v Jr -:l:c' h ,̀ ,C • %i ,_, repr rt relating to the laying out and opening of certain 

st e -.. 	 c..c . t I , , . '~ \'sand of the City of New Vork : 

OFFICE OF THE 
CU_aRD OF STREET OPENING AND IMPROVEMENT 

measuiec a o',e,.,,'  sou ter y me 'I sal, avenue ~ 9.22 feet from the westerly loge of hmgs-
bridge road or Broadway : thence westerly and in the direction of the tangent of the southerly line 
of Terrace View avenue prolonged, distance 457.03 feet, to the easterly line of Teunissen place 
thence northerly along said place, distance 5o feet : thence easterly, distance 321.68 feet, to a curve 
in the westerly line of Terrace View avenue ; thence southerly and easterly and in a curved line 
along said westerly line, radius 208.20 feet, distance 147.35 feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

Said street to be 50 feet wide between the lines of Terrace View avenue and'leunissen place. 

1: :.. . 	„ 	( 	u:.: /;: rt~enrerrt of the City of ~1ew 1''rk: 
sties- I hive to report that on 'eptember 19, 1892, at the office of the Clerk of the 

Board of Aldermen, at the City Hall, in the City of New York, 1 have caused to be delivered to the 
Clerk of said Board, and left with him, copies of resolutions adopted by this Board on September 
15, 1802. c' Bpi: s of saki re,olutin>n being laeren, annexed. They provide for the altering of the map 
or plan of the City ',f New Vork, by laying out, opening and extending certain streets, roads and 
avenues in the "1 svelfth Ward of the City of New York. 

I do also report that I caused to ire published in the CITY RECORD the notice required by law, 
a copy of which, together with the proof ~,f the publication thereof, is hereto annexed. 

Uated Nc:n- V"rOrE, Ni,vember 4, ISg2. 
\ ery respectfully, 

V. B. LIVINGSTON, Secretary  

TEUNISSEN PLACE. 

A .Street of the First Class. 

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of the United States Channel line, Harlem river, dis-
tant 200.50 feet easterly as measured along said line from the line known and laid down as the 
11 War Department line" : thence northerly, distance 286.45 feet ; thence deflecting to the right 
22 degrees 59 minutes and 33 seconds ; thence northeasterly, distance 490.76 feet, to the tangent 
point of the westerly side of Terrace View avenue ; thence southerly along the curve to the left of 
the said westerly side, radius 410 feet, distance 204.61 feet ; thence southwesterly and parallel to 
the last, but one, course, distance 285.55 feet ; thence deflecting to the left 22 degrees 59 minutes 
and S3 seconds, distance 276.32 feet, to the United States Channel line, Harlem ever ; thence west-
erly alone said line, distance 5o feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

Said street to be 5o feet wide between United States Channel line and Terrace View avenue. 



NOVEMBER 14, 1892 	 THE CITY RECORD.. 	 3401 

VAN CORLEAR PLACE. 

,4 Street of the First Class. 

Beginning at a point in the southerly line of Wicker place, distant 150 feet southeasterly from 
Jansen avenue, as measured along eastei ly line of said place ; thence southwesterly and at a right 
angle, distance 150 feet ; thence curving to the right, radius 5o feet, distance 42.5 feet ; thence in 
a reversed curve to the left, radius too feet, distance 84.11 feet ; thence southwesterly and tangent 
thereto, distance 203.20 feet ; thence southerly, easterly and northerly and curving to the left, 
radius 130 feet, distance 408.41 feet ; thence northeasterly and tangent thereto, distance Ico feet 
thence curving to the right, radius 140 feet, distance 74.98 feet ; thence easterly and tangent thereto, 
distance 188.74 feet } thence in a curve ti the left, radius 120 feet, distance 53.10 feet, to the west-
erly line of Kingsbridge avenue ; thence northerly along said line ; distance 97.47  feet ; thence 
southerly and westerly and in a curve to the right, radius 70 feet, distance 97.32 feet ; thence west-
erly and tangent thereto, distance 188.74 feet ; thence easterly and curving to the left, radius Iqo 
feet, distance 101.76 feet; thence southwesterly and tangent thereto, distance too feet ; thence 
southerly, westerly and northerly and curving to the right, radius 8o feet, distance 251.33 feel; 
thence northeasterly and tangent thereto, distance 203 20 feet ; thence curving to the right, radius 5o 
feet, distance 42.5 feet ; thence in a reversed curve to the left, radius too feet, distance 84.11 fee. 
thence northwesterly and tangent thereto, distance 150 feet, to the southerly line of Wicker place 
thence westerly along the said line, distance 50 feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

Said street to be 50 feet wide between the lines of Wicker place and Kingsbridge avenue. 

ASHLEY STREET. 

A Street of the First Class. 
Beginning at a point in the easterly line of the Kingsbridge road, distant 18,766.93 feet north 

erly from the southerly line of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street ; thence southeasterly and at right 
angle to said road, distance 125 feet ; thence southwesterly and at right angle, distance 6o feet ; 
thence northwesterly and at right angle, distance 125 feet, to the easterly line of Kingsbridge 
road or Broadway, distance 6o feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

HYATT STREET. 

A Strce' of the First Class. 
Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Kingsbridge road or Broad.wav, distant 18,516.07 

feet northerly from the southerly line of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street ; thence southeasterly 
and at right angle to said road, distance 200 feet ; thence southwesterly and at right angle, distance 
6o feet ; thence northwesterly at right angle, distance 2CO feet, to the easterly tine of Kingsbridge 
road or Bradway ;thence northeasterly along said line, distance 6o feet, to the point or place of 
beginning. 

MUSCOOTA STREET. 

A Street of !hs First Class. 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Kingsbridge road or Broadway, distant 18.265.21 
feet north of the southerly li,ie of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street ; thence southeasterly and at 
right angle to the said road, d.stance 385.50 feet, to the '' \\'ar Department line "; thence southerly 
along; said line, distance 64.90 feet ; thence northwesterly, distance 410.24 feet, to the easterly 
line of the Kingsbridge road or Broadway ; thence northerly slot, said line, distance 6o feet, to the 
point or place of begimriug. 

Resolved, '1-hat such proposed action of this Bard be laid before the Board of Aldermen of 
the City of flew York, and that full notice of the same be published for ten clays in the Crry 
RECORD. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board be and lie is hereby directed to transmit to the 
Board of Aldermen a copy of the foregoing resolution, and to cause to be published the notice 
required by law. 

And Whereas, Said proposed action of the said Board of Street Opening and Improvement has 
been duly laid uefore the Board of Alcteralen of the City of New York and full notice of the same 
has been published for ten days in the CITY RECORD, as appears by the tepor; of the Secretary of 
this Board and the paparss thereto attached ; now, therefirre, be it 

Resolved, That the Board of Street Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, 
deeming it for the public interest to alter the map or plan of the City of New York, by laying out, 
opening and extenrling- 

Terrace View avenue, from Kingsbridge road or Broadway in a westerly, southerly and easterly 
direction to King bridge road or Broadway, at a point in the westerly line of said road, distant 
701.85 fe. t southerly from the northerly end ; 

Kiugshridge avenue, between "Terrace View avenue and the War Department line and Spuyten 
Duvvil Creek 

Jansen avenue, from Terrace View avenue on the north to Terrace View avenue on the south 
Wicker place, between Jensen ave.tue and Kingsbridge avenue ; 
Incubus place, between Terrace View avenue and Van Corlear place 
Leyden street, between Terrace View avenue and Teunissen place ; 
Teunissen place, between United States Channel line, llarlem River Improvement, and Tcr-

race View avenue ; 
Van Corlear place, between Wicker place and Kingsbridge avenue 
Ashley street, from Kingsbridge road or liroadcvay, eastwardly for a distance of 125 feet 
Myatt street, from Kingsbridge road or Broadway, eastwardly fin a distance of 200 feet ; 
\Iuscoota street, from Kingsbridge road or Broadway, eastwardly for a distance of 410 feet 

-des hereby alter the map or plan of the City of New York, so as to lay out, open and extend 
said street and establish the grades thereof as aforesaid, and does hereby lay out, open and extend 
the same and establish the grades thereof as follows : 

TERRACE VIEW AVENUE. 

A Street of the First Class. 

To be known as Terrace View avenue, from Kingsbridge road or Broadway, in a westerly, 
southerly and easterly direction, running to Kingsbridge road or Broadway at a point in the 
westerly line of said road, distant 701.85 feet southerly from the northerly end. 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Kingsbrirlge road or Broadway, distant 18,317.14 
feet northerly from the southerly line of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth, street ; thence in a northerly 
direction and at an angle of 48 degrees 58 minutes and 52 seconds with the westerly line of said 
road, distant 284.87 feet ; thence in a curve to the left, radius 199.99 feet, distance 143.18 feet 
thence westerly and tangent thereto, distance 343.80  feet ; thence in it curve to the left. radius 410 feet, 
distance 644.03; thence -.outherly and tangent thereto, distance 375 feet ; thence southerly and easterly 
and curving to the left, radius 410 let, distance 406.69 feet ; thence southerly and tangent thereto, 
distance 189.47 feet ; thence easterly and curving to the left. radius 208.20 feet, distance 204.08 feet ; 
thence easterly and tangent thereto, distance 182.97 feet ; thence easterly and in a curve to the right, 
radius 1,34t.c6 feet, distance 406.25 feet, to a point in the westerly line of Kingsbridge road or Broad-
way, distant 18,005. 10 feet northerly from the southerly line of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street 
thence northeasterly along said westerly line of the Kingsbride road or Broadway, distance 6o.28 feet 
thence westerly and curving to the left, radius 1,401.06 feet, distance 430.26 feet ; thence westerly 
and tangent thereto, distance 182.97 feet ; thence westerly and northerly and in a curve to the right, 
radius 148.20 feet, distance 292.27 feet, to Jansen avenue ; thence westerly and diagonally across 
Jansen avenue, distance 8o feet, to a point of intersection of 'Terrace View avenue and the westerly 
line of Jansen avenue, where the width of Terrace View avenue changes from 6o to 5o feet ; 
thence northwesterly and at an angle of 56 degrees49 minutes 57 seconds with Jansen avenue and 
parallel with the westerly side of 'Terrace View avenue, and 50 feet easterly therefrom, distance 
44.14 feet ; thence northerly and easterly and in a curve to the right, radius 36ofeet, distance 357.09 
feet; thence northeasterly and tangent thereto, distance 375 feet ; thence easterly and in a curve to 
the right, radius 360 feet, distance 399.69 feet, to the westerly line of Jansen avenue ; thence easterly 
in a diagonal line, distance 61.38 feet, to the ea-terly line of said Jansen avenue and to a point in a 
curve whose centre is the same as the last-described curve and whose radius is 350 feet. 

NOTE.-Terrace View avenue changes from a width of 50 feet 10 60 feet at this point ; thence 
still curving to the right and in an easterly direction, radius 350 feet, distance 101,41 feet ; thence 
southeasterly and tangent thereto, distance 343.80 feet ; thence in a curve to the right and in a 
southerly direction, radius 139.99 feet, distance 100.22 feet ; thence southerly and tangent thereto, 
distance 337.06 feet, to the westerly line of the Kingsbridge road or Broadway ; thence northeast-
erly along said westerly line of Kingsbridge road or Broadway, distance 79.52  feet, to the point or 
place of beginning. 

KINGSBRIDGE AVENUE. 

A Street of the First Class. 

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of Terrace View avenue on the south, said point 
being 202.99 feet westerly from the westerly line of Kingsbridge road or Broadway, as measured 
along the northerly line of said Terrace View avenue ; thence northeasterly and parallel with the 
Kingsbridge road and distant 200 feet westerly therefrom, distance 644.39 feet ; thence northerly 
and deflecting to the left 48 degrees 58 minutes and 52 seconds, distance 245.96 feet ; thence 
northerly and curving to the right, radius 139.99  feet, distance 100.22 feet ; thence northeasterly 
and tangent thereto, distance 361.70 feet, to the line known and laid down as the "War Depart-
ment line " ; thence northwesterly along said line, distance 60.71 feet ; thence southwesterly and 
parallel to and distant 6o feet westerly from the last, but one, described course, distance 370.92 
feet ; thence curving to the left, radius 199.99 feet, distance 143.18 feet ; thence southerly and 

tangent thereto, distance 218.63 feet ; thence southwesterly and parallel to the Kingsbrislge road or 

Broadway, and distant 26o feet westerly therefrom, distance 633.11 feet, to the northerly line of 
Terrace View avenue on the south ; thence easterly along the northe ly line of said avenue and 
curving to the right, radius 1,401.06 feet, distance 62.12 feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

Said street to be 6o feet wale between the lines of Terrace View av uue on the south and the 
line known as the " War Department line ' or) I. a north. 

JANSEN AVENUE. 

A S!reet of ti? First Cass. 

Beginning at a point in the southerly line of Terrace View avenue on the north, and distant as 
measured along the southerly line of said avenue 882.4) feet westerly from the westerly line of 
Kingsbridge road or Broadway ; thence Southwesterly and parallel with said road, distance 983 
feet ; thence westerly and diagonally across, distance 8o feet ; thence northeasterly and parallel 
au] 6o feet westerly from the first course of Janson avenue above described, distance 1,022.99 feet, 
to the southerly lin! of Terrace View avenue on the north ; thence easterly and diagonally, distance 
61.38 feet, to the p int or place of beginning. 

Said Jansen avenue to be 6o feet wide between Terrace View aven.te on the north and Terrace 
View avenue on the south. 

WICKER Pt.ACE. 

A Street of the First Class. 

Belinnin • at a point in the easterly line of Jansen avenue, distant 185.41 feet southerly from 
the southerly line of Terrace i"iew avenue, on the north ; thence southeasterly and at right angles 
with Jansen avenue, distance S36.58 feet, to the westerly line of Kingsbridge avenue ; thence southerly 
and in a curve to the left, radius 199.99 feet, distance 41.83 feet ; thence Southerly and tangent 
thereto, distance 71.08 feet ; thence northerly and westerly and curving to the left, radius 70 feet. 
d ,tance 5o. 12 feet ; thence westerly and tangent and parallel with the first-described course, cti,-
tance 372.73  feet, to the easterly line of Jansen avenue ; thence northerly along said line, distance 
6o feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

Said \Vicker place to be 6o feet wide between the lines of Jansen avenue and Kingsbridge 
avenue. 

JACOBUS PLACE. 

A Street of the First Class. 

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of Terrace View avenue on the south, distant as 
measured along said hue 554.67 feet westerly from the westerly line of the King bridge road or 
Broadway ; thence northeasterly and at an angle of 67 degrees and 27 seconds with the last 
course of the said Terrace View avenue, distance 259.65 feet, to the westerly line of Van Corlear 
place ; thence northerly and curving to the right, radius 130 feet, distance 60.55 feet ; thence 
southwesterly and parallel to and distant 6o feet westerly from the Grst-descril ed course of the 
street, distance 284.95 feet to the northerly line of Terrace View avenue on the south ; thence ea,t-
erly along said line and in a curve line to the left, radius 148.20 feet, distance 6.56 feet ; thence 
easterly and tangent thereto, distance 58.56 feet, to the paint or place of beginning. 

Said street to be 6o feet wide between the lines of Terrace View avenue on the south and V'ac 
Corlear place  on time north. 

LEN'DEN STREET'. 

A Street of the First Class. 

Beginning at a point in the southerly line of Terrace View avenue on the south, di,1.th as 
meisured along the southerly line of said atenuej589.22 feet Treat the westerly line of King>brimige 
ro.td or Broadway ; thence westerly and in the direction of the tangent of the soutltvrle line of 
Terrace View avenue prolon..ed, distance 457.03 feet, to the easterly line of 'feuni[sen place ; 
thence northcrly al ,rig sai i place, distance 50 feet ; thence easterly, distance 321.68 feet, to a curvy 
its the wet  erly lint of Terrace View avenue ; thence southerly and ea,terly and in is curved lire 
along said westerly line, radius 208.20 feet. di",tance 147.35  Ic'e , to  the !,omit or Illace of beginning. 

Said street to be 5o feet wide between the lines of'lurrace View aven,te an,1 lennmissemi place. 

hEUNiSsEN PLACE. 

A Street of the First Class. 

Beginning at a point in the northerly line of the United "tates Chamtcl hoe, Ilarlem river, chs-
tant 2co.5o feet easterly as measured al4nig said line from the line known and laic[ cbum a, the 
'' V/ar Department line" ; thence northerly, distance 286.45 Let ; thence deflecting to the right 
22 degrees 59 initiates and 32 seconds ; thence northeasterly, dt;tance 490.76 feet, to the tangent 
point of the westerly side of Terrace View a enue ; thence southerly along, the curve to the left of 
the said westerly side, radius 410 feet, distance 204.61 feet ; thence southwesterly and parallel to 
the last, but one, cotuse, distance 285.55  feet ; thence defi_cting to the left 22 degrees 59 minutes 
and J,3 seconds, distance 276.32 feet, to Cite United State, Channel tin_, Harlem river ; thence mcust-
e, ly along said line, distance 5o feet, to the point or place of hegi ring. 

- Said street to be 5o feet wide between United States Ch:utuel line anal Terrace View am eIcs. 

VAN CORLEAR PLACE.:. 

.1 Street of the firs Class. 

Beginning at a point in the southerly line of \-Vicicer -place, distant 150 feet southeasterly from 
Jansen avenue, as measured along easterly hue of said place ; thence southwesterly and at a right 
angle, distance 150 feet ; thence curving to the right, radius 50 feet, distance 42.5 feet ; thence in 
a reversed curve to the left, radius too feet, distance 84.I I feet ; thence southwesterly and tangcw 
thereto, distance 203.20 feet ; thence s)utherly, easterly and northerly and curving to the left, 
radius 130 feet, distance 408.41 feet ; thence northeasterly and tangent thereto, distance too fee: ; 
thence curving to the right, radius 140 feet, distance 74.98 feet ; thence easterly and tangent theroh ,, 
distance 188.74 feet ; thence in a curve to the left, radius I2o feet, distance 53.10 feet, to the west. 
erly line of Kingsbridge avenue : thence northerly along said line, distance 97.47 feet ; thence 
s mutherly and westerly and in a curve to the right, radius 70 feet, distance 97.32  feet ; thence west-
erly and tangent thereto, distance 188.74 feet ; thence easterly and curving to the left, radius 190 
feet, distance tot .76 feet ; thence southwesterly and tangent thereto, distance ioo feet ; thence 
S sutherly, westerly and northerly and curving to the right, radius 8o feet, distance 251.33 feet ; 
thence northeasterly and tangent thereto, distance 203.20 feet ; thence curving to the right, radius 
50 feet, d,stance 42.5 feet ; thence in a reversed curve to the left, radius ioo feet, distance 84.11 
test ; thence northwesterly au,t tangent thereto, distance 150 feet, to the southerly line of Wicker 
place ; thence westerly along the said fiue, distance 5o feet, to the p.,int or place of beginning. 

Said street to be 5e feet wide between the lines of Wicker place ,nod Kinb<I,tidge aveuuc. 

ASHLEY STREET. 

A Strc,•t oft/me' First Class 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of the Kingsbridge road, distant 18,766.93 feet north-
erly from the southerly line of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street ; thence southeasterly and at right 
angle to said road, distance 125 feet ; thence southwesterly and at right angle, distance 6o feet 
thence northwesterly and at right angle, distance 125 feel, to the easterly line of Kingsbridge road 
or Broadway, distance 6o feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

11YATT S•rRI:EI'. 

A Street of the First Class. 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Kingsbridge road or Broadway, distant 18,516.07 
feet northerly from the southerly line of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street ; thence southeasterly 
and at right angle to said road, distance 200 feet ; thence southwesterly and at right angle, distance 
5o feet ; thence northwesterly at right angle, distance 200 feet, to the easterly line of Kingsbridge 
road or Broadway ; thence northeasterly along said tine, distance 6o feet, to the point or place of 
beginning. 

MUSCOOTA STREET. 

,4 Street of the First Class. 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Kingsbridge road or Broadway, distant 18,265.21 
;eet north of the southerly line of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street ; thence southeasterly and at 
right angle to the said road, distance 385.50 feet to the '' War Department line " ; thence southerly 
along said line, distance 64.90 feet; thence northwesterly, distance 410.24 feet, to the easterly line 
imf the Kingsbridge road or Broadway ; thence northerly along said line, distance fig feet, to the 
point or place of beginning. 

Resolved, That the Board of Street Opening and Improvement of the City of New York does 
cow proceed to certify five similar maps showing certain streets, roads and avenues in the Twelfth 
Ward of the City of New York, as laid out, opened and extended as aforesaid. 

Resolved, That the said maps be and they are hereby amended by striking out the legend, 
"All streets, roads and lanes and parts thereof, colored gray, are discontinued and closed " ; and 
also by striking out the concluding clause of the certificate, as follows : " And for closing and dis. 
continuing certain roads, streets, lanes and parts thereof, included within the area bounded by the 
Harlem river, Spuyten Duyvil Creek and United States Channel line, Harlem river. It not being 
the intention of this Board in certifying the said maps to close or discontinue any streets, roads, 
lanes or avenues shown thereon. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board be and he is hereby directed to file one of said 
maps so certified in the office of the Department of Public Works of the City of New York, one in 



3402 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 

the office of the Counsel to the Corporation, one in the office of the Secretary of State of the State 
of New York, one in the office of the Register of the City and County of New York, and one in the 
office of the 1)epartIo of of Public Parks of the City of New York. 

Which were adopted by the following vote 
Atiirmative-1'he Mayor, the Comptroller, the Commissioner of Public Works, the President of 

the Department of Public ('arks, the President of the Board of Aldermen-5. 
Resolved, That this Board, deeming it for the public interest so to do, hereby respectfully 

request the Counsel to the (Jorp,'ration to take the necessary proceedings, in the name of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York, to acquire title, wherever the same has not 
peen heretofore acquired, for the use of the public, to the lands required for the opening and 
extension ot- 

Terrace View avenue, from Kin sbridge road or Broadway in a westerly, southerly and ea=ter ly 
Ilircction to King bridge road or Broadway, at a point in the westerly line of said road, dt,taut 
;o1.s5 feet southerly from the northerly end 

Kingsl'ri ige avenue, behceen Terrace View avenue and the War Department line and Spuyten 
Ihn cif creek 

is i,en avenue, from Terrace View avenue on the north to Terrace View avenue on the south 
\Picker place, between Jansen avenue and Kin~si)ridge avenue ; 
l.1c,,bus place, between Terrace View avenue and Van Corlear place 
I.<+deu street, between Terrace View avenue and Teunissen place ; 
I,uni=sen l, lace, between United States Channel line, lfarlent River Improvement, and Ter-

racr \ I w avenue : 
\ ..n 

 
Corlear place, between Wicker pace and King=bridge avenue 

Ashley street, front Kinnsl rkdge road or Bruad%%ay, ea<twardly for a distance of 125 feet 
Hyatt street, front Kingsbndge road or Broadway; eastwardly tor a distance of zco fret 
\huco_ta street, from King,bricl.ge road or Broad+cay, eastwardly fora distance of 410 feet 

-- and hereby determines the entire cost and expense of said proceedings shall be assessed upon the 
prope!'ty deemed h, be benefited thereby. 

\\ Inch  was ad, pied by the following vote 
Atlirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Commissioner of Public \Yorks, the President 

rf the Department of Public Parks, the President of the Il.>ard of Aldermen-5. 
The Secretar+ pre-ented the fff1oh ink report relat~.na to laying out and opening \Vest One 

IIut;dreI aid tiicteentti sir ct ;,t;,i «i-b,niuL Rest One Hundred and Twentieth street 

OFFICE OF THE 
B -SRI) OF STREET ()Pr.KING AND IMPROVEMENT, 

1 ..< Hnio7 :;-:_1<^u)e; tot Jo:; ~vlOutoft/re Cite nf-\,-,aYork. 
Sias-1 have t , report that on the i ath September, 1592, at theoftice of the Clerk of the Board of 

_'ddarmen, at the City Hall, in the City of New York, I have caused to be delivered to the Clerk 
I -aid Board, and left with him, copies of resolutions a lopted by this Board on the 7th September, 

IS ia, copies of said resolution being hereto annexed. They provide for the altering of the map or 
l ut of the City of New York, by lacing out, opening and extending \Vest One hundred and 
~txteenth s,,reit and ++11_ning West One Hundred and { wentieth street, between Amsterdam avenue 
it d the f-litlevard. 

1 ~I, , also report that I caused to be published in the CITY RECORD the notice required by law, 
a c 	''f +c1tich, t ether with the proof of he publication thereof, is hereto annexed. 

Dated \t;u \oft, A~+etul'e: a, IS 2. 
\ cry re,pectfully, 

V, B. LIVI\GSTON, Secretary. 

\\her<up n :lie C-)tnu:i--i -n t of Ittblke \\- I],, offered the following preamble and resolu-
ti\Ins : 

\Whereas, At a meeting of the Board of Street Opening and Improvenzen, of the City of New 
York, held on the 7th September, .892, the following resolutions were adopted by the said Board : 

Resolved. That the Board of street lJpenng and Improvement of the City of New York, 
canunt it for the put lic interest to alter the trap or plan of the Citc of New York, by laying out 
,mi opening -West One Hundred and tiixteenth trect, between Amsterdam avenue and the Bole-

and widening \Vest One Hund:-cd and Twentieth street, on time southerly side, between 
Am,ter am avenue and the Boulevard, more particularly bounded and described as follows . 

To LAS- Our \VEST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENcH STREET 

B_g:nning at a pint in the westerly Ii lie of -Amsterdam avenue, distant 463 feet 8 inches 
tort lie riv front the tort lie rh  line of Une 11utt Irld and Fou tee r,tIi street : thence westerly and 
parallel with said street, di,tauce 775 feet, to the ea,tcrly line of the Boulevard : thence northerly 
along said line, distance too feet ; thence easterly, iot uce 775 feat, to the westerly line of 
Amsterdam avenue ; thence southerly along said line, distance Ico Lei, to the point or place of 
beginning. 

Said One Hundred and Sixteenth street to be too feet wide between the lines of Amsterdam 
avenue and the Boulevard. 

\\1DENING  OF \\ES!' ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTIETH STREET. 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Amsterdam avenue, distant 313 feet 3 inches 
southetly from the southerly line of One 1lundrerl and Twenty-second street, said point being the 
southwesterly corner of Amsterdam avenue and Une I-Iumired and Twentieth strict; thence 
westerly along the southerly line of One Hundred and I wentieth .Street, distance 775 feet to the 
easterly line of the Boulevard : thence southerly along saint line, distance 40 feet : thence easterly 
and parallel with the southerly line of One Hut eared and 1lventietll -treet, distance 775 feet to the 
westerly line of Amsterdam avenue : thence northerly alp ng >aid line, distance 40 feet to the point 
or place of beginning. 

The said 40 feet is to be added to the present ()ue H-mrlred and Twentieth street on the 
southerly side to make a street of too feet in width between time lines of Amsterdam avenue and the 
Boulevard. 

Resolved, That such proposed action of this Board be laid before the Board of Aldermen of 
the City of New York, and that full notice of the same be published for ten days in the Cie,: 
RECORD. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board be and he is hereby direc ed to transmit to the 
I;oard of Aldermen a copy of the foregoing resolution, and to cause to be published the notice 
rruired by law. 

And \\ i)ereas, Said proposed acti:,n of the said B-,ard of Street Opening and Improvement has 
-u 'luly laid before the Board of Aldermen of the City of New York and lull notice of the same 

n " peepublished for ten clays in the Ciry RECORD, a appears by the report of the Secretary of 
Board and the papers hereto attached 
Amid \\'herea-, The Trustees of Columbia College have agreed to dedicate to the City of New 

'5 _0, 1' for street purposes, w itbout claim or award fur damage, all the northerly one-half of the 
~1 required to be taken for One hundred and Sixteenth street, when opened between Amsterdam 
hue and the Boulevard, so far as the same forms the southerly boundary of the lands and pretn-
described, and also all that certain stril, of land lying on the southerly side of One Hundred 

I. 1 Twentieth street, and next adjoining thereto as now laid out, being forty feet in width extend 
fm- mm Anl.terdam avenue to the Boulevard, to be added to and become a part of said One Hun-
and Twentieth .itreet so that said street shall be one hundred feet in width " ; now, therefore, 

t. 
Resolver], That the Board of Street Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, deem-

i n- it for the public interest to alter the map or plan of the City of New York, by laying out and 
mine ]Vest One Hundred and Sixteenth street, between Amsterdam avenue and the Boulevard, 

at -I .cidening \Vest One Hundred and Twentieth street on the southerly side, between Amsterdam 
a,v:,Jae and the Boulevard, does hereby alter the map or plan of the City of New York, so as to lay 
t:. ,!yen and extend said street and establi-h the grades thereof as aforesaid, and does hereby lay 
. , open and extend the sane and establish the grades thereof as follows : 

To LAY OUT REST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH STREET. 

!beginning at a point in the westerly line of Amsterdam avenue, distant 463 feet 8 inches 
northerly from the northerly line of One Hundred and Fourteenth Street ; thence westerly and 
pir,llel with said street, di,tance 775 feet, to the easterly line of the Boulevard ; thence northerly 
,long said line, distance too feet ; thence easterly, distance 775 feet, to the westerly line of Am-
~terdam avenue ; thence southerly along said line, distance too feet, to the point or place of begin. 
wing. 

Said One Hundred and Sixteenth street to be too feet wide between the lines of Amsterdam 
avenue and the Boulevard. 

\\'IDENING OF \VEST ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTIETH STREET. 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Amsterdam avenue, distant 5t3 feet 8 inches 
southerly from the southerly line of One Hundred and Twenty-second street, said point being the 
southwesterly corner of Amsterdam avenue and One Hundred and Twentieth street ; thence west-
erly along the southerly line of One Hundred and Twentieth street, distance 775 feet, to the easterly 
line of the Boulevard ; thence southerly along said line, distance 4o feet ; thence easterly and 
parallel with the southerly line of One Hundred and Twentieth street, distance 775 feet, to the west-
erly line of Amsterdam avenue ; thence northerly along said line, distance 40 feet, to the point or 
place of beginning. 

The said 4c feet is to be added to the present One Hundred and Twentieth street on the 
southerly side to make a street of too feet in width between the lines of Amsterdam avenue and the 
Boulevard. 

Resolved, That the Board of Street Opening and Improvement of the City of New York does 
now proceed to certify three similar maps, showing \Vest One Hundred and Sixteenth street, as laid 
out and opened, and West One Hundred and Twentieth street, as widened as aforesaid, and that 
the Secretary of this Board be and he is hereby directed to file one of said maps so certified in the 
office of the Department of Public Works of the City of New York, one in the office of the Secretary 
of State of the State of New York, one in the office of the Register of the City and County of New 
York. 

Which were adopted by the following vote 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Commissioner of Public \Works, the President of 

the Department of Public Parks, the President of the Board of Aldermen-5. 
Resolved, That this Board, deeming it for the public interest so to do, hereby respectfully re-

quests the Counsel to the Corporation to take the necessary proceedings, in the name of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York, to acquire title, wherever the same has not 
been heretofore acquired, for the use of the public, to the lands required for the opening and exien-
sion of \\est  One 1 lundred and Sixteenth street, between Amsterdam avenue and the Boulevard, 
and the widening of (Vest One Hundred and Twentieth stree', on the southerly side, between Anm-
steidanl avenue and the Boulevard, and hereby determines the entire cost and expense of said pro-
ceeding shall he assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited thereby. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affinuattve—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Commissioner of Public 1Vorks, the President of 

the Department of Public Parks, the President of the Board of Aldermen-5. 

The Commissioner of Public Works offered the following resolutions : 
Resolved, That the Board of Street Opening and Improvement f'thc City of New York, deem-

ing it for the public interest so to do, propose to alter the map or plan of the City of New York 
by closing '1\+o Hundred and Eighteenth, Two hundred and Nineteenth and Two hundred and 
Twentieth streets, in the Twelfth \Yard of the City of New York, front the eastcr!y side if Ninth 
avenue t.) the United States Channel line of the Harienl River ImI rovemcnt, more l,articularly 
described as follows : 

Two HUNDRED AND EIOIITEENTH STRELT, 

Beginning at a point, the southeasterly corner of Ninth avenue and 'I'++., Iinndred aim  
Eighteenth street ; thence easterly along the southerly line of Two Hundred and Eighteenth street, 
distance 407.30 feet to the United States Channel line, Ifarlem River Improvement ; thence 
northerly along said channel line, distance 83.05 feet to the northerly line of Two Ilundred and 
Eighteenth street ; thence westerly along said northerly line, distance 385,9 feet, to the easterly line 
of Ninth avenue; thence southerly along said line, distance 8o feet, to the point or place of beginning. 

Two HUNDRED AND -NINETEENTH STREET. 

Beginning at a point, the southeasterly corner of Ninth avenue and Two Hundred and 
Nineteenth street ; thence easterly along the southerly line of Two Hundred and Nineteenth street, 
di.,tance 323.46 feet, to the United States Channel line, Harlem River improvement ; thence n~nt't;-
erly along said channel line, distance 62.32 feet to the northerly line of Two llum1elrcd amid Niva-
tuenth street ; thence westerly along said northerly line, distance 303.26 feet to the easterly lime ''t 
Ninth avenue ; thence southerly along said line, distance 6o feet, to the point or place of be;iii:mlimit. 

TWO h UNDRED AND TWENTIETH STREET. 

Beginning at a point, the southeasterly corner of Ninth avenue and Two hundred and "l\v. cn-
tieth street ; thence easterly along the southerly hue of Two Hundred and Twentieth street, rim-ca lice 
220.72 feet, to the United States Channel line, Ilarlem River Improvement ; thence northerly at;, 
said channel line, distance 67.77 feet to the northerly line of Two Hundred and. Twentieth stye; 
thence westerly along the northerly line of Two Hundred and Twentieth street, distance 195,35 ' . „ 
to the easterly line of Ninth avenue ; thence southerly along said line, distance 6o feet, to the h i 1 
or place of beginning. 

Resolved, That notice be given that such proposed closing as aforesaid will be considered s 
this Bard, at a meeting of this Board to be held in the Mayor's office on December 2, 1892, at _ 
o'clock P. M.  

Resolved, That such proposed action of this Board be laid before the Board of Aldermen of 
the City of New York, and that full notice of the saiue be published for ten days to the CITY 
RECORD. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of tb;s Board be and lie is hereby directed to transmit to the 
Board of Aldermen a copy of the foregoing resolutions, and to cause the sauce and the notice required 
by law to be published. 

Res,l+ed, That the chairman of this Board be and lie is hereby authorized to fix an adjourned 
day at which said proposed closing shall be considered in the event of the failure of the Board to 
meet for any cause on the clay above tnentionerl. 

The following communication from the Commissioner of Public Works, relating toopenin, East 
Eighty-fourth street, was read : 

DEPARTMENT OF Put;i1C \Votmi:S—COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE, 
No. 31 CHAMBERS STREET, 	 - 

NE«- YORK, September 17, 1892. 

lion. It nH J. GRANT, (-'hairman, Board of Street Oj)-raizzg and fumprwznfot : 
DEAR SIR--Viith letter from the Secretary to your Board, under date of July 21, 1892, 1 

received the inclosed petition for the opening of East Eighty-fourth street, between Avenue B and 
the East river, and was reques.ed to report to you thereon, 

I find that Eighty-fourth street has not yet been legally opened between Avenue B and the 
East rive. 'Irt north side of the street is occupied by the East River Park, and belongs to the City 
of New York. On the south side there are five houses and one overlooking the East river. The 
petition of the property-owners ehould Iit !parveil. 

Very rey,ectlully, 
PROS, F. GlI"ROV, Commissioner of Public Works. 

I 	Whereupon the Commissioner of Public Works offered the following resolution 
Rceof+red, That this Board, deeming it for the public interest so to do, hereby respectfully 

requests the Counsel to the Corporation to take the necessary proceedings, in the name of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Comm-,nalty of the City of New York, to acquire title, wherever the same ha; not 
been heretofore acquired, for the use of the public, to the lances required for the opening of East 
Eighty-fourth street, between Avenue 1, arnl the East river, and hereby determines that the entire 
cost amt expense of said proceedings shall be assessed upon the property deemed to be benefited 
thereby. . 

\\ hiclt  was adopter] by the f 1low'ing 5' te 
Aftirmati+e—The May or, the Comptroller, the Commissioner of Public Works, the President 

of the Departuieut of Public Parks, the -'resident of the Board of Aldermen--5, 
The Comptroller offered the following resolution : 
Resolved, That the Board of Street Opening and Improvement propose to alter the map or 

plan of the City of New York, so as to lay out and open Convent av-hue, from One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth to One Ilundred and Fiftieth streets, in the Twelfth Ward of the said city, and the 
Commt sioner of Public Works is hereby respectfully requested to prepare three similar maps for 
filing, showing such laying out, together with a technical description of the same. 

.A'hick was adopted by the following vote : 
Affinnative—The flavor, the Comptroller, the Commissioner of Public -Yorks, the President 

of the Department of Public Parks, the President of the Board of Aldermen-5. 
The follo" ing petition, relating to the opening of Trinity avenue, in the Twenty-third Ward, 

was presented, and on motion, was referred to the Commissioner of Street Improvements of the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards for report thereon : 

Io the Board of Street Opening in the City of Jt'ezu York: 
GENTLEMEN—The petition of Henry C. Overing of the City of New York [respectfully shows 

to your Honorable Board : 
First—That lie is'the owner of four certain lots of land on One Hundred and Thirty-sixth and 

One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets, between the Southern Boulevard and St. Ann's avenue, 
in the Twenty-third \Vard of said city. 

Second—That all of said land, with the exception of a very small strip, will be taken in the 
proposed opening of "Trinity avenue. 

Third—That owing to the contemplated taking of said land for such purpose, your petitioner 
is unable to sell or in any why dispose of his said property and cannot safely make any improve-
ments thereon, although his property is in a rapidly growing portion of the city, and the sane is 
utterly unproductive to him. 

Fourth—That said Trinity avenue is already open and in use, both south and north of your 
petitioner's land, and it only requires the cutting through of a few blocks more to connect said 
avenue and make it continuous, and in the opinion of your petitioner it would be conductive to the 
growth and improvement of that portron of the city to have such avenue cut through. 

Wherefore your petitioner asks that prompt measures may be taken by your Honorable Board 
to grant him the desired relief in the premises. 

NEW YORK, October 19, 1892. 
HENRY C. OVERING. 

The following petition, relating to the assessment for the opening of Boscobel avenue, in the 
Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards, was presented and, on motion, was referred to the Com-
missioner of Street Improvements of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards for report thereon : 



MAXIMUM. 	MINIMUM 	MAXI MUM. 
I 	 i 

7 
G 

c 	v 

12 M. 	43 	1 P.M. 

7 
r+7 

`  

43 	I2 P.M. 

v 

37 

E 

C 

to 

I2 P.31. 100, 	I P.M. 

3 U.M. 	45 : 	3 P..a. 42 	7 A.M. 36 7 As!. 92. 	It A.M. 

4 P.M. 	50 	4 P.M. 45 	7 A,M. 40 7 A.M. 84. 	II A.nt. 

2 P. M. 	52 	2 P.M. 51 ' I I P. M. 45 2 AM. 55. 	2 P.M. 

2 P.M. 	56 	2 P.M. 52 	I2 P.31, 46 12 P.M. 89. 	I P.M. 

I P.M. 	49 	I P.31. 47, I2 P.M. 42 12 P.M. 59. 	10 A.M. 

0 A.M. 	42 	0 A.M. 34 	8 P.M. 29 8 A. nt. 91. 	II A.M. 

NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD D. 	 3403 

To the Board of Street opening 
PETITION. 

The petition of the undersigned, owners and their representatives of property adjoining Boscobel 
avenue, in the 'Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards of the City of New York, respectfully 
shows : 

That said avenue is the main and only direct approach to the easterly end of Washington 
Bridge ; that there is no other approach to that end of the bridge, except Aqueduct avenue, which 
crosses at right angles and which only begins at the high easterly end of Ilighbridge and ends in 
Featherbed lane. 

That Commissioners have been appointe(i for the opening of said avenue, which is 8o feet in 
width and forms the connection between Washington Bridge and through Jerome avenue to Macomb 
i)atn Bridge and the easterly part of the city. 

That said Commissioners made and filed a report, assessing property for said opening, outside 
of the middle line of the block, to the extent of about $67,coo, which report has since been with-
drawn for the reason that in the Forest Avenue case the 'Supreme Court at General Term vacated 
assessments of land outside the middle line of the blocks. 

'That the lands along said avenue were assessed fully nl  to  Their tax valuation for the 
said opening of said avetnte by the Commissioners, and cannot legally be assessed more. That, in 
this way, the proceeding for opening lioscobel avenue is completely blocked, and Washington 
I;riilge must remain without an approach to its eastern end, or subtantiaiIy so, unless the City come 
to the aid of the property-holder;, and assume an amount equal to the assessment of lands outside 
the middle line of the block. 

Wherefore your petitioners pray, that your Honorable Board will pass a resolution authorizing 
the Commisiouers for the opening of L'oscohel avenue to assess or charge upon the city at large a 
sum not eycecdi!IS sixty-seven thousand dollars toward the expense and cost of such opening. 

ALIIORD MAU, Owner. 
•I'I IOM As O. BASSFORD, Attorney for various people affected. 
ERNEST I-IALL, Of Counsel. 
GRANVILLE P. IJAWES, Attorney for various people affected. 
CIIARLES D'IAVNE, Owner. 
AXI)RE\ N. GRANT. 
JOHN C. SHAW, Attorney. 

The following report from the Commissioner of Street Improvements of the Twenty-third and 
Twenty-fourth 1Vards, relating to the opening of Cammann street, was presented and read, 

CITY OF 11:W VORK-COMMISSII NER OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS, 
'TWENTY-THIRD AND 'TWENTY-FOURTII WARDS, 

No. 2622 '1't1IRr AVENUE, CORNER 141ST STREET, 
CUhi3t ISSIONER'S OFFICE, October IS, 5892. 

Paine lfOrosb!e Iii: Torrrd of Slrcrt Ojettirrgrrna'.lm!rovetttcul: 
GENTLEMEN-In relation to the petition of Mr. Fordham Morlis, attorney and counsellor for 

the estate of S. B. Cammann, protesting against the confirmation of the report of the Commissioners 
in the proceedings to open Catnmann street, referred to me for report, I respectfully report as 
follows : 

That the proceedings for opening Cammann street have been under way since July 19, 1889, 
and that the final damage and benefit naps were delivered July II, 5890, and said proceedings are 
now before the Court ready for confirmation. 

As there are no good reasons why the said proceedings should be discontinued, and a great 
many property-owners interested desire the confirmation of the said proceedings, I therefore recom-
mend that the petition of said property-owner, represented by Mr. Fordham \lorris, be denied. 

Respectfully, 
LOUIS J. IIEINTZ, 

Commissioner of Street Improvements of the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth Wards. 
Whereupon Mr. Fordham Morris addressed the Board at some length in support of his petition 

to discontinue the proceedings for the opening of Cammann street. 
On motion, the further consideration of the matter was laid over to the next meeting to afford 

other parties an opportunity to be heard. 
On motion, the Board adjourned, 

V. B. LIVINGSTON, Secretary. 

METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATORY 

Wind. 

DATE DIRECTION. VELOCITY IN MILES.  FORCE IN POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT. 

OCTOBER AND 9 r. nt.~7 n. 3I. 2 	nt. for thce 
7 A. nt.~z P. N. g P. e•. NOVEMBER. AM. 	2 P.M. 9 P.M. 

t 
to 	I 	to 	to for the Max.  'lime. 

7 A. nt.!z P. M. 9 P. 31. 

126 	128 	53 

Day. 

a% 	73'f 	o S,ucIoy, 	30.... NW 	NW WNW 307 17 Icon AM. 

Monday, 	31.... WSW 	SW 	SW 36 	64 

	

4 	53 153 53 0 	3 	r /y 	~z t z/ Lco P. nt. 

Tuesday, 	I .... \V 	SW 	NNE 65 	35 	Io 1   34 	o 	o Itz Ir P. M. 

Wednesday. 	a....' E 	E 	N 95 	48 	16 159 % 	o 	0 31z I.5o A.M. 

'rl srsd:l}, 	3.... NNW 	W 	N 6 3 	6z 8 5 Io o 6% 6% 9% 1.50 P.nt. 

Friday, 	4 NE 	ESE 	NW 23 	IS 	33 72 o o 	o 2 8.03P.M. 

Saturday. 	- NW 	j 	NW 	( 	NW 	~'~ 146 	191 	123 46o 9 	20 	IV4  zqi 8,15A.at. 

Distance traveled during the week ........................... 	1,367 miles. 
Mazio1uln force " 	........................... 	29% pounds. 

Hygrometer. Clouds, Rain and Snow. Ozone. 

RELA- 
ICI 

DATE. 
FORCEon' 

VAPOR. 
TIVR 

Hu]IID- 
CLEAR, 	O. 	'I. DEPTH OF RAIN A\DS1t' N0IN INCHES. OVERCAST, Io, 

OCTOBER 
ITS. 

AND 
NOVEnIBER. 

n 
i ~ ~ 	3 

p 5n 

0.5 I o- o I c o 

It I. ° -' 

- _ 

z o i 	°" 

~ 

o 

H. N. 

c 7 

1 N'. 	[:, - 
Sundny, 	30 	.147 	.149 I2q .142 	47, 40~. 	44 44 i . 3 Cu. 5 Cu. o ........ 	...... ''i 	o 

Monday, 	31 1.134 .x571 .I9f .,62 	50 	37 	52 46 	o 8 Cu. Io 	........ 	....... ..... .... ... 	o 

huesda 	I Tuesday, '. r82 z o 3 .21 .z:o 	6o 	51. 	54 5511 	Io to to 	. 	......... 	...................... 

Wedn'day, z .257 .322 	.308 .296 	66 	6q~ 79, 	71 	Io in I 	In 	................I....... 

Thursday, .IS-' .3031 .182 .z8y 	67 	46 	67' 6o Io an 8 Cu. 	3.45 A.M. 8.30 A.M. 4.45 	•18 i••-• 	o 

Friday, 	4 '~ 	257 282j .258 2661 66 	67' 71. 68 1 	to Io A. al. 5 Cu.  	4 A- m- ' M. 
6 A.nt. 
6 r. 

z .O0 0 
.08  

Saturday, 	5 .409 .0931' 	.421 .IO8j 53 	411 	6r 	52 3 Cu. 4 Cu. 2 Cu.: 	................. 

4.30 

..... ... 	4 

Total amount of water for the week ........................ 	.zq inch. 
Duration forthe week .................................... 	:1 hours, z5 minutes. 

DATE. 	'~ 7 A. M. ! 	 ;, 	I. 	̂.t. 

Sunday, 	October 3o I Raw, windy .................................. Raw, windy, 
Monday, 	•` 	31 	Cool, hazy ................................... 	Cool, hazy. 
Tuesday, November r 	Mild, hazy ...................................' Mild, ovcrr.,s,. 
Wednesday, 	z 	Cool, ocerca;t ................................ Cool, ever, a-.1. 
Thursda 	 Mild, rnimn 	 31114, overcl• t. 
Friday. 	 4 	Mild, overcast.............................. . 	Mild, raining. 
Saturday, 	" 	5 	Raw, windy ..................................1 Raw, windy. 

of THE 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS, 
CENTRAL PARK, NEW YORK. 

Latitude 40O 45' S8" N. Longitude 73° 57' 58" W. Height of Instruments above the Ground, 53 
feet ; above the Sea, 97 feet. 

ABSTRACT OF REGISTERS FROM SELF-RECORDING INSTRUMENTS 

for the ll'.k L•ndin,; November S, 1802. 
Barometer. 

7 A.M. 2 P.M. 9 P.M. MEAN FOR 
TH U.. DAY. 

MAXIMUM. MINIMUM. 

o°° SON  yo;  ° ~ ti- E -
w;t 

E  
r z cdt1. 

29.987 

ce 	, 

12 P.M. 29.602 

r 

19.860 30.000 30.100 30,124 o A,nt, 

30.140 30.050 30.012 30.o67 30.144 9A.M. 29.992 12 P.M. 

29.954 29.965 30.054 29.995 30.082 Iz P.M. 29.9.12 6 A.M. 

30.042 29.940 1 	79.922 29.968 30.096 I A.nt. 29.890 12 P.M. 

29.782 29.680 29.770 29.744 29.890 o A.M. 29.672 1 P.V. 

23.674  29.526 29.500 29.567 29.720 0 A M. 29.462 12 P.M. 

29.600 z9.662 29.890 29.717 29.904 12 P.M. 29.452 z A.M. 

Mean for the week ...... ............... ................... 29.864 inches 
Maxinntm 	" 	at 9 A.,L, October 31st .................... 30.144 	'< 
Minimum 	" 	at z .A.M., November 5th ................... 29.452 
Range 	 ...........................................S9 

Thermometers. 

DATE. 

7 A .M . 2P.M. 	9 P.51. MEAN. 

OCTOBER AND 
NOVEMBER. 

- 

55 	a y 
(D 

J 
w 

T 

a 
5 I T 

3 !a 3 H 
T 

Sunday, 	30 46 39 	5' 	42 	44 37 47.0 39.3 51 

Monday, 	31 42 36 	54 	44 	51 44 49.0 41.3! 55 

46 58 Tuesday, 	I 45 40 	56 	48 53 51-3144.6 

Wednesday, 2 52 47 	57 	52 	52 49 53.6,49.3 57 

Thursday, 	3 54 49 	67 : 56 	54 49 58.3151.3 67 

Friday, 	4 52 47 	54 	49 	50 4652.0 47.3 55 

Saturday, 	5 35 30 1 38 	31 	34 1 30 35.6 3O.3 47 

Dry Bulb. 	 Wet Bulb. 
Mean for the week ........................... 49.5 degrees ............................ 43.3 degrees. 
Maximum for the week. at 2 P.M., 3d..........67. 	at 2 P.M., 3d ................ 56. 
Minimum 	 at 8 P.nt., 5th....,.,.. 34. 	"at 8 A.M., 5th ............... 29. 
Range 	 " 	 ..................... 33 	tt 	............,,.,,,,,,...... 27,  

DANIEL DRAI'1';R. pit. I)., Director. 

APPROVED PAPERS. 

Alproved Papers for the Neel ending A''vwrnc~r Ia, ISo2_. 

AN OtDINANCi•: to an>end section I of article I. of.chapter S of the Revised ( )rdinance, of ISSo. 
The Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York do ordain as follows : 
Sect;on I. Section I of article I. of chapter 8 of the Revised Ordinances of 18So is herd.)' 

amended by adding thereto, at the end thereof, the following word:, to wit : " Physicians having a 
police permit, as hereinafter provided for, shall also have a like right of way in the streets, and 
shall be allowed to cross processions as soon as possible when answering calls for their service:. 
-1'he Superintendent of Police is hereby empowered to laws, upon a1nplieatilnl therefor, a pr„1>er 
permit to any duly registered physician and this permit shall In.' be trniu,fecablc.' 

Sec. 2. All ordinances and parts thereof inconsistent or co!,IIICII ,g with the Llregoinralc hereLt- 
repealed. 

Sec. 3. This ordinance snail take effect immediately. 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 25, 1S92. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November 7, 1592, without his approval „r objccth,ns 

thereto ; therefore, as provided in section 75, chapter 41o, Laws of 1882, the same became 
adopted. 

- 	 - 	 M[CIIAEL F. BLAKE, Cleric, Common Council. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. ! 	COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

	

_ 	 Rooms 114:md 115, Stewart Buikhug, A. M. to 4 r.M 

	

\Nl.IVOB'-1 M:1R-H:11.'ti OFPICF., 	
MICHAEL T. DALY, CHARLES G. F. \VAHLE. 

	

NEW YORE, November 12, 18g2. I 	 AQUEDUCT COMMISSJONERS. 
Number of licenses issued and amounts received there- Room 20 Stel>art Studding,  

for, in the week ending Friday, November It, 1892. 	 9' 	 Ai en floor, 9 A. 
J. 

to 4 P. m 

	

__ _ _ _ 	 JA+cIS 
M. 

DL-ANtr., President ; , a
nd the 

Tccsr-7, 

	

- _ 	-- - -- - _ 	- - FRANCIS 1L ScoTr, H. W. CANNON, and the MAV;,r, 
S ,s1I3ER OF 	 COMPTROLLER and COVWisstnNER OF PUBLIC WI u,": ; 

DArE' 	 Ltce:rsss. 	A~IOCVrc, 	Ps o(/iao, Commissioners ; J. (;. LrL,,i.v, Secretary;
- 	 A. Fr CL.EV, Chict L:u~ineer; E. A, \VOLFF, Auditor. 

Saturday, Nov. 5, 1892 	z7 	563 50 	BOARD OF ARMORY COMMISSIONERS. 

Monday, 	" 7, " 	rz6 	 185 75 	THE MAYOR, Chairman ; PRESIDENT OF DEPARTIVNr 
of Taxes AND ASSESSMENTS, Secretary. 

Tuesday, 	" 	8, " I 	Holiday. 	 Address EDWARD P. P,ARKER,Staats /caning Building, 
Tryon Row. Otlice hours, A. M. to 4 r. A. ; Saturday=, 

Wednesday, " 	9, " 	201 	 733 75 	A. Al. to 12 M. 

Thursday, " to. " 	227 	740 50 	 COMMON COUNCII.. 
JBFce of C/rrk of Common COS en/I. Fri 	 <` day, 	" it, 	 310 	849 5o 	

No. 8 City Hall, q A. N. to 4 I. Vi. 

T 	 ~ JOHN H. V. ARNOLD, President Beard of Aldermen. 

	

otals............ 	89r 	$2,573 00  StjrCHARl F. BLAKE, Clerk Common Council- 

	

DANIEL ENUELHARD, 	 DEPARTMENT t)F PUBLIC WORKS 

	

Mayor's Marshal. 	Yo. 31 Chambers street, 9 A. M to 4 P. M. 
THMAS F, GILxov, Commissioner; MAURICE F 

HoLAHAN. Deputy Commissioner (Room A. 
OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 	 ROBERT H. CLrr•PORD, Chief Clerk (Room 6). 

GEORGE W. L'IRDSALL. Chief Engineer (Room q) 
Q'1'ATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING JOSEPH RILEY, Water Register ;Rooms z, 3 and 4) 
SJ which the Public Offices in the City a6e open for WVM. Al. DEAN. Superintendent of Street Improve-' 
business, and at which the Courts regularly open and menu (Room 5) ; HoRAry Loomis, Engineer in Charge 
adjourn, as well as of the places where such Offices are ' of Sewers 'Room 9) ; Wv.I.lAhl G. BERGEN, Superin-
kept and such Courts are held; together with the heads tendent of Repairs and Suppnes (Room  

BU RKE, Water Purveyor IROOnl I • STEPHENH.Mc-0 Departments and Courts : 	
CoRnucK, Superintendent of Lamps and Gas (Room i t) ; 

	

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 	 JOHN J. RYAN, Superintendent of Streets and Roads 
!Room I2) ; MICHAEL F. CUMMINGS, Superintendent 

	

Mayor's Office. 	 of Incumbrances (Room r6). 

No. 6 City Hall, w A. M. to 4 P.M. ; Saturda;., in 	 - 
A. M. to I2 M. 	 DEPARTMENT OF STREET IMPROVEMENTS 

HUGH J. GRANT, Mayor. WILLIS HOLLY, Sec. 	
•I-W retary and Chief Clerk. 	 ENTY-THIRD AND 'TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS, 

No. 2622 ''lined avenue, northeast corner of One Hun- Mayor's Marshal's O98ce. 	 dred and Forty-first street. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 

	

No. I City Hall, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 	 P.M. ; Saturdays, 12 M. 
DANIEL ENGELHARD, First Marshal. 	 Louis J. HEINTZ, Commissioner ; JOHN H. J RONNER 
FRANK Fox, Second Marshal. 	 Deputy Commissioner ; WM. H. TEN EYCE, Secretary 

DATE. 

OCTOHER AND 
NOVEMBER. 

'iunday, 	30 

Monday, 	31 

Tuesday, 	I 

Wednesday, z 

Thursday, 	3 

Friday, 	4 

Saturday, 	5 



3404 THE CITY RECORD . NOVEMBER 	14, 1892. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT. CIVIL SERVICE SUPERVISORY AND EXAMIN- be inclosed in the sealed envelope containing the esti- No. I. FOR FURNISHING MATERIALS AND 
CaaeftroI/er's Office. ING BOARDS. mate, but must be handed to theotficer or clerk of the PERFORMING WORK IN PUTTING 

No. [5 Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad Cooper Union, q A. M. to 4 P. M. Department who has charge of the estimate-box ; and UP THE GAS AND ELECTRIC FIX- 

way,9A. It. (o 4P.M. JAMES fHon[sOx, 	Chairman; WILLIAM 	HILDRETH no estimate can be deposited in said box until such 'I TURFS 	IN 	HE 	NEW 	H \RLEM 

THEODORE W. lOvoos, Comptroller; 	RICHARD A. FIELD and HENRY MARQDAND, Members of the Super. check or money has been examined by said officer or COURT-HOUSE, (ORNER 	OF ONE 

STORRS. Deputy Comptroller ; 	D. 	LowBER 	SMITH. visory Boald ; LEE PHILLIPS, Secretary and Executive clerk and found to be correct. 	All such deposits, except HUNDREI) 	AND 	TWENfv-FIRST 

Assistant Deputy Comptroller. O$icer. that of the successful bidder, will he returned to the S1'REFT AND SYLVAN P!.ACE, 

_-ivaitz+;g Bureau. persons making the same within three days after the Each estimate must contain the male and place of 

Nos. t 	ar, z 	Stewart Iluildin 	Chambers street and 9, 	3 	 g> BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT 
contract is awarded, 	If the successful bidder shall re- 
fuse or neglect, within five days after notice that the 

residence of the person making the same, the names of all 
persons interested with him therein, anei it no other 	- 

Broadway, q A. M. to 4 P. M, 
WILLIAM J. 	First The MAYOR, Chairman ; E. P. BARKER !President, contract has been awarded to him, to execute the same, 

be forfeited DAVID 

	

sTRN 

per 
son he so interested 	it shall distinctly state that fact, 

d A
uditor. llwalD E. AUSeew Second Auditor. Department of Taxes and Assessments), Secretor) ; the amount of the deposit made by him shall 'That it is In. tde without any connection with any other 

the COMPTROLLER and PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF to and retained b1 the City of New York is liquidated person making an estimate for the same work, .,nd is in 

Brn'eau for he Co!icctiax of Assessments axd Arrears ALDERMEN, Members : CHARLES V. ADEE, Clerk 
Uttice 

damages for such neglect or refusal ; 	but if he shall 
execute the contract within the 	time 	aforesaid, 	the 

	

ll respects fair and without collusion or f raud. 	'That no 
Common Council, head 	del 

n/ Ta-res and Assessments and of !Paler Rents. 
o iClerk, 5taats 7.eitung Building, Room 5. 

amount of his deposit will he returned to him. 
member of the 	 of a 	arrment, 
chief of a bure-Iu 	deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or 

Not 	31, 33, 35, 37, 39 Stewart Building, Chambers N. C,-1'he price must be written in the estimate and other officer of the Corporation, is risrcctly or indirectly 
street and Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 13OARD OF EXCISE. also 	stated 	in 	figures, and 	all estimates will be con- in crested in the estimate or in the work to tii'Lich it re- 

OsnOR,E MACDANtEL, Collector of Assessments and sidered as informal which do not contain bids for all lates or in the profits thereof. 
Clerk of Arrears, N o. 54 Bond street, 9 A. M. to 4 1•, M. items for which bids are herein called, or which contain 

Each estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, No money receitod liter z P. M. JOSEPH KOCH, LEICESTER HA[.ME and WILLIAM S. bids for items for which bid; are not herewith called 
of the 	•trt 	makin 	the same, that the several matters pony 	g ANUREws, Commissioners ; JAMES F. BisHOP, Secre- for. 	Permission will not ➢e given for the withdrawal of 
therein stated are true, and must be accompanied by Bureau Jar the Collection at City Revenue and a/ tary. any bid or estimate. 	No bid will be accepted from, or 
th, consent, 	in 	writing, of two 	householders or free- 

.Markets. contract awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the 
is holders in the City of hew York, to the effect that if 

los. t and 3 Stewart Building, Chambers street and SHERIFF'S OFFICE:. 
Corporation upon debt orcontract, or who 	a defaulter, 
 otherwise, 	upon any obligation to the surety 	or the Contract is aw'ardec[ to the person making the esti- 

Broadway, 9 A. 	to 4 	M. 
SULLIVAN, 
	l Nos.6and 7 New County Court-house, y A . Al.4 r• " Corporation. mate, they will, upon 	its 	being 	so aw'arc1ed, become 

.J 	 Collector of the City Revenue and Jus te dt ol JOHN J. GoRatws, Sheriff ; Jo[+s B. SEXTON, Unu•r 
, 

boundas his sureties for its faithful 	performance; 	and The 	 Public Parks rin 
any or all the 

e 	
response to this 

No money received aster z P. M. J 	Y 	 p 
advertisement if it should deem it for the interest of the the 	will 	~ 	to the Cor t r tiiun any differ-ncc hcuvee•n >• 	)'• )- 	 P ' 	' 	}' 

Bnreau for t.ie Collection nJ Taxes. COMMISSIONER OF JUF-ORS. 
City so to do, and to readvertise until sati factory bids 

be received. 	But the contract when or proposals shall 

the sum to which he would be e ,taled upon its comple-
! Lion and that which the Corporation may be o'liged to 

No, 57 Chambers street and No. 35 Reade street, Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street and awarded will be awarded 	to the lowest bidder. Pa)' to the person to whom tlr:contract shall beawarded 
Ses%iart Building, OY A. At 	to 4 P. M. Broadway, 9 A. Ni. to 4 P. M. Blank forms for proposal and forms of the contract at any subsequent letting ; the amount to be calculated 

lion the estimated amount of the 	ho !shish the. cork t-;t'OROE W. CLEAN, Receiver of Taxes; -- tieo V.{FD 	F. 	MARTIN, 	Commissioner; 	JAMES F. which 	the 	successful 	bidder 	will 	he 	required 	to 
—, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. CONNER, Deputy Commissioner, execute can he had at the office of the Secrctery, and bids are tested. 

No money received after 2 P. M. the plans can be seen and information relative to them -l'he consent last above mentioned mu., be accom- 

Bureau of the City Chaa[berlmn, REGISTER'~ OFFICE, Cln be had it the office of the Department, Nos 4) and j 	I 	by the oath or affirmation, i:i •,v ritir:,, •?f each of 

Nos. 25, 27 Stewart Building, Chambers street and East side City Hall Park, 	A.M.to 	P. Si. }' 	 9 	4 
5[ Chimbels street, 

PAUL D:\N  1. 
the persons signing the same, that he is -• bouecholc!cr 

 or freeholder in the City of New York, :uid is wu: ih the 
Brc adwaY, 9.a. M. to 4 P. M. FRANK 4. Fr Zt;ExALD, Register; JOHN YON GLAHN, ALBER I' GALLUP, amount of the security required for thecompletion of the 

THC~s[AS C. T. CRAIN, City Chamberlain. Deputy P+egister. NA1'Ff:kN contr.i t, over and above all his debts of e vcrc nature, 

(Vice of t/ze City Pavnrast,'r. CIOUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE. - 	A. 	11. '1 APPI•:N, and 	over and above his liabilities as 	hail, 	snrety, or 

10. g3 Reade street, Stew'ar[ Buildin„ g.a, rat. to 4 r.x Nos. 7 aid 8 ;:en County Court-house. ~) A FI- to 4 t•.M 
Commissioners of the I let artalent of Public Parks. othenrise, and that he has offered himself as 	or 	is 

good iarth, with the intcn:ion to execrate th, 	b Ind re- 
i+!N H. T1oisreerrao- City Pa}'masler. WILLIAM 	T. MCK EN\A, County :., c['I: ; P. J. SCULL\- , gilired by ]:tu'. 

— D=putt' Cou~tv Clerk. ! DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS No estimate"ill be considered unlessaccemp::nied lay 
either a cerulled check uvon one of the State or National 

LAW DEPARTMENT. u)EPART ME NT or Pt'rL is Vi 	so:c, 	I b;111k5 	Uf 	ii 	Lit) • of 	New York, 	drawn to t!le nr ~It'1' 
ONcea 	the Counsel to theCororatzon. 

f 	 J 

DISTRICT A`stone NEY'S OFFICE. 
Second floor, Brown-stone Building, City Hall Par6 

	

%O. 	R'`OFI'Irr, 
kC 	6, :v o. 	Cx.t ~: nears STRrrr, 

of the C„m troll r, or moos P 	 y,tn 	the 	:.muuut 	of 	five 

Starts Zeitung Building, third and 	fourth 	floors, 	o g A. St. to 4 i'• rat• 
•. 	3r 

NEW LORI:, November it, ISyz, 	J 
cr eentum of the amount of the securit 	required Or 

the faithful 	 of the contract }fr-6 performance 	 check .{. ,'!. 	P, nl, 	 9 A. M, to 12 St L _c LARK, Co DE LA\ae f \teat t-, District Attorney ; EDWARD T. mine}- must nor be inclosed in the sealed em'eh l e AILU{vt H.CAM PB,Counselto the Corporation. FLYNN,ChiefClerk. 'fO CtOe I• R.•%LI(JR.. containing the estimate, but 	must he handed 	to 	the Asntzew T. 	ELL, Chief Clerk.  ollicer or clerk of the Department who has charge n; file 
0§7re of the FuNic Administrator. e n/ the 

CORONERS' OFFICE. u]I)5 	Ok 	ESTIMATES, 	INCLO`l U 	IN 	A 
B 

I e timate-Lava 	and no estimate can be deposited iu -:yid 

No, qq Beekman street, 9 A. x, to 4 P- 3t. NO, 27 Chambers street, 8 A. M, to 5 r, AI, 	Sundays and `c:e led co 	elope, zlvtlr ll: ,'; i1/ 	1 :.'re rr'. rk 111,rr Il, 
/%'r+ 	r t/r 	!nre / 11rnile of 1'.rir bidder itzdarsrd 	r<v+. art,o 

i bra,. until such check or money has been examiner! I 

CHARLES E. LenecsR, Public Admriistrator. holidays, 8 A. nL to re.;o 1', M. 
t%re' 	/.- ,t 	ilt 	tit 	11Sillfi lr i, w'ilr 	be 	re Ci-ived 	at :ro)' .c 	e' 	Ri1 

said officer or clerk and found to be correct, 	All such 

Officcot the Coeporafion Aftorne ,. 
1sLICHAEL J. B. \]E 	c ICR, FERDI\AND I.E\•1', LO e C 

W. 	5CHl*_TZE, JOHN' B, StHEA, Coroners ; 	F•uw'asn I this otliccuntil rz o'clock >L, on Monday, November of 
deposit., except that of the sue rssful bidder, will 	I,e 
returner. to the persons making the same within three 

REYNOLDS, Clerk of the Board of Coroners. IFgz, at 	which 	place 	and 	hour they will 	he pnblicl}• days 	otter the a,nuact is a va rdetl 	If the succ::~ (nl Igo, 49 Beekman street, o, A. or to 4 	.M- opened by the head of the Department, bidder shall refuse or neglect, whhin five d:n_-s 	❑ :t,:r Lock HASxEnI.a\. Corporation Attorney. — No. t. FOR 1.:1Y1?dG :1\D RF.L:1]'I\G FLAGGI\G notice that the 	contract 	has been awarded to hir.l. to 
O.rr of Attorney for Collection o/ Arrears o/Fersona DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS. ON 	FIFFH 	:1VENL'F:, between Fortieth execute the same, the amount of the deposit made• L) 

Taxes. • and Forty-second street, A5 I) I )'. 	5U1.1 	I him 	sha11 be forfeited to and retained L•v the C;t~' of 
DEPARTMENT +iF Pt•Bt.IC PARKS ) Stewart Building, Broadway and( -hamhers street. o A. 

 
SIDE FOR "1'Y-SECOND oTREF 1, between Nev: York 	as liquidated damages for such neglei 

M. to 4 P. or. Noo. 49 AND 5t CHA+IBERS STREET, } Fifth avenue and west end of Re scrvoir. refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract within the 
I -H'. G. H. MEt'ERS, Attorney. NEW YORK, November [z, [89z, ) s., 	a- 	FOR 	RU A\ 	Vi VI I R 	MAINS 	IN time 	aI re said, 	the 	amount 	of 	the 	deposit 	is hi ire 

MICHAEL L. DOUGHERTY, Clerk. SOUTHERN HERN BOULEVARD, HA\IILII ON returned to Min, 
PLACE, AND IN ONE HUSllRI•]L)I'H, II11•: 	CUAIAIISSIONLR 	OF 	PL711LIC 	ACORl:S 

— TO CO\TRACTORS. ()NEHUNDRFI) 1NDFi')Rly-Fa(;IITH, RESL.RV'1•:S'I'Hl•: RIGHT'I'tt REJECT ALL BIDS 
()\F: HUNDRED AND FIF1'\ -THIRD, 1:FCFIVED FOR AN\ PARTI(ULAR WORK IF 

H).) LE\f RIVER BRIDGE CU\11TISSIUI cEALED BIDS OR ESI- I\1ATE5, WITH THE 1+ELL\•, 	'FOYPINI 	A'sD 	CiIPsHOLM III•: 1)1. I•:\l- IT 	FOR 	IIII 	BF :5'F 	1.\'I'I I- ISIn tOF 
R-a•'.iington Building, No t Broadway. J 	title of the work and 	the name of the bidder in- S'1'REETr. I H}: CI1'1'. 

Blank forms of bid or estimate, the 	onvehspes proper 
— domed thereo n, will be received by the Department of No. 3. FOR RE-REGULATING AND REGRADING 

”[ 	which 	to 	Inclose 	the 	same, the .pecifiea non s and 
Public Parks at its 	o$ices, Nos. to and 5r Chambers 'THIRD ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY- 

I a4reements, and anyfurtherrnfr+rmation desfired, can hr :'OLICE 	DIn ARTMEN•I' street, until eleven o'clock A. M., 	on Wednesday, No- STREET, from Bntilevard to Twelfth ave. 
's ,a(ained at Room r5, No. 3z Lhantbrrs street. 

Crzitra! Office. vember z3, r89z : nue, and SEL I'ING CURB-51 ONES AND 
'5 	\l 	lberr}• street ,gA, vt , to4P-+I FOR TAKING DOWN AND REBUILDING BRICK FLAGGING SIDEWALKS THEREIN. `1'HIr's 	F. 	GILRner 

Comminsinnor of Public Pc ik>. 
J;-,II 	I. 	•hurls, 	President 	CHARLES 	F. 	Mac- \VAT. Lti OF 1'HE ANNEX IN THE CAS- F.ach estimate nnlst contain the name and place cf 

LEAN, JOHN ]I CC I -ASF and DOHS C SHEEHAN, Commis- 7'LE(:--1 RDE'N 11U1L1)I.G, IN BATTERY residence cf the per on 	ii king the same, the names of - 	--- 
sioners ; 	WILLIAM 	H, 	1% e 	, 	Chief 	Clerk ; 	T. 	F. all persons interested w•itb him therein, and if no other BOARD OF EDUCATION. RODENnoectt, Chief of Bureau c.! Elections. 

PARK, IN THE CITY OF NEW '
pc
ORK. 

er:on be so intere,ted, it shall di,tinetly>late that fact. 
KEdPR required 	or state 	i n 	chub 	pe the 

PR ICE ONE PRICE OR SUM for Iehich they will execute the that it is made without any connection with any other 
is in 

SEALED 	PRUPOS.Ai 5 	WIT.T• BF. RECEIVED 

DEPARTMENT OF CHARITIES AND CORRE( - E\ - I 1K 	\\ 0] 	including the furnishingcf all ma- peron making an a tin: to for the <ame work, and 
all respects fair and without collu,ion or fraud. 	That 

at the office of the 	I es rd of 	Education, corner of 
(,rand and Elm streets, until Vsedneeda 	November 

T ION serials, !suer and 	transportation, all 	implements, tools, no member cf the (.common Col veil, head of a dep:+rt- )'• 
, 89 a, at 4 P, :.I„ for delivering Supplies 	to 	the 	+::rinuc 

C<, 	rae r E le 
f 	description apparatus and avpliances 	every 	 necessary 

is complete, in ever}• particular, the 'a hole of the work, meat, chief 	of 	a 	Lureau, 	deputy 	thereof, 	or 	e:1erk schools under the jurisdiction of said Board and return-J 
No. 66 Thi:d avenue, corner Elevent:•1 street, y n. +. Ic corner ❑s set forth in the plans and in specifications, estimates therein, or other 	of the Corporation, is directly ested i ing to the Depository such material as is not needed in 

4 	1 ' "t ' - and form of agreement. ur indirect!}- interested in the c•timate aria the work to the schools, during the year r8g;, 	according 	to 	the 
HENRY H, PORTER, President ; 	CHAC, E, S 	, ': inners he time allowed for the completion of the whole work which it relate• or in the profit, thereof, 	 I terms of a contract to be a[ 	roved b 	the Committer rm I P 	}' 

SHEEHr, 	Commissioners; 
GE

KG and EI T cr u. ill 	be 	THIRTY 	CONSECUTIVE 	WORKING 
F.ach e,timate must bevenhed by the oath in writing, ( Supplies of said Board. 

:~, Secretary'. GEORGE F. '- .h"ei DA\ -~ i of the party nr-.king the same, that the several matters Each proposal must be addressed to said Committee 
Purchasing A gent, FREDFRicK A. Ct'cu~lA~• 	Of 1'hc damages to be paid he the contractor for each j 

by therein stated are true, sari must be accompanied 	the On 	Supplies, and indorsed "Proposals for D:live ring 
M hours, q A. d, to 4 P• >I• 	Saturdays, rz rat. do that the contract, or any part th.:reef may be un. consent, in writing, of tu'o householders or freeholders in 

if 	 Is 
Supplies," 

Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals an<' fulfilled after the time fixed for the completion thereof the 	it 	of . eu York, to the effect that 	the contract ry 	said Commi ttce, ultl be 1 tore sureties, faitsful p 	or 
Estimates for Work and ]laterials for Building, 	ke- 

• Su 	files, Ci11= 	Accounts, 	A. ~t, [o 	i•, u. airs and 	 and 	 9 	4 
has expired, are fixed at •PEN DOLL 	kS i er day. 

	

awarded to the 	erco❑ us kin 	the estimate, tbe}• will, P 	 g 

	

being 	 beLome bound as his sureties 
re wired for the faithful performance of the contract. 

-•he P 	 pP The 	-mount of 	=v•curity requir.d is THIRTEEN ll pun its 	so awarded, 
if he 

Committee rr serves the right to reject an}' hid or 
Saturdays, [z m. CHaxt.Ee 	(, Genera] Bookkeeper. t Hl 	s:I I DO 	ARC. for its faithful performance; and that 	shall refuse bids if deemed for the 	ublic interest, 

It Out-Derr Poor De artment. 	Office !:ours S-I 	n n, p 
dD r 	s:." 

hidoers must s:,usf}' themselves oy personal examin- or neglect to execute [he Same, they so ill pay to the Cor- An }• further information can be obtained on ap 
ro q.;o P. Dl. 	\ W ILLIAM EL 50.0 	Superintendeni. 	F;r• anon of the toe t o:l of the proposed work, and by such Poraen any difference between the sum to which he n tion to the Clerk of the Board. 
;ranee on Eleventh stye?t. other means as they may prefer, as to the antuen and o-ould be entitled upon its completion and that which NEW YORK, November 5, r8.z. 

extent of the work, and shall not, any time 	after the the Corporation may Le obliged to pay to the person to 
whom the contract shall be awarded at any subsequent 

'THADI)FCs UI)R!.1K I V. 
\5'ILLIA~I If. (,RAY, 

DEPARTMENT OF BCILDI\G5. submission of an estimate, dispwe or complain of such 
statement, noraesert that there was any misunderstand- letting ; the amount to be calculated upon the estimated ISAAC A. HOPPER, 

Ns. Zen Foorth avenue. corner of Eighteenth street, ing in regard to the nature or amount of the work to be amount of the work by o hich the bids are tested. JAMES W\ 	McIIARRO \a 
I. '! 	1'• 	a 	! 	! I done. the consent last above mentioned must be accom- R. 11:: NCAN HARRIS, 

I ,; 	-:.:a- 	1, I',t:ADS', Superintendent. The estimates received will be publicly opened by the parried by the oath or affrmation, in Writing, of each of Committee on Supl~li_s. 
__ head of the said Department at the place and hour last the persons signing tile same, that he is a householder 

above mentioned and read. or freeholder in the City of Nov. York, and is worth the EALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED 
k7 	at the office of the 	of 	 cot tier of HEALTH DEPARTMENT Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name amount of the security required for the completion of 

his debts of evert 
Board 	Education, 

Grand and Elm streets, until Wednesday, November 
_ 	cr Mott street, 9 A. Si. to 4 P. M. and place of residence of each of the persons making the contract, 	over and above all 

and above his liabilities as bail, surety, natr.re, and over 03, 	[Fgz, at q 	r. St., 	for supplying for the use r.0 the 
Co.RLi 	G. 	WILSON, President, 	and 	JosEPH 	D. the same ; the names of all persons interested with him and that he has offered himself as surety °r otherwise, schools under 	the jurisdiction of 	said 	Beard, I', 	k-c, 

BRr.{NT, M. D., the PRESIDENT OF THE POLICE BOARD or them therein ; and if no otherperson be so interested, in good faith, with the intention to execute the bond Stationery and 	other 	articles required for one • air, 
and HEALTH OFFICER OF THE PORT, ex O ecru, Commis- 

U 
it shall distinctly state that fact ; that it is made without 

required by law. commencing 	on 	the 	tot 	day 	of 	Januan", 	0 ,3. 
sinners; LMaloss l_LArR, Secretary. any 	ate 	onion 	with 	any 	des= i n 	making an seher • 

No estimate will be considered unless accompanied ! All publishers 	of books and 	dealers ut 	the sCrio ns 
estimate for the slime purpose; 	and is in all respects by either a certified check upon one of the State or articles required are notified that preference will 	be 

FIRE 	DEPART'\]E\T. 
fair and without collusion or fraud ; and that no member 
of the Common Council, head of a department, chief 

)' 
National banks of the 	of 	New York, drawn of 

• 

given to the bids of principals, the Committee peeing 

Office hours 	for all, except where others ice noted of a bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount of Comptroller, 
five 	 the amount of the security required 

desirous that commissions, if any, shall be ded•.:ctcd 
from the price of the articles bid for. 	1-ach contractor 

rum g A. M. to 4 P. at, 	Saturcays, to ra M. officer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly inter- 
ested therein, or in the supplies or work to which it 

per centum of 
for the faithful performance 	of 	the 	contract. 	Such will he required to furnish two re'ponsible suretic'. I,sr 

Aeai17 rrrsrrer0. relates, 	or 	in 	any 	of 	 is check or money must NOT be inclosed in the sealed the faithful 	performance of his contract. 	A sample of 

Nov. t;; and :5t' East 5ixt}•-seventh street 
portion 	the 	profits 

verified by the oath, in The bid or 	estimate must 	
oath , in 

envelope contain i ng the estimate, but must be handed to p 	g 
each article must accompany the bid. 	A list of articies 

Bus to D. PrRRov, 	President ; ' 	Howt.AND RO m . 
it 

pwrit 	 or pieties making the the the officer or clerk of the Department who has charge of required, with 	the conditions upon which bids will b... 

and ANTHONY Eui:HOFF, Commissioners ; CnRL I L 55 	ecta 
respects 

stated 	 is 
the se 	

are te a1: respect  that the she rral matter 	
l the estimate-box, and no estimate can be deposited in received, may be obtained on application to toe Clerk of 

cscE~r:. 	Jecretary. _! 
rett ha 	

person 	
it 

true. 	Where more than one person is interested, it is said box until such check or money has been examined the Board. 	Each proposal mu•t be addressed to the 

Honor Bosses. Chief cf Department ; PcTtR SEER1 .  requisite that the verification be mare and subscribed by b} said officer or clerk and found to be correct. All such 
be 

" Committee on Supplies, and indorsed 	Proposals for 

espectur 	Of 	Conihsiistih'ee ; 	Jwntnc 	hhtTcmoLL. 	Fire all the 	artier interested. 
P 

deposits, except that of the successful bidder, will 
the same within three 

Supplies." 	The Committee reserve the right ill relict 
any hid if deemed for the 	interest. public -u. \Tareh al ; \\L. F I~DLC' ,Attorney to Department ; 

i, F.LLiST 	11. L, Superintendent of Fire Alarm Tee- Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the con- 
returned to the persons making 
days after the contract is a•earded. 	If the successful Dated New YORK, November 8, t8gz. 

're; 	, sent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders in bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five days after TIIADDEUS !11ORIAR'I 1'. 

C........ 	!)(dice open at all hours. the City of New York, with their respective places of notice that the contract has been awarded to him to \V11-LIA1ml 	H. GRAY, 
business orresidence, to the effect that if the contract be execute the same, the amount of the deposit made by ISAAC A. HOPPER, 

~— awarded to the person making the estimate, they will, him shall be forfeited to and retained by the City of JAMN5 W. \icy,,\RRON. 
1 : I'ARTMEIVT OF PUBLIC PARKS- on its, being so awarded, become bound as his sureties New York as liquidated dams es for such neglect or 9 	 g 	 g R. DUNCAN HARRIS, 

for its faithful performance ; and that if he shall omit or rafusal, but if he shall execute the contract within the Committee on 	upulic<, 
6:a-. _r:r.; 	Industrial Savings Bank Building, Ncs.49 refuse to execute the same, they will pay to the  Corp ora- time aforesaid the amount of the deposit will be returned 

anPP-it.i,au.bersstre dent 	At.to4P.Al-Satrdays AHA, tiooanydifferencebetweenthesumtowhichhewouldbe 
entitled on 	con aletion and that which the 

to him. C~EALEDPROPOSAISWILLBERECEIVEDaI P.; L 1. DANA, President ; 	ALBERT GALLUP, Asioner A BRAHAM 
B. 	JAppFv and 	?NATHAN 	STRwUS, 	Commissioners; 

its 	 Corporation 
be may 	obliged [upsytuthepersonorpersonstowhom' 't HE GOMHI],,SIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS 7̀ 	the off[ceoRheBoardufEdueatiun,eornerofGr3nd 

CH:cRt.Es lie I 	F+ 	Secretary. RESERVES THE RIGHT '10 REJECT ALL BIDS and Elm streets, until Wednesday, November z,, +sq,, . 	has, the contract may be awarded at any subsequent letting; RECEIVED FOR ANY PARTICULAR WORK IF at 4 P, v„ for Printing required by the said Board tear 
the amount in each case to be calculated upon the esti. HE DEEMS IT FOR 'k-HE LEST INTERESTS OF the 	year 	1893, 	including 	rates 	for standing 	matter. 
mated amount of the work 	by which 	the bids 	are 

THE CITY. Samples of the various documents, etc., required to be 
DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS. tested. 	The consent above mentioned shall be accom- 

by the oath or affirmation, in writing, 	of each panied 
Blank forms of bid or estimate, the proper envelopes printed, may be 'cen at the office of the Clerk of the 

BattRAM Pier si 	North aver, of the persons signing the same that he is a s worth th e in which 	to inclose the same, the 	specifications and I 
and any further information desired, can be '~  agreements , 

Board, where blank forms of 	proposals may also be 
obtained . 	F:ach proposal 	must be addressed to the J. ~r:r I 	CRAM, 	 EDWIN A. PGOT and PFI 	

Comm 
issio ; or freeholder in the C[ty of :'yew l•ork, and is worth the  obtained at Rooms 5 and to, No. 3e Chambers street. Committee on Supplies, and indorsed "Proposals for ir- 	i 	P ecreta 	Commissioners ; 	Arec;•r,a 	•1 

1)0,055  

	

 :~l< -n 	Secre[ar}•. amount ;,f the security required 
debts

the completion e, this 
contract over and above all his deb 	ofevery nature, and 

THOS. F. GILROY, Printing 	"1'wo sureties, satisfactory to said Commit- 
Office hours, from q A. M. to a P, u. Commissioner of Public Works. tee, will be required for the faithful performance of the 

overand above his liabilities, as bail,surety orotherwise ;  contract. 	The Committee reserve the right to reject 
— and that he has offered himself as a surety in good faith 

OFFABJHFSJ OF 	C WORKS, 	I the whole or part of any bid if deemed for the public 
DEPA R' 7'MENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMEN I E and with the intention to execute the 	bond 	required 

R'S O 
interest. 

Staats Zeitung Building, Tryon Row, 9 A. M, to 4 P. M by section z7 of chipter 8 of the 	Revised Ordinances 15 31 HA 	B E RSI 	; 
Roox 6, No- 3t CHAMBERS STREET, 

6, N 
- 	Dated NEW YORK, November 8,i892. 

Saturdays, to M. of the City of New York, if the contract shall be awarded [Sqz 4, November YORK, 	 q 	. NEW 	 I US MORIARTY, 
EDWARD 	P. 	BARKER, 	Presided• 	THOMAS 	I t° the 	person or persons for whom he consents to WILLIAM H. GRAY, 

WILLIE 

FEITNER 	and 	EDWARD 	L. PARRIS, 	Commissioners; become surety. 	The adequacy and sufficiency of the 
TU LUrj'j'KACT~R`j. IaAAC A. HOPPEk, 

k I('Vi) T. Jnttrx, Secretary. security o$ered to be approved by the Comptroller of JAMES W. McBARRON, 

- 
the City of New York, 

Nobidorestimatewillbereceivedorconsideredunless 
- 

IDS OR 	ESTIMATES, 	INCLOSED IN A 
B 

R.D'JNCAN HARRIS, 
Committee on Supplies. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. accompanied by either a certified check upon one of sealed envelope, with flu fide of the work and the 
tke number of 

Stewart Building. 
	
Office hours, 9 A•M. to 4 P.M. 

the State or National banks of the City of New York, 
drawn 	to the order of the Comptroller, or money 

nacre of fke bidder indorsed thereon, aloe 
tire work as In the advertr'semtnt will be received at this SEALED PROPOSALS WILL BE RECEIVED BY 

THOMAS S. BRENNAN, Commissioner ; WILLIAM DAt - to the amount of five per centum of the amount of office until ix 	o'clock Ni,., on Thursday. November r7, • the Board of School Trustees for the Nineteenth 
TON, Deputy Commissioner ; J. JOSEPH SCULLY, Chief the 	security 	required 	for 	the 	faithful 	perform- 5892, at which place and' hour they will 	be publicly Ward, at the Hall of the Board of Education, No. 146 
Clerk. ante of the contract. 	Such check or money must Nor opened by fhe headof the Department. (_'rand street, until 9.30 o'clock A. Si., on Wednesday, 



at z o c oc r. M., w en 	c} wt 	a pu tc } client iy 
him in the presence of the Commissioners of the -inking 
Fund, or such of them as shall attend, for the whole or 
a part of Ih. following registered bonds of the City of 
New York, wf,ich are exempt from City and County 
taxation, to wit. : 

$400,coo DOCK BONDS OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, 

authorized by section t43 of the New York City Con- 
solidation Act of 1 8z, and a resolution of the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund, adopted March 31, r8q2. 

'the principal is payable front the Sinking Fund, 
November t, rge3. Said bonds will bear interest at 
the rate of three per cent. per anmtm, payable semi- 
annually, on the first day of May and November in each 
year. 

Said Dock Bonds are exempt front city and county 
taxation, under an ordinance of the Common Council of 
the City of New York, passed October e, 1880, pursuant 
to the provisions of section 137 of the New York City 
Consolidation Act of I8~2, and a resolution of the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund, adopted March 31, r8/t2. 

5199,749 82 CONS LIDATER S"IOCK OF' THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK, 

issued under section in of the New York City Consoli-
dation Act of 1882, pursuant to chapter 264. Laws of 
r8ol, to be known as School-house Bonds, to prof-ide 
additional accommodation for the common chools of the 
City of New York ; and as authorized by resolutions of 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, adopted 
September -o, October 17 and r8, 18,2. 

The principal o: this stock is payable from the Sink-
ing fund \ ovember t, 19' 1, and will bear interest at the 
rate of three percent. per annum payable semi-annually, 
on the first day of May and November in each year. 

Said stock is exempt from City and County taxa-
tion under the authe,rity of an ordinance of the Common 
Council of the City of New York, passed October z, t88o, 
pursuant to the provisions of section 137 of th' New 
York City Consolid.lion Act of 882, and a resolution 
of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, adopted 
November 2, ISgz. 

AUTHORITY FOR TRUST INVES"PMENTS. 
Attention is c filed to the provisions of an act pass, d 

by the Legislature March 14, r 8q, authorizing execu-
tors. administrators, guardians and trustees, and others 
holding trust funds to invest such funds in the stocks or 
bonds of the City of New York 

CONDITIONS. 

Section 146 of the New York City Consolidation Act 
of x882 provides that " the Comptroller, with the 
approval of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, 
shall determine what, if any, part of said proposals shall 
be accepted, and upon the payment into the City 
Treasury of the amounts due by the persons whose bids 
are accepted, respectively, certificates therefor shall be 
issued to them as authorized by law " ; and provided 
also, " that no proposals for bonds or stocks shall be 
accepted for less than the par value of the same." 

•Those Eersons whose bids are accepted will be re-
quired to deposit with the City Chamlcrain the amount 
of stock awarded to them at its par value, together 
with the premium thereon, within three days after 
notice of such acceptance. 

The proposals should be inclosed in a sealed envelope, 
indorsed ' Bonds of the Corporation of the City of 

CLASS 1, 	 I J. 5nxRH•:soi I' (.RAN, 

Dredging for the site of the Crib-bulkhead, about 1•:D\\"IN A. POST, 
3,0 0 cubic yards. JAnII•;s J. P11EL,, 	, 

CLASS II. Commissioner, of the Department of Docks. 

I, About 150,80. cubic feet more or less of Cribwork, 
Dated New YORK, October r9, i8gz. 

complete, including Fenders. Mooring-posts and 
Backing-lo/ts, and measured from the under ride DEPARTMENT OF DocKS, 	I 
of the Backing_ -log. PIER "A." NORTH RtvER. J 

2. One Whits I t:,k Icnder-pile, about 45 feet long. 
3. Fifteen Yellow• fine, White Pine, Spruce or Cypress TO CONTRACTORS. Piles, about zo to 23 feet long. 
4. Materials for Painting and Oilm. or Tarring. 

1 5O. 431.) 5. Labor of every description for about a15 linear feet 
of main Crib-bulkhead and about 30 feet of de- I 
tached Crib, and driving cle,'e Piling. PROPO: ALS FOR ESTIMATES FOR REPAIR- 

N B. - -\s the above-mentioned qu:untHi s, 	though I INC. PIER, NEW 5q, NOI/TH RIVER, NEAR 
stated with as much accuracy as is possible, iu advance, 'I 1I'. 	FOOT 	OF 	WEST 	TfVENTY-NIN'1'H 
are approximate only, bidders are required to submit STREET, NOR n i RIV1•.R. 
their estimates upon the following express conditions, - 
which 	shall 	apply to 	and 	become a part of every FOR REPAIRING PIER, NEW 
estimate received: 

Id}'fATIS 
59, North river, near the foot of \Ve'st Twenty_ 

Bidders must satisfy themselves by personal ex- ninth • t,eet, North river, will be received by the heard 
amination of the location of the proposed work, and by of Commissioners at the head of the Ucparhgent of 
such other means as they may prefer, as to the accuracy Docks, at the office of said Department, on Tier " A," 
of the foregoing Engineers estimate, and shall not at foot of Battery place, North river, in the City of New 
any time after the submission of an estimate, dispute or York, until r o'clock P. M. of • 
complain of the above statement of quantities, nor assert 

regard to the FRIDAY NOVEMBER z5, 189z• 

nature or amount of ttthe work to be done. at which time and place the estimates will be publicly 

;2.) bidders will be required to complete the entire opened by the head of said Department. 	The award 

work to the satisfaction of the Department of 	Docks . of the contract, if ass arded, will he made as soon as prac- 

and 	in substantial accordance with 	the specifications ticable after the opening of the bids. 

of the contract and the plans therein referred to. 	No ' Any 	person 	making 	an 	estimate for 	the 	work 

extra compensation beyond the amount I,ayable for each shall furnish the same in a sealed envelope to said Board, 

class of the work before mentioned, which shall be ac- at 'aid office, on or before the day and hoer above named, 

tually performed 	it the prices therefor, to be specified which envelope shall be indor,ed with the name or 

by the lowest 	bidder, shall be due or payable for the 
entire work. 	 .. 

names of the person or persons presenting the ;attic, 
the 	date of its presentation, and a statement of the 

I lie work to be done under the contract is to be corn- work to which it relates. 
menced within five days after the date of the con- The bidder to whop[ an award is made shall give 

tract, or within five days front 	the receipt of a notice security for the faithftd performance of the co.ttract in 

from the Engineer-in-Lhief of the Department of Docks the manner prescribed and required by ordinance, in 
l'wentyHundred Dollars. the sum of 	-two that the work may be begun 	and all the 'work to be 

done under this contract is to be fully completed on or The Engine is estimate of the nature, quantities and 

before 	the 	ist day 	of 	April, 	189_, 	or 	within 	as extent of the work is as follows: 
Labor and materials for taking up and removing I. many days thereafter as may elapse after the date of , 

the Old Sheathing from the deck of the Pier. the contract before a notice is given to the contractor 
by the Engineer that the work may be begun, and Resheathing 	the 	deck of the Pier 	with 	new 

the damages to be paid by the contractor for each day Spruce PI nk and repairing the deck of the Pier 

that 	the contract may be 	unfulfilled after 	the 	time with new Yellow Pine Plank, requiring about 

fixed for the fulfillment thereof has expired are, by a the following qua .titles 

clause in the contract, 	fixed and liquidated at 	Fifty Feet, B. 'Al., 
measured in I Dollars per day. 
the work. Bidder. will state in their estimates a price for the whole , 	

16,o .o 2. ellow Pine Timber, 	x 1d' of the work to be done, in each class, to conformity with , 4" 	............. 
"~ 	 4 	x 	4' 	 2,00) ............. the approved form of agreement and the specifications 

therein set forth, by which prices the bids will be tested, 
These prices are to cover all expenses of every kind in- ............. Total 	 X8,000 

volved in or incic'ental to the fulfillment of the contract, --- 
including any claim that may arise through delay, from Feet, B. Al 
any cause, in the performing of the work 	thereunder. measured in 
The award of the contract, if awarded, will be made to the work. 
the bidder who is the lowest for doing the whole of 3. Spruce Timber, 4" x 12.. • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • 	4,0 2 
the work comprised in the two classes, and whose esti-  4" x to" ................. 	115„2, 
mate is regular in all respects. Ii 	4' x 	7 	 35 

	

' 	................. 	t 
Bidders will distinctly write out, both in words and in 

figures, the amount of their estimates for doing each Total ............................. 	119,527 
class of the work. 	 1 

NOVEMBER 14, 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3405 

November t6, 1892, for supplying the Furniture, Parts New York," and each proposal should also be inclosed The person or persons to whom the contract may hr 
I and 2, for the new wings of Grammar School Building in 	a second envelope, addressed 	to the Comptroller awarded will be required to attend at this office with the 
No. t8 of the City of New York. sureties offered by him or them, and execute the con 

RICHARD KELLY, Chairman, THEO. W. MYERS, tract within five days from the date of the service of ; 
I„ hl. HORN 'I HAL, Secretary, Comptroller. notice to that effect ; and in case of failure or neglect cc 

Board of School Trustees, Nineteenth Ward. CITY OF New YORK—FINANCE DEPARTMENT, I to do, he or they will be considered as having aban. 
Dated New Yor,K, November 3, I8)2. COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 3, 5892. 	( doped it, and as In default to the Corporation ; and the 

 ----- - 	- - 	-- 	— contract will be readvertiscd and relet, and so on, until 
Plans and .specifications may he seen, and blank pro- FINANCE DEPARTMENT, it be accepted and executed. 

posals obtained, at the office of 	the Superintendent of BIREAtr FOR THE Cot LErTION OF TAxES, Bidders arc required to state in their estimates their 
School Buildings, No. 146 Grand street, third floor. No. 57 CHAMBERS SrstE-r (SI EWARr BUILDING), 

J 
names:md places of residence ; the names of all persons 

The Trustees reserve the right to reject any or all NEW YORK, November t, 1892. interested with them therein, and if no other person be 
of the proposals submitted. so in t-I ste•1, the e-timate shall distinctly state the fact; 

'I he party 	ubmitting a proposal, and the parties pro- also, that Irle estimate is made without any connection 
poring to become sureties, must each write his name and NOTICE TO TT.lXPA"FBS. with any other person making an estimate for the same 
place of residence on said proposal. 

'1\vn responsible and approved sureties, residents of 
tvnrk, and that it is 	in all respects fair, and 	without 

fraud 	that 	 Com. collusion or 	; and also 	no member of the 
this city, are required in all cases. 

'1'H OTICE 	1S 	HEREBY 	GIVEN 	BY 	E 
N 	Receiver of Taxes of the City of 'yew York to all mon Council, herd. of a department, chic( of a hureau, 

Nn proposal will be considered from persons whose P 	P persons whose taxes for the year t 	remain unpaid 

	

de tu: • 	thereof, or 	clerk 	there[, 	or 	other 	officer 	of L 	3 
ch;v.ieter and antecedent dealings with the Board of the ist dav of \.vember of said year, that unless the 

ye 	
the the 	Corporation, 	is 	directly 	or indirectly 	interested 

L,&ication render their responsibility doubtful.  • some shall be paid to him, at Ilk office, on or before the , therein, or 	in the supplies or work to which 	it relies, 
I lie party 'submitting a proposal must include in his tst day of December of said year, he will charge, re- I or in any portion of the profits thcreef; which estimate 

proposal the names of all sub-contractors, and no change ceive and collect upon such taxes so remaining unpaid on "lust be verified by the oath. in writing, of the party 
will 	be permitted 	to be made in 	the sub-contractors that day, in addition to the amount of such taxes, one ' making the estimate. that the several 	hatters stated 
mined without the, consent of the School Trustees and per confirm on the amount thereof, and charge, receive therein are in all respects true. 	Ithere "nor• than one 
Superintendent of .chool lhuildings. and collect upon such [axe.; su remaining unpaid on the /cr.Van is int'reo,c,/it i 	vegei.: ite ilrrrt the verifrnrtion 

it day of January thereafter, interest upon the amount be made anel aa,l o v'e,r' to by all the Aa rtir.e / g / res/ed, 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT. 
thereof at the rate of seven per ecntnm per annum, to Each esum:.te shall be accompanied by the consent 

in 	 two householders 	(reehelelers in writing of 	 or 	 the i be calculated from October;, 1892, the day on which j 
the assessment rolls and warrants therefor were dcliv- City of New York, vi;,!!, tlnrr rrshrcte✓, ,6l.c.-,•r• of 1•usi- 

NO'I'ICIS (.]F 	ASSESS~1EiV•h. ered to the said Receiver of 'I'axcs, to the date of pay- 
tl,mak n tracmte, n~~.rrded to therto nor efect r. 	staking the ment, as provided by sections 843, 844 and 845 of the pe . 

:1Stili5~t[F.ti'I' 	F'1>R 	OPENING 	F'R EEbfAN 
New York City Consolidation Act of :882. they will, ou Its hot ug so awarded, hrcome bound as his 

~'1.'RI•:ET', 	'I \VEA'1'O-THI RD 15'ARD, 	CON- 
GEORGE \V, 1IcLEAN, or their sureties for its faithful performance; 	and that 

I 	I) 
FIRM II) 	BY THE 	7U YR EME 	COURT', i 
( 1I 	1'O 	, z6, t8, z, 

Receiver of runes. 
— 

if said person or persons shall omit or refuse to execute 
the contract, they wilI pay to the Corporation of the City 

7 of Now York any di;lerence between the sum to which 

I:V PURSUANcIC OF SP,C1'ION 997 OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET said person or person, would be entitled uponitscom-
Rod that which said Corporation eta}• be obliged plelion, 

" New York City Consolidation Act of t88z,"the CLEANING• to pay to theper•on to whom theconcruet may beawarded 
Comptroller of the (: ity of New York hereby gives pub- at any subscquc-ii 	lotting ; 	the .unount it, each case to 
lie notice to all persons, owners of property, affected '0 I 	F,. be calculated upon the estimated amount of the work to 
by 	the 	assessment 	list 	in the 	matter of 	acquiriug PERSONS HAVIN(; BULK H EADS TO F'JLL,IN be done 	in each class by which the bids are tested. 
title tc PRE MA'' S I RFET, from UNION AVENUE' the vicinity of N- ew York Bay, can procure material The 	anii 	above 	mcu coned shall be 	accUm  pat t d 
to SOUTHE I 	lTUIEVARD, in the '1'\VEN'I'Y- for that purpose- ashes, street sweepings, etc., such 	as by the u.ii 	or 	if rmxuion, 	in 	writing, of each of the 
I III RD 11 AR]) OF I HE Cl IV to NEW YORK, is collected by the Ueparlment of Street Cleanmy—free pct-sous si4ning the same, that he is a householder or 
which 	assessment was 	confirmed 	by 	the Supreme of charge, by applying to the Commissioner of Street frechuldcr in the City of New York, and is worth the 
Court October 06, 	18)2, and entered oil 	the 27th 	day Cleaning, to th e Stewart Building. amount ofthc security required for the completion ofthe 
n. 	October, 	1892, 	in 	the 	Record 	of 	'Titles 	of 'THOMAS S. BRENNAN, contract. over and above all hi-debts ofevery nmure, and 
Asscgvoeats 	kept 	in 	the '' Bureau for the Collection 1 rnnmt Scion e, of Street Cteamnt, (1 //' rib's' 	his tiaei/bGs as brit, . tarty an ,I oUrr- 
of As' essments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments no se'; and that Inc has offered himself as surety in good 
am; of Water Rents," that unless the amount assessed faith, 	and 	with 	the 	intention 	to 	execute 	the 	bond 
for benefit on 	any person or property shall be 	paid DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS. required by law. 	The adeqmcey and sufficiency of the 
within sixty days after 	the date of said 	entry of the ----- security offered will be subj_et to approval by the Cnmp- 
a. essmcnt, interest will he collected thereon, as 	pro- DI, PARTntF\T (CF UOCRS, 

Finn 	, A," Notertt RIVER.) 
treller of the City of New York after the :na vrd is made 

vid,d 	in section, 98 of said 	"New York City Con- and prior to the signing eef the contract 
se ,fiejation Act of 	880." No estimate 	will 	lie received or considered 	unless 

sac [ion 9•,F of the said act provides that, " If any such TO CON'I RACI'ORS. accompanied by either it certified 	check vl on one of 
a,; scsstnent shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty the State or National banks of the (:it) of New York, 
dip 	after the dote of entry thereof in the said Record (No. 407,) drawn 	to 	the order of the Cnntptroller, ur money, to 
of 	Titles of Assessments, it shall 	be the duty of the the 	amount of 	live 	A,•r 	e entzrur 	of 	the 	amount of 
officer authorized to collect and receive the amount of 

PROPOSALS FOR E51'l AlA"CF:S FOR PR EYAR- security required for 	the 	faithful perforut.;uce 	eef 	the 
suer assessment, to charge, collect and receive interest 

ING FOR ANI) BTII I>1 NG A CRIB-B LJLK- contract. 	Such check or money must not lee inclosed 
n at the rate of seven per ccpcupc per annum, to be 

calculated HI :AD, 	WLfH 	APPLJR'1'i- cA\CES, 	FROAI in the 	scaled 	envelope 	containin.a 	the 	estimmute, but 
be cal 	from the dote of such entry to the date of 

yWES'1. 	O N F. 	HUNDR 1,1) 	AN U 	I WENTY- must be handed to the officer or clerk of the Depart- 
pavment." 

NIN"fH SI'RFI•,T Ti) \VK-I' ON I' HUNDR I 1) melt 	Who 	has 	char e of tite estimate-box, and no 
estimate can be deposited in said box until such check The aleve assessment is payable to the I Bureaor of 

Assessments and Clerk of Arrears at the "P,ureau for A\ 1) I HLRTIF H S TREE", NORTH RIVE'?R I 
or fluency has been examined by said othcer or clerk 

the Collection of Assessmentsand Arrears of 'Taxes and 'THEREAT. aND FOR Dk ED(;ING 	 I 
and found to be correct. 	-111 such deposits, 	except 

Assessments and of Water Rents," Room 31, Stcw:'rt -. 5.11 \TA7'Eti 	FOR 	YREP:1RiV'G 	FOR 	AND that of 	the 	successful bidder, will be returned to the 
Building, between the hours of 9 A. nl. and z P. sL, and  I 	building a l. rib-buIk o. 	from Nest, One Him- persons nicking the same within three days after the 
all payments made thereon on or before December z7, I 

rived and 'Twenty-ninth street to West t IncHundred contract 	is 	:warded. 	If cite successful 	bidder 	shall 
r8yx, will be exempt from interest as above provided, . 

and Thirtieth 	street, 	North 	river, an I 	for dredging rebus'; or neglect, within five days after notice that the 
:md after 	that 	date will 	be 	subject 	to a charge 	of J 	 6 thereat, will be received b}'the L'oard of Commissioners contract has neon awarded to him, to execute the same, 
interest at the rate of seven per cent. 	per annum from 

p 	p at the head of the Department of Docks, at the office the amount of the deposit made by him shall be forfeited 
the date of entry 	in 	the Record of yment of Assess-  of 	-aid 	Department, on 	Pier " A," 	coot 	Iiattery of to and retained by the City of Sew York as liquidated 
moots in said 13urcau to the dates of payment. 	 I place, 	North 	river, 	in tits City of New 	York, 	until damages for such neglect or refusal ; but 	if lie 	shall 

THEO. \V. MYERS, 
r o'clock I,. m. of execute 	the 	contract 	within the 	time 	aforesaid, the 

Cnrnietroller. amount ofhis deposit will be returned to him. 
Clry 	OF 	NEW 	YoreK—FzN.NCE DEPARTatENI, f FRIPAY, NOVEMBER 25 1892, I;idders are informed that no devi:uion from the speci- 

CoatFTROLLEV'S OFFICE, \ovcmber 3, "892• at which time and place the estimates will ht Publicly fications will bellowed, unIess under the written in  

l'ROl'OS:1I,S FUR $599 749. 2 BONDS (~f 
opened Ly titc head 	said LI pe made[. 	'foe award nt d strucuons of the Fngioeer-in-Chief. 

Nu 	es[nntxe 	tt ill 	Le 	accepted 	from, 	or 	contract 
VIII!. CITY O1' NEW YORK. 

the contract, if awarded, will he made as soon as f,cac- 
ticable 	o 	the bids. after the 	ening of awarded to, any person who is in an-ears to the Cor- 

Any 	staking an estima'c for the work shall person Poration, up,m debt or contract, or who is a def:mlter, 
EXEMPT FRONT TAXATION. furnish the same in a sealed envelope to said Board, at as surety Cr othvrssisv, upon any obligation to the Cer- 

EXi':'Ur(IRS,AD)IINISTRATORS,(UARDIANS 
s.,id office, on or before the day and hour a6oycahrmed, 
which envotupe shall be indorsed with the name or 

psruion. 
1'IIF. 	R1t;H'1 	10 	1`ECLIM'x 	ALL'IHI. 	E,'1'I- 

%N I I 	O"I'llIFRS 	111)11 l\(; 	TRUST 	FUNDS nan[es of the person or persons presenting the same, the MATES In RI 	I.RVED, IF DEI. uiI I) FOR THE 

ARE AU I'HO)RIZF:I) BY LAW TO INVEST date of its presen tattoo . and a stttentent of the work to ' I A' II•xRI alt )F 	I'III? 	h Of 	h I VIN 	OF 1 HIS 
IN 	I111•:-F; BONDS. which it relates. CI I Y ( IF NLVI YOBK 

The bidder to whom an award is made shall give Bidders are requested, in making their bids or esti- 

I\'1'enlisT THREE PER CENT. PER ANNUM. 	I security fur the faithful performance of the contract, in mates, to use the blank prepared for that purpose by 

the manner prescribed and required byordinance, in the the 	Department, a copy of which, to/ether with the 
YHOPOS\IS WIF.L 	BE RECEIVED su m of F'our•I'housand Dollars. form of the agreement, 	incl•.ding 	specifications, and SE:A1.11) 

at the office of the Comptroller of the City of New The E ;gineer's estinntte of the nature, quantities and 
5110% 	the nontta r licat P 	pp 	mt csv"ofir at e the o(Lce of York, until Wednesday-, the t(th day of November, 1892, I 

' 	I 	k 	I 	'h 	th • • 	:11 b 	b1' ., 	d I 
extent of the work is as follows : 

the Department. 

Ne-re.—'I he above quantities of timber to be fur- 
nished by the contractor are exclusive of waste. 

4. 34' x in' and ,' ” x 7" Wrought-iron 
Spike-pointed D .ck-spikes and 
4,.d .N ails  Nails............. .......... 6,7z8 pounds. 

5. Lal,or of Framing and Carpentry, including all 
moving of 'I imber, Jointing, Planking, Bolting, 
Spiking, fainting, Oiling or 'tarring, and fur-
nishing the materials for Painting, Oiling or 
'Tarring and labor of every description. 

6. Labor ul Removing so much Old\laterial from 
Pi-r, new es, North river, near the foot of West 
Twenty-ninth street, as is to be removed under 
this coptntct, and of removing all the Old 
Material from the premises. 

N. L'.--As the above-n, entioned quantities, thou'*h 
stated with as muclt acsurac)• as is possible', in a~fvance, 
are approximate only, bidder, ,re required to submit 
their c'stim;rtes upon the following express conditions, 
which shall apply to and become a part of every c5ti-
mate received : 

rste lhdders must srtisfy themselves by personal 
examination of the location of the proposed work, 
and by such other means as they may prefer, as to the 
accuracy of the ionegoing Engineer's estimate, and shall 
riot at any time after the submission of an estimate, dis-
pute or complain of the statement of quantities, nor 
assert that there was any misunderstanding in regard 
to the tu,aire or amount of the work to b_ done. 

ed fitter. will I,c required to complete the entire 
work to the satisfaction of the l)ep,urtn_nt of Docks, 
and in substantial accordance with the specifications of 
the contr.rct. No extra compensation, beyond the 
amount payable for the work before m mtinned, which 
shall be act 	performed, at the price therefor to 
be specified by the lowest bidder, shall be due or pay-
aisle for the entire work. 

The work to be done tinder the contract is to be com-
menced within five d.uvs after the date of the contract, 
or within five days from the receipt of a notice from 
the I.niincer in-Chi:.f of the Department of Docks that 
the work may he begun. and all the work to be done 
under this contract is to b.: Lilly completed on or before 
the 3csi day of D 	er, 1 92, or within as many 
daps thereaft_r a, may claps' after the date of the con-
tract before a n otice is given t c the contractor by the 
I, ngince that the work may be begun, and the damages 
to be paid by the contractor for each day that the 
contract may I'c nn'ullilled after the time fixed for the 
fulfillment thereof ha- expired, are, by a clause in the 
contract, fixed a d liquidated at Fifty Dollars per day. 

Bidders will state in their estimates a price for the 
whole of the work to be dune, in conformity with the 
approved form of contract and the speeific,uieeius therein 
set forth, by tthich price the bids will be tested. 	'I' his 
price is to cover :d] expenses of every kind involved in 
or incidental to the felf llnent of the contract, including 
any claim that may price through delay, from any cause, 
in the p.rrforming of the work thereunder. 

Bidders will distinctly write out, bath in words and 
in figures, the amount of their estimates for doing this 
work. 

'I lie person or persons to whom the contract mac be 
awarded will be roe1tIircd to attend at this office, with 
the sureties offered by- him or them, and execute the 
coratract within five days from the date of the service of 
a notice to that effect, and in case of 6rilure or negl,'ct 
so to do, Ice or they will be considered as has eeg 
abandoned it, and a. in def,ult to the Corporation ; and 
the contract will be readvertised and relec, and so on 
until it be accepted and executed. 

Bidders are requir.d to state in their estimates their 
names and places of r idcuce, the names of all persons 
intere- fed with them therein ; and if no other person be 
so interested, the estimate shall distinctly state the fact ; 
also, that the estimate is made without any mope[ tion 
with any other per,un making an e,timate for the game 
work, and that it is in all respect; lair and without col-
lusion or fraud ; and also, that no nv_mber of the Common 
Council, head of a department, chief oCt bureau, deputy 
thereof, or clerk therein, or other officer of the Corpora-
tion, is directly or indirectly interested therein, or in 
the supplie- or work to which it relates, or in any portion 
of the profits thereof ; tieich estimate must be verified 
by the oath, in writing, of the party making the esti-
incite, that the several matters stated therein are in all 
respects true. 11-7eere uesre 1/a mt"f, '-son is interested, 
it I.S r,•qrraitr tkat the nevi/i,,c.ian b-, made and sub-
scCileat to 1511 all tier bur/zee ju/•r,'ste'ds 

Each estimate shall be accompanied by the consent, in 
writing, of two householders or freeholders in the City 
of New York, ve:7/e f/t ar "r.g4ec !jz'e' ilace•s of 6lc!nc:.s cr 
r,41, 1, -r•, to the effect that if the contract be awarded 
to the per,on or persons making, the estimate, they will, 
upon its being so awarded, become hound as his or their 
sureties for its faithful periormance; and that if said 
person or persons shall omit or reletse to execute the 
contract they will pay to the Corporation of the City of 
New York any difference between the sum to which said 
person or1ecrsons would be entitled upon its completion, 
and that which said Corporation may be obliged to pay 
to the person to whom the contract may be awarded at 
any subsequent letting ; the amount in each case ;o be 
calcula ted upon the estimated amount of the work to 
be done by which the bids are tested. The consent 
above mentioned shall be accompanied by the 
oath or affirmation, in writing, of each of the persons 
signing the same that he is a householder or freeholder 
in the City of New York and is worth the amount of 
the security required for the completion of the econtract, 
over and above all his debts of every nature, are{wer 
and above /re's licrbil; ties as nail, .vu rely find ee/e'eerruise ; 
and that he has offered himself as surety in good 
faith and with the intention to execute the bond 
required by law. 1'he adequacy and sufficiency of 
the security offered will be subject to approval by the 
Comptroller of the City of New York after the award 
is made and prior to the signing of the contract. 

No estimate will be received or considered unless ac-
zompanied by either a certified check upon one of the 
State or National banks of the City of New York, drawn 
to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount 
0/ire j., r ccutum of the amount of security required 
forthe faithful performanceoft}te contract. Such check 
ar money must not be inclosed in the sealed envelope 
containing the estimate, but must he handed to the 
thicer or clerk of the Department who has charge of the 
,.stimate-box, and no estimate can be deposited in said box 
intil such check or money has been examined by said 
officer or clerk and found to be correct.All such de-
)osits, except that of the successful bidder, will he 
-eturned to the persons making the same, within 
tree days after the contract is awarded. If the 
successful bidder shall refuse or neglect within 
ive days after notice that the contract has been 
[warded to hen to execute the same, the amount of the 
leposit made by him shall be forfeited to and retained 
ty the City ofY New York as liquidated damages for 
;uch neglect or refusal ; but if he shall execute the 
:ontract within the time af)resaid, the amount of hiss 
lenos't will be returned to him. 
Bidders are informed that no deviation from the 

specifications will be allowed, unless under the written 
nstructions of the Engineer-in-Chief. 

No estimate will he accepted from, or contract 
[warded to, any person who is in arrears to the Corpo-
.ation, upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter as 
strut)' or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Corpo-
'atiOn. 

THE RIGHT TO DECLINF, ALL THE E TI-
11A'lI'S IS REb1:RVED IF DEEMED FOR THE 
NTEREST' Of THE CORPORATION OF THE 

~1'l'Y OF NEW YORK. 
Bidders are requested, in making their bids or esti -

Rates, to use a blank prepared for that purpose by the 
L)eparrment, a copy of which, together with the form 
,f the agreement, including specifications, and showing 
he manner of payment for the work, can be obtained 
aeon application therefor at the office of the Depart. 
meet. 

J ; SERGEANT CRAM, 
EDWIN A. POST, 
JAMES J. PHELAN, 

Commissioners of the Department of Docks. 
Dated NEW YORK, November to, 189a. 



3406 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 NOVEMBER J4, 1892. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS, 
PIER "A," NORTH RIVER. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

(No. 4.6.) 

PROPOSALS FOR ESTIMATES FOR REPAIR-
1N(; PIER AND APPROACH AT THE FOOT 
OF }VEST THIRTY-SEVENTH STREET, 
NORTH RIVER. 

L STIMATES FOR REPAIRING PIER AND 
l: Approach at the foot of \Vest Thirty-seventh 
street. North river, will be received by the Board of 
Commissioners at the head of the Department of Docks, 
at the office of said Department, on Pier ' A," foot of 
Battery place, North river, in the City of New York, 
until I o'clock r. at. of 

THURSDAY, Nl)VE\IBER 17, 1892, 
at which time and place the estimates will be publicly 
opened by the head of said Department. The award of 
the contract, if awarded, will be made as soon as prac. 
ticnble after the opening of the bids. 

Any person making an estimate for the work shalt 
furnish the same in a sealed envelope to said Board, at 
s„id office, on or before the day and hour above named, 
ohich envelope shall be indorsed with the name or names 
of the person or persons presenting the same, the date 
of its presentation, and a statement of the work to 
which it relates. 

The bidder to whom the award is made shall give 
secrity for the faithful performance of the contract, in 
the manner prescribed and required by ordinance, in the 
sum of Eighteen Hundred Dollars. 

I he Engineer's estimate of the nature, quantities and 
extene of the work is as follows; 
r. I.:,i r and Materials for taking up and removing 

ir :n the deck of the Pier about tt,4S8 square feet 
,f ;-inch Sheathing and about 17.7zo square feet 

4-inch Sheathing, Resheathing the deck of the 
1i'.:r and Sheathing the deck of the Approach with 
'.ow Spruce Plank, repairing the Vertical and 
Hi,•rizontal Side-chocks, the Vertical Fenders. re-
} . fin, the Fender-piles, drawing three Old F'en-
lcr-pil- and replacing with New Piles, requiring 
al-ut the following quantities 

Feet, B. M , 
measured in 
the work. 

i cl., is Pine Timber, I2't x r2o............ 	6o 
.. 	 '' 	Iprr xtz"............ 	220 
.. 	,. 	8" x 8"............ 	565 

q' 	x ...............416  

t.a5t 

Spruce 	
-.. ....... 

7.........- 

Feet, B. M., 
measured in 

the work. 
• 8z,o37 

.... 34,oco 
58 

	

'Dotal ............................. 	ir6,og; 

4 . White • 'L,k limber, 8” x 12", 628 feet, B. >f., meas- 
tired in the work. 

NOTE—The above quantities of timber to be fur-
nished by the Contractor are exclusive of waste. 

	

White Oak Half-round Fenders, 14 feet long... 	2 
• . White I lak Piles, Co feet long .................. 	3 

,, x22"_ ~„ x 22~o~, -,r x ,6" 94" C 
ro'' t~2 	 /2 r'x ,z''. 	" x to'', t' x90, 
;' x 71' and -'„" x E' Wrought iron, 

Spike-pointed Dock-spikes and 4od. 
Nails, about ..... ................. 5,797 pounds. 

E. \1 fought-iron Washer for Lag-screw, 
about ............... .. ........ 	2 	,. 

c'x 32'' i' x 24" to z6", r" x 20" and 
:.s" x 27" Wrought-iron Screw- 
bolts and Nuts, and rig" x 28" 
Lag-screws, about ................ 	135 

I Cast-iron Washers for rib" and I'r 
Screw-bolts, about........... 	. 	66 

II. Galvanized-iron Wire Rope, t" di- 
ameter ...........................x6 feet. 

tz. Staples. j '' Iron ................ ... ....... 	4 
13. I_;:b.. r of Framing and Carpentr} , including all mov-

in. r•I Timber, Jointing, Planking, Bolting, Spik-
in -,. Painting, Oiling or Tarring, and furnishing the 
r-,corials for Painting, Oiling or Tarring, and 

S 
or of every descril-(ion. 

II. LD, r of removing so much Old Material from the 
15er at the foot of West Thirty-seventh street as 
is to he removed under this contract, and of re-
moving all the Old Material from the premises. 

N. B.—As the above-mentioned quantities, though 
star, d with as much accuracy as is possible, in advance, 
arc approximate only, bidders are required to submit 
their estimates upon the following express conditions, 
which shall apply to and become a part of every 
estimate received : 

1st. Bidders must satisfy themselves, by personal 
examination, of the location of the proposed work, and 
by such other means as they may prefer, as to the 
accuracy ofthe foregoing Engineer's estimate, and shall 
not, at any time after the submission of an estimate, dis-
pute or complain of the above statement of quantities, 
n r assert that there was any misunderstanding in 
regard to the nature or amount of the work tn be done. 

zd. Bidders will be requirerdii complete the entire 
work to the satisfaction ofthe Department of Docks, and 
in substantial accordance with the specifications of the 
contract. No extra compensation, beyond the amount 
payable for the work before mentioned, which shall be 
actually performed, at the price therefor, to be specified 
I:\-  the lowest bidder, shall be due or payable for the 
entire work. 

The work to he done under the contract is to be com-
menced within five days after the date of the contract, 
cr within five days from the receipt of a notice front the 
Engineer-in-Chief of the Department of Docks that the 
work may be begun, and all ;be work to be done under 
this contract is to be fully completed on or before the 
41st day of December, t8gz, or within as many days 
thereafter as may elapse after the date of the contract 
before a notice is given to the contractor by the Engi-
neer that the work may be begun, and the damages to 
be paid by the contr„ctor for each day that the contract 
may be unfulfilled after the time fixed for the fulfillment 
thereof has expired, are, by a clause in the contract, 
fixed and liquidated at Fifty Dollars per day. 

Bidders will state in their estimates a price for the 
,hole of the work to be done in conformity with 
ilc approved form of contract and the specifica- 
:.ons therein set forth, by which price the bids will 
,_• tested. This price is to cover all expenses of 
~s Cry kind involved in or incidental to the fulfillment of 

the contract, including any claim that may arise through 
dvia}-, from any cause, in the performing of the work 
ttereunder. 

Bidders will distinctly write out, both in words and in 
figures, the amount of their estimates for doing thi 
work. 

The person or persons to whom the contract may be 
awarded will be required to attend at this office with the 
sureties offered by him or them, and execute the con. 
tract within five days from the date of the service of a 
notice to thatefect; and in case of failure orneglect so to 
do, he or they will be considered as having abandoned it, 
and as in default to the Corporation, and the contract 
will be readvertised and relet, and so on until it be ac-
cepted and executed. 

Bidders are required to state in their estimates their 
names and places of residence ; the names of all persons 
interested with them therein ; and if no other person be 
so interested, the estimate shall distinctly state the 
fact ; also, that the estimate is made without any con-
nection with any other person making an estimate for 
the same work, and that it is in all respects fair and with-
out collusion or fraud ; and also, that no member of the 
Common Council, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly inter-
ested therein, or to the supplies or work to which it re- 

lates, or in any portion of the profits thereof; whicl 
estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of th, 
party making the estimate, that the several matter: 
stated therein are in all respects true. Where ruor 
than one person is in/errs/id, it is requisite• that t/i 
verification be made and subscribed to by all the ,herdic. 
g literesf ird. 

Each estimate shall be accompanied by the con 
sent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders it 
the City of New York, it'ith thi rr tesAdHmc (laces i5 
Susiness or residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person or persons making the esti 
mate, they will, upon its being so awarded, become 
bound as his or their sureties for its faithful perform-
vnce ; and that if said person or persons shall omit of 
refuse to execute the contract, they will pay to the Cor 
poration of the City of New York any differenct 
I, queen the sum to which said person or persons 
could be entitled upon its completion and that whici 
said Corporation may be obliged to pay to the per. 
son to whom the contract may be awarded at any 
subsequent letting; the amount, in each case, to be 
calculated upon the estimated amount of the work tc 
Be done by which the bids are tested. The consent 
.toove mentioned shall be accompanied by the oath 
o r adianation. in writing, of each of the persons sign- 
- ug the same, that he is a householder or freeholder 
'n the City of New York, and is worth the amount of the 
security required for the completion of the contract, over 
and above all his debts of every nature, and ar'cr unit 
,/_a:,. his !r,tbiIifrrs as bail. surety and o,Nrerea•'se; and 
that he has offered himself as surety in good faith, and 
with the intention to execute the bond required by law. 
l'he adequacy and sufficiency of the security offered 
will be subject to approval by the Comptroller of the 
City of New York after the award is made and prior to 
the signing of the contract. 

No estimate will be received or considered unless 
accompanied by either a certified check upon ute of the 
State or National banks of the City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money, to the 
amount of j.--e per centaur of the amount of security 
required for the faithful performance of the contract. 
Such check or money must not be inclosed in the 
sealed envelope containing the estimate, but must be 
handed to the officer or clerk of the Department who 
has charge of the estimate-box, and no estimate can be 
deposited in said box until such check or money has 
Leon examined by said officer or clerk and found to be 
correct. All such deposits, except that of the success. 
lul bidder, will be returned to the persons making the 
same, within three days after the contract is awarded. 
It the successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within 
five days after notice that the contract has been awarded 
to him, to execute the same, the amount of the deposit 
made by him shall be forfeited to and retained by the 
City of New York as liquidated damages for such neg- 
lect or refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract 
within the time aforesaid, the amount of his deposit 
will be returned to him. 
Bidders are informed that no deviation from the 

specifications will be allowed, unless under the written 
instructions of the Engineer-in-Chief. 

No estimate will be accepted from, or contract awarded 
to any- person who is in arrears to the Corporation, 
upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, as surety 
or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Corporation. 

THE RIGHT 10 DECLINE ALL THE ESI'I. 
M4'IES IS RESERVED IF DEEMED FOR THE 
INTERE 1 OF 7HE CORPORATION OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Bidders are requested, in making their bids or esti. 
mates, to use the blank prepared for that purpose by the 
Department, a copy of which, together with the form of 
the agreement, including specifications, and showing 
the manner of payment for the svork, can be obtained 
upon application therefor at the office of the Depart. 
ment. 

L SERGEANT CRAM, 
ELI\VIN A. POST, 
JAMES J. PHELA\, 

Commissioners of the Department of Docks. 
Dated NEW YORK, November 4, t8gz. 

(\Cork of Construction under New Plan.) 
DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS, 	3y 

PIER "A," NORTH RIVER. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

(No, 43a.) 

PROPOSALS FOR ESTIMATES FOR PREPARING 
FOR AND BUILDING A NEW WOODEN 
PIER, }VIlH APPCR''ENANLES, AT IHE 
FOOT OF EAST NINETY-FOURTH S REET•, 
EAST RIVER, 

E~TIMAIES FOR PREPARING, FOR AND 
building a New Wooden Pier, with appurtenances, 

at the foot of East Ninety-fourth street, East river, will 
be received by the Board of Commissioners at the head 
of the Department of Docks, at the office of said De-
partment, Pier "A," foot of Battery place, North 
river, in the City of New York, until i o'clock 1'. nt. of 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, t8y2, 
at which time and place the estimates will be publicly 
opened by the head of said Department. The award of 
the contract, it awarded, will be made as soon as prac-
ticable after the opening of the bids. 

Any person making an estimate for the work shall 
furnish the same in a sealed envelope to said Board, 
at said office, on or before the day and hour above 
named, which envelope shall be indorsed v, ith the name 
or names of the person or persons presenting the same, 
the date of its presentation and a statement of the work 
tel which it relates. 

The bidder to whom the award is made shall give 
security for the faithful performance of the contract, in 
the manner prescribed and required by ordinance, in 
the sum of Six Thousand Dollars. 

The Engineer's estimate of the nature, quantities and 
extent of the work is as follows 

CLASS I. 
NEW PIER. 

Feet, B. DI., 
measured in 
the work. 

I. Yellow Pine Timber,12'1 x:4'1 .............. 	rr,8oz 
,• 	„ 	r2" x tz" 	....,....... 	68,928 
„ 	n 	It "x t2... 	 ., 	176 
„ 	u 	to" x lz.. 	.......--... 	1,790 ', 	,' 	to" x ro" ..............483 
„ 	,a 8"X.611 ............ 	309 „ 	,. 	yrr x t;" 	............ 	t,tto 
.. 	 a 	8" x 14" 	............ 	448 
a 	., 	8^ r. to................ 	loo 
,< 	,. 	8rr x 8.. .............. 	3,701 
,., 7 x rqn ...............490 

•. 	7"1 x 
, ................ 	I, 2 r d 

„ 	u 	6" x z2" .............. 	3,936 ., 	', „ . 	„ 	 , 185 
5” x tt^ .............. 	6,940 „ 	,. 	n 	n 	........ 	t 5 xto ...... 	 3,e85  „ 	. 	Orr x 10'r .............. 	41,397 

Total................... ......... 157,951 

NOTE.—This yellow pine timber is to be furnished by 
the Department of Docks to the contractor free of 
charge, in the water or on a pier or bulkhead at one or 
more points on the North river water-front south of 
West Seventy-fifth street, as hereinafter specified, and 
the contractor is to raft it, care for it and transport it 
to the site of the new pier at his own expense and risk. 

Feet, B. 111., 
measured in 
the work. 

2. Yellow Pine Timber, 6't x 81' ..............t76 
s x tz ..............Tao 

.. 	„ 	snz 455 .............. 	2,757 

	

Total. ........................... 	3,053  

Feet, B. M. 
measured in 

the work. 
3 Spruce Timber 415 x toff .................. 	48,89? 
4. White Oak 'I im5er, 8" x ix" ............... 	3,36c 

NOTE,—The above quantities of timber, in items z, 3 
and 4, are to be furnished by the contractor, and 
are inclusive of extra lengths required for scarfs, 
laps, etc.. but are exclusive of waste. 

NoTE.—'The above quantities of timber, in items I, 
2, 3 and 4, are inclusive of extra lengths required 
for scarfs, laps, etc., but are exclusive of waste. 

5, White Pine, Yellow Pine, or Cypress Piles for 
Pier ...... 	.. 	... ....... 	...... .. 296 

(It is expected that these piles will have to be from 
about 40 feet in length to about 8o feet in length, 
to meet the requirements of the specifications for 
driving.) 

6. White Oak Fender-piles, about Co feet long. ,,,, to 
7. tt x o81r 9!! 	26", r" snxa4rr 7r,x 

2211 ]it x raN~ ' ig" x r2'!, 	r~ x z2", 
yr'x2o", 7y" x18", %"x i6'', 3y7t 
It t4rr, 	''X t 2H. 	n x 9rr, agrr x t4n 
I?Arrx7" %nxr21' and 	'I xlori 
square, and ),Prr 1(814!,  and 	" x 
8f"  round, Wrought-iron,  Spike- 
pointed Dock-spikes, and 4od. 
Nails, about ...................... 16,550 pounds. 

8. Boiler-place Armatures. Wrought-iron 
Straps and Strap-bolts and 
Washers, about ............... . 	8,774 

9. 211, I35 ', i'.t 't, IS•str and t" VVrought-
iron Screw-bolts and Nuts and Lag 
Screws, about .................... 7,547 	•, 

to, Cast-iron Washers for t%", r%" and 
I" Screw-bolts, about............. 3,165 

ii. Cast-iron Pile-shoes, about.......... 9,768 
is. Cast-iron Mooring-posts, about...... 8,coo 
13. Materials for Painting and Oiling or Tarring. 
t4, Labor of ever}' description for about 11,970 square 

feet of new pier. 

CLASS II. 

Rip-rap stone furnished and put in 
place over the whole area of the 
new pier, about ................. 8,tco cubic yards. 

N. B.—As the above-mentioned quantities, though 
stated with as much accuracy as is possible, in (ulvance, 
are approximate only, bidders are required to submit 
their estimates upon the following express conditions, 
wvhich shall apply to and become a part of every estimate 
received 

(t.) Bidders must satisfy themselves, by personal ex-
amination of the location of the proposed work, and 
by such other means as they may prefer, as to the 
accuracy of the foregoing Engineer's estimate, and shall 
not, at any time after the submission of an estimate, 
di=pate or complain of the above statement of quantities, 
nor assert that there was any misunderstanding in 
regard to the nature or amount of the work to be done. 

r2.' Bidders will be required to complete the entire 
work to the satisfaction of the Department of Docks, 
sad in substantial accordance with the specifications of 
the contract and the plans therein referred to. No 
extra compensation, beyond the amount payable for the 
work before mentioned, which shall be actually per-
formed, at the price therefor, to be specified by the 
lowest bidder, shall be due or payable for the entire 
work. 
The work to be done tinder the contract is to be 

commenced Within five days after the date of the con-
tract, and all the work contracted for is to be fully com- 
pleted on or before the ist day of February, 18gs, or 
within as many days thereafter as may elapse after the 
date of the contract before a notice is given to the Con-
tractor by the Engineer that the work may be begun 
and the damages to be paid by the contractor for each 
day that the contract may be vnfn'.fillcd after the time 
fixed for the fulfillment thereof has expired, are, by a 
clause in the contract, determined, fixed and liquidated 
at Fifty Dollars per day. 

Bidders will state in their estimates a price for the 
whole of the work to be done in each class, in conformity 
with the approved form of agreement and the specifi-
cations therein set forth, by which price the bids will 
be tested. These prices are to cover all expenses of every 
kind involved in or incidental to the fulfillment of the 
contract, including any claim that may arise through 
delay, from any cause, in the performing of the work 
thereunder. 'fhe award of the contract, if awarded, 
will b- made to the bidder who is the lowest for doing 
the whole of the work comprised in both classes, and 
whose estimate is regular in all respects. 

Bidders will distinctly write out, both in words and in 
figures, the amount of their estimates for doing each 
class of the work. 

The person or persons to whom the contract may be 
awarded will be required to attend at this office with the 
sureties offered by him or them, and execute the con-
tract within five days from the date of the service of a 
notice to that effect ; and in case of failure or neglect so 
to do, he or they will be considered as having aban-
doned it, and as in default to the Corporation ; and the 
contract will be readvertised and relet, and so on until it 
be accepted and executed. 

Bidders are required to state in their estimates their 
names and places of residence ; the names of all persons 
interested with them therein ; and if no other person 
be so interested, the estimate shall distinctly state the 
fact ; also, that the estimate is made witnout any con-
nection with any other person making an estimate for 
the same work, and that it is in all respects fair, and 
without collusion or fraud ; and also, that no member of 
the t'ommcn Council, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly 
interested therein, or in the supplies or work to which 
it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof; which 
estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, of the 
party making the estimate, that the several matters 
stated therein are in all respects true. Where ,no,-e 
tkan one Jerson is iutpfjt'd, it i.c requisite that flee 
t'grr(ic,ztion be era,te it rot subs, ribe d la by all the fa r t is 
vr!errsln,i 

Each estimate shall be accompanied by the con-
sent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders of 
the City of New York, with Iluetr resfrctic,e places of 
Susines.; or residence, to the effect that if the contract 
be awarded to the person or persons making the esti_ 
mate, they will, on its being so awarded, become 
bound as his or their sureties for its faithful perform. 
mce ; and that if said person or persons shall omit or 
refuse to execute the contract, they will pay to the 
_'orporation of the City of New York any difference 
jetween the sum to which said person or persons would 
re entitled on its completion and that which said Cor-
(oration may be obliged to pay to the person to whom 
he contract may be awarded at any subsequent letting ; 
he amount in each case to be calculated upon the 
:stimated amount of the work to be done in each class by 
vhich the bids are tested. The consent above nten- 
ioned shall be accompanied by the oath or affirmation, 
n writing, of each of the persons signing the same, 
hat he is a householder or freeholder in the City of 
Cew York, and is worth the amount of the security cc-
paired for the completion of the contract, over and 
above all his debts of every nature, and Leer and above 
r(s lictbrtrties as bail, surety and otherwise; and that he 
ias offered himself as surety in good faith and with the 
ntention to execute the bond required by law.The 
dequacy and sufficiency of the security offered will be 
object to approval by the Comptroller of the City of 
New York after the award is made and priorto the sign. 
ng  of the contract. 
No estimate will be received or considered unless 

ccompanied by either a certified check upon one of the 
irate or National banks of the City of New York, drawn 
o the order of the Comptroller, or money, to the 
mount of five per cenlurx of the amount of security 
equired for the faithful performance of the contract. 
inch check or money must not be inclosed in the sealed 
nvelope containing the estimate, but must be handed 
o the officer or clerk of the Department who has charge 

of the estimate-box ; and no estimate can be deposited 
in said box until such check or money has been examined 
by said officer or clerk and found to be correct, All such 
deposits, except that of the successful bidder, will be 
returned to the persons making the same within three 
days after the contract is awarded. If the successful 
kidder shall refuse or neglect, within five days after 
notice that the contract has been awarded to him, to 
execute the same, the amount of the deposit made by 
him shall be forfeited to and retained by the City of 
New York as liquidated damages for such neglect or 
refusal; but if lie shall execute the contract within 
the time aforesaid, the amount of his deposit will be 
returned to him. 

Bidders are informed that no deviation from the 
specifications will be allowed, unless under the written 
instructions of the Engittcer-in-Chief. 

No estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Corpor-
ation upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, as 
surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Corpora-
tion. 

I'HE RIGHT TO DECLINE ALI, THE ESTI-
MATES IS RESERVES) IF DEEMED FOR THE 
INTEREST OF THE CORPORATION OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Bidders are requested, in making their bids or esti- 
mates, to use the blank prepared for that purpose by 
the Department, a copy of which, together with the form 
of the agreement, including specifications, and show-
ing the manner of payment for the work, can be 
obtained upon application therefor at the office of the 
Department. 

I. SERGEANT CRAM, 
EDWIN A. POIST, 
JAMES J, PHELAN, 

Commissioners of the Department of Docks. 
Dated NEW YORK, November z, ,Iqn, 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK, 

OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY CLERK (ROOM NO, o), 
NO, 300MULBERRY STREET, 

NEty YORK, Ilo I. 

O VNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
V Clerk of the Police Department of the City of New 
York, No. 300 Mulberry street, Room No. 9, for the 
following property, now in his custody, without claim. 
ants : Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothin tlr, 
boots, shoes, wine, blankets, diantonds, canned goods, 
liquors, etc., also small amount money taken from 
prisoners and found by patrolmen of this .Department. 

JOHN F. HARRIOT 
Property Clerk 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

A STATED SESSION OF THE BOARD OF 
'Trustees of the Normal College of the City of New 

York will be held at the Hall of the Board of Education, 
No. 146 Grand street, on Tuesday, November 15, t83z, 
at 4 o'clock I'. at. 

JOHN L. N, HUNT, 
Chairman. 

ARTHUR MCMuLLI\, 
Secretary. 

Dated NEW Y(,RK, November 7, t8gz. 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

A STATED SESSION OF THE BOARD OF 
Trustees of the College of the City of New York 

will be held at the Hall of the Board of Education, 
No. 146 Grand street, on Tuesday, November r5, r8g-, 
at 4.30 o'clock P, M. 

JOHN L. N. HUNT, 
Chairman. 

ARTHUR McMt'LcIN. 
Secretary. 

Dated New YORK, November 7, t8gz. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHAR-
ITIES AND CORRECTION. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION, 
No.66 THIRD AVENUE.  

Now' YORK, November 9, 1892. 

TO CONTRACTORS, 

PROPOSALS FOR POULTRY, E IC. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR 1CR-
nishing 

About 2t,000 pounds of Poultry. 
For use on Thanksgiving Day. 

—will be received at the office of the Department of :'eblic 
Charities and Correction, in the City of \'cw }nrk, 
until io o'clock A. St., of Saturday, November t,>, 
r.8,z. The person or persons making any bid or esti-
mate shall furnish the same in a scaled envelop_•, 
indorsed " Bid or Estimate for Poultry, etc.," with his 
or their name or names, and the date of presentation, 
to the head of said ,Department, at the said office, nn 
or before the day and hour above named, at which time 
and place the bids or estimates received will be pub-
licly opened by the head of said Department and read. 

The Department of Public Charities and Correction 
reserves the right to decline any and all bids or esti-
mates if deemed to be for the public interest, and to 
accept any bid or estimate as a whole, or for any one or 
more articles included therein. No bid or estimate will 
be accepted `root, or contract aw.'rded to, any person 
who is in arrears to the Corporiti„n upon debt or con-
tract, or who is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon 
any obligation to the Corporation. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Delivery will be required to be made'of Poultry on 
Tuesday, November zz, 18z, before 7 o'clock A, M., all 
in accordance with specifications, 

Any bidder for this contract must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared for the business, and must 
have satisfactory testimonials to that effect ; and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be 
awarded will be required to give security for the per-
formance of the contract by his or their bond, with two 
sufficient sureties, each in the penal amount of fifty 50) 
per cent. of the estimated amount of the contract. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same ; the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein ; and if no other person be so interested, it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also that it is made with-
out any connection with any other person making an 
estimate for the same purpose, and is in all respects fair 
and without collusion or fraud; and that no member of 
the Common Council, head of a department, chief of 
a bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly inter-
ested therein, or in the supplies or work to which it re-
lates, or in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, 
of the party or parties making the estimate that the 
several matters stated therein are in all respects true. 
Where more than one person is interested, it is requisite 
that the verification he made and subscribed by all 
the uarties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the eon-
sent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders in 
the City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
awarded to the person making the estimate, they 
will, on its being so awarded, become bound as his' 
sureties for its faithful performance ; and that if he 
shall omit or refuse to execute the same, they shall 
pay to the Corporation any difference between 



NOVEMBER 14 1892. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 3407 

the sum to which he would be entitled on its com-
pletion and that which the Corporation may be 
obliged to pay to the person or persons to whom the con. 
tract may be awarded at any subsequent letting; the 
amount in each case to be calculated upon the esti matec 
amount of the supplies delivered by which the bids are 
tested. The consent above mentioned shall beaccom-
panied`by the oath or alfirmation,in writing, of each of the 
persons signing the same, that he is a householder or free 
holder in the City of New York, and is worth the amount 
ofthe security required for the completion of this con. 
tract, over and above all his debts of every nature, and 
over and above his liabilities as bail, surety or otherwise 
and that he has offered himself as a surety in good faith 
and with the intention to execute the bond required by 
section 52 of chapter 7 of the Revised Ordinances of the 
City of New York, if the contract shall be awarded 
to the person or persons for whom he consents to be-
come surety. The adequacy and sufficiency of the 
security offered to be approved by the Comptroller of 
the City of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless ac. 
companied by either a certified check upon one of 
the State or National banks of the City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money, to the 
amount of five per confirm of the amount of the security 
required for the faithful performance of the contract. 
Such check or money most Not be inclosed in 
the sealed envelope contaming the estimate, but must be 
handed to the officer or clerk of the 1)epartment who 
has charge of the estimate-box, and no estimate can be 
deposited in said box until such check or money has 
been examined by said officer or clerk and found to be 
correct. All such deposits, except that of the successful 
bidder, will be returned to the persons making the same 
within three days after the contract is awarded. If the 
successful bidder shall refuse or neglect, within five 
days after notice that the contract has been awarded to 
lum, to execute the same, the amount of the deposit 
made by him shall be forfeited to and retained by the 
City of New York as liq,ddated damages for such 
neglect or refusal, but if lie shall execute the contract 
within the time aforesaid, the amount of his deposit will 
be returned to him. 

Should the person or persons to whom the contract 
maybe awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept, but do not execute, the contract and give 
the proper security, he or they shall be considered as 
having abandoned it and as in default to the Corpora-
tion, and the contract will be readvertised and relet as 
provided by law. 

B.dders are rautionee( to examilee the s;'11i cations 
file,tarlicui,zrs of the articles, etc., required, before 
Leaking their e'stieoates. 

Bidders will state the price for each article, by which 
the Inds will be tested. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimate in 
addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by it requisition on the Comp. 
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract, or 
from time to time, as the Commi<sioners may determine. 

Bidders are informed that no deviation from the speci-
fications will be allowed. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or contract 
awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the Corpo-
ration upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, as 
surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Corpora-
tion. 

The form of the agreement, including specifications, 
and shosvving the manner of payment, can be obtained 
at the office of the Department. 

HENRY H. P[lR'TIA, Pre-ident, 
CHARLES E. SI IiMONS, Al. D., Commissioner, 
EDWARD C. SHkEHY, C mmissioncr, 

Public Charities and Correction. 

DI.PAnTsIENT or Puiim.tc CHAKtTIEO AND CORRECTION, 
No. 661 niece Avenue, 

New Your, October 3t, t8gz. 

TO CONTRACTORS 

'iIA'1- ERIALS AND \1'OIhK REQUIRED FOR 
lhEPAIRSAN1)Al)DITIONSTO WASH-
HOUSE, BELLEVUE HOSPITAL, 

(No. 

SBA1.RD BIDS OR ESTIMATES FOR THE 
aforesaid work and materials, in accordance with 

the specifications and plans, will be received at the office 
of the I )epartment of Public Charities and Correction, 
No. 66'I'turd avenue, in the City of New York, until 
'Tuesday, November 15, 1892, until en o'clock A. ti. The 
person or pers.,ns making any bid or estimate shall 
furnish the same in a sealed envelope, indorsed ' Bid 
Cr Estimate for Repairs and Additions to Wash-house, 
Bellevue Hospital,' and with his or their name or 
names, and the date of pre,entation, to the head of 
said Department, at the said office, on or before the day 
and hour above named, at which time and place the 
bids or estimates received will be publicly opened by 
the President of said Department and read. 

THE BuAI(D OF PUBLIC CHARITIES AND CORRECTION 
REsERI ES 'I 01 RIGHT TO Reject  ALL 11105 Ott EOTIMATES 
IF i)EE.'.IED TO EE FOR THE PUBLIC INtEREST, AS PRO-
t'IDED IN SIICl1ON 64, CHAI'rER 410, LAWS OF e882. 

No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or con-
tract awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the 
Corporation upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, 
as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the 
Corporation. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Any bidder for this contract must be known to be 
engaged in and well prepared forthe business, and must 
have satisfactory testimonials to that effect ; and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will lie required to give security for the performance of 
the c. ntract by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount of TW -O 
THOUSAND 1$ll,000I DOLLARS. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
same ; the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein ; and if no other person be so interested, it 
shall distinctly state that fact ; also, that it is made with-
out any connection with any other person making an es-
timate for the same purpose ; and is in all respects fair 
and veithout collusion or fraud ; and that no member of 
the Common Council, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof or clerk therein, or other offi- 
cer of the Corporation, is directly or indirectly inter-
ested therein, or in the supplies to which it relates, 
or in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath, in writing, 
of the party or parties making the estimate that the 
several matters stated therein are in all respects true. 
Where more than one person is interested, it is requisite 
that the verification he made and subscribed by all 
the parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by the con. 
sent, in writing, of two householders or freeholders in 
the City of New York, with their respective places of 
business or residence, to the effect that if the contract be 
:,warded to the person making the estimate, they will, on 
its being so awarded, become bound as his sureties for its 
faithful performance ; and that if he shall omit or refuse 
to execute the same, they will pay to the Corporation 
any difference between the sum to which he would be 
entitled on its completion and that which the Corporation 
may be obliged to pay to the person or persons to whom 
the contract maybe awarded at any subsequent letting ; 
the amount in each case to be calculated upon the esti-
mated amount of the supplies by which the bids are 
tested. The consent above-mentioned shall be accom-
panied by the oath or affirmation, in writing, of each of 
the Persons signing the same that he is a householder or 
freeholder in the City of New York, and is worth the 
amount of the security required for the completion of this 
contract, over and above all his debts of every nature, and 
over and above his liabilities as bail, surety or otherwise; 
and that he has offered himself as a surety in good faith 
and with the intention to execute the bond required by 

section 52 of chapter y of the Revised Ordinances of the 
City of New York, if the contract shall be awardec 
to the person or persons for whom he consents to become 
surety. The adequacy and sufficiency of the security 
offered is to be approved by the Comptroller of the City 
of New York. 

No bid or estimate will be received or considered unless 
accompanied by either a certified check upon one of 
the State or National banks of the City of New York, 
drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or money, to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the security 
required for the faithful performance of the contract, 
Such check or money must NOT be inclosed in the sealed 
envelope containing the estimate, but must be handed tc 
the officer or clerk of the Department who has charge of 
the estimate-box, and no estimate can be deposited in 
said box until such check or money has been examined by 
said officer or clerk and found to be correct, All such 
deposits, except that of the successful bidder, will be re-
turned to the persons making the same within three days 
after the contract is awarded. If the successful bidder 
shall refuse or neglect, within five days after notice that 
the contract has been awarded to him, to execute the 
same, the amount of the deposit made by him shall be 
forfeited to and retained by the City of New York, as 
liquidated damages for such neglect or refusal ; but if 
he shall execute the contract within the time aforesaid, 
the amount of his deposit will be returned to him. 
Should the person or persons to whom the contract 

may be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract 
within five days after written notice that the same has 
been awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or 
they accept but do not execute the contract and give 
the proper security, he or they shall be considered as 
having abandoned it and as in default to the Corpora. 
tion, and the contract will be readvcrtiscd and relet as 
provided by law. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimate 
in addition to inserting the same in figures. 

Payment will be made by a requisition on the Comp. 
troller, in accordance with the terms of the contract. 

The forms of the contract, including specifications and 
showing the manner of payment, can be obtained at the 
office of the Department, and bidders are cautioned to 
examine each and all of their provisions carefully, as the 
Board of Public Charities and Correction will insist 
upon their absolute enforcement in every particular. 

HENRY 11. POR'T'ER, President, 
CHARLES E. SLM3MUNS, M. D., Commissioner. 
EllWARL' C. SH I•;!•:H Y, Commissioner, 

Public Charities and Correction. 

CORPORATION NOTICE. 

PUBLIC NOTICE. IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THE 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 

houses and lots, improved or unimproved lands affected 
thereby, that the following assessments have been com-
pleted and are lodged in the office of the Board of As. 
sensors for examination by all persons interested, viz.: 

List 3930, No. r. Regulating, grading, curbing and 
flagging One Hundred and Sixth street, from Boulevard 
to Riverside Drive. 

Lilt 3965, No, 2. Sewer in Ninety-first street, between 
Harlem river and Avenue A. 

The limits embraced by such assessments include all 
the several houses and lots of grounds, vacant lots, 
pieces and parcels of land situated on— 

No. i. Both sides of I)nc Hundred and Sixth street, 
from Boulevard to Rverside Drive, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting avenues. 

No. is Both sides of Ninety-first street, from Avenue 
A to Harlem river. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the above- 
named assess -nt. and me 	d who are o ocd to the sxm c PP 
or either of 	-In ~r requested to the 	are re ueste t 	r -s • 	their c alt t u ob'cc- 9 	P 	 1 
tions, in writing, to the Chairman of the Board of 
Assessors, at their office, No, z7 Chambers street, within 
thirty days from the date of this notice. 

The above-described lists will be transmitted, as pro-
vided by law, to the Board of Revision and Correction 
of Assessments for confirmation Oil the 3d day of 
December, 1892. 

EDWARD GILON, Chairman, 
PATRICK ill. ]-HAVERTY, 
CHART.IS E. WI NDT', 
EDWARD CAHILL, 

Board of Assessors, 

1 )FrICE OF THE BOARD (1F AtS.ESS0 Rti, 
N0. 27 C11,[11 arms STREET, 

Nnev YuRI:, Nov. 2, t8gz. 

SUPREME COURT. 

In the matter of the application of the Board of 
Street Opening and Improvement of the City of New 
York, for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and 
Commonalty of the City of New York, relative to 
the opening of ONE HUNDRED AND FIF1'IEFH 
SIREE'l', between Amsterdam avenue and the 
Boulevard, in the Twelfth Ward of the City of New 
York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
undersigned were appointed by an order of the 

Supreme Court, bearing date the 551 day of November, 
18gz, Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment for 
the purpose of making a just and equitable estimate and 
assessment of the loss, it any, over and above the 
benefit and advantage, or of the benefit and advantage, 
if any, over and above the loss and damage, as the 
case may be, to the respective owners, lessees, par-
ties and persons, respectively entitled unto or in-
terested in the lands, tenements, hereditaments and 
premises required for the purpose by and in consequence 
of opening a certain street herein designated as One 
Hundred and Fiftieth street, as shown and delineated 
on a certain map made by the Board of Commissioners 
of the Central Park, by and under authority of chapter 
697 of the Laws of 1867, and filed in the office of the 
Register of the City and County of New York on the 
t7th day of September, 1869, and more particularly set 
forth in the aforesaid order of appointment and the 
petition of the Board of Street Opening and Improve-
ment filed therewith inthe office of the Clerk 
of the City and County of New York ; and a just 
and equitable estimate and assessment of the value 
of the benefit and advantage of said street,  
to be opened or laid out and formed, to the respective 
owners, lessees, parties and persons, respectively 
entitled to or interested in the said respective lands, 
tenements, hereditaments and premises not required for 
the purpose of opening, laying out and forming the 
same, but benefited thereby, and of ascertaining and 
defining the extent and boundaries of the respective 
tracts or parcels of land to be taken or to be assessed 
therefor, and of performing the trusts and duties re-
quired of them by chapter t6, title 5, of the act entitled 
" An Act to consolidate into one act and to declare the 
special and local laws affecting public interests in the 
City of New York," passed July r, x882, and the acts 
or parts of acts in addition thereto or amendatory 
thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real estate 
taken or to be taken for the purpose of opening the said 
street, or affected thereby, and having any claim or 
demand on account thereof, are hereby required to I 
present the same, duly verified, to the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at their 
office, No. 5e Chambers street, in the City of New York, 
Room No. 3, with such affidavits or other proofs as the 
said owners or claimants may desire, within thirty days 
after the date of this notice (November tr, x8ga). 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in attendance 
at our said office on the 19th day of December, x892, at ei 
o'clock in the forenoon of that day, to hear the said 
parties and persons in relation thereto. And at such 
time and place, and at such further or other time and 
place as we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto and examine the proofs of such claimant 

or claimants, or such additional proofs and allegations 
as may then be offered by such owner or on behalf of 
the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of 
New York. 

Dated Nary YORK, November tr, t8q2. 
BENJAMIN PA'rTER.ON, 
SAMUEL W. MILBANK, 
HENRY WINTHROP GRAY, 

Commissioners. 
MATTHEW P. RYAN, Clerk, 

In the matter of the application of the Board of Street 
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, 
for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of New York, relative to acquiring 
title, wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to VERI11I1.YEA STREET (although not 
yet named by proper authority), from Dyckman 
street to Two Hundred and Eleventh street, in the 
Twelfth Ward of the City of New York, as the same 
has been heretofore laid out and designated as a 
second-class street or road by the Commissioners of 
the Department of Public Parks. 

PURSUANT TO THE Sl'ATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby given 

that application will be made to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, at a Special Term of said 
Court, to be held at the Chambers thereof, in the County 
Court-lwuse, in the City of New York, on Friday, the 
gth day of December, 1892, at the opening of the Court i 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, for the appointment of Commissioners of Esti-
mate and Assesanent in the above-entitled matter. 

The nature and extent of the improvement hereby 
intended is the acquisition of title, in the name and on 
behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the 
City of New York, for the use of the public, to all the 
land, and premises, with the buildings thereon and the 
appurtenances thereto belonging, required for the open-
ing of a certain street or avenue known as Vermilyea 
street, from :Dyckman street to Two Hundred and 
Eleventh street, in the Twelfth Ward of the City of New 
York, as the same his been heretofore laid out and 
designated as a second-class street or road by the 
Commissioners of the Department of Public Parks, 
being the following-described lots, pieces or parcels of 
land, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Dyckman 
street, distant •so 58-rco feet southerly from the 
southerly line of Kingsbridge road. 
'Thence easterly and at an angle of go degrees with 

said Dyckman street, distance 2,418 zr-too feet to the 
southerly line of 'l'w•o Hundred and Eleventh street. 
'Thence easterly along said line, distance 97 66-too 

feet. 
Thence westerly, distance 2,474 24-too feet to the 

easterly line of Dyckman street. 
Thence northerly along said line, distance 8o feet to 

the point or place of beginning. Slid street to be 8o 
feet wide between Dyckman street and Two Hundred 
and Eleventh street. 

And as shown on certain maps filed by the Commis-
sioners ofthe Department of Public Parks in the office 
of the Register of the City and County of New York, 
in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of 
New York and in the of ice of the Department of Public 
Parks of the City of N ew York ; and as shown on cer-
tain maps filed by the Board of Street Opening and 
Improvement in the office of the Register of the City 
and County of New York, in the office of the Secretary 
of State of the State of New York, in the office of the 
Department of Public Works of the City of New York, 
in the office of the Department of Public parks of the 
City of New York and in the office of the Counsel to 
the Corporation of the City of New York. 

Dated NEW YORK, November it, r692. 
W'M. H. CLARK, 

Counsel to the Corporation, c t 	p 
No. 2 Tryon Row New 1~ e fork City. y 	 y 

In the matter of the application of the Board of Street 
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, 
for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and 
Commonalty of the City of New York, relative to 
acquiring title, wherever the same has not been here-
tofore acquired, to COOPER STREET' lalthough not 
yet named by proper authoritc). from Acadcmy street 
to Islam street, in the Twelfth Ward of the City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid out and 
designated as a fer;t-class street or road by said 
Board. 

PURSUANT TO THE S'I.ATUTF.S IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby given 

that application will be made to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, at a Special 'fern of said 
Court, to be held at the Chambers thereof, in the County 
Court-house, in the City of New York, on Friday, the 
9th day of December, 1892, at the opening of the Court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, for the appointment of Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled 
matter. The nature and extent of the improvement 
hereby intended is the acquisition of title, in the 
name and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
ntonalty of the City of New York, for the use of the 
public, to all the lands and premises. with the buildings 
thereon and the appurtenances thereto belonging, re-
quired for the opening of a certain street or avenue 
known as Cooper street, from Academy street to Isham 
street, in the Twelfth Ward of the City of Nell York, 
as the same has been heretofore laid out and designated 
as a fir,t-class street or road by the Board of Street 
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, be-
ing the lollowing-described lots, pieces or parcels of 
land, viz. 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Academy 
Street, distant :,so feet northerly from the northerly 
line of Kingsbredge road. 

Thence ea,terly and parallel with said Kingsbridge 
road, di,tance i,y,o to-moo feet to the westerly line of 
Isham street. 

Thence northerly along said line, distance 5o feet. 
Thence westerly, distance r,yco co-too feet, to the 

easterly line of Academy street. 
Tfteuce southerly along said line, distance go feet, to 

the point or place of beginning. 
Said street to be 5o feet wide between Academy 

street and Isham street. 
And as shown on certain maps filed by the Board of 

Street Opening and Improvement in the office of the 
Counsel to the Corporation, in the office of the Secretary 
of State of the State of New York, in the office of the 
Register of the City and County of New York, in the 
Department of Public Works of the City of New York, 
and in the Department of Public Parks of the City of 
New York. 

Dated New YORE, November ii, 1892. 
WM. H. CLARK, 

Counsel to the Corporation, 
No. z Tryon Row, New York City. 

In the matter of the application of the Board of Street 
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, 
for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of New York, relative to acquir-
ing title, wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to INTERVALE AVENUE (although not 
yet named by proper authority), from the Southern 
Boulevard to Wilkins place, in the Twenty-third 
Ward of the City of New York, as the same has been 
heretofore laid out and designated as a first-class 
street or road by the Department of Public Parks. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE BILL 
of costs, charges and expenses incurred by 

reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled matter, 
will be presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court, at the Chambers thereof, in the 
County Court-house, in the City of New York, on the 
zrstday of November, t892, at 10.30 o'clock in the fore-
noon of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon ; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the office 

of the Department of Public Works, there to remain 
for and during the space of ten days. 

Dated Naw YORK, November 5, 1892. 
THOMAS P. WICKES, 
WILLIAM H. BARKER, 
DANIEL SHERRY, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. Dtrwv, Clerk. 

In the matter of the application of the Board of Street 
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York 
for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and 
Commonalty of the City of New York, relative to 
acquiring title, wherever the same has not been here-
tofore acquired, to CEDAR PLACE (although not 
yet named by proper authority', extending from 
Eagle avenue to Union avenue, in the Twenty-third 
Ward of the City of New York, as the same has 
been heretofore laid out and designated as a first-class 
street or road by the Department of Public Parks. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-enti- 

tled matter, hereby give notice to all persons interested 
in this proceeding and to the owner or owners, occupant 
or occupants, of all houses and lots and improved and un-
improved lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit : 

First— I'Itat we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in this pro-
ceeding, or in any of the lands affected thereby, and 
having objections thereto, do present their said objet. 
tions in writing, duly verified, to us at our office, No. 5r 
Chambers street (Room 4!, in said city, on or before the 
16th day of December, 1895, and that we, the said 
Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting within the 
ten week days next after the said 16th day of December, 
1892, and for that purpose will be in attendance at our 
said office on each of said ten days at 3 o'clock P. M. 

Second—That the abstract of our said estimate and 
assessment, together with our damage and benefit maps 
and also all the affidavits, estimates and other docu- 
ments used by us in making our report, have been 
deposited with the Commissioner of Public Works of the 
City of Now York, at his office, No. 31 Chambers street, 
in the said city, there to remain until the 16th day of 
December, 1892. 

Third—T'hat the limits of our assessment for benefit 
include all those lots, pieces or parcels of land, situate, 
lying and being in the City of New York, which, taken 
together, are bounded and described a, follows, viz.: 
Beginning at a point in the northerly line of Westchester 
avenue, where the centre line of the blocks between 
Cedar place and Denman place intersects said northerly 
line of Westchester avenue; r nnin,g thence westerly 
and parallel with the northerly line of Cedar place to is 
point distant Too feet westerly of the westerly line of 
Eagle avenue; thence southerly and parallel with the 
westerly line of Eagie avenue to its intersec- 
tion with the prolongation westerly from Eagle avenue 
of the centre line of the block between East (Inc Hun-
dred and Fifty-sixth street and Cedar place ; thence 
easterly and parallel with the southerly line of Cedar 
place to a point distant about 115 feet easterly of 
the easterly line of Union avenue ; thence northerly 
and at right angles with the last mentioned course 
to the paint or place of beginning ; excepting 
from said area all the streets, avenues and roads, 
or portions thereof heretofore legally opened, and all 
the unimproved land included within the lines of streets, 
avenues, roads, public squares and places shown and 
laid out upon any map or maps filed by the Commis-
sioners of the I )epartment of Public Parks, pursuant to 
the provisions of chapter 604 of the Laws of 1874, and 
the Laws amendatory thereof, or of chapter 410, of the 
Laws of '882, as such area is shown upon our benefit 
map deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our report herein wIll he presented to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, at a 
Special Term thereof, to be held at the Chambers 
tone ;f, in the County Court-house, in the City of New 
York, on the 30th day of December, r8oz, at the 
opening of the Court on that day, and that then and 
there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, a motion will be made that the said report be 
confirmed. 

Dated NEW YORK, November 4, eSgz. 
GEORGE P. WEBSI'ER, Chairman, 
J. RHINELANDER DILLON, 
WILLIAM H. MARSTON, 

Cotnmissioners. 
JOHN P. DuNN, Clerk. 

I In the matter of the application of the Board of Street 
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, 
for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of New York, relative to acquir-
in,g title. wherever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired, to KAPPOCK STREET although not yet 
named by proper authority), extending from the Spuy-
ten Duyvil Parkway to a public road now called John-
son avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward of the City 
of New York, as the same has been heretofore laid out 
and designated as a second-class street or road by 
the Department of Public Parks. 

T~URSUANT Ti) THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
r cases made and provided, notice is hereby given 

I that an application will be made to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, at a t pecial Term of said 
Court, to be held at Chambers thereof, in the County 
Court-hunse, in the City of New York, on Wednesday. 
the 3oth day of November, FSes, at the opening of Court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, for the appointment of Commissioner, of Esti-
mate and 'ssessmentin the above-entitled matter. The 
nature and extent of the improvement hereby intended 
is the acquisition of title, in the name and on behalf 
of the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City 
of New York, for the use of the public, to all the lands 
and premises, with the buildings thereon and the ap. 
purtenances thereto belonging, required for the open-
tog of a certain street or avenue known as Kappock 
street, from the Spuyten Duyvil Parkway to a public 
road now called Johnson avenue, in the'l'wenty-fuurtn 
Ward of the City of New York, as the same has been 
heretofore laid out and designated as a second-class 
street or road by the Department of Public Parks, being 
the following-described lots, pieces or parcels of land, 
viz. : 

Beginning at a point in the easterly line of the Spuy-
ten Duyvil Parkway, distant 2,170. '8 feet westerly 
from the northerly prolongation of the easterly line of 
Tenth avenue, measured at right angles to the same 
from a point t8,gr7.22 feet northerly of the intersection 
of the easterly line of Tenth avenue with the southerly 
line of One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street. 

I. 'thence northeasterly along the eastern line of 
Spuyten  Duyvil Parkway for 140.9 5  feet. 

z. Thence southerly, cursing to the left on the arc of a 
circle, tangent to the preceding course, whose radius is 
32 feet for 48.73 feet to a point of compound curve. 

3. Thence southeasterly on the arc of a circle whose 
radius is 380 feet for iof.63 feet to a point of reverse 
curve. 

4. '['hence southeasterly on the arc ofa circle whose 
radius is 376.33 feet for 77.98 feet to a point of compound 
curve. 

5. Thence southeasterly on the arc of a circle whose 
radius is 635 feet for 069.99 feet to a point of compound 
curve. 

6. Thence southerly on the are of a circle whose 
radius is 420 feet for 190.55 feet. 

7. 'l'hence southerly on a line deflecting 72' 15' 42" to 
the left from a radial line passing through the southern 
extremity of the preceding course for 130.34 feet. 
8. I hence southwesterly, curving to the left on the 

arc of a circle, tangent to the preceding course, whose 
radius is 485 feet for 282.42 feet to a point of reverse 
curve. 

g. Thence southwesterly on the arc of a circle. whose 
radius is 8zo feet for 367.8[ feet to a point of compound 
curve. 

Co. Thence southeasterly on the arc of a circle whose 
radius is t8 feet for 4;.g3 feet. 
II. Thence southwesterly on a line tangent to the 

preceding course for 1x0.92 feet. 



In the matter of the application of the Ilo:trd of Street 
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, 
for and on behalf of the \layor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the ('ity of New }'ork, relative to acquir-
ing title (whercv, r the same has sat been heretofore 
acquired to l)NI•: IlltVI+ki<lI :ANI) 1?It;HIV-
,V  Vi- N It s'I'RKI•:I although not yet name(1 by 
proper authority - , front 'I's-nth avenue to Kingsbridge 

\I'ard of the City roa m d. 	the '1'wc](th 	 y of New York.  

Till, UNIDERSIC;NED COMMISSION I?RS 
V Y 	of Estimate and Assessment in the above- 

entitled matter, hereby give notice to all persons inter- 
-- — 	 I estcd in this proceeding turd to the owner or owner', 	lI 

NO'iICE TO AT.T, PFRSONS IN'1FRFSTEH IN occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots and 
TFIIS PROCi FLING t 1R I \ ANY OF THE ' improved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to 

LANDS AFFECTED THEREBY. 	
all others .whom it may concern, to wit: 

I-irst—That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in this pro_ 

\;J\7 	
CC)\11IISSIUNF.1:5 ceeding,orin any of the lands affected thereby, and W 	 having objections therein, do present their said objet- 

of Estimate and Assessment in the above- tins in writing, duly verified, to its at our office, No. t 
entitled matter. hen by give notice to oil persons inter- I Chambers street Room 4 , in said city, ou or before ' 
c-ted in this prececding ano to the owner or owners, I the 8th day of December, t8ga, and that we, the said 
occup.snt or occupants, of all houses and lots and Commissioners, will hear parties so objecting within 
improv,d or unimproved lands affected thereby, and j the ten week days next after the said 5th day of Decem- 
to all others whom it stay concern to suit : 	 ; her, [Byes, and for that pttrpose will be in attendance at 

first— That we have completed our estimate and I our said otlice on each of said ten days at ^- o'clock I', at, 
assessment, and that all persons interested in thi+ pro- i 	Second—That the ebstract of our said estimate and 
seeding. (Sr in :my of the lands affected thcrebv, and assessment, together with our damage and benefit maps, 
haciny objections thereto. do present their said obi, c- and also all the affidavits, estimates and other docu- 
tions- m r, ritim_, duly verifies!, to its at otrr office, No 	meats used by its in making our report, have been lie- 

•o Broadway. fifth floor , in the said city, on ur before posited with the_ Commissioner of Public \Yorks of the 
the ninth des}' of 1'ect tuber, u8=, and that wc, the said City of New York, at his office, No. 3r Chambers 

h 	 l th Sth 

ber, +roz, and f.. r that purpose will be in attendance at l'hird—'I- hat the limits of our assessment for benefit IN RE MULIa I':I~I~Y BENI) PAI<K. our said otlice on each if said ten days at four o clock include all those lots, pieces or parcels of 1and, situate, 
P. 	.1l. 

Scamd—'t hat the abstract of our said estimate and 
lying and b'•ing in the City 	of New York, which taken (l1 ICE 1'O ALI, OWNT'.RS, LESSEES, PAR- 

benefit 
follows, , togeth, r are l oandcd and described as 	viz.: N 	

tics 	and 	persons respectively entitled 	unto or ass.-sment, together with our damage and 	maps, Northerly by the centre line of the block between One inter =ted in the 	lands, tcnc-nests, hercditame its :md and als.+all tine aIfid  'it s. cstin 	tea and other documents Htmdred and I ighty-seventh street and One Hundred for the premises required 	acqui,ition of title to the lands used by us in makin 	our report, have been deposit'cd and Ninetieth street, and 	the centre line 	of the blocks 
with the Commissioner of Public Works of the city of I between One I{unfired 	and 	I.ighty -seventh 	street and I required 	for Mulberry fend 	Park 	as 	laid 	out and 
New York, at his o!fxe, No. ;r 	1 h.. mbers street, in the One Hundred and 	Ei,"hay-eigtill 	street : easterly by estahli,l:cd 	by the I card of Street Opening and Im- 

said 	city, there to remain until the I. th day of L:event- the west, rly line of \A-ad sv, n't}t avenue and the westerly 
i ions( .f 	

isa Ater 3eu of 
t, 	ur

stur
and 	c the feet os 	 to 	ros bee. r8.;-. line of 	\ ntsterd:,m avenue ; southerly I . y the centre line 7 • 	 P 	er , lessees, 

Third--That the limits of our assessment for benef t of the blocks between One 	ll ndred and 	Eighty-fifth i 
Parties at:d 	persons 	e 1:TU Lively entitled 	or inter- 
ested in the respe tsve l,ndc, tenemen ts, hrrcditaments 

ere 

incl:rdc .11 those lots, pieces or parcels of land, situar e, street and One Hundred :md I(ight y-seventh street, and I 
"nd 	 embraced within the area premises 	 of assessment 

I 	_ and I 	n 	in tine City of 	'Se w York, whi Is 	taken westerly by theca=ter1} 
•line of fits , i 	 p

ride road; exec 	t- 
iced and determined Ly the said Bowel of Street 1)pcn- 

together are 	bounded 	and described 	as 	follows, viz.: 
-drawn 

ing from said area :dl the streets, avenues and roads, or  
L11th sup and Imnr- vcment as the area within which thirty 

Parcel 	r—Northerly b}- a line parallel with :Ind 
from distant one hundred 	feet northerly 	the northerly 

I portions thereof heretofore 	:_ally opened, and 
i 	 land included within the linesofstreets rive- unimproved 

per cent cf tile cxpcnse to be incurr•:d in acquiring the 

One H:mdr, d 	:md 	ty-fourth 	street}; line 	: 	 ji• of 	ast nues,l roads, pul•lic squares and places shown andlaid out lands for such park shrill be assessed. 

ca-only ',}• th•.: westerly line of R 	ilrn:+d avenue, \}'eft ; upon any map or maps filed by the Comnrtssioners of '-~ 1'.\V Y(Il- F. Vii"PRE\f I, COL'P.'C. 
sot.therly and 	westerly terly by a line drawn parallel with the Department of Public Parks, pursuant to the pro- 

In the entice of the nppl;rdinn of the Board of Street 
and uisumt one hundred feet souther~y :,tit wcesterly visions of chapter 604 of the LaIcs of 1874, and the laws Opening and Improvement of the C.ty of New York, 
Inns the sough. rl} and westerly line of last One Hun- amendatory thereof, or of chapter 4t0 of the Laws of to and on ichall of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com- 
dred an.l Sixty-fourth street. 	Parcel 2—Northerly, by tISa, as such 	area 	is shown 	upon our benefit map 
a line drawn parall,l wi,it and dist:mt c no hundred feet deposited as aforesaid 

mue 	the City of New York, relative to acquiring to c of 
title to certain lands in the 	jixth Vi andof the Citd 

northerly front the northsrly line of last l lie Hundred Fourth—'That our report herein will be presented [o of Vew }'ork, bounded by Park, \lulberrv. P,ayard 
and 	;ixtc-founth 	street ; easn_rlc by 	the vsestcrl -line } the 	Supreme Court 	of 	the State of few York, at and 	Baxter streets. for a public park, as laid out by 
of Trinity avenue : southerly by a line drawn parallel a 	Special Term 	thereof, to be held at the l hamhers s- id Board under :u:d in pursuance of chapter Sao of 
worth and distant one hundred fe•.t ro:rtherly from the thereof, in the County Court-house, in the City of New the Laws of 1887, in the City of New York. 
southerly line of Past One Hundred and Sixty-fourth York, on the twenty-third day of Decemb. r, t8gz, at the 

and premises not required for the purpose of open. 
ing said street or avenue, but deemed by its to be 
bent hi ed thereby. and for the purpose of executing 
the trusts and ditties in[pDsed upon us as sucft Commi.-
sioners by title '.. of , dtapter •6 of chapter qio of the Laws 
of ro8a, entitled '' An Act to consolidate into one act 
and to declare the speci;d :md local laws affecting 
public interests in the ('it;' of New York," passed 
July I. ISba, and by such acts or pal-ts of acts as relate 
to or prescribe Our duties as such Commissioners, 
passed subsequent thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real estate 
taken or to be taken or the purpose of the opening of 
the -aid street or avenue, or affected thereby :nut 
having any claim or demand oil account thereof, are 
hereby re loircd to present the same to us, duly 
verified, with such affidavits or other proof as the 
owners or cl:timan's may desire, at our office, No. eo.; 
Broadway f fifth floor, Ruom a -), in the City of New 
York, within thirty days after the (late of this notice 
(October 6, t591'(. And we, the said Commissioners, 
will he in attendance at our-aid office on the fi'lteenth day 
of November, tbgo, at two o'clock P. St., of that day, to 
hear the said parties and persons in relation thereto. 
And at such time and place• or at such further or other 
time and place as we stay appoint, we will hear such 
owners and examine the proofs of -uch claimant or 
claimants, or such additional proofs and ahh-gat L.ns as 
may be then offered by such owner or on behalf .,f the 
Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the Cit) of New 
York. 

Dated Nets- Yoatt, October 6. t8ya. 

'H
IOHN E. AVARII, Chairman, 

P. FOL(111ON, 
I•'.NRY WINlHl )P CR\\, 

Commissioners, till lie r parhe- so ,~blecung wuhm the street, to the said arty, t ere to remain tint 	e 	 Commissions e:. 

ten week-days nest after the said ninth day of Lecem- i day of December, i8y_. 	 CARROLL B_RRV, Clerk 

In the matter of the application ol- the Board of Street 
( )pening and lnt roeement of the t 'ity of New \'orb, 
for .Ind nn be .:df of the \favor, Aldermen :Intl Coin -
nronalty of the City tof New York, relative to acquiri nit 
title, wherever th•_ Sit me It is not been In retofore 
acquin•d. to I'IA', I' t rN tl HU\I)kh.l) ANI t SIX"1'Y-
Ft)UK'1'H SI'Itl•l''l' (:dthougn not yet named by 
proper authority , extending front Fast t )nr Hundred 
and Sixty-fifth street to Railroad avenue, \Cost, and 
from Ii:ook acc, tie to'I'rinity avenue, in the'1\tcnty-
third Ward of the City of New York, :'s the s:une 
has been heretofore laid cut and designated as a first-
class street or road by the Department of Public 
I'ark<. 

3408 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 NUvI':MB11 14, 1892. 

ts. Thence -outhwe'terly, deflecting ui 24 to the 
eft for 173.8; feet. 

+3. Thence northeasterly, cursing to the left on the 
are of a circle, tangent to the preeedin; course. and 

m )I, se radius is 715,2; test for 211.00 feet to it point oI 
reverse c.rve. 

tq. Thence northeasterly, curving to the right on the 
arC of a dole, tangent to the 1 resting course, whose 
radius is 48O feet fur 411,. o feet to a point of reverse 
curve. 

_.• Thence northeasterly on the are of a circle whose 
radius is 425 feet for -15.57 feet to a point of com-
pound curve. 

t6. 1'itence northerly on the arc of a circle whose 
radius is ;so feet for e3o.cz feet to a point of compound 
curve. 

17. Thence northwesterly. curvinc to the left on the 
arc of a circle us-hose radius is 255 feet for 457.17 feet, 
to the point of beginning. 

And a: shown on certain map= filed be the Cmmntis-
sioncrs n1 the Department of P,thlic Parks in the oliice 
of the Register of the City :m1 County of New York ; 
in the dice of the ticcretary of St+te of the State of New 
York, and in the L)epartutcnt of Public Parks. 

Dated Nitty Vol Ito. October I. t8ga. 
WILLI:\\I H. CLARK, 

Counsel to the Corporation, 
No.: 'Irvin Row, Nets- York City 

1 the matter of the :q+yIicn tion of thy Commissioners 
of the Department of I'uhdie Parks, for:,nd on behalf 
it the 7slavor. Aldermen and Commonaltyy of the City 
of New York, relative to t'•e opcnin:, of R-EBcTI R 
AVI NT,' N, commencing at One Htmdred and li,ghty-
fourth street and running to its itl srsecti.,n with the 
south line of Middlebrook l arkcvat-, in the Twenty. 
fourth Ward of the City of New York. 

1~TOTICE Is, HEREBY LIVEN THAT THE 
l~ bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred Is 
rr.tseu of the proceedings in the above-cu titled matter, 
'5 iii be presented for taxation to one of the J'' Ices ^t 
t!•a Supreme Court, at the Ch:mmbers thereof, it,, the 
('c-unto Court-house, in the City of Net'. Bork, on the 
:- th day of November, tcga, at 10.3o o'clock in the fore. 
neon 5,1 that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
c heard thereon ; and that the said bill of costs, 
barges and expenses has been deposited it the office 

.: the Department of Public }}'arks, there to remain 
t•.r .,nd during the space of ten d ~.;s. 

used ' N ti lC YoRK, Not ember r. tEas. 
Ji'HN WHAI.1:N, 
IOH': N. SI, -ONEY, 
JOHN HAI LORAN, 

Commissioners. 
C _,.. : I i7015av, Clerk. 

Ii t!, e nt..ttcr of the apli icanan of the Board of Street 
(.lpcning and Improvement of the City of Nest' York, 
for and on behalf of the flayor, :lldennen and Cem-
monalty of the City of Ness York, relative to acyuir-
ing title whenever the same has not been heretofore 
acquired for the use of the public to the land- required 
for the opening and extension of a new as enr.e, to i,e 
known as ST. NI, H()LAS TERRACE, cxtsinding 
from Acadomc place, near t -ne Hundred and Twenty-
nin.h street. to Conv,nt avenue, opposite Onc Hun-
dred and hi rtieth street, in the Fwclfth Ward of the 
City of New- York, 

WE,TIIEUNDERSIGNED CollMISSIf)NE1:S 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled natter, hereby give notice to all persons inter. 
ested in this proceedin and to the owner or ewnets, 
cc'.rpant or ocetrpants, of all houses and lots and mi-

~, roved and unimproved lands affected thereby, and to all 
Others whom it may concern, to wit 

First—That we have completed our estimate and 
assessment, and that all persons interested in tn.c pro-
ceding, or in any of the land adecb_d thereby-, and 

Caving objections thereto, do present titeir.satd objections 
in iritir.4, duly verified, to u< at oar office, No. 5t 
1 hambcr- -treet Room p , in >a id city, on or before 
the cath day of December, 1892, and that we, the said 
Commissioners, kill 'near parties so objecting within 
th'_ ten week days next alter the said 12th da%. of Decem-
her, 1892, and for that purpose will :se in attendance at 
our said office on each of said ten days at i t „'clock A, u 

econd—'l hat the abstract of oursaid estmtate anda- 
m 	

-  
essent, together w 	dm 	 n ith our aage and Lecfit maps, 

,,nd alas ail the affidavits, estim.,tes and other doom eats 
used by us in making our report, have been deposited 
'I th the Commissioner of Petlie \\ orks  of the Cit}- of 
Ness Ne Y_ork, at his o ice, No. at ( hamberx street. in the 
said city, there to remain until the t_th day of L:ecem. 
ber, 1292. 

Third—That the limits of ot:r a-sessncnt for benefit 
rcl;.de all thust- hits, } -eces or prods  of I:.mi situate, 
lsing and being in the City s 3 7'- ow 1, rt: lcilicls 
_Oether are b,'unded : nd tiescriced -t 	d -•c-s, viz.: 

ginn.ng at a point on the v e-terly line of A vent,. St. 
Nichdas. distant goo fes s.,utherly from the south, rly 
.tu< of 'lee Hunt'red and 1 wentr eighth street : rut.  
s:a, thence n ,rtherly al mg said westerly line of Aye- 
'Ill 	t t. Nicholas to a p, int distant t c, feet northerly 
:.an the northerly lime of t r,_ Ilund red a d 1wecty-
:i_h:h street; thence a esterly and par:_Il_l with said 
:r ethcrIv line of one Hu+-dred and Twenty-eighth 
ure•-t for a distance cd too feet ; thence northerly and 
p-arallel with the westerly inc of Avenue St. -Nicholas to 
the northerly- line of One Hundred and Thirty-ssventh 
street. n• w closed ; thence westerly along said northerly 
line of One Hundred and I hr y-seventh -treet for a 
distance of 46.7 feet ; thence northerly and paraib_I +rith 
the easterly line of t. Nicholas 'Terrace, and distant 
sou feet easterly therefrom to the centre Inn of r me 
Handred and Thirt,--ninth street, now closed ; 
thence northerly and parallel with the westerly 
line cf Avenue St. Nicholas, and distant go feet 
westerly therefrom, to the 'outherly line of r !nc Hun 
dred and Fortieth stre:t. now closed ; thence west-
erly along said southerly line of One Hundred 
and Fortieth street for a distance of 5o feet ; thence 
northerly and parallel with the easterly line of 
Convent avenue to a point distant 99 feet it inches 
northerly front the northerly line of one Hundred and 
For:v-first street ; thence we-terly and parallel with 
said northerly line of One Hundred and Forty-first 
street to the contra lane of the Duck between the h ustle-
vard and Twelfth avenue ; thence southerly and par-
allel with he westerly line of the Boulevard to the 
Centre line of the block between One Hundred and 
. .`. !rty-second and (+ne IIund ed and Thirty-third 

....ts ; thence cast_rly and pI,r.,llel With the southerly 
of Line llundrod and thirty-third street to the 

-:t re line of the block benrcen .\msterdam avenue and 
a lent avenue ; thence southerly and parallel. or 
sly so, with the westerly line of ('once-nt avenue and 

-t.,nt about r:.i) feet we-teely therefrom, to the centre 
-, of One Hundred and Ihirty second stre+t, now 
-ed ; thence southerly and parallel, or nearly so, 

.ai the westerly line cf Convent avenue, and distant 
t go feet westerly therefrom to a point distant too 
southerly from the =_cutherly line of One Hundred 

ci Twenty-eighth street ; thence easterly and parallel 
-.•.t h said southerly line of (inc Hundred and I wenty-
,ichth street to the point or place of beginning ; except-
ing from said area all the Ian 1 included within the 
lines of street=, avenues and roads, or portions thereof, 
f., retofore legally opened, as such area is shown upon 
our benefit map deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth—That our report herein will be presented to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, at a 
--I,ecial Term thereof, to be held at the Chambers there-
.. in the County Court-house, in the Pity of New York, 
u the twenty-seventh day of December, r8ya, at the 
ycning of the Court on that day, and that then and 
I.. re, or as soon there: fter as counsel can be heard 
:-ercon, a motion will be made that the said report be 

c -efirmed. 
Dated Nets- Tot-u, October 20, than. 

ANDREW S. HAMMERSLEY, JR., 
Chairman, 

ROBERT AL VAN ARSDALE, 
PATRICK FOX, 

Commissioners. 
'1 Clerk.  

CARROLL Besar, Clerk. 

in the matter of the appliction of the Mayor, Aldermen 
and Commonalty of the City of New York, relative to 
the opening of ('A•1'HILRAL P:}RICWAY, b 
widening and colarging One Hundred and 1 sot 
street, between ,c%cuth avenue and Riverside Park. 
=o as to conveniently connect thereby, and he appro-
priate entrances in cnnnectis.n therewith. Central 
Park, \I,rnin:sicte P:.rat and River<idc Park, in the 
Clv of Now York, pursuant to chapter 075 of the 
Lies of t5, t, passed Apt-ti as, 13 .r. 

1~,O1ICE I. HEREI'Y ciIVE\ THAT WE, 
IN 	the undersr _sect C-.mmi siiners of l-2timate ansi 
A>se-sment in U. - .th:s • cmitb:d m-;tter, Will be in 
attendance : t cur u:ce \o -r Chambers street Room 
4 , in the said c::t , on i-ue day November r=, at to.jo 
'_io_k A. It., to hear any p-rson or persons who may 

consider them-elves 	-Grieved by our c=tim tie or 
ii 	sment an abstr..ct of is h*rh ha+ been h-reto:ore 
filed by its for and during the sp.Ieo of forty days in the 
office of the Commis-inner of Public \t orbs, \o. ;t 
Chambars street , in opposition to the same ; that our 
said abstract of estimate and assessment may be here-
acter inspected at our said office, No ;I Clambers 
street ; that it is our intention to present our reps rt for 
confirmation to the Supreme ( 'ourt, at a Special Term 
thereof, to be held :.t Chambers thereof, in the County 
Court-house. in the City of \ewe } ork, on the 6th day 
of December, r8,.a, at the opening of Court on that 
day, to which day the motion to confirm the s: me will 
be adjourned, and hat tt.en and there, or as soon there-
alter as counsel can be heard thereon, a motion will be 
m -de that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated \ew 'long, October a8, IEgu. 

EUGENE S. IVES. 
Rol l-:RT 31ACLAY, 
JOHN CONNELLY, 

Coin mi s-loners. 
lOON P. Di-yx. Clerk. 

In the matter of the application of the Board of Street 
()penitmt and Improvement of the City of New York 
for and on behalf of the .\l_ayor, Aldermen and 
Commonalty of the City of New V'ork, relative to 
acquirinit title, wherever the same ha'. not been here-
totore acquired to OBE HCNLREL .}ND 
SEVEN 1h- HiRU -•1'REET, from Tenth avenue 
to the Kingsbridge road, in the 'twelfth Ward of the 
City of Sew- 'I ork. 

1~TOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, THE 
1V undersigned Commissi sees of Estimate and 
Assessment in the above-entitled matter, Will be in 
attendance at our office, No. 51 Chambers street Room 
4 , in the said city, cn Monday, November 14, 189 , at a 
o'clock P. xi., to hearany person or persons who may eon-
-ider themselves aggrieved by our estimate or assess-
ment all abstract of which has been heretofore filed by 
us for and during the space of forty days in the office of 
the Commissioner of Public Works, No. 3t Chambers 
street , in opposition to the same ; that our said abstract 
of estimate and assessment may be hereafter inspected at 
our said office, No. ;t I hambers street t that it is our 
intention to present our report for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court, at a Special Term thereof, to be held at 
Chambers thereof, in the County t Burt-house in the 
City of New } orb, on the a,th day of November. r8ga, 
at the opening of Court on that day, to which day the 
moron to confirm the same will be adjourned, and that 
then and there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, a motion will be made that the said 
report be confirmed. 

hated Naw YORK, October 20, t£ga. 
WM. A. LUER, Chairman, 
WILLIAM H. WILLIS, 
SAMUEL W. MILB.ANK, 

Commissioners. 
NJ, Cl ut=w P. Res As, Clerk.  

In the mutter of the application of the Board of Educa-
tion by the Counsel to the corporation of the City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title by the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New't ork, 
to cert:,in lands on the northerly >ide of SEVENTY-
SEVF.N1'H S1'REEI', between Columbus formerly 
Ninth) avenue and .}mstcrdam (formerly Tenth) 
avenue, in the Twenty-second Vs and of said city, 
duly selected and approved by said Board as a site 
for school purposes. tinder and in pursuance of the 
provisions of chapter rg•. of the Laws of t88S. as 
amended Ly cls ptcr ;5 of the I-aws of tIyo. 

PURSUAN -1'1.O 'CHI•: PROVISIONS OF CHAP-
ter tyt of the Lassa of tS88, as amnndcd by 

chapter ;v of the Lnwvs of r ,g.:, the Board of Education 
h: eery ;;ices notice that the Counsel to the Corporation 
Ii ill make appiication to :r Special 7'ernt of the Supreme 
C atrt of the State of New York, in and for the First 
Department, to he held ct the ' hambers of the Court 
in the C otmty Court-hou-e in the City of New York, 
on the ,4th day of -November, tEgz, at the opening of 
the Court on that d}•, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be he:nd thereon, for the appointment of a 
Commis-loner of Estimate in the above entitled pro - 
cecding in the place and steala of Edward L. Parris, 
who refuses to act. 

hated N eft A sue, October IS, t8oa. 
}\11.LIA5I H CLARRK, 

(counsel to tine Corporation, 
No. a 'Tryon Row, New York City. 

In the matter of the application of the Board of Street 
Opening and Improvement of the City of New York, 
for and on behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of Ncty York, relative to the 
opening of (.INF. HUNDRED AND '1HIR'1Y-
SEC(INI) ii] K Ill I, from 'Twelfth avenue to the 
bulkhead-line, Hudson river, in the Twelfth Ward of 
the City of New } erk. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN •I'FLAT WE, THE. 
undersigned, have been appointed, by an order of 

the Sul reme Court duly made and entered in the above 
entitled matter. Commissioners of Estimate and A-sess-
ment for the p:rpose of making a just and equitable es-
tim.;te and assessment of the loss and damage, if any, 
over and above the benefit and advantage, or of the 
benefit and advantage, it any, over and above the loss 
and d.,mage, as the case may be, to the respective 
owners, lessees, parties and persons, respectively-, en- 
titled unto or interested in the , 	tenement-., 
hereditaments and premises requred for the pur- 
pose, by and in consequence of the opening of 
that certain street or avenue, designated as One Hun-
dred and •Thirty-second street extending from the 
westerly Line of 1 wellth avenue to the bulkhead-line of 
the Hudson river, and the acquisition of title by the 
City to the land included within the lines of such 
street or avenue, as the same was laid out by the Coal-
missieners of Streets and Roads in the Pity of New 
York, under and 1:y virtue of the act of the Legislature 
of the State of New York, entitled ":1n act relative to 
improvements touching time laying out of streets and 
roads in the City of New York, and for other pur-
poses," passed April 3, 18o7, and shown upon the map 
filed by titenr in the office of the Street Commissioner of 
the City of New } ork on April t, 181 r, and as laid out, 
established and retained by the Board of Commissioners 
of the Central Park, by and under authority of chapter 
697 of the laws of the State of New York, passed April a1, 
ibo7, a.' shown and delineated on a certain map made 
by the Board of Commissioners of the Central Park, 
and filed in the office of the street Commissioner 
of the City of New York, on March 7, 1868, and 
more particularly set forth and described 
in the petition of the Board of Street Opening and Im-
provement and in the order appointing Commissioners, 
which s,,id petition and order are now on file in the 
office of the Clerk of the City and County of New 
York ; and for the purpose also of makittg a just and 
equitable estimate and assessment of the value of the 
benefit and advantage of such street or avenue, so to 
be opened, to the respective owners, lessees, patties 
and persons, respectively, entitled unto or interested 
in the respective lards, tenements, hereditaments 

We, the unde+-signed. Commissioners of Estimate in 
the above entitled matter, rcreby give notice pursuant 
to section 4 of chapter 3.0 of the Laws of ,887, passed 
May t3. 2887, that a true report or transcript ,,f our 
estimate of the loss and damage to the respective 
owners, lessees, partie. and persons, respectively, 
entitled to or interested in the lands, tenements, 
hereditaments and premises to which title is sought 
to be acquired in this proceeding, and of the 
value of the benefit and advantage to the respective 
owners, lessees, parties and persons, respectively, 
entitled unto or interested in the respective larl,ds, tene-
ments hereditaments and premises embraced within 
the area of assessment fixed and +'etermined by the 
Board of Street Opening and Improvement of the City 
of New York as the area within which thirty per cent. 
of the expense to be incurred in acquiring the land ro-
quired fir said park, as laid out and established by the 
said Board, -hall be assessed, has been deposited b us 
in the office of the I iepartnieut of Pubic Parks of the
City of Ncw York, f r the inspection of whomsoever it 
may concern ; the rrea, as fixed and determined 
by the said Board of Street Opening and Im-
provcment, upon which such assessment is levied 
is bounded and described as follows: Northerly 
by a line parallel with and di-t:ant one hundred feet 
northerly of the northerly line of Canal street , easterly 
by a line parallel w.th anddstantonc imrdred feet east-
erly of the ea.terly lines of Bowery, ('hatham Square 
and I'ark Row ; southerly by a line parallel with turd 
distant one hundred feet southerly of the southerly line 
of Pearl street, and westerly by a line parallel with a:.II 
distant one hundred feet westerly of the westerly fins. 
of Eltn street, as such area is shown upon our benefit 
map dcpo'ited as aforesad With the absrr:,et of 
our said estimate ; ;Ind further, that our report 
herein will be pros'nted to the Supreme Corrt of 
the State of ew York, at a Special l erm ther,of, 
to be held at Chamber,. thereof, in the County Conrt 
house in the City of Neer York, on the Lath day of 
November, thou, at the opening of the court on th,,t 
day, and that then and there, or as soon thereafter au 
cccmscl can he heard thereon, a motion will be mad,. 
that the said report be confirmed ; and further, 
that any person or persons whose rights may Ile 
affected thereby and who may object to the same, 
or any part thereof, may. within thirty days after 
the first publication of this notice 'October 6, 18a), set 
forth their objections to the same in writing, to uc, who 
will receive such objections at our office, No. coo 
Broadway (fifth floor, ltoom 251, at any time within the 
period mentioned. 

Dated New A Den, October a, 
(;ILBL:RT ll. SI'lllk, JR., Chairman, 
PATRICK H. KERWIN, 
LLICF:SI'ER HOLME. 

Commissioners of Estimate. 
CARRCLL l:r:Rr.1', Clerk. 

In the matter of the application of the Board of Educa-
tion by the Counsel to the C orporation of the City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title by the Mayor, 
Aldermen and t.:ommonalty of the City of New murk, 
to certain lands on the northerly side of RIVING- 
If) 's t',,l'1: EL'S', between Lewis and Cannot, streets, 
in the Eleventh !Yard of said city, duly selected and 
approved by said Board as a site for school purposes, 
under and in pursuance of the provi-ions of chapter 
rqr of the Laws of e888, as amended by chapter 35 
of the Laws of nSyo. 

PURSUAN'1' TO THE PROVISIONS OF CFiAP-
ter tgt of the Laws of [888, as amended by 

chapter 35 of the Laws of t8go, the Board of hduca-
tion hereby gives notice that the Counsel to the Cor-
poration will make application to a Special Term of the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, in and for 
the First Department, to he held at Chambers of the 
Court, in the County Court-house in the City of New 
York, on the ,4th day of November, r8g2, at the open- 
ing of the Court on that day, or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can be heard thereon, for the appointment 
of a Commissioner of Estimate in the above-entitled 
proceeding, in t',e place and stead of William N. 
Armstrong, who refuses to act. 

Dated Now YoRK:, October IS, ,892. 
WILLIAM H. CLARK, 

Counsel to the Corporation, 
No. a Tryon Row, New York City. 

THE CITY RECORD. 

THE CITY RECORD IS PUBLISHED DAILY, 
Sundays and legal holidays other than the general 

election day excepted, at No. 2 City Hall, New York 
City. Annual subscription 

W. J. K. KENNY, 
Supervisor 

street and wester!}' by the caster.)' line of I hard ave- opening of the Court on that day, and that then and 
nue. 	 there, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 

Fourth—That our report herein will be presented to thereon, a motion will be made that the said report be 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, at a cc, nfirmcd. 
Special Term thereof, to be held at the Chambers there- 	Dated New YORK, October z6, r°na, 
of, in the County Court-hose, in the City of New 1 irk, 	 MICHAEL J. ML'LQUEEN, Chairman 
on the a7th day of December, IS-a, at the opening of the 	 L. K. b. HUS7'ER, 
Court on that day, and that then and there, or as soon 	HI-. R-M.\NN BOLI E, 
thercerfter as counsel can be heard thereon, a motion 	 Commissioners. 
viii be made that the said report be conllrmed, 	 MacTttew I'. Ry.%N, Clerk. 

Dated New Yost(, October e8, ml .s. 
Ai,t)LPH I.. SANGER, Chairman, 
I.A17ONT Mel! Ill ,HLIN, 
CH:\RLL:a \V. DAYTON, 

Commissioners. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58

